
Attachment No. 1 
See Page - 15 for action. 

P" 6- ~&#635 

DEPUTY CHANCELLOR'S DOCKET NO. 3 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
Office of the Deputy Chancellor 

November 20, 1975 

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen: 

The dockets recommended by the Chief Administrative Officers concerned and 
prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith submitted 
with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate, at the 
meeting of the Board of Regents on December 12, 1975. The budget changes 
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submit- 
ted as a report to the Board of Regents. 

The University of Texas at Arlington 
(Pages AR-1 through AR-21) 

The University of Texas at Austin 
(Pages A-1 through A-133) 

The University of Texas at Dallas 
(Pages D-1 through D-20) 

The University of Texas at El Paso 
(Pages EP-1 through EP-33) 

The University of Texas of the Permian Basin 
(Pages PB-1 through PB-9) 

The University of Texas at San Antonio 
(Pages SA-1 through SA-21) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas 
(Pages HD-1 through HD-50) 

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston 
(Pages G-1 through G-46) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston 
(Pages HH-1 through HH-59) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio 
(Pages HS-1 through HS-18) 

Tlle University of Texas System Cancer Center 
(Pages CC-1 through CC-20) 

The University of Texas System School of Nursing 
(Pages N-1 through N-7) 

On the following pages, C-2 through C-4, are U. T. System and Institutional 
items which I also recommend for the Board's ratification or approval, as 
appropriate, including my report of budget changes. 

Sincerelv. 

EDW: sar 
Deputy Chancellor 



DEPUTY CILANCELLOR'S DOCKET NO. 3 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
ffice of the Deputy Chancellor 

November 

TO TKE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen: 

The dockets recommended by the Chief Administrative Officers concerned and 
prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith submitted 
with my recmendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate, at the 
meeting of the Board of Regents on December 12, 1975. The budget changes 
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submit- 
ted as a report to the Board of Regents. 

-- The University of Texas at Arlington 
(Pages AR-1 through AR-21) 

The University of Texas at Austin 
(Pages A-1 through A-133) 

The University of Texas at Dallas 
(Pages D-1 through D-20) 

The University of Texas at El Paso 
(Pages EP-1 through EP-33) 

The University of Texas of the Permian Basin 
(Pages PB-1 through PB-9) 

The University of Texas at San Antonio 
(Pages SA-1 through SA-21) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas 
(Pages HD-1 through HD-50) 

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston 
(Pages G-1 through G-46) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston 
(Pages HH-1 through HH-59) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio 
(Pages HS-1 through HS-18) 

The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
(Pages CC-1 through CC-20) 

The University of Texas System School of Nursing 
(Pages N-1 through N-7) 

On the following pages, C-2 through C-4, are U. T. System and Institutional 
items which I also recommend for the Board's ratification or approval, as 
appropriate, including my report of budget changes. 

Sincerelv. 

EDW: sar 
Deputy Chancellor 



TO THE 1974-75 SYST- - PC 'RsO- 

Ratification is requested for the following adjustment to the 1974-75 System- 
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective July 1, 1975: 

ADDITIONS 

System-wide 
Code - Title Annual Salary Range 

1177 Lymphangiography Technologist $ 11,388 - $ 16,440 
1179 Radiology Special Procedures Technologist 10,308 - 14,376 

ADJUSTlGNTS TO THE 1975-76 SYSTEM-WIDE PEFS-PAY PLAN 

Ratification is requested for the following adjustments to the 1975-76 System- 
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective September 1, 1975: 

ADDITIONS 
System-wide 

Code - Title Annual Salary Range 

1097 Patient Transportation Supervisor $ 8,724 - $ 12,168, 
1098 Assistant Patient Transportation 

Supervisor 7,896 - 11,016 

CHANGES - SALARY RANGES 
System-wide 

Annual Salary Range 
Code - Title From To 

1080 Hospital Technical 
Assistant $ 6,900 - 9,336 $ 6,900 - 13,008 

1605 Chief Medical Technologist 12,168 - 14,376 12,168 - 20,784 
9317 Supervisor, Programing 

Services 14,868 - 19,440 14,868 - 
Ratification is requested for the following adjustments to the 1975-76 System- 
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective October 1, 1975: 

ADDITIONS 

System-wide 
Code - Title Annual Salary Range 

1611 Assistant Blood Bank Supervisor $ 10,308 - $ 14,376 

CHANGES - SALARY RANGES 
System-wide 

Annual Salary Range 
Code - Title From To 

1716 Maxillofacial Prosthetic 
Technician I $ 8,436 - 11,016 $ 8,436 - 11,772 

1723 Dental Technician I 5,460- 7,140 5,460 - 7,380 
6117 Administrative Dietitian 11,016 - 17,004 11,772 - 17,004 
6138 Therapeutic Dietitian 9,024 - 13,908 9,024 - 14,376 
6 140 Research Dietitian 11,016 - 15,372 11,016 - 17,004 
The above recommended adjustments reflect those actions necessary to establish or 
maintain internal and external equity and/or accurately define and classify jobs. 
Salary ranges are supported by compensation data for the area concerned. These 
adjustments have been initiated by The University of Texas System Cancer Center, 
appropriately reviewed, and have received the approval of the System Personnel 
Director and the Associate Deputy Chancellor for Operations. 



AND 

1. Interagency Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0603 bctween The University of Texas 
System Administration (University Lands - Surface Leasing, Midland, Texas) and 
the Texas Agricultural Experiment Station, College Station, Texas whereby the 
Experiment Station through its Range Science Department will conduct research 
on the use of "Remote Sensing for the Management of University Lands in West 
Texas." The contract period is October 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976, and 
the total amount for 1975-76 is not to exceed $31,625. 

2. Interagency Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0661 between The University of Texas 
System Administration (University Lands - Surface Leasing) and The University of 
Texas of the Permian Basin whereby UTPB through its Life Science Department will 
conduct research on "The Effects of Small Animals on Introduced Range Plants" 
and on "Nutrient Translocation in Mesquite." The contract period is 
November 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976, and reimbursement is not to exceed 
$9,150. This project will be under the direction of Dr. Charles 0. McKinney, 
IPPPB. a 

E E R OU ST TO E S ' A B I L I S K A F A C U L T I  ACH I EV E KENT W IN Tlf 
E;NGINEEEING AT U. T. AUSTIJ 

System Administration concurs in Dr. ~ogers' recommendation that the Joe 
J. King Professional Engineering Achievement Award in the College of Engineer- 
ing at U. T. Austin be established. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM IV)MLNISTRATION - -- 
REPORT 2 MNDmNTS -- TO TIIE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF FSGENTS MEETING - DECEMEER 12, 1975 -- 
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations 

(Unless Otherwise Specified) 

Office of the Deputy Chancellor 

1, Resign William H. Knisely, Associate Deputy Chancellor for Health Affairs, 
at an annual salary rate of $49,800, effective October 31, 1975, and transfer 
funds in the amount of $41,500 remaining in this position to the Classified 
Personnel salaries account. (RBC's i/ 0-6, D-7) 

Legal Expenses and Other Services 

2. Transfer $10,000 from the Available University Fund Unallocated Operating 
Account to an account for Legal Expenses and Other Services. (RBCS; D-13) 

U. T. System Study 

3 Transfer $25,000 from the account for Undistributed Interest on General 
(Service Departments and Revolving Funds) Time Deposits and establish the 
following accounts for the U. T. System Study project under the direction 
of President Bryce Jordan: 

Administrative and Professional Salaries $ 6,000 
Classified Personnel 4,200 
Consultants 4,000 
Maintenance and Operation 780 
Travel 10,020 

Total 
(RBC# D-15) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

Arlingtoa, Texas 

November 10, 1975 

Mr .  E. D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado S t r ee t  
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear  Mr .  Walker: 

The docket for  the December 12, 1975, meeting of the Board of Regents 

i s  submitted for  your recommendation and presentat ion to  the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

W. H. Nedderman 
Pres ident  

AR- 1 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AXLINGTGN 

BOARD MEETING ON D.ECEMBER 12, 1975 

GIFTS 

T h e  following gif ts  have been rece ived  and I r e c o m m e n d  accep tance  by t h e  
Board:  

Donor P u r p o s e  Amount - 
1. Bel l  Hel icopter  Company U n r e s t r i c t e d  - $5,000.00 

P. 0. Box 482 College of 
F o r t  Worth, T e x a s  76101 Engineer ing  

2. Atlantic Richfield Foundatioa Suppor t  of Depar t -  $5,000.00 
515 South F lower  S t r e e t  m e n t s  of Accounting 
L o s  Angeles,  Cal i fornia  90071 and. Mechanical  

Engineer ing 
3. T e x a s  P o w e r  & Light Company E n e r g y  S y s t e m s  $7,500.00 

P. 0. Box 6331 R e s e a r c h  C e n t e r -  
Dal las ,  T e x a s  75222 Col lege  of Eng ineer -  

ing 

MEMBERSHIP ON THE GRADUATE FACULTY 

I r e c o m m e n d  the  following faculty m e m b e r  f o r  membership on t h e  g r a d u a t e  
F 

faculty:  

Dr. Rober t  D. Dryden, Indus t r i a l  Engineer ing Depar tment  

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS 

The following con t rac t s ,  g r a n t s  and  a m e n d m e n t s  have been signed by the  
a p p r o p r i a t e  off icial  upon t h e  recommenda t ion  of the  respec t ive  t echn ica l  
d i r e c t o r s  and f i s c a l  of f icers .  

Expend i tu res  f r o m  t h e s e  con t rac t s  and  g r a n t s  wi l l  be  m a d e  i n  accordance\&% 
with  r e g u l a r  Univers i ty  opera t ing p r o c e d u r e s  and con t rac tua l  l imi ta t ions .  I*\* 
r e c o m m e n d  your  approva l  and ra t i f ica t ion of s igna tu res .  \ 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

1. Amendment  to  A g r e e m e n t  between t h e  Dal las  County Communi ty  Action 
Commi t tee ,  Inc. ,  and  the  Inst i tute of Urban Studies of The Univers i ty  
of T e x a s  a t  Arl ington f o r  t h e  de-gelopment of a "Regional  Human S e r v i c e  
Del ivery  Sys tem."  The amendment  i n c r e a s e s  the  c o n t r a c t  obligation 
f r o m  $25,000 t o  $25,831. The pe r iod  of the  con t rac t  is F e b r u a r y  17, 
1975, t o  August  31, 1975. 

2. Oklahoma S ta te  Univers i ty  P u r c h a s e  O r d e r  No. 03031-A i n  t h e  amount  
not  t o  exceed  $19,886, f o r  s e r v i c e s  t o  be  p e r f o r m e d  b y  Dr. H e n r y  
Sebes ta ,  Depar tment  of Mechanical  Engineer ing.  The pe r iod  f o r  the  
p e r f o r m a n c e  of th i s  s e r v i c e  is S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975, through June 30, 
1976. 



3. Agreement  between the Chiid-,-v:s .. . :, t,?edica? Center o; Dalias and the 

Graduate School of Social Vicirk o! -he '3~wiversj.t); of Tel-ras a i  Arlington for  
,T> . field placemen'i of graduate s?;ude:l!:s, in;s agreem-ut  . s  for  the 1975-76 

academic y e a r ,  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS -- ANT: .!?GREEMZN'l'ij (S'_rl?TE) -- 

1. Let ter  of Agreement ro3.2 the State Departmeat oT Public Welfare renewing 
the Graduate Schcoi of Social iVork Welfare Sequence? Contract  now i n  
effect and extending the operational per iod Y C C C  SepFenber  I ,  l975> t o  
June 30, 1976, 'The amount of the contract  i r  5 1 5 , 3 4 6 ,  

2. Interagency Cooperstion Ccr t r ac t  L&C(76-777)-:!186 \;.bereby The University 
of Texas a t  Austin provides The University of 'Texas a".Ari.ington visual 
instructiorlal f i lms and other ir~.structio~lal  aids.  The total a-mount of this 
contract  shal l  not exceed $1,500, and i s  for the period September  1, 1975, 
and shall. t e rmina te  A,agu.st 31, lL>77. 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract  ZAC(76-77)-034 whereby an  assigned 
faculty member ,  Dr.  J e r o m e  Eisenfeld, of The Lhiversity of Texas a t  
Arlington will  c a r r y  oiit one-half teaching load in  iVIathematics a t  The 
University of Texas Health Science Center  a t  Dallas. The contract  shal l  
not exceed $10,900, and i s  for  the per iod September 1, 1975, and shall  
t e rmina te  May 31, 1976. 

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract %C(76-  77) -0346, whereby The University 
of Texas a t  Arlington ag rees  to furnish t o  the Texas Employment Commission 
cou r ses  of instruction a.nd instructional a ids  to approved employees. The 
contract  shal l  not exceed $134, and is for  the period September 1, 1975, and 
shal l  t e rmina te  A7.1gust 31, 1976. 

5, Interagency Cooperation Contract  LAC(76-77)-0369 between The University 
of Texas a t  Arlington and The University of Texas Health Science Center a t  
Dallas providing for  general  se rv ices ,  i nchd ing  such. se rv ices  a s  computer 
t ime,  t e rmina l  use ,  technical se rv ices ,  e tc .  The contract  shal l  not exceed 
$400, 000, and i s  f o r  the period September  I, 1.975, and shall  terminate  
August 31, 1976. 

6. Lnteragency Cooperatior Contract  LAC(76-.77)-0488, between The University 
of Texas a t  Arlington and The University of Texas Iiealth Science Center a t  
Dallas to  provide se rv i ces  to coordinate cer ta in  adminis t ra t ive functions 
and p rog rams  pertaining to  the component institutions of The University of 
Texas System located in North Texas,  namely, The University of Texas a t  
Arlington, The University of Texas a t  Dallas, and The University of Texas 
Health Science Ceicer  a t  Dallas. The total  amow-nt oF this contract  shal l  
not exceed $6,029, and. i s  for  the period September I., 1975, and shall  
t e rmina te  iMay 31, 1976. 

7. Interagency Cooperation Contract  L(iC(75-77)-0480, between The University 
of Texas a t  Arlingtoi? and The  University of Texas Health Science Center 
a t  Dallas to  provide se rv i ces  to a s s i s t  i n  coordinating cer ta in  adminis t ra t ive 
functions and programs pertaining to  the component institutions of The 
University of Texas Sys tem located in North Texas, namely, The University 
of Texas a t  Arlington, The University of Texas a t  Dallas, and The University 
of Texas Health Science Center a t  Dallas. Tne total. amount of this contract  
shal l  not exceed $5, 152, and i s  f o r  the period Septem-her 1, i975, and shall  
term-inate Au.gus'c 31, 1976. 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  T?SXAS A T  A~XilKC-TON 

BOARD MEETING ON T?EC.EMBER 12, i 975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS A X D  .&.G.SEEh4El\llrS (17EDER.Aid! 

1. Depar tment  of Heaith, Educaiion, and Welfare  Official A1.iocation Le t t e r  
dated August 29, 1975, wEercby The i 'n iverz i ty  of i e x b s  a t  Arlington i s  
awarded  a supplemental. ai ioca%ion i n  the amount of $212,856 for  the  
College Work-Study P r o g r a m ,  This  b;.inos b ' the  approved level  of F e d e r a l  
expendi tures  t o  $746,2"1 for  the a w a r d  perfoil July l ,  1975 through 
June 30, 1976. Tile full amount of th is  awari l  will be expended i n  T a r r a n t  
County, Texas .  



T H E  I;NIV%RSITY O F  TgX,[yS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMEKDED AMjTNDMENTS '1s ?:HE 1975-75 BU;)GET 

B o a r d  Meet ing  - D e c e m b e r  12, 1975 

C O L L E G E  O F  LIBERA:_. ARTS 

Depar tmen t  of Eng i i sh  

1. Appoint  R o b e r t  J. Xedc!ick ( n o n - t e n u r e )  as A s z j s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $13,450 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  i 9 7 .  F'vnds a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L i b e r a l  
A r t s  Unal loca ted  and budgeted pos i t ion ,  (RHC $1 01)  

2. G r a n t  L e a v e  of A b s e n c e  cvi'choi.lt p a y  to I s a b e l l e  P, F r e n c h  ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  ra.te of $12 ,460  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975, through 
J a n u a r y  15, 1976, (RBC '1104) 

3. Appoint J a n e t  H. P o t v i n  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Lec t i z re r  with acade rn ic  r a t e  of $12, 000 
a.t 100% with s t ipend of $6; 000, 4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  
a r e  ava i l ab ie  f r o m  L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unal1ocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # l 0 5 )  

4. Appoint  Elizabeth. J. .Morgan (non- t enure )  as L e c t u r e r  with aca.demic r a t e  of 
$12, 000 a t  5070 with s t ipend of $3, 000, 4 112 mon ths ;  e?fective S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o r .  L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  Sa.laries.  (RBC iY106) 

5. Appoint Sylvia  Ma.jor ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e i x i c  r a t e  of $12 ,000  
a t  75% with s t ipend of $4,  300, 4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  
a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # I  07 )  

6, Appoint J o y c e  S. B e c k  (non- ten i l re )  as L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $12, 000 
a t  50% with s t ipend of $3, 000, 4 1!2 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e s - b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  
a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m .  L i b e r a l  A r t s  Una.llocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #108)  

7. G r a n t  d i sab i l i t y  L e a v e  of A b s e n c e  vkthout p a y  t o  A i l s e y  F o r e s t e r  ( T e n u r e ) ,  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $12, 590 eFfective S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975, 
t h rough  J a n u a r y  15, 1976. (RBC #190)  

8. Appoint  Judi th  H. McDowel l  (non- t enure )  a s  Vis i t ing  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $12, 000 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  
budgeted  pos i t ion .  (RBC #232)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of A r t  

9. C a n c e l  t h e  appo in tmen t  of F r a n c e s  0. Robb (non- t enure ) ,  L e c t u r e r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8, 000 a t  25% with s t ipend of $1, 000, 4 112 nlonths;  a s  of S e p t -  
e m b e r  1, 1975. (RBC W226) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Mus ic  

10. Appoint  R o b e r t  T. Al l en  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$7, 500 a t  60% with s'cipend of $4, 300, 9 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  i ,  1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC W28) 



TFIE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975 -76 BT2DGET 

Board  Meet ing  - D e c e m b e r  12, 1975 

11. Appoint F r a n k  E. R o m e r o  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6 ,600 a t  25% with s t ipend of $1 ,650,  9 months ;  e i i ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975, 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds wi th in  the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #109) 

12. Appoint  T h o m a s  N, Retif (non-ten u r e )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$9 ,  000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a.re availab?,e f r o m  budgeted posi t ion.  
( R B C #  110)  

13. Appoint  Ann E.  Yarb rough  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$5, 964 at 25% with s t ipend of $1,491,  4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within the  depar tment .  (RBC #191) 

14, Appoint  E l i zabe th  C. C o u l t e r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$5,964,  at 25% with s t ipend of $1,491,  4 1 / 2  montns ;  effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #192) 

5 G r a n t  L e a v e  of A b s e n c e  without pay  t o  Wes ley  C. F l i n n  ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $1 1, 710 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. (RBC #229) 

16. Appoint  B. Wayne Cox  (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $11, 710 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  L i b e r a l  
A r t s  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #230)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of F o r e i g n  Languages and L ingu i s t i c s  

17. Appoint Donald B u r q u e s t  (non- t enure )  a s  Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $14, 000 a t  50% with s t ipend of $7, 000, 9 months ;  e f fec t ive  Sept -  
e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o n  L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unallocated F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # I  1 I )  

18. Appoint  M a r y  J a n e  Rozendaa l  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$5 ,968  a t  25% with s t ipend of $746, 4 112 months ;  effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC X112) 

19. Appoint  Annie L. C o s s o n  (non- t enure )  as L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$5 ,968 a t  25% with s t ipend of $746, 4 112 months ;  effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC # l l 3 )  

20. Appoint  P a t r i c i a  Raw-lins ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$ 5 , 9 6 8  at 50% with s t ipend of $2,984,  9 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  and L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unallocated Facul ty  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 8114)  

21. I n c r e a s e  the  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of John A. S t u a r t  ( T e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  f r o m  
$16, 910 t o  $17, 320 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. Addit ional  funds a r e  avai lable  
f r o m  L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unallocated Facu-lty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #I261 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO D I E  1975-76 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - December  12, 1975 

22. Inc rease  the  academic  r a t e  of Ca r lo s  Nogueira-Mart ins  (Tenure ) ,  Ass i s t an t  
P ro fe s so r  f r o m  $13, 050 to  $13,460 effective September  1, 1975. Additional funds 
I r e  available f r o m  L ibe ra l  A r t s  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #127) 

23. Inc rease  the  academic  r a t e  of Duane V. Kei l s t rup  (Tenure) ,  Assoc ia te  P r o f -  
s s s o r ,  f r o m  $13,380 to $13, 790 effective September  1, 1975. Additional funds 
a r e  available f r o m  L ibe ra l  A r t s  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #128) 

24. Appoint Shiro  Sasaki  (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  of $5,968 
a t  2570 with stipend of $746, 4 112 months;  effective September  1, 1975. Funds 
a r e  available f r o m  L ibe ra l  A r t s  Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #146) 

25. Appoint Mar i a  S. Ze i se l  (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  of $5, 968 
a t  25% with st ipend of $746, 4 112 months;  effective September  1, 1975. Funds  a r e  
avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC #147) 

Depar tment  of Po l i t i ca l  Science 

26. Appoint Wil l iam A, Macauley (non- tenure)  a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with 
academic  r a t e  of $12, 000 effective September  1, 1975. Funds a r e  avai lable  f r o m  
budgeted position. (RBC /#I 15) 

Depar tment  of Phys i ca l  Education 

27. Appoint Douglas E. Kuykendall (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  
of $9,000 a t  33% with st ipend of $3,000, 9 months;  effective September  1, 1975. 
Funds  a r e  available f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the depar tment .  

28. Appoint Reese  J ameson  (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  of $6, 947 
a t  19% with st ipend of $1, 320, 9 months;  effective September  1, 1975. Funds a r e  
avai lable  f r o m  Lec tu re r  funds within the depar tment .  (RBC #231) 

Depar tment  of Education 

29. Appoint Kathryn P. Green  (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$7, 200 a t  100q0 with st ipend of $3,600, 4 112 m o n t l ~ s ;  effective September  1, 1975. 
Funds  a r e  available f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  depar tment .  (RBC #81)  

30. Appoint Cynthia A. Gros s  (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$7, 200 a t  50% with st ipend of $1, 800, 4 112 months;  effective September  1, 1975. 
Funds a r e  available f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  depar tment .  (RBC # l 3 2 )  

31. Appoint Douglas M. Brooks (non-tenure)  a s  Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  
r a t e  of $12, 000 effective September  1, 1975. Funds  a r e  available f rombudgeted  
position. (RBC /#193) 

32. Appoint F r a n c i s  E. C r a b t r e e  (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$7, 200 a t  25% with stipend of $900, 4 112 months;  effective September  1, 1975. 
Funds  a r e  available f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  department.. (RBC 11194) 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meet ing  - D e c e m b e r  12, 1975 

33. T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
F r o m :  Unallocated D e p a r t m e n t a l  

Opera t ing  - C o m p u t e r  S e r v i c e  $1, 000. 
To: Educat ion  - C o m p u t e r  S e r v i c e  $1, 000. 
F o r :  T o  p rov ide  C o m p u t e r  S e r v i c e  funds to the  d e p a r t m e n t  

f o r  r e q u i r e d  r e s e a r c h  r e q u i r i n g  such  s e r v i c e s .  
(RBC #228j  

D e p a r t m e n t  of Sociology 

34. C o r r e c t  the  budgeted s t a t u s  of Sh i r l ey  Rombough (non- t enure )  f r o m  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $15, 000 t o  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $13, 000 
ef fec t ive  Sep tmber  1, 1975. ( R B C  #214) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Communica t ion  

35. Appoint M a r y  E. Davidson ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6, 000 at 75% with s t ipend of $2,250,  4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  wi th in  the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #195) 

36. T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
F r o m :  Unallocated D e p a r t m e n t a l  

Operat ing - C o m p u t e r  S e r v i c e  $3, 000. 
To: Communica t ion-C o m p u t e r  

S e r v i c e  $3,000. 
F o r :  T o  p rov ide  funds  f o r  facul ty  m e m b e r s  f o r  r e s e a r c h  

p r o j e c t s  r equ i r ing  s e r v i c e s  f r o m  the  compute r .  
(RBC 11227) 

C O L L E G E  O F  SCIENCE 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Biology 

37. Appoint John D. Bacon (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $12, 500 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted 
posi t ion.  ( R B C  #116)  

38. Appoint K a r e n  M. K a i s e r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  I ~ l s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $ 1  0, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  Sc ience  
Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  #117) 

39. Appoint  L i n d a  L e e  Kirk land (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $9, 000 e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  budgeted 
pos i t ion  and  Science  Unallocated Facul- ty S a l a r i e s .  (REC 81 18)  

40. Appoint Wayne R, F a g e r b e r g  (non- t enure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$10, 000 e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1 ,  1975. F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #120) 



TI-IE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS -4T ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting - D e c e m b e r  12,  1975 

41. Appoint  J o n  H, Tut t ie  (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  
of $15, 000 a t  100% with s t ipend of $7, 500, 4 112 months ;  effect ive J a n u a r y  16, 1976. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion.  (RBC #219) 

De a r t m e n t  of C h e m i s t r y  P--- 

42. Appoint  Kenneth L. Brown (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
rate of $14, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  budgeted 
posi t ion.  (RBC #102)  

-13. Appoint Michae i  LA. Denniston ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$9, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1 ,  1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Sc ience  Unallocated 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC $196) 

44. Appoint M a r t i n  P o m e r a n t z  (non- t enure )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$20, 000 a t  100% with s t ipend of $1 1,  111. 11 - 5 months :  e f fec t ive  J a n u a r y  1, 1976. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted pos i t ion  and Sc ience  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC "34) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Geology 

45. I n c r e a s e  the  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of John D. Boon ( T e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  f r o m  
$19,420 t o  $20, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. Additional funds a r e  avai lable  
f r o r n  Sc ience  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC X121) 

46. Appoint Wi l l i am M. F r a n k  (non- t enure )  as A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $13, 750 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  budgeted 
posi t ion.  (RBC #148)  

47. Appoint J a m e s  T. Kirkland (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $13, 000 effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  budgeted 
posi t ion.  (RBC #149) 

48- Appoint Calv in  F. M i l l e r  (non- t enure )  a s  Adjunct  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  
of $9, 000 a t  25% with s t ipend of $1, 125, 4 112 months ;  effect ive Sep tember  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC # l 5 0 )  

49. Appoint J a m e s  E .  Cooper  (non- t enure )  a s  Adjunct  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $9 ,  000 a t  25% with s t ipend of $1, 125, 4 112 months ;  effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 
1975. F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #151) 

D e w m e n t  of M a t h e m a t i c s  - 

50. Appoint S tephen R. Bernfe ld  inon- t enure )  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $15, 500 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  budgeted 
pos i t ion  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC # l 5 2 )  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TIIE 1975-76 BLJDGET 

B o a r d  Meet ing  - D e c e m b e r  12, 1975 

51. T r a n s f e r  of F u n d s :  
F r o m :  Sc ience  Unal loca ted  

Maintenance  and  Opera t ion  $1, 000. 
1'0: M a t h e m a t i c s  

Wages  $1,000.  
F o r :  To p rov ide  funds t o  t h e  M a t h e m a t i c s  D e p a r t m e n t  t o  b e  

u s e d  f o r  the  P e r s o n a l i z e d  Ins t ruc t ion  P r o g r a m .  
( R B C  8 2 3 9 )  

52, Appoint  Na than  E .  B r e n e r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Vis i t ing  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with 
academic  r a t e  of $11, 000 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  
budgeted  pos i t ion .  (RBC #133) 

53. Appoin t  Wi l l i am E, C a s e  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6, 000 at 30% with s t ipend of $900, 4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within t h e  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #153)  

54. Appoint  S a n d e r s  B. Cox, Jr. ( n o n - t e n u r e )  as L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6,  000 a t  30% with s t ipend of $900, 4 1!2 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC 8220)  

55* I n c r e a s e  t h e  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of R c b e r t  J. G a t c h e l  (non- t enure ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r ,  f r o m  $15, 500 t o  $16, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. Additiona! 
funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  Sc ience  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #129)  

SCI-TOOL O F  BUSINESS -- - 
Department of Account ina  

56. Appoint H e r b i e  D. V e s t  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6 ,600  
at 50% wi th  s t ipend  of $3 ,300,  9 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1,  1975. F u n d s  a r e  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #134) 

57. G r a n t  L e a v e  of A b s e n c e  without  pay  to  H a r l e y  M. Cour tney  ( T e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r  
with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $23, 400 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. 
(RBC $197)  

D z a r t m e n t  of B u s i n e s s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - 

58. Appoint  K r i s t i n e  Lubinski  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$9, 500 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion.  
( R B C  #l '55)  



T H E  GXIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meet ing  - D e c e m b e r  1.2, 1975 

59. Appoint  L u c y  H, G a r z a  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  as I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $9, 000 
e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. Fu-nds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  budgeted pos i t ion ,  (RBC # l 5 6 )  

60. Appoint  Judy V, H u m p h r e y  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$10, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1,  1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted pos i t ion .  
(RBC #137)  

61. Appoin t  S p e n c e r  A. S w i t z e r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$10, 000 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava.ilable f r o m  budgeted posi t ion.  
( R B C  X l i 8 )  

62. Appoint  M a r k  L. C r o s s  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $10, 000 
e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted  posi t ion.  (RBC Y159) 

63. Appoint  P e t e r  A. Newburn  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$9,  000 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion.  
( R B C  +!60) 

64. Appoint  John  M. M o o r e  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$9, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion.  
(RBC #161)  

65. Appoint  G e o r g e  T. J a c k m a n  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Ins t r i l c to r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$10, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted pos i t i on  
i n  the  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC # 162)  

66. Appoint  E. Wil l i am Mil lhol land,  J r .  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $6, 800 a t  50% with s t ipend of $1, 700, 4 112 mo!lths; effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 
1973. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #163)  

67, Appoint  Michae i  W. Goodwin (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6, 800 a t  30% with s t ipend  of $1 ,700 ,  4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC 8164)  

68. Appoint  John  D. Slacic ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6, 800 
a t  50% with s t ipend  of $1 ,700,  4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1375. F u n d s  
a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  1 ,ec turer  fu.!ids within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC $165)  

69. Appoint  Dan ie l  J. Smi th  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6, 800 
a t  50% with s t ipend of $1, 700, 4 1 i 2  mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  
a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC 8166)  

70. Appoint  R o g e r  i). Walton ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6 ,800  
a t  50% with s t ipend of $1700, 4 112 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975, F u n d s  a r e  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  lunds  within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC #167) 

71, Appoint C h a r i e s  L, L u m m u s  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6, 800  a t  50% with s t ipend of $1, 700, 4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975, 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  wi th in  the  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC #168) 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTOK 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THZ 1975-76 BL'DGET 

B o a r d  Meeting - D e c e m b e r  12, 1975 

72. Appoint  F r a n k  C. Warth (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6 ,800  
a t  25% with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  
avai lable  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within the  d e p a r t m e n t ,  (RBC ii169) 

73. Appoint M o r r i s  M. M c L a r t y  (non- t enure )  as L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6, 800 a t  2570 with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within the  depa r tmen t ,  (RBC #170) 

74, Appoint  M a e i i s s a  R. M. W a t s o n - E l m e r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $6, 800 a t  2510 with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  
1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #171) 

75* Appoint  Wi l l i am H. Cooper  (non- , tenure)  as L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6, 800 at 25% with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #172) 

76. Appoint R o b e r t  C. Davis ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with acadernic  r a t e  of $6, 800 
a t  2170 with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC #173) 

77. Appoint  Ronald P. F e r g u s o n  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  as L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6, 800 a t  25% with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 months ;  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #174) 

78. Appoint Donald K. K e r s e y  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$7, 200 a t  25% with s t ipend of $900, 4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #175) 

79. Appoint  John  A. Rol l ins  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6 ,800  
a t  25% with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within -the depa r tmen t .  (RBC #176) 

80 .  Appoint  I - l i r am M. H e l m  I11 (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6,  800 at 2510 with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 months ;  effect ive S e p t e m b e r  1, 1971. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds wi th in  the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #177) 

81. Appoint  Don W. G a r r e t t  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6, 800 
a t  25% with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1975. Funds  a r e  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #178) 

82. Appoint  H a r o l d  D. Gant  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academ-ic r a t e  of $6 ,800  
a t  25% with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. Funds  a r e  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 8179) 

83. Appoint E m i l e  L. F a c i a n e  111 (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6 ,800 a t  25% with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #180) 



T H E  UXIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMEKTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGE1 

B o a r d  Meet ing  - D e c e m b e r  12, 1975 

84. Appoint  Ronald  L. IVallace ( n o n - t e n u r e )  as L e c t i l r e r  with. a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6 ,800  a t  25% with s t ipend  of $850, 4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  Unal loca ted  Facu.iF~/ S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # I 8 1  ) 

85* Appoint  Gemrny H. Al len  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6 ,800 
a t  25% with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  UnalLocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #182) 

86. Appoint  Gene  C. Walker  (non- t enure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6, 800 
a t  25% with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  are 
ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  (RBC # 183) 

87. Appoint  Donald KO T u r n e r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6, 800 a t  25% with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 m-onths; e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #184)  

88. C a n c e l  budgeted  pos i t i on  of P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $25 ,430  i n  
1975-76 budget .  P o s i t i o n  wi l l  not  be  f i l led.  (RBC #185)  

89. Appoint  G e o r g e  W. T r i v o l i  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $19, 500 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted 
posi t ion.  (RBC #I541 

90. Appoint  Wi l l a rd  H, B a r n e t t e  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6, 800 at 5070 with s t ipend of $1,700, 4 112 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  I ,  1975 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #198)  

91. Appoint  F r a n k  W. Sul l ivan  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6,  800 a t  25% with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  Unal loca ted  F a c  i ~ l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #I991 

92. Appoint  John A. G e o r g e  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6 ,800  
a t  25% with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 mon ths ;  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #200)  

93. Appoint  S teve  Watson ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $6, 800 a t  
2570 with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 mon ths ;  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #201) 

94. Appoint  R o b e r t  G. R u s s e l l  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$6, 800 a t  2507, with s t ipend of $850, 4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  B u s i n e s s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC :;:202) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of E c o n o m i c s  - 

95* Appoint  R o b e r t  L. R a f t e r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$11, 740 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted pos i t ion  
and  B u s i n e s s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC $186) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET 

Board  Meeting - December  12, 1975 

96. Appoint Bea  Fa lvo  (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  of $6, 800 a t  
25% with st ipend of $850, 4 112 months; effective September  1, 1975. Funds  a r e  
avai lable  f r o m  Bus iness  Unallocated Facul ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC 8187) 

97. Appoint Cha r l e s  S. A r m s t r o n g  (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$6, 780 a t  50% with st ipend of $1, 695, 4 112 months;  effective September  1, 1975. 
Funds  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  Bus iness  Unallocated Facul ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC 8188) 

98. Appoint Cur t i s  F. S t r i t tma t t e r  (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$6, 780 at 50% with st ipend of $1,695, 4 112 months; e f f ec t i ve  September 1, 1975. Funds 
a r e  avai lable  f r o m  Bus iness  Unallocated Facul ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC 8189) 

99. Appoint W. H. Barne t te  (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  of $6,800 
a t  50% with st ipend of $1, 700, 4  112 months;  effective September  1, 1975. Funds  
a r e  avai lable  f r o m  Bus iness  Unallocated Facul ty  Sa la r ies .  (RBC 8213) 

COLLEGE O F  ENGINEERING 
Dean of Engineer ing 
100. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  

F r o m :  Engineer ing Unallocated - 
Capita l  Outlay $2, 206. 

To: Dean of Engineer ing-  
Wages $2,206. 

F o r :  To provide addit ional funds i n  Wages fo r  the  Dean of 
Engineer ing t o  cove r  student help  during the  year .  

(RBC 8223) 

Depar tment  of Aerospace  Engineer ing 

101. Appoint Joe R. Anderson  (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$6,400 a t  25% with st ipend of $800, 4  112 months;  effective September  1, 1975. 
Funds  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  depar tment .  (RBC 8141) 

Biomedical  Engineering 

102. Appoint John Axe (non-tenure)  a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$15, 000 effective September  1, 1975. Funds a r e  available f r o m  budgeted posit ion 
within the depar tment .  (RBC 8142) 

Depar tment  of Civil Engineering 

103. Appoint J. Clyde Arms t rong  (non- tenure)  a s  Adjunct Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  with 
academic  r a t e  of $9, 200 a t  25% with stipend of $1, 150, 4  112 months;  effective Sept- 
e m b e r  1, 1975. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Engineer ing Unallocated Facul ty  Sa la r ies .  
(RBC 11203) 



T H E  UNiVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TIIE 1975-76 EUDGET 

B o a r d  Meet ing  - D e c e m b e r  12, 1975 
-. ---- -- 

104. Appoint  T h o m a s  A. Re id  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  lLec turer  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$8, 000 a t  25% with s t ipend of $1,  000, 4 112 rnonths ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC#204)  

105. Appoint  K a b i l  S. Hadawi  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Adjunct  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8, 800 at 25% with s t ipend of $1, 100, 4 112 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  
S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within t h e  d e p a r t -  
ment .  (RBC $205) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Mechan ica l  Eng inee r ing  - 

106. Appoint  Ronald C. F o s t e r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with acaclemic r a t e  of 
$7, 200 a t  25% with s t ipend of $900, 4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC #143) 

107. Appoint  John A. Regalbuto  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  as L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$7, 200 a t  25% with s t ipend o l  $1, 800, 9 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC #206) 

108. Appoint  F r a n k  C. Smi th  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$7, 200 a t  25% with s t ipend  of $900, 4 112 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC #207)  

109. Appoint  J a m e s  V. Cl i f ton  ( u o n - t e n u r e )  as L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$8, 000 a t  25% with s t ipend of $1, 000, 4 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  wi th in  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC fi208) 

110. Appoint  H e n r y  R. S e b e s t a  ( in i t i a l  r e q u e s t  f o r  t e n u r e  a w a r d )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  and  
C h a i r m a n  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $24 ,000  ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  budgeted  pos i t i on  of P r o f e s s o r .  (RBC #209)  

111. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  of C a r l  W. F i l e s  ( T e n u r e ) ,  f r o m  P r o f e s s o r  and  C h a i r m a n  
with academ-ic r a t e  of $23, 760 t o  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $23, 760. 
(RBC $2215) 

D g a r t m e n t  of E l e c t r i c a l  Eng inee r ing  - - 
1.12. Appoint  H o m e r  W. H e i n z m a n  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$8, 000 a t  25% with s t ipend of $1, 000, 4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #130)  

113. Appoint  J a m e s  F. S t e w a r t  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$8, 000 at 25% with s t ipend of $1, 000,  4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within t h e  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #135)  

114. Appoint J a m e s  S. Ba i l ey  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$8, 000 a t  25% with s t ipend of $1, 000, 4 112 rnonths ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975, 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t ,  (RBC #144)  

115, Appoint  Raymond R. Shoults  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $1 5, 588 at 30% with s t ipend of $7, 794, 9 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  
S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #222)  



TIIE UI\;IVEL?SITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMEXDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meet ing  - D e c e m b e r  12, 3975 

D e p a r t m e n t  of I n d u s t r i a l  Eng inee r ing  

116. Appoint  W. G. Matheny ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Adjunct  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  
of $10, 000 a t  30% with s t ipend of $3, 000, 9 m o n t h s ;  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC #92)  

117. Appoint  R. E .  P i p p i n  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8, 000 
a t  2570 wwh s t ipend of $1, 000, 4 112 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  
a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within the  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC #93)  

118. Appoint  J e r r e l l  T. S t r a c e n e r  (non- tewdre i  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$8, 000 at 25% with s t ipend of $1000, 4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within the  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC 1 1 3 6 )  

D e p a r t m e n t  of C o m p u t e r  S c i e n c e  

119. Appoint  S tephen  A, Underwood ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $16, 200 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  
budgeted  posi t ion.  (RBC #122)  

120. Appoint  Ronnie  G. Ward  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $15, 800 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted 
pos i t ion .  (RBC #123)  

121. Appoint  John  B. H a r v i l l  (non- t enure )  as L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$8, 800 a t  25% with s t ipend  of $1, 100, 4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f f ec t ive  J a n u a r y  15, 1976. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds wi th in  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  ( R B C  #145)  

122. Appoint  W. D. B a k e r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $ 5 , 6 0 0  
a t  25% with s t ipend  of $700, 4 112 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  
ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC #210)  

123. I n c r e a s e  the  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of K u r t  A. S c h e m b e r  ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
f r o m  $14 ,300  t o  $15, 800 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. Addi t ional  funds  a r e  a v a i l -  
a b l e  f r o m  E n g i n e e r i n g  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #211)  

124, Appoin t  P h i l i p  E .  S tephenson ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$10, 432 at 257'0 with s t ipend of $1, 304, 4 112 mon ths ;  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1 ,  1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within t h e  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #212)  

E n a n e e r i n g  S p e c i a l  O p e r a t i o n s  -- 

125. Appoint  Raymond  R. Shoul t s  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  R e s e a r c h  E n g i n e e r I A s s o c i a t e  V 
with annua l  r a t e  of $20, 781- a t  50% with s t ipend  of $7794, 9 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  Sept -  
e m b e r  1, 1975 ,  F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Eng inee r ing  Unallocated Cap i t a l  Outlay. 
[ R E C  ;#221) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTOJX 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 Blii3GET 

B o a r d  M e e t ~ n g  - D e c e m b e r  12, 1975 

GRADTJATE SCHOOL -- 

C r i m i n a l  J u s t i c e  P r o g r a m  

2 Appoint  I l ana  H a d a r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  and c o r r e c t  the s t a t u s  a s  shown i n  p r in t ed  
budget  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $13, 000 ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted  posi t ion.  (RBC #124)  

127. Appoint  John R. P r i c e  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $17,000 e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted  
pos i t ion .  ( R E C  K123) 

128. Appoin t  Melvin  Brown  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7, 200 a t  25% with s t ipend of $900, 4 1 ' 2  mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  
S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within the  d e p a r t -  
ment .  (RBC #131)  

U r b a n  and  Reg iona l  A f f a i r s  P r o g r a m  -- 

129. Appoint  C h a r l e s  A. H u n t e r  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Adjunct  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $12, 000 a t  25% with s t ipend of $1, 500, 4 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f ec t ive  
S e p t e m b e r  1,  1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  U r b a n  Studies  Urlallocated F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC $217) 

130. G r a n t  L e a v e  of A b s e n c e  to  P a u l  N. G e i s e l  ( T e n u r e )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $21, 900 and r e - a p p c i n t  a s  Adjunct  P r o f e s s o r  a t  27% with s t ipend 
of $3, 000, 4 112 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. (RBC #218) 

G r a d u a t e  School  of S o c i a l  Work  

131. Appoint  G a r y  J. Welch ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $15, 500 a t  50% with s t ipend of $7 ,  750, 9 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 
1973. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted  pos i t i on  within the  depa r tmen t .  ( R B C  #138)  

C O L L E G E  O F  ARCHITECTURE 

132. Appoint  David McCand les s ,  Jr. inon- t enure )  a s  Adjunct  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $36, 000 a t  25% with s t ipend of $2, 000, 2 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  
S e p t e m b e r  1, 1973. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds within the  d e p a r t -  
ment .  (RBC # i i )  

133. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  of F r a n k  L. More land  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  f r o m  Visi t ing A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  to  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with no change  i n  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $14 ,460  f r o m  
100% to  83% with s t ipend of $11,919,  9 m o n t h s ;  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
(RBC *h3) 

134. Appoint  P a m e l a  S. H u l l  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  as L e c t u r e r  wit11 a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$8, 640 a t  25% wi th  s t ipend of $600, 2 112 m o n t h s ;  e f f ec t ive  N o v e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  
a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within t h e  depa r tmen t .  (RBC :#I371 



TiiE UNIVEXSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting - D e c e m b e r  12, 1975 

135. Appoint T h o m a s  E. Woodward ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  
of $8, 000 a t  2570 with s t ipend of $1, 000, 4 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  wi th in  the  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #216) 

COMPUTER DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING 

136. T r a n s f e r  of F u n d s :  
F r o m :  Unailocated D e p a r t m e n t a l  

Opera t ing  - Unal loca ted  
S a l a r i e s  $2, 500. 

To: C o m p u t e r  Development  and 
Tra in ing  - Wages  $2, 500. 

F o r :  T o  p rov ide  funds  t o  pay  s tuden t  employees  to a s s i s t  i n  
the  a r e a  of s t a t i s t i c s  and  s t a t i s t i c a l  a n a l y s i s  r e q u i r e d  
by v a r i o u s  d e p a r t m e n t s  using the  s e r v i c e s  of the 
C o m p u t e r  C e n t e r .  

(RBC #236)  

LIBRARY 

L i b r a r y  - - Al l  O t h e r  -- 

137. Appoint  Douglas M, F e r r i e r  a s  P r o f e s s i o n a l  L i b r a r i a n  with annual  r a t e  of 
$11, 500 at 77% with s t ipend of $6, 625, 9 m o n t h s ;  e f f ec t ive  Sep tember  1, 1975, and 
a t  100% with s t ipend of $2, 875, 3 months ;  e f fec t ive  June  1, 1976. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l -  
a b l e  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion.  ( R B C  #62) 

138. Appoint  Ruth E. B r o c k  a s  P r o f e s s i o n a l  L i b r a r i a n  with. annual  r a t e  of $9 ,504  
ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1 ,  1975. F u n d s  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #103) 

139. Appoint J a m e s  C. Mar t in ,  Jr. a s  P r o f e s s i o n a l  L i b r a r i a n  with annual  r a t e  of 
$14 ,304  ef fec t ive  Oc tober  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Unallocated and Un- 
a l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  within t h e  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #233) 

PHYSICAL P L A N T  - 

U n i v e r s i 2  P o l i c e  L x e v i t ~ P a y  - - -- -- ---- - -- -- 

140. T r a n s f e r  of F u n d s :  
F r o m :  Unappropr i a t ed  I n c o m e  $3, 300. 
To:  Un ive r s i ty  P o l i c e  Longevity 

P a y  - Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  $3, 300. 
F o r :  T o  p rov ide  funds  f o r  t h e  payment  of Longevity P a y  t o  

Ua T. Ar l ington  Unive r s i ty  P o l i c e  a s  p e r  r e c e n t  
leg is la t ion .  

(RBC #238) 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOA\/IMEiGDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting - D e c e m b e r  !2, 1975 

S P E C I A L  ITEMS 

Ins t i tu t e  of Urban  Studies  - 

141. T r a n s f e r  of F u n d s :  
F r o m :  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $4, 8 12. 
To:  Maintenance  and Opera t ion  $4, 8 12. 
F o r :  T o  p rov ide  funds  t o  c o v e r  ant ic ipa ted  Maintenance  

and Opera t ion  expend i tu res  with the  v a r i o u s  Divis ions  
of the  Ins t i tu te  f o r  1975-76. 

(RBC %235)  

SERVICE AND REVOLVING 

P r i n t i n g  and Pub l i ca t ions  - 
Davis  H a l l  Copy C e n t e r  

142. T r a n s f e r  of F u n d s :  
F r o m :  E s t i m a t e d  I n c o m e  $75, 000. 
To: w a g e s  $12,000.  

Maintenance  and Opera t ion  $63, 000. 
F o r :  T o  s e t  up budget f o r  Davis  H a l l  Copy C e n t e r  and 

t o  a l l o c a t e  funds t o  Wages and M a i n t e n a n c e l o p e r a t i o n  
t o  c o v e r  n e c e s s a r y  expense  of the  Center .  The  
C e n t e r  will  b e  o p e r a t e d  in  conjunct ion with o u r  
p r e s e n t  P r i n t i n g  and Pub l i ca t ions  account  but  will  
r e c e i v e  s e p a r a t e  i n c o m e  f o r  work  p e r f o r m e d  f o r  
the  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Of f i ces  i n  Davis  Hall.  

(RBC #225)  

C o m p r e h e n s i v e  E m p l o y m e n t  Trainin-t 
C l e a r i n g  Account  

143* T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
F r o m :  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  C h a r g e s  t o  

T r u s t  F u n d s  $7,  000. 
To:  C o m p r e h e n s i v e  E m p l o y m e n t  

Tra in ing  A c t  C l e a r i n g  
Account  - Maintenance  and 
Opera t ion  $7,000.  

F o r :  To p rov ide  Zunds t o  c o v e r  f r i n g e  benef i t s  and 
o t h e r  c o s t s  i n c u r r e d  in  the  in i t i a l  s t a g e s  of the  
implementa t ion  of the  p r o g r a m .  

( R E C  #240)  



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TI-3E 1975-76 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meet ing  - D e c e m b e r  12, 1975 

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS 

D e p a r t m e n t  of P u b l i c  Wel fa re  - School  of Soc ia l  Work  

144. J a m e s  R. B i s b e e  ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$16, 500 r e t u r n  f r o m  L e a v e  of Absence  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC #140)  

T e x a s  C o m m i s s i o n  on Alcoho l i sm --- 

145. Appoint  G a r y  J. Welch ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $15, 500 at 50% with s t ipend of $7, 750, 9  mon ths ;  e f f ec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 
1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  G r a n t  F u n d s  within t h e  account .  (RBC #139) 

Nat ional  Sc ience  Founda t ion  G r a n t  

146. Appoin t  F r a n k  L. More land  (non- t enure  ), A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $14,460 t o  t h i s  accoun t  a t  1770 with s t ipend of $2, 541, 9 mon ths ;  e f fec t ive  
S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  G r a n t  F u n d s  within t h e  account .  
( R B C  #64! 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

Other F i s ca l  Items: 

Schedule of Additional or  Chancres in 
Fundinq of Const ruct ion I'rojects 

Project Source of Funds 
Number Project Title From To Amount 

301-329 College of Engineering Laboratory 
Building and Renovation at 
Engineering Technology Building CTB 116,000.00 

9 
ATB 30,485.03 
CFB,Ser. 71A 21,313.06 

' CTB, Ser. 72 3,567.00 
CFB, Ser. 73 11,000.00 
CFB, Ser. 74 49,634.91 

301-255 Business Administration Building CTB, Ser. 77 IOP 2,237,429.00 

],ogcnd: CTB - Consti tut ional  Tax Bond Proceeds 
ATB - Ad Valorem Tax Bond Proceeds 
CFB - Combined Fee Bond Proceeds 
IOP - In teres t  on Proceeds 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Office of the President 

November 14, 1975 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for the December 12, 1975 meeting of 

the Board of Regents is submitted for your recommen- 

dation and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely yours, 

Lorene L. Rogers 
President 

L L R / a j  

Attachment 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Index  

December 1 2 ,  1975 

Meet ing  

C o n t r a c t s  

G r a n t s ,  c o n t r a c t s ,  and a g r e e m e n t s  ( F e d e r a l )  - -  - A-29 

G r a n t s ,  c o n t r a c t s ,  and  ag reemen t s  
(Non-Governmental)--------------------- A-20 

G r a n t s ,  c o n t r a c t s ,  and ag reemen t s  ( S t a t e )  - - - - -  A - 2 2  

G i f t s  

S t .  J o h n  d ' e l  Rey Mining Company - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  A-19 
Var ious  Donors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A -  3 

S p e c i a l  P a r a g r a p h s  

B a s e b a l l  S c h e d u l e  f o r  1 9 7 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-18 

Golf S c h e d u l e  A d d i t i o n s  f o r  1975 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  A-18 

S t .  John  d ' e l  Rey Mining Company G i f t  - - - - - - - - -  A - 1 9  

T r a v e l  f o r  F a c u l t y  and  S t a f f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-13 



THC UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
h c e m h e r  1 2 ,  1975 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

The following g i f t s  have been received and I recommend a c c e p t a n c e  by the 
i3oard. 

A s ing le  a s t e r i s k  preceding the  name of the donor ind ica tes  no l e t t e r  of t rans-  
mit tal  from the donor. Two a s t e r i s k s  following the dol lar  amount indica te  3 

noncash g i f t .  In  the case of unsold s t o c k ,  the dol lar  amount s t a t e d  i s  a n  
appra i sa l  or book v a l u e .  

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

1 Alcon Laboratories ,  I n c .  Co l l ege  of Pharmacy $ 1 1 , 4 7 0 . 0 0  
D. J .  Buddrus, M .  D. Contribution for a s tudy  en- 
Director ,  Pediatrics/Urol- t i t led  "Preliminary Development 

ogy Department of Promethazine Hydrochloride 
Post  Office Box 1959 Supposi tor ies"  
Fort Worth,  Texas 76101 

2 Alcon Laboratories ,  Inc .  Col lege  of Pharmacy 10 ,520 .00  
D. J.  Buddrus, M .  D. Contribution for a s tudy  en- 
Director ,  Pediatrics/Urol- t i t led  "Evaluation of the Bio- 

ogy Department ava i l ab i l i ty  in Dogs of Ace- 
Post  Office Box 1959 tam inophen Supposi tor ies  " 
Fort Worth ,  T e x a s  76101 

3 *American Psychological  Co l l ege  of Socia l  and 
Associa t ion ,  I n c .  Behavioral S c i e n c e s  

1200 17th S t r e e t ,  N. W. Contribution to the Department 
Washington,  D .  C .  20006 of Psychology t o  cover  e x p e n s e s  

of edi t ing  the  Journal of Contem- 
porary Psychology 

4 ASARCO founda t ion  Col l ege  of Engineering 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Rose J .  Schwing Contribution for the  ASARCO 
A s s i s t a n t  Treasurer Graduate  Fellowship for the 
120 Broadway 1975-76 academic  yea r  
New York, New York 10005 



(;I1 1's 'Ti) '1 ill: UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
1~cccmL)er 1 2  , 1975 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AIVIOUNT 

5 Atlantic Richfield Foun- U .  T. Austin $ 1 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
dat ion  Contribution for un unres t r ic ted  

W .  Bruce Evans grant  to be des igna ted  to: 
Executive Director Accounting $ 1 , 0 0 0  
515 South Flower St ree t  Accounting - Minority 
Los Angeles ,  California Scholarships  1 , 0 0 0  

90071 Chemical  Engineering 2 , 0 0 0  
Minori ty Scholarship  Fund 

Geologica l  Sc ience  1 , 0 0 0  
Electr ical  Engineering 1 , 0 0 0  
Geology 2 , 0 0 0  
Mechan ica l  Engineering 1 , 0 0 0  
Petroleum Land iManage- 

ment  2 , 0 0 0  
Petroleum Engineering 2 , 0 0 0  
Equal Opportunity in 

Engineering 2 , 0 0 0  

6 * M a r y  B. Auler Co l l ege  of Engineering 8 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
1106 W e s t  29th S t ree t  Contr ibution to t h e  Bureau of 
Austin,  Texas 78703 Engineering Research for the 

Murray Marsha l l  Fund 

7 Baylor Col lege  of Medic ine  U.  T. Austin 2 5 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  
Alfus 0. Johnson Contribution represent ing  
Treasurer scho la r sh ips  for 17 des igna ted  
Texas Medica l  Center  s t u d e n t s  for the period July 1 ,  
Hous ton ,  Texas  77025 1975 to June 3 0 ,  1976 

8 *John  B. Bowen, Jr. U .  T .  Austin 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
6740 Wes t l ake  Avenue Contribution for unres t r ic ted  
D a l l a s ,  Texas 75214 u s e  by the Office of the 

Pres ident  

9 M r s .  W .  F .  Bowman U.  T .  Austin 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
5 633 Candlewood Contribution t o  the  Col lege  of 
Houston,  Texas 77027 Natural  S c i e n c e s  for the Wayne 

Franklin Bowman Scholarship  of 
the Geology Foundation $ 4 , 0 0 0  
Contribution to the Col lege  
of Engineering for the  Wayne 
Franklin Bowman Scholarship  
Fund in  the  Co l l ege  of Engi- 
neering 1 , 0 0 0  



GIFTS TO THC UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Dcccrni)cr 1 2 ,  1975 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AIM OU NT 

10 Rocco C .  Caffarel l i  Edu- U .  T. Austin $ 8 , 1 5 3 . 0 0  
ciitional Trust Contr ibution for scho la r sh ip  

c/o T'rost National Bank funds for 9 des igna ted  
Post Office Box 1600 s t u d e n t s  
S a n  Antonio, Texas 78296 

11 Col lege  Entrance Examina- U .  T. Austin 
tion Board Contribution for scho la r sh ip  

Stephen J .  Wright ,  Director funds  for 20 des igna ted  
titiii S( :vcnt l~  Avenue s t u d e n t s  
Ncw York, New York 10019 

12 Collccji, Entrance Cxamina- U .  T. Austin 1 5 , 5 6 2 . 0 0  
tion f3oard Contribution for scho la r sh ip  

Stephen J .  Wright ,  Director funds  for 30 des igna ted  
888 Seventh  Avenue s t u d e n t s  
New York, New York 10019 

13 * Corporation for Public School  of Communica tion 9 , 9 1 6 . 0 0  
Droadcas ting Contribution to the Communi- 

1111 16th S t r e e t ,  N .  W .  c a t i o n  Center  for continued 
Wash ing ton ,  D.  C .  20036 suppor t  of Radio KUT-FM 

1 4  *Corpora t ion  for Public School  of Communication 9 , 3 5 0 . 0 0  
Broadcasting Contribution to the Communi- 

1111 16th S t ree t ,  N .  W .  c a t i o n  Center  for continued 
Wash ing ton ,  D.  C .  20036 suppor t  of Radio KUT-FM 

15 * Datapoint  Corporation Col l ege  of Business  1 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
9725 Data Point Drive Administration 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 Fi rs t  payment on  a pledge of 

$ 5 0 , 0 0 0  t o  the CBA Endowment 
Fund 

1 6  * C .  J .  Davidson Col l ege  of Natural Sc iences  5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
1004 Cont inenta l  Life Bldg. Contribution to the Department 
Fort Worth,  Texas 76102 of Home Economics for the 

Davidson Family Scholarship  
Fund 

17 C .  J .  Davidson Col l ege  of Natural S c i e n c e s  5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
1004 Cont inenta l  Life Bldg. Contribution to the Department 
Fort Worth,  Texas 76102 of Home Economics for the  

Davidson Family Scholarship  
Fund 

I 8  W . R . D a v i s  Co l l ege  of Cnginecring 2 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
511 W e s t  Ohio Contribution t o  the Col lege  of 
Mid land ,  Texas 79701 Engineering Foundation for the 

proposed Chair  of Free Enter- 
p r i se  



CIl-rs TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 1 2 ,  1975 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOU PIT 

19 * Dow Chemical  Company Col lege  of Engineering $ 6 , 1 7 8 . 0 0  
Texas Division Contribution t o  support  
Freeport ,  Texas 77541 fe l lowship  of Ken Erickson 

through the  summer of 1976 

20 Cxxon Company,  U. S .  A .  Divis ion  of Natural Resources 1 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Vern V .  McGrew, jr.  and  Environment 
Coordinator Contribution for support  of the 
Public Affairs Department Texas  Natural Areas Survey 
Texas Government Relat ions Project 
Post Off i ce  Box 2 18 0 
Houston,  Texas 77001 

2 1 Taith Foundation Col l ege  of Natural S c i e n c e s  2 8 , 1 2 5 . 0 0  
W .  H. Hodges Contribution representing the 
Post  Office Box 7 f i rs t  payment on  a $ 7 5 , 0 0 0  
t ious ton,  Texas 77001 grant  to The Ce l l  Research 

Ins t i tu te  for continuing support  
of r e s e a r c h  

22 The William Stamps U. T.  Austin 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Farish Fund Contribution to the Winedale 

J .  0. Wins ton ,  j r .  Inn for  fe l lowships  
Sui te  2 2 0 ,  Houston 

Natural Gas  Building 
Hous ton .  Texas  

23  Franco-American Founda- Co l l ege  of Business  5 , 6 6 7 . 3 9  
tion for Management Administration 
Education Contribution to the Graduate 

1111 E .  S t ree t ,  N. W .  School  of Business  represent ing  
Wash ing ton ,  D. C .  20004 funds  remaining a f t e r  d issolu-  

t ion of the Foundation for 
unres t r ic ted  u s e  

24 Fugro Gulf ,  Inc .  Co l l ege  of Engineering 5 , 4 6 0 . 0 0  
8181 Commerce Park Drive Contribution to the Bureau of 
Houston,  Texas 77036 Engineering Research for re- 

s e a r c h  project  ent i t led  "The 
Development of a Computer 
Program for the Behavior of 
Beam-Columns Under Axial 
and  Lateral Loading" 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 12 ,  1975 

DONOR 

25 Wayne K. Goettsche 
Charitable Trust 

c/o River Oaks Bank & 
Trust Company 

Post Office Box 13120 
Houston, Texas 77019 

26 l X . & M r s .  C e c i l H .  Green 
Post Office Box 5474 
Dallas,  Texas 75222 

2 7 Houston Endowment Inc. 
J. H. Creekmore 
President 
Post Office Box 52338 
Houston, Texas 77052 

28 IBM Corporation 
Jean-Paul Jacob 
Mgr . , Academic Relations 
San Jose Research Lab. 
Monterey & Cottle Roads 
San Jose,  California 95193 

29 * Lyndon Baines Johnson 
Foundation 

Post Off ice Box 10 11 
Austin, Texas 78767 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

College of Business $20,000.00 
Administration 

Contributions to the Department 
of Accounting: l d d f ~  

For the A r t h u r x n g  Profes- 
sorship and Educational 
Endowment Funds $ 2,500 
For the C. Aubrey Smith 
Professorship and Educa- ) o r a  
tional Endowment Funds 17,500 

Marine Science Institute 65,252.86 ** 
Geophysics Laboratory 

Gift of 685 shares  of common 4 '% 
s tock  of Texas Instruments 
Incorporated to  be applied to 
the cos t  of instruments to be 
installed on the R/V IDA GREEN 

U. T. Austin 30,500,OO 
Contributions for: 
Jesse  H. Jones and Mary Gibbs 
Jones Scholarships i n  the  
Fine Arts $ 15,000 
Jesse H. Jones Scholar- 
ships  i n  Engineering 12,500 
The Jesse H. Jones Naval 
Scholarships Honoring Fleet  
Admiral Chester W. Nimitz 1,500 
The Jesse H. Jones Naval 
Scholarships Honoring Fleet  
Admiral Ernest J. King 1,500 

College of Natural Sciences 14,000.00 
Contribution to  the Department 
of Computer Sciences for the 
IBM Post Doctoral Fellowship 
to  Dr. Donald Towsley 

College of Fine Arts 5 ,000.00 
Contribution to cover expenses 
of concert a t  the LBJ Symposium 
held September 29-30, 1975 



GIFTS TO TEIC UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 1 2 ,  1975 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

30  * J a c k  S .  & Elva J .  Josey  Col l ege  of Fine Arts 
Foundation Contribution for the E .  W.  

504 Waugh Drive 
Houston,  Texas 77019 

3 1 * The Latin American Scholar- 
s h i p  Program of American 
I ln ivcrs i t ies  , Inc .  

25 M t .  Auburn S t ree t  
Caink~ridqe , M a s s a c h u s e t t s  

02138 

32 Betty Lord Lingo Trust 
c/o United S t a t e s  Trust 

Company of New York 
4 5  Wal l  S t ree t  
New York, New York 10005 

33 The Lubrizol Foundation 
Douglas W .  Richardson 
President  
C leve land ,  Ohio 441 17 

34  The Merichem Company 
John T. F i l e s  
President  
Post  Office Box 61529 
Houston,  Texas  77061 

35 The  moody Foundation 
Robert L. Washington 
Grant  Analyst  
Ga lves ton ,  Texas 77550 

3 6  Navy Rclicf Socie ty  
Su i t e  1228 
801 North Randolph S t ree t  
Arlington, Virginia 22203 

3 7 Pa l i sades  Geophysica l  
Ins t i tu te  Inc .  

I'riink IMongclli, Treasurer 
Post Office Box 3 9 6  
13lauvelt, New York 10913 

U. T .  Austin 8 , 9 1 4 . 9 3  
Contributions to Internat ional  
Office t o  cont inue  scho la r sh ip  
funds  for s e v e r a l  des igna ted  
fore ign s t u d e n t s  

Co l l ege  of Fine Arts 2 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Contribution for unres t r ic ted  
u s e  by the Co l l ege  

Col l ege  of Engineering 5,000,OO 
Contribution to the Department 
of Chemical  Engineering for 
scho la r sh ips  

Co l l ege  of Engineering 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Contribution t o  the  Co l l ege  of 
Engineering Foundation for the  
proposed Chair  of Free Enter- 
pr ise  - 
U .  T .  Austin 1 6 , 2 5 0 . 0 0  
Contribution for scho la r sh ip  
funds  for 41 des igna ted  
s t u d e n t s  

U.  T .  Austin 5 , 3 5 0 . 0 0  
Contribution for scho la r sh ip  
funds  for 6 des igna ted  s tuden t s  

Mar ine  S c i e n c e  Ins t i tu te  5 , 7 3 4 . 0 0  
Geophys ics  Laboratory 

Final payment on  ci grant  o i  
$ 1  1 , 4 6 8  to fund fe l lowships  



C;II"!'S 'TO THC UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
l e r  1 2 ,  1975 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AblOUST 

:iii * P,~r i  Air:c?riccin t-ieaith Co l l ege  of Cnqinccrincj $12 ,000.UC 
Organizat ion Contribution to the Bureau of 

525  23rd S t r e e t ,  N. W .  Engineering Research repre- 
Wash ing ton ,  D .  C .  20037 sen t ing  the f i r s t  quarter pay- 

ment for r e sea rch  project  en- 
t i t led  "Development of Research 
and Environmental Pollution 
Control  Programs for the S ta te  
of S a o  Pauio ,  i3razil" in ag ree -  
ment  with The World Health 
Organizat ion (original sg ree -  
ment  forwarded with UT Austin 
docke t  of July 2 5 ,  1975,  
Item 3 3 ,  Page A- 8 )  

39 Esta te  of Betty Tieken U .  T.  Austin 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Pieper Contribution to e s t a b l i s h  the 

c/o Howard Pieper "Betty Tieken Pieper Revolving 
1644 Banks Loan Fund" 
Houston,  Texas 7700 6 

40 Minnie Stevens  Piper U .  T. Austin 2 2 , 0 7 5 . 0 0  
Foundation Contribution for scho la r sh ip  

W .  C .  Wiederhold funds  for 14 des igna ted  
Executive Director s t u d e n t s  
201 North S t .  M a r y ' s  S t .  
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

4 1 Reinloi-ced Concre te  Co l l ege  of Engineering i 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
l lcscarch Council  of the  Contribution to the Uureau of 
American Socie ty  of Engineering Research for re- 
Civi l  Engineers s e a r c h  projec t  ent i t led  

345 Eas t  47th St ree t  "Hooked Bars in Lightweight 
New York, New York 1001 7 Aggregate Concre te"  

42 * M r s .  Zett ie  W .  Cole  U.  T .  Austin 13 ,000 .00  
Sa la the  Contribution to be added to a 

103 Eas t  30th St ree t  previous gif t  of $12 ,000  to 
Aust in ,  Texas 78705 e s t a b l i s h  the "Albert Schwei tzer  

Endowed Pres ident ia l  Scholarship"  

43 Shel l  Companies Foun- Division of General  and 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
da t ion ,  I n c .  Comparat ive Studies  

Char les  I:. Parker, J r .  Contr ibution for genera l  support  
Scnior Vice i'resident of t h e  Center  for Middle Eastern 
I'osL Oificc, liox 2099 S tud ies  
I l o ,  ' s  77001 



C;!I'TS TO THC UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
L)cccniber 1 2 ,  1975 

IIONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

44 Shel l  Companies  Foun- C o l l e g e  of Engineering $ 1 2 , 3 5 0 . 0 0  
d a t i o n ,  I n c .  Contr ibut ion for f ive Shel l  

Char l e s  E . Parker ,  Jr . Incent ive  Funds $ 9 , 8 5 0  
Senior  Vice Pres ident  Ins t i tu t ional  suppor t  for 
Pos t  Office Box 2099 the Equal Opportunity in 
Houston ,  Texas  77001 Engineering Program 2 , 5 0 0  

45  Shel l  Companies  Foun- U .  T. Austin 2 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
d a t i o n ,  I n c .  Contr ibut ions  of $ 5 , 0 0 0  e a c h  

Char l e s  E .  Parker ,  J r .  t o  the  School  of Law, School  
Senior  Vice Pres ident  of Communicat ion,  Department  
Post Office Box 2 099 of Chemical  Engineering a n d  
Houston ,  Texas  77001 the  Department  of Petroleum 

Engineering for 1975- 76 She l l  
Aids program t o  s t r eng then  
a c t i v i t i e s  a t  the  graduate  l eve l  

46  * S h e l l  Oil Company C o l l e g e  of Engineering 1 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Post  Office Box 20329 Contr ibut ion in  suppor t  of 
Houston ,  Texas 77025 the  Indus t r ia l  Assoc ia t e s  

Program 

47 M r . a n d M r s .  W.  L. Humani t ies  Research  Cen te r  1 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
S incla ir Contr ibut ion to cover  e x p e n s e s  

4777 First  National  Bank for the  J.  A. R .  M o s e l e y  Room 
Building 

D a l l a s ,  Texas 75202 

48 Southern Peru Copper U .  T. Austin 
Corporat ion Contr ibut ion to a s s i s t  in 

A .  B .  Whi te  exhib i t ing  the  works  of 
Executive Vice Pres ident  Joaquin  Torres- Garcia in 
120 Broadway the  C i ty  of Lima, Peru 
New York, New York 10005 

49 Stauffer  Chemical  Company Col l ege  of Engineering 7 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  
E .  I .  Lentz Contr ibut ion for the  Indus t r ia l  
Senior  Vice Pres ident  Par t ic ipants  Program wi th  a 
Pos t  Office Box 1381 s t ipu la t ion  tha t  40% be  used  
Houston ,  Texas 77001 to suppor t  programs in the 

Department  of Chemical  
Engineering 

50  Stepan Chemical  Company Col l ege  of Natural  S c i e n c e s  5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
C h a r l e s  W .  Given Contr ibut ion to t h e  Department 
Manager  Oil Recovery of Chemistry to t)c added  to thc 

Chcm i c a l s  joint  program of rosea rch  with 
Northfield,  I l l inois  60093 the  Departmcnt  of C:hcmical 

Engineering o n  t h c  'Tertiary Oil  
Recovery P r o c e s s e s  



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 12, 1975 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

51 * Coulter R .  Sublett College of Pharmacy $ 5,071.66 ** 
4902 Briarwood Place Gift of 75 shares  of Eli Lilly 
Dal las ,  Texas 75209 and Company Common Stock 

for unrestricted use  

52 *Texas Commerce Banc- College of Engineering 10,000.00 
shares ,  Inc.  Contribution to the College of 

Post Office Box 2558 Engineering Foundation for the 
Houston, Texas 77001 proposed Chair of Free Enter- 

pr ise  

53 The Texas Interscholastic U. T. Austin 22,987.50 
League Foundation Contribution for scholarship 

Post Office Box 8028 funds for 66 designated 
Austin, Texas 78712 students 

54 The University of Texas College of Business 96,406.25 
Foundation, Inc . Administration 

Post Office Box 8060 Payment of principal and 
Austin, Texas 78712 interest  on Applied Devices 

Corporation debentures held 
by U. T .  Foundation for the 
benefit of the College of 
Business Administration 

55 The University of Texas College of Business 16,015.63 
Foundation, Inc. Administration 

Post Office Box 8060 Payment of principal and 
Austin, Texas 78712 interest  on Applied Devices 

Corporation debentures held 
by U. T. Foundation for the 
benefit of the College of 
Business Administration 

56 Witco Chemical Corporation College of Natural Sciences 5,000.00 
Frank B. Marcotte Contribution to the Department 
Sonneborn Division of Chemistry to be added to the 
Petrolia, Pennsylvania joint program of research with 

16050 the Department of Chemical 
Engineering on the Tertiary Oil 
Recovery Processes 

57 Worthing Scholarship Fund U. T .  Austin 5,500.00 
c/o Houston Citizens Contribution for scholarship 

Bank and Trust funds for 11 designated 
Post Office Box 2555 students 
Houston, Texas 77001 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Decemt,er 1 2 ,  1975 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

The following nonniionetary g i f t s  have  a l s o  b e e n  received:  

58 1Mr. and  M r s .  Gaston L. Humanit ies  Research Center  $ 3 2 3 . 0 0  Xi 

Alciatore Gift for the  Gernsheim Photog- 
2001 Winrock raphy Col lec t ion  of a co l l ec t ion  
Houston,  Texas  77027 of photographic equipment 

59  Duncan Emrich Humanit ies  Research Center  8 5 0 . 0 0  ** 
2029 Connect icut  Avenue, Gift for the Iconography 

N .  W.  Col lec t ion  of t e n  engravings 
Washington,  D.  C .  20008 of S a i n t s  and  two engravings 

of cha rac te r s  in thc Commcdia 
delPar te  by Jacques  Ca l lo t  $400 
Gift for the Library of a page 
from The Nurembera Chronicle 
da ted  1493 and a page  printed 
by Wynkyn d e  Worde in 1496 450 

60 * E .  0. Goldbeck Humanit ies  Research Center  1 , 1 5 0 . 0 0  ** 
723 Drexel Avenue gif t  for the  Gernsheim Photog- 
S a n  Antonio, Texas 78210 raphy Col lec t ion  of a Motion 

Picture Printer and a Folmer 
and  Schwing Panoramic Camera 

61 John H. Jenkins Humanit ies  Research Center  2 , 2 5 0 . 0 0  ** 
Post  Office Box 2085 Gift of a co l l ec t ion  of l e t t e r s  
Austin,  Texas 78767 concerning the Russian Revo- 

lu t ion  dat ing  from 1917 t o  1920 

62 * Professor Joseph  Jones Humanit ies  Research Center  425 . O O  ** 
22 12 Longview Gift  for the Library of a col lec-  
Austin,  Texas 78705 t ion  of t en  n ineteenth  century  

c l o t h  bound books o n  the  
s u b j e c t  of phrenology 

63 * Colonel  Mark T. Muller  Humanit ies  Research  Center  110 .00  ** 
4303 Woodway Drive Gift for the  Gernsheim Photog- 
Austin,  Texas 78731 raphy Col lec t ion  of a co l l ec t ion  

of per iodica ls  re la t ing  to 
photography 

64 Public Service  Company Col lege  of Engineering 1 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  * *  
of Indiana Gift t o  the  Department of 

Thomas W .  McCafferty Elec t r ica l  Engineering of a 
Manager ,  Computer W e s  t inghouse nc  twork 

Engineering ca lcu la to r  t o  bc used a s  a 
1000 Eas t  Main  St ree t  t each ing  and la hora tory tool 
Plainfield,  Indiana 461 68 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 12, 1975 

DONOR PURPOSE A N D  CONDITIONS A M O U N T  

65 * H. R. Wedemeyer Humanities Research Center $ 3 13.00 * *  
Box 669 Gift for the Gernsheim Photog- 
Islamorada, Florida 3303 6 raphy Collection of a collection 

of camera equipment in memory 
of Grayce E. Wedemeyer 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF. The following trips are reported --- -- 
In accorznce with Section 12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures 
For 1975-76 when expenses are paid from funds not specifically 
designated for travel; and in accordance with Section 13.33 of 
Chapter TI1 of Part Two of the Rules and Regulations of the 
Board of Regents for the Government of The University of Texas 
when the absence is for a longer period than twenty-nine days. 

1. Charles Rurnette, Dean, School of Architecture, Octo- 
er 23-25, 1975, to Round Top, Texas, to attend worltshop 
hosted by AIA/Continuing Education Office and U. T. School of 
Architecture. Expenses in the approximate amount of $25 are 
to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

2. Larry Doll, Assistant Professor of Architecture, Octo- 
ber 29-31, 1975, to Fort Worth, Texas, to attend and to super- 
vise the presentation of a program at the annual Texas Society 
of Architects Convention. Expenses in the approximate amount 
of $66 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

3. Francis Bulhof, Associate Professor of Germanic Lan- 
guages, January 30-31, 1976, to Lubbock, Texas, to participate 
in a panel discussion on Dutch-American Literature at the 
Comparative Literature Symposium. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $87 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

4. Douglas M. Kellner, Assistant Professor of Philosophy, 
November 13-16, 1975, to New York, New York, to attend and to 
present a paper at a conference sponsored by the journal 
Semiotexte and the Columbia University French Department. 
Expenses in the approximate amount of $250 are to be paid from 
Academic Development Fund. 

5. Hans-Bernhard Moeller, Associate Professor of Germanic 
Languages, December 12-13, 1975, to New Orleans, Louisiana, to 
attend the annual meeting of the South Central Modern Language 
Association. Expenses in the approximate amount of $100 are 
to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

6. Alan I. Ross, Associate Professor of Slavic Languages, 
October 9-11, 1975, to Atlanta, Georgia, to participate in a 
panel of the annual meeting of the American Association for 
the Advancement of Slavic Studies, and to represent the Uni- 
versity at the IUSSELP meeting. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $160 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 



i ' , V I  I:01< 1:ACULI'Y AND STAFF: .... -- 

7. Barbara , J .  Chance, Assistant Professor of Sociology, 
Octohcr 8-10, 197.5, to Cambridge, Massachusetts, to partici- 
pate in thc Public Policy and the Built Environment Confercncc. 
Iixpenscs in the approximate amount of $405 arc to be pairl; $150 
rrom I'rovost's Office, $150 from Academic Dcvclopmcnt I:und, 
and $105 from A 6 S Foundation. 

8. Michael Conroy, Assistant Professor of Economics, Scp- 
tember 1 - December 21, 1975, to Bogotg, Colombia, to conduct 
rcscarch required under "Macro-economic Simulation of Migra- 
tion and Development" grant. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $230 are to be paid from HD 0870-01 - Foreign Travel. 

9 .  E:dward A. Hewett, Assistant Professor of Economics, 
November 4-5, 1975, to Dallas, Texas, to recruit minority stu 
dcnts for the graduate program. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $100 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

10. Daniel Otte, Assistant Professor of Zoology, July 9 - 
August 26, 1975, to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; Ann Arbor, 
Michigan; Tucson, Arizona; Las Vegas, Nevada; Portland, Oregon; 
Seattle, Washington; Cortez, Colorado; Jackson, Tennessee; 
and Iloanoke, Virginia, to conduct research on desert insects 
and to study a collection of live insects and laboratory speci- 
mcns. Expenses in the approximate amount of $1,900 are to be 
paid from GB -27152 - Travel. 

11. William M. Goetzmann, Professor of American Studies 
and ilistory, and William M. Stott, Associate Professor of 
American Studies and English, September 29-30, 1975, to San 
Antonio, Texas, to meet with planners of the National American 
Studies Association Convention and New World Conference. Ex- 
penses in the approximate amount of $46.96 each are to be 
paid from American Studies Academic Development Fund. 

12. William M. Stott, Associate Professor of American 
Studies and English, October 24, 1975 only, to San Antonio, 
Texas, to meet with planners of the National American Studies 
Association Convention. Expenses in the approximate amount of 
$46.96 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

13. William M. Stott, Associate Professor of American 
Studies and English, November 4-9, 1975, to San Antonio, Tcxas, 
to attend and coordinate the National American Studies Associa- 
tion Convention and New World Conference. Expenses in the ap- 
proximate amount of $156.96 are to be paid from American 
Studies Development Fund. 

14. Ronald E. Bassett, Assistant Professor of Speech 
Communication, October 16-18, 1975, to Atlanta, Georgia, to 
attend a conference sponsored by the Speech Communication As- 
sociation. Expenses in the approximate amount of $260.47 are 
to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

15. Frank Tavares, Assistant Instructor in Radio-Television- 
Film, October 6-10, 1975, to London, England, to conduct inter- 
vlcws with a producer, and to do research in the archives of 
thc R.13.C. ~n London on the radio series "Thc Lives of Harry 
Limc." lixpenses in the approximate amount of $1,102 arc to h c  
p a  i t l ;  $.5OO From School of Communication Acadcmic 1)cvelopment 
I:unrl and $602 from Graduate Program Grant. 



16. o n  I .  Borcherding, iissistant l~rcfcssor of Civil il r i -  
ginccriilg, September 25-26, 1975, to El Pnso, l'exas, to atlciid 
the tZSCli iiicct ing :~nd to contact colleagues Po tiiscuss tlic 
coilst ruct ion management programs . lixpcnses ii i  the appr-ox iiii:ite 
amount OS $94 :ire to he paid;$44 from Iingiiieeriiig 1:acult). 
'l'ravc l anti $50 L-rorn Acailemic Ifevclopment i:iiiid. 

17. Clayford ' 1 ' .  Grimm, Lecturer in Civil lingineering, NO- 
vcmbcr 3-4, 1975, to Boston, Massachusetts, to attend a con- 
ference at iiarvard Graduate School of Design. Expenses in the 
approximate amount of $255.47 are to be paid from Academic 
Development Fund. 

18. Peter Garvie, Dean, College of Fine Arts, August 17-21, 
1975, to Grnfton, Vermont and New York, New York, to attend a 
hoard meeting of the National. Public Radio and Radio Advisory 
Council of the Corporation for Public Broadcasting in Grafton, 
and to interview a candidate for the chairmanship of the 
Drama Department in New York. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $158 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

19. Peter Garvie, Dean, College of Fine Arts, September 19- 
22, 197.5, to San Francisco, California and Medford (Ashland), 
Oregon, to interview a chairman candidate for the Drama Dc- 
partmcnt. Expenses in the approximate amount of $590 arc to 
be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

20 . Peter Garvie, Dean, College of Fine Arts, October 11- 
13, 1975, to Knoxville, Tennessee, to interview Department of 
Drama Chairman candidates. Expenses in the approximate amount 
of $270 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

21. J. 1,eslie Wyatt, Assistant to the Dean, College of 
Fine Arts, October 1-6, 1975, to Vancouver, British Columbia, 
to attend the meeting of the International Council of Fine 
Arts Deans. Expenses in the approximate amount of $525 are to 
be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

22. James T. Doluisio, Dean, College of Pharmacy, November 
5 - December 6, 1975, to Sydney, Australia, to serve as con- 
sultant to pharmacy program at the University of Sydney. No 
expense to the University. 

23. Alfred Martin, Professor and Director, Drug Dynamics 
Institute, November 16-18, 1975, to Atlanta, Georgia, to at- 
tend the Academy of Pharniaceutical Sciences meeting. Expenses 
in the approximate amount of $155.48 are to be paid from Aca- 
demic Development Fund. 

24. Robert Victor Smith, Associat~ Professor of Pharmacy, 
November 30 - December 3, 1975, to Mexico City, ~e/xico, to 
present a paper at the First Chemical Congress of the North 
American Continent. Expenses in the approximate amount of 
$308 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

25. Marvin H .  tiester, Assistant Communications Supervisor, 
Utilities, October 9, 1975 only, to Ballinger, Texas, to 
inspect telephone equipment for possible purchase in the 
expansion of the ['AX telephone system. Expenses in tlic approx- 
im:~tc :imount o f  $7 are to be paid from M 0 f ;  l i .  



I ' l l l i  IINIVliIlSI'I'Y 01: 'i'liXAS A?' AIJS'I'IN 
Dccemhcr 1 2 ,  1g75 

'SIIAVEL FOR FACU1,'I'Y ~ AND STAFF: 

2 6 . Lcnard H. Kreuz, Communications Supervisor, Utilitlcs, 
October 9, 1975 only, to Ballinger, Texas, to inspect telephone 
equipment for possible purchase in the expansion of the PAX 
telephone system. Expenses in the approximate amount of $70.04 
arc to be paid from hf O & E. 

2 7 .  nouglns ! I .   johns son, Laboratory Research Assistant T l I ,  
&l;iriiic Science :ristitute, July 7 - August 11, 1975, to Los 
Alamos, New Mexico, to gather geophysical data on geothermal 
energy resources. llxpenses in the approximate amount. of $490 
arc to hc paid from Academic Development Fund. 

28. S:llvatorc Valastro, ,Jr., Research Science !!ssoc i a t c .  
V, 'l'exas Memorial Muscum, November 1-30, 1975, to San Sal.v:idor, 
Central America, to aid the Universidad de El Salvador in 
calibration and first trial runs of a new radiocarbon dating 
laboratory, which is to serve Central American universities. 
No expense to the University. 

20. Albert D. Grauer, Research Science Associate, McDonald 
Observatory, July 1 - August 31, 1975, to Austin, Texas (trav- 
eling from Dahlonega, Georgia and return to Dahlonega), to 
work ~\.ith colleague. Expenses in the approximate amount of 
$172.55 are to be paid from NSF grant. 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY. In accordance with Chap- 
ter 111, Section 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and 
Ilegulations -- .- for the Government of The University of Texas, I 
recommend approval of the use of the following faculty 
authored books as textbooks for the 1975-76 fiscal year. 

"Indicates that these books have not been previously used at 
the University. 

Royalty 
Cost to per author 

'r i. t l e Author (s) Student per volume 

"Writing--Basic Modes J. L. Kinneavy $ 5.95 $ .29 
Organization -- J. Q. Cope and 

J. W. Campbell 

The Pre-Socratics : Alexander P. D. 5.95 .39 
A l l e c t i o n  of - Mourelatos 
Critical Essays -- 

Toward New Perspec- Ricfiard Bauman and 8.50 None - 
tlves in Folklore - America Paredes 

Psychology-Man in - Arnold Buss 
Perspective 

Ghetto Revolts Joe Fea in and 
d n  

Social Stratification: J. Lopreato and 11.95 
A Reader L. S. Lewis 



' i ' i l i i  UXIVIII1SlTY C F  'TEXAS AT AUSTIh' 
Ilccen11,er 1 2 ,  1975  

'I'liX'I'ROOKS WKIT'I'EN BY FACULTY: . .~ ~- - 

Iloyni ti. 
C o s t  t o  per voliinic' 

'1 '  i t 1 c  e r  ;iuf 1lo1. .. A u t h o r  ( s )  S t u d e n t  P . -  

* i s s u c s  i n  S o c i m  S h e l d o n  O l s o n  $ 1 . 5 0  S .1!7 
,.. - 
0 1  CriKinaI .  J u s t i c e  
~ . - 

An i n t r o d u c t i o n  t o  H .  E l d o n  S u t t o n  1 2 . 9 5  1 . 5 5  - 
iluman G e n e t i c s  .... 

Communist  I ' e n e t r a t  i o n  Edward T a b o r s k y  1 2 . 5 0  None 
o f  .. t h e  T h i r d  World  - . -- 

*(: i t .  i z c n s  f o r  D e c e n c y :  L o u i s  A .  Z u r c h e r  a n d  1 5 . 0 0  -- 
1.11 

Ant  i - P o r n o g r a p h y  R .  G .  K i r k p a t r i c k  h a r d b a c k ,  . 3 7  
C r u s a d e s  a s  S t a t u s  -- 

4 . 9 5  
D e f e n s e  - p a p e r b a c k  

B u i l d e r s  o f  A m e r i c a n  - R o b e r t  M .  C r u n d e n ,  2 .95  . 1 5  
[ n s t i t u t i o n s  - F r a n k  F r e i d e l  a n d  

Norman P o l l a c k  

!I S u r v e y  o f  N u m e r i c a l  D a v i d  M .  Young 1 9 . 9 5  3 . 9 9  
M a t h e m a t i c s ,  Volume I1  a n d  R .  T .  G r e g o r y  

R i s k  Management a n d  - J e r r y  D .  Todd 
I n s u r a n c e  : A S t u d y  G u i d e  

1 . 0 0  None 

E s s e n t i a l s  o f  F i n a n c i a l  E r n e s t  W .  W a l k e r  7 . 9 5  . 3 7  
Management 

L i . : i i . . ~ : i t  ic$ I i u . : s t  i o n a l  Gar,. d o r ! c n  ..... - .. - - 
r-ro :YJ:..S ::nXT?Tdu: t 5 - ... .- .. - ..... 

F u n d a m e n t a l  S t a t i s t i c s  B e n j a m i n  F r u c h t e r  1 2 . 5 0  6 . 2 5  
i n  P s y c h o l o g y  a n d  - a n d  J .  P .  G u i l f o r d  
E d u c a t i o n  

I n t r o d u c t i o n  t o  L i n e a r  Earl  J e n n i n g s  a n d  1 4 . 9 5  7 . 4 5  
ModcTs J o e  H .  Ward 

Toward I n s t r u c t i o n a l  J o h n  E.  Roueche  5 . 9 5  . 5 0  
A c c o u n t a b i l i t y  - a n d  B a r t o n  H e r r s c h e r  

* A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  o f  M e l v i n  P .  S i k e s  4 . 9 5  1 . 5 0  
I n j u s t i c e  

F o r t r a n  Programming  D. J .  Veldman 8 . 5 0  4 . 2 5  
f o r  t h e  B e h a v i o r a l  
S c i e n c e s  

VSTAT User Manual  D .  J .  Veldman 2 . 8 5  1 . 4 3  

* D e s i g n f o r  D i f f e r e n t i a l  C l a y f o r d  T .  G r i m m  2 . 0 0  None 
Movement 

A i r  P o l l u t i o n :  P a r t  B ,  J o e  0. L e d b e t t e r  - .-.-- 1 2 . 0 0  2 . 0 0  1 s t  
P r c v c n t  i o n  a n d  C o n t r o l  
~~ ~- 2  , 0  0 0 

3 . 0 0  ; l f e c r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 12, 1975 

ADDITIONS TO FALL GOLF SCHEDULE FOR 1975. I recommend approval  of t h e  
fol lowing a d d i t i o n s  t o  f a l l  go l f  schedule f o r  1975 a s  submitted by 

P 
A t h l e t i c s  Di rec to r  D a r r e l l  K. Royal and Chairman of A t h l e t i c s  Council 
J. Nei l s  Thompson. 

T h e  fol lowing a d d i t i o n a l  gol f  matches have t h e  approval  of t h e  gol f  
coach and t h e  A t h l e t i c s  Direc tor :  

Golf - 
September 30 Texas-Texas Lutheran-Trinity-SWTSU-Southwestern Austin 
October 16 Texas-Texas Lutheran-Trinity-SWSU-Southwestern Georgetown 
October 18 Texas-McLennan County J.C.-Baylor-SMU Waco 
November 12 Texas-Texas Lutheran-Trinity-SWTSU-Southwestern San Antonio 

On behalf of t h e  A t h l e t i c s  Council, we recommend t h e  above schedule 
a d d i t i o n s  i n  gol f  t o  t h e  Administrat ion f o r  f i n a l  approval.  

BASEBALL SCHEDULE FOR 1976. I recommend approval  of t h e  fol lowing 
baseba l l  schedule a s  submitted by A t h l e t i c s  Direc tor  Dar re l l  K.  Royal 
and Chairman of A t h l e t i c s  Council J.  Neils Thompson. 

The fol lowing schedule has  t h e  approval  of t h e  baseba l l  coach and t h e  
A t h l e t i c s  D i rec to r :  

i3ascball 

February 21 Texas Lutheran College Aust in Doubleheader 
February 24 S t .  Mary's Univers i ty  Aust in Doubleheader 
February 27 Sam Houston S t a t e  Un ive r s i ty  Aust in Doubleheader 
February 28 Sam Houston S t a t e  Un ive r s i ty  Aust in  Doubleheader 
March 2 Louisiana Tech Unive r s i ty  Aust in Doubleheader 
March 5 Southern Methodist Univers i ty  Aust in 
March 6 Southern Methodist Univers i ty  Aust in Doubleheader 
March 12 Texas C h r i s t i a n  Un ive r s i ty  For t  Worth 
March 13 Texas C h r i s t i a n  Un ive r s i ty  For t  Worth Doubleheader 
March 15 Arizona S t a t e  Un ive r s i ty  Aust in Doubleheader 
March 16 Arizona S t a t e  Un ive r s i ty  Austin Doubleheader 
March 1 9  Baylor Un ive r s i ty  Aust in 
March 20 Baylor Univers i ty  Aust in Doubleheader 
March 22 Unive r s i ty  of  Minnesota Aus t i n  b u b l e h e a d e r  
March 23 Univers i ty  of Minnesota Aust in Doubleheader 
March 26 Rice Un ive r s i ty  Houston 
March 27 Rice Univers i ty  Houston Doubleheader 
Apr i l  2  Lubbock C h r i s t i a n  College Aus t i n  Doubleheader 
A p r i l  3 Abilene Chr i s t i an  College Aust in Doubleheader 
A p r i l  7 Texas Rangers Aus t i n  
Apr i l  9  Texas A h M Univers i ty  Aust in  
A p r i l  10 Texas A & M Univers i ty  Aust in Doubleheader 
A p r i l  13 Univers i ty  of  Southern C a l i f o r n i a  Aust in Doubleheader 
Apr i l  i 6  Univers i ty  of Houston Houston 
A p r i l  17 Univers i ty  of Houston Houston Doubleheader 
A p r i l  23 Univers i ty  of Arkansas Aust in 
Apr i l  24 Un ive r s i ty  of Arkansas Aust in Doubleheader 
Apr i l  30 Texas Tech Unive r s i ty  Lubbock 
May 1 Texas Tech Univers i ty  Lubbock Doubleheader 

On behalf of t h e  A t h l e t i c s  Council ,  we recommend t h e  above schedule i n  
baseba l l  t o  t h e  Administrat ion f o r  f i n a l  approval .  



' i ' i l l i  IJN IVlIlIS T'L'Y OT: TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Uccembcr 1 2 ,  1 9 7 5  

S'S. . l O l i X  D ' I - L  K l Y  MINING COMPANY GIFT TO LATIN AMEKIClZlU CO1,- .- -. 
L E C I ' I O N .  S t .  ,John d ' e l  Rey Mining  Company of  B r a z i l  ha s  
d o n a t c d i t s  a r c h i v e s  t o  t h e  L a t i n  American C o l l e c t i o n  o f  'The 
U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas  a t  A u s t i n  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  t h e  R u l e s  
and R e g u l a t i o n s  o f  t h e  Board of  R e g e n t s .  These  r e c o r r  .. -. 
c o n s i s t i n g  of  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  1 , 2 0 0 , 0 0 0  pages  d a t i n g  From 1830 
t o  3 9 6 0 ,  will p r o v i d e  a n  i n v a l u a b l e  r e s o u r c e  f o r  t h e  h i s t o r i -  
c a l ,  c c o n o m i c , s o c i a l ,  and  t e c h n o l o g i c a l  s t u d y  o f  an  
i m p o r t a n t  B r a z i l i a n  e n t e r p r i s e .  The t o t a l  a p p r a i s e d  v a l u e  
of  t h e  a r c h i v e s  i s  $ 1 4 0 , 0 0 0 .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 12,  1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): 

1. Grant Let ter  dated July 10, 1975, by which Duke University, 
Durham, North Carolina,  provides $7, 000 for  support of the Third 
Texas Junior Science, Engineering, and Humanities Symposium to 
be held Februa ry  11-1 3, 1976. Funds were  made  available under 
Grant DAHCO 4-756-01 7 1 to Duke University by the U.S. Army 
Research  Office-Durham. The symposium will be under the d i r ec -  
tion of Dr. Joel  W. Barlow, Assis tant  Professor  of Chemical 
Engineering. 

2. Amendment No. 5 (dated September 5, 1975) to  Agreement 
(dated June 30, 1972) between The University of Texas a t  Austin and 
Georgia State University, by which Georgia State University provides 
$3,52 1 additional funds and extends the agreement  for  the  period 
July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976. The project  entitled, "To A s s e s s  
the  Economic and Social  Impact of Welfare in Rural  South Before and 
After  Legislative Reform, " continues under the direction of Dr,  
Vernon M. Briggs,  P ro fes so r  of Economics. 

3. Grant Let ter  dated October 20, 1975, by which the Leland 
F ikes  Foundation, Inc. ,  Dallas,  Texas,  provides $14,5 1 9  for  
support of a matching grant  fo r  r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Antimetabolites 
of Coenzyme Q f o r  Cancer  Chemotherapy. " The award i s  for  the 
period beginning October 20, 1975, and the  r e s e a r c h  will be under 
the direction of Dr. Kar l  Folkers ,  Di rec tor ,  Institute 
fo r  Biomedical Research. 

4. Amendment No. 1 (dated September 9, 1975) to MIT Purchase  
Orde r  No. CC-416, by which Massachuset ts  Institute of Technology, 
Lincoln Laboratory, Lexington, Massachuset ts ,  extends the Purchase  
Orde r  (under NSF AER75-08355) through Februa ry  29, 1976, with- 
out additional funds. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Molecular Zeolites,  " 
continues under the direction of Dr. Hugo Steinfink, P ro fes so r  of 
Chemic a1 Engineering. 

5. Grant Let te r  dated October 16 ,  1975, by which The P r o c t e r  
& Gamble Company, Cincinnati, Ohio, provides $20, 6113 for  support 
of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Pharmacokinetics of C 12MDP-C in  Rats and 
Dogs. " The grant  is effective fo r  the  period September 1, 1975 
through December 3 1, 1976, and performance will  be in  the Drug 
Dynamics Institute under the direct ion of Dr .  Gerald J, Yakatan, 
Assis tant  P ro fes so r  of Pharmacy,  and Dr. J a m e s  T. Doluisio, 
Dean, College of Pharmacy.  

6 .  Modification ( le t te r  dated September 9, 1975) to  Subcontract 
#20-36-75-15 between Recruitment and Training P r o g r a m ,  Inc . ,  
New York, New York, and The University of Texas a t  Austin, by 
which RTP, Inc. ,  i nc reases  funds by $11 8,305 to a new total  of 
$194,134 and extends the subcontract for the period September 1, 
1975 through August 3 1, 1976. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Minority 
Women Employment Project :  A Demonstration P r o g r a m  to  Faci l i ta te  
Ent ry  of Minority Women in  Managerial, Professional  and Technical 
Operations," continues under the direct ion of Dr .  F. Ray Marshal l ,  
P ro fes so r  of Economics. 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December  12 ,  1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): 

7.  Grant  Le t t e r  dated September  25, 1975, by which Research  
Corporat ion,  New York, New York, approves and authorizes  the  
t r ans fe r  of the unexpended balance of funds for  a Donald F. Jones  
Postdoctoral  Fellowship ($12, 000) awarded to  Dr.  J .  Robert  Gray  
( for  the period July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976) to  F r e d e r i c k  C. 
Seaman. The fellowship continues under  the  sponsorship of Dr .  
Tom J .  Mabry,  P r o f e s s o r  of Botany. 

8. Le t te r  Supplement dated September  29, 1975 to  Subcontract  
between The University of Texas a t  Austin and Tulane University,  
New Or leans ,  Louisiana,  by which the  Tulane Medical Center  p ro -  
vides $1,909 additional funds for  the  c u r r e n t  per iod March  1 5 ,  1975 
through March  14 ,  1976. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "The Synthesis of 
Inhibitors of the  Luteinizing Hormone Releasing Hormone, " continues 
under the direct ion of Dr.  K a r l  Fo lke r s ,  Di rec tor ,  Insti tute f o r  
Biomedical  Research.  /i. 
9 .  Lease  Agreement No. U-6570-L,  be tween  The U n i v e r s i t y  
of  Texas  a t  A u s t i n  ( D i v i s i o n  o f  E x t e n s i o n  - I n d u s t r i a l  and  
B u s i n e s s  T r a i n i n g  Bureau)  and  San  J a c i n t o  P r o p e r t i e s ,  s i g n e d  
hy Thc U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  Sys tem C o m p t r o l l e r  R .  L .  Ande r son ,  
whereby San J a c i n t o  P r o p e r t i e s  a g r e e s  t o  l e a s e  t o  t h e  Un i -  
v e r s i t y  8 ,986  s q u a r e  f e e t  o f  o f f i c e  s p a c e  l o c a t e d  a t  304 
E a s t  F i f t h  S t r e e t ,  A u s t i n ,  T e x a s .  The l e a s e  became e f f e c t i v e  
Sep tember  1, 1975  and  s h a l l  t e r m i n a t e  Augus t  3 1 ,  1976 .  
T o t a l  month ly  c h a r g e  i s  $ 2 , 9 6 5 .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 13,  1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): 

1. Grant Adjustment No. 7 (dated October 3, 1975) to Grant 
AC -75-A0 1-2696, by which the State of Texas,  Office of the 
Governor, Criminal  Justice Division, Austin, Texas,  authorizes 
the purchase of cer tain i tems of equipment. The project  entitled, 
"The Universi ty  of Texas at Austin C r i m e  Prevention Unit, " con- 
t inues under the direction of Donald R. Cannon, Chief,  The 
University of Texas at Austin Police. 

2. Grant Let ter  dated September 12 ,  1975, by which Texas A&M 
University, Moody College of Marine Science and Mari t ime Resources,  
College Station, Texas,  provides $3 1,832 for  support of r e s e a r c h  
entitled, "Floral  and Faunal  Survey of Corpus Chr i s t i  Ship Channel 
A r e a  P r i o r  to Construction of Proposed Regasification Plan. " The 
grant  is effective for  the period September 1, 1975 through August 3 1, 
1976, and the r e s e a r c h  will be under the direction of Dr .  Pa t r ick  L. 
P a r k e r ,  Director ,  The University of Texas a t  Austin Marine Science 
Institute, Marine Science Laboratory, P o r t  Aransas ,  Texas. 

3.  Let te r  of Agreement (dated September 1, 1975) between Texas 
A&M University and UT-Austin, by which Texas A&M Center fo r  
Marine Resources,  College Station, provides $20,600 for  support of 
a Sea Grant project  entitled, "Sediment Budget Along the Gulf Shore- 
line, Galveston Island, Texas.  " The Agreement is effective fo r  the 
period September 1, 1975 through August 3 1, 1976, and the project  
will be conducted by the Bureau of Economic Geology under the d i r ec -  
tion of Robert  A. Morton, Research  Scientist  Associate V. 

4. Memorandum of Agreement (da.ted October 20, 1975) between 
The University of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston and UT-Austin, 
by which The Medical Branch provides $1  5, 000 to support the 
development of new methods for  the diagnosis and t rea tment  of 
schizophrenia and other psychiatric d i so rde r s  under The Multi- 
disciplinary Research  P r o g r a m  in Mental Health. The Agreement 
i s  effective for  the  period September 1, 1975 through August 3 1, 1976, 
and supports r e s e a r c h  a t  UT-Austin entitled, "Nerve Growth Fac to r  
Levels  in  Schizophrenic Sera ,  " under the direction of Dr.  Jose' 
Regino Perez-Polo ,  Assis tant  P ro fes so r  of Zoology. 

5 .  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC ( 7 4 - 7 5 ) - 0 9 3 8 ,  
Amendment No. 6 ,  between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  
( D i v i s i o n  o f  N a t u r a l  Resources  and Envi ronment)  and  t h e  
Texas P a r k s  and  W i l d l i f e  Depar tmen t ,  s i g n e d  by Vice  P r e s i -  
d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  which e x t e n d s  t h e  t e r m i n a t i o n  d a t e  o f  
t h i s  c o n t r a c t  f rom August  31 ,  1975 t o  Oc tobe r  31 ,  1975.  
The Amendment became e f f e c t i v e  August  29, 1975.  A l l  o t h e r  
t e rms  and c o n d i t i o n s  n o t  h e r e b y  amended a r e  t o  remain i n  
f u l l  f o r c e  and  e f f e c t .  

6 .  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC (74-75) -1232 ,  
Amendment No. 3 ,  between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  
( C o l l e g e  of  E d u c a t i o n )  and  t h e  Texas E d u c a t i o n  Agency (De- 
p a r t m e n t  o f  S p e c i a l  E d u c a t i o n  and  S p e c i a l  S c h o o l s ) ,  s i g n e d  
by Vice  P r e s i d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  which changes  t h e  t o t a l s  
o f  t h e  budge t  l i n e  i t e m s  b u t  does  n o t  change  t h e  t o t a l  
s t i p e n d  o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t .  The Amendment became e f f e c t i v e  
August  2 6 ,  1975.  A l l  o t h e r  t e r m s  and  c o n d i t i o n s  n o t  h e r e b y  
amended a r e  t o  remain  i n  f u l l  f o r c e  and e f f e c t .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 12, 1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): 

7. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (74-75)- 
1597, Amendment No. 1, between The University of Texas at 
Austin (LBJ School of Public Affairs) and the Texas Depart- 
ment of Community Affairs, signed by Vice President James 
H. Colvin, which extends the termination date from Septem- 
ber 30, 1975 to December 31, 1975. All other terms and 
conditions not hereby amended are to remain in full force 
and effect. 

8. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (74-75)- 
1644, Amendment No. 1, between The University of Texas at 
Austin (Balcones Research Center) and the State Department 
of Highways and Public Transportation, signed by Vice 
President James H. Colvin, which extends the expiration 
date from August 31, 1975 to August 31, 1976. The Amend- 
ment became effective August 29, 1975. All other terms 
and conditions not hereby amended are to remain in full 
force and effect. 

9. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (74-75)- 
1668, Amendment No. 1, between The University of Texas at 
Austin (Division of Natural Resources and Environemnt) and 
the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, signed by Vice 
President James H. Colvin, which extends the termination 
date of this contract from August 31, 1975 to February 29, 
1976. This Amendment became effective August 29, 1975. 
All other terms and conditions not hereby amended are to 
remain in full force and effect. 

10. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (74-75)- 
1736, Amendment No. 1, between The University of Texas at 
Austin (Division of Extension - Visual Instruction Bureau 
- Instructional Materials Services) and the University of 
of Houston, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, 
which increases the services called for under the current 
contract to include books, manuals, pamphlets and manu- 
scripts, and increases the total amount of the contract to 
$500. The Amendment became effective August 29, 1975. All 
other terms and conditions not hereby amended are to remain 
in full force and effect. 

11. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (74-75)- 
1813, between The University of Texas at Austin (Division 
of Natural Resources and Environment) and the Texas Histori- 
cal Commission, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, 
whereby the Texas Historial Commission agrees to conduct 
for the University an archaeological survey of the 
Solitario, Fresno Canyon, Colorado Canyon, and Falcon 
Reservoir. The contract became effective August 1, 1975 
and terminated August 31, 1975. Total amount of the con- 
tract shall not exceed $256. 

12. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (74-75)- 
1814, between The University of Texas at Austin (!,lusic 
Department) and the University of Houston, signed by Vice 
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to 
furnish the University of Houston with instrumental or- 
chestration. The contract became effective August 1 ,  1975 
and shall terminate August 31, 1976. Total amount of the 
contract shall not exceed $300. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 12, 1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): 

13. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0430, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Division of Exten- 
sion - Industrial and Business Training Bureau) and the 
Comptroller of Public Accounts, signed by Vice President 
James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to provide 
skilled personnel and necessary material, supplies, and 
equipment for office skills training at the State Employee 
Training Center. The contract became effective September 15, 
1975 and shall terminate August 31, 1976. Total amount of 
the contract shall not exceed $2,500. 

14. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)- 
0463, between The University of Texas at Austin (Joe C. 
Thompson Conference Center) and the State of Texas, Criminal 
Justice Division, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, 
whereby the University agrees to provide facilities for the 
Texas Criminal Justice Division for seminars, workshops, 
meetings, and conferences. The contract became effective 
September 1, 1975 and shall terminate August 31, 1976. 
Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $1,000. 

15. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)- 
0465, between The University of Texas at Austin (Center for 
Cybernetic Studies) and the Comptroller of Public Accounts, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the Uni- 
versity agrees to provide the following services: 

1. Analysis of occupational research utilizing 
the Comprehensive Occupational Data Analysis 
Programs (CODAP) , 

2. these results will input a manpower assign- 
ment model to produce an automated personnel 
system as a one-time demonstration of the 
model, 

3. four surveys are estimated totalling no more 
than 2,000 respondents. 

The contract became effective September 15, 1975 and shall 
terminate September 14, 1976. T.otal amount of the contract 
shall not exceed $23,398. 

16. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)- 
0467, between The University of Texas at Austin and The Uni- 
versity of Texas of the Permian Basin, signed by Vice Presi- 
dent James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to 
furnish The University of Texas of the Permian Basin general 
stores supplies, duplicating, copying services, art work, 
photography services, film rental, and such other needed 
supplies and services as neccessary for its operation. The 
contract became effective September 1, 1975 and shall termi- 
nate August 31, 1977. Total amount of the contract shall 
not exceed $5,000 for 1975-76 and $5,000 for 1976-77. 



TIIE UNIVERSITY OF 'TEXAS KT .&USTIN 
December 12, 1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGIIEI3i:IZNTS (STA'TE? : 

17. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77r0469, 
l?ctwecn 'l'hc linlvers ity of Texa-s at Austin (Texas I'etroleuin 
Research Committee) and the Railroad Commission of Texas, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the Uni- 
versity agrees to furnish the Texas Petroleum Research Com- 
mittee computer services, reproduction services, office 
supplies and materials, and laboratories to aid in a research 
program. The contract became effective September 1, 1975 
and shall terminate August 3i, 1976. Total amount of the 
contract shall not exceed $3,500. 

18. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0474, 
1)ctween The University of Texas at Austin (College of Educa- 
tion) and the Texas Education Agency (Department of Special 
1:duc:ttion and Special SchooXs), signed by Vice President 
.James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to operate an 
Area Learning Resource Center which is to be located at 
1912 Speedway, Austin, Texas, or other comparable facility 
as may be provided by the University. The contract became 
effective September 1, 1975 and shall terminate August 31, 
1976. Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $261,448. 

19. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0483, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Joe C. Thompson 
Conference Center) and the Office of the Governor, Division 
of Planning Coordination, signed by Vice President James H. 
Colvin, whereby the University agrees to provide meeting 
rooms for conferences and meetings at a time mutually agree- 
able to both parties hereto. The contract became effective 
September 1, 1975 and shall terminate August 31, 1977. Total 
amount of the contract shall not exceed $2,000. 

20. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0501, 
hetween The University of Texas at Austin (Computation Center) 
and the Comptroller of Public Accounts, signed by Vice Presi- 
dent .James !I. Colvin, whereby the Ilniversity agrees to 
furnish the Comptroller of Public Accounts the services oT 
its Computation Center 6400/6600 computer system on available 
time basis. The contract became effective September 1, 1975 
and shall terminate August 31, 1976. Total amount of the 
contract shall not exceed $10,000. 

21. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. I A  /(76-77)-0523, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (C pu-fation Center) 
and the Texas Department of Community A f f a i , , ~ ~  p.-" signed by Vice 
President James H. Colvin, whereby tile ~e<ersit~-ag&&s to 
furnish the Texas Department of Community Agfairs the servi- 
ces of its Computation Center 6400/6600 computer system on 
available time basis. The conpract became effective Septem- 
ber 1, 1975 and shall terminate August 31, 1976. Total 
amount of the contract shall not exceed $3,400. 



'i'llE IJKIVEUSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 12, 1975 

GRANTS, - CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) : 

22. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)- 
0 5 2 9 ,  between The University of Texas at Austin (Texas 
Memorial Museum) and the State Department of Highways and 
Public 'Transportation, signed by Vice President James i i .  
Colvin, whereby the University agrees to perform Carbon 14 
Dating 'Tests of charcoal and bone specimens which have been 
or may in the future be, excavated from archeological sites 
on the Texas Highway System. The contract became effective 
September 25, 1975 and shall terminate August 31, 1976. 
Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $4,000. 

23. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)- 
0551, between The University of Texas at Austin and the 
State Board of Control, signed by Vice President James ti. 
Colvin, whereby the State Board of Control agrees to rent 
to the University communications circuits received by them 
in hulk from the General Services Administration of the 
United States Government under terms of a GSA/State shared 
TELPAK agreement between the General Services Administra- 
tion and the Texas State Board of Control. The contract 
became effective September 1, 1975 and shall terminate 
August 31, 1977. Total amount of the contract shall not 
exceed $25,000. 

24. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)- 
0560, between The University of Texas at Austin (Computation 
Center) and Angelo State University, signed by Vice Presi- 
dent James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to 
furnish Angelo State University the services of its Computa- 
tion Center 6400/66n0 computer system on available time 
basis. The contract became effective September 1, 1975 and 
shall terminate August 31, 1976. Total amount of the con- 
tract shall not exceed $3,000. 

25. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)- 
0573, hetween The University of Texas at Austin (Bureau of 
liconomic Geology) and the Texas Water Development Board, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the Uni- 
versity agrees to continue and conclude a program of 
environmental geologic mapping of the remaining unmapped 
parts of the Guadalupe, San Antonio and Nueces River 
Basins, plus the unmapped parts of Lavaca River Basin which 
includes the Palmetto Bend Reservoir site and the Nueces- 
Rio Grande Basin which includes the Oso Creek drainage area. 
The contract became effective September 1, 1975 and shall 
terminate December 31, 1975. Total amount of the contract 
shall not exceed $3,000. 

26. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)- 
0574, between The University of Texas at Austin (Office of 
I'crsonnc! Services and Employee Relations) and the Texas 
Rehabilitation Commission, signed by Vice President James M. 
(:olviii, wllerchy the IIiiiversity agrees to employ handicapped 
i i i d  i v i d i i ~ t  Is. 'I'llC contract became cfrect. ivc Sej~tember I ,  
197.5 and s ! i a i l  terminate August 31, 1977. 'i'otal amount of 
thc contract shnl 1 not exceed $5,400. 



' i ' i l l i  IJN IVlillS ITY 01: TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Dccemhcr 12, 1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): -- 

27. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0610, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Department of 
Civil Engineering) and the Texas Water Development Board, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the Univer- 
sity agrees to conduct biogeochemical studies of the San 
Antonio and Nueces Bay marshes. The contract became effective 
September 1, 1975 and shall terminate August 31, 1976. 'rota1 
amount of the contract shall not exceed $18,750. 

28. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0611, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Computation Center) 
and the Texas Department of Community Affairs (Family and 
Child Statistical Services, Office of Early Childhood Develop- 
ment), signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the 
University agrees to furnish the Texas Department of Community 
Affairs the services of its Computation Center 6400/6600 
computer system on available time basis. The contract became 
effective September 1, 1975 and shall terminate August 31, 
1976. Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $100. 

2?1 . Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0630, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Division of Exten- 
sion - Visual Instruction Bureau) and the Teacher Retirement 
System of Texas, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, 
whereby the University agrees to provide services for photo- 
graphy and art graphics to the Teacher Retirement System of 
Texas. The contract became effective October 9, 1975 and 
shall terminate August 31, 1976. Total amount of the contract 
shall not exceed $402. 

30. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0632, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Marine Science 
Institute at Port Aransas) and the Texas Water Development 
Board, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the 
University agrees to conduct an ecological study relating to 
fish in Corpus Christi, San Antonio, and Matagorda Bays, the 
purposes of which are stated in Attachment A. The contract 
became effective September 1, 1975 and shall terminate 
August 31, 1976. Total amount of the contract shall not ex- 
ceed $22,947. 

31. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0636, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Bureau of Economic 
Geology) and the Texas Coastal and Marine Council, signed by 
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees 
to (1) prepare and provide maps and descriptive information 
relative to the Texas Coastal Zone, (2) locate areas where 
natural hazards and high risks must be considered in the 
establishment of these model standards, and (3) provide an 
expert in Texas coastal processes to aid in providing geologic 
information. The contract became effective September 1, 1975 
and shall terminate August 31, 1976. Total amount of the 
contract shall not exceed $2,000. 



' I ' l l t  UN IVI~IISI'SY 01: TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
1)ccember 12, 1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): 

32. Interagency Agreement between The University of Texas 
at Austin (Department of Speech Communication) and the 
State Department of Public Welfare, slgned by Vice President 
.James i l .  Colvin, whereby the University agrees to provide 
audiological evaluations and hearing aid evaluations to 
eligible recipients. The contract became effective May 27, 
1975 and shall terminate when cancelled, subject to the avail- 
ability of appropriated funds. The University agrees to 
accept payment as defined in the current Department of 
Public Welfare program handbook. 



TI-IE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
$25f3 

December 12 ,  1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): G 
1. Modification P00002, Supplemental Agreement to  Contract 
F2960 1-74-C-012 1, by which the U.S. A i r  F o r c e ,  Air  F o r c e  Special 
Weapons Center ,  Kirtland Air F o r c e  Baee, New Mexico, confirnls 
and definitizes changes contained i n  Modification PO0001 concerning 
dates  for  documentation and cer ta in  changes in government-furnished 
equipment. The construction of a measurement  r ada r  sys tem con- 
tinues in  Applied Research  Laborator ies  under the direction of Dr .  
Chester  M. Mc Kinney, J r .  , Direc tor .  

2. Modification P00001, t o  Contract  F33600-74-C-0314, by 
which the U,S. Air  Force ,  Specialized Procurement  Branch, Wright- 
Pa t te rson  Air  F o r c e  Base,  Ohio, confirms the Government 's  te le-  
g r a m  terminating the contract  (effective June 20, 1975). The r e s e a r c h  
entitled, "Data Base Validation and Integrity Control Study, " was under 
the  direct ion of Dr. J a m e s  C .  Browne, P ro fes so r  of Computer Sci- 
ences and of Physics .  

3. Modification P00004, Change Orde r  to Contract F 4  1 609-73- 
C-003 1, by which the U. S. Air  Force ,  Headquarters  Aerospace 
Medical Division (AFSC), Brooks Ai r  F o r c e  Base,  Texas,  provides 
$457.26 additional funds (Travis  County) t o  cover the inc rease  between 
provisional and negotiated overhead r a t e s .  The r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Investigation of Tempera ture  Rise  in  Fundus Exposed to L a s e r  
Radiation, " was under the direction of Dr .  Ashley J. Welch, P ro fes so r  
of Elec t r ica l  Engineering. 

4. Contract F336 15-76-C-1010, by which the U. S, Air Force ,  
Air  F o r c e  Systems Command, Aeronautical Systems Division, 
Wright-Patterson Air  F o r c e  Base,  Ohio, provides $150, 000 (Travis  
County) fo r  support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Advanced Radar Flight 
Tes t  Analysis. " The contract  is effective for  the period September 
15, 1975 through December 31, 1975, with anticipatory cos t  allowed 
effective July 1, 1975. Of the total amount awarded the re  i s  cur rent -  
ly funded $87,000 for  the period ending October 15, 1975, and r e -  
s e a r c h  performance is in Applied Research  Laborator ies  under the 
direction of Dr. Ches ter  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

5. Contract F41609-76-C-0005, by which the  U,S. Air  F o r c e ,  
School of Aerospace Medicine, Brooks Air  F o r c e  Base,  Texas 
provides $47,425 (Trav i s  County) f o r  support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Limits of Applicability of Thermal  and Rate P r o c e s s  Models fo r  
Thermal  Injury to  Retinal Tissues.  " The contract  i s  effective fo r  
the  period August 11, 1975 through August i 0, 1976, and of the total 
awarded the re  i s  cur rent ly  funded $43,000 for  the  period through 
June 30, 1976. The r e s e a r c h  will  be  under the direction of Dr .  
Ashley J.  Welch, P ro fes so r  of Elec t r ica l  Engineering. 

6. Modification P00001, Administrative Change to Contract 
F 4  1609-76-C-0005, by which the  U. S. Ai r  Force ,  School of Aero-  
space  Medicine, Brooks Air F o r c e  Base,  Texas,  changes the 
Contract Technical Monitor. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Limits of 
Rpp1ic;tbility of Thermal  and Rate P r o c e s s  Models for  Thermal  
Injury to Retinal Tissues ,  " continues under the direction of Dr.  
Ashlcy J. Welch. P ro fes so r  of Elec t r ica l  Engineering. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 12,  1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

7. Modification P00002, Administrative Change to  Contract 
F41609-76-C-0005, by which the U.S. A i r  Force ,  
School of Aerospace Medicine, Brooks Air  F o r c e  Base,  Texas,  
changes the effective date  of the contract  f r o m  August I 1  to August 1, 
1975. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Limits of Applicability of Thermal  
and Rate P r o c e s s  Models fo r  Thermal  Injury to Retinal Tissues ,  " 
continues under the direction of Dr .  Ashley J. Welch, P ro fes so r  of 
Elec t r ica l  Engineering. 

8. Modification P00005, to Contract DACW72-74-C-0017, by 
which the U.S. Army Coastal  Engineering Research  Center ,  F o r t  
Belvoir,  Virginia extends the contract  through December 26, 1975, 
without additional funds. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Bathymetry and 
Hydrography of the Corpus Chr is t i  Water Exchange P a s s ,  Mustang 
Island, Texas,  " continues under the  direction of Dr. E. William 
Behrens,  The University of Texas a t  Austin Marine Science Institute, 
Marine Science Laboratory, P o r t  Aransas ,  Texas. 

9. Modification P00004, Change Orde r  to  Contract DACA87-75- 
C-0026, by which the  U.S. Army,  Army Engineer Division, Hunts- 
ville, Alabama, provides incrementa l  funds of $2 1 4,692 to  fully 
fund the  total  estimated cost  of $447,209. The contract  period r e -  
mains  October 15,  1974 through June 27, 1976, and r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Pa ramet r i c  Sonar for  Detection of Buried Objects,  " continues in  
Applied Resea rch  Laborator ies  under the direction of Dr.  Ches ter  
M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

9 (a). Contract DAAG48-76-C-0007, by which the U.S, Army, Corpus 
Chr is t i  Army Depot, Purchasing and Contracting Division, Corpus 
Chris t i ,  Texas,  provides $9 ,981 (Trav i s  County) for  support of r e -  
s e a r c h  entitled, "An Investigation of the Influence of S t ruc tura l  Dis-  
continuities on Composite Rotor Blades and Panels .  " The contract  
i s  effective for  the period October 1, 1975 through September 30, 
1976, and the r e s e a r c h  will be under the direction of Dr .  C. Philip 
Johnson, Associate  P ro fes so r  of Civil Engineering, and Dr. Ronald 
0. Stearman,  P ro fes so r  of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics. 

10. Modification No. 02, Administrative Change to  Contract 
N00014-67-A-0126-0020, by which the Department of the Navy, 
Office of Naval Research,  Arlington, Virginia, t r ans fe r s  continuing 
scientific effort and final r epor t  requi rements  to  new contract 
NO00 14-76-C-0102. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Microbial Degradation 
of Aromatic Pe t ro leum Products ,  " continues under the direct ion of 
D r .  David T,  Gibson, Associate  P ro fes so r  of Microbiology. 

11. Modification P00001, Supplemental Agreement t o  Contract 
N00014-75-C-0161, by which the Department of the  Navy, Office of 
Naval Research,  Arlington, Virginia, extends the contract  fo r  the 
period December 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976, and inc reases  
the  estimated cos t  of the contract  by $160, 000 (Trav i s  County) for a 
total  $260, 000; however, only $150,000 of the cu r ren t  inc rease  i s  
funded for  total  funding of $250, 000. The shallow water  parametr ic  
a r r a y  studies continue in  Applied Resea rch  Labora tor ies  under the 
direct ion of Dr. Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 12,  1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

12 .  Contract N00014-76-C-0102, by which the Department of the 
Navy, Office of Naval Research,  Arlington, Virginia, provides 
$24, 000 (Travis  County) for  support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Microbial 
Degradation of Aromatic Pe t ro leum Products.  " The contract  i s  
effective for the period July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976, and the 
rcse;lrch will be under the direction of D r .  Dnvicl T. Gibson, Associ-  
a te  P ro fes so r  of Microbiology, 

13. Modification P00002, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00024-75-C-6059, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Sea 
Sys tems Command, Washington, D.C, , provides $400, 000 (Trav i s  
County) and inc reases  the total  es t imated cost  t o  $795, 023. The 
contract  period October 16, 1974 through October 15, 1975 i s  extended 
through July 15, 1976 and the r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Evaluation of Counter 
Countermeasures  Systems and Techniques," continues in Applied 
Research  Laborator ies  under the direction of Dr. Chester  M. 
Mc Kinney, J r .  , Director .  

i 4. Modification P00009, Supplemental Agreement to  Contract 
N00024-75-C-6070, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Sea 
Systems Command, Washington, D. C , ,  provides $325, 000 inc re -  
mental  funds to inc rease  total  funding to  $1,226, 616. 85 against  the 
$2,900, 000 awarded to the contract  fo r  the period November 5, 1974 
through November 4, 1976. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Naval Shipyard 
and TRF Sonar Support, " continues in  Applied Research  Laborator ies  
under the direction of Dr .  Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

15. Modification P00001, Administrative Change to Contract 
N00024-76-C-6023, by which the Department  of the Navy, Naval Sea  
Systems Command, Washington, D. C, , cor rec t s  the Insurance 
Liability to  Third Pe r sons  Clause and makes  cer ta in  changes to the 
allowable cost  and negotiated overhead r a t e s  clause without other-  
wise changing the contract.  The sonar  application of nonlinear 
acoustics study continues in Applied Research  Laborator ies  under 
the direction of Dr .  Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

16.  Contract  N00039-76-C-0081, by which the Department of the 
Navy, Naval Electronic Systems Command, Washington, D,C. ,  
provides $1  60, 000 (Trav i s  County) fo r  support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Ocean Bottom Influence on Long Range Propagation. " The cont rac t  
is effective for the period October 6, 1975 through October 5, 1976 
and the performance will be in Applied Research  Laborator ies  
under the  direction of Dr .  Ches ter  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

17. Modification P00002, Supplemental Agreement to  Contract 
NO0 123-73-C-14 14,  by which the  Department of the Navy, Naval 
Regional Procurement  Office, Long Beach, California,  incorporates  
into the contract Section L: Patent  Rights (Deferred)  (1974 Apr)  
ASPR 7-302.23 (c),  without otherwise changing it.  The r e s e a r c h  
entitled, "Obstacle Avoidance Sonar ,  'I was performed in Applied 
Research  Laborator ies  under the direct ion of Dr. Chester  M. 
Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director .  



THE UNIYERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 12,  1975 

GRANTS. CONTRACTS. AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

18. Modification POO002, to Contract NO0 178-75-C-0320, by which 
the Department of the Navy, Na'ial Surface Weapons Center ,  Dahlgren 
Laboratory, Dahlgren, Virginia, makes  cer tain administrat ive changes 
under the contract.  The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Study of Advanced Tech- 
niques for  Digital Logic Simulation and Diagnostic Tes t  Generation, " 
continues under the direction of Dr. Stephan A. Szygenda, P ro fes so r  
of Electr ical  Engineering. 

19. Contract N00140-76-C-6084, by which Department of the Navy, 
Naval Regional Procurement  Office, Newport, Rhode Island, provides 
$11, 000 (Travis  County) for  use  of ea r th  conductivity measurement  
equipment developed by the University of Texas at Austin. The  con- 
t r a c t  i s  effective fo r  the period September 1, 1975 through December 
3 1, 1975, and performance will be i n  Elec t r ica l  Engineering Research  
Laborator ies  under the direction of Dr. Harold W. Smith, P ro fes so r  
of Elec t r ica l  Engineering, and Dr. F r a n c i s  X. Bostick, P ro fes so r  of 
Elec t r ica l  Engineering. 

20. Modification P00009, Supplemental Agreement to  Contract 
N60921-74-C-0217, by which the Department  of the Navy, Naval 
Surface IVeapons Center,  White Oak Laboratory,  Silver Spring, 
Maryland, provides $20, 000 additional funds (Travis  County) and 
inc reases  the total  estimated cost t o  $500,667 without otherwise 
changing the contract.  The acoustic mine  mechanism r e s e a r c h  and 
development continues in Applied Resea rch  Labora tor ies  under the 
direction of Dr. Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

2 1. Modification PO00 10, Supplement Agreement to  Contract 
N6092 1-74-C -02 17,  by which the Department  of the Navy, Naval 
Surface Weapons Center ,  White Oak Laboratory,  Si lver  Spring, 
Maryland, adds l ive t ransducers  to the  government-furnished 
equipment provided under the contract  without changing other pro-  
visions. The  acoustic mine mechanism r e s e a r c h  and development 
continues in Applied Research  Labora tor ies  under the direction of 
Dr.  Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Direc tor .  

22. Modification P00002, Administrative Change to  Contract 
N6 1339-75-C- 0058, by which the Department of the  Navy, Naval 
Training Equipment Center ,  Orlando, Flor ida,  provides $475, 000 
incremental  funds and inc reases  total  funding to  $1, 021, 000 against 
the  $3,279,389 awarded under the cont rac t  for  the cu r ren t  contract  
period F e b r u a r y  14, 1975 through June 13, 1978, The r e s e a r c h  en- 
t i t led,  "Design and Development of a Shipborne Minehunting Sonar,  " 
continues in  Applied Resea rch  Labora tor ies  under the direction of 
D r .  Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

23. Modification P00001, Change Orde r  to  Contract N61339-75-C- 
0 11 1, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Training Equip- 
ment  Center ,  Orlando, Flor ida,  provides $18,000 incremental  funds 
and completes funding of t h e  $66,000 awarded with the contract  for  
the effective period June 2, 1975 through June 1, 1976. The  r e s e a r c h  
entitled, "Broadband Signal Studies, ' I  continues in  Applied Resea rch  
Laborator ies  under the direction of Dr.  Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  
Director .  



THE; UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Dcccmber  1 2 ,  1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):  

24. Con t r ac t lPu rchase  O r d e r  Nb 133  1-76-M-0874, by which the  
Depar tment  of the  Navy, Naval Coas ta l  Sys t ems  Labora tory ,  Panama  
City, F lor ida ,  provides  $9,979 ( T r a v i s  County) fo r  suppor t  of r e -  
s e a r c h  entitled, "Measurement  of Hydrophone Beam Pa t te rns .  " The 
cont rac t  is effective fo r  the  per iod September  30 through December  30, 
1975, and the  r e s e a r c h  will be per formed i n  Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora -  
t o r i e s  under t he  direct ion of Dr .  C h e s t e r  M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i r ec to r ,  

25. Con t r ac t /Pu rchase  O r d e r  N61331-76-M-0970, by which the  
Depar tment  of the  Navy, Naval Coas ta l  Sys t ems  Labora tory ,  Panama  
City,  F lor ida ,  provides  $6,272 ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  support  of r e -  
s e a r c h  entitled, "Measurement  of Pro jec t ing  T ransduce r  A r r a y  
Beam Pa t t e rns . "  The cont rac t  i s  effective fo r  the  per iod October 9 ,  
1975 through December  31, 1975, and the  r e s e a r c h  will be per formed 
in  Applied Resea rch  Labora tor ies  under  the  d i rec t ion  of Dr .  Ches te r  
M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r ec to r .  

26. Cont rac t  NAS5- 22576, by which National Aeronaut ics  and 
Space Administrat ion,  Goddard Space  Fl ight  Cente r ,  Greenbel t ,  
Maryland, provides  $64,000 ( T r a v i s  County) fo r  suppor t  of r e s e a r c h  
enti t led,  "Par t ic ipat ion i n  Communication Technology Satel l i te  Expe r i -  
ment .  " The cont rac t  is effective f o r  the  per iod September  8, 1975 
through September  7,  1976, and the  r e s e a r c h  will  be under the  d i r e c -  
t ion of Dr .  Arch ie  W. Stra i ton,  Ashbel  Smi th  P r o f e s s o r  of E l ec t r i ca l  
Engineering.  

27. Modification No. 1, Change O r d e r  t o  Cont rac t  NAS8-3 1459, 
by which National Aeronaut ics  and Space  Adminis t ra t ion,  George C.  
Marsha l l  Space Fl ight  Cente r ,  Alabama,  provides  $42,000 inc remen-  
t a l  funds f o r  a to ta l  of $108, 000 through September  30, 1975, against  
t he  $221, 000 awarded fo r  the  con t r ac t  per iod F e b r u a r y  12, 1975 
through June  30, 1976. The r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Analysis of Ul'cra- 

S te l la r  Spec t ra  Obtained with Skylab Exper iment  5 - 0 1  9, " 
continues under the direct ion of Dr.  K a r l  G. Henize, Adjunct P r o -  
f e s s o r  of Astronomy. 

2 8. Modification No. 7C, Change O r d e r  to Cont rac t  NAS 9- 1 2558, 
by which National Aeronaut ics  and Space  Adminis t ra t ion,  Lyndon B. 
Johnson Space  Cente r ,  Houston, Texas ,  provides  $15,000 and com-  
p le tes  funding of $20, 000 previously  awarded fo r  the  per iod August 1, 
1975 through Ju ly  31, 1976. The p ro j ec t  enti t led,  "Operation, Main- 
tenance,  and Analysis Related t o  a Data  S torage  Unit, " continues 
under the  d i rec t ion  of Dr .  David L. Lamber t ,  P r o f e s s o r  of As t ro -  
nomy, and Dr.  Thomas G. Ba rnes ,  III, Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  of 
Astronomy.  

29. Supplement No. 7, t o  Gran t  NGR 44-012-152,  by which 
National Aeronaut ics  and Space  Adminis t ra t ion,  Washington, D. C . ,  
provides  $4 10,  000 additional funds ( T r a v i s  County) and extends 
t he  gran t  f o r  t he  per iod September  1, 1975 through August 31, 1976. 
The r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "A Continued P r o g r a m  of P lane ta ry  Study a t  
t he  UT McDonald Observa tory ,"  continues under the  d i rec t ion  of 
Dr .  Har lan  J.  Smith,  P r o f e s s o r  of Astronomy,  and Di rec tor ,  
McDonald Observatory.  



' T i i E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Dcccmbcr 12 ,  1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

30. Supplement No. 2, to Grant NGR 44- 0 12-282, by which 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washington, D. C., 
provides $49,960 additional funds (Trav i s  County) and extends the 
grant for the period September 1, 1975 through August 3 1, 1976. The 
r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Outer Planet Satell i te Studies, " continues under 
the direction of Dr .  J. D e r r a l  Mulholland, Research  Scientist ,  
Department of Astronomy (McDonald Observatory) ,  

3 1. Grant NSG 2 1 0 1, by which National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration, Ames Research  Center ,  Moffett Field,  California, 
provides $28,115 (Travis  County) f o r  support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Exact Solutions of Potential  Flows Related to Flight Vehicles. " The 
grant  i s  effective fo r  the period September 15, 1975 through Septem- 
ber  14, 1976, and the r e s e a r c h  will be under the direction of Dr. J.  
Michael Summa, Assis tant  P ro fes so r  of Aerospace Engineering and 
Engineering Mechanics. 

32. Revision No. 4, to Grant G007403017, by which the  Depart-  
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Wash- 
ington, D.C., provides $81, 000 additional funds (Travis  County) and 
extends the grant  for  the period September 1, 1975 through August 31, 
1976. The Teacher  Corps Training Program-9th  Cycle (Planning; 
P re - se rv ice ;  In - se rv ice  1st  Year ,  Intervening Summer;  and In- 
Service 2nd Year, including the Texas Teacher  Corps Network Com- 
ponent) continues under the direct ion of Ruben D. Olivarez,  Direc tor ,  
Teacher  Corps Center.  

33.  Grant G007500565, by which the Department of Health, Educa- 
tion, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D.C, ,  provides 
$2,101 (Travis  County) fo r  support of project  entitled, "Social Status 
of Retarded Children: A Tes t  of Similar i ty  Theory. " The grant  i s  
effective for  the period June 1, 1975 through Februa ry  29, 1976 and 
the project  will be under the direction of Dr. Guy J. Manaster ,  
(Sponsor) Associate P ro fes so r  of Educational Psychology, and Judith 
Lopez Baker  (Student Investigator). 

34. Let te r  Supplement dated September 29, 1975, to  Contract 
E(40-1)-4886 ( former ly  AT-(40-1)-48861, by which the  U,S. Energy 
Research  and Development Administration, Oak Ridge Operations,  
Oak Ridge, Tennessee,  extends the contract  period through October 
14, 1975, without additional funds. The  r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Conference 
on Geopressured Geothermal Energy: Research  and Development, " 
continues under the direction of Dr. Myron Dorfman, Assis tant  P r o -  
f e s s o r  of Petroleum Engineering. 

35. Let te r  Supplement dated September 29, 1975, to Contract 
E(40-1)-4900 ( former ly  AT-(40-1)-4900),by which the U.S, Energy 
Research  and Development Administration, Oak Ridge Operations,  
Oak Ridge, Tennessee,  provides $4, 226 additional funds (Trav i s  
County) for a new total  of $247,726 with the period of performance 
remaining May 1, 1975 through October 31, 1975. The r e s e a r c h  en- 
t i t led,  "Geothermal Resource Management and Scope-of-Work-Study, " 
continues under the direction of Dr. Myron H. Dorfman, Assis tant  
P ro fes so r  of Petroleum Engineering. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December 12,  1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

36. Modification No. 5, to Contract  E(40-1)-4478 ( former ly  AT- 
(40-1)-44781, by which the Energy Research  and Development Admin- 
is t rat ion,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee,  provides $1,762, 000 additional 
funds (Travis  County) for support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Texas Tur -  
bulent Torus Experiment,  " and extends the contract for  the period 
July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976. Task A ($500,000) and Task B 
($900, 000) a r e  under the  direction of Dr.  William E. Drummond, 
P ro fes so r  of Physics;  Task C ($310, 000) is under the direction of 
Dr.  H. H. Woodson, Alcoa P ro fes so r  of Elec t r ica l  Engineering, 
and Dr. H. G. Rylander, P ro fes so r  of Mechanical Engineering; and 
Task D ($52, 000) is under the direction of Dr. John H. Vanston, J r . ,  
Assis tant  P ro fes so r  of Mechanical Engineering. 

37. Amendment No. 2, to Grant R803395, by which the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency, Washington, D. C.,  provides 
$43,475 additional funds (Trav i s  County) and extends the grant  fo r  
the period September 23, 1975 through September 22, 1976. The 
r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Characterization of Shrimp Baculovirus, " con- 
tinues under the direction of Dr.  Max D. Summers ,  Associate P r o -  
f e s so r  of Botany. 

3 8. Amendment No. 8, t o  Grant T900107, by which the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency, Washington, Do C. ,  provides 
$22,450 (Trav i s  County) and extends the grant  for  the period 
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1974. The training program 
entitled, "Water Supply and Pollution Control, " continues under the 
direction of Dr .  Joseph F. Malina, Jr. , Professo r  of Civil Engineering. 

39. Modification No. 5, to Grant  No. 2 1-48-73-45, by which the 
U. S. Department of Labor,  Manpower Administration, Washington, 
D. C.,  extends the grant  through December 1, 1975, without additional 
funds. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "The Em-ergence of a Service Society: 
Demographic-Sociological Aspects of the Sector ial  Transformation 
of the Labor F o r c e  in  the United States ,  1940-1970, " continues under 
the direction of Dr. Harley L. Browning, P ro fes so r  of Sociology. 

40. Grant R6O-20-181, by which the National Endowment for  the 
Ar t s ,  Washington, D. C. ,  provides $4,700 (Trav i s  County) fo r  support 
of the development by the A r t  Museum of a pilot p rogram entitled, 
"Effective Tour Techniques in  Museums." The  grant  is effective for  
the period November 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976, and the p ro -  
g r a m  will be under the direction of Deborah Frankl in,  Ar t  Cura tor  
and Educational Direc tor ,  A r t  Teaching Gallery and University Ar t  
Collections. 

4 1. Contract WQ5AC 100, by which the National Commission on 
Water Quality, Washington, D, C , ,  provides $4,900 (Trav i s  County) 
for  ass i s tance  in preparat ion of the Industr ia l  Impact portion of the 
Economic and Social  Impact sect ion 's  Technical Appendix. The con- 
t r a c t  i s  effective for  the period September 8, 1975 through February  
28, 1976 and the project will be under the direction of Dr. Kenneth 
W .  Tolo, Associate Dean, Lyndon B. Johnson School of Public 
Affairs. 



TJIE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
nrc crnbcr 1 2 ,  1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

42. Contract SBA-0250-PMA-76, by which the Small  Business 
Administration, Washington, D. C. , provides $5, 000 (Trav i s  County) 
for  Management Counseling and Technical Assis tance t o  Small  
Business Concerns. The contract i s  effective for  the period August 
25, 1975 through June 30, 1976 and the p rogram will be under the 
direction of Seymour Schwartz, Assis tant  Dean, College of Business 
Administration. 

43. Amendment No. 1, to Grant  SFG-1-4940, by which the  Smith- 
sonian Institution, Washington, D. C, , approves the disposition of 
equipment purchased f r o m  grant funds for the  project  entitled, 
"Archaeological Investigations a t  Stobi. " The grant  was effective 
f o r  the period Apri l  1, 1971 through March  31, 1972 and the  project  
was under the direction of Dr .  J a m e s  R. Wiseman, P ro fes so r  of 
Class ics .  

44. Grant KO6 CAl8366-14, C a r e e r  Award-Research C a r e e r  
P rogram,  by which Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, 
Public Health Service,  National Cancer  Institute, Bethesda, Maryland, 
provides $26,101 (Trav i s  County) fo r  support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Chromosomes and Mitosis in Health and Disease."  The grant  i s  
effective for  the  period September 1, 1975 through August 3 1, 1976, 
and the r e s e a r c h  will be under the direct ion of Dr.  John J. Biesele,  
P ro fes so r  of Zoology and Education (Awardee), and Dr.  Hugh S. 
F o r r e s t ,  P ro fes so r  of Zoology (Sponsor). 

45. Revised Grant KO6 CA18366-14, C a r e e r  Award-Research 
C a r e e r  P rogram,  by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Public Health Service,  National Cancer  Institute, Bethesda, 
Maryland, provides $2, 088 additional funds (Trav i s  County) fo r  in- 
d i r ec t  cos ts  for  a new grant  total of $28,189. The grant  period r e -  
mains  September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976, and r e s e a r c h  en- 
titled, "Chromosomes and Mitosis i n  Health and Disease,  ' '  continues 
under the  direction of Dr. John J. Biesele,  P ro fes so r  of Zoology 
and Education (Awardee),  and Dr .  Hugh S. F o r r e s t ,  P ro fes so r  of 
Zoology (Sponsor). 

46. Grant LM 02333-02, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,  National Insti tutes 
of Health, National L ib ra ry  of Medicine, Bethesda, Maryland, pro-  
vides $98,794 (Trav i s  County) fo r  support  of r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Costs and Their  Assessmen t  to  U s e r s  i n  a Medical L ib ra ry , "  for  
the  period October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976. The total  
project  period i s  October 1, 1974 through September 30, 1976. The 
r e s e a r c h  continues under the direct ion of Dr.  Abraham Charnes,  
P ro fes so r  of General Business.  

47. Grant MH14076-09, by which the  Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,  National Institute 
of Mental Health, Bethesda, Maryland, provides $56, 879 (Trav i s  
County) for  support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Study of Terr i tor ia l i ty  
and Social Interaction, " for  the period September 1, 1975 through 
August 3 1, 1976. The total  project  period i s  September 1, 1972 
through August 3 1, 1977, and the r e s e a r c h  continues under the 
direction of Dr.  Delbert  D. Thiessen,  P ro fes so r  of Psychology. 



'I'IIT? USIVEItSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
I)c!c.crni,cl. 1 2 ,  1075 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

48. Modification No. 3 ,  Administrative Change to Contract NO1 
C P  33384, by which the Department of Health, Education, and 
Welfare, Public Heal.th Service,  National Institutes of Health, National 
Cancer  Institute, Bethesda, Maryland, names  a new Projec t  Officer 
and enumerates  responsibil i t ies.  Other provisions remain  unchanged 
and the r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Microbiological Synthesis of Carcinogenic 
Polycyclic Hydrocarbons, " continues under the direction of Dr .  David 
T. Gibson, Associate P ro fes so r  of Microbiology. 

49. Grant NS08754-07, by which the Department of Health, Educa- 
tion, and Welfare, Public Health Service,  National Institute of Neuro- 
logical and Communicable Di so rde r s  and Stroke, Bethesda, Maryland, 
~ r o v i d e s  $47,864 (Travis  County) fo r  support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Psychophysics of Binaural Hearing, " fo r  the period October 1, 1975 
through September 30, 1976. The total  project  period i s  October 1, 
1975 through September 3 0, 1980, and the r e s e a r c h  continues under 
the direction of Dr. Dennis McFadden, Associate P ro fes so r  of Psy -  
chology. 

5 0. Grant RR00729-04, by which the Department of Health, Educa- 
tion, and Welfare, Public Health Service,  Division of Resea rch  
Resources ,  Bethesda, Maryland, provides $40,202 (Travis  County) 
fo r  support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "The Drosophilia Species Faci l i ty  - 
Austin, Texas,  " for  the period October 1, 1975 through September 30, 
1976. The total  project  period i s  October 1, 1972 through September 
30, 1977. The r e s e a r c h  will  be under the  direct ion of Dr .  R. H. 
Richardson, Associate  P ro fes so r  of Zoology. 

5 1. Grant TO1 HD00439-02s 1, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,  National Institute of 
Child Health and Human Development, Bethesda, Maryland, provides 
$1,296 additional funds (Trav i s  County) fo r  support of a training pro-  
g r a m  entitled, "Psycholinguistics, '' fo r  the cu r ren t  budget period 
July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976. The total  project  period is July 1, 
1974 through June 30, 1979, and the p rogram continues under the d i r -  
ection of Dr,  Philip B. Cough, P ro fes so r  of Psychology. 

52. Grant CA16608-02, by which the Department of Health, Educa- 
tion, and Welfare, Public Health Service,  National Cancer  Institute, 
Bethesda, Maryland, provides $47,350 (Trav i s  County) fo r  support 
of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Protein Synthesis i n  Reticulocytes and 
Leukemic Cel ls ,  " fo r  the period November 1, 1975 through October 31, 
1976. The total  project  period i s  November 1, 1974 through October 
31, 1977, and the r e s e a r c h  continues under the direct ion of Dr .  Boyd 
A. Hardesty,  P ro fes so r  of Chemistry,  

53. Grant GM 2 1688-02, by which the Department of Health, Educa- 
tion, and Welfare, Public Health Serv ice ,  National Institute of General  
Medical Sciences,  Bethesda, Maryland, provides $2 1, 749 (Travis  
County) for  support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Flavodoxin Reaction 
Mechanisms, " for the period November 1, 1975 through October 31, 
1976. The total  project  period i s  November 1, 1974 through October 
3 1, 1977, and the r e s e a r c h  will be under the direct ion of Dr.  J. 
Lawrence Fox, Associate  P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology. 



T I  [I.: UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Dc~cclrli>cr 1 2 ,  1975 

GItANTS. CONTRACTS. AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):  

54. Cirant HD06160-05, by which Depar tment  of Health,  Education, 
and Welfare ,  Public Heal th  Serv ice ,  National Insti tute of Child Health 
and Human Development, Bethesda,  Maryland, provides  $6 1, 87 1 
( T r a v i s  County) fo r  the  per iod  September  1, 1975 through August 31, 
1976. The tota l  p ro jec t  per iod is September  1, 197 1 through August 
31, 1976, and the  Population R e s e a r c h  Cen te r  continues under the  
direct ion of Dr .  Har ley  L. Browning, P r o f e s s o r  of Sociology. 

55. Grant  HL 1 9  173-01, by which the  Depar tment  of Hea l th ,  
Education, and Welfare,  Public Health Serv ice ,  National H e a r t  and 
Lung Inst i tu te ,  Bethesda,  Maryland,  provides  $50,000 ( T r a v i s  
County) fo r  suppor t  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Analysis of Blood T r a u m a  
f r o m  Microporous Oxygenations, " fo r  t he  per iod  October  1, 1975 
through September  30, 1976. The  to ta l  p ro jec t  per iod i s  October  1, 
1975 through September  30, 1977, and the  r e s e a r c h  will  be under 
the  d i rec t ion  of Dr .  Rober t  C.  E b e r h a r t ,  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of 
Mechanical  Engineering.  

56. Gran t  AST75-03977, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C.,  provides  $2 1 ,200 ( T r a v i s  County) fo r  support  
of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Investigation of F l a r e  S t a r s .  " The g ran t  is 
effective for  t he  per iod  October  1, 1975 through M a r c h  31, 1977, 
and the  r e s e a r c h  will  be under the  d i rec t ion  of Dr .  David S. Evans ,  
P r o f e s s o r  of Astronomy. 

57. Amendment  AOl, t o  Gran t  BMS74- 19696, by which National 
Sc ience  Foundation, Washington, D. C, , provides  $39,000 additional 
funds ( T r a v i s  County) and extends the  g ran t  fo r  the  per iod September  
1, 1975 through F e b r u a r y  28, 1977. The r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Ontogeny 
of P e r s i s t e n c e ,  " continues under t he  d i rec t ion  of Dr .  A b r a m  Amsel ,  
P r o f e s s o r  of Psychology. 

5 8. Gran t  BNS75-22822, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, Do C.,  provides $2,200 ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  support  of 
Doctoral  Disser ta t ion  r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "An Archeological  Survey  
of the  North  Concho River  Drainage.  " The gran t  is effective f o r  the  
per iod October  1, 1975 through March  3 1, 1977, and the  r e s e a r c h  will  
be per formed by M a r y  L e e  Douthit {Candidate) under the  d i rec t ion  
of Dr .  E. Mott Davis,  P r o f e s s o r  of Anthropology (Advisor) .  

59. Amendment  A02 to  Gran t  DEB73-00737 ( fo rmer ly  BMS73- 
00737), by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. , 
extends the  g ran t  through March  3 1, 1977, without additional funds.  
The  p r o g r a m  fo r  t he  pu rchase  of biological  r e s e a r c h  equipment 
continues under the  direct ion of Dr .  T o m  J. Mabry,  P r o f e s s o r  of 
Botany. 

60. Amendment  A02, t o  Gran t  DEB73-0 1428  ( fo rmer ly  BMS73- 
0 1428), by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C . ,  
provides  $1 6,000 additional funds ( T r a v i s  County) and extends the  
g ran t  fo r  the  per iod October 1, 1975 through March  3 1, 1977. The 
pro jec t  enti t led,  "Paleobotanical  Resea rch ,  " continues under t he  
d i rec t ion  of Dr .  Theodore  Delevoryas ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Botany. 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
December  1 2 ,  1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):  

6 1. Grant  DCR75-09842, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D.C., provides  $82, 000 ( T r a v i s  County) fo r  support  
of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Studies on t he  Theore t ica l  Bas i s  of P r o g r a m  
Provabil i ty.  " The gran t  is effective f o r  the  per iod September  1, 
1975 through F e b r u a r y  28, 1978, and the  r e s e a r c h  will be under the  
direct ion of Dr .  Raymond T. Yeh, P r o f e s s o r  of Computer  Sc iences ;  
D r .  Sanat K. Basu,  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of Computer  Sciences;  and 
Dr .  Jayadev Mis ra ,  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  of Computer  Sciences.  

62. Grant  DCR75- 17309, by which National Science Foundation, 
'Washington, D. C . ,  provides  $33, 800 ( T r a v i s  County) fo r  support  
of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "High O r d e r  Runge-Kutta Methods. " The 
gran t  i s  effective f o r  the  per iod September  1, 1975 through F e b r u a r y  
28, 1977 and the  r e s e a r c h  will be under the  direct ion of Dr .  Dale G. 
Bet t is  and Dr .  David G. Hull, Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r s  of Aerospace  
Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.  

63. Amendment AO2, t o  Gran t  ENG73-03907 ( f o r m e r l y  GK-4 1 0 1  2),  
by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C . ,  extends 
the  gran t  through September  30, 197 5, without additional funds. The 
r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Exper imental  Investigation of Vortex Dynamics ,  " 
continues under the  d i rec t ion  of Dr .  Will iam L. Oberkampf,  Ass i s tan t  
P r o f e s s o r  of Mechanical  Engineering,  and Dr.  Ronald L. Panton,  
Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of Mechanical  Engineering.  

64. Gran t  ENG75-16 987, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C.,  provides  $42,300 ( T r a v i s  County) fo r  support  of 
r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Exper imental  Investigation of Vortex Dynamics.  " 
The  gran t  is effective fo r  the  per iod September  1, 1975 through 
F e b r u a r y  28, 1977, and the  r e s e a r c h  will  be  under the  direct ion of 
Dr .  Will iam i. Oberkampf,  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  of Mechanical  
Engineering,  and Dr .  Ronald L. Panton,  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of 
Mechanical  Engineering.  

65. Gran t  MCS75- 19378, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C.,  provides  $22,600 ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  support  of 
an  International Federa t ion  fo r  Information P roces s ing  ( S I P )  
Working Conference on Computer-  Aided Design (CAD) Sys tems  to  
be held i n  Austin, Texas  during F e b r u a r y  12-14, 1976. The g ran t  i s  
effective fo r  the  per iod October 1, 1975 through September  30, 1976 
and will be under the  d i rec t ion  of D r .  John J. Allan, XI, Assoc ia te  
P r o f e s s o r  of Mechanical  Engineering.  

66. Amendment A01, t o  Gran t  OLP75-097 83, by which National 
Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,  provides  $10 ,000  addit ional 
funds ( T r a v i s  County) and extends t he  g ran t  f o r  the  per iod September  
1, 1975 through F e b r u a r y  28, 1978. The "Trave l  Gran t  fo r  Scientific 
Vis i t s  f o r  the  P u r p o s e  of Advancing R e s e a r c h  in Relativity and Gravi -  
tat ional Theor ies  a t  the  Autonomous Universi ty of Mexico, " continues 
under the  d i rec t ion  of Dr .  Richard A. Matzner  and Dr.  Lawrence C. 
Shepley, Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r s  of Phys ics .  

67. Gran t  PHY75-2 1 395, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C.,  provides  $90,000 ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  support  of 
r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Exper imental  Study of Strong Cur ren t -Dr iven  
P l a s m a  Turbulence.  " The g ran t  i s  effective fo r  the  per iod October  
1, 1975 through March  31, 1977, and the  r e s e a r c h  will be under the  
d i rec t ion  of Dr .  Kenneth W. Gentle, Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of Phys ics .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  AUSTIN 
D e c e m b e r  1 2 ,  1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L ) :  

68. G r a n t  SOC75-21575,  by which Nat ional  S c i e n c e  Foundat ion ,  
Washington,  D .C . ,  p r o v i d e s  $950 ( T r a v i s  County)  f o r  s u p p o r t  of 
D o c t o r a l  D i s s e r t a t i o n  r e s e a r c h  ent i t led ,  " F ~ ~ n c t i o n a l  Study of 
U r b a n i s m  i n  the  Upper  Chi l lon  Val ley ,  P e r u . "  T h e  g r a n t  is ef fec t ive  
f o r  t h e  pe r iod  S e p t e m b e r  15, 1975 th rough  August  31, 1976, and t h e  
r e s e a r c h  wi l l  be p e r f o r m e d  by T o m  D. Di l lehay (Cand ida te )  u n d e r  
t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of Dr .  J a m e s  A. Neely,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of Anth- 
ropology (Advisor) .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF T W  AT AUSTIN -- 
AMENDMENTS -- TO THE 1974-75 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - DECEMBER 12, 1975 -- 

The term "ra te"  f o r  academic personnel  is  t h e  fu l l - t ime  nine-month base r a t e ;  f o r  
c l a s s i f i e d  personnel  it is t h e  f u l l - t i m e  twelve-month r a t e ,  t h e  appoin tee  r ece iv ing  
a p ropor t iona te  amount depending upon t h e  f r a c t i o n  of time f o r  which he i s  appointed 
and t h e  per iod  of h i s  appointment. Source of funds f o r  payment of  s a l a r i e s ,  un less  
o therwise  shown, is  t h e  departmental s a l a r i e s  account.  

Ful l- t ime Sa la ry  
Period % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment & Rate 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Univers i ty  Research I n s t i t u t e  

Trans fe r  of Funds 
1. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 90,000 

To: Univers i ty  Research I n s t i t u t e  - Allotment Account 

From: Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Por t  Aransas - Spec ia l  Equipment 

To t r a n s f e r  unexpended equipment funds t o  t h e  U R I  Spec ia l  Equipment 
account f o r  r e a l l o c a t i o n  i n  F i s c a l  Year 1975-76. 

(RBCB 5361) 

F i r s t  Term (6 weeks): June 1, 1975 - J u l y  15, 1975 

Second Term (6 weeks): J u l y  16, 1975 - August 31, 1975 

Nine Weeks Courses: June 1, 1975 - J u l y  31,  1975 

% Academic Summer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Rate St ipend 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

1. Stephen G. Hoag (Non-tenure) 611 - 8/31 100 $ 15,434 $ 5,145 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBC# 5362) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN - 
AMENDMENTS -- M THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUxET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - DECEMBER 12,  1975 -- 

The term "ra te"  f o r  academic personnel  i s  t h e  fu l l - t ime  nine-month base  r a t e ;  f o r  
c l a s s i f i e d  personnel  it is t h e  f u l l - t i m e  twelve-month r a t e ,  t h e  appoin tee  r ece iv ing  
a p ropor t iona te  amount depending upon t h e  f r a c t i o n  of  t ime f o r  which he is appointed 
and t h e  period of h i s  appointment. Source of funds f o r  payment of s a l a r i e s ,  u n l e s s  
o therwise  shorm, is t h e  departmental  s a l a r i e s  account .  

Fu l l - t ime  Salary  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Pres ident  

T rans fe r  of  Funds 
1. Amount of Transfer  - $ 2,181 

To: O f f i c e  of t h e  Pres ident  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

To provide f o r  c l a s s i f i e d  personnel  needed i n  t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  P res iden t .  
(RBCIt 1135) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean of S tudents  

Appointment 
Ombudsman 

2. Linda S. Pe r ine  
(RBCik 1094) 

Off i c e  of Admissions 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Di rec to r  
of Admissions 

3 .  Douglas F. McConkey 

To: 

From: 

1974-75 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCi/ 358) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  R e g i s t r a r  

In terdepar tmenta l  T rans fe r  
4. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 3,216 

To: O f f i c e  of t h e  R e g i s t r a r  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Of f i ce  of t h e  Vice-President  f o r  Student  Af fa i r s  - 
Development of Student  Se rv ices  

Funds were used f o r  t h e  appointment of  a temporary Senior  Adminis t ra t ive  
Clerk. 

(RBCI'I 870) 



Ful l - t ime S a l a r y  
Per iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time & Rate 

GEXEW LU)b!INIST.WfION h \ D  
STUDCJT SERVICES (Continued) 

O f f i c e  of Student  F i n a n c i a l  Aid 

In t e rdepa r tmen ta l  Transfer  
5. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 5,000 

To: O f f i c e  of Student  F i n a n c i a l  Aid - Wages 

From: O f f i c e  of t h e  Vice-President  f o r  Student  A f f a i r s  - 
Development of S tudent  Se rv i ces  

To provide  f o r  t h e  employment of work-study personnel  i n  t h e  O f f i c e  
of S tudent  F i n a n c i a l  Aid. 

(RBCII 869) 

T rans fe r  of Funds 
6.  Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 5,400 

To: O f f i c e  of S tudent  F i n a n c i a l  Aid - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  

From: Unal located C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  

These a d d i t i o n a l  funds were needed t o  con t inue  t h e  p o s i t i o n  of a Student  
Development S p e c i a l i s t  I1 e s t a b l i s h e d  i n  t h e  1974-75 budget. 

(RBCII 1105) 

GliW3RAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Unive r s i t y  Development Off i c e  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  D i rec to r  

7. V a l a r i e  S. Dunnam 
(RBCII 1197) 

OFFICE OF THE V I C E  PKES1L)EJT AYD DEAY 
OF GRADUATE STL'DIES, .4YD OFFICE OF THE 
V I C E  PRESIDNT CUD D E N  OF GRADUATE 
STUDIES - RESUCH DIVISIOS 

Appointment 
Assoc ia t e  Dean of Graduate  S tud ie s  

8 .  S h i r l e y  L. Menaker 

Source of Funds: Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n  (112) and 
Organized Research (112) 

Concurrent Ebployment: 
Educat ional  Psychology 
Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  
(RBCB 1074, 1049, 160) 



Full- t ime Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

OFFICE OF THE? V I C E  PRESIDENT AND DEAN OF 
GRADUATE STUDIES, OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, 
AND PHILOSOPHY 

Change of S t a t u s  and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
9. I rwin  C.  Lieb (Tenure) 

Change of S t a t u s :  
O f f i c e  of t h e  Vice Pres ident  
and Dean of  Graduate S tudies  

To: Associa te  Dean 

Vice Pres ident  and 
Dean of Graduate S tud ie s  

From: Associa te  Dean 

Rate Inc rease  - 12 mos 

Appointment : 
O f f i c e  of t h e  P res iden t  
Vice P res iden t  and Dean of  
Graduate S tud ie s  

Concurrent Fmployment: 
Philosophy 

Professor  

D r .  L i eb ' s  academic r a t e  has  
been conformed t o  h i s  
a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e .  

(RBCfb 1254, 1255, 1256, 1261) 

SCWOL OF ARCHITECTURE 

Arch i t ec tu re  and Planning 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

10. Roxanne K. Williamson (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# 741) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
11. Ivan Zaknic (Non-tenure) 

(RBCS 742) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
12. Lawrence W. Speck (Non-tenure) 

(RBCib 746) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
13. Michael D. Rainone (Non-tenure) 

(RBC~! 1193) 

V i s i t i n g  Associa te  Professor  
14. Martin P r i c e  (Non-tenure) 

(RBCi'b 795) 

Appointment Time Rate 



Ful l - t ime  Sa la ry  
% No. 

Item. Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

SCHOOL OF MCHITECTURE (Continued) 

A r c h i t e c t u r e  and Planning (Continued) 

Appointment 
Lec tu re r  

15. Charles  C. Newton (Non-tenure) 
(RBCII 797) 

Lec tu re r  
16. David McCandless, Jr. (lion-tenure) 

(RBC# 743) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
17. Edward D. Lee (Non-tenure) 

(RBCIi 740) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
18. Michael L. Garr i son  (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 745) 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
19. Lar ry  A. Doll  (Non-tenure) 

(RBCIi 744) 

A s s i s t a n t  Dean 
20. Richard L. Dodge, Jr. 

Source of Funds: School ' s  
Admin i s t r a t i ve  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  
S a l a r i e s  and Trans fe r  from 
Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Concurrent Employment: 
School of  A r c h i t e c t u r e  
Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  (Tenure) 

(RBC8 1014, 1015, 318) 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
21. Michael L. Benedikt (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 747) 

Resignat ion 
Lec tu re r  

22. Richard R. L i l l i e  (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignat  ion  
(RBCIk 1050) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
23. Ar thur  W. S c h a l l e r  (Non-tenure) 

Per iod  of 
Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCII 365) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment w e  Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

OCfice of the Dean 

Transfer of Funds 
24. Amount of Transfer - $ 25,500 

Funds t ransferred from the In s t i t u t i ona l  Academic Development Fund to  the  
Dean's Academic Development Account have been reallocated t o  t h i s  College's 
departments a s  follows: 

(1) Classics $ 3,000 (5) Germanic Languages $ 4,000 
(RBCIk 1134) (RBCSI. 1127) 

(2) English 5,000 (6) Philosophy 3,000 
(KBC?I 1133) (RBCi'k 1129) 

(3) French and I t a l i a n  2,500 (7) Slavic Languages 1,500 
(RBC# 1132) (RBC# 1130) 

(4) Oriental  and African 2,500 (8) Spanish and 
Languages and Portuguese 4,000 
Li te ra tures  (RBClk 1131) 

(RBCJk 1128) 

25. Amount of Transfer - $ 12,600 

Funds previously t ransferred from the In s t i t u t i ona l  Unallocated Visi t ing 
Lecturers and Consultants account t o  the Dean's Vis i t ing  Lecturers and 
Consultants account have been real located t o  various departments of t h i s  
College a s  follows: 

(1) Classics $ 1,200 (5) Germanic Languages $ 1,200 
(RBCII. 1106) (RBCJ) 1107) 

(2) English 3,500 (6) Philosophy 1,500 
(RBCjI. 1109) (RBCjk 1111) 

(3) French and I t a l i a n  1,200 (7) Slavic Languages 1,000 
(RBCI~ 1110) (RBCJI 1112) 

(4) Oriental  and African (8) Spanish and 
Languages and Portuguese 2,000 
Li te ra tures  1,000 (RBCJ~ 1123) 

(RBCII. 1108) 

Classics 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Ins t ruc tor  

26. Frederick J. Benda (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 $ 9,200 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,475 

Rate Increase 
(RBCl/ 562) 

Assistant Inst ructor  
27. Stanley F. Lombardo (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,200 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 9,035 

Rate Increase 
(RBCII 559) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item. Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

C l a s s i c s  (Continued) 

Change of S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  

28. W.  Thomas MacCary (Non-tenure) 

To: 

From: 

Source of Funds: Transfer  
from Philosophy Facul ty  
S a l a r i e s  

(RBCII 1042, 845) 

English 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

29. V i r g i n i a  S.  B. Machann (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9  
(RBCII 921) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
30. Kathleen R. Mullen (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9  

(RBCfI 898) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
31. Cl in ton  J .  Machann (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9  9,570 

(RBCik 920) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
32. Gerald G. McDaniel (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9  9,570 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
33. Barney C, McCartney (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9  9,570 

(RBCIj 1183) 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  
34. David Ohle (Non-tenure) 

(RBCfI 748) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor  
35. C.  D. Narasimhaiah (Non-tenure) 9 1  - 1/15 100 9  20,000 

(RBCf/ 750) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
36. Michael W. Morgan (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 50 9  9,570 

(RBCfI 511) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
3 7 .  Lawrence M .  Lewis, Jr . ,  (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 50 9  10,026 

(IBCii  906) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
38 .  Lyssa B .  Klayman (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9  9,570 

(RBN 940) 



Period of 
Item. Department. Title, Name Appointment 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

English (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
39. Michael L. Keene (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBCII 917) 

Visiting Associate Professor 
40. Eugene Lyons (Non-tenure) 

(RBC?! 749) 

Assistant Professor 
41. Wayne Lesser (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/37 

(RBCO 468) 

Assistant Instructor 
42. William M. Hussey (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC?! 892) 

Assistant Instructor 
43. Norman F. Holcomb (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBCI! 889) 

Assistant Instructor 
44. Stanley C. Hinton (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBCII 893) 

Assistant Instructor 
45. Jody R. Hausser (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBCII 890) 

Visiting Professor 
46. Archie Green (Non-tenure) 

(RBC?! 393) 

Assistant Instructor 
47. Rose M. Dreussi (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC# 899) 

Assistant Instructor 
48. Kersten A. Dodge (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC# 909) 

Assistant Instructor 
49. Joan Dennis (Non-tenure) 

(RBCIk 1179) 

Assistant Instructor 
50. Patricia de la Fuente (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC# 913) 

Assistant Instructor 
51. Shirley H. Crook (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC?! 935) 

Full-time Salary 
% No. 
Time Mas. - Rate 



Period of 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

English (Continued) 

Appointment 
Lecturer 
52. Jean-Francois Came (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

(RBC# 751) 

Assistant Instructor 
53. Vivian G. Barber (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBCI'I 914) 

Assistant Instructor 
54. Jesse T. Airaudi (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBCn 910) 

Assistant Instructor 
55. Robert R. Abeln (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC# 930) 

Assistant Instructor 
56. John Waltman (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC// 991) 

Assistant Instructor 
57. James R. Stroud (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC# 948) 

Assistant Instructor 
58. Henry J. Staten (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC?/ 947) 

Assistant Instructor 
59. Katherine E. Staples (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBCB 923) 

Assistant Instructor 
60. Patricia J. Saxon (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBCI'k 945) 

Assistant Instructor 
61. Stephenie 0. Yearwood (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC# 929) 

Assistant Instructor 
62. John C. Yearwood (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBCQ 1178) 

Assistant Instructor 
63. Marvin L. Williams (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC// 928) 

Assistant Instructor 
64. Ben Satterfield (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

(RUCI'I 908) 

Full-time Salary 
% No. 
Time Mos. -- Rate 



Full-time Salary 
Periodof % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment w e  & Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

English (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
65. Charles Sadowski (Non-tenure) 

(RBCI! 907) 

Assistant Instructor 
66. Michael R. Rush (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 926) 

Assistant Instructor 
67. Danielle M. Roemer (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

(RBCB 925) 

Assistant Instructor 
68. Lewis Parkhill (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

(RBCIj 922) 

Assistant Professor (1975-76 Only) 
69. Rosanne G. Potter (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 12,000 

(RBC# 469) 

Assistant Instructor 
70. Miles W. O'Loughlin (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,570 

(RBCI'I 1172) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
71. Ravindra Sheorey (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,026 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,136 

Rate Increase 
(RBC?I 1175) 

Assistant Instructor 
72. Jean M. Ripperda (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,475 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 924) 

Assistant Instructor 
73. Robert F. Lunn (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCIi 919) 

Assistant Instructor 
74. Sharon A. Hood (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCIj 1180) 



Period of 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 

GOLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

English (Continued) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  I n c r e a s e  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

75. Henry P. H a l l ,  Jr. (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCik 891) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
76. Adam J. F r i s c h  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBCIk 915) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
77. Anne Dunn (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCI'I 1173) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
78. Linda F. Dorman (Non-tenure) 911 - 5 / 3 1  

1974-75 Academic Rate  

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCI'k 1174) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
79. J o e l  W .  Athey (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCI'I 912) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
80. Stephen P. Anderson (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCI'k 911) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
81. Lucien L. Agosta (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  

1974-75 Academic Rate 

I h t e  Inc rease  
(RBCik 931) 

Change of S t a t u s  
82. Oscar E. Maurer (Non-tenure) 

To: P ro fe s so r  Emeritus 911 - 8 / 3 1  

From: P ro fe s so r  (Modified Se rv i ce )  911 - 5/31  
(RBHk 1040, 462) 

Ful l - t ime S a l a r y  
% No. 

Time Mos. -- Rate 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

U E G E  OF HLIMANITIES (Continued) 

End ish (Continued) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
83. Amount of Transfer - $ 43,000 

To: English - Teaching Assistants 
From: French and Italian - Faculty Salaries ($15,000) 

Slavic Languages - Faculty Salaries ($28,000) 
Reallocation of Teaching Salaries funds within this College to provide 
for Teaching Assistants needed to staff additional English sections 
opened. 
(RBCSb 854, 595) 

French and Italian 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
84. Yolande Blanchette (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 50 9 $ 9,000 

(RBCII 986) 

Assistant Professor 
85. Paolo Braghieri (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 13,500 

(RBCII 546) 

Visiting Professor 
86. Yves Coirault (Non-tenure) 

(RBCII 637) 

Assistant Professor 
87. Robert L. Dawson (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 12,500 

(RBCSI 545) 

Assistant Instructor 
88. Nancy Gillespie (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,026 

(RBC# 563) 

Assistant Instructor 
89. Cynthia Manley (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 50 9 9,500 

(RBCII 942) 

Assistant Instructor 
90. Marie-Madeleine Watkins (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

(RBCII 983) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
91. Elsa G. Pla (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 33 9 9,500 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 9,026 

Rate Increase 
(RBCjb 883) 

Assistant Instructor 
92. Jean C. St. Clair (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 9,500 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 9,026 

Ratc Increase 
(RBCtI 560) 



Ful l - t ime Salary  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

Germanic Languages 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

93. Margaret S. Woodruff (Non-tenure) 911 - 5 /31  100 9 $ 11,000 
(RBCI! 425) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
I n s t r u c t o r  

94. Eston E. Evans (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15  33 9 10,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 9,036 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 858) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
95. Susanne K. Hirsch (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,690 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCa 564) 

Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
96. Mark A. R i t t e r  (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC?/ 566) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
97. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 5,302 

To: Germanic Languages - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: S l a v i c  Languages - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of teaching  s a l a r i e s  funds t o  provide  f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  
needed by t h e  Germanic Languages Department. 

(RBC# 1149) 

o r i e n t a l  and Afr ican  
Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

98. Tamar Alexander (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 11,000 
(RBCI/ 376) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

99. Abdelaziz Abbassi (Non-tenure) 911 - 5 /31  50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,206 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCII 1177) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time & Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

Oriental  and African Languages 
and Li teratures  (Continued) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Inst ructor  

100. Gordon V. Ross (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCik 901) 

Philosophy 

Appointment 
Assistant Inst ructor  

101. Laurence C. Wu (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 
(RBCIk 950) 

Inst ructor  
102. Curtis  A. Anderson (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 11,000 

(RBC# 631) 

Vis i t ing  Associate Professor 
103. David C. Blumenfeld (Non-tenure) 9 1  - 1/15 100 9 17,440 

(RBC# 389) 

Inst ructor  
104. Elizabeth T. Buhmann (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,000 

(RBC/k 390) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Inst ructor  

105. James F. Underwood (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 7,684 

Rate Increase 
(RBCIk 949) 

Assistant Inst ructor  
106. Ju l iu s  0.  Sensat, Jr. (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 7,684 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI, 900) 

Slavic Languages 

Appointment 
Lecturer 

107. Elisabeth K. Markstein (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 18,000 
(RBCW 403) 

Instructor  
108. Josef Rostensky (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 11,000 

(RBCIk 404) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

Slavic Languages (Continued) 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 

109. Paul F, Schmidt (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBCB 632) 

Soanish and Portuguese 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Inst ructor  

110. Albert Delafuente (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,475 

Rate Increase 
(RBCif 880) 

Salary Increase 
Assistant Inst ructor  
111. Kathleen M. Sayers (Non-tenure) 

From: 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,026 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 9,026 

Rate Increase 
(RBCSI 561) 

Assistant Inst ructor  
112. Janet B. Stewart (Non-tenure) 

To: 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,500 

From: 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,026 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 9,026 

Rate Increase 
(RBCil 567) 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEflAVIORAL SCIlUCES 

Office of t he  Dean 

Transfer of Funds 
113. Amount of Transfer - $ 9,400 

Funds previously t ransferred t o  t he  Dean's Vis i t ing  Lecturers and 
Consultants account from Unallocated Visi t ing Lecturers and Consultants 
have been reallocated t o  the various departmental accounts a s  follows: 

(1) Economics $ 1,000 (4) History $ 2,000 
(RBCif 1115) (RBC1j 1113) 

(2) Geography 1,000 (5) Psychology 2,700 
(RBC# 1114) (RBC!) 1116) 

(3) Government 2,700 
(RB& 1117) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL 
SCIENCES (Continued) 

Anthropology 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
114. Amount of Transfer - $ 3,000 

To: Anthropology - Teaching Assistants 

From: Linguistics - Faculty Sa la r ies  

Reallocation of teaching sa l a r i e s  funds t o  provide for  the  stipend of 
a Teaching Assistant needed for  an Anthropology course. 

(RBCik 602) 

Economics 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (1975-76 Only) 

115. Louise B. Wolitz (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 15,000 
(RBCSk 372) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Inst ructor  

116. John L. Vrooman (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 50 9 9,500 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 9,026 

Rate Increase 
(RBCik 927) 

Change of Status  
117. Robert Pollard (Non-tenure) 

To : Instructor  911 - 5/31 100 9 13,500 

From: Assistant Professor 911 - 5/31 100 9 14,500 

To amend the  1975-76 Original 
budget t o  r e f l e c t  correct  
rank and ra te .  

(RBCfk 371) 

Economics and Center fo r  
t h e  Study of Human Resources 

Change of Status  and Appointment 
118. F. Ray Marshall (Tenure) 

Change of Status  : 
Economics 
Professor 

To: 

From: 

Appointment : 
Center for  the  Study of 
Human Resources 

Project  Director 

Source of Funds: Southern 
Regional Council 

(RBCIk 804, 30) 

9 1  - 1/15 LWOP 9 (37,236) 
1/16 - 5/31 50 9 37,236 

911 - 5/31 LWOP 9 (37,236) 



P e r i o d o f  % 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL 
SCIENCES (Continued) 

Economics, LBJ School of Pub l i c  A f f a i r s  
and Center  f o r  t h e  Study of  Human Resources 

Change of S t a t u s  and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
119. A l l an  S. Mandel (Non-tenure) 

To: Economics 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  911 - 5/31  25 

LBJ School of Pub l i c  A f f a i r s  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  911 - 5/31  --- 

Center  f o r  t h e  Study of  
Human Resources 

S o c i a l  Sc ience  Research 
Assoc ia te  (Facul ty)  

U. S. Department of  
Labor Grant 911 - 9/30 7 5 

SRC Grant 1 0 / 1  - 10131 75 

From: LBJ School of Pub l i c  A f f a i r s  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  911 - 5/31  LWOP 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBCij 91, 762, 963, 964, 1085) 

Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos. - Rate 

Geography 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

120. J e r r y  E. Mueller (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 15,500 
(RBCjk 410) 

Geography and Language and Area 
Center f o r  L a t i n  American S tud ie s  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  (1975-76 Only) 

121. Paul I. Mandell (Non-tenure) 

Geography 911 - 5/31  87.5 9 16,000 

Language and Area Center  f o r  
L a t i n  American S tud ie s  911 - 5/31  12.5 9 16,000 

(RBC# 426, 373) 

Government 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

122. A l f r ed  J. Watkins (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  100 9 12,500 
(RBC# 555) 

V i s i t i n g  P ro fe s so r  
123. Michael Nicholson (Non-tenure) 9 - 1/15  100 9 26,176 

(RB& 405) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
P e r i o d o f  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL 
SCIENCES (Continued) 

Government (Continued) 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 

124. Michael Mihalka (Non-tenure) 
(RBCII 470) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 

125. J e f f r e y  A. Smith (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 7,683 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCII 885) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
126. J e r a l d  R. Yankee (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,500 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 9,026 

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBCI' 557) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
127. J a n e t  N .  Boet tner  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,215 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCIk 879) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
128. Adriana N. B. Enders (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,215 

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBCI' 568) 

His tory  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1975-76 Only) 

129. Joseph S. Block (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  100 9 14,000 
(RBCIk 361) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1975-76 Only) 
130. Jonathan R. Dull  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  100 9 15,500 

(RBCII 515) 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
131. Kenneth N. Mufuka (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  100 9 14,094 

(RBCII 392) 

In te rdepar tmenta l  T rans fe r  
132. Amount of  T rans fe r  - $ 3,000 

To: His tory  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  

From: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

Funds a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  Dean's C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel account were needed 
to  fund a 112 time Clerk-Typist  p o s i t i o n  i n  t h e  His tory  Dcpartrncnt. 

(Rl:C# 843) 



Ful l - t ime  Salarq: 
P e r i o d o f  " / No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIOR& 
SCIENCES (Continued) 

I i i j c o r v  aud Of f i cc  - f  thc  Dean, College 
J T  Socia! 3nd Szhavioral  Sciences 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  
133. G .  Howard Mi l l e r  (Non-tenure) 

His tory  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  

To: 

From: 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean, College of 
Soc ia l  and Behavioral Sciences 
A s s i s t a n t  Dean 

To: 911 - 8 /31  50 9 15,900 

From: 911 - 8/31  50 9 15,600 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 14,279 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCIj 411, 412) 

L i n g u i s t i c s  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  (1975-76 Only) 

134. Robin H. Cooper (Non-tenure) 
(RBCik 394) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1975-76 Only) 
135. Carol W. Pfaf f  (Non-tenure) 

(RBCIj 395) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1975-76 Only) 

136. Susan F. Schmerling (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 14,562 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 13,712 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCIj 627) 

Psvcholo)?;y 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

137. Raymond C. Hawkins, I1 (Non-tenure) 911 - 5 /31  100 9 13,000 
(RBC# 379) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
138. Douglas B. Sawin (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  100 9 13,500 

(RBCW 378) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor  
139. Robert A. Zucker (Non-tenure) 9 1  - 1/15 100 9 22,000 

(RBCfk 380) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item. Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAZ, AND BEHAVIORAL 
SCIENCES (Continued) 

Psycholo,qy (Continued) 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1975-76 Only) 

140. Stephen G.  West (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  100 9 $ 14,600 
( m a  377) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

141. Donald Reynolds (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 50 9 16,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 15,260 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC?/ 626) 

Change of S t a t u s  
142. Richard L. Archer (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 13,000 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To: I n s t r u c t o r  

From: A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  
(RBC?k 522) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
143. Amount of  Transfer  - $ 2,300 

To: Psychology - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  

From: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

Funds a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  Dean's C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  account were used t o  
provide  t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  support  needed f o r  a 112 t ime Computer P r o g r a m e r  I 
p o s i t i o n  i n  t h e  Psychology Department. 

(RBC?/ 844) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

144. John P. Marcum (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate - equiva lent  9 8,181 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCi/ 570) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
145. Kenneth L. Wilson (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,215 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCB 886) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item. Department. T i t l e ,  Name Appointment w e  Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEXJAVIORAZ 
SCIENCES (Continued) 

Sociology (Continued) 

Change of S t a t u s  
146. G i lbe r to  Cardenas (Non-tenure) 

To: I n s t r u c t o r  911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 13,000 

From: A s s i s t a n t  Professor  911 - 5/31 100 9 14,000 

To amend t h e  1975-76 Budget t o  
r e f l e c t  c o r r e c t  rank and r a t e .  

(RBCik 375) 

Sociology and Populat ion Research Center 

Change of S t a t u s  
147. Dudley L. Poston (Tenure) 

To : Sociology 
Associa te  Professor  911 - 5/31  100 9 17,000 

From: Sociology 
Associa te  P ro fes so r  911 - 5/31  67 9 17,400 

Populat ion Research Center 
Associa te  Di rec to r ;  
Research Associa te  (Facul ty)  911 - 5/31  33 9 17,400 

D r .  Pos ton ' s  academic r a t e  
a s  shown i n  t h e  o r i g i n a l  
1975-76 Budget was i n  e r r o r .  

(RBM 179, 185, 374, 591) 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean 

Transfer  of Funds 
148. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 13,200 

Funds previous ly  t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  Dean's V i s i t i n g  Lec tu re r s  and 
Consultants  account from Unallocated V i s i t i n g  Lec tu re r s  and Consultants  
have been r e a l l o c a t e d  t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  departmental  accounts  a s  fol lows:  

(1) Astronomy $ 1,300 (6)  Home Economics $ 1,000 
(RBCik 1164) (RBC# 1168) 

(2) Botany 1,300 (7) Microbiology 1,300 
(RBCik 1148) (RBC# 1146) 

(3) Chemistry 
(RBCik 1165) 

2,100 (8) Physics 1,900 
(RBCik 1147) 

(4) Computer Sciences 1,200 (9) Zoology 1,800 
(RBCi/ 1167) (RBCI! 1099) 

(5) Geological  Sciences 1,300 
(RBCB 1166) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAZ, SCIENCES (Continued) 

Office of the Dean (Continued) 

Transfer of Funds 
149. Amount of Transfer - $ 9,700 

Funds previously transferred to the Dean's Academic Development Fund 
from Unallocated Academic Development Fund have been reallocated to 
the various departmental accounts as follows: 

(1) Botany $ 1,700 (3) Mathematics $ 2,500 
(RBCII 1121) (RBC1I 1101) 

(2) Computer Science 3,000 (4) Physics 2,500 
(RBCib 1100) (RBC# 1122) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
150. Amount of Transfer - $ 3,000 

To: Wages 

From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services 

Reallocation of funds to provide support where needed. 
(RBCiI 1136) 

Astronomy 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 
151. Marie-Helene Ulrich (Non-tenure) 

To: 

From: 
(RBCII 396, 793) 

Astronomy and McDonald Observatory 

Appointment 
152. John M. Scalo (Non-tenure) 

Astronomy 
Assistant Professor 

McDonald Observatory 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 911 - 8/31 33 9 15,000 
(RBCII 397, 616) 

153. R. Edward Nather (Non-tenure) 

Astronomy 
Visiting Associate Professor 911 - 5/31 68 9 20,500 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Computer Sciences Faculty Salaries 

McDonald Observatory 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 911 - 8/31 32 9 20,500 
(RBCII 445, 660, 829) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Botany 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
154. James D. Mauseth (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 14,000 

Source of Funds: Departmental 
Faculty Salaries and Transfer 
from the Dean's Reserve 
(UCB 142, 465) 

Visiting Associate Professor 
155. David G. Lloyd (Non-tenure) 9 1  - 1/15 100 9 17,500 

(UCik 500) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
156. William D. Clark (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,206 

Rate Increase 
(RBCIk 974) 

Transfer of Funds 
157. Amount of Transfer - $ 5,716 

To: Botany - Classified Personnel 
From: Unallocated Classified Personnel 

Additional funds were needed to upgrade a classified position in order 
to raise the level of maintenance service for the three Botany greenhouses. 
(RBCIk 837) 

Chemistry 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
158. Roger S. Chen (Non-tenure) 

(RBCfk 934) 

Assistant Instructor 
159. Steven Kirschner (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 

(RBCIk 939) 

Assistant Instructor 
160. Patty J. Wisian (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 

(RBC# 981) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
161. James M. Dodds (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC?~ 937) 



Item, Department, T i t l e .  Name 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Cont inued) 

Chemistry (Continued) 

Appointment and S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

162. Mohmoud R. M. I sma i l  (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate  

Rate  Inc rease  
(RBCJI 916) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
163. Deepika Kamra (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate  Inc rease  
(RBCII 938) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
164. Sushi1 K. Sa t  i j a  (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate  Inc rease  
(RBC?/ 978) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
165. Yukio Yamaguchi (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate  Inc rease  
(REG# 951) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
166. Howard T. Sirmns (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCiI 946) 

Chemistry and Research 
Instruments  Laboratory 

S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Non-faculty) 

167. Ben A. Shoulders  

To: 

Fu l l - t ime  Sa la ry  
Per iod  of % No. 

- Appointment Time & Rate 

From : 911 - 8 /31  100 12 20.636 

Rate  Inc rease  

Source of Funds: Chemistry (1/2) ,  
and Research Ins t ruments  Laboratory 
(112) 

(RBCiI 957, 1003) 



Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIDJCES (Continued) 

Computer Sciences 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  (1975-76 Only) 

168. W. J. Sneer inger ,  IV (Non-tenure) 
(RBCII 496) 

Assoc ia t e  Professor  
169. John J. Al lan  (Tenure) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Mechanical Engineering 

Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  
(RBCii 521) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
170. F rank l in  C. Crow (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 543) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
171. Nel l  B. Dale (Non-tenure) 

(RBCI~ 544) 

Lec tu re r  
172. David R. Kincaid (Non-tenure) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Center  f o r  Numerical Analys is  
and Computation Center  

Research S c i e n t i s t  
(RBCI; 387) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
173. Prabhaker Ma te t i  (Non-tenure) 

(RBCII 501) 

Appointment and S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

174. John W. Roach (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic F a t e  

Rate  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCS~ 1076) 

Computer Sc iences  and Computation Center 

Leave of Absence 
175. John H. Howard, Jr. (Non-tenure) 

Computer Sc iences  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

Term of Leave 

Computation Center 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Facul ty)  

Term of Leave 
(RBCIi 40, 482, 483) 

Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Per iod  of  % No. 

Appointment Time Mas. Rate 



~. , 

. . ." .<4- ''\y 
x&+,w*:: ,,.. ..'' ., 4-- i. . . Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  

per iod  of % No. 
Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Computer Sciences and 
Computation Center (Continued) 

Leave of Absence 
176. Ter rence  W. P r a t t  (Tenure) 

Computer Sc iences  
Assoc ia te  Professor  911 - 5/31  50 9 $ 20,192 

Computat ion Center - 
Computation Center  Revolving 
Fund 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Facul ty)  911 - 8/31  50 9 20,192 

Term of Leave 
(RBGII 38, 461, 484) 

Geological  Sc iences  

Appointment 
Lec tu re r  

177. Don G. Bebout (Non-tenure) 9 1  - 1 /15  --- 9 (19,062) 
1/16 - 5/31  50 9 19,062 

Concurrent Employment: 
Bureau of Economic Geology 
and Center f o r  Energy S tud ie s  

Research S c i e n t i s t  9 - 1/15 100 12 25,416 
1 /16  - 5/31  50 
611 - 8/31  100 

(RBCfk 1080, 1079, 861, 862, 867, 1060) 

Lec turer  
178. J o e l  S. Watkins (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  --- 9 (22,518) 

Concurrent Employment 
Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - 
Galveston 

Research S c i e n t i s t  911 - 9/30 100 12 27,748 
10/1  - 8/31  100 12 30,024 

(RBCIk 1095) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  I n c r e a s e  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

179. Russe l l  W. Graham (Non-tenure) 911 - 1 /15  50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,206 

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBCI~ 975) 

T rans fe r  of Funds 
180. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 8,448 

To: Geological  Sc iences  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Unal located C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Funds were used t o  e s t a b l i s h  a new p o s i t i o n  of Technical  S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  I V  
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975. 

(RBCiI 1140) 



Ful l - t ime S a l a r y  
% No. Period of 

Appointment Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Time Mos. -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Home Economics 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

181. Cynthia A. Ford (Non-tenure) 
(RBCB 398) 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
182. Jeanne H. Freeland (Non-tenure) 

(RBCI/ 523) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
183. Eleshea D. Angarola (Non-tenure) 

(RBCik 502) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
184. Bonnie D. B. Brandi (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 630) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
185. Karal  K. G. Howard (Non-tenure) 

(RBCik 402) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
186. Candice Logue (Non-tenure) 

(RBCik 401) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
187. G. Anne Mart in  (Non-tenure) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  ( F a l l  Semester Only) 
188. Nancy V. Moore (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 984) 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  (1975-76 Only) 
189. Ouida K. Wright (Non-tenure) 

(RBCYk 423) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  I n c r e a s e  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1975-76 Only) 

190, Barbara L. L i t w o m i a  (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBCW 756) 

I r ~ s t r u c t o r  
191. Mildred H. Scheel  (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate  Inc rease  
( m a )  757) 



Ful l - t ime  Sa la ry  
P e r i o d o f  " L No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment B e  Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Home Economics (Continued) 

Appointment and S a l a r y  Inc rease  
I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 

192. Peggy W. Sh iever  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5 /31  100 9 $ 11,526 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 11,026 

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBCII 755) 

Home Economics and Vocat iona l  
Teacher Tra in ing  

Appointment 
193. Joan F. Clark (Non-tenure) 

Home Economics 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

Vocat iona l  Teacher Tra in ing  
Teacher Educator 911 - 5/31  82 9 15,500 

Source of Funds: T rans fe r  
from C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
account  

(RBCII 424, 443, 339) 

Mathematics 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

194. Al lan  Cooper (Non-tenure) 
(RBCII 407) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
195. Thomas E. F o s t e r  (Non- tenure)  911 - 5/31 100 9 10,000 

(RBCiI 471) 

V i s i t i n g  P ro fe s so r  
196. Geza Freud (Non-tenure) 9 1  - 1/15  100 9 24,000 

(RBCIk 406) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
197. Nancy S o  Hamilton (Non-tenure) 911 - 1 /15  75 9 10,000 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
198. Gray Jennings (Non-tenure) 

(RBCYI 552) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor  (1975-76 Only) 
199. William B. Johnson (Non-tenure) 9 1  - 1/15 100 9 27,000 

(RBC# 382) 



Period of 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 

COLLEGE OF NATUW SCIEXCES (Continued) 

Mathematics (Continued) 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

200. James F. Lawrence (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 
(RBCI) 408) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
201. C h a r l o t t e  A.  Murff (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

1/16 - 5/31  
(RBCii 617, 619) 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
202. J e f f r e y  L. Nunernacher (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  

(RBC?I 384) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
203. Mark E. Rufe (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 551) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
204. John C. Tr ipp  (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 550) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
205. Gerard Venema (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 549) 

Appointment.and S a l a r y  Inc rease  
I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) . ' 
206. Richard R. Pres ton  (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15  

1/16 - 5/31  

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCib 635, 636) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
207. Lyndal R. Hutcherson (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15  

1/16 - 5 /31  

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBC# 498, 497) 

Sa lary  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

208. Leon J a f f e  (Non-tenure) 

To:  

From : 

Kate Inc rease  
(RBC# 196) 

Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
% No. 

Time Mos. -- Rate 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Mathematics (Continued) 

Change of Status 
Assistant Instructor 
209. Gary A. Krause (Non-tenure) 

To: 

From: 

To conform Mr. Krause's 1975-76 
academic rate to his academic 
rate established 2/1/75. 
(RBCV 195) 

Resignation 
Assistant Instructor 
210. David H. Whitman (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCIk 970) 

Assistant Instructor 
211. Patrick J. McShea (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCIk 1033) 

Assistant Instructor 
212. Linda J. Hayes (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCI! 932) 

Assistant Instructor 
213. James P. Godfrey (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCik 971) 

Microbiology 

Appointment 
Instructor (1975-76 Only) 
214. Wayne R. Burt (Non-tenure) 

(RBCIk 381) 

Assistant Professor 
215. Thomas P. Hatch (Non-tenure) 

(RBCik 512) 

Physics 

Appointment 
Instructor (1975-76 Only) 
216. Edward B. Caruthers (Non-tenure) 

(RBCI'I 786) 

Assistant Professor (1975-76 Only) 
217. Uzi 3. Even (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 542) 

Full-time Salary 
Periodof % No. 

Appointment Time & Rate 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e .  Name Appointment & Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIDICES (Continued) 

Physics  (Continued) 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Assoc ia t e  P ro fe s so r  

218. Baidyanath Mirsa (Non-tenure) 9 1  - 1/15 100 9 $ 14,000 
(RBCII 391) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
219. Herman E. Matthews (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  --- 9 (14,580) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Physics  

Research S c i e n t i s t  Assoc ia t e  V 911 - 5/31  100 12 19,440 
(RBCfI 965) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1975-76 Only) 
220. Karl I. Trappe (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  --- 9 (12,000) 

(RBCII 865) 

Appointment and SaLary I n c r e a s e  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

221. V i r g i l  L. 20th (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate  - equ iva l en t  9 7.146 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCik 785) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
222. C a r l  W. Schmiedkamp (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 7,684 

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBCiI 852) 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

223. George E. F rede r i cks  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  100 9 15,442 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBC?/ 954) 

Appointment and S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 

224. J e f f r e y  A. E l l i o t t  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5 /31  100 9 12,400 

1974-75 Academic Rate  9 12,000 

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBCfI 409) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76) 
225. Robert M. Tandy (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate  

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBCII 464) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Zooloey (Continued) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
I n s t r u c t o r  (1975-76 Only) 
226. Jong S. Yoon (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC?k 620) 

Change of S t a t u s  and Appointment 
227. Walter  K. Long (Non-tenure) 

Change of  S t a t u s :  

Lec tu re r  
To: 9 1  - 1 /15  LWOP 9 (22,936) 

1/16 - 5/31 100 9 22,936 

From: 911 - 5/31  LWOP 9 (22,936) 

Appointment : 
P r o j e c t  D i rec to r  - USPHS 
Contract  Funds 911 - 1/15 70 9 22,936 

(RLIC?I 463, 807) 

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND COMPARATIVE STUDIES 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean 

Trans fe r  of Funds 
228. Amount o f  ~ r a n s f e r  - $ 3,450 

To: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Unal located C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To provide  p a r t i a l  funding f o r  a 112 T s e c r e t a r i a l  p o s i t i o n  i n  support  
of t h e  1975-76 World Order  Program. 

(RBCI~ 839) 



Ful l - t ime Salary  
Per iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate 

DIVISION OF GEYERAL .X!D COMPARATIVE 
STL'DIES (Continuc?d) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean, ~ e n e r a l  and 
Comparative S tud ie s ,  American 
S tud ie s ,  and Government 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  and Change of  S t a t u s  
229. Elspeth D. Rostow (Tenure) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - General 
and Comparative Studies  

To : Acting Dean 

Dean 

From: Acting Dean 

Rate Inc rease  - 12 mos. 

Concurrent Employment: 
American S tud ie s  and Government 

Professor  

Professor  Rostow's academic r a t e  
has  been conformed t o  h e r  
a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e .  

(RBCIi 1257, 1258, 1259, 1260) 

Cornparat i v e  S tudies  

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

230. G i l b e r t  C. Chase (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  100 9 30,000 
(RBCB 368) 

Professor  
231. W. A lbe r t  Noyes, Jr. (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15  33 9 28,000 

1975-76 Or ig ina l  Budget: 
Chemistry 

Professor  Emeritus 911 - 8/31  --- -- --- 
(RBCII 554) 

American S tud ie s  Program 

Appointment 
Lecturer  

232. Margaret L. Furse (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 32.5 9 15,140 
(RnCii 427) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
233. J e f f r c y  L. Miekle (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31  25 9 9,576 

(MCII 1188) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment ??os, Rate 

=ION OF GDJERAL AND COMPARATIVE 
STUDIES (Continued) 

American S tud ie s  Proxram (Continued) 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

234. Suzanne S. Buckley (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 25 9 $ 9,026 
(RBC# 902) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
235. James D. Campbell (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 25 9 9,576 

(RBCB 1187) 

Lecturer  
236. Aida B. Close (Non-tenure) 

(RBW 506) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

237. Mark C.  Smith (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 979, 980) 

American S tud ie s  Program, Ethnic 
S tudies :  Mexican-American, and 
English 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  
238. Ines  H. Tovar (Non-tenure) 

American S tud ie s  

Ethnic S tudies  : Mexican- 
American S tud ie s  

English 
(RBC# 360, 377, 779) 

Ethnic S tud ie s :  African and 
Afro-American 

Leave of Absence 
I n s t r u c t o r  
239. A. Melvin Wade (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBCI'I 367) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

DIVISION OF GENERAZ, AND COMPARATIVE 
STUDIES (Continued) 

Ethnic S tud ie s :  African and 
Afro-American and History 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

240. Douglas H. Daniels  (Non-tenure) 

Ethnic S tudies  : African 
and Afro-American 

His tory  
(RBCII 413, 505) 

Ethnic S tud ie s  : Mexican-American 

Appointment 
Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  

241. Ricardo Landy (Non-tenure) 
(RBCiI 851) 

242. George V i l l a l v a ,  Jr. (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31  25 9 14,000 
(RBCII 1097) 

Language and Area Center f o r  L a t i n  
American S tud ie s ,  and Ethnic S tudies :  
Mexican-American 

Resignat ion 
243. Mauricio E. Charpenel (Non-tenure) 

Language and Area Center for  
L a t i n  American S tud ie s  

Consultant  

Ethnic S tud ie s :  Mexican - 
Amer ican  

Ass i s t an t  Professor  

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCiI 246, 247, 1041) 

Center f o r  Middle Eastern S tud ie s  

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

244. H a l i m  Barakat (Non-tenure) 
(RBCiI 369) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Accounting 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 
245. Walter T. Harrison (Non-tenure) 

To: 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $ 16,000 

From: 
(RBCII 525) 

Finance 

Appointment 
Instructor 
246. Samuel H. Cox (Non-tenure) 

(RBCI 458) 

Lecturer 
247. Thomas E. Wiley (Non-tenure) 

(RBCI~ 480) 

Resignation 
Assistant Instructor 
248. William L. Beedles (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,026 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC# 200) 

Assistant Instructor 
249. David P. Higgins (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,026 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC# 197) 

Transfer of Funds 
250. Amount of Transfer - $2,650 

To: Finance - Teaching Assistants 
From: ~ean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

These additional funds were needed for stipends of Teaching Assistants 
employed to staff departmental course offerings. 
(RBC# 598) 

General Business 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 
251. Nelda C. Garcia (Tenure) 

(RBCI 661) 

Assistant Professor 
252. Randolph E. Cone (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 457) 



Full-time Salary 
Periodof % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
(Continued) 

General Business (Continued) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
253. Karen D. Dietz (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI~ 881) 

Assistant Instructor 
254. Harold L. Walker (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBcI'~ 887) 

Salary Increase 
Lecturer 
255. Martin E. Turner (Non-tenure) 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI~ 1098) 

Management 

Appointment 
Adjunct Professor 
256. Leo B. Osterhaus (Non-tenure) 

(RBcI'~ 658) 

Assistant Professor 
257. Griff T. Ross (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 417) 

Assistant Professor 
258. Joseph N. Sikes (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 459) 

Marketing Administration 

Appointment 
Visiting Associate Professor 
259. Jean-Paul E. Leonardi (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 14,500 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
General Business Faculty Salaries 
(RBcI'~ 794, 848) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time & Rate 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
(Continued) 

Marketing Administration (Continued) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
260. Leo E. Konz (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 941) 

Lecturer 
261. Ewalt A. Menn (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCii 798) 

Resignation 
Assistant Professor 
262. David G. Fulcher (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC?~ 504) 

Transfer of Funds 
263. Amount of Transfer - $1,600 

To: Marketing Administration - Teaching Assistants 
From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

Additional funds were needed for Teaching Assistants for the Fall 
Semester. 
(RBC# 855) 

Marketing Administration and Center for 
Middle Eastern Studies 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 
264. Hossein G. Askari (Tenure) 

Marketing Administration 911 - 5/31 50 9 21,000 

Center for Middle Eastern Studies 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 21,000 
(RBC# 385, 386) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

SCHOOL OF COIMLNLCATION 

Advertising and Office of the Dean, College 
of Business Administration 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
265. Robert E. Anderson (Non-tenure) 

Advertising 
Lecturer 

Office of the Dean 
Director 

Source of Funds: CBA Foundation 
Funds for Management Development 
Programs 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 739, 788) 

Journalism 

Appointment 
Adjunct Assistant Professor 
266. Jerry D. Conn (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 25 9 17,440 

(RBCI~ 416) 

Instructor 
267. William E. Anderson (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 13,080 

(RBC~~ 414.) 

Instructor 
268. Robert L. Cox (Non-tenure) 

(RBC~~ 460) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
269. Robert Heard (Non-tenure) 

(RBCB 415) 

Radio-Television-Film 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
270. Darlyn D. Davidson (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 15,260 

(RBC?~ 968) 

Resignation 
Assistant Instructor 
271. Sharon R. Hollenback (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,026 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCII 569) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

SCHOOL OF COMMLTNICATION (Continued) 

Radio-Television-Film (Continued) 

Transfer of Funds 
272. Amount of Transfer - $1,512 

To: Radio-Television-Film - Classified Personnel 
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries 

Funds were used for merit increases for members of the classified 
staff. 
(RBCSI 1139) 

273. Amount of Transfer - $7,000 
To: Radio-Television-Film - Teaching Assistants 

From: ~ean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

To provide for Teaching Assistants needed in the Television and 
Film areas and for RTF 321K. 
(RBCib 1145) 

Speech communication 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
274. Robert S. Breen (Non-tenure) 

(RBC% 456) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
275. Virgil E. Flathouse (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 25 9 13,570 

(RBCII 969) 

Assistant Instructor 
276. Phillis R. Jeffrey (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 25 9 9,000 

(RBC# 345) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
277. David D. Peterson (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 25 9 13,500 

Source of Funds: Transfer 
from the ~ean's Reserve 
(RBcI' 662, 830) 

Change of Status 
278. John C. Cooper (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 --- -- --- 

Change Title Only: 

To: Adjunct Associate Professor 

From: Adjunct Assistant Professor 
(RBCfb 526) 



Period of 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Curriculum and Instruction 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
279. Salah Al-Rahim (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC?' 988) 

Assistant Instructor 
280. Aman M. Attieh (Don-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC?/ 973) 

Assistant Professor 
281. Frank E. Crawley, I11 (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC# 527) 

Lecturer 
282. George H. Culp (Non-tenure) 91'1 - 5/31 

Concurrent Employment: 
Computation Center 
Research Scientist Associate V 911 - 8/31 
(RBC?! 800) 

Assistant Professor 
283. Ralph J. Gohring (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC?' 418) 

Assistant Instructor 
284. Carter S. Havner (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBCI'/ 992) 

Assistant Professor 
285. Charles E. Lamb (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

(RBC?' 419) 

Change of Status 
286. Celia S. Genishi (Non-tenure) 

To: Instructor 

From: Assistant Professor 

To amend the 1975-76 budget to 
reflect correct rank and rate. 

(RBC# 528) 

287. Michael C. Strange (Don-tenure) 

Full-time Salary 
% NO. 
Time Mos. -- Rate 

To: Instructor 911 - 5/31 
From: Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 
To amend the 1975-76 budget to 
reflect correct rank and rate. 
(RRCII 537) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

Curriculum and Instruction (Continued) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
288. Amount of Transfer - $ 7,000 

To: Curriculum and Instruction - Teaching Assistants 
From: Cultural Foundations of Education - Teaching Assistants 
The department of Cultural Foundations of Education has been abolished; 
courses formerly offered by that department are being offered as 
Curriculum and Instruction courses, and Teaching Assistants funds havc 
been transferred to the appropriate account. (For transfer of other 
departmental appropriation items, see U. T. Austin Docket, p. A-112, 
Item #81, October 24, 1975 Board Meeting.) 
(RBC% 601) 

Curriculum and Instruction, and Office of 
the Dean, College of Education 

Salary Increase 
289. Heather L. Carter (Tenure) 

Curriculum and Instruction 
Associate Professor 

From: 911 - 5/31 50 9 19,500 

Office of the Dean, College of 
Education 
Associate Dean 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCSk 1037, 1038, 1084) 

Educational Administration 

Appointment 
Lecturer 
290. Sheila C. Tesar (Non-tenure) 

(RBC?k 1195) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
291. Amount of Transfer - $22,836 

To: Educational Administration - Faculty Salaries 
From: Curriculum and Instruction - Faculty Salaries 
To support the salary of Professor Arthur H. Moehlman, who has trans- 
ferred to the Department of Educational Administration for the 1975-76 
academic year. 
(RBCf 1142, 754, 962) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

Educational Psychology 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
292. William J .  Crawford (Non-tenure) 9 1  - 1/15 12.5 9 $ 9,000 

(RBCR 1182) 

Assistant Instructor 
293. Kathleen M. T. Daubek (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 7 5 9 9,026 

(RBCII 936) 

Adjunct Associate Professor 
294. Dorothy A. Fruchter (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 14,715 

(RBCi! 1194) 

Assistant Professor 
295. Edgar B. McColgan (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 12,000 

(RBCI~ 509) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
296. Betty W. Pells (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 13,080 

(RBCII 508) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
297. Matthew Snapp (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 507) 

Adjunct Associate Professor 
298. Shirley T. Skaggs (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 629) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
299. P. Sherr Pennington (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 25 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,136 

Rate Increase 
(RBCB 944) 

Assistant Instructor 
300. Lawrence A. Brownstein (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,136 

Rate Increase 
(RBCB 933) 

Iiealth, Physical Education, and Recreation 

Appointment 
Physical Activity Specialist 
301. Gary M. Whaley (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 10,000 

(RBC# 440) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

Health, Physical Education, and Recreation 
(Continued) 

Appointment 
Physical Activity Specialist 
302. Betty J. Swint (Non-tenure) 

(RBCII 436) 

Physical Activity Specialist 
303. Randi E. shoham (Non-tenure) 

(RBCI 437) 

Instructor 
304. Marian L. Upchurch (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,026 

(RBCR 438) 

Assistant Professor 
305. Lawrence D. Abraham (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000 

(RBC?/ 435) 

Physical Activity Specialist 
306. William A. Grice (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10,000 

(RBCII 439) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
307. Raymond F. Moss (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,206 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI'/ 894) 

i.lealth, Physical Education, and Recreation; 
and Intercollegiate Athletics for Women 

Appointment 
308. Cheryl Lyman (Non-tenure) 

Health, Physical Education, and 
Recreation 
Physical Activity Specialist 911 - 5/31 85 9 10,000 

Intercollegiate Athletics for 
Women 
Volleyball Coach 9/1 - 5/31 15 9 10,000 

Source of Funds: Auxiliary 
Enterprises - Intercollegiate 
Athletics for Women 
(RBC# 434, 666) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

~pecial Education 

Appointment 
Adjunct Associate Professor 
309. J. Lee Wiederholt (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 17,440 

Sources of Funds: General Budget 
Funds (go%), and USPHS Contract 
Funds (10%) 
(RBcI'I 1030, 1031) 

Student Field Services 

Transfer of Funds 
310. Amount of Transfer - $2,948 

To: Student Field Services - Travel 
From: Unallocated Travel 

To establish an account from which Travel expenses incurred by 
Student Field Services may be paid. 
(RBCIj 1162) 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics - Wind Tunnel 
Transfer of Funds 
311. Amount of Transfer - $5,000 

To: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Wind 
Tunnel - Special Equipment 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

Funds were needed to complete the construction of the Aerospace 
Engineering and Engineering Mechanics wind tunnel at Balcones 
Research Center. 
(RBCII 840) 

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics - Engineering Mechanics Division 
Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor (Non-tenure) 
312. June K. Lee 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate - equivalent 9 8,451 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI 918, 1185) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (continued) 

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics - Engineering Mechanics Division 
(Continued) 

~ransfer of Funds 
313. Amount of Transfer - $7,700 

To: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Engineering 
Mechanics Division - Teaching Assistants 

From: Chemical Engineering - Faculty Salaries ($5,031) 
Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries ($2,669) 

To provide for Teaching Assistants needed by the Engineering 
Mechanics Division. 
(RBCI! 596, 599) 

chemical Engineering 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
314. Joel A. Richardson (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 $ 10,626 

(RBCB 556) 

Assistant Instructor 
315. Carl 0. Schwanke (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 10,626 

(RBC1k 884) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
316. Amount of Transfer - $1,284 

To: Classified Personnel 

From: Maintenance and Operation 

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for the reclassification 
of an Administrative Secretary to an Administrative Assistant. 
(RBC?~ 846) 

Civil Engineering 

Appointment 
Adjunct Assistant Professor 
317. Larry G. Zunker (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 960, 961) 

Adjunct Professor 
318. Walter E. George, Jr. (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 22,000 

(RBCIt 958, 959) 

Visiting Associate Professor 
319. Freddy L. Roberts (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 17,500 

(RBC# 363) 



Period of 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Civil Engineering (Continued) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
320. Ted N. Carnes (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

1974-75 Academic Rate - equivalent 
Rate Increase 
(RBCW 989) 

Assistant Instructor 
321. James S. Ford (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCII 985) 

Assistant Instructor 
322. R. G. Nicolau del Roure (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

1/16 - 5/31 
1974-75 Academic Rate - equivalent 
Rate Increase 
(RBCB 943, 1078) 

Lecturer 
323. Clayford T. Grim (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 9/30 

10/1 - 5/31 
Rate Increase 
(RBC~I 452, 1082) 

Adjunct Professor 
324. George P. Weidmann (Non-tenure) 91'1 - 9/30 

1011 - 5/31 
Rate Increase 
(RBC# 472, 1081) 

Assistant Instructor 
325. Dennis E. Wilson (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 1189) 

Assistant Professor 
326. Hugh J. Williamson (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 

1974-75 Academic Rate - equivalent 
Rate Increase 
(RBCI 864, 863) 

Full-time Salary 
% NO. 
Time Mos. -- Rate 



Full-time Salary 
period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Civil Engineering (Continued) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
327. Mohamad N. Sharabi (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 33 9 $ 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 7,910 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI'F 990) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
328. Amount of Transfer - $26,318 

To: Civil Engineering - Teaching Assistants ($6,209) 
Faculty Salaries ($20,109) 

From: Chemical Engineering - Faculty Salaries ($6,209) 
Electrical Engineering - Faculty Salaries ($20,109) 

Reallocation of Teaching Salaries funds within this College to 
provide for stipends of Teaching Assistants and Faculty needed 
by the Department of Civil Engineering. 
(RBCI'F 856, 597, 833, 859) 

Civil Engineering and Center for Research 
in Water Resources 

Appointment 
329. Leo R. Beard (Non-tenure) 

Civil Engineering 
Lecturer 

Center for Research in Water 
Resources - U. S. Department 
of Interior Contract Funds 
Technical Director 911 - 1/15 26 12 33,169 

Concurrent Employment: 
Center for Research in Water 
Resources - General Budget Funds 
Technical Director 911 - 8/31 40 12 33,169 
(RBCII 679, 761, 790, 791) 

Electrical Engineering 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
330. Verne11 T. Montgomery (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,570 

(RBCIk 558) 

Lecturer 
331. William M. Thompson (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 20,000 

(RBCII 455) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Electrical Engineering (Continued) 

Appointment 
332. Athanasios J. Syllaios (Non-tenure) 

Assistant Professor 911 - 5/31 50 9 $ 14,170 

Research Engineer (Faculty) - 
NSF Grant Funds 911 - 10/31 50 9 14,170 
(RBCI~ 220, 675) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
333. David B. Williams (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate - equivalent 9 8,446 

Rate Increase 
(RBCII 572) 

Assistant Instructor 
334. Adel Marouf (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,206 

Rate Increase 
(RBCIk 571) 

Instructor 
335. William E. Muston (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 25 9 11,529 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 11,115 

Rate Increase 
(RBCII 1013) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
336. Amount of Transfer - $24,627 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Classified Personnel 

To transfer to the appropriate account funds needed to purchase a 
maintenance agreement for an XDS 930 computer; maintenance work 
was formerly performed by departmental Technical Staff Assistants. 
(RBC~'~ 1161) 

Electrical Engineering and Computer Sciences 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
337. Robert L. Pierce (Non-tenure) 

Electrical Engineering 
Assistant Professor 

Computer Sciences - U. S. Army 
Contract Funds 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 911 - 12/31 50 9 14,500 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 14,170 

Rate Increase 
(RBCfk 35, 678) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Electrical Engineering and Fusion Research 
Center 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
338. Tapas Mukutmoni (Non-tenure) 

Electrical Engineering 
Lecturer 9/1 - 1/15 33 9 $ 21,066 

Fusion Research Center - ERDA 
Contract Funds 
Research Engineer 

1974-75 Salary Rate 12 28,088 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 208, 734) 

Mechanical Engineering 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 
339. Robert C. Eberhart (Tenure) 1011 - 5/31 100 9 20,000 

(RBCI'/ 453) 

Assistant Professor 
340. Theodore A. Parish (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 25 9 16,668 

(RBCI'I 753) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
341. Jay L. Summers (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 75 9 9,000 

1/16 - 5/31 50 

1974-75 Academic Rate - equivalent 9 8,451 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 198, 877) 

Assistant Instructor 
342. William D. Smith (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 50 9 9,000 

1/16 - 5/31 25 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,475 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 903, 904) 

Assistant Instructor 
343. Michael D. Biggs (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,450 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 9,026 
Rate Increase 
(RBC#/ 194) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Mechanical Engineering (Continued) 

Change of Status 
Industrial Management Specialist 
344. Cliff M. Collins (Non-tenure) 

To: 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 11,466 

From: 911 - 5/31 50 9 11,466 
(RBcII. 454) 

Transfer of Funds 
345. Amount of Transfer - $13,000 

To: Mechanical Engineering - Faculty Salaries 
From: Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

Funds were used for the 112 time appointment of Professor 
B. H. Amstead. See U. T. Austin Docket, Page No. A-115, 
Item No. 101, October 24, 1975 Board Meeting. 
(RBC?k 834) 

Mechanical Engineering and Applied 
Research Laboratories 

Appointment, Salary Increase, and 
Change of Status 
346. David T. Blackstock (Non-tenure) 

Appointment: 
Mechanical Engineering 
Lecturer 

Sourcc of Funds: Transfer 
from the Dean's Resenre 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 

Change of Status: 
Applied Research Laboratories - 
Government Contract-Payroll 
Clearing Account Funds 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

From: 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCV 695, 787, 832) 

Petroleum Engineering 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
347. Robert L. Slobod (Non-tenure) 

(RBCB 481) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Petroleum Engineering (Continued) 

Transfer of Funds 
348. Amount of Transfer - $7,492 

To: Petroleum Engineering - Teaching Assistants ($3,850) 
Faculty Salaries ($3,642) 

From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

To provide for stipends of Teaching Assistants and other faculty 
needed for the Fall Semester. 
(RBCB 600, 831) 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

Art - 
Appointment 
Instructor 
349. Richard M. Brown (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 10,000 

(PBClk 491) 

Instructor 
350. Ann R. Milstein (Non-tenure) 

(RBCIk 593) 

Instructor 
351. David R. Newman (Non-tenure) 

(RBCI 489) 

Assistant Professor 
352. Janis L. Provisor (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 12,700 

(RBCII 490) 

Instructor 
353. Carol V. Rabel (Non-tenure) 

Instructor 
354. John W. Ross (Non-tenure) 

(RBClk 519) 

Resignation 
Instructor 
355. Stephen C. Kennedy (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 11,046 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCI~ 495) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued) 

Art (Continued) - 
Transfer of Funds 
356. Amount of Transfer - $3,500 

To: Art - Teaching Assistants 
From: ~ean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

To provide for the stipends of Teaching Assistants needed to teach 
four sections of Art 305 for the Fall Semester. 
(RBC# 1150) 

Drama 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
357. Helena White (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 12,000 

(RBC# 485) 

Assistant Professor 
358. Karen A. Gillespie (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 14,000 

(RBCI'j 516) 

Assistant Professor 
359. James T. Larsen (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 12,000 

(RBCI'j 488) 

Instructor 
360. Jonathan M. Middents (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 10,000 

(RBCIb 487) 

Instructor 
361. Kim A. Wheetley (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 10,000 

(RBC# 466) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
362. Fred D. Behringer (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,206 

Rate Increase 
(RBCS 199) 

Transfer of Funds 
363. Amount of Transfer - $11,775 

To: Drama - Teaching Assistants 
From: ~ean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

To provide the additional funds needed for staffing the new 
Fine Arts 313 course, "Arts Omnibus", and for Drama 219, "Scene 
Shop". 
(RBC# 1151, 1152) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE m T S  (Continued) 

Drama and Office of the Dean, College of 
Fine Arts 

Appointment 
364. Ann S. Jennings (Non-tenure) 

Drama 
Assistant Professor 

Office of the Dean, College 
of Fine Arts 
Assistant to the Dean 911 - 5/31 75 9 12,500 
(RBC% 659, 796) 

Drama and Music 

Appointment 
Instructor 
365. Meribeth Kwass (Non-tenure) 

Drama 

Music 
(RBCB 514) 

Music 

Appointment 
Lecturer 
366. Joseph C. Schwantner (Non-tenure) 9 - 1/15 100 9 24,000 

Instructor 
367. Gaby G. Fulda (Non-tenure) 

(RBC1k 1039) 

Lecturer 
368. David W. Garvey (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 18,000 

(RBCiF 494) 

Assistant Professor 
369. Donald 3. Grantham (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 12,000 

(RBC~~ 493) 

Assistant Professor 
370. D. Edwin Heenan (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 15,000 

(RBCI~ 364) 

Assistant Instructor 
371. Betty P. Mallard (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

(RBCI~ 853) 

Professor 
372. Daniel 3. Patrylak (Tenure) 

(RBC~~ 517) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued) 

Music (Continued) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
373. Gary S. Kendall (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 $ 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 7,684 

Rate Increase 
(RBC~! 1181j 

Assistant Instructor 
374. Steven E. Buchanan (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 7,684 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 896) 

Assistant Instructor 
375. Stewart Clark (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,206 

Rate Increase 
(RBCik 897) 

Assistant Instructor 
376. Hildegard Froehlich (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,206 

Rate Increase 
(RBCB 895) 

Music and Longhorn Band 

Appointment 
377. Glenn Richter (Non-tenure) 

Music 
Instructor 

Longhorn Band 
Assistant Director 
(RBC!~ 492, 578) 

SCHOOL OF LAW 

Appointment 
Lecturer 
378. H. Coke Wilson (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 3 3 9 24,000 

(RBCI! 362) 

Lecturer 
379. Stephen D, Susman (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 20,000 

(RBCB 738) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

SCHOOL OF LAW (Continued) 

Appointment 
Instructor 
380. William P. Allison (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 10,000 

(RBCiI 451) 

Salary Increase and Change of Status 
381. Barbara B. Aldave (Non-tenure) 

To: Assistant Professor 911 - 5/31 100 9 25,966 

From: Visiting Professor 911 - 5/31 100 9 24,966 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 24,566 

Rate Increase 
(RBCS~ 652) 

Leave of Absence 
Professor 
382. Albert W. Alschuler (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 25,266 

T e n  of Leave 
(RBCi! 450, 449) 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (Temporary) 
383. John R. Wheat (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 33 9 15,000 

(RBCI~ 446) 

Assistant Professor (Temporary) 
384. Katherine M. McMurrey (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 44 9 12,808 

(RBC~~ 657) 

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 

Transfer of Funds 
385. Amount of Transfer - $3,000 

To: College of Pharmacy - Travel 
From: Unallocated Travel 

To provide travel funds needed for off-campus educational programs. 
(RBCSk 1141) 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
386. Paul L. Adams (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 14,500 

(RBCi; 448) 

Assistant Professor 
387. Gerald P. Fisher (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 18,500 

(RBC?; 447) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

GKADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
388. Rodolfo Arevalo (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 16 9 $ 14,859 

Concurrent Employment: 
Office of the Dean of Students 
Assistant Dean of Students 911 - 5/31 84 12 19,814 
(RBC?/ 46, 663, 759) 

COMUNICATION CENTER 

Change of Status 
389. Thomas J. Dvorak 

Change Title Only: 

To: Closed Circuit TV 
Coordinator 

From: ~adio/TV/Film Specialist IV 
(RBCB 1201) 

MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION CENTER 

Transfer of Funds 
390. Amount of Transfer - $43,600 

To: Measurement and Evaluation Center - Classified Personnel 
From: Auxiliary Enterprises - Administration - Unallocated 
To provide additioqal funding needed by the Center from funds 
other than student fee income for required placement exami- 
nations. 
(RBC?/ 1083) 

LIBRARY 

Reappointment 
Professional Librarian, Temporary 
391. Jerry W. Breeze 10/1 - 8/31 100 12 11,357 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RBC?/ 1044) 

Appointment 
Head Librarian, Latin American Collection 
392. Nettie L. Benson 911 - 9/12 33 12 24,130 

Concurrent Employment: 
History 
Professor 

Librarian, Bibliography Section, 
Collection Development 
393. Donald B. Arthur 911 - 8/31 100 12 11,357 

(RBC# 431) 



Full- t ime s a l a r y  
Period of % No. 

I tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

LIBRARY (Continued) 

Appointment 
P ro fes s iona l  L ib ra r i an ,  Temporary 

394. Marcia A. M. Parsons 
(RBC~, 473, 1047) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Increase  
P ro fes s iona l  L i b r a r i a n  

395. Sonia M. Merubia 

1974-75 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCi, 475) 

Univers i ty  L i b r a r i a n  
396. Charles F. Folmer 

1974-75 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCI! 802) 

P ro fes s iona l  L ib ra r i an ,  Temporary 
397. Carole L. Cable 

1974-75 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 474, 1046) 

398. Richard W. Blood 

Soc ia l  Science Data L ib ra r i an ,  
Temporary 911 - 9/30 100 12 11,357 

P ro fes s iona l  L ib ra r i an ,  Temporary 1011 - 1016 100 12 11,357 

1974-75 S a l a r y  Rate 12  10,984 

R a t e  Inc rease  
(RBC~! 433, 1043) 

P ro fes s iona l  L i b r a r i a n ,  Temporary 
399. Mary 0. Bigger 911 - 8/31 100 12 13,974 

1974-75 Sa la ry  Rate 12 13,447 

Rate Inc rease  
( R B C ~  574, 1045) 

Sa lary  Increase  
L i b r a r i a n ,  Business Administrat ion-  
Economics Library  

400. Carol J. King 

From: 

1974-75 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCI! 476) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

LIBRARY (Continued) 

Salary Increase 
Assistant Archivist ,  Barker Texas 
History Center 

401. W i l l i a m  H. Richter 

From: 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC?k 576) 

Salary Increase and Change of Status 
402. Carolyn A. H. Graham 

To: Public Services Librarian, 
Latin American Collection 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 14,500 

From: Head Librarian, Latin 
American Collection - 
Ser i a l s  Section 911 - 8/31 100 12 13,098 

1974-75 Salary Rate 12 13,098 

Rate Increase 
(RBC?~ 575) 

403. Susan E. Russell 

To: Librarian,  Cataloging 
Department 911 - 10/14 100 12 13,502 

Head Ser ia l s  Cataloger, 
Latin American Materials 10115 - 8/31 100 12 14,000 

From: Librarian, Cataloging 
Department 911 - 8/31 100 12 13,502 

Rate Increase 
(RBCij 1051) 

Resignation 
Assistant Archivist ,  Barker Texas 
History Center 

404. James C. Martin, J r .  

Date of Resignation 
(RBCjk 430) 

Head Librarian,  Architecture and 
Planning Library 
405. Doris T. Mitchell 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCI! 432) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

L I I J P ? R Y  (~ont inued) 

Law Library 

Appointment 
Professional Librarian 
406. Ronald E. Day 

(RBCl/ 428) 

Professional Librarian 
407. George E. Meisel 

(RBCl/ 429) 

Resignation 
Professional Librarian 
408. Yi-Ning Liu 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCP 1052) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Center for Energy Studies 

Transfer of Funds 
409. Amount of Transfer - $25,000 

To: Center for Energy Studies - 
Administrative and Professional Salaries ($22,752) 
Travel ($2,248) 

From: Unallocated Classified Salaries ($22,752) 
Unallocated Travel ($2,248) 

To provide for the stipend of B. H. Amstead, Assistant to the 
Director, who has a 1 / 2 ~  appointment in the Center, and for 
anticipated related travel expenses. Dr. Amstead's appointment 
was reported in the U. T. Austin Docket for the October 24, 1975 
lloard Meeting, Page A-115, Item No. 101. 

(1:13Ci/ 1103, 1104) 

Center for Teaching Effectiveness 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Consultant 
410. Joan K. Allaire 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCB 671) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued) 

Council for Advanced Transportation Studies 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
411. Amount of Transfer - $1,500 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Funds were used to purchase equipment needed in connection with 
a recently awarded contract Aich provided no funds for this 
equipment. 
(RBC?" 1055) 

Institute for Latin American Studies 

Change of Status 
Consultant 
412. Richard N. Adams 

From: 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Anthropology) 
(RBCik 1017) 

Transfer of Funds 
413. Amount of Transfer - $9,836 

To: Institute of Latin American Studies - 
Maintenance and Operation ($2,204) 
Classified Personnel ($7,632) 

From: Unallocated Classified Personnel ($7,632) 
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation ($2,204) 

Funds were used to establish a new classified position of Social 
Science Research Associate I and to defray costs incurred in 
conjunction with the TPSC project. 
(RBC# 838, 1160) 

Population Research Center 

Appointment 
Research Associate (Associate Director) - 
Faculty 
414. Omer R. Galle 911 - 5/31 33 9 20,000 

Sources of Funds: Center's 
Administrative and Professional 
Salaries and Transfer from 
Unallocated Classified Salaries 

concurrent Employment: 
Sociology 
Associate Professor 
(RBCS~ 319, 520, 584) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued) 

Research in Texas History 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
415. Amount of Transfer - $3,000 

To: Research in Texas History - Classified Personnel 
From: Office of the Dean, College of Social and Behavioral 

Sciences - Classified Personnel 
Funds available in the ~ean's Office were used to hire a 1/2T 
secretarial worker needed in the office of Research in Texas 
History. 
(RBCP 1118) 

University Research Institute 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scientist (Non-faculty) 
416. James W. Jagger 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Ratf Increase 
(RIIC# 674) 

University Research Institute and Botany 

Salary Increase and Change of Status 
Professor 
417. Donald Levin (Tenure) 

To: University Research 
Institute 
Faculty Research Assignment 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 23,600 

From: Botany 9/1 - 5/31 LWOP 9 (21,766) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 21,766 

Rate Increase 
(RBCB 129, 827) 

PHYSICAL PLANT 

Office of the Superintendent of Utilities 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
418. Amount of Transfer - $3,000 

To: Office of the Superintendent of Utilities - Buildings - 
Wages 

From: Office of the Superintendent of Buildings and Grounds - 
Wages ($1,500) 

Office of the Superintendent - Construction and Maintenance - 
Wages ($1,500) 

Reallocation of wages funds to provide for the salary of an 
Accounting Clerk I needed to assist in processing documents 
related to Physical Plant cost accounting. 
(RBCI 875, 1007) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time & Rate 

PHYSICAL PLANT (continued) 

McDonald Observatory 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
419. Amount of Transfer - $3,625 

To: General Services - Wages 
From: Grounds Maintenance - Wages 
Reallocation of wages funds to permit the employment of a l/3T 
Construction Machinery Operator needed by General Services. 
(RBCB 689) 

DIVISION OF EXTENSION 

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
420. Amount of Transfer - $5,000 

To: Correspendence Course Revision Costs 

From: Wages 

The conversion of Texas public schools to the quarter system has 
necessitated extensive revisions in the high school correspondence 
program; the college correspendence program needs revision because 
of out-of-print textbooks and out-dated course outlines. 
(RBCI~ 1102) 

SPECIAL ITEMS 

Texas Memorial Museum 

Transfer of Funds 
421. Amount of Transfer - $7,380 

To: Texas Memorial Museum - Classified Personnel 
From: Unallocated Classified Personnel 

Funds were used to establish a new position of Technical Staff 
Assistant I11 in the Natural History Laboratory. 
(RBC~~ 1137) 

LBJ School of Public Affairs 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
422. Dagrnar S. Hamilton (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 17,395 

(RBC# 442) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

SPECIAL ITEMS (Continued) 

LBJ School of Public Affairs (Continued) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Professor 
423. Anthony C. Neidhart (Non-tenure) 

General Budget Funds 

Ford Foundation Grant Funds 911 - 5/31 50 9 15,480 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 15,260 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI~ 351, 477) 

Marine Science Institute and 
Marine Studies 

Appointment 
424. Creighton A. Burk (Tenure) 

Marine Science Institute 
Director 

Marine Studies 
Professor and Chairman 
(RBCI~ 653, 654) 

Marine Science Institute - Galveston 
Salary Increase and Change of Status 
425. 3 .  Lamar Worzel 

To: Director 

From: Acting Director 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 

Academic Status: Professor with 
Tenure (Geological Sciences) 
(RBC# 1011) 

Salary Increase 
Research Engineer 
426. Archie C. Roberts 

To: 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI'~ 999) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

SPECIAL ITEMS (Continued) 

Marine Science Institute - Galveston 
(Continued) 

Salary Increase 
Research Scientist (Non-faculty) 
427. John F. Lindsay 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCa 1008) 

Research Engineer 
428. Kenneth H. Griffiths 

To: 

From: 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 1025) 

911 - 9/30 100 12 $ 19,816 
1011 - 8/31 LOO 12 20,216 

911 - 8/31 100 12 19,816 
12 - 400 

Transfer of Funds 
429. Amount of Transfer - $37,884 

To: Marine Science Institute - Galveston - Classified 
Salaries ($6,537) 

Marine Science Institute - Budgetary Adjustment 
Fund ($31,347) 

From: Marine Science Institute - Galveston - Administrative 
and Professional Salaries ($37,884) 

To lapse funds from the unfilled position of Director of the Marine 
Science Institute - Galveston and to reallocate a portion of it to 
provide for salaries of members of the classified staff. 
(RBCS~ 1124, 860) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS 

Unallocated Visiting Lecturers and 
Consultants 

Transfer of Funds 
430. Amount of Transfer - $97,500 

Funds were transferred from the Institutional Unallocated Visiting 
Lecturers and Consultants account to the various ~eans' Visiting 
Lecturers and Consultants accounts as follows: 

(1) School of Architecture 
(RBCjI 821) 

(2) College of Humanities 
(RBCSk 820) 

(3) College of Social and Behavioral Sciences 
(RBCII 819) 

(4) College of Natural Sciences 
(RBCI~ 818) 

(5) Division of General and Comparative Studies 
(RBCi! 817) 

(6) College of Business Administration 
(RBCik 816) 

(7) School of Communication 
(RBCII 815) 

(8) College of Education 
(RBCII 814) 

(9) College of Engineering 
(RBCjI 813) 

(10) College of Fine Arts 
(RBCI! 812) 

(11) School of Law 
(RBC~! 811) 

(12) Graduate School of Library Science 
(RBCjI 809) 

(13) College of Pharmacy 
(RBC# 823, 822) 

(14) Graduate School of Social Work 
(RBC~I 810) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS (Continued) 

Unallocated Academic Development Fund 

Transfer of Funds 
431. Amount of Transfer - $498,676 

Transfers were made from the Institutional Academic Development 
Fund account to the Academic Development Fund accounts of the 
various Schools, Colleges, and other budgetary areas, as follows: 

(1) Office of the Vice President and Provost - 
Bicentennial Program Lecture Series 
(RBCII. 836) 

(2) School of Architecture 
(RBCI~ 603) 

( 3 )  College of Humanities 
(RBcII. 604, 1119) 

(4) College of Natural Sciences 
(RBCi! 605) 

(5) Division of General and Comparative Studies 
(RBC~~ 606, 835) 

(6) College of Business Administration 
(RBCS! 607) 

(7) School of Connnunication 
(RBCI/ 608) 

(8) College of Education 
(RBCJ! 609) 

(9) College of Engineering 
(RBC8 610) 

(10) College of Fine Arts 
(RBCS~ 611, 850, 1143) 

(11) School of Law 
(RBC?~ 612) 

(12) Graduate School of Library Science 
(RBCII. 613) 

(13) college of Pharmacy 
(RBCI/ 614) 

(14) Graduate School of Social Work 
(RBCI~ 615) 

(15) Research in African Literature - Journal 
(RBCI! 1144) 

(16) University Research Institute Allotment 
Account 
(RBC# 842) 



Ful l - t ime S a l a r l  
Per iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Nos. Rate 

REVOLVING FUNDS 

I n d u s t r i a l  and Business Tra in ing  Bureau 

Appointment 
P ro jec t  D i rec to r  (of Texas I n s t i t u t e  
of Alcohol S tud ie s )  

432. Steven M. Hirsch 

Source of Funds: Revolving 
Tra in ing  Fund 

(RBC?~ 780) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
433. J i m  C. Cates 911 - 8/31  100 12 18,966 

Source of Funds: Revolving 
Tra in ing  Fund 

(RBC# 622) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
I n s t r u c t o r  

434. Raphael C. Smith 

Source of Funds: Revolving 
Tra in ing  Fund 

1974-75 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 623) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
435. Arnold A. Nored 

Source of Funds: Revolving 
Tra in ing  Fund 

1974-75 Sa la ry  Rate 12 15,848 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCJI 638) 

P r o j e c t  Adminis t ra tor  
436. Duel R. Lyle 

Source of Funds: Revolving 
Tra in ing  Fund 

1974-75 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCJ~ 624) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
437. L. T. Cave 

Source of Funds: Revolving 
Tra in ing  Fund 

1974-75 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCP 639) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

REVOLVING FUNDS (Continued) 

Computation Center 

Salary Increase 
Director 
438. Charles H. Warlick 

From: 

Rate Increase 

Source of Funds: Computation 
Center Revolving Fund 
(RBCI~ 1012) 

XcDonald Observatory 

Salary Increase 
Associate Director, Management 
439. Charles E. Jenkins 

To: 

From: 

Rate Increase 

Source of Funds: McDonald 
Observatory Revolving Fund 
(RBC?/ 1034) 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Linguistics 

Appointment 
Research Associate (Faculty) 
440. Harvey M. Sussman 

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 

Linguistics 
Associate Professor 

Speech Comnunication 
Associate Professor 
(RBCII 1021) 

Government 

Appointment 
Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
441. Oran R. Young 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 26,176 

Source of Funds: Rockefeller 
Foundation Grant 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Government) 
(RBCI~ 1053) 



Full-time Salary 
period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Astronomy 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
~escarch Scientist (Non-faculty) 
442. J. Derral Mulholland 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 $ 25,179 

Sources of Funds: NASA Contracts 

1974-75 Salary Rate 12 23351 

Rate Increase 
(RBCII 685, 1004) 

Curriculum and Instruction 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Network Coordinator, Teacher Corps 
443. Gary M. Steele 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education - Teacher Corps 
Contract 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RUCB 1073) 

Associate Director 
444. Roberto Perez 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education - Teacher Corps 
Contract 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC#' 770A) 

Director 
445. Ruben D. Olivarez 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education - Teacher Corps 
Contract 

1974-75 Salary Rate 9 15,216 

Rate Increase 
(RBCII 774A) 

Special Education 

Appointment 
Specialist 
446. Douglas K. Ozias 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 
(RBCik 995) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Special Education (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
447. Phyllis L. Newcomer 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education - General 
Budget Funds 
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 10 9 15,615 
(RBC~~ 764) 

Assistant Professor 
448. Anne C. Netick 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 
(RBC~I 353) 

Associate Professor 
449. William A. Myers 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education - General 
Budget Funds 
Associate Professor 
(RBC# 766) 

Associate Professor 
450. James R. Yates 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Educational Administration 
Associate Professor 
(RBC# 966) 

Assistant Professor 
451. Wayne W. Williams 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 
(RBC~~ 1019) 

Specialist 
452. Marilyn S. Hinojosa 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 
(RBCib 996) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Special Education (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
453. Margaret H. Booker 

Source of Funds: Interagency 
Contract for Texas Area Learning 
Resource Center 
(RBCI'i 1075) 

Specialist 
454. Marjane Auld 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 
(RBCI'! 997) 

Specialist 
455. Lena H. Peck 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 
(RBC~~ 1001.) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Specialist, Rehabilitation Training 
456. William J. Flynn 911 - 6/30 100 9 12,105 

Sources of Funds: HEW-Office of 
Vocational Rehabilitation (50%), 
and Interagency Contract (50%) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI! 775, 808) 

Specialist 
457. Nancy S. Preston 

Sources of Funds: HEW-Office of 
Vocational Rehabilitation (5077), 
and Interagency Contract (50%) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 11,296 

Rate Increase 
(RBC?i 705, 1002) 

Specialist 
458. Jimmy L. Daniels 

Sources of Funds: 
HEW - Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation 911 - 9/30 100 

HEW - Office of Human Development 1011 - 2/29 100 

1974-75 Salary Rate - Equivalent 
Rate Increase 
(RBCI~ 672, 1072) 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Special Education and cuzriculum and 
Instruction 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
459. Stephen C. Larsen 

Special Education - Office of 
Education Contract Funds 

Curriculum and Instruction - 
Office of Education - Teacher 
Corps Contract Funds 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education - General 
Budget Funds 
Assistant Professor 
(RBCIk 767, 768, 769) 

College of Pharmacy 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
460. Robert L. Talbert 

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract 
(RBCjI 696) 

Assistant Professor 
461. Kenneth B. Roberts 

Source of Funds: AHEC 
(RBC# 697) 

Assistant Professor 
462. Thomas M. Ludden 

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract 
(RBC# 580) 

Assistant Professor 
463. Richard Leff 

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract 
(RBCjI 698) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Adjunct Associate Professor 
464. Kenneth E. Tiemann 

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCII 733) 

Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 



Full-time Salary 
Period of " L No. . . .. . 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Graduate School of Social Work 

Appointment 
Project Director 
465. Donna S. Scott 

Source of Funds: HEW-Office of 
Human Development Grant for Child 
Abuse and Neglect Regional 
Resources Center 
(RBCji 868) 

Assistant Professor 
466. Joann J. Weeks 

Source of Funds: Department of 
Public Welfare Undergraduate 
Grant 
(RBCS~ 1070) 

Applied Research Laboratories 

Salary Increase 
Associate Director 
467. Reuben H. Wallace 

To: 

From: 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCik 714) 

Assistant Director and Research Scientist 
468. Loyd D. Hampton 

To: 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCB 7 2 3 )  

Assistant Director 
469. George E. Strandtmann 

To: 

From: 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(Wl3Cii 715) 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Applied Research Laboratories and Physics 

Salary Increase and Appointment 
470. Alick C. Kibblewhite 

Salary Increase: 

Applied Research Laboratories 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

To: 

From: 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 

Appointment: 

Physics - General Budget Funds 
Visiting Professor 
(RBd 687, 956) 

Center for Energy Studies 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 
471. John H. Vanston, Jr. 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Technology Assessment 

Concurrent. Employment: 
Center for Energy Studies 
Deputy Director 

Mechanical Engineering 
Assistant Professor 
(RBCII 1018) 

Center for Social Work Research 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 
472. Michael L. Lauderdale 

Sources of Funds: Interagency 
Contract ( 2  and HEW-Office 
of Human Development (112) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Graduate School of Social Work 
Associate Professor 
(RBCi/ 581, 582) 

Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 
Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 



Full-time Salary 
Periodof % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Center for Social Work Research 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Social Science Research 
Associate (Non-faculty) 
473. Charles W. Clifton 

Source of Funds: Moody 
Foundation Grant 

1974-75 Salary Rate - equivalent 

Rate Increase 
(RBCIk 704) 

Lecturer 
474. Peter L. Jennings 

Source of Funds: Moody 
Foundation Grant 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCii 703) 

Senior Research Associate for 
Program Design 
475. Herman B. Steingraph 

Source of Funds: Moody 
Foundation Grant 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCa 709) 

Social Science Research 
Associate (Non-faculty) 
476. June S. Oliver 

Sources of Funds: Moody 
Foundation Grant (1/4), 
and HEN-Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation Contract (314) 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCi/ 706, 707) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued) 

Center for Social Work Research (Continued) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Social Science Research 
Associate (Non-faculty) 
477. Christine C. Gerrard 

Source of Funds: Moody 
Foundation Grant 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCjk 708) 

Fusion Research Center 

Reappointment 
Research Engineer 
478. Paul Wildi 

Sources of Funds: ERDA Contract 
and Current Restricted - City of 
San Antonio Public Service Board 
Grant 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 

Concurrent Employment: 
Electrical Engineering 
Lecturer 
(RBCS~ 1057, 1058, 1059) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scientist 
479. Richard D. Hazeltine 9/1 - 12/31 100 12 26,772 

Source of Funds: ERDA Contract 

1974-75 Salary Rate 12 25,044 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 716) 

Research Program Manager 
480. James B. Greene 9/1 - 12/31 100 12 23,172 

Sources of Funds: ERDA Contracts 
( 2 / 3 ) ,  and Texas Atomic Energy 
Research Foundation Funds (1/3) 

1974-75 Salary Rate 12 22,410 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 668, 669, 670) 



Full-time Salary 
period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Research and Development Center for 
Teacher Education 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Project Director (Faculty) 
481. Gene E. Hall 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 356) 

Texas Area Learning Resource Center; and 
Texas State Learning Resource Center 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Director 
482. Darryl R. Townsend 

Sources of Funds: Interagency 
Contracts - TEA 
1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCII 1022, 1023) 

Industrial and Business Training Bureau 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Instructor 
483. Deborah S. Hickok 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC?/ 694) 

Project Administrator 
484. Norvell W. Northcutt 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI~ 686) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Marine Science Institute - Galveston 
Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scientist 
485. Toshimatsu Matsumoto 9 1  - 3 100 12 $ 24,307 

Source of Funds: NASA Contract 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 

1975-76 Original Budget: 
General Budget Funds 

Research Scientist 
486. Mark H. Houston 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCib 1064) 

Research Scientist 
487. Yosio Nakamura 

Source of Funds: NASA Contract 

1974-75 Salary Rate 12 25,609 

Rate Increase 22 1.000 

1975-76 Original Budget: 
General Budget Funds 9/1 - 8/31 --- 12 ($25,609) 
(RBC# 729, 1065, 1066) 

Research Scientist 
488. Frederick Duennebier 

Sources of Funds: NASA Contracts 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCS' 587, 590) 

Research Scientist 
489. Richard T. BuEfler 

Source of Funds: U. S. Department 
of Interior - Office of Geological 
Surveys Grant 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCS~ 586) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Marine Science Institute - Galveston 
(Continued) 

Salary Increase and Change of Status 
Research Scientist 
490. Wulf A. Gose 

To: NASA Contract Funds 

From: General Budget Funds 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCi! 589, 588) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

Office of Accounting 

Transfer of Funds 
491. Amount of Transfer - $33,162.48 

To: Matching Funds for NDSL Program ($22,245.38) 
Matching Funds for Pharmacy Program ($10,917.10) 

From: Auxiliary Enterprises - Administration - Unallocated 
To provide funds needed to match the Federal allotments for the 
National Direct Student Loan Program and the Health Professions 
Student Loan Program (for Pharmacy) for 1975-76. 
(RBCi! 1026, 1028) 

Office of the Students' Attorney 

Appointment 
Assistant Students' Attorney 
492. Martin E. Underwood 

(RBC~~ 357) 

Student Health Center 

Appointment 
Physician, Specialist, Consulting Surgeon 
493. Donald C. Spencer 9/1 - 8/31 p.t. 

(RB& 664) 

Physician, General Medicine 
494. William 3 .  Moran 

(RB@ 645) 

Stipend 

4,800 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . -- Kate 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued) 

Intercollegiate Athletics for Men 

Appointment 
Assistant Baseball Coach 
495. William L. Bethea 

Concurrent Employment: 
Health, Physical Education, 
and Recreation 
Physical Activity Specialist 911 - 5/31 75 9 13,796 
(RBCik 441, 641) 

Intercollegiate Athletics for Women 

Appointment 
Athletic Trainer 
496. Rebecca A. Bludau 

(RBCIk 665) 

Swirrrming Coach 
497. Keith Bell 

(RBCI. 625) 

Student Government 

Appointment 
Administrative Assistant to Student 
Government 
498. Roy R. Hale 

(RBCik 1032) 

Administrative Assistant to Student 
Government 
499. Judy M. Spalding 

(RBC# 873) 

Administrative Assistant to Student 
Government 
500. Donald P. Wiley 

(RBcik 872, 871) 

Financial Director 
501. Alexander G. Shtofman 

(RBC# 874) 

U. T. Austin Student Publications 

Salary Increase 
General Manager 
502. Lester L. Edmonds 

From: 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rare Increase 
(RBcI'~ 688) 

Stipend 

9/25 - 3/31 27 $ 775 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos . - Rate 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time 5 Rate 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued) 

U. T. Austin Student Publications 
(Continued) 

Transfer of Funds 
503. Amount of Transfer - $1,023 

To: The Daily Texan - Wages - 
From: Allocation for Budget Adjustments 

To provide funds to expand the student news and editorial staff of 
The Daily Texan and to correct some inequities in stipends being - 
paid. 

Special Concessions 

Transfer of Funds 
504. Amount of Transfer - $5,373 

To: Taylor T Room ($1,323) 
Project-Info - Law ($4,050) 

From: President - Special Projects and Special Concessions Unallocated 
To provide the additional funds needed in these areas for 1975-76, 
which were not allocated in the original budget. 
(RBC% 1005, 1170) 

University of Texas Press 

Salary Increase 
Business Manager, U. T. Press 
505. Dohn H. Barham 

From: 

1974-75 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBClk 693) 

Faculty Center 

Appointment 
Manager, Faculty Center 
506. Allen J. Shrader 

(RBCli 758) 



-- --- - ---- --------

full-t~e Salary 
PeJ;iod of No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appoinbllent ~ Rate 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS 

Office of the Dean, College of Business
 
Ad.!!linistt'3tion
 

Appointment and Salary Increase
 
Assistant to the Dean
 

507. Thomas A. LoOlllis	 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 16,279 

Source of Funds; CBA Foundation 

1974-75 Salary Rate	 12 

Rate Increase 11 
(RBCIJ 789) 

Hogs Foundation for Mental Health 

Appointment and Salary IncJ;ease 
Hogg Foundation Special COnbultaot 

508. Bernice H. Hoore	 9/1 - 8/31 33 12 27,600 

Source of Funds; Y. C, Hogg
 
Fund; Program Support
 

1974-75 Salary Rate	 12 

Rate Increase 12 
(&.Belt 752) 

LBJ Library Gift Fund 

Transfer of Fuods 
509.	 Amount of Transfer - $8,863.43 -Y'.J ..
 

To: Account No. q..-:. .
 
From; Account No.	 ' 
(RB~ D-14) /j. ;/. ,;-)1 /{. jJ~(. 

Administrative Charges to Trust Funds 

Transfer of Funds 
510. Amount of Transfer - $35,000 . ( 

) ), iTO: Account No. 2 
~. 

From: Account No. 
(RB~ D-1&) 

AGENCY FUNDS 

International Office 

Appointlllent 
Academic Consultant 

510. Jym M. McKay	 9/1 - 1/15 42 9 16,160 

Source of Funds: Intensive
 
English Program
 

COncurrent Employment: 
Speech Communication 

Lecturer 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 16.160 
(RBClF 1054) 

A-12J 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

AGENCY FUNDS (Continued) 

Winedale Inn  P r o p e r t i e s  

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
Di rec to r  

511. Lonn W. Taylor 

Source of Funds: Winedale I n n  
P r o p e r t i e s  - U. T. Aus t in  
Operating Account - S a l a r i e s  

1974-75 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC?/ 783) 



1975-76 BUDGFT 
SALARY RATE INCRElSES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS 

TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEN AND DIFFERENT DUTIES 

Source of Funds: Departmental Sa la r ies  unless  Otherwise Specified 

Effect ive  
Item No. and Explanation Present Sta tus  Proposed Status  Dates 

1. Joe l  D. Adcock 
Computat ion Center Computer 

Programer 
Assis tant  I1 

Chemistry 

Salary Rate $ 10,308 

Source of Funds: 
U. S. A i r  Force Contract 

(RBC?/ 726) 

2. Richard L. Bowers 
(Non- t enure) 

Center f o r  Pa r t i c l e  
Theory Research Sc i en t i s t  

Associate I 

Salary Rate - 12 mos. 12,756 
(1974-75) 

Physics 

Academic Rate 

(RBC?I 784) 

9,567 
(equiv. ) 

3. Donald D. Brand, Jr. 
(Non-t enure) 

Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering 
Mechanics Research Engineer 

Assis tant  I (1/2T) 

Salary Rate - 12 mos. 9,216 
(1974-75) 

Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering 
Mechanics - Engineering 
Mechanics Division 

Academic Rate 6,912 
(equiv.) 

Computer 
Programmer I1 

$ 14,376 9/24/75 

Assistant  Professor 
(1975-76 Only) 

13,000 

Assistant  Ins t ruc tor  
(112 T) 



Effective 
Item No. and Explanat ion P resen t  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

4. Robert L. Cash, Jr. 

Chemistry 

Sa l a ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
ERDA Contract  

(RBCf! 1084) 

5.  A l i c e  B. Chaffee 

Center f o r  Soc ia l  
Work Research 

S a l a r y  Rate 

Laboratory Laboratory 
Research Research 
A s s i s t a n t  I1 A s s i s t a n t  I V  

Admin i s t r a t i ve  Ed i to r  11 (70% T) 
Clerk (F .T. )  

8,928 11,388 10/6 - 6/30 
(1974-75) 

Source of Funds: 
Moody Foundat ion  
Grant 

(RBCYk 1071) 

6 .  Wilber A. Chaffee, Jr. 
(Non- t enure) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Vice- 
P re s iden t  and Dean of 
Graduate S tud ie s  S o c i a l  Sc ience  

Research 
Assoc ia t e  I1 
(1/2 T) 

S a l a r y  Rate - 12 nos. 10,908 
(1974-75) 

Government 

Academic Rate 

(RBCI! 649) 

7. F rank l in  L. F i sche r  

8,181 
(equiv. ) 

Center f o r  Highway 
Research Labora tory  

Research 
A s s i s t a n t  I1 
(112 T) 

6,168 
(1974-75) 

S a l a r y  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract  - 
Payro l l  Clear ing  
Account 

(KBCYI 725) 

A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  (112 T) 

Research 
Engineer 
A s s i s t a n t  I ( 1 / 2  T )  



i i f fect  i v c  
Item No. and Explanation Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

8. Deborah L. Garmill  

Applied Research 
Laboratory Laboratory Computer 

Research Operator I (F.T.) 
A s s i s t a n t  I 
(62.5% T) 

$ 5,280 $ 9,336 919175 Salary  [late 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract  - 
Payro l l  Clear ing  
Account 

(RBC# 730) 

9.  James S. Gibson 
(Non-tenure) 

Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering 
Mechanics - Engineering 
Mechancis Division A s s i s t a n t  

I n s t r u c t o r  (112 T) 

Academic Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Depratmental Facul ty  
S a l a r i e s  and Trans fe r  
from t h e  Dean's Reserve 

(RBCI 633, 341) 

10. Edward Glab, Jr. 

I n s t i t u t e  of La t in  
American S tud ie s  S o c i a l  Science 

Research 
Assoc ia t e  IV 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
National  Endowment 
f o r  t h e  Humanities 
Grant - 911 - 6/18 

General Budget 
Funds - 6/19 - 8 /31  

(RBC?. 683, 1200, 1209) 

11. Allen L. Goldman 
(Non- t enure) 

Mechanical Engineering A s s i s t a n t  
I n s t r u c t o r  (112 T) 

Academic Rate 

(RBC?~ 646) 

A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  (F.T.) 

P ro jec t  D i rec to r  

16,000 9/1/75 

Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (F.T.) 



r:ii\ct i ~ ~ ,  
Item No. and Explanation Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

12. S t u a r t  J. Greenf ie ld  
(Non-tenure) 

Economics I n s t r u c t o r  (112 T) 

Finance 

Academic Rate 

13. Karen G.  Keeler 
(Non- tenure)  

Center f o r  Teaching 
Effec t iveness  Adminis t ra t ive  

Sec re t a ry  

Sa la ry  Rate - 12  mos. 8,340 
(1974-75) 

1975-76 Or ig ina l  
Budget - $ 8,724 

Spanish and Portuguese 

Academic Rate 6,255 
(equiv.) 

Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (F.T.) 

A s s i s t a n t  
I n s t r u c t o r  (112 T) 

9,000 9/1/75 

14. Raymond P. Koegel 
(Non- t enure) 

Radio-TV-Film Teaching A s s i s t a n t  
A s s i s t a n t  (112 T) I n s t r u c t o r  (112 T) 

Academic Rate 

(RIIC# 1191) 

15. Leo E. Konz 
(Non-t enure) 

Marketing Administrat ion A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
I n s t r u c t o r  (112 T) (F.T.) 

Academic Rate 
(RBCIj 967) 

16. Gary V.  Latham 

Marine Science 
I n s t i t u t e  - Galveston Research S c i e n t i s t  Associa te  

(Faculty)  D i rec to r  

Sa la ry  Rate 

1975-76 Or ig ina l  
Budget - $ 31,936 

Academic S t a t u s  : 
Professor  wi th  Tenure 

(Geological Sciences)  
(RUCB 1000) 



E f f e c t i v e  
Item No. and Explanation Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a x  Dates 

17. Ronald G .  Linehan 

Council f o r  Advanced 
Transpor ta t ion  Studies  S o c i a l  Science Soc ia l  Science 

Research Research 
Associa te  I Associa te  I11 
(314 T) (F.T.) 

Sa la ry  Kate 

Source of Funds: 
U. S. Department of 
Transpor ta t ion  Grant 

(RBCIb 724) 

18. Thomas M. Loomis 

Computation Center 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Computer Computer 
Programmer Programmer I 
A s s i s t a n t  I1 

Source of Funds: 
Computat ion Center 
Revolving Fund 

(RBClk 648) 

19. Connie B.  McMillan 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean, 
College of F ine  A r t s  Cashier  I1 Adminis t ra t ive  

A s s i s t a n t  I 

Sa la ry  Rate 

1975-76 Or ig ina l  
Budget - $ 8,160 

(RBCYk 360) 

20. John P. Machado 

Center f o r  Highway 
Research 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract  - 
Payro l l  Clearing Account 

(RBCYk 803) 

21. Coy L .  May (Non-tenure) 

Mathematics 

Academic Rate 

Laboratory Research Engineer 
Research Ass i s t an t  I (112 T) 
A s s i s t a n t  I1 (112 T) 

Teaching A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(112 T) (1975-76 Only) 

1112 T) 



Effect ivc  
I t e m  No. and Explanation Present Sta tus  Proposed Status  Dates 

22. Joseph C. Morgan 

Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  
Port Aransas Research Sc i en t i s t  Research Sc i en t i s t  

Assis tant  I ( 5 / 8  T) Assistant  I1 (F.T.) 

Salary Rate $ 7,800 $ 9,972 911 - 10131 

Source of Funds: 
(1974-75) 

U. S. Department of 
In t e r io r  Contract 

(RBCR 347) 

23. Lester Pear l s te in  
(Non- tenure) 

Counseling 
Psychological 
Services Center 

Salary Rate 

Health, Physical 
Education and 
Recreation 

Academic Rate 

24. John T. Ph i l l i p s  

Civi l  Engineering 

Salary Rate 
(RBCIk 1198) 

25. m r k  A. Powell 

Astronomy 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
NASA Contract 

(RBak 806) 

26. Paul M. Rybski 

Astronomy 

Salary Rate 

Psychologist I Social  Science 
(87.5% T) Research 

Associate IV 
(75% T) 

6,471 
(equiv.) 

Ins t ruc tor  
(114 T) 

Technical Staff  Technical Staff  
Assis tant  IV Assis tant  V 

9,648 12,576 1011175 

Research Sc i en t i s t  Computer 
Assis tant  I Programmer I1 

Research Sc i en t i s t  Research Sc i en t i s t  
Associate IV Associate V 

Source of Funds: 
U. S. A i r  Force Contract 

(RBW 712) 



Effec t ive  

Item No. and Explanation Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

27. D ie t e r  H. G .  Schneider 
(Non- t enure) 

Center f o r  Nuclear 
S tud ie s  Research S c i e n t i s t  

Assoc ia t e  I1 

Salary  Rate - 12 mos. 

Physics  

Academic Rate 

28. S t u a r t  W .  Showalter 
(Non- tenure)  

Journal ism 

Academic Rate 

29. E r i c  C.  S i lve rbe rg  

Astronomy 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
NASA Grant 

(RBCii 1010) 

10,142 
(equiv.) 

Teaching 
A s s i s t a n t  

A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  
(1975-76 Only) 

13,000 911 - 1/15  

A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  

Research S c i e n t i s t  Research S c i e n t i s t  
Assoc ia t e  V (Non-faculty) 

30 Amelia C. Sondgeroth 

I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Off i c e  Program Program 
S p e c i a l i s t  I S p e c i a l i s t  I1 

Sa la ry  Rate 7,380 10,308 10/1/75 

Source of Funds: 
Agency Funds - I n t e n s i v e  
English Program 

(RBCib 1169) 

31. William R. Wall in 

Center f o r  Highway 
Research 

Salary Rate 

Technical  S t a f f  Computer 
A s s i s t a n t  111 Programmer I 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract  - 
Payrol l  Clear ing  Account 

(RBW 805) 



E f f e c t i v e  
I tem No. and Explanat ion Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

32. Michael D. Watkins 

Bureau of Engineering 
Research Laboratory Research Research Engineer 

A s s i s t a n t  111 A s s i s t a n t  I 
(112 T) (112 T) 

Salary  Rate $ 6,588 $ 9,024 911 - 12/31 
(1974-75) 

Source of Funds: 
Current R e s t r i c t e d  - 
Reinforced Concrete 
Research Council - 
Anchorage Capac i t i e s  

(RBCIk 711) 

33. Don A. Webster 

Applied Research 
Labora to r i e s  

Sa l a ry  Rate 

1975-76 O r i g i n a l  
Budget - $ 8,160 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract  - 

Research S c i e n t i s t  Research S c i e n t i s t  
A s s i s t a n t  I Assoc ia t e  I 

Payro l l  Clear ing  Account 
(RBCI'I 735) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Other F i s ca l  Items; 

Schedule of Additional o r  Chanqes  in 
Fundinq of Construction Projects 

Project Source of Funds 
Number Project Tit le From To Amount 

102-270 East Campus Site Development 
(Transfer to 102-199) PUF 

102-199 Aquatic Center 
(Transfer from 102-270) PUF 80,000,OO 

902-39 Printing and Press  Building CFB,Ser. 73 IOP 29,180.00 

902-46 Data  Acquisition Center IOP CFB, Ser, 
73 29,180.00 

Lcgcnd: PUF - Permanent University Fund Bond Proceeds 
CFB - Combined Fee Bond Proceeds 
IOP - Interest  on Proceeds 

A-133 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 
%S63 

OFFICE O F  THE PRESIDENT 

November 7, 1975 

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket of the December 12, 1975 meeting of the 

Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation 

and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

B J / ~  
Attachment 

Bryce Jordan 
President 

i j  

214 237-$471 S O X  90365 UALLA5.  TEXAS 75130 



) , '  
: ,  

6:*. . . ; 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS , ,  : 

> ..., 

\ 
\ 

GIFTS - 

The fol lowing g i f t s  have been received and I recommend acceptance by t h e  Board. 

DONOR - PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

1. Geothermal Serv ices ,  Inc.  To support  b a s i c  r e sea rch  $5,000.00 
7860 Convoy Court i n  t h e  f i e l d  of geothermal 
San Diego, CA 92111 resources .  

2. Za le  Foundation Mineral Co l l ec t ion  - f o r  $26,930.00 
Support of t h e  Geosciences (estimated 
Program. va lue)  

ACADEMIC mD BUSINESS CONTRACTS AND GWYTS 

Irecommend r a t i f i c a t i o n  of t h e  following: 

1. Interagency Contract  IAC (74-75) - 1811, da ted  June 1, 1975 wi th  t h e  Texas 
S t a t e  Board of Control:, s igned by Vice Pres ident  f o r  Business A f f a i r s ,  
S. C. F a l l i s ,  whereby The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Dal las ,  Performing Agency, 
provides switchboard a t t endan t  s e r v i c e  i n  support  of t h e  S t a t e  Telecommuni- 
c a t i o n s  Systems Network (TEX-AN) t o  The S t a t e  Board of Control  Receiving 
Agency, during t h e  per iod  June 1, 1975 through August 31, 1977 f o r  an amount 
not  t o  exceed $39,992.20. 



TIIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEKENTS (FEDERAL) 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - DECEMBER 12, 1975 

The fol lowing c o n t r a c t s ,  g r a n t s  and amendments have been s igned by t h e  appropr i a t e  
o f f i c i a l  upon t h e  recommendation of t h e  r e s p e c t i v e  t echn ica l  d i r e c t o r s ,  f i s c a l  
o f f i c e r s ,  and the  Di rec to r  of t h e  Off ice  of Sponsored P ro jec t s .  

Expenditures from t h e s e  c o n t r a c t s  and g r a n t s  w i l l  be made i n  accordance wi th  
r e g u l a r  U ~ l i v e r s i t y  ope ra t ing  procedures and con t rac tua l  l i m i t a t i o n s .  Personnel  
appointments and changes w i l l  be i n  accordance wi th  Un ive r s i ty  s a l a r y  r a t e s  and 
approvals ,  Travel  and purchasing conform t o  e s t ab l i shed  procedures.  

1. Agency: A i r  Force; Of f i ce  of S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
Grant No. : AFOSR 73-2485, Modif icat ion C (E1538) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  G.  Moushegian 
New Funds : None 
Date: September 1, 1975 
Descr ip t ion:  Encoding of Speech Sounds 
County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s /Co l l in  

2. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Date: 
Descr ip t ion:  

County of 
Expenditure: 

Environmental P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
T-006118-01-0 (E1541-01) 

P. L .  Odell  
$16,070 
September 1, 1975 through March 31, 1977 
I n s t r u c t i o n  of Areawide Waste Treatment 
Management COG1208 Personnel  

3. Agency: NASAfAmes Research Center 
Contract  No. : NAS2-8802 (E1380) 
P r i n c i p a l  
Inves t iga to r :  J.  H. Hoffman 
New Funds : $180,000 
Date: October 7 ,  1975 
Descr ip t ion:  Pioneer  Venus Neut ra l  Mass Spectrometer 
County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s /Co l l in  

4. Agency: National  Aeronautics and Space Administrat ion 
Grant No. : NGR 44-004-030, Supplement No. 11 (E1447) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  W. J. Heikki la  
New Funds : None 
Date: September 1, 1975 through A p r i l  30, 1976 
Descript ion:  Laboratory Plasma Probe Studies  
County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s /Co l l in  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

CIUNTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) ( c o n t i n u e d )  -- 

5. Agency: 
Cran t No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
i n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Date:  
D e s c r i p t i o n :  

County of 
Expend i tu re :  

Agency : 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r  : 
New Funds : 
Date:  
D e s c r i p t i o n :  

Cvunty of 
Expendi ture :  

N a t i o n a l  Aeronau t i c s  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  GSFC 
NGR 44-004-124, Supplement No. 4  (E1463-1C) 

W. J. H e i k k i l a  
$138,000 
J u l y  1, 1975 th rough  J u n e  30 ,  1976 
Research of  Rocket-Borne P a r t i c l e ,  F i e l d  and 
Plasma Observa t ions  i n  t h e  C l e f t  Region 

N a t i o n a l  Aeronau t i c s  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  CSFC 
NSG 5085 (E1324) 

W .  J .  H e i k k i i a  and J .  D. Winningham 
$50,000 
November 1, 1975 th rough  October 31, 1976 
Research A c t i v i t i e s  Regarding t h e  S o f t  P a r t i c l e  
Spec t romete r  on Ronrd ISIS-2 

7.  Agency: N a t i o n a l  A e r o n a u t i c s  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  LBJSC 
Coi l t rac t  No.: NAS 9-13512, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 5 s  (E1331) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  P. L .  Ode11 
New Funds : None 
Date :  August 28,  1.975 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  A P l a n  f o r  t h e  Development of  a  LACIE E r r o r  Model 
County of 
Fxpend i tu re :  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

8.  Agency: N a t i o n a l  A e r o n a u t i c s  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  LBJSC 
C o n t r a c t  No.: NAS 9-13512, N o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 6C (E1331) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I r i v e s t i g a t o r :  P. L. O d e l l  
New Funds : $20,000 
Date:  iiuxust 19,  1975 
1 ) e s c r i p t i o n :  A P l a n  f o r  t h e  !)evel.opn~ent of a  LACLE E r r o r  Model 
County of 
Expend i tu re :  Dal las /Col  l i n  

9. Agency: N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  of  Genera l  Medical  Sc iences ,  DHEW 
Grant  No. : 5 R O I  GM12813-10 (E1365) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  W. F. Harm 
New Funds: $28,800 
Date :  November 1, 1975 th rough  October 31,  1976 - u e s c r i p i i o n :  Recovery of B a c t e r i a  and Phages from UV Damage 
County of 
Expendi ture :  D a l l a s / C o l . l i n  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRRNTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL) (con t inued)  

10.  Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
fiew Funds: 
Date:  
D e s c r i p t i o n :  

County of  
Expend i tu re :  

11. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Date :  
D e s c r i p t i o n :  

County of 
Expendi ture :  

N a t i o n a l  S c i e n c e  Foundat ion 
ATM74-17651, Amendment A01. (E1668) 

B. A. T i n s 1 . e ~  and A. B. C r i s t e n s e n  
$48,500 
October  1, 1975 th rough  March 31,  1977 
T r o p i c a l ,  Mid and High L a t i t u d e  S t u d i e s  cF 
S e l e c t e d  Airglow Emiss ions  

N a t i o n a l  S c i e n c e  Foundat ion 
EAR74-22750, Amendment No. A01 (E137C-02) 

M. B. S t e i n e r  
S25,OOO 
December 1 5 ,  1974 th rough  March 31,  1977 
Magnetic P o l a r i t y  During t h e  Time 
Represented by t h e  J u r a s s i c  Quie t  Zone 

1.2. Agency: O f f i c e  of Educa t ion ,  DHEW 
Grant No.: PO07614174 (463) (E1309-05) 
Coord ina to r :  G.  1,. Matney 
N e w  Funds : $74,898 
Date :  J u l y  1, 1975 th rough  J u n e  30,  1976 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  Co l lege  Work-Study Program 
County of  
Expendi ture :  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

13.  Agency: O f f i c e  of J a v a 1  Research 
C o n t r a c t  No. : N00014-67-ti-0310-0037, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 05 (E1307-04) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  C .  B. C o l l l n s  
New Funds : Xone 
Date :  J u l y  1, 1975 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  E l e c t r o n  Beam-Excited Recombination Lase r  F e a s i b i l i t y  
County of  
Expend i tu re :  Dal L a s / C o l l i n  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS EETING - DECEMBER 12, 1975 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Administrative Services 

1. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 1,504 

From: Unallocated General Administration Maintenance 
& Operation 

To: Administrative Services Research Assistants 

To provide funds for a Research Assistant Position (D60). 

Admissions & Registration 

2. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $16,626 

From: Unallocated General Administration Maintenance 
and Operation 

To: Admissions& Registration Classified Salaries 

To provide funds for additional clerical positions in the 
office of Admissions & Registration. (D61) 

3. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 2,730 

From: Unallocated General Administration Maintenance 
& Operation 

To: Admissions & Registration Classified Salaries 

To provide funds for the establishment of a Clerk Typist 
position. (D97) 

Administrative Data Processing 

4. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $13,500 

- r rom: Accounting Computer Time 
Admissions & Registration Computer Time 
Physical Plant Computer Time 

To: Administrative Data Processing Computer Time 

To provide for centralized maintenance of the UTD Data Base. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDNENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (con t inued)  

Account ing 

5 .  T r a n s f e r  of Funds 
Amount of T r a n s f e r  - $ 1 , 4 1 6  

From: Una l loca ted  Genera l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  Maintenance 
& O p e r a t i o n  5 1,416 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  S 1 ,416  

To p r o v i d e  a d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  f o r  an  Accountant  I T  P o s i t i o n .  (D54) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL 

A f f i r m a t i v e  Ac t ion  

6. T r a n s f e r  of Funds 
Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $ 3,272 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n  Maintenance 
& Opera t ion  $ 3,272 

To: Research A s s i s t a n t s  $ 3,272 

To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  a  Research A s s i s t a n t  P o s i t i o n .  (D63) 

RESIDENT 1NSl:RUC'IION -. 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Execu t ive  Dean f o r  Undergradua te  S t u d i e s  

7. Resign B e t s i e  B. Ca ldwel l ,  A s s i s t a n t  t o  Dean--Class Code 1000, i n  t h e  Office: 
of t h e  E x e c u t i v e  Dean f o r  Undergraduate  S t u d i e s ,  e f f e c t i v e  8-31-75. (DIO) 

School of A r t s  & Humanities 

8 .  Appoint  Lar ry  Yaseen, V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  wi thou t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  
School  of A r t s  & Humani t ies ,  1007% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31-76, 
acade i~ i i c  s a l a r y  r a t e  $13,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from 
F a c u 1 . t ~  S a l a r i e s .  (D28) 

9. Appoint George Holman, V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  wi thou t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  
School of Arts & Humani t ies ,  100% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31.-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $13,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D29) 

10. Appoint David A. W a l l i n ,  I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Arts & 
u i t i e s  100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $11,500. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D30) 

11. Appoint  Donna Weaver, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of  A r t s  & 
Humani t ies ,  50% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of A r t s  
6 Humanities L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D32) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTIOL (con t inued)  

A r t s  & Humanities ( con t inued)  - 

12. Appoint  P a u l  R o s e n f i e l d ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of A r t s  6 
Humani t ies ,  50% t ime  f o r  t h e  peri .od 9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $10,000,  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of A r t s  & 
Humanities L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D33) 

13.  Appoint Kathy D.  Drake,  I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of A r t s  & 
Bumani t ies ,  100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31-76, academic 
s a l a r y  rate $11,500.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (D34) 

14. Appoint  Barbara  H. Thiem, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of A r t s  
& Humani t ies ,  20% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 through 5-31-76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $10,000.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School 
of  A r t s  & Humanities L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D105) 

15.  Appoint  Carolyn M. G i l l e s p i e ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School  of  A r t s  
& Humani t ies ,  50% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  Scllool of A r t s  
& Humanities L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D115) 

16.  Appoint S i b y l l e  A. Frnka,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School  of Arts 
& Humanities,  25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School. o f  A r t s  
& Humanities L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D116) 

17. Appoint  Rober t  D .  F a l l s t r o m ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School  of A r t s  
& Humani t ies ,  25% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic 
s a l a r y  rate $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School  of  
A r t s  & Humani t ies  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D118) 

18. Appoint  Venne W. Londre,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Arts & 
Humani t ies ,  38% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of A r t s  
& Humani t ies  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D120) 

19.  T r a n s f e r  of  Funds 
Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $ 5,720 

From: Una l loca ted  R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n  Maintenance 
& O p e r a t i o n  $ 5,720 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 5,720 

To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  a  C l e r k  T y p i s t  p o s i t i o n .  (D102) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AiWNDMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (con t inued)  

Genera l  S t u d i e s  

20. Appoint  Ruthe  Winegar ten ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  Schooi of Genera l  
S t u d i e s ,  50% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  
$10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of Genera l  
S t u d i e s  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D100) 

School  of  Human Development 

21. Appoint  J a c e l y n  Wedell ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of  
Human Development, 100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31-76, acaderric 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $14,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (D4) 

22. Appoint  Wil l iam C .  Morgan, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School 
of  Human Development, 100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $15,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D5) 

23. Appoint  Kent C. S k i p p e r ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School 
of Human Development, 100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $15,800. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D6) 

24. Promote George M. Gerken i n  t h e  School o f  Human Development from A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e  and Program Head t o  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  t e n u r e  
and Program Head e f f e c t i v e  9-01-75 w i t h  no change i n  s a l a r y  r a t e .  (D7) 

25. Promote Edwin Hammer i n  t h e  School of Human Development from A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  wi thou t  t e n u r e  t o  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  t e n u r e ,  e f f e c t i v e  
9-01-75 w i t h  no change i n  s a l a r y  r a t e .  (D8) 

26. Promote George Moushegian i n  t h e  School of Human Development froii~ i ' ro tessor  
w i t h o u t  t e n u r e  t o  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  t e n u r e ,  e f f e c t i v e  9-01-75 witir no clisngc 
i n  s a l a r y  r a t e .  (D9) 

27. Rev i se  Aram C l o r i g  i n  t h e  School  of Human Development from P r o f e s s o r  wit l iout  
t e n u r e  and Dean t o  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  t e n u r e  and Dean, e f f e c t i v e  9-01-75 w i t h  
no change i n  s a l a r y  r a t e .  (D11) 

28. Promote A l l e n  L. Ruper t  i n  t h e  School of  Human Development from A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e  t o  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  t e n u r e  e f f e c t i v e  9-01-75 
w i t h  no change i n  s a l a r y  r a t e .  (D12) 

29. Appoint  E l i s a b e t h  A. Dagdigian,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  i n  t h e  
School  of Human Development, 100% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31-76, 
acadcmic s a l a r y  r a t e  $16,000. Funds a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D37) 

30. Appoint Jeanne  P. Deschner,  V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  
t h e  School  of  Human Development, 100% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 through 
5-31-76, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $16,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  
from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (042) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDEMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (con t inued)  

School  of Human Development ( con t inued)  

31. Appoint  J o  H i t t ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e  t o  t h e  School o f  Human Development, 
25% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $9,600.  
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of  Human Development 
L e c t u r e r  S a 1 a r i . e ~ .  (D43) 

32. Appoint  Nancy E.  O'Connor L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Human 
Development, 25% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $8,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School  of  Human 
Development L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D44) 

33. Appoint  David M. Daly,  V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e  t o  t h e  
School  of  Human Development, 100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  5-31-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $13,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D71) 

34. Appoint  Ralph Robinowitz,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Human 
Development, 25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, academic 
s a l a r y  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  a p p o i n t n ~ e n t  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of 
Human Development L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D73) 

35. Appoint  Wil l iam Amos, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of  Human 
Development, 50% t ime f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School. of Muo~an 
Development L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s  and t h e  Downtown L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D74) 

36. Appoint  Narc S h e i n b e i n ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School  of  Human 
Development, 25% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of Human 
Development L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D75) 

37. Appoint  Michael  Murray, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School  of  Human 
Development, 25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of  Human 
Development L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D76) 

38. Appoint  S a r a  M. Haynes, I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Human 
Development, 38% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  5-31-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $11,300. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D82) 

39. Appoint  K a t h e r i n e  Simpkins,  Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  
t h e  School of Human Development, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  f o r  t k p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  
11-30-75, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $14,250.  (D95) 

40. C o r r e c t  t h e  1975176 Budget t o  r e v i s e  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  George M. Gerken, 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  t e n u r e  and Program Head, i n  t h e  School of Human 
Development, from $18,000 t o  $19,900 e f f e c t i v e  9-01-75. Funds a v a i l a b l e  from 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D98) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AYENDMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTIOK (con t inued)  

School  of Human Development ( con t inued)  

41. Appoint  Ruth D. R i c e ,  V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  
School  of A r t s  & Humani t ies ,  100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 through 5-31-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $14,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D117) 

42. Appoint  C a r o l i n e  J. H i t c h e l l ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  w i t h o u t  
pay i n  t h e  School  of Human Developnient f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $14,100.  (D136) 

43. T r a n s f e r  of Funds 
Amount of t r a n s f e r  - $13,620 

Prom: U n a i i o c a t e d  R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n  Maintenance & 
O p e r a t i o n  $13,620 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $13,620 

To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  t h e  e s t a b l i s h m e n t  of two C l e r i c a l  p o s i t i o n s  
i n  t h e  School  of  Human Development (D41) 

Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

44. Appoint L o i s  Carolyn Bacon, L e c t u r e r  wi thou t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of 
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 through 
1-15-76, academic s a l a r y  rate $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment ;ivtiil a b l e  
from t h e  School  of Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (U.15) 

45. Appoint  Edward S. Brown, J r . ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of 
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 through 1-15-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  front t h e  
School  of  Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D16) 

46. Appoint P h i l i p  F. Lynch, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Nanagement 
& A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of 
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D17) 

47. Appoint  Kenneth R. Rein ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Management 
& A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  50% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-i6, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of 
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D18) 

48. Appoint  C h a r l e s  W. T i b b s ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School. of  ?!anagement 
& A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic 
s a i a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of 
Management & Adni in i s t r a t ion  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D19) 

49. Appoint  B i l l y  W .  Wilson,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Management 
& A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  50% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  Sc l~oo l  of  
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D20) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  -. 

RESIDENT IKSTRLTCTIOK (con t inued)  

Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  (con t inued)  

50. Appoint Howard L. T a y l o r ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Managemen: 
& A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  d v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of  
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D21) 

51. Appoint  V l a d i  C a t t o ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Management & 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of 
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D22) 

52. Appoint  Wayne N. Wi l l i ams ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Management 
& A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% time f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 through 1-15-76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds For t h i s  ~ i p p o i n t n ~ e n t  a v a i l a b l e  Eroni t h e  Sc'rriml . ) f  
blanagement & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (023) 

53. Appoint  Ar thur  N. Sloan ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School. of  k?;ir~~gcnie:ni 
& A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 tiirough 1-15-76, ac;idemi(: 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  irom t h e  Sc i~uo l  o i  
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D24) 

54. Appoint  Lane M. McDaniel, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  Schc~ol  o f  Managenlent. 
& A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of 
Management d Adui in i s t r a t ion  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D25) 

55. Appoint  C. S. Choyce, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Nanagement 
& A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% time f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School 
of Nanagement & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D26) 

56. Rev i se  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Raymond P. Lu tz ,  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  t e n u r e  and Act ing 
Dean, i n  t h e  School of Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  from $24,000 t o  $25,900,  
e f f e c t i v e  10-01-75. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (D36) 

57. Appoint  Cheetlle W. M i l l a r d ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  wi thou t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School 
of Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  
5-31-76, academic s a l a r y  $17,000.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  
from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D45) 

58. Appoint  Gera ld  Box, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School. of  Management 6 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  50% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School  of 
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (046) 

59.  Appoint  Andrew B. S e i d e l ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of Mazagement 
& A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  50% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $9,450.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  frcm t h e  School of 
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D47) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (con t inued)  

Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  (con t inued)  

60. Appoint  Ross A. Lumley, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of  Management 
& A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, academic 
sa l -ary  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of 
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D48) 

61. Appoint  Wil l iam E. R o l l i n s ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of 
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t ime  f o r  t h e  peri.od 9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  
School  of  Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D49) 

62. Appoint  B i l l  Van Dyke, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  Schooi. of  Management & 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, academic 
s a l a r y  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from tile School o f  
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D51) 

63. Appoint  Gerson S t e a r n s ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School o f  ?.',inagement & 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, acadeii5lc s a l a r y  
r a t e  $9450. Funds Eor t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School  of Management 
& A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D59) 

64. Resign Frank Korman, I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Design S p e c i a l i s t ,  from I n s t r u c t i o n a l  
Suppor t  and School  of  Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  e f f e c t i v e  8-16-75. (D64) 

65. Appoint James C .  Mosser, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of  Management & 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $9450. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Management & Administra-  
t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D65) 

66. Appoint  Richard  F i s h e r ,  V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of  
Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  5-31.-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $11,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v , i i l a b l e  from t h e  
School  of Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (DlOH) 

67. Appoint  Howard R .  l lamil ton,  V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School 
of  Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  100% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  5-31-76, 
academic s a l a r y  $11,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School 
of Management & A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D109) 

School  of N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics 

68. Change t i t l e  of P e t e r  F. T h a l l  i n  t h e  School  of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics 
from I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e  t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  e f f e c t i v e  
9-01-75 w i t h  no change i n  s a l a r y  r a t e .  (Dl) 

69. Appoint  J o e  G .  Moore, P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e  and Program Head, t o  t h e  
School  of N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics ,  100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  10-15-75 
t h r u  5-31-76, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $25,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  
avai.l .able from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D3) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d )  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Schoo l  of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics  ( c o n t i n u e d )  

70. Appoint  N i c h o l a s  Go tha rd ,  V i s i t i n g  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  
Schoo l  of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat i c s ,  100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 
t h r o u g h  5-31-76, academic  s a l a r y  r a t e  $16,000.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  
a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D72) 

71. Appoint  George B. Vaughan, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  Schoo l  of N a t u r a l  
S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics ,  25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r o u g h  1-15-76, 
academic  s a l a r y  r a t e  $9,600.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointn lent  a v a i l a b l e  from 
N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D77) 

72. Appoint  Ronald V.  Thurman, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School  of N a t u r a l  
S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics ,  25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r o u g h  1-15-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $9 ,600,  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from 
N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D78) 

73. Appoint  B i l l y  N.  M a r t i n ,  V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School  of  
N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat i c s ,  50% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31-7f,, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $10,782.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from N a t u r a l  
S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D79) 

74. Appoint  J o e  S e w e l l ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  Schoo l  o f  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  
& Mathemat ics ,  25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r o u g h  1-15-76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $9600. Funds f o r  t h i s  appo in tmen t  a v a i l a b l e  from N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & 
Mathenlat ics  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D80) 

75. Appoint  L a u r e n t i u  S l a n a r u ,  V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School  
o f  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics ,  100% time f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r o u g h  
5-31-76, academic  s a l a r y  r a t e  $9 ,000.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  
from N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D81) 

76. Appoint  Alan  H. K v a n l i ,  V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  
Schoo l  of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat i c s ,  75% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 
t h r o u g h  5-31-76, academic  s a l a r y  r a t e  $15,700.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointmefi t  
a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D84) 

77. Appoint  Vytas  B. Gy lys ,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School  of N a t u r a l  
S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics ,  25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r o u g h  1-15-76, 
academic  s a l a r y  r a t e  $9,600.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appo in tmen t  a v a i l a b l e  from 
N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics  L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (088) 

78. R e v i s e  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  C h a r l e s  E .  H e l s l e y ,  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  t e n u r e  and Program 
Head, i n  t h e  Schoo l  of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat i c s ,  fron: $23,500 t o  
$24 ,500  e f f e c t i v e  10-01-75. Funds a v a i l a b l e  froni F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (U89) 

19. R e v i s e  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  James B. Urban,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  t e n u r e  and 
Program Head, i n  t h e  Schoo l  of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics  from $16,000 
t o  $17,000 e f f e c t i v e  10-01-75. Funds a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D90) 

80. R e v i s e  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Wi l l i am T. Manton, A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  t e n u r e ,  i n  
t h e  Schoo l  of N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics ,  f rom $16,000 t o  $17,000 
e f f e c t i v e  10-01-75. Funds a v a i l a b l e  from Facul- ty S a l a r i e s .  (391) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AKENDMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d )  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (con t inued)  

School  o f  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathemat ics  ( con t inued)  

81. R e v i s e  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Ronald W. Ward, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  
t h e  School  of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics from $17,000 t o  $17,300 e f f e c t i v e  
10-01-75. Funds a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (092) 

82. Rev i se  p e r c e n t  of t ime  f o r  Ronald V .  Thurman, L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e i iu re ,  i n  the. 
School of N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e  & Mathematics from 25% t o  13%, e f f e c t i v e  9-01-75. (D93) 

83. Appoint  L. Dan Tucker ,  L e c t u r e r  wi thou t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of  S a t u r a l  
S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics,  13% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  1-15-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $9,600. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  
School of N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D103) 

84. Appoint  John P. F e r r a r i s ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  wi thou t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School 
of N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics,  1002 t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  
5-31-75, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $13,500.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  
from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D104) 

85. Rev i se  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Mark Landisman, P r o f e s s o r  ~ ~ i t h  t e n u r e ,  i n  t h e  School 
of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Nathemat ics  from $22,800 t o  $23,500 e f f e c t i v e  10-01-75. 
Funds a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D135) 

School of  P h y s i c a l  I n s t r u c t i o n  

86. Appoint  Rober t  Knight ,  I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  P h y s i c a l  I n s t r u c t i o n ,  
50% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  5-31-76, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $10,431. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D99) 

School of S o c i a l  S c i e n c e s  

87. Rev i se  Lawrence J .  Red l inger  i n  t h e  School of  S o c i a l  S c i e n c e s  from A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e  t o  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  wi thou t  t e n u r e  e f f e c t i v e  
9-01-75 w i t h  no change i n  s a l a r y .  (D27) 

88. E n t e r  Leave of Absence w i t h o u t  pay f o r  Pamela J. Heath, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  i n  t h e  School  of  S o c i a l  S c i e n c e s  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 th rough  
1-15-76. (D31) 

89. Rev i se  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  John W. Sommer, i i s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  r , i th  t e n u r e  and 
Mas te r ,  i n  t h e  School  of S o c i a l  S c i e n c e s  from $18,000 t o  $18,500. r i ~ n d s  
a v a i l a b l e  from U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D35) 

90. Rev i se  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Murray J. L e a f ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  t e n u r e ,  i n  
t h e  School of S o c i a l  Sc iences ,  from $18,000 t o  $19,000. Funds a v a i l a b l e  
from Una l loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D38) 

91. Appoint Sent  V i s s e r ,  Ac t ing  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  
School of S o c i a l  S c i e n c e s ,  1002 t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 through 5-31-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $13,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D39) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDM'CiJCS TO TliE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTIOK (con t inued)  

School  of S o c i a l  S c i e n c e s  (con t inued)  

92. Appoint M a r s h a l l  Kaplan, V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  i n  t h e  
School of  S o c i a l  S c i e n c e s ,  100% t ime  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  9-01-75 th rough  1-15/76,  
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  Sl2 ,000.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  froni 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D40) 

93. Appoint  Richard  P. Boyle,  V i s i t i n g  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  
t h e  School. of  S o c i a l  S c i e n c e ,  100% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  1.-15-76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $18,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D55) 

94. Rev i se  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Wayne E .  Ruh te r ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  wi thou t  t e n u r e ,  
i n  t h e  School of  S o c i a l  S c i e n c e s ,  from $14,000 t o  $15,000 e f f e c t i v e  9-01-75. 
Funds a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D56) 

95. Revise  academic s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Alex S t e p i c k  111, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  wi thou t  
t e n u r e ,  i n  t h e  School  of  S o c i a l  S c i e n c e s  from $13,000 t o  $14,000 e f f e c t i v e  
9-01-75. Funds a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D57) 

96. Appoint Helen Reynolds,  L e c t u r e r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  School of  S o c i a l  
S c i e n c e s ,  50% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  1-15-76, academic r a t e  $10,000. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from School o f  S o c i a l  Sc iences  
L e c t u r e r  S a l a r i e s .  (D101) 

Downtowri Cen te r  

97. Appoint  P r i s c i l l a  A. D e t w e i l e r ,  C o o r d i n a t o r  of  Downtown Center--Class Code 1000, 
5 0 %  t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-10-75 t h r u  8-31-76, annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  $16,000. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  f rom Downtown Cen te r  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  & 
P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s .  (D94) 

UNIVERSITY LIBRARY 

98. Appoirlt Hugh MacDonald, Reference  L ib ra r i an- -Class  Code 0080, t o  t h e  L i b r a r y  
I n f o r m a t i o n  S e r v i c e s ,  l C O %  t ime f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 thr i i  8-31.-76, annua l  
s a l a r y  r a t e  $12,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from U n i v e r s i t y  
L i b r a r y  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  & P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s .  (D58) 

99. Appoint  S h i r l e y  C .  M a r t i n ,  C i r c u l a t i o n  L ib ra r i an- -Class  Code 0080, t o  t h e  
L i b r a r y  I n f o r m a t i o n  S e r v i c e s ,  l o m  t ime f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  8-31-76, 
annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  $9500. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment availab1.e froni U n i v e r s i t y  
L i b r a r y  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  & P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s .  (D50) 

100. Appoint  John B i s s e t t ,  Cakloger--Class Code 0080, t o  t h e  L i b r a r y  Technical  
S e r v i c e s ,  100% t ime f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-15-75 t h r u  8-31-76, annua l  s a l a r y  
r a t e  $13,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from U n i v e r s i t y  L i b r a r y  
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  & P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s .  (D62) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AKENDMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  

UNIVERSITY LIBRARY (con t inued)  

101.  T r a n s f e r  of  funds  
Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $ 3,084 

From: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  & P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  $ 3,684 

To: L i b r a r y  T e c h n i c a l  S e r v i c e s  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 3, 084 

To c o n v e r t  a  C a t a l o g e r  p o s i t i o n  t o  a c i a s s i f i e d  L i b r a r y  
A s s i s t a n t  p o s i t i o n .  (D96) 

EXTENSION PUBLIC SERVICE 

Cont inuing Educa t ion  

102. Appoint P r i s c i l l a  A. D e t w e i l e r ,  Ac t ing  D i r e c t o r  of Con t inu ing  Educatioii-- 
C l a s s  Code 1000, 50% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-10-75 t h r u  8-31-76, annua l  s t i l a i y  
r a t e  $16,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  available from Continuin): i:dui.;iLior~ 
Maintenance & Opera t ion .  (D94) 

CON'CIUCTS AND GRANTS 

Cente r  f o r  Environmental  S t u d i e s  

103.  Appoint  Alan H. Kvan l i ,  Research S c i e n t i s t - - C l a s s  Code 1000,  t o  t h e  Cen te r  
f o r  Environmental  S t u d i e s ,  25% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 t h r u  5-31-76 and 
100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  6-01-76 t h r u  8-31-76, annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  $20,933.33. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  Cen te r  f o r  Environmental. 
S t u d i e s  C o n t r a c t s  and G r a n t s .  (D84) 

104. Change s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  F a r i d a  Y.  S a l e h ,  Research S c i e n t i s t - - C l a s s  Code 1000,  
i n  t h e  Cen te r  f o r  Environmental  S t u d i e s  from $15,000 t o  $16,000 e f f e c t i v e  
10-1-75 t o  i n c o r p o r a t e  m e r i t  r a i s e  which was o m i t t e d  from o r i g i n a l  budge t .  
A d d i t i o n a l  funds  a v a i l a b l e  from Cen te r  f o r  Environmental  S t u d i e s  C o n t r a c t s  
and Grants .  (D87) 

School of Human Developmen! 

1.05. Appoint  K a t h e r i n e  Simpkins,  Research Sc i . en t i s t - -Class  Code 1000, t o  HUIII ; I I I  
Development C o n t r a c t s  arid ( I ran t s ,  50% t ime  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  9-01-75 Lliru S I -'3U-Yr), 
a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  $19,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a i i l e  fro111 Con- 
t r a c t s  and Gran t s .  (995) 

School  of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & bla thena t i c s  

106.  Reappoint  Car la  W. Gray, Research S c i e n t i s t - - C l a s s  Code 1000, t o  N a t u r a l  
S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics C o n t r a c t s  and G r a n t s ,  100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
9-61-75 t h r u  8-31-76, annua l  saLary r a t e  $11,868. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a v a i l a b l e  from School  of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathematks C o n t r a c t s  and G r a n t s .  
(D66) 

107.  Reappoint  Ryland F. Young, Research Associa te- -Class  Code 1000, t o  K a t u r a l  
S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics C o n s t r a c t s  and G r a n t s ,  100% t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9-01-75 
t h r u  11-30-75, a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  $11,268.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a v a i l a b l e  from School  of N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics C o n t r a c t s  and Gran t s .  
(D67) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

1IMENDMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET -- ( c o n t i n u e d l  

CONTRACTS A??D GRAKTS (con t inued)  

Schooi  of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & ? la themat i i s  ( con t inued)  

108. C o r r e c t  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Helga Harm, Research S c i e n t i s t - - C l a s s  Cede 1000, i n  
N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics C o n t r a c t s  and Gran t s  from $15,540 t o  519,100 
e f f e c t i v e  9-01-75. Yunds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from School of 
N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics C o n t r a c t s  and Grarl ts .  (D68) 

109. Rev i se  p e r c e n t  of time f o r  Bever ly  McMahon, Research Associa te- -Class  
Code 1000,  i n  t h e  E a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics C o n t r a c t s  and Gr ; ;n t s  from 
80% t o  5% e f f e c t i v e  9-01-75. (D69) 

110.  R e v i s e  Maureen B.  S t e i n e r ,  Research Assoc ia te - -Class  Code 1000, i n  t h e  
N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Plathematics C o n t r a c t s  and Gran t s  from 100% and s a l a r y  r a t e  
of  $13,368 t o  5% and s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,824 e f f e c t i v e  9-01-75. Funds f u r  t h i s  
appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from School. of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics Contrzicts 
and Gran t s .  (D70) 

111. Revise  t i le  appointment  of Naureen B. S t e i n e r ,  Ilese;jr<:h As : ;~ - ( : i . ;~ t r , - - ( : l i~s . . :  
rode  1.000, i;: t h e  Sciicjol o f  Kiitural. S c i e n c e s  & Mathcil~:!tics I<> '5:t L I I I I C :  I < > !  
tilt! period 9-01-75 t l iru 9-17-75, l e a v e  o f  ; ~ l ~ s c r ~ c c  w i t l t ~ ~ u t  p;iy [ o r  l l ~ c  p < , r i i ~ c !  
9-18-75 t h r u  4-10-76 and LOW1 t.i.nie l'or tire p e r i o d  5-01-16 tijril 8-31-76, i!ii;iu;~I 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $1 3,824.  Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l i i b l e  I. ron~ S c i ~ o o l  of 
Natura.1 S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics C o n t r a c t s  and Gran t s .  (D113) 

112. Rev i se  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Douglas C. Nyman, Research S c i e n t i s t - - C l a s s  Code 1000, 
i n  t h e  Cen te r  f o r  Energy S t u d i e s  C o n t r a c t s  and G r a n t s  from $!1,368 t o  $14,280 
i n  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Plathematics e f f e c t i v e  10-1-75. Funds a v a i l a b l e  from 
School  o f  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  & Mathematics C o n t r a c t s  and G r a n t s .  (Dl221 

Cen te r  f o r  Quantum E l e c t r o n i c s  

113.  Resign Mari lyn S t o c k t o n ,  Research S c i e n t i s t - - C l a s s  Code 1000, fro;:: t h e  
C o n t r a c t s  and Gran t s  Research i n  t h e  Cen te r  f o r  Quantum E l e c t r o u i c s  
e f f e c t i v e  8-31-75. (D13) 

Cen te r  f o r  Space S t u d i e s  

114. Kes ign !)avid A .  Storm, Research Associat t , --Class Code 1000, 1 ri~i;: Ll,e (:c.r~i:c r 
f o r  Space S t u d i e s  C o n t r a c t s  iind ( ; r an t s ,  e f f e c t i v e  8-31-75. (I)&!:>) 

115. Resign Donald L. S t e r l i n g ,  Research S c i e n t i s t - - C l a s s  Code 1000, from the 
Cen te r  f o r  Space S t u d i e s  C o n t r a c t s  and G r a n t s , e f f e c t i v e  8-31-75. (D86) 

116. Rev i se  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  David M .  Klumpar, Research Associa te- -Class  Code 1000, 
i n  t h e  Cen te r  f o r  Space S t u d i e s  from $14,500 t o  $15,500 e f f e c t i v e  10-01-7.5. 
T h i s  i n c r e a s e  i s  t o  r e c o g n i z e  D r .  Klumpar's promotion t o  P r i n c i p a l  ir ivesrigat-or 
ul! iu'atioilal Sciencci Foundat ion Gran t .  Funds a v a i l a b l e  ironi C o n t r a c t s  ignd 
G r a n t s .  (Dl06) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A? I)A!,I.AS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE - 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET -- ( c o n t i n u e d )  

CONTRACTS RYD GIIAWS . -. ( c a n t  i nued  ) 

C e n t e r  f o r  Space  -- S t c d i e s  (continu& 

117.  R e v i s e  s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  J o h n  D. idinningham, Rrsc:irch S c i e i i t i s t - - C l a s s  
Code 1000 ,  i n  t h e  C e n t e r  f o r  Space  S t u d i e s  fron; $18,600 t o  $20,000 
e f f e c t i v e  10-1-75. T h i s  i n c r e a s e  i s  t o  r e c o g n i z e  Dr. W-i'nningham's promot ion  
t o  P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  o n  t h e  E l r t r o d y n a m i c s  E x p l o r e r  P r o j e c t .  Funds 
a v a i l a b l e  from C e n t e r  f o r  Space  S t u d i e s  C o n t r a c t s  and G r a n t s .  (0107) 

118.  Appoint  B e a t r i c e  M. T i n s l e y ,  V i s i t i n g  S c i e n t i s t - - C l a s s  Crldc: 1000 ,  t o  t h e  
C e n t e r  f o r  Space  S t u d i e s  C o n t r a c t s  and C r a n t s ,  w i t h o u t  pey f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
9-01-75 t h r u  2-29-76, a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  $16,050.  (D112) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES -. 

S t u d e n t  Med ica l  - S e r v i c e  

1.19. Appoint.  Kober t  M. Mande l l ,  lic?al i-ti and  Counsc~lini ;  Ci>or -<I  iii:itur----(:I a s s  (:udc 1000,  
t o  S t u d e n t  Mcdi.cai S e r v i c e ,  1.00% Lime f o r  t h c  p e r i o d  9-01-75 thi-11 8-71-70, 
a n n u a l  s n l  :lry r a t e  $1 7,868.  Funds f o r  t h i s  ;ippointnii~tiL ;iv;i i i ; j l ~ l e  fruni 
Studc.nt Mi.:di.caJ S e r v i c e  Ad in in i s t r i l t i ve  and I ' r o fc s s i . (~ i i a l  S n J s r i e s .  (1,831 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AYENDXENTS TO rHE 1974175 OPEMTINC BUDGET 

BOARD OF RECENTS ?!ISEYING - DECEMBER 1 2 ,  1975 

RESIDENT INSTIIUCTION 

Graduate  Program i n  Biology 

1. T r a n s f e r  of Funds 
ilmount of  T r a n s f e r  - $ 500 

To: Maintenance and Operoti .ui~ i: 500 

To p r o v i d e  add i . t iona1  f u n d s  f o r  c o n s u l t a n t s  t o  work on academic 
progralll development.  (3242) 

Undergraduate  Col lege  Summer Pr- 

2. Appoint Russe l  L. T racy ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  Uiidergraduatr  
Co l lege  Summer Program, 100% t ime f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  8-03-75 through 8-31-75, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $15,500. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from 
Undergraduate  Col lege  Summer Program F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  and Sennie  B i l l  1. (D238) 

3. Appoint G i l b e r t  Moore, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  Undergraduate  
Col lege  Summer Program, l0OSl t ime f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  8-01-75 through 8-31.-75, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $13,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  a p p o i n t n ~ e n t  a v a i l a b l e  f r o n ~  
Undergradute Col lege  Summer Program F a c u 1 . t ~  S a l a r i e s  and Sena te  B i l l  1 .  (DZ39) 

t Appoiiit Robert E .  E s t e s ,  A s s i s t a n t  I ' rofessor  w-ithout t e n u r e ,  t~ t i le  Uiiderp,radu;i!:t! 
Co l l ege  :iuzmner Program, 100% time f o r  t h e  pe r iod  8-01-75 through 8 - 3 - 7 5 ,  
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $14,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  f r o n ~  
Undergraduate  Col lege  Summer Program F a c u l t y  Sa? .a r i e s  and Sena te  B i l l  1. (11240) 

5. Appoint  Nancy Eray,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  t o  t h e  Undergraduate  
Col lege  Summer Program, 100Z t ime  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  8-01-75 th rough  8-31-75, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $14,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  
Undergraduate  Col lege  Sumier Program F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  and S e n a t e  B i l l  1. (D241j 

IINIVERSITY LIBRARY - 

6 .  Resign Frank Korman, I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Design S p e c i a l i s t - - C l a s s  Code 1000,  i n  t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y  L i b r a r y  I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Support  e f f e c t i v e  8-16-75. (D237) 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS- 

7. Reappoint  Ronald W. Ward, Research S c i e n t i s t - - C l a s s  Code 1000, t o  t h e  I n s t i t u t e  
of  Geo log ica l  S c i e n c e s ,  100.Z t i m e  t o r  t h e  p e r i o d  7-16-75 th rough  8-31-75, annua l  
s a l a r y  r a t e  $21,804. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from I n s t i t u t e  f(:r 
Geological  S c i e n c e s  C o n t r a c t s  and G r a n t s .  (D234) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TE'US AT EL PAS0 
E l  Paso, Texas 

November 10 ,  1975 

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The Universi ty of Texas System 
601 Colorado 
Aust in,  Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket f o r  t h e  December 12, 1975 meeting of t h e  Board of Regents i s  

submitted f o r  your recommendation and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board. 

I recommend approval.  
/-I 

- 
Pres ident  

EP-I 



TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEmS AT EL* PASO 
E l  Paso, Texas 

Docket f o r  Meeting December 12, 1975 

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS 
I recommend approval of t h e  following cont rac t :  

Contract wi th  Wells Fargo Armored Serv ice  Corpijr-;?ion t o  perform t h e  depos i t  se r -  
v i c e  t o  and from t h e  premises of The Univers i ty  0:: 'Tcxas a t  E l  Paso, inc luding  
t h e  premises of t h e  Bookstore a t  E l  Paso Commait:? C i~ l l ege ,  and such banks i n  
E l  Paso a s  designated.  The con t rac t  i s  e f f e c t i v e  October 16, 1975, and s h a l l  
continue i n  fo rce  f o r  t h e  period of one year  and t h e r e a f t e r  without express  re- 
newal by e i t h e r  p a r t y  u n t i l  cancel led by t h i r t y  (30) days w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  by 
e i t h e r  party.  Wells Fargo Arnored Serv ice  Corporation agrees t o  remain l i a b l e  
t o  the  amount of $90,000 f o r  each seal-ed shipment en t rus t ed  t o  i t s  possession 
going t o  a  bank and i n  t h e  amount of $45,000 f o r  each sea led  shipment coming 
from a  bank. The Univers i ty  w i l l  pay 25C pe r  Sl,000 f o r  amounts i n  excess of 
these  l i a b i l i t y  l i m i t s .  The Univers i ty  w i l l  a l s o  pay $130.00 per month f o r  
r egu la r  s e r v i c e  and $7.50 f o r  each s p e c i a l  t r i p  f o r  which Wells Fargo w i l l  
remain l i a b l e  f o r  t h e  e n t i r e  anount of t h e  shipment. The Univers i ty  opera tes  
the  Bookstore a t  E l  Paso Community College and i t  was necessary t o  extend the-,;, 
s e r v i c e  t o  t h i s  l oca t ion .  *,* f C 

TEXTBOOKS hVD OTHEX MATERIALS PRESCRIBED FOR T'JZ USE OF STUDENTS 
I recommend approval f o r  use,  e f f e c t i v e  with the Spring Semester of 1976. - 

of t h e  following textbooks and l abora to ry  manuals w r i t t e n  by f a c u l t y  members: 

1. Cases i n  F inanc ia l  Management, by Pau l  E .  Fenlon, Professor  of Economics and 
Finance, so ld  i n  the  Bookstore f o r  $5.50 with a  15% r e t u r n  of t h e  ne t  t o  t h e  
author .  

2. Experiments i n  General Chemistry, by Keith !.I.. Pannel l ,  Associate  P ro fes so r  of 
Chemistry and Joseph W. Scruggs, Assistani:  P ro fes so r  of Chemistry, so ld  i n  t h e  
Bookstore f o r  $6.00 wi th  a  p r o f i t  of $1.00 t o  t h e  authors .  

A I ",J, tp-4*>* 
GIFTS 

The following g i f t s  have been received and I recornend acceptance by t h e  
1; 

Board: 

Donor -- Purpose and Condition Amount 
1. Houston Endowment, lnc .  J e s s e  H. Jones Scholarship f o r  men $15,000.00 

P. 0. Box 52338 and Mary Gibbs Jones Scholarship 
Houston, Texas 77052 f o r  women, a l l  majoring i n  L ibe ra l  
M r .  J. X. C r e e h o r e ,  Trustee Arts 

2. Mr. & Mrs, 0 .  B, Hocker T r u s i  Wf. and Mrs. 0. B .  Hocker Trus t  5,350.60 
E l  Paso Nations1 Bank E s t a t e  
Drawer 140 
E l  Paso, Texas 79980 
M r .  Robert G. NeilL, J r . ,  Trus t  O f f i c e r  

3. E s t a t e  of Charles For re s t  Alumni Fund f o r  Excellence 
Wilson 

Crocker National  Bank 
P. 0 .  Box 38002 
San Francisco,  Ca l i fo rn ia  94138 
M r .  D .  H. Pugh, Trus t  O f f i c e r  



THE LL'JIYERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
Grants,  Contracts  and Agreements ( S t a t e )  

December 12 ,  1975 

I recommend approval of t h e  following interagency cont rac ts :  

1. Interagency Contract  No. IAC(76-77)-0484,begianing September 1, 1975 and 
ending August 31, 1977, between t h e  Texas Indian  Commission, Tigua Indian  
Community and The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  E l  Paso, whereby t h e  Univers i ty  w i l l  
f u rn i sh  courses of i n s t r u c t i o n ,  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  a i d s  books and o the r  s e r v i c e s  
pe r t a in ing  t o  r egu la r  co l l ege  s tuden t s  f o r  approved members of t h e  Tigua Indian  
Tr ibe  who q u a l i f y  f o r  en t rance  t o  co l lege .  The t o t a l  amount of t h e  con t rac t  
s h a l l  not  exceed $4,000, The con t rac t  was approved by the  S t a t e  Board of Control 
on September 1, 1975. 

2. Interagency Contract No. IAC(76-77)-0567 beginning September 1, 1975 and 
ending August 31, 1976, between t h e  Texas Departroent of Beal th  Resources and The 
Univers i ty  of Texas a t  E l  Paso, whereby t h e  Univers i ty ,  a c t i n g  by and through 
i ts  Speech and Hearing Center,  agrees t o  provide audio logica l  assessment,  
o to log ic  examination, hearing a id  eva lua t ion ,  p e d i a t r i c s  examination and psycholo- 
g i c a l  examination. Otologica l  examinations, p e d i a t r i c  examinations, hear ing  
a i d  checks and hearing a i d  counsel l ing s h a l l  be provided a t  a  c o s t  of $10.00 f o r  
each s e r v i c e  o r  examination. i iudiological  assessment and t h e  e a r  mold, when 
ind ica t ed  and author ized  s h a l l  be provided a t  a  c o s t  of $15.00 each. Hearing a i d  
eva lua t ion  s h a l l  be provided a t  a cos t  of $20.00 each. Psychological  examination 
s h a l l  be provided a t  a c o s t  of $50.00 each. The t o t a l  amount of t h e  con t rac t  
s h a l l  n o t  exceed $2,500. The cont rac t  was approved by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Control 
on September 1, 1975. 

3. Interagency Contract  No. IAC(76-77)-0537 beginning September 1, 1975 and 
ending Augusr 31, 1976, between t h e  Texas Department oE Community A f f a i r s  and 
The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  E l  Paso, whereby t h e  Univers i ty  s h a l l  perform t e s t i n g  
and evalua t ion  f o r  t h e  Texas S t a t e  Building Mater ia l s  and Systems Tes t ing  
Laboratory a s  authorized by S. B. 535, Acts of t h e  62nd. Texas Leg i s l a tu re .  
The Univers i ty  s h a l l  rece ive  payment f o r  a l l  a c t u a l  c o s t s  incurred  t o  complete 
t h e  t e s t i n g  and evalua t ion  and overhead c o s t s  i n  t h e  amount of twenty (20) 
percent  of a l l  d i r e c t  cos t s .  The t o t a l  a-ount of t h e  con t rac t  s h a l l  not exceed 
$50,000. The con t rac t  was approved by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Control  on September 1, 
1975. 



THE L?JIVE!lSITY OF TEXkS hT ZL PAS0 
Grants,  Contracts  and ihendments (Xon-Co-$eirmmental) - 

Decembe?: 1 2 ,  1975 

The following con t rac t s ,  g ran t s  and arnencl~ents have been signed by t h e  appropr ia te  
o f f i c i a l  upon the recommendation of t h e  r e spec t ive  t e c h n i c a l  d i r e c t o r s .  I 
recommend your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  ilf t h e  s igna tu res .  

I. L e t t e r  Award, dated March 13, 1975, whereby t h e  Manager, Research & Develop- 
ment, Technical Recrui t ing ,  Dow ChenicaL U.S.A., Ti:xas Divis ion ,  Freepor t ,  
Texas 77541 awards 32,003.00 t o  t h e  progra.1 entitLeri "Freview of Engineering 
f o r  the  Cu l tu ra l ly  and Economically Disadvaltaged" dur-ing t h e  Summer, 1975. The 
major i ty  of the  expenditures  from t h i s  award were made i n  E l  Paso County. 

2. L e t t e r  Award, dated Hay 6 ,  1975, whereby t h e  Sec re t a ry ,  The General E l e c t r i c  
Foundation, 1285 Boston Avenue, Bridgeport ,  Connecticut G6602 awards $3,000.00 
t o  the program e n t i t l e d  "Preview of Engineering f o r  the  Cu l tu ra l ly  and Economic- 
a l l y  Disadvantaged," during t h e  Summer, 1975. The major i ty  of t h e  expenditures  
from t h i s  award were made i n  E l  Paso County. 



THE CNLVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
G r a n t s ,  C o n t r a c t s  and Agreements ( F e d e r a l )  - 

December 1 2 ,  1975 

The f o l i o w i n g  c o n t r a c t s ,  g r a n t s  and ammdmenis have  been  n e g o t i a t e d  and have  been  
s i g n e d  by me upon t h e  recommendation of  t h e  d- : . rec tors  of t h e  p r o j e c t s .  I 
recommend y o u r  a p p r o v a l  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  o f  r i le  s i . g n a t u r e s .  

1. C r a n t  CPS No. 5321/70251 364,  d a t e d  J u l y  1 4 ,  1975,  whereby t h e  C o r p o r a t i o n  
f o r  P u b l i c  B r o a d c a s t i n g ,  888 1 6 t h  S t r e e t ,  X .W. ,  Washington,  D, C ,  20006,  awards  
$16,700.00 f o r  t h e  1975 Radio  Com.unity S e r v i c e  Rase Gran t  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  J u l y  1, 
1975 t h r o u g h  J u n e  30 ,  1976.  The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award 
%:ill be made i n  E l  P a s o  County.  

2. D e l i v e r y  O r d e r  No. X001, d a t e d  August  27,  1975 ,  t o  E d u c a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e  
Agreement No. DMF19-75-A-0124, rwhereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement  
D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  P. 0 .  Box 9174,  F o r t  R i l e y ,  Kansas  66442,  a u t h o r i z e s  30 named 
s t u d e n t s  t o  a t t e n d  t h e  F a l l  S e m e s t e r ,  1975 ,  f o r  a n  e s t i m a t e d  t o t a l  c o s t  of 
$6 ,420 .00 .  The m a j o r i t y  of  t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  b e  made i n  
E l  P a s o  County. 

3. Gran t  No. 99-6-242-31-15, d a t e d  Sep tember  3 ,  1975,  whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  
O f f i c e r ,  U. S. Depar tment  o f  Labor ,  Manpower A d n i n i s t r a t i o n ,  Washington,  D. C.  
20213, awards  $281,560.00 f o r  t h e  c o n t i n u a t i o n  of t h e  High S c h o o l  Equ iva lency  
Program, f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  S e p t e n b e r  1, 1975 t h r o u g h  August  30 ,  1976.  The m a j o r i t y  
of  t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  b e  made i n  E l  P a s o  County. 

4. C o n t r a c t  No. DAEA18-76-C-0019, d a t e d  S e p t e n b e r  1 5 ,  1975 ,  whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t -  
i n g  O f f i c e r ,  P rocure r i en t  D iv i s i . on ,  I - ieadquar ters ,  F o r t  Huachuca,  P o s t  O f f i c e  Sox 
748,  F o r t  Huachuca, Ar izona  8.5613, awards  $58,015.00 f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  
" P u r c h a s e  D e s c r i p t i o n  f o r  Atmospher ic  T r a n s m i t t a n c e  Study" f o r  t h e  per iod .  of  o n e  
y e a r  commencing w i t h  S e p t m b e r  1 5 ,  1975.  The m a j c r i t y  of  t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  f rom 
t h i s  award w i l l  b e  made i n  El. P a s o  County. 

5 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. P00004, d a t e d  S e p t e n b e r  24,  1975 ,  t o  C o n t r a c t  No. DAAD07-74- 
C-0263, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  P rocuremen t  D i r e c t o r a t e ,  STEWS-PR-A, 
B u i l d i n g  1830,  Whi te  Sands  M i s s i l e  Range, New Mexico 88002,  c o r r e c t s  N o d i f i c a t i o n  
P00002, Page  4, o f  4  pages  - Fundizg:  c o r r e c t s  t h e  f i g u r e s  $218,000.00,  $343,022.00,  
$457,000.00 t o  r e a d  $218,022.00,  $343,044.00,  $457,004.00,  r e s p e c t i v e l y .  No 
c o s t  is  i n v o l v e d  i n  thi .s  X o d i f i c a t i o n .  

6. O r d e r  No. DBT51.-76-D-1595, d a t e d  September  30 ,  1975 ,  t o  B a s i c  Agreement No. 
DABD07-71-A-0001, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O E f i c e r ,  Procurement  D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  
P.O. Box 6078, F o r t  B l i s s ,  Texas  79906,  r e q u e s t s  t h a t  1.77 s t u d e n t s  b e  e n r o l l e d  f o r  
787 c r e d i t  h o u r s  i n  t h e  on-pos t  p rogr~m.  d u r i n g  t h e  F a l l  S e m e s t e r ,  1975,  f o r  r.itiich 
t h e  Government u n d e r t a k e s  a  t o t a i  o b l i g a t i o n  o f  $6 ,447.00.  The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  
e x p e n d i t u r e s  f rom t h i s  award w i l l  b e  made i n  E l  P a s o  Count:?. 

7. L e t t e r  Hod i f i ca i z ion ,  d a t e d  O c t o b e r  1, 1975 ,  t o  Gran t  No. IA-1, r jhereby t h e  
D i r e c t o r  of  P l a n n i n g ,  Texas  Co1:Lege B i c e n t e n n i a l  Program,  306 West 29 th  S t r e e t ,  
A u s t i n ,  Texas  78705, ex te r lds  t h e  p e r i o d  of t h e  c o n t r a c t  from Oc tobe r  11, 1975 
t o  May 31 ,  1976.  No c o s t  i s  i n v o l v e d  i n  t h i s  W o d i f i c a t i o n .  

8. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. DiU(F19-76-A-0124-BO02-02, d a t e d  O c t o b e r  6 ,  1975 ,  t o  O r d e r  
No. B002, t o  E d u c a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e  Agreement DMF19-76-A-0124, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t -  
i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurennent D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  P o s t  O f f i c e  Sox 9175, F o r t  R i l e y ,  
Kansas  66442, i n c r e a s e s  t h e  e s t i m a t e d  amount by $20,00 f rom t h e  t o t a l  e s t i m a t e d  
amount of  $3 ,768.00 t o  $3 ,788.00.  The m a j o r i t y  o f  t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  f rom t h i s  
award r ,? i l l  b e  made i n  E l  P a s o  County.  



9. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. DAKF19-76-A-0124-B002-03, d a t e d  October  6 ,  1975,  t o  
M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. B002-01, t o  E d u c a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e  Agreement DAKF19-76-A-0124, 
whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement  D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  P.  0. Box 9174, 
F o r t  R i l e y ,  Kansas 66442, m o d i f i e s  s u b j e c t  N o d i f i c a t i o n  t o  r e a d :  " t o t a l  
e s t i m a t e d  amount i s  i n c r e a s e d  $728.03, from $3,788.00 t o  $4,516.00." No 
a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t  i s  i n v o l v e d  i n  t h i s  NodLEication.  



THE iiT?IVZE:ISITY OF TEXAS AT EL PliSO 
Kw.endments t o  1974-75 O p e r a t i n g  Budget 

Cecember 1 2 ,  1975 

EDUCATIONAL lQ?l? GEYEW 
STAFF BENEFITS 
1. Approve t h e  r e a p p r o p r i a t i o n  of t h e  foLZowing b a l a n c e  from t h e  1974-75 budge t .  
(RBC 646) 

S t a f f  Group I n s u r a n c e  Prexiums 917,159.85 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 
2 .  Approve t h e  r e a p p r o p r i a t i o n  of  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  ba lance  from t h e  1974-75 budge t .  
(RBC 646) 

Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $55,008.49 

MAJOR REPAIRS AND REHABILITATION 
3.  Approve t h e  r e a p p r o p r i a t i o n  of  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  ba lance  from t h e  1974-75 budge t  
(RBC 644) 

R e s t o r a t i o n  o f  Four Caw.pus k r e z s  $ 8,129.00 

CONTRACT XESEARCI-I AN9 SERVICES 
U. S .  Army H a t e r i e l  Con-and .Contract  CACi.ii.7-75-C-0037 - A r c h e o l o g i c a l  I n v e s t i g a -  
t i o n  Phase I F t .  Bl iss  Eaneuver Area II 
4 .  Appoint  Michael  E .  Whalen a s  P r o j e c t  ArcheoLogis t  e f f e c t i v e  August 18 
through 31,  1975,  a t  an annua l  r a t e  o f  $L5,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  
t h e  amount oE $564.51 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
(RBC 643) 

HEW G r a n t  GO07507142 - BiLinzua1 Educa t ion  train in^ Clls.ni.ties 
5 .  Appoint  N a r c i s a  Z a r a t e  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  Augcst  15-31,  1975,  a t  an  
annua l  r a t e  of $18,600.90 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of  $850.00 t o  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 648) 

RESTRICTED CURRENT I;- 
FW'K B. COTYOX TTl?.ST 
Development O f f  i c e  
6 .  Approve t h e  r e a p p r o p r i a t i o n  of  t h e  f o i l o w i n g  b a l a n c e  from t h e  1974-75 budge t .  
(RBC 645) 

Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  $ 1,200.00 

EXCELLENCE FUND. 
B i l i n g u a l / B i c u l t u r a l  E d u c a _ j ; ~ ; ~ S m i n a r  
7. Approve t h e  reapr i io~r i? ' : ia i -  . .  . of t h e  fol.loiiing b a l a n c e s  from t h e  1974-75 
budge t .  (RBC 645) 

Consi:l:tants 
Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

I n s t r u c t i o n a l  P r o s a m  1 r n ~ r o v e m n . t  
8.  Approve t h e  r e a p p r o p r i a t i o n  of t h e  f o l l o w i n g  ba lance  from t h e  1974-75 budge t .  
(RSG 645) 

I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Program 1rnprovew.ent $13,192.96 



liEST3ICTF:mRRENT PUhQS (CONTINUED) 
JOSE""'T' i::;.uIE CLARDY FOX TLWD 
L i b r a r y  
9 .  Approve t h e  r e a p p r o p r i a t i o n  o f  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  b a l a n c e  from t h e  1974-75 budge t .  
(RBC 645) 

P!icrofilming A r c h i v a l  M a t e r i a l s  of  N o r t h e r n  
and C e n t r a l  Mexico $ 2,110.60 

O':I?CR PSSTRTCTED CURRENT FWDS - -. 
Robcr t  A.  WeJ.ch !?oundation Gran t  AIi-546 - Chemist ry  Department 
10.  Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  K e i t h  H. P a n n e l l ,  Research D i r e c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
August 15,  1975 and l a p s e  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $969.50 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
p o s i t i o n .  H i s  nine-months r a t e  a t  J a n u a r y  3 1 ,  1975 was $16,013,00 which was 
i n c r e a s e d  t o  $17,451.00 a t  February  1, 1975. (RDC 642) 

11. Reappoint  K e i t h  H,  P a n n e l l  a s  Research D i r e c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  August  26 th rough  
31,  1975,  a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of  $17,451.00 a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of  
Chemist ry  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of $375.29 t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  H i s  nine-months r a t e  a t  J a n u a r y  31,  1975 was 
$16,013.00 which was i n c r e a s e d  t o  $17,451.00 a t  February  1, 1975. (RBC 647) 



Amendments t o  1975-76 0pera.kip.z Budqet -- 
December 1 2 ,  1975 

EDUCATIONAL AND GEhTI3.L 
GENERAL ADMINISTIWXI3N .AND STUDEXT SERVICES 
O f f i c e  o f  the  P r e s i d e n t  
1. A d i u s t  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  E a r l  W. Anderson,  J r . ,  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  

d 

P r e s i d e n t ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975, from $17,900.30 t o  $ i9 ,800.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  ammint of $1,9GC.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  - O t h e r .  (RRC 1) 

-- 

Account ing 
2 .  A d i u s t  t h e  n ine-moaths  r a t e  of  Johr! 5 .  P a t e ,  J r .  ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  - 
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $21,966.00 t o  
$22,466.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  the  amount of  $444.45 t o  come from 
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 71) 

3. Appoint  S h a r r o n  R. Rcffmans (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1.975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  
of $12,500.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  c o w  from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  
v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  amount o f  $16,000.00 w i t h  t h e  
$3,500.00 l a p s e d  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  ( D C  72) 

4.  Appoint  3 a t e s  M.  Belk ,  Jr .  (non- tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Term, a t  a  f u i l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of  $1,000.00 t o  come from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  P a r t - t i m e .  (RBC 73) 

5 .  Appoint  A l b e r t  R. Cox (non- tenure)  a.s Ins t r i l c to i -  (1 /4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Term, a t  a  f-11.-time nine-months r a t e  o f  
$8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $1,000.00 t o  come from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  i n s t r i i c t o r s  P a r t - t i m e .  (RRC 74) 

6 .  Appoint  J e s u s  E .  Samaniego (non- tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  ( I / &  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, i975  o r  t h e  1975 FaiiJ. 'Ierm, a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  
$8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $1,000,00 t o  come from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  P a r t - t i m e .  (RBC 75) 

7.  Appoint  C h a r l e s  M. F ru i thandLer  (non- tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (112 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a i l  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of  $9 ,570 .00  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  f u n d s  t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  
f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  P a r t - t i m e  i n  t h e  amount of $500.00 and U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y  i n  t h e  amocnt of  $1,893.00.  ( B C  76) 

B u s i n e s s  -- 
8. A d j u s t  t h e  n i a e - m o n ~ h s  r a t e  of Lawrence P.  Bla.richard ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1075-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $21,283.00 t o  
$22,033.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  fiinds i n  t h e  uxoant  of  $666.67 t o  come - from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - z a c u l t y .  (RBC 71.) 

9 ,  Appoint  Wil1.ia.m 3. ?lartir; (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  
Septemb.er 1, 1975 f o r  the  1.375-76 l o n g  S e s s i o n ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of  
$16,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  fund?: t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  
v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  in t h e  amount o f  $15,000.00 and Una l loca ted  
S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  i n  the  amount of $1,000.00.  (RBC 2) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (COWTINLTD) 
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMIKISTMiiTION (CONTlNUED) 
Business  (Continued) 
10.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  I. Thomas Sheppard (non- tenure)  from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
( f u l l - t i m e )  t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( I / %  Tine)  e f f e c t j - v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  
1975-75 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  c ine-months  r a t e  of  $15,686.00 and l a p s e  
t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $7,843.C0 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  He w i l l  
a l s o  s e r v e  a s  D i r e c t o r  (?!2 Time) i n  t h e  Bureau o f  Bus iness  and Economic Research.  
(xac 77) 

11. Appoint  B e t t y e  S. S n i t h  (non- tecure)  a s  1 , ec t l l r e r  ( V i s i t i n g )  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$8,600,00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  ccme from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  
p o s i t i o n  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  amount of  $14,000.00 w i t h  t h e  unused 
$5,400.00 l a p s e d  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 79) 

12.  Appoint  Rober t  J. Popi.ar (noa- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( V i s i t i n g )  e f f e c t i v e  
S e p t e n b e r  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of  $11,526.00 
w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of $5,763.00 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  
f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  amount of  $12,000.00 w i t h  
t h e  unused $6,237.00 l a p s e d  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 80) 

13.  Appoint  Rober to  M. I<aplun (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (112 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of $9,026.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $2,257.00 t o  
come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  P a r t - t i m e .  (RJ3C 81) 

14. Appoint  Gera ld  A. Graves (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (112 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n ine -  
months r a t e  of $9,026.00 with. t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $2,257.00 t o  
come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  P a r t - t i m e .  (RBC 82) 

15.  Appoint  David R.  Rosado (-on-tenure) as L e c t u r e r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (114 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September i, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of $9,570.00 r r i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,196.00 t o  
come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  P a r t - t i m e  i n  t h e  amount o f  $486.00 
and Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  i n  t h e  amount of $710.00. fRBC 83) 

1 6 .  Appoint  John B.  O p p e n h e h e r  i n o n - f e z m e )  as L e c t u r e r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (114 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a.t a f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of  $8,000. ,00 ; i i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,000.00 t o  
come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s .  (RBC 84) 

17.  Appoint  George E., Grondii! (ncn- tenure>  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (112 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 Fa11 Semes te r ;  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n ine -  
months r a t e  of  $8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $2,000.00 t o  
come from t h e  a p p r o ? r i s t i o a  f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s .  (RBC 85) 

7 bconomics and Finance -- 
18.  A d j u s t  t h e  nine-mcnths r a t e  oE P h i l i p  Dur iez  ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r .  

4 . . 
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, I975 f o r  the  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $19,306.00 t o  
SL9,806.00 ~+rirb. t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a i  funds  in. t h e  amount of $444.45 t o  come 
from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Facu:.ty. (RBC 71) 

19.  Appo?.nt Roberi- N. hap!iii (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  (1 /4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
Septetfiber 1, i975 f o r  t h e  1975 Fa?.:! Semesre r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
of $15,312.00 r.i.th t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $1,289.00 t o  come from 
l l n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Facu.:ty, (RRC 86) 



Economics and Finance (Continued) 
20. Appoint  Alv in  W. C l a r k  (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  . . 
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$9,639.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $1,205.00 t o  come from 
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 87) 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 
Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n .  
21. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  Hilmar E. Wagner ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  Oc tober  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $17,865.00 t o  
$18,615.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $666.67 t o  come 
from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 71) 

22. Appoint  Frank C i r i z a  (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  V n i v e r s i t y .  He s e r v e s  as 
D i r e c t o r  of  t h e  High School  Equivalency Program. (RaC 3) 

23.  Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Marie E .  Barker  ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  b e f o r e  September 1, 1975, and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  
$15,255.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  

24. C o r r e c t  t h e  name o f  Lee Y .  Mar t in  t o  R o s a l i e  Y.  M a r t i n  (non- tenure)  and 
change h e r  s t a t u s  from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (Fu l l - t ime)  t o  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  ( 3 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  
Semes te r ,  a t  h e r  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $12,000.00 and l a p s e  t o  Una l loca ted  
S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $1,500.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  She w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  
L e c t u r e r  (114 Time) i n  t h e  Department o f  E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology and Guidance f o r  
t h e  1975 F a l l  Semester .  (RSC 47) 

25. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  Velma L. Davis  ( t e n u r e )  from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( F u l l -  
time) t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( 3 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  
1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  h e r  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  $11,687.00 and l a p s e  t o  
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $1,461.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  She w i l l  
a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1 /4  Time) i n  t h e  Department o f  E d u c a t i o n a l  
Psychology and Guidance f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r .  (RBC 49) 

26. Appoint  J o r g e  Descamps (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$15,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  
p o s i t i o n  of  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r .  (RBC 52) 

27. Appoint  Carmen Marquez (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 88) 

28. Appoint  N a r c i s a  Z a r a t e  (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 89) 

29. Appoint  J o a q u i n  C .  Armendaris  (non- tenure)  as L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 90) 

30. Appoint  J .  P a u l  T a y l o r  (non- tenure)  as L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  S e m e s t e r ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 91) 



Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  (Continued) 
31. Change the s t a t u s  of Daniel A. Xies ( tenure)  from Associate  P ro fes so r  (Full-  
time) t o  Associate  Professor  (314 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  the 1975 
F a l l  Semester, a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  $16,783.00 and lapse  t o  
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Faculty $2,098.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  He w i l l  a l so  
serve a s  Associate  Professor  (114 Time) i n  Grant GO07501784 - Teacher Corps, 10th 
Cycle, 1st Year. H i s  appointment fo r  t h e  1976 Spring Semester remains unchanged. 
(RBC 92) 

32. Promote Angela J.  Schroder (non-tenure) from Lecturer  t o  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 fo r  the 1975-76 Long Session,  with no change i n  her  
nine-months r a t e  of $12,000.00. (RBC 94) 

33. Appoint Paul W .  Welch, Jr. (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 f o r  the 1975-76 Long Sess ion ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $7,600.00 with t h e  
necessary funds t o  come from the  appropr ia t ion  f o r  Spec ia l  Part- t ime I n s t r u c t o r s ,  
Academic Departments i n  the amount of S6,000.00 and Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Faculty 
i n  the  amount of $1,600.00. (RBC 95) 

Educational Psychology and Guidance 
34. Adjust the nine-months r a t e  of Eve re t t  2. Davis ( t enure ) ,  Associate  P ro fes so r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975 f o r  the 1975-76 Long Session,  from $15,407.00 t o  
$16,157.00 with t h e  necessary add i t iona l  funds i n  the amount of $666.67 t o  come 
from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Faculty. (RBC 71) 

35. Accept the r e s igna t ion  of Maximino P l a t a  (non-tenure) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  before September 1, 1975, and l apse  t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Faculty 
$16,653.00 budgeted fo r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  (RBC 46) 

36. Appoint Rosal ie  Y.  Martin (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  the  1975 F a l l  Semester,  a t  her f i i l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  
of $12,000.00 as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (Vi s i t i ng )  of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  
w i t h  the  necessary funds i n  the amount of $1,500.00 t o  come from Unallocated 
S a l a r i e s  - Faculty.  She w i l l  a l s o  serve as  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (Vi s i t i ng )  (314 
Time) i n  the  Department of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  f o r  the  1975 F a l l  Semester. 
(RBC 48) 

37. Appoint Velma L. Davis ( tenure)  as  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 19i5  f o r  the 1975 F a l l  Semester,  a t  her fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  
of $11,687.00 a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  with t h e  
necessary funds i n  the  am.ount of $1,461.00 t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - 
Faculty.  She w i l l  a l s o  serve  a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (314 Time) i n  the Department 
of Curriculum and 1nstruc.Cion f o r  the  1975 F a l l  Semester. (RBC 50) 

38. Change the s t a t u s  of  Nadine kt. Prestwood ( tenure)  from Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r  
( fu l l - t ime)  t o  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (314 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  
the  1975 F a l l  Semester,  a t  her  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $11,605.00 and 
lapse  t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Faculty $1,451.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  
She w i l l  a l s o  serve a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (114 Time) i n  Grant GO07501784 - 
Teacher Corps, 10th  Cycle,  1 s t  Year. Her appointment f o r  the 1976 Spring 
Semester remains unchanged. (RBC 96) 

39. Change the  s t a t u s  of Robert W. S l e t t e d a h l  ( tenure)  from Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(Full- t ime) t o  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  
the 1975 F a l l  Semester,  a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of  $15,285.00 and l apse  
t o  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Faculty $3,821.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  He w i l l  
al.so serve  as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (112 Time) i n  Grant GO07501784 - Teacher Corps, 
10th  Cycle,  1 s t  Year. H i s  appointment f o r  the 1976 Spring Semester remains 
unchanged. (RBC 98) 



E d u c a t i o n a l  Ps -ycho lo~y  and Guidance (:Co~-iti~iued) 
40.  Appoint  Dale D.  Eaum (nm-teenurc) 2: A s s i s t a c t  2 - ~ O e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Se.,-aester, a t  a - ?‘--- A;ilc a!onths r a t e  o f  $15,000.00 
wi th  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  Eunds i n  t h e  amnunt r'f $7,500.30 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 100) 

41. Appoint  P a t r i c i a  L. Swaney (no:-tenure) a s  L:x>:.irer ( 1 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, i975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  S e m e s t e r ,  a"? f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$9,600.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount 0; $i,:?O0.00 t o  come from 
Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (XBC 201) 

E d u c a t i o n a l  A d n i n i s t r a t i . o n  and S u p e r v i s i o n  
42.  A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of Ga.ry D. Brooks ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 Eor t h e  1975- '6 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $21,793.00 t o  
$22,293.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  s.r:.ciu:;t of  $444.45 t o  come 
f r m .  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 71) 

43.  Appoint  Emnaline L o v i t t  (non- tenure)  as A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (114 
Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of  $9,600.00 r.ii+h t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  smount of $1,200.00 t o  
come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  L n s t r c c t o r s ,  T a r t - t i m e .  (RBC 102) 

44.  Appoint  Ronald J. Barber  (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (114 
Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  o f  $9,600.00 j i i t i - 1  t h e  necessa.ry Eunds i n  t h e  amount of  $1,200.00 t o  
come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  P a r t - t i m e .  (RBC 103) 

45.  Appoint  James T. M z n c i l l  (non-te-ure: a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (114 
Time) e f f e c t i v e  September l ,  1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n ine -  
months r a t e  of $9,600.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  the  amount of  $1,200.00 t o  
come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i i ; : ~  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  
amount of $14,000.00 w i t h  t h e  unused $12,800.00 l.:r;!~cd 'lo U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y ,  (RBC 104) 

4 6 .  Appoin t  John E. User (non- tenure)  a s  /'.ssociate P r ~ f e s s c r  ( V i s i t i n g )  P a r t -  
time) e f f i c t i v f  S e p t e A e r  I., 1975 f o r  t k e  1.975 F a l l  S e n e s t e r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  
nine-montils r a t e  o f  $13,950.00 w i t h  tl-1.e n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $1,449.00 - t o  come from l ina1iocated S a l a r i e s  - k?.cuit:r. (XBC 105) 

H e a l t h  and P h y s i c a l  E d ~ c n t i o n  
47. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-mont:.h;s r a t e  o f  James G. Hason ( tenxire) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i i v e  October  i ,  1975 $0: t i e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $21,093.00 t o  
$21,593.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s s r y  a d 6 i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $444.45 t o  come -. from Una.llocated Sa1-i-ie:; - ; acu i ty .  (RBC 71) 

'8. Appoint  Bernard  ??ie:!.i:lui- ( - o n - t e ~ u r e )  a s  Adjunct  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 Fa11 Semes te r ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from. t h e  U n i v e r s i t y .  
(RBC i.,) 

49. Appoint  Hoi.iard L. Rogers (a:xi- tenure) a s  i n s t r u c t o r  ( l / i  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
Septeinber 1, 1975 f o r  ?he 1.975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a Fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  
of $3,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  :funds i:o come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  
v a c a n t  p o s i t . c n  of I n s t r u c t o r  ( ' _ j  Time). (RB3 106) 

50.  Appoin'i E a r g a r e t  i,e\.;one (non-tenin:e) as 'ecrurer  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September :I7 1975 f o r  t h e  297, F a l l  S e n e s t e r  , a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
o f  $9,600.00 w i t h  t h e  :leces.sary funds  Ln t h e  amo,Ant of S2?400.00 t o  come from . . tk!e approi .r i .at l .on f o r  ::nst::-lctors; P a r t - t i m e .  (RBC 1-07) 



H e a l t h  and P h y s i c a l  Educat ion (Continued) 
51. Reappoint  Margare t  LeMone a s  L e c t u r e r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1976 
f o r  t h e  1976 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  h e r  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  $9,600.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,200.00 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  
I n s t r u c t o r s ,  P a r t - t i m e .  (RRC 108) 

52.  Appoint  Ronald L. S t o v a l  (non-. tenure) a s  L e c t u r e r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975 f o r  t h e  1975-75 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
of  $8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $2,000.00 t o  come from 
t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  P a r t -  t ime .  (RBC 109) 

COLLEGE OF ENGINZEXING 
C i v i l  E n n i n e e r i n g  
53.  A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  H e r b e r t  H. B a r t e l ,  J r .  ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1 9 5  f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $24,842.00 t o  
$25,592.00 wi.th t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount of  $666.67 t o  come 
from Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 71) 

E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer ing  
54.. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  D a r r e l  C .  Schroder  ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  
ur . L o f e s s o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from 

$17,500.00 t o  $18,350.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  
$666.67 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 71) 

55.  Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  F r e d r i c k  J. T a y l o r  ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  b e f o r e  September 1, 1975, and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  
$19,698.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 5) 

56.  Appoint  Yu-cheng L i u  (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of  $16,500.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 6) 

57.  Appoint  Miguel I z q u i e r d o  (non- tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (118 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$16,725.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $2,091.00 t o  come from 
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  S e n i o r  Research S c i e n t i s t  
(718 Time) i n  C o n t r a c t  DAAD07-74-C-0263 - Upper Atmospheric Research 111. 
(RBC 59) 

58. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  C a r l o s  NcDonald ( t e n u r e )  from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( F u l l -  
time) t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 
F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $17,899.00 and l a p s e  t o  
Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $4,475.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  He w i l l  
a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Research Eng ineer  (112 Time)  i n  C o n t r a c t  DAAD07-74-C-0263 - Upper 
Atmospheric Research 111. (RBC 60) 

59.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  John D .  M i t c h e l l  (non- tenure)  from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
( F u l l - t i m e )  t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (314 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  
t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  $17,100.00 and 
l a p s e  t o  Unallocatecl  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $4,275.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  
He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Research Engineer  (114 Time) i n  NSF Grant  ENG 75-10641 - 
Subsonic  Cerd ien  Condenser Exper iment .  (RBC 62) 

60. Appoint  C h a r l e s  W. All-en (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  remainder  of t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a  
nine-months r a t e  o f  $14,030.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  
$12,444.45 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of P r o f e s s o r  
i n  t h e  amount of  $22,000.00 w i t h  t h e  unused $9,555.55 l a p s e d  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RXC 110) 



E l e c t r i c a l  Enx ineer ing  (ConEinued) - 
61. Appoint  Clyde R. N i c h o l s  (non-renure) a s  P r o f e s s o r  ~ m e r i i c u s  (114 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months - . " , z  r a t e  of $18,036.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  ;;mas m cr?e am::unt o f  $2,255.00 t o  come 
from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y ,  (RBC 111) 

62. Change t h e  sta 'cus o f  J a c k  Smith ( t e n u r e )  fr.07~ ? r o f e s s o r  (Fu l l - t ime)  t o  
F r o f e s s o r  (315 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 197.5 j r  t i  1975 ]?al l  Semes te r ,  a t  
h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f $ 2 2 , 7 5 9 , 0 0  and l s p s e  t o  E n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y  $4 ,552 ,00  budgeted f o r  c h i s  p o s i t i o n .  Be i-ill a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Resea rch  
Engineer  (115 Time) i n  C o n t r a c t  GPJB07-7/.-C-3l03 -- Gata  C o l l e c t i o n  and A n a l y s i s  
Development and Research Eng ineer  (115 T ine)  i n  Conkcact  DAHC04-75-G-0102 - 
Atmospheric Turbulence  E f f e c t s .  (RBC 1-12: 

2 
63. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  John M. Levosky ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, '975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $22,100.00 t o  
$22,850.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  i n  the  anount  of $666.67 t o  come 
from Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 71) 

64. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  J a c k  A. Dowdy ( t e n u r e )  from A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  ( F u l l -  
t ime) t o  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (819 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September l, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 
F a l l  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  $his f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $20,500.00 and l a p s e  t o  
Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $1,139.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  He w i l l  
a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Research Engineer  (119 Time) in C o n t r a c t  DU07-75-C-0110 - Improved 
Ozone-Temperature S e n s o r .  H i s  appointment  f o r  t h e  1976 S p r i n g  Semes te r  remains  
unchanged. (RBC 125) 

65. Appoint  Juan  M. H e r r e r a  (non- tenure )  a s  Inst :ructo;  e 5 f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 f o r  t h e  1975 Fa11 Semes te r ,  a t  a  nine-months .rat-  s f  $7,119.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $3,560.00 t o  come irox U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 117) 

M e t a l l u r g i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  .. 
66. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  Donald P. ~ e d z i e  ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 2975 f o r  t h e  9 7 5 - 7 6  uuLab S e s s i o n ,  from $22,972.00 t o  
$23,472.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  anount  o"444.45 t o  come 
from Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 71) 

67. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Frank E. Rizzo  ( t e n u r e )  from P r o f e s s o r  (Fu l l - t ime)  t o  
P r o f e s s o r  (415 Time) e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e - b e r  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1.975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  
h i s  f u l l - t i n e  nine-months i a z e  01.' $21,003.00 and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 

Y - .  F a c u l t y  $2,100.00 budgezed f o r  Chis p o s i t i o n .  dls appointment  f o r  t h e  1976 
S p r i n g  Semester  rer r~ains  uuchznged. (RBC 118) 

COLLEC-E OF LI  UEKAL :>I:.?S 
A r t  - 
58. A d j u s t  t h e  n ine -n~onths  r a t e  of C l a r k e  '1. Garnsey ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  Cc tober  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  froin $21,134.00 t o  
$21,884.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $666.67 t o  come 
from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a i a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 71) 

69. Appoint  Mary 4. Van P e l t  (iion-.tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a.t a nine-months r a t e  o f  $11,000.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  come from r h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of  
I n s t r u c t o r .  (RBC 7)  



RESIDTNT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED) 
COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (CONTINUED) 
A r t  ( C o n t ~ n u e d )  
70. Appoint  D a n i e l  W. Lomax, I11 (non- tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $10,000.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 119) 

Cr imina l  J u s t i c e  Prozram 
71. A d i u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  J o s e ~ h  3. Graves .  Jr. ( t e n u r e ) .  D i r e c t o r  - , , 
(112 Time),  e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from 
$19,090.00 t o  $19,590.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount of 
$222.23 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (REG 71) 

72.  Appoint  James D. Riggsby (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (114 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of $6,400.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $800.00 t o  
come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  P a r t - t i m e  i n  t h e  amount o f  $200.00 
and t h e  vacan t  p o s i t i o n  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  amount of  $12,000.00 w i t h  
t h e  unused $11,400.00 l a p s e d  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 122) 

73. Appoint  C h e s t e r  C .  McLaughlin (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (1 /4  Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of  $6,759.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of  $845.00 t o  
come from Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 123) 

74. Appoint  L o u i s  P,. Mier (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (114 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of  $5 ,600 .00  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $700.00 t o  
come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 124) 

Drama and Speech 
75. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  Haro ld  N .  Wi l l i ams  ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $21,355.00 t o  
$22,105.00 w i t h  the  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount of  $666.67 t o  come 
from Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (REC 71) 

76. G r a n t  l e a v e  of absence t o  Grace F. Midd le ton  (non- tenure ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1976 f o r  t h e  1976 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  and l a p s e  
t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $6,258.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 8) 

77. Appoint  Rober t  M. Wi l l i ams  (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of  
$11,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  
p o s i t i o n  of I n s t r u c t o r .  (RRC 53) 

78. Appoint  Penny M .  ay rne  (nun- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( 3 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
of S10,500.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of  $7,575.00 t o  come from 
t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  amount of  
$11,000.00 w i t h  t h e  unused $3,125.00 l a p s e d  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  
She w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  F o r e n s i c s  Coach (1 /4  Time) i n  t h e  Department of F o r e n s i c s .  
(RBC 125) 

E n o l i s h  
79. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  James R .  Mortensen ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s c r ,  e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $16,000.00 
t o  $17,000.00 w i t h  the  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $888.89 t o  come 
from Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 71) 



E n ~ l i s h  (Continued) 
80. Grant  l eave  o f  absence t o  Glenda E.  G i l l  (non- tenure ) ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  and l ap se  t o  Unal located S a l a r i e s  - 
Facu l t y  $11,766.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 9) 

81. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Donald F. C a s t r o  (non-tenure)  , I n s t r u c t o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  be fo r e  September 1, 1975, and l a p s e  t o  Unal located S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y  
$10,488.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  posi t i .on.  (RBC 126) 

82. Accept t he  r e s i g n a ~ i o n  of Hol ly  L. E l k i n s  (non- tenure ) ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  be fo r e  September 1, 1975 and l a p s e  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y  
$10,361.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 127) 

83. Appoint Lo i s  A.  Marchino (non-tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t he  1975-76 Long Ses s ion ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  o f  
$12,526.00 wi th  t h e  necessa ry  funds t o  come from the  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  vacan t  
p o s i t i o n  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r .  (RBC 128) 

84. Appoint Mar jo r i e  P.  Lawson (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  (1/2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975 f o r  t he  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
o f  $10,500.00 w i th  t h e  nece s sa r y  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $5,250.00 t o  come from 
Unal located S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  (RBC 129) 

85. Appoint Char les  B. Tay lor  (non-tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t he  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  o f  
$11,500.00 wi th  t he  necessa ry  funds t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  
(RBC 130) 

86. Appoint Michael W. Shurgot  (non-tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n , a t  a nine-month; r a z e  o f  $10,500.00 w i th  t h e  
nece s sa ry  funds t o  come from Unal located S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  (REG 131) 

87. Appoint I r is  8 .  Burnham (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semester ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  o f  $8,000.00 wi th  t he  
nece s sa ry  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $4,000.00 t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - 
Facu l t y .  (RBC 132) 

88. Appoint Duane R. Ca r r  (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semester ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $8,000.00 wi th  t h e  nece s sa ry  
funds i n  t he  amount of $4,000.00 t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  
(RBC 133) 

89. Appoint Ka the r i ne  S.  Cavison (non-tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  o f  $8,000.00 wi th  t h e  
nece s sa ry  funds i n  t h e  amount of $4,000.00 t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - 
Facul ty .  (RBC 134) 

90. Appoint F lorence  E .  Dick (non-tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 f o r  t he  1975 F a l l  Semester ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $8,000.00 w i th  t he  
nece s sa ry  funds i n  t he  amount of $4,000.00 t o  come from Unal located S a l a r i e s  - 
Facu l t y  . (RBC 135) 

91. Appoint Char les  E.  S e l t z e r  (non-tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $8,000.00 w i th  t he  
nece s sa ry  funds i n  the  amount of $4,000.00 t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - 
Facu l t y .  (RBC 136) 



-CO??Tm) 
COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (COSTINiJB) 
English (Continued) 

-. 
92. Appoint Catherine A.  Schipul  Inon-tte-ure) as  i n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 f o r  the 1975 F a l l  Semester, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $8,000.00 with the  
necessary funds i n  the amount of S49000.C0 t o  come from Enallocated S a l a r i e s  - 
Faculty. (RBC 137) 

93. Appoint Robert 5. Bovey (non-tenure) as  Instru;:tor ( i / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
. .. 

September 1, 1975 f o r  the 1975 F a l l  Semester, a t  a i u i i - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000.00 with the  necessary funds i n  the  amounr of Si.,S00.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Fa.culty. (XBC 138) 

94. Appoint Martha L, Broaddus (nor>-tenure) as  Lns t rnc tor  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975 f o r  the 1975 F a l l  Semester, a t  a ful l -- t ime nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000.00 with the necessary fufids i n  =he amount of $2,VC'3.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Faculty. (XEC 1.39) 

95. Appoint P a t r i c i a  Burlingame (am- tenure )  as  I n s t r u c t o r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  the  1975 Fa3.1 Sen.ester,ar a hL1-t ime nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000.00 with the  necessary funds Ln '-,he amount of $1,000.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Faculty.  (RFC 140) 

.. 
96. Appoint Jane 3 ,  Ferguson (non-tenure) a s  i r s t r u c t o r  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 fo r  the 1975 F a l l  Senes t e r ,  a t  a full-  time nine-months r a t e  of  
$8,000.00 with the necessary furtds t o  come from i ' n a l ? - o c a t e f l a l a r i e s  - Faculty 
i n  the amount of $372.00 and tne appropr ia t ion  fo r  Spec ia l  Part- t ime I n s t r u c t o r s ,  
Academic Departments i n  the amount of  $1,628.00. She w i l l  a l s o  se rve  a s  Lecturer  
(114 Time) i n  the Department of Nodern Langua.ges. (RGC 141) 

97. Appoint Chris topher  Hayes (non-tenure) a s  1nst::ur:;or (1/4 Time) e f f e c t i v e  . .. . 
September 1, 1975 fo r  the  1975 f a l l  S e ~ . e s t e r ,  a t  c :c:.r.:i-.the nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000.00 with the necessary furids i n  the amount cx .  ::L,00G.00 t o  come from the 
appropr ia t ion  f o r  Spec ia l  Par t - t ime I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Acs6emic Departments. (RBC 142) 

98. Appoint Margaret E, Krichbaum (no?- tenure)  as  Ii-.structor (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 fo r  the  1975 Pal1 Semester, a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000.00 with the necessary funds i n  the amount of $1,000.00 t o  come from the  
appropr ia t ion  for  Spec ia l  Part-ti.me I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Departments. (RBC 143) 

99. Appoint Dorothy A. Leach. (nor-;-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (1/2 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 fo r  the  1.975 a Semester,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of  
$8,000.00 with the necessary f7dnds i n  the anount of $29000.00 t o  come from the  

irme I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Departments. (RBC 144) appropr ia t ion  f o r  Specia l  Par t - ' - .  

100. Appoint Cynthia E.. Le n ieau  (non-tenure) as  I n s t r u c t o r  (1/2 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  tile 1975 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000.00 with the necessary funds i n  the  amount of $2,000.00 t o  come from the  
appropr ia t ion  f o r  S2ec ia l  Part- t ime I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Depariments. (RBC 145) 

101. Appoint Lue l l a  J .  Lloyd (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (112 Tine) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  the  1975 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a r u i l - t i n e  ' nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000.00 with the necessary funds i n  the amount of $2,000.00 t o  come from the  
appropr ia t ion  f o r  Spec ia l  Part- t ime I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Departments. (RBC 146) 

102. Appoint Nancy J. Taylor {non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 fo r  the  1975 F a l l  Semester,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000.00 wi3:h the necessary funds i n  the amount of $2,000.00 t o  come from the  
appropr ia t ion  fo r  Spec ia l  Part- t ime I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Departments. (RBC 147) 



.. , - . - , . - , . . . . , . . . . , . . - , . . . is-2.. . I:'.% .;,:'c . . . ,  , . . . . . . =:, 
c . :  2:  . ' . '  - , ' : . ' ' i .  - - . - - - - -. . - - . - . - - . -. . 
E n g l i s h  (Continued) 
103. Appoint  E l i z a b e t h  K. Wingate (non- tenure)  a s  i n s t r u c t o r  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  - - 

" - September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  S e ~ e s t e r ,  a t  a  r u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  
$8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i e  m o u n t  o f  $2,000.00 t o  come from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  Special .  P a r t - t i m e  I n s z . r c c t o r s ,  Academic Depar tments .  (RBC 148) 

104. Appoint  Karen f i .  ??orrow (non-tei iure)  a s  i n s  i..cu-tor (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  I975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a. i u ? i - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  
$8 ,000 .00  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t i e  amount o f  $1,000.00 t o  come from t h e  - a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  S p e c i a l  Fact-ti.i.ie i n s t r u c t o r s ,  i:~cademi.c Departments.  (RBC 149) 

105. Appoint  S r i g i d  M. W ~ r p h y  (i ion-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  (314 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  the .I975 P a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a  fu l l . - t ime  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of $3,000.00 t o  come from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  S p e c i a l  P a r t - t i n e  i n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Departments.  (RBC 150) 

106. Appoint  Theresa  L. h e a r s o n  (non- tenure)  a s  i n s t r ~ i c t o r  (314 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 P a l l  S e n ~ e s t e r ,  a t  a  5 nu 11-"' ~ r m e  nine-months r a t e  of  
$8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  a m u n t  of $3,003.00 t o  come from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  S p e c i a l  ?a?:t-.time ~ n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Departments.  (RBC 151) 

l i i . s to ry  
107. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months ra t . e  of  Kenneth B. Shover ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1075 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  i r o n  $19,598.00 t o  
$20,348.00 w i t h  t h e  necessa.ry a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $666.67 t o  come 
from Una i loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (R3C 71) 

108. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o.f Oscar  J. M a r t i ~ l e z  (non. from I n s t r u c t o r  (1 /2  Time) 
t o  I n s t r u c t o r  (1 /4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  
a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a c e  of  $13,578.00 , t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y  $1,597.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  3 s o  s e r v e  a s  Research 
A s s o c i a t e  (114 Time) i n  Gran t  El-10598-74-385 - ?;!a%zii;itii.s Program i n  ~~~d~~ 
S t u d i e s  11 and a s  D i r e c t o r  (1!2 Time) i n  I n s t i t x t c  of O r a l  H i s t o r y .  (RBC 152) 

L i n g u i s t i c s  
109. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-rnont!?s r a t e  o f  Xaynond E. P a s t  ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 " s c n g  S e s s i o n ,  from $21,446.00 t o  
$21,940.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount of $444.45 t o  come -. from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - kac,.ilty-. (.RBC 71) 

110. A d j u s t  t h e  n ine -zor t l l s  r a t e  of  Diana S .  Nata l ic i : :  ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  ( I / 2  Time),  eL-f,-::ti;;-e 3ciloSer. 1, 1375 f o r  ! 1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  
from $17,074.00 t o  $l8,674..CC w i t h  t i e  r - ecessa ry  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  a m u n t  
o f  $444.44 t o  come fcom Li:!,l'.ocated S a l a r i e s  - FacuLi-- y (RBC 71) 

.. 
111. Appoint  i;u;;ene 3;. ::usan (non- tenure)  as i n s t r u c t o r  ( I / %  Time) e f f e c t i v e  

t h e  L975 Fall .  S s m e s t e r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  September 1, 197: <--,- 

$6,400.00 v i t h  t h e  r i r c e s s a r y  f:tnds i n  t h e  amounil o:f ~ 1 , 6 0 0 . 0 3  t o  come from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s .  (RBC 154) 

Mass Comm'iini.catiz 
112. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  F r a n c i s c o  5 .  L e v e l s ,  J r .  (non- tenure ) ,  
A s s i s t a n t  F r o f e s s c r ,  c f f e c i i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1.975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  
from $17,676.00 t o  $18,226.03 w i t h  the  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount 
of  $566.67 t o  come from TLnaliocatecd Sa!.ariea - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 71) 

113.  Accept 'he r e s i g n a t i o n  of  L u i s  P e r e z  ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t . i v e  b e f o r e  S e p t e a b e r  I, i975 and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  
$12,992.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC LO) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED) 
COLLEGE OF LIBERAL MI'S (CONTINUED) 
Mass Comun ica t i on  (Continued) 
114. Appoint Bruce Berman (non-tenure)  a s  i n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a nine-rnontks r a t e  o f  $10,000.00 wi th  t h e  
necessa ry  funds t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  (RBC 11) 

115. Appoint Wil l iam J .  Rugg (non-tenure)  as I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  o f  $12,000.00 w i th  t h e  
nece s sa ry  funds t o  come from the  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Pa r t - t ime .  
(RBC 12) 

116. Appoint Sandra  J. Egan (non-tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 f o r  the  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  o f  $10,000.00 wi th  t he  
nece s sa ry  funds t o  come from I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Pa r t - t ime  i n  t b e  amount o f  $8,858.00 
and Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y  i n  t he  amount o f  $1,142.00. (RBC 13) 

117. Appoint Henry G .  R e t t i g  (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of 
$9,600.00 wi th  t h e  nece s sa ry  funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,200.00 t o  come from 
Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y .  (RBC 155) 

Modern Languages 
118. Adius t  t he  nine-months r a t e  o f  Diana S.  N a t a l i c i o  ( t e n u r e ) .  Assoc i a t e  " . . 
P r o f e s s o r  (112 T ine ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long Ses s ion ,  
from $17,674.00 t o  $18,674.00 wi th  t h e  nece s sa ry  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t he  amount 
of $444.45 t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y .  (RBC 71) 

119. Gran t  l e ave  of absence t o  Fermin Rodriguez ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t he  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  and l a p s e  t o  Unal located 
S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y  $7,502.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 14) 

120. Appoint Richard R. Ford (non-tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  o f  
$13,000.00 w i th  t h e  nece s sa ry  funds t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  
p o s i t i o n  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t he  amount of $12,500.00 and Unal loca ted  
S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y  i n  t h e  amount of $500.00. (P,BC 15) 

121. Appoint J ane  R. Ferguson (non-tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 2.975 f o r  t he  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a f u l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$6,400.00 w i th  t he  nece s sa ry  funds i n  t h e  amount of $800.00 t o  come from the  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  S p e c i a l  Pa r t - t ime  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Departments.  She w i l l  
a l s o  s e rve  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (112 Time) i n  t he  Department of Eng l i sh .  (RBC 3.6) 

122. Appoint Zoe Ann K .  Nolmes (non-tenure) a s  L e c t u r e r  (1 /4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t he  1975 F a l l  Semester ,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of 
$6,400.00 wi th  t h e  nece s sa ry  funds i n  t he  amount of $800.00 t o  come from 
Unal located S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y .  (RBC 54) 

123. Appoint Susan C .  Niehoff  (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  the  1975 F a l l  Seinester ,  a t  a nine-mocths r a t e  o f  
$10,000.00 wi th  t he  nece s sa ry  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $5,000.00 t o  come from 
Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y .  (RBC 156) 

Music 
124. Adjus t  the  nine-months r a t e  of Richard E.  Henderson ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975 f o r  t he  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $19,399.00 t o  
$20,149.00 rjitil t h e  nece s sa ry  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t he  amount of $666.67 t o  come 
from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y .  (113C 71) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTIXIE~D) 
COLLEGE OF LIBERAL iLYTS (CONTINUED) 
Music (Continued) 

- 
125. Appoint lindree N. Harper (non-teru-cc:) as ins tractor (2711'30 Time) effective 
September 1, 1975 for the i975-76 Long Scssion, at a full-time nine-months rate 
of $9,026.00 with the necessary funds in the anmuat of $2,437.00 to come from 

* - the appropriation for the two vacant posii:i.ons or instr:ictor, l/5 Time in the 
total amount of $3,200.00 with the unused $763-00 lapsed to Unaliocated Salaries - 
Faculty. (REC 157) 

Philosophy 
126. didjust the nine-months rate of Yilliam C. S (tenure), Associate 
Professor, effective October I, 1975 for the 1?97,.-76 Loiig Session, from 
$16,681.00 to $17,181.00 with the Pecessary additi,oiial f~~nds in the amount of 
$444.45 to come from Unall.ocatei Salaries - Facx.:.ty. (RDC 71) 

127. Change the status of Ernest E. ?irioj'.es (con-tenure: from Instructor (Full- 
.. * -; * time) to Instructor (3/4 Time) effective Septen,ber I, F Y I ~  for the 1975 Fall 

Semester, at his full-time nine-months rate oi $13,070.0:) and lapse to 
Unallocated Salaries - Faculty $1,634,00 budgeted for this position. He will 
also serve as Instructor (114 Time) i n  Grant i?i-1C~5S-8-TL~-385 - Humanities Program 
in Eorde:: Studies 11. :%is anoointment . . for the 1.976 Spring Semster remains 
unchanged. (RBC 158) 

128, Appoint Zonathan M. Spector (non-tenure) as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective 
September 1, 1975 for tile 1975 Fa11 Semester, ac a + . . ' ? F A '  irme nine-months rate of 
$8,006.00 with the necessary funds in the am.ount of $1,000.00 to come from 
Unallocated Salaries - Faculty. (RHC 160) 

Political S c i e m  
. . 

129. Adjust the nine-montiis rate of Z.  Anthony Kriis?:~..:-i ..-.. I (tenure), Professor, 
effective October 1, 1975 for the 1975-76 Long ScC:!.oc, from $19,044.00 to 
$19,794.00 witih the necessary additional funds '- c3. ~ :,.- -;,;:;stint of $666.67 to come 
from Unallocated Saleries - Faculty. ( R K  771) 

130. Adjust the ntne-w.onths rate of Joseph B. Graves, Zr. (teuure), Professor 
(112 T'~~), effective Dciober 1, 1975 +,.v , -  - Lt.i '0" LJO-76  ioi;g Session, from 
$19,090.00 to $19,590.00 wiilh the nzcessary additional fu~nds in the mount of 
$222.22 to come from Enallocated Sal-riej - Faculty. (i1K ;'I) 

131. Appoint Jose L .  Orozco (nor.-'iscure) as Instructor (1.12 Time) effective 
September 1, 1975 for the 1975-76 Long Session, at his full-time nine-months 
rate of $9,101.00 :/i.th the necessary f*- iln ds in the amount of $L,,5j1.00 to come 
fron the appropriation for i'xsrructors, Part-timef. He will also serve as 
Associate Director (1/2 Tine) in the Inter-American Insticute. (RBC 55) 

Psycho:Loev 
132, ;idjust the 7j9,>-,7;.--d-x , r i c a ~  rate of Sudith P. Goggin (tenure), Professor, 
effective October . 1.975 for the 1975-75 Long Session, from $19,593.00 to 
$20,34?,00 ~.;ith the necessary additionai hnds in the amount of $666.67 to come 
from Unallocated Salaries - Faculty. (RBC 71) 

133. Appoint Harmon Hosch (=on-tenure) as Assistant Professor (Visiting) effective 
Septewber 1, 1975 for tine :?75-76 Long Session, at a nine-months  ate of 
$13,009.00 >:~i?;', the necessnr-i funds to come fronl +'-- <.%~i appropriation for the vacant 

. . position of Assis;ant Professor rn r h e  anount of $13,909.00 with the unused 
$905.00 lapsed ro Una1Iocated Salaries - Faculty. (RBC 17) 



S o c i o l o a  
134.  A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  David B. Eyde ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $18,802.00 t o  
$19,552.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  m o u n t  of  $666.67 t o  come 
from Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RRC 71) 

135. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Winfred G.  S t e g l i c h  ( t e n u r e )  from P r o f e s s o r  (Full.-time) 
t o  P r o f e s s o r  (314 Time) effective September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  
a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $23,965.00 and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y  $5,991.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  D i r e c t o r  
(114 Time) i n  G r a n t  5  T21 El 13629-02 - Eval-uat ion Research T r a i n i n g  Program. 
(RBC 161) 

136. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  R ichard  L. Hough ( t e n u r e )  from A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
(Fu l l - t ime)  t o  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (314 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1.975 f o r  
t h e  1975 F a l l  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  $17,529.00 and 
l a p s e  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $2,191.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  
He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  (114 Time) i n  Gran t  1 R01 ?fH 26108-01 
L i f e  Changes and I l l n e s s e s .  (RBC 163) 

137. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Dianne M. F a i r b a n k  ( t e n u r e )  from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(Fu l l - t ime)  t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  
t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  h e r  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $15,807.00 and l a p s e  
t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $3,952.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  She w i l l  
a l s o  s e r v e  a s  C o - P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  (1/4 Time) i n  Gran t  1 R01 PIX 26108-02 - 
L i f e  Changes and I l l n e s s e s .  (RBC 165) 

138. Appoint  Howard C.  D a u d i s t e l ,  Jr. (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  (114 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of $14,089.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $3,522.00 
t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of  L e c t u r e r  (114 Time) i n  
t h e  same amount. He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  L e c t u r e r  (314 Time) i n  G r a n t  5  T21 PET 
13029-02 - E v a l u a t i o n  Research T r a i n i n g  Program. (RBC 167) 

139.  Appoint  E l i z a b e t h  T. D r e s s e l  (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a: a  nine-months r a t e  
of $11,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 169) 

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE 
B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  
140.  A d j u s t  t h e  nine-monttls r a c e  of A l b e r t  G .  C a n a r i s  ( t e n u r e )  , P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  I., 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $24,450.00 t o  
$25,200.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $666-67 t o  come 
from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 71) 

141.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  John  R. B r i s t o l  ( t e n u r e )  from A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  ( F u l l -  
t ime) t o  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (651100 Time) e f . f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  
1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-montbs r a t e  o f  S16,431.00 and l a p s e  
t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $5,750.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  He w i l l  
a l s o  s e r v e  a s  D i r e c t o r  (351100 Time) i n  G r a n t  5  SO6 RR 08012-04 - Eiomedical  
Research I n t e r n  - 4th. Year .  (RBC 18) 

142.  Appoint  Eppic D.  Rae1 (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  September i ,  1.975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Lon:, S e s s i o n ,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of $11,500.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $5,750.00 
t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  as A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  (112 Time) i n  G r a n t  5  SO6 RR 08012-04 - Biomedical  Research I n t e r n  - 
4 t h  Year. (RBC 20) 



RESIDENT INSTKUCTION (COSTZNUED) 
COLLEGE OF SCIENCE (COKTINUED) 
Chemist ry  
143.  A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  S a r o l d  E A l e x a r d e r  ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 T,ong S e s s i o n ,  from $19,614.00 t o  
$20,364.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $666.67 t o  come 
from Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y ,  (XUC 71) 

G e o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  
144. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  l i i 1 l i a m  C .  Ccl:re1l ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  October  1; 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from 
$15,816.00 t o  $16,816.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  additioi~;:. funds i n  t h e  amount o f  
$888.89 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a i r i e s  - F a c u l t y ,  (RBC 71) 

145.  Appoint  Wi l l i am C.  C o r n e l l  ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r ,  as A c t i n g  Cha i r -  
pe r son  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. (R3C 170) 

146.  Appoint  P h i l i p  C.  Goodel l  (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-75 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  o f  
$15,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  
p o s i t i o n  of  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  amount of  $ l3 ,500.00 and from U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  - f a c u l t y  i n  t h e  amount of  $1,50C.00. (RBC 171.) 

Mathematics 
147. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  of  John A. N a r v a r t e  ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  I ,  1975 f o r  t h e  1975-75 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $15,918.00 t o  
$16,918.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $888.89 t o  come 
from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (X9C 71) 

148. Appoint  W i l l i a m  Y'. Dodge (non- tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 Fa.11 Semes te r ,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
of $8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,000.00 t o  come from 
t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  S p e c i a l  P a r t - t i m e  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Depar tments .  
(RBC 22) 

- 149. Appoirrt W i l l i a m  L. Zorn (non- tenure)  a s  i n s t r u c t o r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$6,400.30 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $803.00 t o  come from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  S p e c i a l  P a r t - t i m e  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Depar tments .  (RBC 172) 

150.  Appoint  C a r o l e  C .  E z z e l 1   on-tentire) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1915 Fa].: Semes te r ,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  ar.ount o f  $1,000.00 t o  come from t h e  - a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  S p e c i a l  P a r t - t i m e  i n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Departments.  (RBC 173) 

151. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  : J i l i i am 3. Dodge (non- tenure)  from I n s t r u c t o r  (114 Time) 
t o  I n s t r u c t o r  (1 /2  T ine )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  
a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  n inc r~? .cn ths  r a t e  of SS,OOO.OO w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  
funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $1 ,000 .00  t o  cone from .the a .ppropr ia t ion  f o r  S p e c i a l  P a r t -  
t ime I n s t r u c t o r s ,  I ' c a d e ~ i c  Departments.  (R3C 174) 

P h v s i c s  
152. A d j u s t  t h e  nine-months r a t e  cf Donald E. Bowen ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  from $21,687.00 t o  
$22,437.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $666.67 t o  come 
from Unj:located S a i ~ ~ r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (g:&C 71) 



P h v s i c s  (Continued) 
153. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  J u a n  0 .  Lawson ( t e n u r e )  from P r o f e s s o r  (Fu l l - t ime)  t o  
P r o f e s s o r  (113 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n  
and a d j u s t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  from $20,827.00 t o  h i s  1974-75 a d j u s t e d  
r a t e  of  $21,975.00,  l a p s i n g  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $13,502.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Dean, Ad I n t e r i m  (213 Time) i n  t h e  
O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean, C o l l e g e  o f  S c i e n c e .  (RBC 56) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean 
154. Reappoint  J u a n  0 .  Lawson a s  Dean, Ad I n t e r i m  (213 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 through August  31,  1976,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  $29,300.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  the  amount of  $19,533.00 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  
f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of  Dean (213 Time) i n  t h e  amount of  $20,667.00,  l a p s i n g  
$1,134.00 t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - O t h e r .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  P r o f e s s o r  
(113 Time) i n  t h e  Department o f  P h y s i c s  f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n .  (RBC 57) 

LIBRARY 
155. Appoint  S h i r l e y  R. Richardson a s  S e r i a l s  C a t a l o g e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 th rough  August  31,  1976,  a t  an  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  S10,250.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of  S e r i a l s  C a t a l o g e r  
i n  t h e  amount o f  $10,500.00 and l a p s e  $250.00 t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - O t h e r .  
(RBC 69) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 
Bureau o f  Bus iness  and Economic Research 
156.  Appoint  I .  Thomas Sheppard a s  D i r e c t o r  (1 /2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through August  31,  1976,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  515,686.00 
a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of  B u s i n e s s  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  
$10,457.00 t o  come from t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  o f  D i r e c t o r  (112 Time) i n  t h e  amount 
of $11,478.00 w i t h  t h e  unused $1,021.03 l a p s e d  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Other .  
He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 Time) i n  t h e  Department o f  
Bus iness  f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n .  (RBC 78) 

OPERATION AX0 MIFTENANCE OF PHYSICAL PLANT 
B u i l d i n g  Maintenance 
157. Appoint  Wi l l i am R. Obenour a s  A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through August  3 1 ,  1976,  a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of  $18,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of  A s s i s t a n t  
D i r e c t o r .  (RBC 176) 

SPECIAL IT= 
P e e r  Counse l ing  - U n i v e r s i t y  Resource  C e n t e r  
158.  Appoint  Frank Aranda a s  C o o r d i n a t o r  of  T u t o r i a l  Program e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 th rough  August  3 1 ,  1976,  a t  an  a n n u a l  r a t e  of  $10,308.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of  
C o o r d i n a t o r  of  T u t o r i a l  Program. (RBC 23) 

159.  Reappoint  A l l e n  W .  S h e f f i e l d  a s  Gradua te  A s s i s t a n t  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975 through May 31 ,  1976,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  of  $7,238.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  arnount o f  $3,619.00 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  
f o r  Wages. (RBC 24) 

160. Reappoint  G r a c i e l a  M. Lozano a s  Graduate  A s s i s t a n t  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975 th rough  Hay 31,  1976,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $7,238.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $3,619.00 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  
f o r  Wages. (RBC 25) 



s PEZIAL ITENS (SO+:T-$;~F;? 2 -. . . . P e e r  Coun2wj. i,ng - C T I & " ~ ~ ~ & : ; ~ .  
151 .  R e a p p o i n t  Clean ?:. iv3anc 

. . .  September  1, 1975 rhroilt;:; :!.:?.y ...<;. :..: .!?s rite o f  $7 ,238 .00  w i t h  < . .  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  r ~ m n s  .:- t:+e : : .  ir.c:-. t h e  z p p r o p r i a t i o n  
f o r  Wages. (:t.!;C 26) 

162.  Appoin!: X e i t a  C .  i!or:e 2:; e f f e c t i v e  September  
1, 1975 1 J , . ;::.: " 0 .OC w i t h  t h e  
necessary flinei:i : __ : .  . -  .,,. -,; I i. a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  
Wages. (RIK; 27) 

163.  Appo in t  i,7iT.I.Lz-n 5.. S e p t e i ~ h e r  1 ,- 2 1975 
th rough  'il::y 31, O w i t h  ?:he n e c e s s a r y  
f u n d s  i n  t h e  ax! on f o r  Wages. He 
w i l l  a i s o  s e r v e  Mathei l iat ics  f o r  
t h e  1975 F a l l  S  

~ - 

u .  S .  14 rIlly f i i a t e r i2 i  .s:>:n n,:;, ~ ~ ~ ~ c ~ : ! ~ . : j :  - ; ~ t . + , . ~ c : ; ~ - 7 ~ : ~ . ~ : - ~ ; 3 ~ .  . -. -- .., 3a.c2i co l leCt ioL7 and 
A n a l y s i s  DeveLnprnenC 
164.  Appoint  .J.?,ck S e f f e c t i v e  Sep.tember 1 
th rough  Decexber 31 ,  .--& ieLe of  522 ,759 .00  a s  

,, ,;. - ," : . , :c .  F,. .-ds - i n  t h e  amount o f  
$ 2 , 0 2 3 . 0 0  t o  cone . _ L I  . i s  c .  He i i i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  

-- . . . . .  . a s  P r o f e s s o r  (31.7 1.t: ~f Li.e.:-r.:czi. k 2 z g ~ ? e e ~ i n g  and a s  Z e s e a r c h  
E n g i n e e r  (115 , .I <.; : , . p n e r l c  ‘ ' T u r b u l e n c e  E f f e c t s .  
(RKC L?3) 

. . 
165.  Appo in t  b!?r?o ,.> i v e  September  1 
t h r o u g h  Decezber  . .. + , ::. f i! ; :i ,- t i.i. cE $6,777.00  a s  

l - i c c i  73<--.. ,,,3;-" T e a c h i n g  A s s i s t e n  ; i o r c . . ~  a r y  funds  i n  t h e  
. . amount o f  $752.88  I buc!pered ., s a  c 3 n t r a c t .  He w i l l  

. . a lso  s e r v e  2s "aclifnS Ass is , :an t  (;./it !:j.::e o f  E l e c t r i c a l  
E n g i n e e r i n g  f o r  t h e  1975 Fail Scmes tc r . ,  

_ 2 6 3  - Uqnor A t n o s ~ h e r i c  Kesea rch  U. s . A.rmv ~ s . t c r i . e  1 <:~>:2!x;,x~~:l..., ~.~~g:,;.:L;,:;-::~&~::~~>~..~::,~~i.-~.n-.~~ - 
7 T T  
i*i - 

'T) e ? D zy ,z  ji '?:.- , , , .~b~.n?~2r 9 " " , s s o c i z t e  IIZ e f f e c t i v e  
September  1, 1 . 9 7  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funfi .  ,.:. " 3 3  t o  came from budgeted  s a l a r i e s  

167 ,  R e n p p o i ~ i t  -s !<i-,q,l-c: Pl1si ; icis t  (I/% e f f e c t i v e  
September  1, 1'375 30 ,  1975, st her fu lL- t : i ne  rate o f  

budge ted  s a i a r i e ?  ir: . ( i 3 ~  32) 

168 .  R e a p p o i n t  ,2;; ?cr;e:-rci~ A.sscjc;ate e f , f e c : i ~ ~ e  ~ ~ ~ t ~ ~ j ~ ~  1, 1975 
througii  Jil:?e 3 2 ,  c i s  a:;n-ia1. rat2 of $ i . 2 _ 0 ~ 5 4 . 0 0  with t h e  n e c e s s a r y  f u n d s  

< . i n  t h e  amo:;.nt o f  to ccxrl. f-om bu ig ; c r c  szla-:rs fo r  !+is contract. 
(KEC 33) 

?L69. 2ezDlo;gt ;iio;,  .~ . . .  <.., .. L-.=.~...c.L . - \ I  L ~ ~ ; ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~  %: - (718 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
O X  , ? C.'.t< "1. ,., ,::,,I '' Septem'be:: . 1.9'5 t . t .  ar inaa l  r z t e  of $22 ,300 .00  

t h e  ne2zsszry ,634.00 t o  cone from budgeted  
:fo7 tkiis Cmv~. -2 . - . -  -.. . .. ~.. - . i n s t r u c t o r  (118 Time) i n  t h e  

D e p a r t  mc?3 ;. < ) f  KT,: .%$- .. +:-: rL ,.,I .c.. .,' ! - 7 6  - , . . ~ o ? g  S e s s i o n .  (K3C 58) 



CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED) 
U .  S .  Army M a t e r i e l  Comand C o n t r a c t  DAAD07-74-C-0263 - Upper Atmospheric Research - 
I11 (Continued) 
170.  Reappoint  C a r l o s  McDonald a s  Research Eng ineer  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1 ,  1975 through J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1976,  a t  h i s  f u i l - - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of $17,899.00 
a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of  E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  
amount of  $4,475.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  He w i l l  
a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  Department of E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r .  (RBC 61) 

171. Appoint  Habib Ibraham a s  r iesearch A s s o c i a t e  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 through May 31,  1976,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $6,000.00 a s  

T e a c h i n g  A s s i s t a n t  i n  E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  
amount of $1,500.00 t o  come from budge ted  s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  He w i l l  
a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  (114 Time) i n  t h e  Department o f  E l e c t r i c a l  
Eng ineer ing  f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semester .  (RBC 186) 

172.  Appoint  R ichard  S .  Sagar  a s  Resea rch  A s s o c i a t e  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through May 3 1 ,  1976,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  
$7,245.00 a s  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  i n  E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer ing  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds i n  t h e  anount  o f  $1,811.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
c o n t r a c t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t  (114 Time) i n  t h e  Department 
of  E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer ing  f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n .  (RBC 187) 

173.  Appoint  David J. VanLandingham a s  Resea rch  A s s o c i a t e  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through May 31,  1976,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  
$6,777.00 a s  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  i n  E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer in?  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,694.00 tb come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  (114 Time) i n  t h e  Deparment of  E l e c t r i c a l  
Eng ineer ing  f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r .  (RBC 188) 

U. S .  Army M a t e r i e l  Cornnand C o n t r a c t  DAHCO4-75-G-01.02 - Atmospheric Turbulence  
EEfeces 
174. Appoint  J a c k  Smith a s  Research Eng ineer  (115 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 
through December 31,  1975,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  $22,759.00 a s  
P r o f e s s o r  of  E 1 e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  
$2,023.00 t o  come from biidgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  
a s  P r o f e s s o r  (315 T ine)  i n  t h e  Department of  E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer ing  and a s  
Research Engineer  I . /  Time) i n  C o n t r a c t  DAAD07.-74-C-0103 - Data C o l l e c t i o n  and 
A n a l y s i s  Development. (RBC 114) 

U .  S .  A r m y  ? l a t e r i e l  Cmnand Contrac"iMLll07-75-C-0110 - I ~ p r o v e d  Ozone-Temperature 
Sensor  
175. Appoint  J a c k  A.  Dowdy a s  Research Eng ineer  (119 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1976,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  $20,500.00 a s  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of Mechanical  and I n d u s t r i a l  Eng ineer ing  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds i n  t h e  anount  of  $1,139.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  
He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (819 Time) i n  t b e  Department of 
Mechanical. and I n d u s t r i a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r .  (RBC 116) 

11. S .  A&.Force C o n t r a c t  F4L609-76-C-0002 - Assessment of F u n c t i o n a l  Vis ion  - 
176. Reappoint  Znne M. F r a c t o r  a s  S e n i o r  Research S c i e n t i s t  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 through June  3 0 ,  1975,  a t  h i s  annua l  r a t e  of  $13,172.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds i n  t h e  amount of  $10,976.68 t c  coze  from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
(REG 37) 

177. Reappoint  P a u l  V .  C a r c i a  a s  Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
through June 30,  1976,  a t  h i s  annua l  r a t e  o f  $17,004.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  
i n  the  amount of  $14,170.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
(RBC 35) 



CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED) 
U. S. A i r  Force C o n t r a c t  F41609-76-C-0002 - Assessment o f  F u n c t i o n a l  V i s i o n  - 
FY 76 (Continued) 
178. Reappoint  Guy M. Crook a s  A s s o c i a t e  Research S c i e n t i s t  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 through June  30,  1976,  a t  h i s  a n n u a l  r a t e  o! $14,042.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $11,701.68 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
(RBC 39) 

179. Reappoint  Douglas J.  NcMillan a s  Research A s s i s t a n t  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through A p r i l  30 ,  1976,  a t  h i s  a n n u a l  r a t e  02 $7,129.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds i n  t h e  amount of  $4,752.64 to come from b u d g e e d  s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
(RBC 40) 

180. Reappoint  Floyd A. Hape a s  Research A s s i s t a a t  e f f e c t i v e  September I., 1975 
through June 30, 1976,  a t  h i s  annua l  r a t e  o f  $7,330.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  
i n  t h e  amount of  $6,108.34 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
(RBC 41) 

181. Reappoint  C h a r l e s  L ink  a s  Research A s s i s t a n t  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
through June  30,  1975, a t  h i s  annua l  r a t e  of $9,062.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  
i n  t h e  amount of  $7,551.68 t o  come F:m budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
(RBC 42) 

Ve te rans  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  V349V-2478 - VA. counsel in^ - FY 75 
182.  Reappoint  Frances  Z.  Mason a s  Counse l ing  F s y c h o l o g i s t  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1 through December 3 1 ,  1975,  a t  h e r  annua l  r a t e  of  $14,278.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $4,759.40 t o  come from budgets& s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
(RBC 34) 

183.  Reappoint  U r s u l a  N. White a s  Counse l ing  P s y c h o l o g i s t  (113 T ine)  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 through December 31,  1975,  a t  h e r  annua l  r a s e  of $ l l , 5 8 0 . 0 0  w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $1,286.68 t o  come f r ~ a  budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  She w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Psychometri .~::  (ii3 Time) i n  t h i s  same 
c o n t r a c t .  (RBC 35) 

184.  Reappoint  U r s u l a  M.  White a s  P s y c h o m e t r i s t  ( 2 j 3  Tirnej e f f e c t i v e  September 1 
through December 31 ,  1975,  a t  h e r  annua l  r a t e  of  $10,271,00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $2,282.36 t o  c30m.e r o i z  budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
She w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Counsel ing P s y c h o l o g i s t  ( l i 3  Time) i n  t h i s  same c o n t r a c t .  
(KBC 36) 

185. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of UrsilLa ?I. White ,  Coiinseling P s y c h o l o g i s t  (113 Time),  
e f f e c t i v e  September 3 ,  1975 and l a p s e  t o  Unencumbered S a l a r i e s  $1,242.04 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 191) 

186. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  U r s u l a  M. Whi te ,  P s y c h o m e t r i s t  (213 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 3,  1975 and Lspse t o  Unencumbered S a l a r i e s  $2,203.4-0 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
p o s i t i o n .  (R%C 192) 

187.  Appoint  J a n e t  E. Buelsen  a s  Counse l ing  P s y c h o l o g i s t  e f f e c t i v e  September 5 
through December 3 i ,  1975,  a t  an  anfiual r a t e  o f  $9,648.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  
i n  t h e  amount of $3,080.16 t o  cone from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
(RBC 2.93) 

NSF Gran t  ENG 75-10641 - Subsoni&rdien Condenser Experiment 
188. Appoint  John D. P;:tcheil a s  Research Engineer  (114. Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 through May 31,  1976,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of $17,100.00 as 
A s s i s t a n t  F r o f e s s o r  of E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  
amount o f  $4,275.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  
s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a n t  F r o f e s s o r  (314 Time) i n  t h e  Departmeat of E l e c t r i c a l  
E n g i n e e r i n g  f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n .  (RBC 63) 



CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINLZD) 
P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  Gran t  5  SO6 RR 08012-04 - Biomedical  Research I n t e r n  - 4 t h  
Year 
189. Appoint  John R. B r i s t o l  a s  D i r e c t o r  (351100 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 
through December 31,  1975,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  $16,431.00 a s  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of  B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount 
o f  $2,555.52 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  
a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (651100 Time) i n  t h e  Department o f  B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  f o r  
t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n .  (RBC 19) 

190.  Appoint  Eppie D.  Rael  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1 through December 3 1 ,  1975,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  $11,500.00 as 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  o f  B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount 
of $2,555.52 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  
a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 Time) i n  t h e  Department of  B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  f o r  
t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n .  (RBC 21) 

P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  Gran t  l R0l  NH 26108-01 - L i f e  Changes and I l l n e s s e s  
191. Appoint  R ichard  L. Hough a s  P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  ( 1 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1976,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$17,529.00 a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of  S o c i o l o g y  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  
amount of  $2,191.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  
s e r v e  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (314 Time) i n  t h e  Department of S o c i o l o g y  f o r  t h e  
1975 F a l l  Semes te r .  (RBC 164) 

192. Appoint  Dianne M. Fa i rbank  a s  Co-Pr inc ipa l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1976,  a t  h e r  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$15,807.00 a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of S o c i o l o g y  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  
amount of  $1,976.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  She w i l l  a l s o  
s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 Time) i n  t h e  Department o f  Soc io logy  f o r  t h e  
1975 F a l l  Semester .  (RBC 166) 

P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  G r a n t  5  T21 Im 13629-02 - E v a l u a t i o n  Research T r a i n i n g  
Program 
193. Appoint  Winfred G .  S t e g l i c h  a s  D i r e c t o r  (114 T ine)  e E f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through May 31,  1976,  a t  n i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  $23,965.00 a s  
P r o f e s s o r  of  Soc io logy  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $5,991.00 t o  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  P r o f e s s o r  
(314 Time) i n  t h e  Department of S o c i o l o g y  f o r  rhe 1975-76 Long S e s s i o n .  (RBC 162) 

194. Appoi.nt Howard C .  D a u d i s t e l ,  J r .  a s  L e c t u r e r  (314 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 through >fay 31,  1976,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $14,089.00 a s  
L e c t u r e r  of  S o c i o l o g y  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $10,567.00 t o  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  Re w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  L e c t u r e r  (114 
Time) i n  t h e  Department o f  S o c i o l o g y  f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n .  (RBC 168) 

195. Reappoint  Margare t  X. Snooks a s  O u t s i d e  E v a l u a t o r  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through May 31,  1976,  a t  h e r  f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  of  $18,033.00 
w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of  $6,763.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  
f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 190) 

HEW G r a n t  GO07501784 - Teacher  Corps ,  1 0 t h  Cyc le ,  1st  Year 
196.  Reappoint  Alma M .  Barba a s  Program. Development S p e c i a l i s t  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through Hay 31 ,  1976,  a t  an a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  $20,038.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  Funds i n  t h e  amount o: $1.5,028.50 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 51) 



CONTMCT RESFARCI-I sex~irc~.sA8co~:~~P:t.~i.;~:i - 
.- ,. IiSJ Gran t  GO07501754 - Teaci!er Corns ii!b:h C-iic1.e. ;.S:I P e a r  (Continued) 

197. Appoint  D a n i e l  A. Kies as AssociiiLz P r : > f e ~ s o - ~  <:/4 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
. , . .. .. 1, 1975 through J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  9 7 6  a I . .  .::uii-tic- :iic?--?o?tkis r a t e  of  $16,783.00 

. .. , ... a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of C u r r ~ c u i u m  :::.:. : .~ . i t~1 ;c t~r : . : .~  -..;irk t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  
t h e  amount o f  $2,098.03 t o  come from i ! i ~ ? i : : e d  s a i a r i c s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  . . a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (3lI'. .Lij.r.e> i- ::I.; ?):)?;;rt-r:.ent of  Cur r i cu lum and 
I n s t r u c t i o n  f o r  t h e  3.975 "1.1 Semeste-c . (RiC 9333 

198. Appoiijt Nadine i3. Pres t r ,~ood ,zs A l j s i s  t a l t  4 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
-, - September 1, 1975 through J a n u a r y  !.>> 1.576) a e nine-months r a t e  o f  

- - .  $11,605.00 as i i s s i s t , a n t  ? r o f c s s s r  -r  u ; c a t i . o  : Guidance w i t h  
e t e d  s a l a r i e s  f o r  

t h i s  g r a n t .  She w i l l  a l s o  s:+rve a s  k s s i s E ~ n t  Professor (314 Time) i n  t h e  Depar t -  
. . ment o f  E d u c a t i o n a l  Psycholog:y and Glridacce f o r  ~ ' 7 : -  2975 F a l i  Semes te r .  (RBC 97) 

199. Appoint  Rober i  5 .  S 1 e t t e d e h l  a s  Assis tzant  !?rof-c$c>?- c .. .. ( i / 2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through January 15, l 3 7 5 ?  2 t  h:~; f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of 
$15,285.00 a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r s f e s s o r  o f  E d u c a t i o n a l  Psgchoicgy and Guidance v i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t i le  ai20':?i of  $31821.30 t o  coi..e from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
g r a n t .  He r r i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A . ss i r t . a~ i t  Prvfesso:  (1'2 Time) i n  t h e  Department o f  
Educa t iona l  Psychology and Guic!,c.r,ce f o r  i i?e 1975 F,2ij. Semes te r .  (p,BC 99) 

200. Reappoint  Lawrence S.  Xar-iiton ;zs T j i r e c t c r  e f , ? e c t i i e  September 1, 1975 
through Nay 31 ,  1976,  a t  an a-nual  ra te  0 2  $20,697.00 w i t h  t i le  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  
t h e  amount of $15,523.00 t o  cone C r~n  ii2d;leted ,. sil;6ri~;": f a r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 194) 

201. Reappoint  C l i f f o r d  I. WhetI-en a s  Commi?ni;y C o i x d i n i ~ t o r  and I n s t r u c t o r  (314 
Time) e f f e c t i v s  September 1, 1975 through August 31.: 1976, a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  a n n u a l  
r a t e  o f  $14,976.00 :*itti t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  th:? ?rm:n:: of  $11,232.00 t o  come 
from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  this g r a n t .  (RBC 195) 

202. Appoint  Maximino ".at.? 's Ass i sCan t  F r o i e  e j  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 throu!;i: *lay 31 ,  1 9 7 ;  h i s  fui,i-+'-. .  i..Lille r a t e  o f  $16,653.00 a s  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Edcca t iona?  Psychology v i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds i n  t h e  amount of $8 ,327 .90  ti: come '_r,>- ix;ds;?ted s . 1 a r i . e ~  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  
Be wi l l .  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  D i r e o r o r  ( 1  . :;rani ;lc075C:.(]31 - Prepare  Teachers 

t o  a s  ,+issisc,3nf P c o f e j s o r  in Grant t o  Educate  Xandicapped C h i l d r e n  - 2-$ 
. .. GO07501016 - Per?oirnance Rased p::e.-Ser-vicr: Z:e3.en$;--.-y Teacher T'raining Program. 

(l<BC 196) 

Program 
203. Appoint  Maxi.mi-,o P l a i :  LS / ? s s i s t ~ m t  P r o f e s s o r  (ij4 :i.ime) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 through Kay 3 1 ,  1 . 9 '  a; !?is ful l - - t : ix  nine-,rncr't3ns c a t e  0 4  $16,653.00 a s  - . A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  or- Er~~;!:~?.ioiaal  )?sychciogy ar:d (:ui,dal.ce i,~i?:b t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  am:>iin.":.-if C',,is3.2C coze f rcxn  budgete?, sa'.?rl.es fo r  t h i s  g r a n t .  
]{e ~ . . j i l l  s e p j r  3::: z:?j;,:>::znt ? - . - ~ f t ~ . i o ? :  ( l j 2  Tire) in ;:i.a;lil gCO750l78i; - 
Teacher  Corps ,  13.~[-: Cyc le .  1st; Year and i > i r e c t o r  (I/& Tine) i n  Gran t  G007501031 - -. . P r e p a r e  T e z c h e r s  t o  I:;ucate iiand.j.cappe:' Chilcire:? - FY 75. (RBC 198) 

G r a n t  ('S07507],/I.2 - !iiiii~n~~i~.a3:i. ' E d ~ ~ c n t i o c  T r a i . ~ , i n ~  0 ~ p o r t u a i t i e s  
204. ~ ~ ~ o i ~ ~  :tarie c .  ~~~k~. :is ~ir-ctor e i f e c t h e  September i, 1975 through 
J ~ n e  30 ,  1976,  n t  an annua l  r:zic o f  $23,3&0.00 with t h e  n e c e s s a r y  fands  i n  t h e  

. . alnoiint o f  $!6,?50.90 t o  come f ro -  !,u;.geted s a ; - r i c s  f o r  t h i s  g ~ a ~ t .  (RBC 199) 

. . 205. Appoin;: Joaqilir. C, &r.i.li+nci;r?z a s  1 , e c t u r e r  IVisCtLng) e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e ~ . b e r  1, 
1975 throut;;h jsrie j0, 1976, ai- a-i annual r a t e  o f  $1S;('i00.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds il? t h e  amount of .$?.2,5C.C.OC t o  cone fro-n budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  
(RBC 200) 



CONTMCT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTZXiiED) 
HEW G r a n t  GO07507142 - B i i i n g u a l  Educa t ion  T r a i n i n g  O o p o r t u n i t i e s  (Continued) 
206. Appoint  N a r c i s a  Z a r a t e  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 th rough  
June  30,  1976,  a t  an  annua l  r a t e  o f  $18,600.O0 w i t h  t l ~ e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  
amount o f  $15,500.00 t o  come fro*. budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 201) 

-ward Bound - lGtb  'Y,o?r 
207. Reappoint  Laurence D. S e a r s  as Counselor  - Reading S p e c i i i s t  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 througi'i May 3 1 ,  2976, a t  h i s  a l  r a t e  of  $10,236.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $7,677.00 t o  c o r e  from budgeted s a l a r i e s  
f o r  t h i s  gra.nt. (RBC 43) 

208. Reappoint  V i c t o r  R. Vega a s  liead Counse io r  efiec!:ive September 1, 1975 
through May 31,  1976,  a t  h i s  annua l  r a s e  of $8 ,136 .00  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  
i n  t h e  amount o f  $6 ,102 .00  t o  cone f ro?  budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 44) 

209. Reappoint  P e t e  T. D u a t t e  a s  D i r e c t c r  ( 3 i 4  Time) e e f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975 
th rough  May 3 1 ,  1976,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  of $17,871.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount of $10,052.43 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  
He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a m t  P r o f e s s o r  1 T i e  i n  t h e  Department of  
S o c i o l o g y  f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n .  (RBC 66) 

210. Reappoint  A r t u r o  L a z a r i n  ns A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
th rough  May 31,  1976,  a t  an  annua l  r a t e  of  $14,677.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  
i n  t h e  amount of $11,007.75 t o  come from budgeted s a i a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  
(RBC 67) 

HEW Gran t  GO07501031 - P r e p a r e  Teachers  t o  Educate  tiandicapped C h i l d r e n  - FY 76 
211. Appoint  Maximino P l a t a  as Di-rector ( 1 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
t h r c u g h  May 31 ,  1976,  a t  h i s  fuil-the nine-months r a t e  of $16,653.00 a s  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of  E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology and Gui.dance w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount of $4,163.00 t o  come from budge tee  s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  
He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  as A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 TS.;:?.: i n  Gran t  GO07501784 - 
Teacher  Corps ,  1 0 t h  Cycle ,  1st Year and A s s i s t a n ?  F r o f e s s o r  (1 /4  Time) i n  G r a n t  
GO07501016 - Performance Based P r e - S e r v i c e  Elemcritary Teacher  T r a i n i n g  Program. 
(RBC 197) 

Department o f  Labor  Gran t  DL 9 9 - 6 - 2 4 2 - 3 1 . - 1 5 ~ E i n h  Schoo l  Equivalency Program - 
1 0 t h  Year 
212. Reappoint  Frank C i r i z a  a s  D i r e c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through 
August 31,  1976,  a t  an annua i  r a t e  of $16,740.00 5ri"L t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds t o  come 
from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  gran:, (RBC 202) 

213. Reappoint  Jaime C a s t r o  as A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r  (1 /10 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 th rough  August 31 ,  1976,  a t  a  f u i i - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  o f  $12,973.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  srnount o f  $2,297.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  
f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  He will also s e r v e  a s  A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r  (9 /10 Time) from a n o t h e r  
s o u r c e  i n  t h i s  same % r a n t .  (RBC 203) 

214. Reappoint  J a i n e  C a s t r o  a s  A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r  ( 9 i l O  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 th rough  August 3 1 ,  1976,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  of  $12,973.00 w i t h  
the  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $11,676.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  
for  t h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r  (1 /10 Time) from a n o t h e r  
s o u r c e  i n  t h i s  same g r a n t .  (RBC 204) 

215. Appoint  J a n e  B. Espy a s  Reading I n s t r u c t o r  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 
1975 th rough  August 3 1 ,  1976,  a t  a  Eul1.-time annua l  r a t e  o f  $9,108.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $4,554.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
g r a n t .  ('LBC 205) 



COE;TRACT ;eSE:\xCli s'l:i,:.ixcT<s . (coy , , ~T...vi Tr"'; ?.!?.) ' 

Depar tment  of Labor Gri?: .12, 99-6-7L ' - .? : i - ' ' i  - .. .. .L.-. - I<! ' Srhc.-l Eouivalency prooram - 
................................ A -:.. 

1 0 t h  Year (Coil.ti.ni~.ed) 
. - 216. Reappoint  Margo C.  Rcdara a s  Soc:ieL S r u d i e s  Teacher  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 

1975 through August 31, 1975,  a t  en  r a t e  o f  $9,012.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  . . funds t o  come from oudgerc!:. sa:.%.;.ies : " __^ii :. 
, . . <::SC 206) 

217. Reappoint  L i n d a  L. lKance a s  S c i e n c e  'Teach September l ,  1975 
through August 31,  1975,  st '3.2 acnc;?,l ?:e;e of t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  
t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  :b,Ps o r a n t .  

0- 

.. . 218. Reappoint  Relen L. s 3 . f ~ ~ ~  a : ~  ~ z t e r a t u ~ e  i v e  September 1, 1975 
? 0-, through August 3 ' ,  9 a: a  2 . .  r a t e  o f  h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  

.. ~ . . t o  come from budgeted saj.ari.r:s f o r  rn:is grani:, 

219. Reappoint  W a l t e r  1'. Crinciirioaja a s  Nath  ?;eac%er e i f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
through August 31, 197.6, a t  all annaa;. r x ?  o f  $8A8!>.G(! wi", F:& n e c e s s a r y  funds  
t o  come fropi budgeted salaries f O i  :hi; ,=.. c.<--- "LIL,, /-",r !(c,;;b --a\ L'J ,,z 

220. Reappoint  Olga v ,  Sz-azieg: a s  Elrgl ish  Yeah-i:  eff isct i-ve Septem-ber 1, 1975 
* * through August 31,  ~ 7 7 6 ,  ai an a n n i t 1  rite o f  $8,689.00 wiz:h t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  

t o  come f r s m  budaeted sala;:-t.s fo -  ri;is g r a n t .  (?.Be 210) 
U 

221. Reappoint  L u i s  Meraz a s  P.?craiti-.enl .n,! Placsmlnr  S p e c i a l i s t  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 t i r o u o h  0.. -' ?.,u:zust ., 31, 1976, a t  an eni:.uai r a t e  of  $8,689.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  fiunds j:;: co-e frr:i. budgeCc! s a l a r i e s  foI: <-;-.!., . a t .  (RBC 211) 

222. Reappoint  Pab3.o Xonero .2s R e s i d e a t  Coijnse:.or - ; l e c r u i t e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 tbroiigh ilicgiist 31 ,  i 9 7 5 ,  2.:: ap r n n u a l  r a t .  of $7,887.30 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  

, . funds  t o  come f r ~ m  su:ie~*ed ,, - -.- s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r e - t  7:;- w i l l  a l s o  r e c e i v e  room 
*.. . and board  va lued  a t  3 ~ 6 . 6 5  p e r  month, (RdC 512) 

223. Reappoint  L y d i a  Carmona a s  R e s i d e n t C o ~ u n  e  September 1, 1975 
through August 31,  1976,  a t  an nnnuai  r a z e  o; 3 1 ,  h t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  - .  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r r e s  f o r  t h i s  g r l n t .  s o  r e c e i v e  room and 
board v a l u e d  a t  S l55 .66  p e r  non th .  (Z.?%C 21.3) 

224. Reappoint  P a u l  S .  3-2,:s a s  Resicc;; Counselor  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tem~>er  1, 1975 
th rough  August 31, i ? 7 6 ,  2.; cn a-.:,~::! ;::;.te of $7 , 7 ~ 7  90 , 7 . ~ ~ n  : :: tbLe n e c e s s a r y  funds  

. - -  t o  come fro?! budgeted S 2 , 1 . a r i s  t o r  :I:;..; g r ~ l r : .  lie -ri,i, a l s o  rfcei7,e room and 
board va lued  a t  $ l j 5 . j 5  0-r i-:~>.:+, {KijC 514) 

GO254013 - Minera1.s A v a i i a b i l i t y  
.>, iis .: z .  - - L (112 T i x )  e f f e c t i v e  . - eptember !, iv75 t h r  a t  h i s  f u l l - c i n e  axnua l  r a t e  o f  

$7,200.00 i i i t h  the s i c  ::be amountocT S1,500.00 t o  come from 
budgeted sa:!a:cI.e:; 

226. Reappoint  ?fi..:::~:~~. .,32:csc?, a% Research  A s s i s t a n t  (1 /2  'Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 thr<\":h 31,  , 3 7 6 ,  a t  I ; ' ~  . . 6 u ' ~ - ! - j ; < w -  . .  i.;ti annua l  r a t  of $7,200.00 w i t h  
t h e  necess; lry f:u~ds i., t h e  :zcco:!.:?: c f  $1,500.00 t o  coz7.e from budgeted s a l a r i e s  
f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (R3i 65) 

a i u u i r s *  
227, kppoin'; Oscar  ..T. 3,.:9.?f-: ~ n e z  as Research  R s s s c i a e c  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  

l g 7 6 9  a,t hi,s .- - -  ' : .- September  , 1 9 7 5  ;hrou;[>. J : . ~ ~ ~ ; T .  I~ T U L L - C ~ L ; ~ ~  :iine-months r a t e  o f  
,. .. , . $13,578.00 2s Ins t r : . i c to r  o; i i ; s to i \  >;it> ;Lie cectiss;ry funds i n  the  amount of 

. . $!.,697.00 c.,me , :ic5;c..;c2 s.:i.xc-os ;-I-".. g r c n t ,  .. he i,iiil a l s o  s e r v e  a s  
- ins t ructe .>r  ( 1  ) I-, t h p  9el;ai-:'iilent o f  H%,s:or;- and D i r e c t o r  (1/2 Tine) in 
I n s t i t u t e  :>I Q r z i  iil.,s-rr:rr: (RSC f i3)  

l '  



CONTRACT RESELKII AND SERVICES (CONTINwD) 
N a t i o n a l  Endoriment f o r  Humani t ies  G r a n t  El-10598-74-385 - Humani t ies  i n  Border  
S t u d i e s  I1 (Continued) 
228. Appoint  E r n e s t  E .  Br iones  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (1 /4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 1 5 ,  1176,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i n e  nine-months r a t e  of  $13,070.00 
a s  I n s t r u c t o r  of Ph i losophy  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  i'unds i n  t h e  amount of  $1,634.00 
t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  Re w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  
(314 Time) i n  t h e  DeparCment o f  Ph i losophy  f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r .  (RBC 159) 

C o r ~ o r a t i o n  f o r  P u b l i c  i!roai!castii;.j - FY 76 
229. Reappoint  L o u i s  B. V a l l e s  a s  Manager, KTEP (Par t - t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 through June  3 0 ,  1976,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  o f  $11,586.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $8,544.16 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  g r a n t .  He  w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  O p e r a t i o n s  Manager, KTEP (Par t - t ime)  i n  t h e  
Department o f  Mass Cominiinication. (RBC 217) 

230. Reappoint  Jaime F r a i r e  a s  Chief  Announcer and A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Manager, KTEP 
e f f e c t i v e  Septev-ber 1, 1375 through June  3 0 ,  1976,  a t  an  annua l  r a t e  of  $7,382.00 
w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i.n t h e  avount  o f  $6,151.66 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  
f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 218) 

I n t e r r a t e d  H e d i c a l  Tech i~o lopv  Program 
231. Appoint  C a r o l  Niedermeyer a s  C o o r d i n a t o r  (2 /3  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 thkough August 31,  197k,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  o f  $12,000.0b w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $8,000.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  program. (RRC 219) 

AiXXLIARY ENTERPRISES 
L n t e r c o l l e r i a t e  i l t h l e t i c s  
232. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of John R, Wedel, A s s i s t a n t  Track Coach, e f f e c t i v e  
b e f o r e  September 1; 1975,  ;ad l a p s e  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $9,057.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  ( R H C  68) 

233. Reappoint  D a n i e l  Roy, Jr .  a s  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  Coach e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through J a n u a r y  31,  1976,  a t  h i s  annua l  r a t e  of  $16,500.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount of $6,875.00 to come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  
p o s i t i o n  of  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  Coach. (RBC 28) 

234. Appoint  C a r o l  ?I. Aiiiaeri?an a s  Women's A t h l e t i c s  Coach e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through August 3i., 1976,  a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  $11,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds t o  corne i r o n  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of  Coach i n  t h e  
amount o f  $12,000.90 and l a p s e  t o  Unenciimbered S s l a r i e s  $1,000.00.  (KBC 179) 

Band - 
235. Accept t h c  rcsif;natio!n of  Oskar Antunei:, Coach (Goldd iggers ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
b e f o r e  Septemi,cr 1 ,  iS75 and !apse t o  ijnencumbered S a l a r i e s  $2,538.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i r n .  (R8C 1.85) 

236. Appoint  S a r a  S, F r a n c i s  a s  Coach ( i o 1 d d i g g e r s )  (215 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
S e p t e x b e r  4 ,  1975 through J a c u a r y  1 5 ,  1976,  a t  a  f u l l - t i n e  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$8,460.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  tile amount of $1 ,645 .54  t o  come from 
budgeted s a . l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  depar tment .  (RBC 182) 

237. Reappoint  S a r a  S .  F r a n c i s  a s  Coach (Goiddiggers  (115 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 6 ,  1.976 throuktii flay 31, 1976,  a t  h e r  nine-months r a t e  o f  $8,460.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  f u n d s  i n  :I;:: an1ouili o f  $846.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  depar tment .  (KiK 183) 



AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (CONTINUED) 
The Union - Food S e r v i c e  
238. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  P e r r y  G .  Vandervor t ,  Manager, Union Din ing  S e r v i c e s ,  
e f f e c t i v e  b e f o r e  September 1, 1975 and l a p s e  t o  UnencumSered S a i a r i e s  $13,770.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 29) 

239. Appoint  A. R.  Rahman a s  Manager, i'nioii Din ing  S e r v i c e s  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 through August 31, 1976, a t  an a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  $14,000.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $13,770.00 and 
Wages i n  t h e  amount o f  $230.00. f!e w i l l  a l s o  r e c e i ~ ~ . ?  one meal p e r  working day 
v a l u e d  a t  $36.00 p e r  month. (RYC 30) 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS Of THE PERMIAN BASBN 
Odessu, Texas  79762 

November 11, 1975 

Mr. E .  D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for the December 12, 1975, meeting of the 

Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation and 

presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

V. R. Cardozie 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERNIAN BASIN 

I recommend approval of acceptance of the followinq gift: 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

1. *Ector County The donation of 200 trees $10,000 
Independent School to be used in creating a (estimated 
District and various Bicentennial Walk on the value) 
Odessa Garden Clubs University campus, 
Odessa, Texas 79760 

*No letter of transmittal received from the donors. 
5'.r, 
d 1% USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY. In accordance with Chapter III,, 

Section 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for the 
Government of The University of Texas, I recommend approval of the 
use of the followinq faculty authored book as a textbook for the 
spring semester, 1976. 

Royalty 
Cost to Per Volume 

Title Author (s) Student - Per Author 

World Resource Management: J. Edwin Becht & $10.95 $1.06 
Key to Civilizations and L. D. Belzung 
Social Achievement B ;  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS - (NON GOVERNMENTAL) 
The followinq contracts have been executed in behalf of The University 
of Texas of the Permian Basin by the official indicated. I recom- 
mend approval and ratification, 

I. Modification No. 
Small Business Admini 
additional funds for 

3 to Contract SBA-0245-PMA-76, by which the 
.stration, Washington, D. C. provides $2,500 
the period of 8/25/75 through 12/31/75. The 

program for the support of management counseling and technical as- 
sistance to small business concerns continues under the direction of 
Dr. Bernard M. Tucker, Associate Professor of Management. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS - (STATE) - 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0467, between 
The University of Texas of the Permian Basin and The University of 
Texas at Austin, signed by President V. R, Cardozier, whereby U. T. 
Austin will furnish general stores supplies, duplicating, copying 
services, art work, photography services, film rental and such 
other needed supplies and services as U. T. Permian Basin may con- 
sider necessa-ry to its operation. The contract period is from 
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1977 and shall not exceed the 
amount of $5,000 for 1975-76 and $5,000 for 1976-77. 

@ **-:A 
* -A*$ 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN - 
December 12, 1975 ~eetinq 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975 SUivcJ1ER SESSION BUDGET 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION: 

Faculty, College of Management 

1. Appoint Dr. Elizabeth Johnson (without tenure) as Assistant 
Professor of Marketing (Code 0030), College of Management, at 1.0000 
time at an academic salary rate of $16,000 for 9 months for the 
period of 8/23/75 - 8/31/75. Source of Funds: Summer Session 
Salaries, Faculty Salaries. (RBC #151) 

Faculty, College of Science and Engineering 

2. Appoint Dr. Stanley D. Hillyard (without tenure) as Assistant 
Professor of Life Science (Code 0030), College of Science and 
Engineering at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $13,000 
for 9 months for the period of 8/5/75 - 8/31/75. (RBC 8148) 

3. Appoint Dr. Kenneth D. Gailey (without tenure) as Assistant 
Professor of Chemistry (Code 0030), College of Science and Engineer- 
ing at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $13,000 for the 
period of 8/5/75 - 8/31/75. Source of Funds: Summer Session 
Salaries, Faculty Salaries. (RBC #149) 

4. Change the percent time of appointment from .6700 to .9000 for 
Dr. Robin Kuebler (without tenure) Assistant Professor of Mathematics 
(Code 0030), College of Science and Engineering at an academic salary 
rate of $12,500 for 9 months for the period 7/15/75 - 8/31/75. 
Source of Funds: $1396 in budgeted position and $492.88 from Summer 
Session Salaries, Faculty Salaries. (RBC 8150) 

Faculty, College of Arts and Education - 

5. Appoint Mr. James F. Platler (without tenure) as Instructor of 
Political Science (Code 0040), College of Arts and Education at 
1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $12,000 for 9 months for 
the period of 8/20/75 - 8/31/75. Source of Funds: Summer Session 
Salaries, Faculty Salaries. (RBC 8152) 

RECOMMENDED ANENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION: 

Office of the Business Manager 

6. Appoint Mr. Lemuel L. LaRue as Business Manager, (Code 1000), 
Office of the Business Manager at 1,0000 time at an annual salary 
rate of $25,000 for the period of 10/6/75 - 8/31/76. Source of 
Funds: Administrative Salaries, Office of the Business Manager. 
(RBC 852) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TIIE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET (cont.) 

Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs 

7. Change the title of Dr. J. Edwin Becht from Acting Vice- 
president for Academic Affairs to Vice-President for Academic Af- 
fairs, Office of the Vice-President for Academic Affairs (Code 1000), 
at .6700 time for the period of 9/24/75 - 5/31/76 and 1.0000 time 
for the period of 6/1/76 - 8/31/76 at the annual salary rate of 
$38,088. NOTE: Dr. Becht is appointed concurrently as Professor 
of Management (term tenure), Faculty, Collepe of Management at 
,3300 time for the period of 9/24/75 - 5/31/76 at an academic salary 
rate of $28,566. (RBC # 4 7 )  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION: 

Faculty, - College of Management 

8. Reappoint Dr. Daniel J. Flaherty (without tenure) as Associate 
Professor of Accountancy and Information Services (Code 0020), 
Faculty, College of Management at 1.0000 time at an academic salary 
rate of $18,500 for 9 months for the period of 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. 
Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Management. 
(RBC # 8 )  

9. Reappoint Mr. Larry Floover (without tenure) as Lecturer of 
Management (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Management at .1250 time 
at an academic salary rate of $11,200 for 9 months for the period of 
9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item #20, Faculty, Col- 
lege of Management. (RBC #19) 

10. Reappoint Mr. John L. Sanders (without tenure) as Lecturer of 
Economics (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Management at .I250 time 
at an academic salary rate of $12,000 for 9 months for the period of 
9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item #20, Faculty, Col- 
lege of Management. (RBC #20) 

11. Appoint Dr. Glenn E. Burress (without tenure) as Visiting 
Professor of Economics and Finance (Code 00121, Faculty, College of 
Management at -5000 time at an academic salary rate of $20,000 for 
9 months for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: $8,000 
in budgeted position and $2,000 from Faculty Salaries, College of 
Management. (RBC #21) 

12. Reappoint Mr. James Blain (without tenure) as Lecturer of 
Management (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Management at .2500 
time at an academic salary rate of $12,000 for 9 months for the pe- 
riod of 9/1/75 - 1/15/76, Source of Funds: Budget item #21, 
Faculty, College of Management. (RBC 822) 

13. Reappoint Dr. Roy Charles Augesen (without tenure) as Lecturer 
of Law Enforcement (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Management at 
-1250 time at an academic salary rate of $12,800 for 9 months for 
the period of 9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item #20, 
Faculty, College of Management. (RBC #23) 

14. Appoint Dr. Edward L. Sward, Jr. (without tenure) as Lecturer 
of Marketing (Code 00501, Faculty of Management at .I250 time at an 
academic salary rate of $12,800 for 9 months for the period of 
9/1/75 - 1/15/76. (RBCik 24) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET (cont.) - 

Faculty, - College of Management (cont.) 

15. Reappoint Mr. William X. Claypool (without tenure) as Lecturer 
of Marketing (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Management at .2500 
time at an academic salary rate of $12,000 for 9 months for the pe- 
riod of 9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item #20, 
Faculty, College of Management. (RBC #25) 

16. Reappoint Mrs, Linda Felts (without tenure) as Lecturer of 
Accounting (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Management at .3750 time 
at an academic salary rate of $14,400 for 9 months for the period of 
9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item #20, Faculty, Col- 
lege of Management. (RBC #26) 

17. Reappoint Dr. Elizabeth Johnson (rwithout tenure) as Assistant 
Professor of Marketing (Code 0030), Faculty, College of Management 
at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $16,000 for 9 months 
for the period of 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: Faculty 
Salaries, Faculty, College of Management. (RBC #30) 

18. Reappoint Mr. Michael Casstevens (wit'nout tenure) as Lecturer 
in Accounting (Code 00501, Faculty, College of Management at .I250 
time at an academic salary rate of $12,800 for 9 months for the pe- 
riod of 9/1/75 - 1/15/76, Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, 
Faculty, College of Management. (RBC #45) 

Faculty, College of Science and Engineering 

19. Reappoint Dr. Salvatore Mazzullo (without tenure) as Assistant 
Professor of Earth Science (Code 0030), Facult.y, College of Science 
and Engineering at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $13,500 
for 9 months for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: 
Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Science and Engineering. 
(RBC 112) 

20. Reappoint Mr. Michael Mathews as Laboratory Director (Code 1000) 
Faculty, College of Science and Engineering at 1.0000 time at an 
annual salary rate of $11,000 for the period of 9/1/75 - 8/31/76. 
Source of Funds: $10,000 from budgeted position and $1,000 from 
Classified Salaries. (RBC # 7) 

21. Reappoint Dr. Kenneth D. Gailey (without tenure) as Assistant 
Professor of Chemistry (Code 0030), Faculty, Colleae of Science and 
Engineering at 1,0000 time at an academic salary rate of $13,000 for 
9 months for the period of 9/1/75 - 3/31/76. Source of Funds: 
Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Science and Engineering. 
(RBC #11) 

22. Reappoint Dr. Stanley D. Hillyard (without tenure) as Assistant 
Professor of Life Science (Code 0030), Faculty, College of Science 
and Engineerinq at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $13,000 
for 9 months for the period of 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: 
Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Science and Engineering. 
(RBC #12) 



RECONTENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 0PE.RATING BUDGET (cont.) 

Faculty, College of Science and Engineering (cont.) 

23. Correct the budget to change the name of Dr. Robin A. O'Callaghan 
to Dr. Robin K. O'Callaghan (without tenure) as Assistant Professor 
of Mathematics (Code 0030), Faculty, College of Science and Engineer- 
ing at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $12,500 for 9 months 
for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: Faculty 
Salaries, Faculty, College of Science and Engineering. (RBC 815) 

24. Reappoint Dr. William Hackos, Jr. (without tenure) as Lecturer 
of Computer Science (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Science and 
Engineering at .2500 time at an academic salary rate of $12,000 for 
9 months for the period 9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budgeted 
position, Faculty, College of Science and Engineering. (RBC #29) 

Faculty, College of Arts and Education 

25. Reappoint Dr. Robert C. Rhodes (without tenure) as Assistant 
Professor of Sociology (Code 0030), Faculty, College of Arts and 
Education at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $12,500 for 
9 months for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: Faculty 
Salaries, Faculty, Coil.ege of Arts and Education. (RBC #1) 

26. Reappoint Dr. John Gordon Boelter (without tenure) as Assistant 
Professor of Physical Education (Code 0030), Faculty, College of 
Arts and Education at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of 
$13,800 for 9 months for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. Source of 
Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Arts and Education 
(RBC 83) 

27. Reappoint Dr. Martha C. Knack (without tenure) as Assistant 
Professor of Anthropology (Code 0030), Faculty, College of Arts 
and Education at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $12,500 
for 9 months for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: 
Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #4) 

28. Reappoint Dr. Patti 9odds (without tenure) as Assistant Professor 
of Physical Education (Code 0030), Faculty, College of Arts and 
Education at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $13,500 for 9 
months for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: Faculty 
Salaries, Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #5) 

29. Reappoint Mr. Thomas 3 .  Griffard (without tenure) as Instructor 
of Art (Code 0040), Faculty, College of Arts and Education at 1.0000 
time at an academic salary rate of $11,529 for 9 months for the pe- 
riod 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, 
College of Arts and Education, (RBC #6) 

30. Appoint Nrs. Sara Gilstrap (without tenure) as Lecturer in Art 
(Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education at -2500 time at 
an academic salary rate of $12,000 for 9 months for the period of 
9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, Col- 
lege of Arts and Education. (RBC 89) 

31. Reappoint Dr. Roberta Jill Taft (without tenure) as Assistant 
Professor of Communications and Creative Writing (Code 0030), Faculty, 
College of Arts and Education at 1.0000 time at an academic salary 
rate of $12,500 for 9 months for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76, 
Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Arts and 
Education. (RBC 810) 



RECOINMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET (cont.) 

Faculty, College of Arts and Education (cont.) 

32. Change the rank of Dr, Andre Joseph (without tenure) from 
InstrucLor of Psychology (Code 0040), to Assistant Professor of 
Psychology (Code 00301, Faculty, College of Arts and Education 
at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $13,500 for the 
period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, 
Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #13) 

33. Terminate Dr. Kevin-John McIntyre as Assistant Professor of 
Government (Code 0030), Faculty, College of Arts and Education 
at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $13,617 for 9 months 
for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. (RBC ii16) 

34. Change the title of Dr. Roger C. Olien (term tenure) from 
Associate Professor of History to Associate Professor and Chairman 
of the Faculty of History and Chairman of the Faculty of Government 
(Code 0020), at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $17,000 
for 9 months for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: 
Budgeted position. (RBC #17) 

35. Change the title of Dr. Jon D. Swartz (without tenure) from 
Associate Professor and Chairman, Facu1t.y of Psychology to Associate 
Professor and Chairman, Faculty of Psychology, and Chairman, Faculty 
of Anthropology and Sociology (Code 0020), at 1.0000 time at an 
academic salary rate of $18,500 for 9 months for the period of 9/1/75 - 
5/31/76. Source of Funds: Budgeted position. (RBC #18) 

36. Reappoint Mr. James F. Platler (without tenure) as Instructor 
of Political Science (Code 0040), Faculty, College of Arts and 
 ducati ion at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $12,000 for 
9 months for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76, Source of Funds: Budgeted 
position. (RBC #27) 

37. Change the ti-tle of Dr. Robert N. Rothstein (term tenure) from 
Associate Professor of Mass Communications to Associate Professor of 
Mass Communications and Pedagogical Studies and Chairman, Faculty of 
Communications (Code 0020) for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76 at 1.0000 
time at an academic salary rate of $17,000. Source of Funds: 
Budgeted position. (RBC #28) 

38. Appoint Mr. Donald C. Sanders (without tenure) as Lecturer of 
Mass Communications (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Educa- 
tion at -1250 time at &n academic salary rate of $10,400 for 9 months 
for the period 9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item #58, 
Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #31) 

39. Reappoint Miss Vicki Dublin (without tenure) as Lecturer of 
Communications (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education 
at .2500 time at an acadexic salary rate of $8800 for 9 months for 
the period 9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item 858, 
Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #32) 

40, Reappoint Miss Carol A. Jessup (without tenure) as Lecturer in 
Music (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education at .0800 
time at an academic salary rate of $8750 for 9 months for the period 
9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item #58, Faculty, College 
of Arts and Education. (RBC #33) 



RECOP@tENDED AMENDMENTS 'TO TIHE ,1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET (cont . ) -- .- -- . - -- .- .. - -- .- - -- 
Faculty, College of Arts and Edcation (cont.) 

41. Appoint Mr. Harry F. Crowe (without tenure) a.s Lecturer of 
Philosophy (Code 00501, Faculty, College of Arts and Education at 
.1250 time at an academic salary rate of $12,000 for 9 months for 
the period 9/1/75 - 1./15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item #58, 
Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC 434) 

42. Reappoint Dr. Martha Xinq (without tenure) as Lecturer of 
Literature (Code 0050), Faculty, Coll.ege of Arts and Education at 
.I250 time at an academic salary rate of $13,600 for 9 months for 
the period 9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budgeted position, 
Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #35) 

43. Appcint Dr. Eoward Elton i-iunt (without tenure) as Lecturer of 
Mass Communications (Code 0050); Faculty, College of Arts and Educa- 
tion at -1250 time at an academic salary rate of 513,600 for 9 months 
for the period 9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item #58, 
Faculty, College of Arts and Educatioc. (RBC X36) 

44. Reappoint Dr. Thomas Hohstadt (without tenure) as Lecturer in 
Music (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education at .0500 
time at an academic salary rate of $9600 for 9 months for the period 
9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item 458, Faculty, 
College of Arts and Education. (RBC 437) 

45. Change the status of Mrs. Sara GiLstrap (without tenure), as 
Lecturer in Art (Code C050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education 
from .2500 tine to .I250 time at an academic salary rate of $12,000 
for 9 months for the period 9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: 
Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #38) 

46. Reappoint Mrs. Pamela J* Price (without tenure) as Lecturer in 
Art (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education at .2500 time 
at an academic salary rate of $12,000 for 9 months for the period 
9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item 458, Faculty, 
College of Arts and Education. (RBC 439) 

07. Appoint Mr. J. R. XcEntyre (without tenure) as Lecturer in 
Music (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education at -0800 
time at an academic salary rate of $8750 for 9 months for the period 
9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item #58, Faculty, 
Coll~ege of Arts and .Education. (RBC #40) 

48. Reappoint Mr. James Dodson (without "inure) as Lecturer of 
Physical Education and. Health (Code 0050), Faculty, College of 
Arts and Education at .I250 time at an academic salary rate of 
$13,600 for 9 months for the period 9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of 
Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Arts and Education 
(RBC 841) 

49. Reappoint Miss Virginia Brown (without tenure) as Lecturer of 
Physical Education and Iiealth (Code 0050), at .1000 time at an 
academic salary rate of $18,000 for 9 months for t5e period 3/1/75 - 
5/31/76. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College 
of Arts and Education, (RRC 842) 



RECOMMENDED AiiENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET (cont.) 

Faculty, College of Arts and Education (cont.) 

50. Appoint Miss Ann E. Arick (without tenure) as Lecturer in Art 
(Code 0050), Faculty, Coilege of Arts and. Education at .I666 t h e  
at an academic salary rate of $13,805 for 9 months for the period 
9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item 858, Faculty, College 
of Arts and Education. (RBC $43) 

51. Reappoint Mrs. Pamela K. Bristol (without tenure) as Lecturer 
in Music (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education at 
.0750 time at an academic salary rate of $8533 for 9 months for the 
period 9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Budget item 858, 
Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #44) 

52. Appoint Ms. Eolly Huckabay as Teaching Assistant (Code 0060), 
Faculty, College of Arts and Education at .1000 time at an academic 
salary rate of $9000 for 9 months for the period 9/1/75 - 5/31/76. 
Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Arts and 
Education. (RBC 850) 

53. Appoint Inez Gaskins (without tenure) as Lecturer in Peda~ogical 
Studies (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education at -2500 
time at an academic salary rate of $9000 for 9 months for the period 
9/1/75 - 1/15/76. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, 
College of Arts and Education. (RBC #5l) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES AXD OTHER. ACTIVITIES: 

Gymnasium/Pool Operating Expenses 

54. Appoint Mr. Sherwood Do Kupper as Coordinator of Campus 
Recreation (Code 1000), at 1.0000 time for an annual salary rate of 
$12,000 for 12 months for the period 9/1/75 - 8/31/76. Source 
of Funds: $11,000 from Administrative Salaries and $1,000 from 
Wages, Gymnasiu~./Pool Operating Expenses. (RBC 814) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
Off ice  of t h e  P res iden t  

November 13, 1975 

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The Univers i ty  of Texas System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket f o r  t h e  December 12, 1975 meeting 
of t h e  Board of Regents is submitted t o  you 
f o r  recommendation and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  
Board. 

I recommend 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

42~. ez-~. fi* 
GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended for the following gift which has been receivedt-$a 

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount 

1. *Congressional Information Contribution to the Library $128.00** 
Service of a microfiche reader, 

600 Montgomery Building Model iiGAF 7700 
Washington, D. C. 20014 

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of trans- 
mittal from the donor. Two asterisks following the dollar amount indicate a 
noncash gift. 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AM) STAFF: The following travel is reported in accordance 
- :.b 
k $9 

with Section 13.35 of Chapter 111, Part Two of the Regents' Rules and Regulations j " 
for government of The University of Texas System: 

1. Dr. Peter T. Flawn, President, October 30, 1975 through November 4, 1975, to 
Guatemala City, Guatemala, C. A., to meet with Mr. Gabriel Dengo, Instituto 
Centroamericano de Investigacion y Technologia Industrial to initiate a coop- 
erative program with The University of Texas at San Antonio in the area of 
Interamerican Management and to meet with officials of the Central American 
Common Market as part of San Antonio trade mission to discuss UTSAfs Center 
for Research in Business, Economics and Human Resources. Expenses in the 
approximate amount of $415.00 to be paid from Office of the President, Travel 
account. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDEUL) 

December 12, 1975 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): - Approval is requested for the follow- 
ing : 

Department of Agriculture 
Soil Conservation Service 
P. 0. Box 648 
Temple, Texas 76501 

1. Purchase Order 524-TX-SCS-76 
Amendment iil, Archaeological Survey for Salado Creek Watershed 
This purchase order is for equipment, labor and all work necessary to perform 
further archaeological study and prepare a report on Site 13A of the Salado 
Creek Watershed to detemine the importance or real significance of the site 
and to determine whether further excavation and/or recovery will be required. 
Dr. Thomas R. Hester, Project Director 
September 22, 1975 through January 1, 1976 
$672.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 
300 East 8th Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

2. Cooperative Education Program Agreement which forms the basis of understanding 
between the Internal Revenue Service and The University of Texas at San Antonio. 
Through this agreement qualified students of The University of Texas at San 
Antonio will be selected to participate in on-the-job traning programs of the 
Internal Revenue Service. This agreement was signed by Vice President E. M. 
Mahon on October 15, 1975. 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
Office of Education 
Bureau of Postsecondary Education 
Washington, D. C. 20202 

3. Letter of Award. Document No. P007614169(463) 
College Work-Study Program - Supplemental Award 
This program will provide additional matching salary funds for qualified students 
who participate in approved work-study programs. 
Mr. Salvador H. Gomez, Director of Student Financial Aids 
July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976 
$53,720.00 Supplemental Award 
$188,335.00 Adjusted New Total 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL? 

December 12, 1975 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for 
the following: 

City of San Antonio 
600 HemisFair Way 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

1. Renewal of Lease Agreement between The University of Texas at San Antonio and 
the City of San Antonio, signed by Vice President E. M. Mahon after consulta- &/.? 
tion with and approval by Officers of System Administration, for buildings t!*9 /*, 'k, r 1 
#218 and 8219 in HemisFair Plaza, consisting of approximately 1,200 square % *,,, XA. 

feet for $75.00 per month, or a total of $1,800.00 for twenty-four months. %. 
?, 

The period of lease is September 1, 1.975 through August 31, 1977 at 6.25C 
per square foot per month. 

i ~ a  *> 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) &::g 

i, \&&. 9 
December 12, 1975 Meeting @ @$> sb jn" 8 * +  

i -%* "= - 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for 
the following: 

Alamo Area Council of Governments 
Three Americas Building 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

1. Letter of Agreement with AACOG whereby The University of Texas at San Antonio 
agrees to place needy student interns in work-study situations in participating 
AACOG agencies for related on-the-job experience. This agreement was signed by 
President Peter T. Flawn on September 18, 1975. 

Mexican American Unity Council 
535 South Main Street, 3rd Floor 
San Antonio, Texas 78204 

2. Sub-contract Agreement, I. D. 1190-50-27560-00 (of Contract 115-36-823), with 
the Mexican American Unity Council whereby The University of Texas at San Antonio, 
Center for Studies in Business, Economics and Human Resources agrees to conduct 
a Study to Determine the Feasibility of Establishing a Permanent Mexican-American 
Trade Center in the Southwest United States. This agreement was signed by Pre- 
sident Peter T. Flawn and the period of the project is July 1, 1975 through 
June 30, 1976 to be funded by $37,010.00 provided by the Mexican American Unity 
Council from contract funds awarded to them by the U. S. Department of Commerce. 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank of the Southwest Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

3. Grant No. AX-637 
Total Synthesis of Terpenoid Compounds 
This grant is transferred to The University of Texas at San Antonio from The 
University of Texas at Austin. The purpose of this grant is to study several 
synthetic approaches to a variety of terpenoid natural products and prostagalan- 
din analogs will be investigated with the aim of completing total synthesis of 
these materials. 
Dr. Philip L. Stotter 
September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976 
$5,046.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
RECOMME-NDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1974-75 BUDGET 

December 12, 1975 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Division of Earth and Physical Sciences 

1. Appoint Dr. Charles A. Sorber (non-tenure) as Associate Professor at an 
academic salary rate of $15,741.00 for nine months, effective July 28, 1975 
through August 15, 1975. Funds for this appointment are available in the 
Environmental Protection Agency Grant No. R-803 844010. (RBC 253) 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds 

2. Amount of Transfer: $38,809.71 

From: Physical Plant - Custodial Services, 
Maintenance and Operation $19,000.00 

Telephone Service, Maintenance and Operation 19,809.71 

To: Office of the President, Maintenance and 
Operation 

Office of the Vice President for Academic 
Affairs, Maintenance and Operation 

Office of the Director of Bccounting, 
Classified Salaries 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 

Personnel Office, 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 

Purchasing, 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Computer Center, 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Computer Rental and Purchased Service 

Office of the Dean of Students, 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 

Office of Admissions and Registrar, 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 

News and Information, Maintenance and Operation 
Mail Service, 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 

Consultants and Conferences, Maintenance and Operation 
Institutional Memberships, Maintenance and Operation 
General Institutional, Maintenance and Operation 
Workmen's Compensation Insurance, Maintenance and 
Operation 

Division of Accounting and Business Data Systems, 
Classified Salaries 



THF UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds 

2.  (continued) 

To: Division of Economics and Finance, Maintenance 
and Operation 

Division of Social Sciences, 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Office of the Dean, College of Multidisciplinary 
Studies, Maintenance and Operation 

Division of Bicultural-Bilingual Studies, 
Wages 

Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences, 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Division of Earth and Physical Sciences, 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 

Division of Mathematics, Computer Science and 
Systems Design, Wages 

Office of Instructional Services, 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Lutcher Center, Maintenance and Operation 
Library, Administration and Professional 
Salaries 
Classified Salaries 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 

Center for Studies in Business, Economics and 
Human Resources, 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 

Center for Archaeological Research, 
Maintenance and Operation 

Physical Plant - General Services, 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 

Physical Plant - Central Services, 
Classified Salaries 
Wages 

University Police, 
Classified Salaries 
Wages 

Physical Plant - Grounds and Maintenance, 
Classified Salaries 
Wages 

Physical Plant - Utilities, 
Wages 

For: Year-end Closing RBC. (RBC 2 6 4 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
RECOMMEh?)ED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET 

December 12, 1975 Meeting 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

Off ice  of t h e  Di rec to r  of Accountine 

1. Correct  t h e  t i t l e  of M r .  Lynwood C. Siebold t o  Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Direc tor  
of Accounting a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000.00 f o r  twelve months 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976. M r .  Siebold was 
formerly shown a s  Ass i s t an t  D i rec to r  of Accounting. (RBC 1 )  

Off ice  of t h e  Dean of Students  

2. Reappoint D r ,  James A. Fo res t e r  a s  D i rec to r  of Community and Student Af- 
f a i r s  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000.00 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  department 's Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
account. (RBC 2) 

3. Reappoint D r ,  Ronald D, Hedrick a s  Direc tor  of Counseling Center a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,500.00 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through August 31, 1976, D r ,  Hedrick i s  a l s o  appointed a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (non-tenure and without  s a l a r y )  i n  t h e  Division of Education. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  department 's Administra- 
t i v e  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 3) 

Office of Admissions and Reg i s t r a r  

4. Increase  t h e  s a l a r y  of M r .  Richard L. Lewis, D i rec to r ,  from an annual 
twelve month r a t e  of $24,000.00 t o  an annual twelve month r a t e  of 
$24,400.00, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976. Addition- 
a l  funds needed f o r  t h i s  change a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Genera1 Administrat ion and Student Services - Class i f i ed  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC 69) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPEESE 

News and Information Off ice  

5. Correct  t h e  t i t l e  o f ,  and promote, M s .  J an ice  M. Smith from Ass i s t an t  
Direc tor  a t  an annual twelve month r a t e  of $13,000.00 t o  Associate  Direc- 
t o r  a t  an annual twelve month r a t e  of $13,500.00, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through August 31, 1976. Funds necessary f o r  t h i s  change a r e  t o  be  
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated - C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC 52) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Business 

Division of Accounting and Business Data Systems 

6. Reappoint M r .  James L, Ahern (ncn-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,000.00 f o r  ni.ne months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
through May 31, 1976. Funds for. t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  
d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 4) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Business 

Divis ion  of Accounting and Business Data Systems 

7. Reappoint M r .  Mohamad A. Sangeladj i  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  Sep- 
tember 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976, Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account, (RBC 5)  

8. Appoint M r .  Dan H. Hanke (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an aca- 
demic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,478,00 f o r  n ine  nonths, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account, (RBC 6) 

9. Appoint M r .  W i l l i a m  P. Kearns (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,478,00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15 ,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account, (RBC 7) 

10. Appoint M r .  Kenneth R. Jones (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (66% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $6,600.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 8) 

11. Cancel t h e  appointment of D r .  Daniel  F laher ty  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,500.00 f o r  n ine  months, ef- 
f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. D r .  F laher ty  decl ined 
h i s  appointment subsequent t o  t h e  p r i n t i n g  of t h e  1975-76 Budget. (RBC 
9) 

12. Cancel t h e  appointment of M r ,  G .  W, K. W i l l i s  (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,500.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. D r .  W i l l i s  decl ined h i s  appoint- 
ment subsequent t o  t h e  p r i n t i n g  of t h e  1975-76 Budget. (RBC 10) 

13. Appoint M s ,  Laura T. S tarks  (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $6,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15, 1976, Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d iv i s ion ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 70) 

14. Appoint M s .  El izabeth A. E l iassen  (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (25% time) 
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,753,00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through January 15 ,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account. Ms. E l iassen  
is a l s o  appointed (75% time) i n  t h e  Off ice  of I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Studies.  
(RBC 84) 

Division of Economics and Finance 

15. Correct  t h e  appointment of D r ,  William I. LaTourette (non-tenure) a s  
Adjunct Professor  (50% time) a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,000.00 
f o r  n ine  months t o  57% time a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000.00 f o r  
n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. No 
a d d i t i o n a l  funds a r e  requi red  f o r  t h i s  change. (RBC 11) 

SA- 9 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN AhTONIO 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Business 

Divis ion  of Economics and Finance (continued) 

16. Cancel t h e  appointment of D r ,  William R. McDaniel (non-tenure) a s  As- 
s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000.00 f o r  n ine  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. D r .  McDaniel 
dec l ined  h i s  appointment subsequent t o  t h e  p r i n t i n g  of t h e  1975-76 
Budget. (RBC 12) 

17. Appoint M r .  Robert B, Da l l in  (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $6,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15 ,  1976. Fucds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  ava i l -  
a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 13) 

18. Appoint D r .  Jon M. Knight (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (66% time) a t  an aca- 
demic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $7,200.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d iv i s ion ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 14) 

19. Appoint D r .  Ralph B. F r i t z s c h  (lnon-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,700.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 15) 

20. Appoint D r .  Richard Zock (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an acade- 
mic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,700.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
through January 15 ,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d iv i s ion ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account,  (RBC 16) 

21. Appoint M r .  Wade R. K i lb r ide  (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $7,200.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976, Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 17) 

22. Appoint M s .  Linda E. Sorber (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $6,600.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  accounto (RBC 18) 

23. Correct  t h e  s t a t u s  of M r .  Edgar O r t i z  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000.00 f o r  n ine  months t o  I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of :;14,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. No a d d i t i o n a l  funds a r e  neces- 
s a ry  f o r  t h i s  change. (RBC 27) 

24. Resign D r .  William I. LaTourett:e (non-tenure) a s  Adjunct Professor  (57.5% 
time) a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  
a t  t h e  c lose  of bus iness  on September 13, 1975, the  d a t e  of  h i s  death. 
(RBC 83) 

25. Appoint M r .  Daniel D. Howell (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (25% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,500.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 15, 
1975 through January 15 ,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d iv i s ion ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 96) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Business 

Divis ion  of  Economics and Finance (continued) 

26. Appoint D r .  Robert E. Carignan (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  
an academic s a l a r y  o f  $13,500.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 15 ,  
1975 through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account.  (RBC 97) 

Divis ion  of Management 

27. Appoint D r .  Pau l  Pres ton  (non-tenure) a s  Associa te  P ro fes so r  at  an aca- 
demic  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through May 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  
t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account.  (RBC 19) 

28. Appoint M s .  Elaureen N. Haff (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (75% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,000.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account. (REC 20) 

29. Appoint D r .  William T. Flannery (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  
an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,500.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment are a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 21) 

30. Appoint D r .  David E. Xedman (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $7,200.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15 ,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 22) 

31. Correct  t h e  s a l a r y  of M r .  John A. Reeder (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  from 
an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,300 t o  $13,500 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. Addi t ional  funds f o r  t h i s  change 
a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account.  (RBC$23) 

32. Appoint D r .  James L. Qui.nn (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (75% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $10,400.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15 ,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  account.  (RRC 24) 

33. Correct  t h e  s t a t u s  of M s .  l a r y e  T. I i i lger  (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $15,000.00 f o r  n i n e  months, t o  
I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,500.00 f o r  n i n e  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. No a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
a r e  necessary  f o r  t h i s  change. (RBC 28) 

34. Appoint Mr .  Wesley R. Williams (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (25% time) a t  
an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,800.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 29) 

SA- 11 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of F ine  and Applied A r t s  

Div is ion  of A r t  and Design 

35. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of M r .  Leonard Lehrer ( tenure)  a s  Professor  and Di rec to r  
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,316.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  Sep- 
tember 1, 1975. M r .  Lehrer has res igned h i s  admin i s t r a t ive  p o s i t i o n  a s  
Division Director .  (RBC 25) 

36. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of M r .  Charles T. F i e l d  ( tenure)  a s  Associate  Professor  
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,590.00 f o r  n ine  months t o  Associate  
Professor  and Acting Divis ion  Di rec to r  a t  a combined teaching and admin- 
i s t r a t i v e  twelve month r a t e  of $27,787,00, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
through August 31, 1976. The academic n ine  month r a t e  w i l l  remain un- 
changed a t  $18,590.00. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change a r e  t o  be  t r ans fe r r ed  
from Unallocated - Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RRC 26) 

37. Appoint M s .  Wendy Edwards (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an aca- 
demic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976, Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  t o  be t rans-  
f e r r e d  from Unallocated - Faculty Sa la r i e s .  (RBC 72) 

Divis ion  of Music 

38. Appoint D r .  Bess E, Nieronymus (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (40% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,500.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 76) 

39. Appoint M s .  Doris M. Ha r re l  (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (44% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,500.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account, (RBC 77) 

40. Appoint M s ,  Sa l ly  A. Kawkins (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an aca- 
demic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 78) 

College of Humanities and Soc ia l  Sciences 

Division of English, C las s i c s  and Philosophz 

41. P lace  on leave  of absence without pay D r .  E l izabeth  A. Francis  (non-tenure) 
a s  Associate  Professor  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000.00 f o r  n ine  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through January 15, 1976. (RBC 32 
Revised) 

42. Appoint D r .  Mary Q. Kelly (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (33% time) 
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through January 15 ,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 30) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

Col lege  of Humanities and Soc ia l  Sciences 

Divis ion  of English,  C l a s s i c s  and Philosophy (continued) 

43. Appoint D r .  Dewey Faullcner (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15 ,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 31) 

44. Correc t  t h e  s t a t u s  of M r .  Duane Conley (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,000.00 f o r  n i n e  months t o  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
b e r  1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. No a d d i t i o n a l  funds a r e  necessary  f o r  
t h i s  change. (RBC 33) 

Division of Foreign Languages 

45. Appoint D r .  Rodolfo Jacobson (non-tenure) a s  P ro fes so r  (without s a l a r y ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. D r .  Jacobson is ap- 
pointed wi th  tenure  a s  P ro fes so r  i n  t h e  Divis ion  of  Bicul tura l -Bi l ingual  
S tudies .  

College of M u l t i d i s c i p l i n a r y  S tud ie s  

Divis ion  of Education 

46. Appoint D r .  Michael A. Zaccar ia  (non-tenure) a s  Facul ty  Associa te  (60% 
time) a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $19,566.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through October 31,  1975. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a r e  t o  come from t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  account and from Texas 
Education Agency Grant No. 62350191. (RBC 34) 

47. Reappoint D r .  Ronald D. Hedrick (non-tenure) .as  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  
(without s a l a r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1975. 

D r .  IIedrick i s  a l s o  appointed as D i r e c t o r  of Counseling Center i n  t h e  
Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean of Students.  (RBC 35) 

48. Inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  of D r .  Dewey D. Davis ( tenure)  a s  P ro fes so r  a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $21,366.00 f o r  n ine  months t o  P ro fes so r  ( tenure)  
at  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,866 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
ber  1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  s a l a r y  inc rease  a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 90) 

Divis ion  of Bicul tura l -Bi l ingual  S tudies  

49. Correc t  t h e  s t a t u s  of M r .  Jo se  E. Limon (non-tenure) from Ass i s t an t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,000.00 f o r  n i n e  months t o  In- 
s t r u c t o r  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f ec -  
t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. No a d d i t i o n a l  funds a r e  
necessary  f o r  t h i s  change. (REC 36) 

50. Reappoint D r .  Juan D. S o l i s  a s  Executive Di rec to r  of t h e  Dissemination and 
Assessment Center f o r  B i l ingua l  S tudies  (57% time) a t  an annual twelve 
month r a t e  of $28,070.00, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through June 30, 
1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  t o  come from t h e  Department of 
Beal th ,  Education and Welfare, Of f i ce  of Education, Grant No. GWO 75071061. 
(RBC 79) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Mul t id i sc ip l ina ry  Studies  

Divis ion  of Bicul tura l -Bi l ingual  Studies  (continued) 

51. Appoint G lo r i a  Irma Gamez (non-tenure) as Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  of $10,800.00 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 95) 

52. Appoint M r .  Emilio Zamora, Jr. (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  
an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of S8,400.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
ber  1, 1975 through January 15, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 103) 

Division of Environmental Studies  

53. Cancel t h e  appointment of D r .  Chia S. Shih ( tenure)  a s  Professor  a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,969.00 f o r  n ine  months. D r .  Shih has been 
granted a l eave  of absence e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through August 31, 
1976. (RBC 37) 

54. Appoint D r .  J. H. U. Brown (non-tenure) a s  Professor  (without s a l a r y ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through January 15, 1976. D r .  Brown is a l s o  
appointed a s  Coordinator of Southwest Research Consortium, and a s  Pro- 
f e s s o r  of Physiology (non-tenure and without  s a l a r y )  a t  The Universi ty 
of Texas Health Science Center a t  San Antonio, (RBC 38) 

55. Appoint Mr .  Gary L, Turnock (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $7,800,00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account.  (RBC 39) 

56. Appoint D r .  Jose N. Uranga, Jr. (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15 ,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 40) 

57. Appoint Mr. Robert K. Swanson (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (10% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 41) 

58. Appoint M r .  C. Thomas Koch (non-tenure) as  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,000.00 f o r  the  period September 1, 1975 
through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  
t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account.  (RBC 42) 

59. Appoint M r .  Robert E. Hunter (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $10,800.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15 ,  1976, Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 43) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Mul t id i sc ip l ina ry  Studies  

Division of Environmental Studies  (continued) 

60. Appoint D r ,  David L. Davidson (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (23% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15 ,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 44) 

61. Appoint M r .  Alexander Caragonne (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,600.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d iv i s ion ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 45) 

62. A p p o i n f i r .  Arthur W, Busch (non-tenure) a s  Adjunct Professor  (33% time) 
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through January 15 ,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 46) 

63, Appoint M r .  Efraim S, Garcia (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (17% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,400,00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15 ,  1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 47) 

64. Appoint Mr. Robert R. Ashcroft (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (17% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,400.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. RBC 48) 

65. Appoint Mr. Adolph Eisenmenger (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 49) 

66. Appoint D r .  Robert 0. Clark (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (33W time) a t  an aca- 
demic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $10,200,00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through January 15,  1976, Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  the  d iv i s ion ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RRC 50) 

Division of Specia l  Programs 

67. Appoint Mr. Charles P. Steinmetz (non-tenure) a s  Adjunct Professor  
(without s a l a r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. 
(RXC 93) 

68. Appoint M r .  James Edgar Zinmerman (non-tenure) a s  Adjunct Ass i s t an t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  (without s a l a r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through Hay 31, 1976. 
(RBC 94) 

Division of Continuing Education 

69. Reappoint Ms, Sharon 0. Lachman a s  Ass i s t an t  Coordinator f o r  Specia l  Pro- 
grams (76% time) a t  an annual twelve month r a t e  of $10,400.00, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a r e  t o  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  account,  
(RBC 51) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAX ANTONIO 
December 12,  1975 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Division of Al l ied  Health and L i f e  Sciences 

70. Cancel t h e  appointment of D r .  Joanne K. Stephan (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000,00 f o r  n ine  months, e f fec-  
t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976, D r ,  Stephan decl ined her  
appointment subsequent t o  t h e  p r i n t i n g  of the  1975-76 Budget. (RBC 53) 

71. Cancel t h e  appointment of D r .  M. Susan Ives to r  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (50% time) a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,000.00 f o r  n ine  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. D r .  I v e s t o r  
decl ined her  appointment subsequent t o  t h e  p r i n t i n g  of the  1975-76 Budget, 
(RBC 54) 

72, Cancel t h e  appointment of D r .  June Ayling (non-tenure) a s  Associate  Profes- 
s o r  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  
January 16,  1976 through May 31, 1976. D r .  Ayling decl ined her  appoint- 
ment subsequent t o  t h e  p r i n t i n g  of t h e  1975-76 Budget. (RBC 55) 

73. Cancel t h e  appointment of D r ,  Narajan G. Avadhani (non-tenure) a s  Associ- 
a t e  Professor  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,500.00 f o r  n ine  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. D r ,  Avadhani decl ined 
h i s  appointment subsequent t o  t h e  p r i n t i n g  of t h e  1975-76 Budget. (RBC 56) 

74. Reappoint D r .  J. Helen Cronenberger (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
ber  1, 1975 through May 31, 1976.. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 57) 

75. Appoint D r .  Edward D.  Iielton (non-tenure) as  Adjunct Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(without s a l a r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. (RBC 
58) 

76. Appoint D r .  Gary C. Chamness (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (50% time) 
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000,00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  Sep- 
tember 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. D r .  Chamness is 
a l s o  appointed (50% time) i n  t h e  Biochemistry Department a t  The Univers i ty  
of Texas Health Science Center a t  San Antonio. (RBC 85) 

77, Reappoint D r .  J e r r y  L. P h i l l i p s  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  at  
an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
be r  1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  ava i l -  
a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account and National I n s t i t u t e  of 
Health Grant No. 7 R O I  HL 19132-01. (RBC 86) 

Division of Earth and Phys ica l  Sciences 

78. Correct  t h e  appointment of D r .  Charles  A, Sorber (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,000.00 f o r  n ine  months t o  
Associate  Professor  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,000.00 f o r  n ine  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. Dr. Sorber 's 
t i t l e  was shown i n  e r r o r  i n  t h e  1975-76 Budget, (RBC 59) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
December 12 ,  1975 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Division of Ear th  and Phys ica l  Sciences (continued) 

79. Correct  t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Robert D. Renthal (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000.00 f o r  n ine  months t o  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,800,00 f o r  n ine  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. D r .  ~ e n t h a l ' s  
s a l a r y  was p r in t ed  i n  e r r o r  i n  t h e  1975-76 Budget. (RBC 60) 

80. Cancel t h e  appointment of D r ,  Martin L. Deviney (non-tenure) a s  Adjunct 
Professor  (without s a l a r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 
1976. (RBC 61) 

81. Cancel t h e  appointment of D r .  Val M. Kobal (non-tenure) a s  Adjunct A s s i s -  
t a n t  Professor  (without s a l a r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through 
May 31, 1976. (RBC 62) 

82. Appoint D r .  Richard A. Bancock (non-tenure) a s  Pos tdoctora l  Research 
Fellow a t  an annual twelve month r a t e  of $10,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through August 31, 1976, Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  
Department of t h e  Army Grant No. DAAG 29-76-G-0032. (RBC 81) 

83. Appoint D r .  Marvin L. Chatkoff (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (25% 
time) a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976, Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account,  D r .  Chatkoff is 
a l s o  appointed (75% time) i n  t h e  Department of Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology 
a t  The Univers i ty  of Texas Health ' sc ience  Center a t  San Antonio. (RBC 87) 

84. Appoint D r .  James Hee K. Yoo a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (25% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,325.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through May 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  
t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. D r .  Yoo i s  a l s o  appointed (75% 
time) i n  the  Department of Bioengineering a t  The Univers i ty  of Texas Health 
Science Center a t  San Antonio. (RBC 88) 

85. Appoint D r ,  David Edward Minter (non-tenure) a s  Adjunct Ass i s t an t  Profes- 
s o r  (without s a l a r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. 
(RBC 89) 

86. Appoint M s .  Rajalakshmi Thyagarajan (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (25% time) 
a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  Sep- 
tember 1, 1975 through January 15, 1976, Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 100) 

Division of Mathematics, Computer Sciences and Systems Design 

87. Reappoint Dr .  Ram C. T r i p a t h i  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t a n  
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000.00 n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through May 31, 1976, Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  
the  d iv i s ion ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 63) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Division of Mathematics, Computer Sciences and Systems Design (continued) 

88. Appoint M r .  Dale L. Boynton (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  (25% time) a t  an 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,185.00 f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through May 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  
t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account.  M r .  Boynton a l s o  holds  t h e  
p o s i t i o n  of Programer  Analyst I1 (75% time) i n  t h e  Computer Center 
Serv ices  Department a t  a  twelve-month s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,580.00. (RBC 64) 

89. Cancel t h e  appointment of D r ,  Subrata Dasgupta (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000.00 f o r  n ine  months, ef- 
f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. D r .  Dasgupta decl ined 
h i s  pos i t i on  subsequent t o  t h e  p r i n t i n g  of t h e  1975-76 Budget. (RBC 65) 

90. Correct  t i t l e  of D r ,  Cl inton 3. Kolaski (non-tenure) from I n s t r u c t o r  
(50% time) a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,500.00 f o r  n ine  months t o  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,500.00 f o r  n ine  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  
appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. 
(RBC 66) 

91. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Kay Ann Robbins (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Profes- 
s o r  (50% time) a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,000.00 f o r  n ine  months 
to  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (75% time) a t  an academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,000.00 
f o r  n ine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. Ad- 
d i t i o n a l  funds needed f o r  t h i s  change a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Un- 
a l l o c a t e d  - Faculty S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 74) 

LIBRARY 

92. Appoint Mr. J e f f r e y  D, Moss a s  Curriculum Yare r i a l s  Librar ian  a t  an 
annual twelve month r a t e  of $11,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
through August 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  
department 's Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 67) 

93 .  Change t h e  s a l a r y  of M s .  Maureen Har r i s ,  Ass i s t an t  Direc tor  f o r  Col lec t ion  
Development a t  an annual twelve month r a t e  of $14,664.00 t o  Ass i s t an t  
Direc tor  f o r  Col lec t ion  Development (40% time) a t  an annual twelve month 
r a t e  of $15,200,00, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  change a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  department's Administrat ive 
and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 68) 

94. Increase  t h e  s a l a r y  of M s .  Camen Perry,  Specia l  Col lec t ions  Catalog 
Librar ian  (50% time) a t  an annual twelve month r a t e  of $13,764.00 t o  
Specia l  Col lec t ions  Catalog Librar ian  (50% time) a t  an annual twelve 
month r a t e  of $14,200.00, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975 through August 31, 
1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  i nc rease  i n  s a l a r y  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  Library ' s  
Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 91) 

95. Increase  t h e  s a l a r y  of Ms. Sa l l i eann  C. Swanner, Catalog Librar ian  a t  an 
annual twelve month r a t e  of $13,164.00 t o  Catalog Librar ian  a t  an annual 
twelve month r a t e  of  $13,560.00, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975 through 
August 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  i nc rease  i n  s a l a r y  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  
Library ' s  Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 92)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

Center f o r  Archaeological Research 

96. Appoint M r .  Jack D. Eaton (non-tenure) a s  Faculty Associate  (40% time) a t  
an annual twelve month r a t e  of $20,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
through March 31, 1976. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  
National Endowment f o r  t h e  Humanities Grant No. R0-21425-75-408 and t h e  
Kathryn O'connor Foundation Grant. (RBC 82) 

97. Appoint D r .  F e l i x  D, Almaraz, Jr., as Faculty Associate  (without s a l a r y )  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. D r .  Almaraz is a l s o  
appointed (non-tenure) i n  t h e  Division of Soc ia l  Sciences. (RBC 101) 

SPECIAL ITEMS 

I n s t i t u t e  of Texan Cultures  

Administrat ive and General Services 

98. Cancel t h e  appointment of M r .  R. Eenderson Shuf f l e r  a s  Executive Direc tor  
a t  an annual  twelve month r a t e  of $34,900.00, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
through August 31, 1976. M r .  S h u f f l e r ' s  dea th  occurred Ju ly  20, 1975. 
(RBC 72) 

AUXILIARY EETERPRISES 

Career Planning and Placement Center 

99. Appoint D r .  Don L. Warrington a s  Career Planning and Placement Of f i ce r  a t  
an annual twelve month s a l a r y  of $18,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
through August 31, 1976, Addi t ional  funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  
t o  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from t h e  department 's C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  and Unallocated 
accounts.  (RBC 73) 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer  of Funds 

100. Amount of Transfer :  $312.00 

From: Unallocated - Parking F a c i l i t i e s  

To: Parking F a c i l i t i e s ,  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For: To provide t h i s  department wi th  funds necessary t o  
meet i t s  s t a f f i n g  and ope ra t iona l  needs. (RBC 99) 

101. Amount of Transfer :  $12,240.00 

From: Division of Al l ied  Iiealth and L i f e  Sciences, 
Facul ty S a l a r i e s  $12,240,00 

To: Division of Al l ied  Health and L i f e  Sciences, 
Teaching Ass i s t an t  S a l a r i e s  $12,240.00 

For: To e s t a b l i s h  a Teaching Ass i s t an t  S a l a r i e s  Account i n  
t h e  d i v i s i o n  and t o  provide t h e  funds necessary f o r  
t h e  employment of part-time teaching a s s i s t a n t s .  (RBC 102) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 

BUDGET TMNSFERS 

Transfer of Funds 

102. Amount of Transfer: $30,800.50 

From: Division of Music, Classified Salaries 
Division of Mathematics, Computer Science 
and Systems Design, Maintenance and Operation 

Unallocated, 
General Administration and Srudent Services, 
Maintenance and Operation 
Departmental Operating Expenses, Classified 
Salaries 
Instructional Administration, Maintenance and 
Operation 
Organized Activities Related to Instruction, 
Maintenance and Operation 
Institute of Texan Cultures, Maintenance and 
Operation 

To: Office of the Director of Accounting, Maintenance 
and Operation 

Personnel Office, Classified Salaries 
Purchasing, Classified Salaries 
Office of the Dean of Students, Classified Salaries 
Division of Economics and Finance, Classified 
Salaries 

Division of Music, Maintenance and Operation 
Office of the Dean, College of Multidisciplinary 
Studies, Maintenance and Operation 

Office of the Dean, College of Sciences and 
Mathematics, Wages 

Division of Mathematics, Computer Science and 
Systems Design, 
Classified Salaries 
Wages 
Travel 

Office of Instructional Services, Classified 
Salaries 

University Police, Institute of Texan Cultures, 
Classified Salaries 

For: To provide these departments with funds necessary to 
meet their staffing and operational needs. (RBC 98) 



2.445 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 

Other F i s ca l  Itcms: 

Schedule of Additional o r  Changes  in 
Funding of Const ruct ion Projects  

Project Source of Funds 
Number Proiect Tit le  From To Amount 

401-315 Additional Science Fac i l i t i e s  
(Transfer to 401-153) TRB 

401-153 Phase  I 
(Transfer from 401-315) TRB 25,000.00 

Legend: TRB - General  Tuition Revenue Bond Proceeds 

SA-21 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235 

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for the December 12, 1975 meeting of the Board of 

Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to 

the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

HD-I 



THE UNIVERSITY 01' 'I'EXAS IIEAJLTII S(:I ENCI: CENTER A'? I>ALI,l\S 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEE'I'TNG - I1I:CISMHZR 12, i 9 7 5  

TRAVEL 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

i"= 
1. Robert R. Shaw, M.D., Professor, Department of Surgery, to travel " 

I .ar 
to Afghanistan to work in surgery as a volunteer for Care-Medico for I 
the period of October 2, 1975 to December 6, 1975; no expenses are 
requested. 

GIFTS - 
f- 

t%!kj., & peb% 
DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER jl ..$ t-,.b 

Donor Amount 

Harry S. Moss Trust 
First National Bank in Dallas 
P. 0. Box 6031 
Dallas, Texas 75283 

1. Purpose and Condition. Funds for the con- 
struction of the Harry S. Moss Heart Center 
Building. $250,000.00 

National Chemsearch Corporation 
P. 0. Box 2170 
Irving, Texas 75060 

2. Purpose and Condition. Funds for the support 
of the A. W. Harris Faculty Center,<, $ 5,000.00 

'%._".,. ,..... : -..,...,,. ~,.",., ,,,.,,.,..-.,*,..e -,,., ..,. ,.. -...--,' '- 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Harry S. Moss Trust 
First National Bank in Dallas 
P. 0 .  Box 5031 
Dallas, Texas 75283 

* 1. Purpose and Condition. Funds for the Harry 
S. Moss Heart Center to be used for payment 
of fellow and technician salaries per Dr. 
Jere H. Mitchell's request. $137,601.00 

: ~#.* p\ <:$j !$- # . 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEPENTS (NON-GOVERS3ENTAL) p 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Bristol Laboratories 
P. 0 .  Box 657 
Syracuse, New Pork 13201 

1. Research Grant 
"Monitoring Neonates Treated with Higher D o s a u  
Kanamycin." Investigation of the pharmacokinetic properties 
of kanamycin in newborn babies. 
George H. McCracken, Jr., M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$17,031.00 

* Original Award Letter Shown as Support for Item 1, HD-2 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEHFNTS (SON-GOVERSIENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Ciba-Geigy Corporation 
556 Morris Avenue 
Summit, New Je r sey  07901 

2. Research Grant 
I t  Ciba-Geigy P i rp ro fen  Drug T r i a l . "  Addi t ional  income on a 
g ran t .  
Morris Z i f f ,  M . D . ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$212.00 

L i l l y  Research Labora tor ies  
C l i n i c a l  Research Grants Committee 
Ind ianapo l i s ,  Indiana 46206 

3. Research Grant 6338D 
"Oral Antimicrobial  Therapy i n  Acute Osteomyel i t i s  of 
Childhood." Purpose is t o  eva lua te  sys t ema t i ca l ly  t h e  use  
of o r a l  a n t i b i o t i c s  i n  a c u t e  os t eomye l i t i s  of childhood. 
George H. McCracken, J r . ,  M.D.,  ~ e p i r t m e n t  of P e d i a t r i c s  
$16,500.00 

* 4.  Research Grant 6026D 
"Therapy of Pneumonia i n  Children."  Supplemental award. 
Jorge E. Howard, S r . ,  M . D . ,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$7,405.00 

Miles Labora tor ies ,  Inc .  
1127 Myrtle S t r e e t  
E lkha r t ,  Indiana 46514 

5. Research Grant 
I ,  Assessment of G a s t r o i n t e s t i n a l  Occult  Blood Loss a s  
Inf luenced by t h e  Inges t ion  of Cer t a in  Foodstuffs ."  Second 
and f i n a l  payment of g ran t .  
Ivan E. Danhof, M . D . ,  Department of Physiology 
$11,600.00 

$ (" ,# 

6. A l e a s e  agreement whereby The Unive r s i ty  of Texas Heal th Science %":":+/ ,.:r r I 
' 0  \,. Center a t  Da l l a s ,  Southwestern Medical School, Otolaryngology Div i s ion ,  -. ,.  la,^/' 

agrees  t o  l e a s e  1882 square  f e e t  of examinat ionlof f ice  space loca ted  i n  " , ~  

t h e  P resby te r i an  P ro fes s iona l  Building,  8200 Walnut H i l l  Lane, Da l l a s ,  
Texas from Presby te r i an  Hospi ta l  of Da l l a s  from September 1, 1975 t o  
August 31, 1977 a t  a r e n t a l  r a t e  of $862.59 per  month. 

7. A Contract  of Serv ices  whereby The Univers i ty  of Texas Heal th 
Science Center a t  Dal las ,  Southwestern Medical School, Department of 
Psychia t ry ,  Divisi.on of Psychology, ag rees  t o  provide psychological  
s e r v i c e s  together  wi th  adequate f a c u l t y  and/or s t a f f  t o  t h e  Texas 
S c o t t i s h  R i t e  Hospi ta l  f o r  Crippled Chi ldren  f o r  t h e  period of October 1 ,  
1975 through September 30, 1976, w i th  remuneration not  t o  exceed $4,000. 

8. A l e a s e  agreement whereby The Unive r s i ty  of Texas Heal th Science 
Center a t  Da l l a s ,  Southwestern Medical School, Department of Psych ia t ry ,  
agrees  t o  l e a s e  290 square  f e e t  of space  i n  Bataan S t r e e t  Center a t  c/: 

*... ..' 
J. ""i 

3232 Bataan S t r e e t ,  Da l l a s ,  Texas from West Da l l a s  Community Centers ,  ,id/' f l  
A United Way Agency, from October 27, 1975 through A p r i l  26, 1976 f o r  ; i 

v 
$105 pe r  month. The space is needed f o r  t h e  r e sea rch  p r o j e c t ,  "Inhalant  -: 
Abuse Among Mexican-American J u v e n i l e s . "  'li .~ : 

%\, 

* Original. Award L e t t e r  Not Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract LAC(76-77)-0368 whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas agrees to provide 
certain teaching materials to The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at Houston upon request for the period of September i, 1975 
through August 31, 1976, with remuneration not to exceed $5,000. 

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-0437 whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas agrees to provide 
Library Teaching Services to North Texas State University for the 
period of September 1, 1975 through December 20, 1975, with remuneration 
not to exceed $1,000. This is a renewal of prior contract No. IAC 
(74-75)-1220. 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract fAC(76-771-0488 whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas agrees to share the 
services of Edward B. Montgomery, Coordinator, with The University of 
Texas at Arlington for the period of September 1, 1973 through May 31, 
1976, with remuneration not to exceed $6,029. This is a renewal of 
prior contract No. IAC(74-75)-1408. 

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-0487 whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas agrees to share the 
services of Sara Bogan, Administrative Assistant, with The University 
of Texas at Dallas for the period of September 1, 1975 through May 31, 
1976, with remuneration not to exceed $5,151.92. 

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-0489 whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas agrees to share the 
services of Sara Bogan, Administrative Assistant, with The University 
of Texas at Arlington for the period of September 1, 1975 through August 
31, 1976, with remuneration not to exceed $5,152. 

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract LAC(76-77)-0531 whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas agrees to share the 
services of Vernon E. Wiard, Director of General Services, with The 
University of Texas at Dallas for the period of September 1, 1975 through 
August 31, 1976, with remuneration not to exceed $12,754.73. This is a 
renewal of prior contract No. IAC(74-75)-1402. 

7. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-0530 whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas agrees to share the 
services of Edward B. Montgomery, Coordinator, with The University of 
Texas at Dallas for the period of September 1, 1975 through May 31, 
1976, with remuneration not to exceed $6,028.85. This is a renewal of 
prior contract No. IAC(74-75)-1409. 

8. Interagency Contract No. (76-77)-0372, Amendment No, 1, between The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas and the Texas 
Department of Health Resources whereby Paragraph VI, Term of Contract, 
is amended to extend the termination date of said contract to August 31, 
1977. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Interagency Contract No. (74-75)-05b1, Amendment No. 1, between The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical 
School and Texas Department of Health Resources whereby Southwestern 
Medical School agrees to provide Children and Youth Dental Care services 
for individuals certified as eligible by the State Department of Welfare. 
This amendment updates the actual cost provisions of the contract and 
complies with Federal Regulations establishing maximum payments for 
individual services. This becomes effective August 1, 1975. 

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-0500 whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, under the coordi- 
nation of the Chairman of the Department of Psychiatry, a, orees to 
provide professional psychiatric and other mental health consultants 
for Terrell State Hospital of the Texas Department of Mental Health and 
Mental Retardation in the training of their staff for the period of 
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1977, with remuneration not to 
exceed $230,000 for FY 1975-76 and $289,000 for FY 1976-77. This is a 
renewal of prior contract No. IAC(74-75)-0291. 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-771-0515 whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Department of 
Pathology, agrees to perform Cervical Cytology Smears for patients as 
authorized by the Director of Maternal and Child Health Division, Texas 
Department of Health Resources for the period of September 1, 1975 
through August 31, 1976, with remuneration not to exceed $30,000. This 
is a renewal of prior contract No. IAC(74-75)-1213. 

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-0554 whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern 
Medical School agrees to provide the Texas Department of Health Resources 
with Children and Youth Dental Care services to those individuals 
certified eligible by the State Department of Welfare for the period 
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976, with remuneration not to 
exceed $50,000. Costs will be in accordance with the cost scale incor- 
porated into this contract. This is a renewal of IAC Contract No. 
(74-75)-0541. 

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-0516 whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern 
Medical School, Department of Pathology, agrees to perform Cervical 
Cytology Smears for patients as authorized by the Director of Chronic 
Diseases, Texas Department of Health Resources for the period of 
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976, with remuneration not to 
exceed $7,500. This is a renewal of prior contract No. IAC(74-751-1213. 

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-0565 whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern 
Medical School, agrees to provide instruction and other lecture aids 
to the Texas Woman's University for the period of October 1, 1975 
through December 22, 1975, with remuneration not to exceed $2,089. This 
is a renewal of prior contract No. IAC(74-751-1340. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) - con t inued  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  

The Regional  Medical  Program of Texas 
Texas Regional  Medical  Program, I n c o r p o r a t e d  
4200 North Lamar Boulevard ,  S u i t e  200 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78756 

7. Regional  Medical  Program o f  Texas C o n t r a c t  No. 76-213G 
under  Grant No. 5 GO3 RM00007-07 
" P i l o t  Coordinated A r t h r i t i s  Program." The c o n t r a c t  e f f o r t s  
a r e  e s t a b l i s h e d  t o  c o n t i n u e  development of  a s t a t e  wide 
program f o r  e d u c a t i o n  and o u t r e a c h  i n  a r t h r i t i s  and a r t h r i t i s  
r e l a t e d  d i s e a s e s .  
Mor r i s  Z i f f ,  M.D. ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
September 1, 1975 through March 31,  1976 
$29,492.00 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - DECEMBER 12, 1975 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Department of the Air Force 

1. Educational Service Agreement No. F33600-75-A-0614 
Agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at Dallas agrees to provide educational services to 
designated Government personnel for remuneration at an 
estimated annual cost of $18,000. This agreement is to 
become effective September 1, 1975. It cancels and super- 
cedes ESA No. F33600-72-C-0469. 
Dallas County 

Veterans Administration 

2. Contract No. V549P-787 
A contract whereby The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at Dallas MEDLINE Library will furnish Veterans 
Administration Hospital Library computer connect time and 
printouts for library reference research purposes from 
October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976 with a minimum 
charge of $2.00 for each ten minutes use of connect time. 
Dallas County 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Department of Health Education and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

1. Research Grant 5 R01 MO8418-12 
"The Local Immune Response in Rheumatoid Synovitis." A 
continuation grant. 
James D. Smiley, M.D., Department of Internal ikdicine 
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976 
$18,785.00 
Dallas County 

2. Research Grant 5 MOI RR00633-04 
"General Clinical Research Center." A continuation grant. 
Donald W. Seldin, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976 
$333,290.00 
Dallas County 

3. Research Grant 5 R22 AI08877-08 
"Cholera Exo-Enterotoxin and Immunity in Cholera." A con- 
tinuation grant. 
Richard A. Finkelstein, Ph.D., Department of Microbiology 
October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976 
$35,176.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Department of Health Education and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

4. Research Grant 5 R01 AM03892-17 
"Action of Hormones on Protein and RNA Metabolism." A 
revised award. 
Jean D. Wilson, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
June 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976 
$56,256.00 (an additional award of $2,532 to the original 
award of $53,724) 
Dallas County 

5. Research Grant 5 R01 AM17983-02 
"Function and Regulation of Mammalian Malic Enzymes." A 
continuation grant. 
Rene Frenkel, Ph.D., Department of Eiochemistry 
October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976 
$20,938.00 
Dallas County 

6. Research Grant 5 R01 AM02700-17 
t ,  The Glucoregulatory Peptide Hormones." A continuation 
grant. 
Roger H. Unger, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976 
$44,177.00 
Dallas County 

7. Research Grant 5 R01 AM11313-09 
7 ,  Structures and Mechanisms of Citrate Enzymes." 4 revised 
award which authorizes a direct cost budget of $34,634. The 
level of spending was increased as a resglt of unobligated 
balances in prior years. No additional funds have been 
awarded in this action. 
Paul A. Srere, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
January 1, 1975 through December 31, 1975 
$30,264.00 
Dallas County 

8. Research Grant 3 ROI HLl6320-03S1 
"Vasoactive Peptides Which Stimulate Smooth Muscles." 
Supplemental award. 
Ervin G. Erdos, M.D., Department of Pharmacology 
October 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976 
$257.00 
Dallas County 

9. Research Grant 5 R01 GM21681-12 
"Circulatory and Fluid Volume Changes in Burns." A continu- 
ation grant, 
Charles R. Baxter, M.D., Department of Surgery 
November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976 
$71,876.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GWNTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

National Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 20550 

10. Research Grant PCM74-01441 A02 
1, Immunochemical and Immunogenetic Study of Human Gamma 
Globulins." Additional income in the amount of $45,000. 
J. Donald Capra, M.D., Department of Microbiology 
November 1, 1975 through April 30, 1977 
$135,000.00 ($45,000 additional income) 
Dallas County 

11. Research Grant PCM75-17794 
1 1  Membrane Proteins and Models." This project is concerned 
with membrane biogenesis, their incorporation into the 
highly organized membrane structure, and modifications of 
membrane polypeptides. 
Robert M. Dowben, M.D., Department of Biophysics 
October 15, 1975 through March 31, 1978 
$65,900.00 
Dallas County 

Department of Health Education and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

12. Contract No. N01-AI-52534, Modification No. 1 
"Development of a Serotyping Systein for Xeisseria Gonorrhoeae." 
Contract modification which establishes the fact that the 
contractor has been determined to be an educational institu- 
tion for scientific research and clause ll(h) of General 
Provisions 315 are applicable to the contract. 
Kenneth Johnston, Ph.D., Department of Microbiology 
June 27, 1975 through June 26, 1977 
$68,310.00 
Dallas County 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
Office of Education 

1. College Work-Study Program No. 7601035E 
Notice of supplemental award in the amount of $442 which 
raised the approved level of Federal expenditures to $1,551 
for the College Work-Study Program. 
Mr. Frank Cullum, Student Financial Aid Officer 
July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976 
$1,551.00 ($442 supplemental award) 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
Office of Human Development 

2. Training Grant 44-P-3040816-02, Amendment No. 1 
"Regional Rehabilitation Continuing Education." Amendment 
authorizing the use of the unobligated balance from prior 
budget periods during the current budget period. This 
authorization increases the current budget by $15,904 making 
the overall approved budget $123,804. 
Dr. Raymond 0. Henke, Department of Rehabilitation Science 
July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976 
No additional funds have been awarded by this action. 
Dallas County 

3. Training Grant 44-P-3040816-02, Amendment No. 2 
"Regional Rehabilitation Continuing Education." Amendment 
increasing the approved budget by $8,551 for a new total of . 
$132,355. 
Dr. Raymond 0. Henke, Department of Rehabilitation Science 
July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976 
No additional funds have been awarded by this action. 
Dallas County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1974-75 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - DECEMBER 12, 1975 

VARIOUS 
1. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,021,072.91 as follows: 

From: Various Accounts (detailed below) $3,021,072.91 

To: Various Accounts (detailed below) $ 48,933.37 
Unappropriated Surplus 2,972,139.54 

$3,021,072.91 

For: This transfer is requested to close the 1974-75 General 
Operating Budget accounts and to transfer the balance to 
Unappropriated Surplus at August 31, 1975. 

Teaching Other M b O  
Source of Funds Salaries Salaries - Equipment Travel 

Office of President $ $ 90.90 $ 1,679.98 $ 6,418.65 
Office of Medical Information 138.74 2,183.67 
Office of Development 1,508.78 316.71 
Office of Planning Officer 4,1.40.00 444.33 228.44 
Office of the Registrar 1,128.89 36.27 
Office of Business Affairs 715.71 718.67 1,093.62 
Office of Business Manager 2,318.68 271.99 323.24 
Office of Budget Officer 1,256.76 1,054.69 708.76 
Office of Director of 
Accounting 19.75 20.80 

Office of Purchasing Agent 98.05 276.18 
Office of Data Processing 6,923.44 278.34 807.10 
Office of Personnel Director 1,219.35 661.99 
Office of Student Financial Aid 183.38 41.97 
Systems Office 1,350.08 88.35 185.14 
Commencement 54.77 
Conferences, Lectures, Etc, 3,882.73 
Diplomas 244.01 
Institutional Membership Dues 1,890.00 
Misc. General Expense 505.66 
Official Occasions 564.65 
Rental of Space 364.53 
Surety Bonds 504.00 
Univ. Branch Travel 3,792.51 
Mail Service 422.90 366.36 
Receiving 87.11. 
Safety Program 122.30 
Grants and Soonsored Research 61.50 179.33 
Premium Sharing 
U.C.I. 
Dallas Medical School 
Office of Dean 
Anesthesiology 
Biochemistry 
Biophysics 
Cell Biology 
Internal Medicine 
Medical Computing Center 
Microbiology 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1974-75 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

VARIOUS - continued 

Teaching 
Source of Funds Salaries 

Dallas Medical School - continued 
Neurology $ 
Obstetrics & Gynecology 
Ophthalmology 
Pathology 
Pediatrics 
Pharmacology 
Physical Med. & Rehab. 
Physiology 
Psychiatry 
Radio1og.j 
Surgery 
Medical Arts 
Unallocated Accounts 102,577.42 

Dallas G.S.B.S. 
Office of Dean 
Anatomy 
Biochemistry 
Biomedical Communications 
Biophysics 
Clinical Psychology 
Mathematical Sciences 
Radiation Physics 
Microbiology 
Pharmacology 
Physiology 
Radiation Biology 
Rehabilitation Counseling 

Dallas Allied Health Sciences School 
Administration 
Conferences & Lectures 
Commencement 
Official Occasions 
Official Publications 
Rental of Space 
Rehabilitation Sciences 
Nutrition & Dietetics 
Physical Therapy 
Allied Health Education 
Health Care Sciences 

Animal Resources Center 
Bio-Engineering Lab 
General Instructional Expense 
Classroom Expense Allocation 
Instructional Communications 
Medical Computing Center 
Library 
Organized Research 
Organized Research 
Organized Research 
Organized Research 
Organized Research 
Organized Research 
Organized Research 
Organized Research 
Organized Research 

Other M S O  
Salaries Equipment Travel 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1974-75 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

VARIOUS - continued 

Teaching 
Source of Funds Salaries 

Organized Research 
Organized Research 
Organized Research 
Organized Research 
Organized Research 
Physical Plant 
Administration 
Dallas O.F.P.C. 
General Services 
Building Maintenance 
Custodial Services 
Grounds Maintenance 
Utilities 

University Police 
Special Projects - Emergencies 
Renovations & Furnishings 
Kidney Transplantation Unit .02 
Family Practice Program 174.00 
Unallocated Income - Genera1 Budget 

Other M & O  
Salaries Equipment Travel 

Total - Source of Funds $102,751.44 $179,912.61 $2,698,135.64 $40,273.22 

Aeplication of Funds 

Office of Medical 
Information $ $ 1,588.00 $ 

Office of Registrar 242.91 
Office of Director of 
Accounting 990.93 

Office of Purchasing Agent 356.61 
Personnel Director 150.39 
Demurrage 7,086.16 
Official Publications 3,795.34 
Receiving 145.00 
Telephone Service 3,817.30 17,675.64 
O.A.S.I. 2,343.57 
W.C.I. 1,233.42 
Biochemistry 2,365.50 
Internal Medicine 1,411.48 637.36 
Microbiology 419.70 
Pediatrics 33.93 
Pharmacology 1,764.48 
Physiology 429.56 
Office of the Dean - G.S.B.S. 773.15 
Grad. Prog. in Microbiology 347.65 
Institutional Membership Dues 250.00 
Animal Resources Center 254.26 
Instructional Communications 242.25 
Medical Computing Center 2b6.48 
Organized Research 148.62 
Organized Research 163.68 

Total - 
Application of Funds $ 1,411.48 $ 4,590.45 $ 42,931.44 $ "00 

(RBC No. 661) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1974-75 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS IBDICAL SCHOOL 

Internal Medicine 
1. Accept the resignation of Martin G. White (non-tenure), Assistant 
Professor, effective July 31, 1975. Dr. White is budgeted at an annual 
salary rate of $36,271 payable $271 from Internal Medicine budget and 
$36,000 paid direct by Veterans Administration Hospital. (RBC No. 660) 

Surgery 
2. Change the status, annual salary rate and source of salary of John 
L. Hunt, effective August 15, 1975, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Surgery (non-tenure) at an annual sal- 
ary rate of $27,754 payable from Surgery budget 

To: Assistant Professor of Surgery and Acting Chief of Surgical 
Service at Veterans Administration Hospital (non-tenure) at 
an annual salary rate of $44,000 payable $12,762 from Faculty 
Gifts and $31,238 paid direct by Veterans Administration 
Hospital. (RBC No. 657) 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Physical Therapy 
I. Change the status and source of salary of Donald E. Woerz (non- - 
tenure), effective July 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Instructor at an annual salary rate of $14,368 payable from 
Physical Therapy budget 

To: Instructor and Clinical Coordinator at an annual salary rate 
of $14,368 payable from DHEW 1 DO1 AH60046. (RBC No. 659) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Office of the President 
I. Change the status, percentage of time, and source of compensation of 
Bill F. Jones, effective September 16, 1975, as follows: 

From: Executive Assistant to the President and Instructor in En- 
vironmental - Community Health (non-tenure), loo%, at an an- 
nual compensation rate of $28,488 payable $26,458 from Office 
of the President and $2,030 from Family Practice Training 
Program, Environmental - Community Health 

To: Instructor in Environmental - Community Health (non-tenure), 
7%, at an annual compensation rate of $28,488 payable from 
from Family Practice Training Program, Environmental - 
Community Health. (RBC No. 116) 

Office of Business Affairs 
2. Change the source of compensation of Julius E. Weeks, Vice President - 
for Business Affairs, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $46,888 payable $45,388 from 
Office of Business Affairs budget and $1,500 from Southwestern 
Medical Foundation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $46,888 payable $45,188 from 
Office of Business Affairs budget and $1,700 from Southwestern 
Medical Foundation. (RBC No. 48) 

Library 
3.  Change the status of Jonathan Erlen (non-tenure), effective 
September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Faculty Associate in Library 
To: Faculty Associate in Library, Assistant Professor of En- 

vironmental - Community Health and Health Care Sciences 
with no change in compensation. 

Dr. Erlen is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $12,625 pay- 
able from Library budget. (RBC No. 174) 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Office of the Dean 
1. Change the source of compensation of Frederick J. Sonte (tenure), 
Dean, Dallas Medical School, Professor of Radiology, effective Septem- 
ber 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $60,068 payable $38,675 from 
Office of the Dean - Dallas Medical School, $5,000 from South- 
western Medical Foundation, and $16,393 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $60,068 payable $38,175 from 
Office of the Dean - Dallas Medical School, $5,500 from South- 
western Medical Foundation, and $16,393 annual augmentation. 
(RBC No. 47) 

2. Transfer funds in the amount oi $8,724 from Unallocated Classified 
Salaries to Office of the Dean - Dallas Medicai School Classified 
Salaries. These funds are needed for establishment oE a new position 
designated Senior Secretary, necessitated when the position of the Sec- 
retary formerly assigned to the Associate Dean for Clinical Affairs 
was transferred to Office of Development. (XBC No. 230) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Anesthesiology 
3. Change the source of compensation of Marion T. Jenkins (tenure), 
Margaret Milam McDermott Professor and C'nairman, effective Septem- 
ber 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $64,500 payable $25,000 from 
Anesthesiology budget, $5,000 from Southwestern PIedical 
Foundation, $17,000 from McDermott C'nair - Anesthesiology, 
and $17,500 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $611,500 payable $24,500 from 
Anesthesiology budget, $5,500 from Southwestern Medical 
Foundation, $17,000 from McDermott Chair - Anesthesiology, 
and $17,500 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 109) 

4. Appoint Robert T. Clarke (non-tenure), Visiting Assistant Professor, 
effective October 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $21,000 
payable from Department Trust Fund. (RBC No. 245) 

5. Reappoint Robert F. Finnegan (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 
33%, effective September 1, 1975 thru June 30, 1976 at an annual com- 
pensation rate of $15,000 payable from Department Trust Fund. 
(RBC No. 164) 

6. Reappoint Justo J. Gonzalez (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 
29%, effective September 1, 1975, thru June 30, 1976, at an annual 
compensationrate of $15,200 payable from Department Trust Fund. 
(RBC No. 166) 

7. Reappoint Samuel L. Riley (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 
33%, effective September 1, 1975, thru June 30, 1976, at an annual 
compensation rate of $15,000 payable from Department Trust Fund. 
(RBC No. 165) 

8. Reappoint Min-Sheng Wu (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 29%, 
effective September 1, 1975, thru June 30, 1976 at an annual compensation 
rate of $15,200 payable from Department Trust Fund. (RBC No. 163) 

Biochemistry 
9. Chanee the source of com~ensation of Ronaid W. Estabroolc (tenure). - , , 

Dean, Dallas G.S.B.S., Virginia Lazenby O'Hara Professor and Chairman 
of Biochemistry, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $50,000 payable $20,000 from 
Biochemistry budget, $17,500 from Office of the Dean - G.S.E.S. 
budget, $4,757 from Virginia L. O'Hara Professorship, 
$4,725 from Southwestern Medical. Foundation, and $3,018 
annual augmentation 

To: iin annual compensation rate of $50,003 payable $19,725 from 
Biochemistry budget, $17,500 from Office of the Dean - 
G.S.B.S. budget, $4,757 from Virginia L. OsHara Professor- 
ship, $5,000 from Southwestern Medical Foundation, and $3,018 
annual augmentation. (RBC No. 154) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Biochemistry - continued 
10. Transfer funds in the amount of $8,400 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Biochemistry Teaching Salaries and change the status and 
source of compensation of David Finkelstein, effective September 1, 1975, 
as follows: 

From: Assistant Instructor (non-tenure) at an annual compensation 
rate of $15,100 payable $6,000 from Biochemistry budget and 
$9,100 from American Cancer Society NP-12SG 

To: Instructor (non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of 
$15,100 payable $14,400 from Biochemistry budget and $700 
from American Cancer Society NP-12%. (RBC No. 214) 

11. Change the source of compensation of Richard E. Ebel (non-tenure), 
Assistant Instructor, effective September 1, 1975 thru December 31, 
1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $13,003 payable $3,000 from 
Biochemistry budget and $10,000 from NIB 5 ROi GMl6488 

TO: An annual compensation rate of $13,000 payable $9,000 from 
Biochemistry budget and $4,000 from NIH 5 R01 GM16488. 

Dr. Ebel will change status from Assistant Instructor to Research Fellow 
effective January 1, 1976. (RBC No. 153) 

12. Change the status of Yukio Yasukochi (non-tenure), effective Sep- 
tember 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Assistant Instructor 
To: Faculty Associate with no change in compensation. 

Dr. Yasukochi is budgeted at an annual co~.pensation rate of $13,000 
payable from NIH 5 R01 HLi36l9, (RBC No. 247) 

Biophysics 
13. Change the status of 2. Edward Dowdey (tenure), effective Sep- 
tember 1. 1975. as follows: 

From: Associate Professor of Radiology 
To: Associate Professor of Radiology and Biophysics with no change 

in compensation. 
Dr. Dowdey is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $32,453 pay- 
able $14,758 from Radiology budget, $4,200 from Graduate Program in 
Radiological Physics, $3,000 from NIH 5 TOL CA05136, $1,126 from NIH 
06 S 000174, and $9,369 annual augmentation. (XBC No. 162) 

14. Change the status of james R. Bunting (non-tenure), effective 
September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Biophysics 
To: Assistant Professor of Biophysics and Physiology with no 

change in compensation. 
Dr. Bunting is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $18,308 pay- 
able from Biophysics budget. (RBC No. 169) 

Cell Biology 
15. Change the source of compensation of Rupert E. Billingham (tenure), 
Professor and Chairman, effective September 1, 1.975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $47,342 payable $33,854 from 
Cell Biology budget, $4,500 from NIH 5 R0l AI10678, $4,500 
from Southwestern Medical Foundation, and $4,488 annual aug- 
mentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $47,342 payable $33,354 from 
Cell Biology budget, $4,500 from NIH 5 301 8110678, $5,000 
from Southwestern Medical Foundation, and $4,488 annual 
augmentation. (RBC No. 35) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPEMTING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Cell Biology - continued 
1 6 .  Change the source and increase the annual compensation rate of 
Charles R. Hackenbrock (tenure), Professor, effective Sctober 1, 1975, 
as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $40,357 payable $31,022 from 
Cell Biology budget, S5,OOO from Graduate Progra:n in Anatomy 
budget, and $4,365 from NSF BMS 72 02372 

To: An annual compensation rate of $42,287 payable $31,022 from 
Cell Biology budget, $5,000 from Graduate Program in Anatomy 
budget, and $6,265 from NSF BXS 75 20141. (RBC No. 201) 

17. Transfer funds in the amount of $7,000.00 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Cell Biology Teaching Salaries and reappoint Richard A, 
Galosy (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 39%, effective September I, 
1975, at an annual compensation rate of $17,950 payable from Cell 
Biology budget. (RBC No, 11) 

18. Change the source and increase the annual. compensation rate of 
William J. Gonyea (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective October 1, 
1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $20,446 payab1.e from Cell 
Biology budget 

To: An annual compensation rate of $21,446 payable $20,446 from 
Cell Biology budget and $1,000 from 8113 :L ROl L4?1176i5. 
(RBC No. 199) 

19. Delete Henry J. Kaplan (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective 
September 1, 1975. Dr, Kaplan is budgeted ar an annual. salary rate of 
$18,887 payable from Cell Biology budget. Dr. Raplan resigned prior 
to August 31, 1975. (RBC No. 10) 

20. Transfer funds in the amount of $19,500.00 from ihallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Cell Biology Teaching Salaries and appoint Gaylord A, Throck- 
morton (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective Septeder 1, 1975, 
at an annual compensation rate of $19,500 payable from Cell Biology 
budget. (RBC No. 100) 

- - 21. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,000 from Unaiiocated Ciassified 
Salaries to Cell Biology Classified Salaries. ihe purpose of these funds 
is to defray secretarial costs inherent i n  the operation of the Cur- 
riculum Committee of Southwestern Medical School, (RBC No. 228) 

Environmental and Community Health 
22. Delete Spencer Shropshire, Jr. (non-tenure), Associate Professor 
Department of Environmental and Community Health, Assistant Professor 
of Internal Medicine, effective September l7 i975. Dr. Shropshire is 
budgeted at an annual salary rate of $32,542 payable from Family Practice 
Training Program. Dr. Shropshire resigned prior to August 31, 1.975. 
(RBC No. 1) 

23. Appoint Charles R. Eamel (non-tenure), Assistant ?rofessor, br5%, 
effective- September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $29,400 
payable from Family Practice Training Program, Environmental Comna~nity 
Health budget. (RBC No. 211) 

24. Accept the resignation of Frederick C. Rehfeldt (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor and Acting Director of NeuroLogy, 4i%, effective 
September 30, 1975. Dr. Rehfeldt is budgeted at an anni~al compensation 
rate of $33,064 payable from Family Practice Training Program, Environ- 
mental - Community Health budget. {RBC No, 173) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPEUTING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Environmental and Community Health - continued 
25. Appoint John S. Wiseman (non-tenure), Assistant Professor of Environ- 
mental and Community Health and Assistant Professor of Health Care Sci- 
ences, effective September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of 
$25,500 payable from DHEW 06 D 000124. (RBC No. 136) 

26. Appoint Virgil I. Aultman (non-tenure), Instructor, effective 
September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $29,500 payable 
from Family Practice Training Program, Environmental - Community Health 
budget. (RBC No. 178) 

Internal Medicine 
27. Change the source of compensation of Donald W. Seldin (tenure), 
William Buchanan Professor of Medicine and Chairman, effective Sep- 
tember 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $66,500 payable $43,000 from 
Internal Medicine budget and $23,500 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $66,500 payable $42,400 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $600 from Southwestern Pledical 
Foundation, and $23,500 annual augmentation. (XBC No. 45) 

28. Transfer funds in the amount of $27,300.00 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source of 
compensation for Jack Barnett (tenure), Professor of Internal Medicine 
and Chairman of Division of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, 
effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $47,762 payable $4,762 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $30,000 from Veterans Administration 
VA 1B 74V 44 0071, $7,500 from Parkland Memorial Hospital, 
and $5,500 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $47,762 payable $32,062 
from Internal Medicine budget, $2,700 from Veterans Admin- 
istration VA 13 74V 44 0071, $7,500 from Parkland Memorial 
Hospital, and $5,500 annual augmentation. (XBC No. 12) 

29. Change the source of compensation for Nom.an rv', Carter (tenure), 
Professor, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $41.,042 payable $34,242 from 
Internal Medicine budget and $6,800 from Veterans Adminis- 
tration IB 74V 44 0071 

To: An annual compensation rate of $41,042 payable $27,587 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $6,800 from Veterans Administration 
IB 74V 44 0071, and $6,655 from USPHS 5 PO1 HLll662. 
(RBC No. 13) 

30. Change the source of compensation of Norman W. Carter (tenure), 
Professor, for the period October 1, 1975 thru January 31, 1976, 
as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $41,042 payable $27,587 
from Internal Medicine budget, $6,800 from Veterans Ad- 
ministration IB 74V 44 0071, and $6,655 from NIB 5 PO1 
HL11662 

To: An annual compensation rate of $41,042 payable $6,800 from 
Veterans Administration IB 74V 44 0071 and $34,242 from NIH 
5 PO1 HL11662. 

Dr. Carter will revert to the original source effective February 1, 1976. 
(RBC No. 253) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
3 Change the source of compensation and amend the budget to reflect 
direct pay for James Rnochel (non-tenure), Professor, as follows: 

Prom: 24% at an annual compensation rate of $42,300 payable from 
Internal Medicine budget 

To: 100% at an annual compensation rate of $42,300 payable $10,000 
from N I H  5 PO1 BLli662 and $32,300 paid direct by Veterans 
Administration Hospital for the period October l, 1975 
thru January 31, 1976 

To: 100% at an annual compensation rate of $42,300 payable 
$10,000 from Internal Medicine budget and $32,300 paid direct 
by Veterans Administration Bospital for the period Feb- 
ruary 1, 1976 thru August 31, 1976" (RBC No. 254) 

32. Change the source of compensation of Leonard L, "adison (tenure), 
Professor, effective September l; 1975, 2s follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $46,382 pzyable $1.3?482 
from Internal Medicine budget, $28,000 Erom Veterans Admin- 
istration IB 74:1 1h4 0071, and $4,600 ancual axigmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $46,082 payable $9,522 from 
Internal Medicine budge.t, $28,000 from I'e.Lerans Lidministration 
IB 74V 44 007i, $3,960 from Southwestern Medical Foundation, 
and $4,600 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 46) 

33. Change the status and source of compensatioil for Charles B. Muiiins 
(tenure), effective September 1, 1975, as foi3.ow.s: 

From: Associate Professor atan annual compensation rate of $45,000 
payable $27,809 from internal Medicine budget, $4,566 from 
NIH 5 P17 HL14187, $6,625 from NXH 5 POI A236296, and $6,000 
annual augmentation 

To: Professor at an annual compensation rate oF $45,000 payable 
$20,230 from Internal Medicine budget, $8,087 from 
NIH 5 PI7 WLl4187, $6,625 from N I l i  5 POI FiL06296, $i,058 
from Harry S. Moss Beart Center, a:ld $6,000 annual av.g~.enta.tion 
(RBC No. 15) 

34. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,991,13 froi~? Unalliocated Faculty 
Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source 
of compensation of 3 .  Donald Smiley (tenure), Professor, effective 
October 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $38,942 payabl $3i,588 froin 
Internal Medicine budget and $4,354 from Arthritis Foundation 

- 
To: An annual compensation rate of $38,342 payable from lnternal 

Medicine budget. (RBC No. 267) 

.,. - 
35. Increase the annual compensation rate of Jean D. ~\l..ison (tenure), 
Professor of Internal Medicine and Director of Ceiitex f~:: t!unan Growth 
and Development, effective November 1 .  1975 as LToi:ows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $41,500 payable Sbl,50D from 
Internal Medicine budget and $3,000 frorr. augmentation 

To: An annual compensa'cion rate of $46,300 payable $41,500 from 
Internal Medicine budget and $4,800 .from augixentation. 
(RBC No. 206) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPEUTING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Internal Medicine - continued 
36. Increase the annual com~ensation rate of Carl G. Slomqiist 
(tenure), Associate Professor of Internal Medicine and Physiology, 
effective November 1, 1975 as fo11or.i~: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $39,000 payable $l0,000 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $5,237 from Physiology budget, 
$10,000 from NIB 2 TO1 I-IL05812, $4,500 Erom NLH 06 S 
000174, $5,263 from NIX l P17 Hi17669 and $4,000 from Veterans 
Administration 

To: An annual compensation rate of $40,200 payz.ble $10,000 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $5,237 from Physiology budget, 
$10,000 from NIII 2 TO1 BL05812, $4,500 from NIH 06 S 000174, 
$5,263 from NIB 1 P17 BLl7669, $4,000 from Veterans Ad- 
ministration and $1,200 from augmentation. (RBC No. 204) 

37. Amend the budget to change the percentage of tim.e, annual com- 
pensation rate and source of compeasatior. oflMi.ckiae.l S .  3rown (tensre), 
Associate Professor, as follows: 

From: 25%, at an annual compensation rate of $36,500 payable 
$20,500 from Internal Medicine budget and $i5,000 from NIB 
06 S 000174 

To: loo%, at an annual compensation rate of $35,125 payable 
$5,125 Erom Internal Medicine budget? $4,000 from NIX 06 
S 000174, and $26,000 paid direct by American Heart 
Association for the period Septem:ber 1, 1975 t'nru October 
31, 1975 

To: loo%, at an annual compensation rate of S35;775 payable $5,125 
from Internal Medicine budget, $5,650 from NIY 05 S 000174, 
and $26,000 paid direct by Averican Eeart ~4ssociation for 
the period November 1, 1975 thri: August 31: 1976. (RBC No, 203) 

38. Transfer funds in the amount of $25,221.00 fron Uilallocated 
Faculty Salaries to Internal Xedicine Teachizg Salaries and chaage the 
source of salary of James H, Herndon (tenure), J . B .  SlieLniire Associate 

< < Professor and Chairman of Division of Dermatology, eriecti-<e September 
1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $40,000 payable $:!.0,000 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $28,000 from "eerars Administration 
IB 74V 44 0071, and $2,000 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $40,000 payable $35,221 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $2,779 fros NZii 05 S 0001.71, and 
$2,000 annual augmentation. (RBC No. It) 

39. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,000 f r m  'Unal.locai:ed F'acnlty 
Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the status, 
annual compensation rate and source of compensation of Rendail R. 
Holmes, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Microbiology 
(non-tenure) at an annual coxpensation rate of $34,000 
payable $7,700 from Internal Medicine budget, $4,502 from 
Microbiology budget, and $21,798 from NIH I KG4 A100051 

To: Assistant Professor of Interna1 Medicine and Microbiology 
(non-tenure) at an annual. cor~pensation. rate of $349000 
payable $7,700 from Internal Medicine budget, $1,300 from 
Microbiology budget, and $25,000 from NIf1. I KO4 8100051 for 
the period September 1, 1975 thru October 31, 1975 

To: Associate Professor of Internal Medicine and Assistant Professor 
of Microbiology (tenure) at an annual compensation rate of 
$37,600 payable $10,100 from Internal Medi.cine budget, $1,300 
from Microbiology budget, $25,000 from NIH 1 KO1 AI00051, 
and $1,200 annual augmentation for the period November 1, 1975 
thru August 31, 1976. (RBC No. 138) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
40. Change the status of Peter Loeb, effective September i, 1975, as 
f ollorus : 

From: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Radiology, 20% 
(non- tenure) 

To: Associate Professor of internal Medicine and Assistant 
Professor of Radiology, 20% (non-tenure) with no change in 
salary. 

Dr. Loeb is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $3L,845 payable 
from NIH 1 R01 AM17832. (RBC No. 17) 

41. Change the source of compensation for Marvin J. Stone (tenure), 
Associate Professor, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $36,000 payable $4,000 From 
Internal Medicine budget and $32,000 from Veterans Admin- 
istration IB 74V 44 0071 

To: An annual compensation rate of $36,000 payable $4,000 from 
NIH 5 T12 CA08062 and $32,000 from Veterans Administration 
IB 74V 44 0071. (RBC No. 16) 

42. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,666,63 from Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the 
source of compensation of Marvin J. Stone (tenure), Associate Professor, 
effective October 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $36,030 payable $4,000 from 
NIH 5 TI2 CA08062 and $32,000 from Veterans Administration 
2B 74V 44 0071 

To: An annual compensation rate of $36,C00 payable $1,000 from 
Internal Medicine budget and $32,000 from Veterans Admin- 
istration 2B 74V 44 0071. (RBC No. 258) 

43. Change the status and source of compensation o :  Kern ii7ildenthal 
(tenure), effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From:' Associate Professor of Physiology and Internal Medicine at 
an annual compensation rate of $40,167 payable $1,200 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $8,957 from Physiology budget, 
$25,000 from NTH 5 KO4 HL70125, $3,010 from Warry S, Moss 
Heart Center, and $2,000 annual augmentation 

To: Professor of Physiology and Associate Frofessor of Internal 
Medicine at an annual compensation rate of $40,167 payable 
$1,200 from internal Medicine budget, S8,957 from Physiology 
budget, $25,000 from NIB 5 RG4HL70125, $1,843 :from Harry 
S. Moss Heart Center, and $3,167 annual augmenta.Lion. 
(RBC No. 49) 

44. Change the status of James E. Wilson, effecti~re September 1,  1975, 
as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
To: Associate Professor (tenure) with no change in salary. 

Dr. Wilson is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $36,000 pay- 
able $25,400 from NIH 5 P17 HL14187, $8,600 from Parkland Memorial 
Hospital, and $2,000 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 27) 

45. Reappoint Flemming Bonde-Petersen (non-tenure), Visiting Associate 
Professor, effective September 1, 1975 through July 31, 1976 at an 
annual compensation rate of $20,000 payable from Harry S .  Moss Heart 
Center. (RBC No. 43) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
46. Change the status of Mario Andreis (non-tenure), Assistant Pro- 
fessor, for the period September 1, 1975 thru Septenber 30, 1975, as 
follows : 

From: An annual compensation rate of $26,500 payable $2,120 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $11,500 from Arthritis Foundation, 
$6,064 from Veterans Administration IS 74V 44 0071, and 
$6,816 from USPHS All09989 

To: Leave of absence without pay. (RBC No. 146) 

47. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,352.25 from Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change 
the source of compensation of James M. Atkins (non-tenure), Assistant 
Professor, effective October 1, 1975, as fol.lorus: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $39,420 payable 522,000 
from Internal Medicine budget, $5,000 from NIB 2 TO1 HL05812, 
$1,545 from NIH 5 PO1 HLO6296, $5,420 from Harry S. Moss 
Estate, and $5,455 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $39,420 payable $25,657 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $5,000 from NIH 2 TO1 HLO5812, 
$1,545 from NIH 5 PO1 HL06296, $1,763 from Harry S. Moss 
Estate, and $5,455 annual augmentation. (XBC No. 266) 

48. Reappoint Aida Geumei (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective 
September 1, 1975, at an annual. compensation rate of $28,000 payable 
from Methodist Hospital. (RBC No. 29) 

49. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,258.00 froin Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the annual 
compensation rate and source of compensation of James Gilliam, Assistant 
Professor (non-tenure), effective September 1, 1.975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $33,258 payable $5,258 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $24,742 from Veterans Administra- 
tion IB 74V 44 0071, and $3,258 annuai augmentation (Dr. 
Gilliam is budgeted for 1975-76 at 5% time at an annual 
compensation rate of $34,840 payable from Internal Medicine 
budget) 

To: An annual compensation rate of $35,000 payab1.e $7,000 from 
Internal Medicine budget and $28,000 from Veterans Adminis- 
tration IR 74V 44 0071. (RBC No. 18) 

50. Increase the annual compensation rate of James Cross, Assistant 
Professor, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $28,000 payable from Internal 
Medicine budget 

To: An annual conpensation rate of $293400 payable $28,000 from 
Internal Medicine budget and $1,400 from augmentation. 
(RBC No. 64) 

51. Change the source of compensation of James Gross (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate OF $29,400 payable $28,000 from 
Internal Medicine budget and $1,400 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $29,400 payable $28,000 from 
NIH 5 PO1 HL11662 and $1,400 annual augmentation for the 
period October 1, 1975 thrii  January 31, 1976 

To: An annual compensation rate of $29,400 payable $lii,000 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $14,000 from NIH 5 PO1 HL11662, 
and $1,400 annual augmentation for the period February 1, 
1976 thru August 31, 1976. (RBC No. 257) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
52. Change the source of compensation of Alan R. Hull (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor, 80%, for the period October 1, 1975 thru January 
31, 1976, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $30,292 payable $17,792 
payable from Internal Medicine budget and $12,500 payable 
from Kidney Transplantation Unit budget 

To: An annual compensation rate of $30,292 payable $17,792 
payable from NIH 5 PO1 HLllS62 and $12,500 payable from 
Kidney Transplantation Unit budget. 

Dr. Hull will revert to the original source effective February 1, 1976 
(RBC No. 255) 

53. Delete Steve Jones (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 7%, from 
the budget effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Jones is budgeted at an 
annual compensation rate of $31,428 payable from Internal Medicine 
budget. Dr. Jones resigned prior to August 31, 1975. (RBC No. 19) 

54. Change the percentage and source of compensation for Charles 
Richardson (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 
1975, as follows: 

From: 100% at an annual compensation rate of $35,500 payable 
$5,794 from Internal Medicine budget, $1,706 from SIB 5 R01 
AM16816, and $28,000 from Veterans Administration IB 74V 44 
0071 

To: 88% at an annual compensation rate of $35,500 payabie $1,542 
from Internal Nedicine budget, $1,940 from KIt! 5 R01 hYl6816, 
and $32,018 from Veterans Administration ZE 7LV 44 0071. 
(RBC No. 20) 

55. Change the percentage and source and increase the total compensa- 
tion of Charles Richardson (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective 
October 1, 1975 as follows: 

From: 88% at an annual compensation rate of $35,500 payable $1,542 
from Internal Medicine budget $1,940 from NIH 5 ROI AM 1.6816, 
and $32,018 from VA lB 74V 440071 

To: 100% at an annual compensation rate of $36,591 payable 
$1,357 from Internal Medicine budget, $1,706 from NIH 5 a01 
AM 16816, $28,000 from VA 13 74V 440071, $4,437 paid direct 
from Veterans Administration Hospital, and $1,091 from 
augmentation. (RBC No. 240) 

56. Appoint James Wright Shorey (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 
effective September 1, 1975 at an annual augmentation rate of $1,000. 
Dr. Shorey is also paid direct by Veterans Administration Hospital. 
(RBC No. 192) 

57. Change the source of compensation for Pedro Vergne-Marini (non- 
tenure), Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $33,127 payable $21,627 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $5,000 from Kidney Transplantation 
Unit, and $6,500 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $33,127 payable $14,419 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $5,000 from Kidney Transplantation 
Unit, $7,208 from NIH 5 PO1 HL11662, and $6,500 annual 
augmentation. (RBC No. 21) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued - 
58. Change the source of compensation of Pedro Vergne-Narini (non- 
tenure), Assistant Professor, for the period October 1, 1.975 thru 
January 31, 1976, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $33,127 payable S14,419 from 
Internal Medicine budget, $5,000 from Kidney Transplantation 
Unit, $7,208 from NIH 5 PO1 HL11662, and $6,500 annual 
augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $33,127 payable $5,000 from 
Kidney Transplantation Unit, $21,627 from NIB 5 PO1 HL11662, 
and $6,500 annual augmentation. 

Dr. Vergne-Marini will revert to the original source effective February 
1, 1976. (RBC No. 256) 

59. Transfer funds in the amount of $24,375.00 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and reappoint Athol Ware 
(non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 1975, as 
follows: 

For the period September 1, 1975 thru June 30, 1976: An annual 
compensation rate of $33,000 payable $22,650 from Internal Medicine 
and $10,350 from NIH 5 TO1 AM05490 
For the period July 1, 1976 thru Augus"iI., 1976: An annual com- 
pensation rate of $33,000 payable from Internal Medicine. (RBC No. 
36) 

60. Delete Martin G. White (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 18%, 
effective September 1, 1975. Dr. White is budgeted at an annual salary 
rate of $33,666 payable from Department Trust Fund. Dr. White resigned 
prior to August 31, 1975. (RBC No. 26) 

61. Change the status of Robert E. Wolf, (non-tenure), Assistant Pro- 
fessor, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $24,000 payable $12,000 from 
NIH 5 TO1 AM05154 and $12,000 from Arthritis Foundation 
(1975-76 Budget) 

To: An annual compensation rate of $30,900 paid direct by 
Veterans Administration. (Same as 1974-75 rate - RBC No. 
565) (RBC No. 28) 

62. Reappoint Lindsay J. Barratt (non-tenure), Visiting Assistant 
Professor, effective September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate 
of $24,000 payable from NIH 2 PO1 HL 11662. (RBC No. 117) 

63. Appoint James L. Barnhart (non-tenure), Instructor, effective 
September l, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $17,593 payable 
from NIH 2 R0l AM13757. (RBC No. 44) 

64. Reappoint Sandip K. Basu (non-tenure), Instructor, effective 
September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate oF $16,000 payable 
from Harry S. Moss Heart Fund. (RBC No. 42) 

65. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,200.00 from Unallocated 
Teaching Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and appoint 
James E. Griffin (non-tenure), Instructor, effective September 1, 1975, 
at an annual compensation rate of $13,200 payable $1,200 froi? Internal 
Medicine budget and $12,000 paid direct by National Institutes of 
Health. (RBC No. 179) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-75 OPEMTINC BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
66. Change the status, annual compensation rate and source of compeil- . 
sation of Mary J. Harrod, as foliows: 

From: Assistant Instructor (non-tenure) at an annual compensation 
rate of $14,035 payable from Internal Medicine budget 

To: Assistant Instructor (non-tenure) at an annual compensation 
rate of $14,036 payable $10,211 from Internal Xedicine budget 
and $3,825 from National Foundation C-134 for the period 
September 1, 1975 thru October 31, 1975 

To: Instructor (non-tenure) at an annusi compensation rate of 
$16,436 payable $10,211 from Internal Medicine 'budget, 
$3,825 from National Foundation C-134, and $2,400 from NIH 
06 S 000174 for the period November 1, 1975 thru December 
31, 1975 

To: Instructor (non-tenure) at an ananal compensati.on rate of 
$16,436 payable $1.4,036 from Internal. Medicine budget and 
$2,400 from NIH 06 S 000174 for the period January ii, 1.976 
thru August 31, 1976. (RRC No. 118) 

67. Reappoint Guenter J. Krejs (non-tenure), irrstructor, 50%, effective 
September 1, 1975, at an annuai compensation rate of $15,000 payable 
from NIH 5 R01 AM06506. (RBC No. 30) 

68. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,499.88 from Unaliocated Pacuity 
Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source 
of compensation and amend the budget to reflect direct pay for Guenter 
J. Krejs (non-tenure), Instructor, effective October 1, 1975, as 
follows : 

From: 50% at an annual compensacion rate of $15,000 payable from 
NIH 5 R01 Mi06506 

To: 100% at an annual compensation rate of $15,000 payable 
$4,909 from Internal Medicirie budget, $2,591 from NTH 5 
R01 AIY06506, and $7,500 paid direct from Switzerland, (RRC 
No. 259) 

69. Reappoint Duncan McXae (non-tenure), instructor7 effective 
September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of 527,300 payable 
from Veterans Administration .IB 74V 44 0071. (RRC No. 3.1.) 

70. Reappoint Bette C. Sherriii (non-tenure), Instructor3 effective 
Se~tember 1. 1975. as follows: 

For the period September 1, 1975 thru .- September 30, 1975: An annual 
compensation rate of $20,000 payable $1h3300 from ?lIII ROl HL 09610, 
$2,000 from NIH R O ~  &Y 16336, and $2,000 from i t l H  ~ 2 2  cx 00034 
d u s t  31, 1.976: &An annuai 
compensation rate of $21,091 payable $16,000 from NTH ROi EL 09610, 
$2,000 from NIH ROi 16336, and $3,091. iron NIS T22 GI4 00034. 
(RBC No. 102) 

71. Change the percentage and source of conpensation of Satish C. 
Rattan (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, effective September 1, 1975, 
as follows: 

From: 50% at an annual compensation rate of $16,000 payable from 
Southwestern Nedical Foundation 

To: 100% at an annual compensation rate of $i6,000 payable from 
NIB 1 ROi AM18403. (RBC No. 33) 



AMENDKENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPER4TING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
72. Delete Charles E. Ashmore, Executive AssisEant to Department Chair- 
man, from the budget effective September 1, 1.975. Mr. Ashmore is budgeted 
at an annual salary rate of $20,601 payable from Internal Medicine 
budget. Mr, Ashmore resigned prior to August 31, 1475, (RBC No. 32) 

Medical Computer Science 
73. Increase the annual compensation rai-e of David .J. Mishelevich 
(tenure), Associate Professor ani Chairman of Xeaical Computer Science, 
Assistant Professor of internal Medicine, Director, Medical Computing 
Resources Center, effective September 1, 1975 as follo~,/s: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $40,000 payable from Medical 
Computer Science budget (1975-76 Budget). 1974-75 total 
compensation = $42,090. (See MSRBP RBC Ko. 1.88) 

To: An annual compensation rate of $44,016 payable $40,000 from 
Medical Computer Science budget and $4,015 frcn augmentation. 
(XBC No. 65) 

74. Increase the annual compensation rate and change tie source of 
compensation of David A. An.derson (non-cenure), Assistant Professor, 
effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $19,400 payable from Medical 
Computer Science budget (Dr. Anderson is budgeted for 1975-76 
at an annual compensation rate of $20,400 payabie fro= NIB 
06 S 000174) 

To: An annual compensation rate of $21,033 payabLe $10,516 from 
NTH 06 S 000174 and $10,517 paid direct by Southern Methodist 
University. (RBC No. 122) 

Microbiology 
75. Change the source of compensation of Jonathan GJ. Uhr (tenure), 
Professor and Chairman of 1Y!icrobiology, Professor of Internal Medicine, 
effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $65,000 payab!..e $38,029 from 
Microbiology budget, $5,000 from Soutbxestern Medical 
Foundation, and $21,971 annual augmenfation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $65,000 payable $37,529 from 
Microbiology budget, $5;.503 from Southwestern Nedical Foun- 
dation, and $21,971 annual augmextation. (RBC No. 155) 

76. Transfer funds in the anouat of $6,000 fro21 Unallocated Facu!.ry 
Salaries to Microbiology Teaching Salaries and change the source of 
compensation of Ellen Vitetta (tenure), Associate ?rofessor, effective 
September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An aimual compensation rate of $29,000 pajrable $20,800 from 
Microbiology budget, $2,200 Erorri Graduate Program in Micro- 
biology budget, and $6,000 from. N I X  5 POI SIl.i.851 

To: An annual compensation rate of $29,000 payable $26,800 from 
Microbiology budget and $2,200 from Craduate Program in Micro- 
biol.ogy budget. (RBC No. 229) 



MNDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Microbiology - continued 
77. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,000 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Microbiology Teaching Salaries and change the source of 
compensation of Leon Eidels (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective 
September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $23,660 payable $15,460 from 
Microbiology budget, $2,200 fro3 Craduate Progra. in Nicro- 
biology budget, and $6,000 from NIB POI Bill851 

To: An annual compensation rate of $23,660 payable $21,460 from 
Microbiology budget, and $2,200 from G-rad~ia,:e Program in 
Microbiology budget, (RBC No. 231) 

78. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,000 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Microbiology Teaching Salaries and cliange the source of 
compensation of Chil-Yong Kang (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 
effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $23,662 payable $15,462 from 
Microbiology budget, $2,200 from Graduate Program in Micro- 
biology budget, and $6,000 from NIB PO1 AilI.85i 

To: Anannualcompensationrateof $23,%62payable$21.,462 from 
Microbiology budget and S2-200 from Graduate Program in Micro- 
biology budget. (RBC No. 234.) 

79. Change the status and source of compensation of Pavid G .  Klapper 
(non-tenure), effective Septenber 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Assistant Instructor at an annual conpensaticn rate of S1.6,136 
payable from Piicrobiology budget 

To: Instructor at an annual compensation rate of SL6,600 payable 
$4,200 from NIH 1 ROl A112796 and $12,200 paid direct by 
National Institutes of Health. (XBC ifo. 50) 

80. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,500.00 from Iinallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Pathology Teaching Salaries and change the status, annual 
compensation rate and source of compensation of Naly F. Lipsconib, 
effective September l, 1975, as follows: 

From: Instructor in Pathol.ogy and Assistant Instrucror in Micro- 
biology (non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of 
$16,368 payable from Pathology budget (Dr. Lipscomb is 
budgeted for 1975-76 as Assistant Professor of I-'-'  nolog logy in 
Microbiology at an annual compensation rate of $22,500 pay- 
able $16,400 from Pathology budget, S2,SOO from Graduate 
Program in Biomedical Com~unications budget, and $3,500 from 
Health Care Sciences budget) 

To: Assistant Professor of Pathology and Instructor in Micro- 
biology (non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of 
$25,000 payable $18,900 from Pathology budget, $2,600 from 
Gradua-te Program in Siomedical Communications budget, and 
$3,500 from Health Care Sciences budget. (XBC No. 127) 

81. Change the status of Mary K, Sawyer, effective September 1, 1975, 
as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Pedia.trics (non-tenure) 
To: Assistant Professor of Pediatrics and Lnstructor in Micro- 

biology (non-tenure) with no change in compensation. 
Dr. Sawyer is budgeted at an annual conpensaticn rate of $25,000 pay- 
able from Pediatrics budget. (REC No. 142) 



AMFNDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPEMTING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued - 

Microbiology - continued 
82. Change the status of Zalman Zen-Sasson (nun-recurei. Assistant - . . 
Instructor, for the period September I, 1975 thru September 4, 1975, 
as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $15,386 payable from Micro- 
biology budget 

To: Leave of absence without pay, (XBC No. 145) 

83. Change the status of Alex Ray (non-tenure), Assistant instructor, 
for the period September 1, 1973 thru September 12, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $15,558 payable from Micro- 
biology budget 

To: Leave of absence without pay, (XBC No. 144) 

84. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,894 from Unal..located Faculty 
Salaries to Microbiology Teaching Salaries and change tie source of 
compensation of Deborah Spiva (non-tenure), Assistant Instruc,:or, 
effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $11,369 payable $6,975 from 
Microbiology budget and $4,894 fro51 National Institutes of 
Health 

To: An annual compensation rate of $11,869 payable from Micro- 
biology budget. (RBC No. 235) 

Neurology -- 
85. Change the source of compensation of Roger N. Rosenberg (tenure), 
Professor and Chairman, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $51,817 payable $06,952 from 
Neurology budget3 $188 from XIFI 06 S 000174, $h3000 from 
Southwestern Medical Foundation, and $10,677 annual augmen- 
tation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $51,817 payable $36,552 from 
Neurology budget, $188 from NIB 06 S 0001.711, $4,400 from 
Southwestern Medical Foundation, and $1.9-677 annual 
augmentation. (RSC No. 103) 

86. Change the status and increase the total compensation of Xaung H. 
Aung, (tenure), Associate Professor and 7Ii.ce-Chairman of Neirrology in 
Charge of Financial Affairs, effective September 1; 1975 as follows: 

From: Associate Professor and Vice-Chairman at an annual compensation 
rate of $40,532 payable $29,556 from Neurology budget and 
$10,966 from augmentation (Dr. .lung is 'budgeted ior 1975-76 
at an annual compensation rate of $43,500 payable $32,403 
from Neurology budget and Sil,097 from augmentation) 

To: Associate Professor and Vice-Chaimaa of Neurology in Charge 
of Financial Affairs at an annual compensa,:ion rate of 
$44,369 payable $32,403 from neurology budget and $1i,966 
from augmentation. (RBC No. 126) 

87. Amend the budget to maintain the previous?-y approved annual compen- 
sation rate (RBC 476 and :?SRDII)P RBC 147) of Ral.ph C-. Greenlee, Jr. (non- 
tenure), Associate Professor of 2leurology and Chief of Neurology Service 
at Presbyterian Hospital, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $33,902 payabie $26,444 from 
Presbyterian Hospital and $7,458 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $45,795 payable $35,624 from 
Presbyterian Hospital and $10,171 annual augmentation. 
(RBC No. i59) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Neuroloa - continued 
88. AD DO^^^ Jonathan E. Walker, Clinical Associate Zrofessor. effective --. . . 
September 1, 1975 at an annual auwentation rate of $1,000. I)r. Walker 
is also paid direct by Veterans Administration Rospitai. (RBC No. 76) 

89. Increase the annual compensation rate of Fred Baskin, Assistant 
Professor, effective September 1, 1975 as follor.7~: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $23,522 payable $17,772 
from Neurology budget and $5,750 from augmentation (Dr. 
Baskin is budgeted for 1975-76 at an annual compensation 
rate of $22,966 payable $18,866 from Neural-ogy budget and 
$4,100 from augmentation) 

To: An annual compensation rate of $24,616 payable $1.8,866 from 
Neurology budget and $5,750 from a~g~nentation. (RBC Xo. 83) 

90. Appoint Jerry R. Crews (non-tenure), Cl.ir?icaL Assistant Professor, 
effective September 1, 1975 at an annual augn!ei.tatioi? rate of $1,000. 
Dr. Crews is paid direct by Veterans Administration Hospital. (RBC 
No. 200) 

91. Appoint Preston E. Harrison, Clinical Assistant Professor, effective 
September 1, 1975 at an annual augmentation rate of $1,000. Dr. 
Harrison is also paid direct by Veterans Administratioc Hospital. 
(RBC No. 77) 

92. Appoint Richard TLi. Homan, Clinical Assistai~t Professor, effective 
September 1, 1975 at an annual. augmentation rate oE $l,000. Dr. 
Homan is also paid direct by Veterans Administratioc. Hospital. (RBC No. 
78) 

Obstetrics and Gynecology - 
93. Change the source of compensation of Paul C. Xacijouald (tenure), 
Professor and Chairman, Center for Reproductive Eiol.ogical Sciences 
and Obstetrics and Gynecology for Research and Development, effective 
September 1, 1975, as follot~s: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $60,100 payable $33,984 from 
Obstetrics and Gynecology bi~dget, $5,500 from Southwestern 
Medical Foundation, $5,116 from NIH 06 W 000074, and $15,500 
annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $60,lC0 payah:La $33,484 from 
Obstetrics and Gyr.erology budget, $6,000 Eroin Southwestern 
Medical Foundation, $5,116 from XIH 06 I! 000074, an6 $15,500 
annual augmentation. (KBC No. 104) 

94. Delete Uel D. Crosby, Jr. (non-tenure), Associate Professor and 
, . Director of Maternal Health and Family Plannhg .Di;:lslon, from tbe budget 

effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Crosby is budgeted at an annual 
compensation rate of $44,000 payable $13,92i from 0bs--+-' L,LLrcs and Gyne- 
cology budget, $24,073 from NIB 06 H 000074, and $6,000 annual augmen- 
tation. Dr. Crosby resigned prior to August 31, 1975. (RBC No. 59) 

95. Tranfer funds in the amount of $31,000.00 from U*la:LLocated Faculty 
Salaries to Obstetrics and Gynecology Teaching Salaries and reappoint 
Peter Forney (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, eifecttve September 1, 
1975, at an annual compensation rate of $39,000 payable $31,000 from 
Obstetrics and Gynecology budget and $8,000 annual augmentation. 
(RBC No. 63) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING 13llDGE'i' - coiltinucd 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCEOOL - continued 

Obstetrics and Gynecology - continued 
96. Change the status and source of compensation of Ste~hen Heartwe:l.l, - 
effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Public Realth in Obstetrics and Gyn- 
ecology and Assistant Professor of Cmnmunity Medicine and 
Assistant Director of Maternal Health and Family Planning at 
an annual compensation rate of $29>000 payable $19,000 from 
NIH 06 H 000074 and $10,000 from Robert Wood Johnson Foundation 

To: Assistant Professor of Public Health in Obstetrics and Gyne- 
cology and Assistant Professor of Comuniry Medicine. and 
Director of Maternal Health and Family Planning at an annual 
compensation rate of $29,000 payable $18,900 from NIH 06 H 
000074 and $10,100 from. Robert Wood Johnson Foundation. 
(RBC NO. 96) 

97. Change the source of compensation of juan Jimenez (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor, effective Sep,;ember 1, 1975, as 50'10-- A w s . . 

From: An annual compensation rate of $37,500 payable $27,500 from 
Obstetrics and Gynecology budget; $3,000 from Los Barrios 
Unidos Community Clinic, and $7,000 annual augr~nentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $37,500 payable $21,000 from 
Obstetrics and Gynecology budget, $3,000 from Los Barrios 
Unidos Community Clinic, $5,500 from University Affiliated 
Center, and $7,000 annual augmentation. {RBC Yo. 60) 

98. Delete Alan Winters (non-tenure) Assistant Professor, from the 
budget effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Winters is budgeted at an annual 
compensation rate of $37,000 payable $2i,000 from Obste*:-' -..,cs and Gyne- 
cology budget, $8,000 from NIH 06 H 000074, and $8,000 annual augmenta- 
tion. Dr. Winters resigned prior to .August 31, 1975. (RBC No. 61) 

99. Delete Mary E. Smith (non-tenure), ins*:ruc'ior, from the budget 
effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Snith is budgeted at an annual compen- 
sation rate of $30,000 payable $23,500 from Xi2 06 H 000074 and $6,500 
annual augmentation. Dr. Smith resigned prior to August 31, 1975, 
(RBC No. 62) 

100. Appoint Theresa A. Zumwalt (non-tenure), Insi:ructor, effective 
September 1, 1975, thru June 30, 3.976 at an annual compensation rate of 
$29,400 payable $24,000 from NIR 06 H 0000711. are. S5,GOO annual augmen- 
tation. (RBC No. 171) 

LOI. Reappoint Theodore W. Frank (non-tenure), Assiscant Instructor, 
28%, effective September 1, 1.975 thru Decernbei: 31, :975 at an annual 
compensation rate of $1&,652 payabie $7,326 from NiH 06 'H 000074 and 
$7,326 from Department Trust Fund, (RBC No. 101) 

102. Reappoint Allan J. Jacobs (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 30%, 
effective September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $15,084 
payable $3,000 from NIE 06 B 000074 and $1.2,084 from Department Trust 
Fund. (RBC No. 71) 

103. Reappoint Thomas A. Rahan (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 
35%, effective September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of 
$16,284 payable $6,000 from NIH 06 R 000074 and $13,284 from Depart- 
ment Trust Fund. (RBC No. 70) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPEXATZNG BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Obstetrics and Gynecology - continued 
104. Reappoint W. Scott Livesay (non-tenure). iissistant Instructor, . . 
31%, effective September 1, 1975, at an annual ccmpensation rate of 
$15,384 payable from Department Trust Fund. (RBC NO. 67) 

105. Reappoint John McCauley (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 31%, 
effective September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $15,384 
payable from Department Trust Fund. (RBC No. 68) 

106. Reappoint Eric H. Silverstein (non-tenure), Assistant Lnscructor, 
25%, effective September 1, 1975, at an annual com;3ensation rate of 
$14,184 payable from Department Trust Fund, (R9C So. 63) 

107. Reappoint, change the percentage of time, and increase the annual 
compensation rate of Thomas Young (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 
28%, effective September 1, 1975, as fo1:Lows: 

From: 30% at an annual ccmpensati.oa rate of $1.3,367 payable $6,684 
from Department Trust Fund and $6,553 from SLi! 06 H 000074 

To: 28% at an annual ccmpensation rate of $14,652 payable $7,326 
from Department Trust Fund and $7,326 from NTH 06 H 000074. 
(RBC No. 160) 

@hthalmology 
108. Change the status of John D. Brodrick inon-tenure), effective 
September 1, 1975 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor 
To: Associate Professor. 

Dr. Brodrick is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $44,000 
payable $17,750 from Ophthalmology budget, $13,750 fron! NIX 06 S 000174 
and $12,500 from augmentation, (XBC No. 124-Revised) 

109. Reappoint, increase the annual compensation rate and change the 
source of compensation of Robert G. Martin (ilon-tenure), Assistant Pro- 
fessor, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $38,095 gayable $15,492 from 
Ophthalmology budget, $9,503 from Depar'cment Trust Fund, 
and $12,000 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $40,000 payab3.e $1.6,750 from 
Ophthalmology budget, $16,750 from NTH 06 S 000:L7i, and 
$6,500 annual augmentation. (RBC Ne. 147) 

110. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,875.00 from 3nall.ocated Faculty 
Salaries to Ophthalmology Teaching Sa3.ari.e~ and increase the annual 
compensation rate and change the source of c:ompensation of George W. 
Tate, Jr. (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 1975, 
as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $38,095 payable $24,715 from 
Ophthalmology budget and $13,380 annual augmentation (Dr. 
Tate is budgeted for 1975-76 at an annual conlpensation rate 
of $20,000 payable $8,875 from Ophtia1mol.og-y budget, $5,875 
from NIH 06 S 000174, 2nd $2?250 annilal augmentation) 

To: An annual compensation rate of $40,000 payable $17,750 from 
Ophthalmology budget, $17,7% from SZii 06 S 000174, and 
$4,500 annual augmentation. (XBC 30. 148) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPEPATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Ophthalmology - continued 
111. Change the status of George W. Tate, Jr. (non-tenure), Assistant 
Professor, for the period October 1, 1975 thru February 29, 1976, 
as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $40,000 ~ayable $17,750 from 
Ophthalmology budge>:, $17,730 from NIX 06 S 000174, and $4,500 
annual augmentation 

To: Leave of absence without pay. (RBC So. 1.98) 

112. Delete William Wilierson (non-tenure), Assistant instructor, 
5%, from the budget effective September 1, 1975. Er. Wilierson is 
budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $15,906 payable from 
Ophthalmology budget. Dr. Willerson resigned as of August 31, 1975. 
(RBC No. 150) 

Pathology 
113. Change the source of compensation of Vernie A. Stembridge (tenure), 
Professor and Chaiiman, effective September I., 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $.54,'0G payab1.e $38,043 from 
Pathology budget, $3,648 from Southwestern Medical Foundation, 
and $12,409 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $543100 payable $37,791 from 
Pathology budget, $3,900 from Southtiesterr; ?,ledical Foundation, 
and $12,409 annual augmentation. (RBC Ko. 1.05) 

114. Transfer funds in the amount of $l,i35.00 from Unaliocated Faculty 
Salaries to Pathology Teaching Salaries and change the source of com- 
pensation of Charles S .  Petty (teaure), Professor of Forensic Science 
and Pathology, 18%, effective September 1, 1.975, as fc1.lo~~s: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $40,000 payable from Department 
Trust Fund 

To: An annual compensation rate of $40,000 payable $6,800 from 
Pathology budget aild $33,200 from Department Trus,; Fund. 
(RBC No. 90) 

115. Reappoint Saba D.E. Demian (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 
effective September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $32,878 
payable $12,000 from Pathology budget, $1,000 from Department Trust 
Fund, and $19,878 paid direct by Veterans Administration. (No change 
in salary rate from 1974-75.) (RBC Xo. 91) 

116. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,500.00 from Unailocated Faculty 
Salaries to Pathology Teaching Salaries and reappoint Helen i*:. Graham 
(non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective Septenher 1 .  1975, at an 
annual compensation rate of $30,257 payable $1.1,000 from Pathology 
budget and $19,257 paid direct by Veterans Administration. (No 
change in salary rate from i974-75,) (RBC Xo. 92) 

117. Appoint J, Wallace Graham, Assistant Professor, effective Septem- 
ber 1, 1975 at an annual augmentation rate of $2,700. Dr. Graham is 
also paid direct by Dallas County Institute of Forensic Sciences. 
(RBC No. 139) 

118. Delete Francis McGovern, Jr. (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 
from the budget effective September 1, 1975. Dr, McGovern is budgeted 
at an annual compensation rate of $33,500 payable $14,635 from Path- 
ology budget, $6,500 from Veterans Administration TB 74V 44 0071, and 
$12,365 from Parkland Hospital. Dr. McGovern resigned prior to August 
31, 1975. (XBC No. 94) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDC-TI - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pathology - continued 
119. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,500.00 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Pathology Teaching Salaries and reappoint C .  Merrill Shore 
(non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 1975, at an 
annual compensation rate of $29,699 payable $11,000 from Pathology 
budget and $18,699 paid direct by Veterans Administration. (RBC No. 93) 

120. Appoint William T. Lowry, Instructor, effective September 1, 1975 
at an annual augmentation rate of $200. Dr. 1,owry is also paid direct 
by Dallas County Institute of Forensic Sciences. (RBC No, 140) 

121. Appoint Philip B. Menderhausen {non-tenure), Instructor, effective 
September 1, 1975 at an annual augmentation rate of $200. Dr. Mender- 
hausen is also paid direct by Veterans Administration Hospital. (RBC 
No. 194) 

122. Reappoint Ross E. Zumwalt (non-tenure), instructor, effective 
September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of 524,000 payable 
from Department Trust Fund. (RBC No. 95) 

Pediatrics 
123. Change the source of compensation of Heinz F. Eichenwald (tenure), 
William Buchanan Professor of Pediatrics and Chairman, effective 
September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $52,592 payable $41,000 
from Pediatrics budget, $6,000 from Southrestern Medical 
Foundation, and $5,592 annual augmentation 

To: An annual conpensation rate of $52,.592 paya'b1.e $40,400 from 
Pediatrics budget, $6,600 from South~iestern Medical Foundation, 
and $5,592 annual augmentation, (RRC No. 106) 

124. Reappoint Richard M. Adams (non-tenure), Assistant ?rofessor, 
effective September 1, 1975, at an annual. compensation rate of 
$30,309 paid direct by Dallas Independent School Diszrict. (RBC No. 55) 

125. Reappoint Norma D. Battles (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 
effective September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of 
$30,000 paid direct by Scottish Rite Hospital. (RRC $20. 54) 

126. Accept the resignation of Norma J. Hirsch (non-tenure), Assistant 
Professor, effective September 2, 1975. Dr. Airsch is budgeted at an 
annual compensation rate of $31,593 payable $i.3,540 from Pediatrics 
budget and $18,053 from Methodist ilospital. (RBC No, 75) 

127. Delete Raleigh J, Huizinga (non-tenure), Assistant Professor of 
Pediatrics and Psychology, from the budget effective September 1, 1975 
Dr. Huizinga is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $24,268 
payable $24,025 from University of Texas at Dallas and $243 annual 
augmentation. Dr. Huizinga resigned prior to August 31, 1975. 
(RBC No. 22) 

128. Change the status oE Julio Mata (non-tenvre) effective September 1, 
1975 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, 80% 
To: Assistant Professor of Radiology and Pediatrics, 80%, with 

no change in salary, 
Dr. Mata is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $34,985 payable from 
Childrens Medical Center. (RBC No. 25) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pediatrics - continued 
129. Delete Dolores Carruth (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor, 
50%, from the budget effective Septelliber 1, 1975. Dr. Carruth is 
budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $18,950 payable from NIH 
06 S 000174. Dr. Carruth resigned effective August 31, 1975. (RBC No. 
A - - \  

130. Reappoint Marcia L. Craig (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Pro- 
fessor, 10%" effective September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation 
rate of $31,590 payable from NIB 06 S 000174. (RBC No. 53) 

! 1 
131. Change the status of Pearl Boggs (non-tenure), instructor, for 
the period September 1, 1975 thru August 31, 1976, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $18,852 payable from South- 
western Medical Foundation. 

To: Leave of absence without pay. (XSC No, 5') 

132. Reappoint Barbara L. Manroe (non-tenure), Instructor, effective Sep- 
tember 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $13,888 payable 
$3,304 from NIH 06 S 000174 and $10,584 paid direct from Parkland 
Memorial Hospital. (RBC No. 52) 

133. Appoint Phuangnoi Phitaksphraiwan (non-tenure), Instructor, 
effective September 5, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $27,000 
payable from NIH MCT 002000. (RBC No. 176) 

134. Delete Paul S. Potter (non-tenure), instructor, from the budget 
effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Potter is budgeted at an annual 
salary rate of $19,706 payable $19,506 from Texas Department of Health 
IAC (74-75) 1049 and $200 annual augmentstion. Dr. Potter resigned 
prior to August 31, 1975, (RBC No. 23) 

135. Delete Thomas L. Dimperio (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 
50%, from the budge.t effective September 1, 1.975. Mr. Dimperio is 
budgeted at an annual salary rate of $16,342 payable from NIW MCT- 
002000-08. Mr. Dimperio resigned prior to August 31, 1975. (RBC No. 
24) 

136. Increase the annual compensation rate of June E .  McFarlin (non- 
tenure), Dentist, effective October I . ,  1975, as fol1.0~~: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $19,645 payable from Texas 
Department of Health IAC (74-75) 1772 

To: An annual compensation rate of S20,71.6 payable from Texas 
Department of Health IAC (74-75) 1772. (RBC No. 248) 

Pharmacology 
137. Change the source 02 compensation of Andres Goth (tenure), Pro- 
fessor and Chairman, effective September 1, 1.975, as io:i.l.ows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $41,331 payable 336,831 from 
Pharmacoiogy budget and $4,500 from Southwestern Medical 
Foundation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $41,331 payable $36,331 from 
Pharmacology budget and $5,000 from Scuthwestern iledical 
Foundation. (RBC No. 155) 



AiiENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATZNG BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - conti.nued 

Pharmacolm - continued - 
138. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,320.00 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Pharmacology Teaching Salaries and appoint George W. Read 
(non-tenure), Visiting Associate Professor, 50%, effective September 1, 
1975 thru February 29, 1976, at an annual compensation rate of $21,280 
payable from Pharmacology budget. (RBC No. 151) 

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation 
139. Change the source of compensation for Phaia A. Relm (non-tenure), 
Associate Professor and Acting Chairman of Physical Medicine and Re- 
habilitation, Assistant Professor of Physical T:iera.py, effective 
September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $49,000 payable $37,381 from 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget, $500 from Physical 
Therapy budget, and $11.,119 annuai augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $49,000 payable $37,381 from 
Physical Medicine and RehabiXtation budget, $316 from Physical 
Therapy budget, and $11,303 annuai augmentation. (RBC No. 2) 

140. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,100 from Una:.located Faculty 
Salaries to Physical Medicine and Rehabi.litation Teaching Salaries and 
appoint Tarikere P. Rajashekhar (non-tenure), Associate Professor, 
effective September 15, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $49,000 
payable $36,000 from Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget and 
$13,000 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 213) 

141. Change the status, percentage of time, annual compensation rate 
and source of compensation of Josephine Simonson, effective September 1, 
1975, as follows: 

From: Associate Professor of Neurology and Physical Medicine and 
Rehabilitation (non-tenure), 100%, at an annual compensation 
rate of $19,215 payable 53,618 from NIR N01 CN 45133, 
$8,731 from SRS 44 P 30064, $866 from NIH 06 S 000174, 
and $6,000 from Southern Methodist University 

To: Associate Professor of Neurology (non-tenure), 85%, at an 
annual compensation rate of $18,300 payable $1,019 from 
NIH 06 S 000174, $10,800 from Southern Xethodist University, 
and $6,481 from Presbyterian Hospital. (RBC No. 141) 

142. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,250.00 from Vnallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Rehabilitation Science Teaching Salaries and change the 
source of compensation for Fred Crones, Jr. (ncn-renure), Assistant Pro- 
fessor and Chairman of Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, Assistant 
Professor of Psychology and Rehabilitation Science, effective Septem- 
ber 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $28,288 payable $17,920 from 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation 'budget, $2,750 from Re- 
habilitation Science budget, $565 from SRS 44 P 30064, and 
$6,953 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $28,288 payable $17,920 from 
Physical Medicine and Rehabiliration budget, $5,000 from Re- 
habilitation Science budget, $665 from SRS 44 P 30064, and 
$4,703 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 3) 



AIYENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALUS MEDICAL SCHOOL - -- continued 

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation - continued 
143. Change the source of compensation for Ralph Johnson (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation and Fhys- 
ical Therapy, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $49,000 payable $1,200 from 
Physical Therapy budget, $32,962 from Presbyterian Hospital, 
and $14,838 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $49,030 payable $32,962 from 
Presbyterian Hospital and $16,038 annual augmentation. 
(RBC No. 4) 

144. Change the source of compensation for Charles A. Kluge (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation and Rehabili- 
tation Science, effective September 1., 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $20,993 payable $12,000 from 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget, $2,750 from 
Rehabilitation Science budget, and $6,243 from NIH NO1 
CN 45133 

To: An annual compen.sation rate of $20,993 payable $12,000 from 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget and $8,993 from 
NIH NO1 CN 45133. (RBC No. 5) 

145. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,009.00 from 'Jnallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Rehabilitation Science Teaching Salaries in the amount of 
$500.00 and to Physical Therapy Teaching Salaries in the amount of 
$1,509.00, and amend the budget to decrease the annual. compensation rate 
and change the source of compensation of Charles A, McAieer (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor of Rehabilitation Science and ihysical Medicine and 
Rehabilitation, effective September 1, 1975, as fol1.0~~: 

From: Ar? annual compensation rate of $20,415 pagable $3,450 from 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget, $1,125 from 
Graduate Program in Rehabilitation Counseling budget, $1,850 
from Rehabilitation Science budget, $9,415 from NIN NO1 CN 
45133, and $4,575 from SRS 44 P 30408 

To: An annual compensation rate of $20,034 payable $1,060 from 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget, $1,125 from 
Graduate Program in Rehabilitation counseling budget, $2,350 
from Rehabilitation Science budget, $1,509 from Physical 
Therapy budget, $9,415 from NIB NO1 CN 45133, and $4,575 
from SRS 44 P 30408. (RBC No. 6) 

146. Change the source of compensation for Margarita C. Solis (non- 
tenure), Assistant Professor of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation and 
Physical Therapy, effective September 1, 1975, as fcllocrs: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $36,861 payable $27,627 from 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget? $1,250 from 
Physical Therapy budget, and $7,984 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $3'0,851 payable $27,627 from 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget, $1,125 from 
Physical Therapy budget, and $8,109 annual augmentation. 
(RBC No. 7) 

147. Accept the resignation of Margarita C. Soiis inon-tenure), 
Assistant Professor of P'nysical Medicine and Rehabilitation and Physical 
Therapy, effective September 30, 1975. Dr. Solis is bud~eted at an an- 
nual compensation rate of $36,861 payable $27,627 from Physical Medicine 
and Rehabilitation budget and $1,125 from Physical Therapy budget and 
$8,109 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 212) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - ccrxtinued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation - continued 
148. Transfer funds in the amount of $492.00 from Cnallocaired Facul-ty 
Salaries to Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation Teaching Salaries and 
reappoint and change the status of Linda Dubose, e:EEcctive September 
1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Instructor in Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation (non- 
tenure) at an annual compensation rate of Sl1,600 payable 
from Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget 

To: Instructor in Physical. Medicine and Rehabilitation and 
Rehabilitation Science (non-tenure) at an annuai compensa- 
tion rate of $11,600 payable from Physical Medicine and 
Rehabilitation budget. (RBC No. 8 Revised) 

Physiology - 
149. Chanee the source of comuensation of Samuel PI. XcCann (tenure). - . . 
Professor and Chairman, effective Septenber 1, 1975, as foilows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $40,958 payable $35,708 from 
Physiology budget 2nd $5,250 from Southwestern Nedicai. 
Foundation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $40,958 payable $35?458 from 
Physiology budget and $5,500 from Southwestern Medical 
Foundation. (RBC No. 107) 

150. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,000.00 from Unallcc.ated 
Faculty Salaries to Physiology Teaching Salaries and change the status 
and increase the annual compensation rate of Ivan E. Danhof (tenure), 
effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Associate Professor, 62%, at an annual cumpensation rate of 
$29,831 payable from Physiology budget (Dr, Danhof is bud- 
geted for 1975-76 as Associate Professor, 62%, at an annual 
compensation rate of $31,919 payable from Physiology budget) 

To: Clinical Professor, 62%, at an anliual compensation rate of 
$36,758 payable from Physiology budget. (RBC No. 158) 

151. Appoint Gordon D. Cumrning (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 
effective September 1, 1975 thru October 17, 1975 at an annual com- 
pensation rate of $21,500 payable $12,340 from NLH l ii0l Bi,16678 and 
$9,160 paid direct by University of Texas at Arlington. (RBC Xo. 168) 

152. Transfer funds in the amount of $12,000.00 from Cnaliocated 
Faculty Salaries to Physi.ology Teaching Salaries and reappoint Dwight 
C. German (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 
1975, at an annual compensation rate of $20,000 payable $12,000 Erom 
Physiology budget and $8,000 from NlI I  R0.l PEi 26032. (RBC Xo. 73) 

153. Delete David A. Monner (non-tenure), Assistant ?rofe.ssor, from 
the budget effective September 1, 1975. 31. >ioilner is 'budgeted at an 
annual compensation rate of $16,000 payable from Thysiology budget. 
Dr. Monner resigned prior to August 31, 1975. (RBC Xo. 72) 

154. Change the source of compensation of Joiln T. Watson (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor of Thoracic and Cardiovascular Surgery and Physio- 
logy, effective October 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $26,686 payable $6,176 from 
Surgery budget. and $20,510 from Department Trust Fund 

To: An annual compensation rate of $26,686 payable $3,676 from 
Surgery budget and $23,010 from Department Trust Fund. 
(RBC No. 246) 



AMENDMENTS 'TO THE '1975-76 CPEMTING BU!)(:ET - coriti.niiei1 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCEIOOL - continued 

Physiology - continued 
155. Appoint Hideki Nakano (non-tenure)? Visiting Assistant Professor, 
for the period September 1, 1975 thru December 31, 1975, at an annual 
compensation rate of $16,000 payable from NLH 5 KO1 Mi10073. (RBC No. 
202) 

156. Reappoint Paul E. Parker (non-tenure), instructor, effective 
September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $13,900 payable 
from Methodist Hospital. (RBC No. 74) 

157. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,000,00 from Gnailocated 
Faculty Salaries to Physiology Teaching Salaries and appoint Kathryn 
A. Taubert (non-tenure), Instructor, effective September 1, 1975, at 
an annual compensation rate of $14,000 payable $1,000 from Physiology 
budget and $13,000 from NIX HL 18104. (RBC No. 119) 

Psychiatry 
158. Change the source of compensation of Asa W. DeLoach (tenure), 
Professor and Interim Cbairman. effective Seatember 1. 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual coinpensation rate of $66,000 payable $419000 from 
Psychiatry bl~clget , $5,000 f rom Southr.lestern Nedical Founda- 
tion, and $20,000 annual augaientation 

To: An annual. coinpensation rate of $66,000 payable $40,500 from 
Psychiatry budget, $5,500 from Scuthr,7estern :?edLcal Fcunda- 
tion, and $20,000 annual augmentation. (RBC Kc. 108) 

159. Transfer funds i.n the amount of $6,1.90.00 from Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and change the source 
of compensation and decrease the annual compensation rate of James M. 
Lipton (tenure), Associate Professor of Psychiatry and Piiysiology and 
Neurology, effective September 1, 1975, as Eollows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $27,000 payable $1,500 from 
Psychiatry budget, $9,156 from Physiology budget, $7,308 
from Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology 'budget, and 
$9,036 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $25,902 payable $7,690 from 
Psychiatry budget, $9,156 from Physiology budget, $7,308 
from Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology budget, and 
$1,748 annual augmentation. (KBC No. 120) 

160. Change the status of Kenneth M. Wiggins: eflecrive September 1, 
1975, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
To: Associate Professor (non-tenure) with no change in compen- 

sation. 
Dr. Wiggins is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $40,622 
payable $21,754 from Psychiatry budget, $7,868 from NIH 5 TO1 MA 10856 
and $11,000 annual augmentation. (W3C No. 59) 

161. Change the status, percentage of time, annual compensation rate 
and source of compensation of Eugene R. Bumpass, effective October 1, 
1975, as follows: 

From: Associate Professor (non-tenure), 100% at an annual compen- 
sation rate of $40,622 payable $26,922 Erom Psychiatry budget, 
$1,000 Erom NIH 5 TO1 HHl0856, and $12,700 annual auginentation 

To: Clinical Associate Professor (non-tenure), 25% at an annual 
compensation rate of $28,000 payable $24,000 from Psychiatry 
budget and $4,000 from NIH 5 TO1 M:11.0856. (RBC No. 197) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Psychiatry - continued 
162. Change the percentage of time and source of compensation of 
Myron F. Weiner (non-tenure), Clinical Associate Professor, effecti.ve 
September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: 8% at an annual comnensation rate of $30.800 oavable from . , . , 
Psychiatry budget 

To: 14% at an annual compensation rate of $30,800 payable $1.7,500 
from Psychiatry budget and $13,200 from N I H  2 T02 Mi05928. 
(RBC No. 143) 

163. Transfer funds in the amount of $779.15 from Unailocated Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and increase the annual. 
compensation rate of Dorothy Clement (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 
effective October 1, 1975, as fo1i.ows: 

From: An annual compensation rare of $20,034 payable $15,834 from 
Psychiatry budget and $3,200 annual augmenilation 

To: An annual compensati.on rate of $20,881, payable $1.7,684 from 
Psychiatry budget and $3,200 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 
249) 

164. Delete V. Frank Cody (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, from the 
budget effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Cody is budgeted an an annuai 
compensation rate of $35,939 payable $18,939 from Psychi.atry budget, 
$7,500 from NIH 5 TO1 MH06528, and $9,500 annual. augmentation. Dr. Cody 
resigned effective August 31, 1975. (XBC No. 181) 

165. Change the source of compensation of Roy S. Kiser (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor, for the period September 1; 1975 thru January 31, 
1976, as follows: 

From: An annual. compensation rate of $34,853 payable $25,869 from 
Psychiatry budget and $9,000 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $34,869 payable $2,281 from 
Psychiatry budget, $3,588 from NZH 5 TOI :CB 06528, $20,000 
paid direct by National Institute of Nental Hea:.th, and 
$9,000 annual augmentation. 

Dr. Kiser will revert to source as shown in the original budget, 
effective February 1, 1976. (RRC No. 121) 

166. Transfer funds in the amount of $33,638.89 from i:na:located 
Faculty Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and appoint Andrew 
J. Lanier (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective September 15, 
1975, at an annual compensation rate of $35,000 ~ayabia from Psychiatry 
budget. (RBC No. 183) 

167. increase the annual compensation rate of Robert ?I. I,ovitt, 
Assistant Professor of Psychology, effective September 1, i . 9 7 5 ,  as 
f ol1or.is : 

From: An annual compensation rate of $24,328 payable $17,440 from 
Psychiatry budget, $488 from NLIi  5 T02 5 . 1  1~0208, and $6,400 
from augmentation (Dr. Lovitt is budgeted for 1975-76 at an 
annual compensation rate o f  $24,494 payabLe $9,618 from 
Psychiatry budget, $8,988 froni Graduate Program in Psychology 
budget, $488 from NIIi 5 TO2 ME!10208 and $5,400 from augmen- 
tation) 

To: An annual compensation rate of $25,494 payable $9,518 from 
Psychiatry budget, $8,988 from Graduate Program in Psychology 
budget, $488 from NiH 5 TO2 m. 10208, and $6;400 from 
augmentation. (RBC No. 97) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPFRATSNC '8l;i)Ci:'Y - ccntinueci 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOJ.. - continued 

Psychiatry - continued 
168. Delete William M. Pederson (non-tenure). Assis.tant Professor, . . 
from the budget effective September 1, 1975. Dr, "derson is budgeted 
at an annual compensation rate of $35,267 payable $23,512 from Psychia- 
try budget, $2,255 from NSH 5 TO1 PfH 06528, and $9,500 annual augmenta- 
tion. Dr. Pederson resigned pri.or to August 31, 1975. (XBC No. 80) 

169. Delete Marc L. Sheinbein (non-tenure), Assistant ?rofessor, from 
the budget effective September l, 1.975. Dr. Sheinbein is budgeted at 
an annual compensation rate of $26,823 payable $4,552 from Psychiatry 
budget, $5,977 from Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology 3udget, 
$9,094 from Terrell State Hospital LAC 0291, and $7,200 annual augmenta- 
tion. Dr. Sheinbein resigned effective August 31, 1975. (RBC No. 193) 

170. Appoint Paul H. Chesmore (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Pro- 
fessor, 18%, effective September 1, 1975 thru January 31, 1976 at an 
annual compensation rate of $19,620 payable .froni N i i i  2 TO2 MHl0208. 
(RRC NO. 185) 

171. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,958.30 from UnalLccated Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and appoint irvin 8, Ebaugh 
(non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor, 25%, effective October I, 
1975, at an annual compensation rate of $26,00O payable Erom Psychiatry 
budget. (RBC No, 251) 

172. Appoint Robert j. Gatchei (non-tenure), Clinica1 Assistant Pro- 
fessor, 21%, effective September 8, 1975 thru December 31, 1975, at an 
annual compensation rate of $19,000 payable Zrom NSH 5 P17 HLl4187. 
(RXC No. 189) 

173. Transfer funds in the amount of Si3,hOC Erom L'nal.located Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and appoiilt K. Steven Staneff 
(non-tenure), Clinical Assistant I'rofessor, 4 0 % ,  effective September 1, 
1975, at an annual compensation rate of $3&,000 payable from Psychiatry 
budget. (RBC No. 237) 

174. Transfer funds in the arnounc of $3,020 from Uiiallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and in the amount of $5,977 
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries to Graduate Progr.a!i! in Clinical 
Psychology Teaching Salaries and appoint 14yra E .  Rougerousse (non-tenure), 
Instructor, 50%, effective September 1, j..975, at an anncal compensation 
rate of $18,000 payable $6,046 from budget s.nd $11,954 from 
Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology budget. (9BC No. 184) 

175. Appoint Pedro A. Fuentes (non-tenure), Tnstructor i n  Psychology, 
effective September 1, 1975, at an annual compfnsation rzte of $18,000 
payable Erom NIH 1 R01 DA01300. (RHC No. 190) 

176. Appoint Marvin H. Dodson (non-tenure), Clinicai iiistructor, 15%, 
effective September 5, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $22,670 
payable from NIH 5 TO2 M15928. ( R 3 C  No. 210) 

1 7 .  Accept the resignation of Frances D. Fagleilac (non-tenure), 
Clinical Instructor, 50%, effecti.ve September 30, 1975. Dr. Fagleman 
is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $25,320 payable from 
Psychiatry budget. (RBC No. 250) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPEUTING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Psychiatry - continued 
178. Transfer funds in the axnount of $!.l,214 from Cnallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and change the source of 
compensation of James G. Schreiber (non-tenure), Clinical Instructor, 
49%, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $22,885 payable from NIX 5 
TO2 1MH05928 

To: An annual compensation rate of $22,885 payable Erom Psychia- 
try budget. (RBC No. 187) 

179. Appoint Maryann G. Thompson (non-tenure), Clinicai. Instructor, 
20%, effective September 1, 1975 thril May 31, 1976, at an annual com- 
pensation rate of $19,620 payable from NIli: 2 TO2 ME10208, (RBC No. 
188) 

180- Transfer funds in the amount of $1,529 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and appoint Mark N, Voeller 
(non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 752, effective September 1, 1975, 
at an annual compensation rate of $1&,200 payable $2,039 Erom Psychiatry 
budget, $12,125 from Terrell State Bospital IAC 0291, and $36 from NIH 
2 TO2 MHl0208. (RBC No. 186) 

181. Transfer funds in the amount of $982.46 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and in the amount of $1,673.00 
from UnaLlocated Faculty Salaries to Graduate Program in Clinical 
Psychology Teaching Salaries and appoint Charles B, Weis (non-tenure), 
Assistant Instructor, 60%, effective September 8, 1975 thru December 
31, 1975, at an annual compensation rate o f  $14,100 payable $5,217 Erom 
Psychiatry budget and $8,883 from Gradr:ate P.i:ogram in Clirlicai Psychology 
budget. (RBC No. 182) 

182. Transfer funds in the amount of S!,650 From Unailocatea Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Sa1arS.e~ and appont Carol A. Story 
(non-tenure), Faculty Associate, effective October 1, 1975, at an annual 
compensation rate. of $12,400 payable $1.,800 from Psychiatry budget, 
$5,300 from NLH 5 TO1 MH 6528, and $5,300 from NIH i 702 NkI 5928. 
(RBC No. 252) 

Radiology 
183. Transfer funds in the amount of $23,059.00 from Cnallocatrd 
Faculty Salaries to Radiology Teaching Salaries and change the source 
of compensation of Robert N. Berk (tenure), Professor and Chairman, 
effective September 1, 1975, as fol.lows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $54,692 payable $5,000 from 
Radiology budget, $33,284 from NIX 5 KO1 ES01028, and $16,408 
annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $5h,b92 payable $25,059 from 
Radiology budget, $2,600 Erom Southrvestern Medical Foundation, 
$10,625 from Parkland liospitai, and $16,1).08 annual augmen- 
tation. (RBC No. 79) 



AMENDMENTS TO TFlE 1975-76 OPEKtlTlNG BUIIGET - continiied 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Radiology - continued 
184. Increase the annual. compensation rate and change the source of 
compensation of Robert N, Berk (tenure), Professor and Chairman, 
effective October 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual. compensation rate of $54,692 payable $25,059 from 
Radiology budget, $10,625 from Parkland Hospital, $2,600 
from Southl.restern Medical Foundation, ai:d $16,408 annual. 
augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $55,592 payable $21,059 from 
Radiology budget, $10,625 Eron Park?.and Hospital, $2,600 
from Southwestern Medical Foundation, $1,900 from Department 
Trust Fund, and $15,408 annual. augmentation. (RBC No. 244) 

185. Increase the annual compensation rate aild change the source of 
compensation of Edward E. Christensen (tenure), Professor, effective 
October 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $49,862 payable $25,261 from 
Radiology budget, $13,728 from Parkland Hospital, and 
$10,873 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate 3: $51,762 payable $25,261 from 
Radiology budget, $13,728 from Parkland Hospital, $i,900 
from Department Trust Fund, and $10,873 annual augmentation. 
(RBC No. 243) 

186. Change the seatus of Donald E. Carison, effective September 1, 
1975, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 
To: Associate Professor (non-tenure) wiih no change in salary. 

Dr. Carlson is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $29,282 
payable $19,906 from Radiology budget, $2,000 from Graduate Program 
in Radiation Biology, and $7,376 annual. augmentation. (RRC No. 82) 

187. Transfer funds in tile amount of $5,250.00 fmin Cnaliocated 
Faculty Salaries to Radiology Teaching Salaries and change the status 
and source of compensation of George C. Curry (tenure), effective 
September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Associate Professor of Radiology at an annual compensation 
rate of $41,987 payable $2,215 from Radiology budget, $5,250 
from NIB 5 ROl HL 13625, $2,158 from EIH 06 S 000174, $22,389 
from Parkland Hospita%, and $9,975 annual augmentation 

To: Associate Professor of Radiology and Internal Medicine at 
an annual compensation rate of $ki,987 payable $7,465 from 
Radiology budget, $2,138 from RLH 06 S 3001.74, $22,389 from 
Parkland tlospital, and $9,975 annual. augnentatioi~. (RBC No. 
38 Revised) 

188. Increase the annual compensation rate of George C. Curry, (tenure), 
Associate Professor of Radiology and lnternai Medicine, effective 
October 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $41,987 payable $7,465 Erom 
Radiology budget, $2,153 Erom NIW 06 S 000174, $22,389 from 
Park]-and Hospital, and $9,975 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $/+3,887 payable $7,465 from 
Radiology budget, $2,158 from NLH 06 S 000174, $22,389 from 
Parkland Hospital, and $11,875 annual augmentation. (RBC 
No. 241) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL -- - continued 

Radiology - continued - 
189. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,833.33 from Unaiiocated Faculty 
Salaries to Radiology Teaching Salaries and reappoint Roger C. Sanders 
(non-tenure), Associate Professor, effective September 1, 1975, at an 
annual compensation rate of $42,000 payable $34,000 from Radiology 
budget and $8,000 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 85) 

190. Transfer funds in the amount of $24,950.00 from IJnallocated 
Faculty Salaries to Radiology Teaching Salaries and reappoint Kenneth 
Maravilla (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 
1975, at an annual compensation rate of $39,000 payable $2&,950 from 
Radiology budget, $5,050 from Parkland Hospital, and $9,000 annual 
augmentation. (RBC No. 86) 

191. Change the status of Robert C. Hurry, Jr. (noa-tenure), effective 
September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Instructor 
To: Assistant Professor with no change in compensation. 

Dr. Murry is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $18,887 payable 
$13,734 from Radiology budget, $2,861 from NIH 06 S 000174, and 52,292 
from University of Texas System Cancer Center NO1 CN 4,5150. (RBC No. 
172) 

192. Transfer funds in the amount of $10,625,00 from Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries to Radiology Teaching Salaries and reappoint Robert 
Middleton (non-tenure), 49%, Clinical Assistant Professor, effective 
September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $34,000 payable 
$21,684 from Radiology budget and $12,316 from Parkl.and F!ospi.tal. (RBC 
No. 87) 

193. Transfer funds in :he amount of $11,900,00 from Uriallocated 
Faculty Salaries to Radiology Teaching Salaries and reappoint Michael 
Landay (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, effective September 1, 1975, 
at an annual compensation rate of $18,000 payab.1e $iL,90O from Radiology 
budget and $6,100 from Department Trust Fund. (RBC No. 88) 

194. Appoint Phillip Oakes (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, effec- 
tive September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $!.8,000 
payable from Department Trust Fund. (RBC No. 195) 

195. Transfer funds in h e  amount of $6,316.00 from Una.lloca;ed Fzculty 
Salaries to Radiology Teaching Salaries and change the suerce of com- 
pensation of Mike D. Tipton (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 50%, 
effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $17,866 payable from Uni.ver- 
sity of Texas System Cancer Center NO1 CN 45150 

To: An annual compensation rate of $17,866 payable $12,632 from 
Radiology budget and $5,234 from Cniversity of Texas System 
Cancer Center NO1 CN 45150. (RBC No. 81) 

Surgery 
196. Change the source of compensation of 3onald C. Jones (tenure), 
Professor and Acting Chairman, effective September 1, 1975 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $67,000 payable $37,584 from 
Surgery budget, $1,918 from NIH 06 S 000174, S5,000 from 
Southwestern Medical Foundation, and $22,498 annual augmen- 
tation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $67,000 payable $37,084 from 
Surgery budget, $1,918 fron NIH 06 S 000174, $5,500 from 
Southwestern Medical Foundation, and $22,498 annual augmen- 
tation. (REC No. 157) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPER4TINC- BLIDCET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAZ, SCHOOL - continued - 

Surgery - continued 
197. Transfer funds in the amount of $919.00 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Surgery Teaching Salaries and change the source of com- 
pensation of Charles F. Gregory (tenure), WiLliam 3. Carrel1 Scottish 
Rite Professor of Orthopedics, Chairman of Division of Orthopedic 
Surgery, effective September 1, 1975, as CoiLows: 

From: An amual compensation rate of 361,448 payable $14,582 from 
Surgery budget, $2,550 from NIX Oh S 000174, $25,919 from 
William B. Carrel1 Scottish Rite Professorship of Ortho- 
pedics, and $le,697 annual acgmentati.on 

To: An annual compensation rate of S61,4&8 payable $15,501 
from Surgery budget, $2,250 from NIT-' 06 S 0001.74, $25,000 
from William B. Carrell Scottish Rite Professorship of 
Orthopedics, and $18,697 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 112) 

198. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,000.00 iron U:al!.ocated Faculty 
Salaries to Surgery Teaching Salaries and reappoint Clark C. ]Jatts 
(non-tenure), Clinical Associate Professor of Neurosurgery and Pharmacology, 
36%, effective September I., 1.975, at an annual compensation rate of 
$33,333 payable $16,666 from Surgery budget and $16,667 from Department 
Trust Fund. (RBC No. li5) 

199. Appoint Robert J. Dernutil (non-tenure), Assistarit %rofessor of 
Plastic Surgery, effective September I, ,1975, at an annual compensation 
rate of $42,000 payable $7,000 from Surgery bdget, $5,000 from 
NIH 06 S 000174, $12,000 from Sid W. Richardson Foundation, $1,000 from 
Department Trust Fund, and $1.7,000 annual augnenratiol. (RRC No. 137) 

200. Delete James R, Fancher (non-tenure), Ass.l.stant Professor, from 
the budget effective September I, 1975. Dr. Fa~cher Is budgeted at an 
annual compensation rate of $39,338 payable 325,695 fro::; XI11 06 S 
000174 and $12,643 amual augmentation. Dr. .  Pzzchcr resigned effective 
August 3.1, 1975. (RBC No. 209) 

201. -bend the budget to maintain the previocsly approved annual compen- 
sation rate (RBC 657) and change the source o.f compensation of Joiin L. 
Hunt (non-tenure), Assistant Professor of Surgery and Acting Chief of 
Surgical Service at Veterans Administratila Nospital, effective September 
1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $39,1398 payable $27,754 from 
Surgery budget and $12,114 annual ail~nentation 

To: An annual compensation rate ox $4.&,000 payable $12,762 from 
Faculty Gifts and $31,238 paid direct by 'Veterans Adminis- 
tration Bospital. (XBC No. 99 Revised) 

202. Transfer funds in the amount of $19,000 from U~~al.loca.ted Faculty 
Salaries to Surgery Teaching Salaries and appoint i.,a;~rence j. Mills 
(non-tenure), Assistant Professor of Thoracic and CardI.ovascr?l.ar Surgery, 
effective September i, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $40,000 
payable $19,000 from Surgery budget, $8,000 f:com Vari.ous 3onors, and 
$13,000 annual augmentation, (IIRC No. 1.91) 

203. Reappoint and change the status of Duke S, Sanson (non-teiiure), 
Assistant Professor of Neurosurgery, for t h e  period September 1, 1975 
thru August 31, 1976, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $36,030 payable $26,000 from 
Department Trust Fund and $30,000 annual augmentation 

To: Leave of absence wishout pay. (RBC No. 227) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPEMTING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Surgery - continued 
204. Transfer funds in the amount of $10,000.00 from Unailocated Faculty 
Salaries to Surgery Teaching Salaries and reappoint Martin L. Sherling 
(non-tenure), Assistant Professor of Oral Surgery, effective September l, 
1975, at an annual compensation rate of $28,000 payable $10,000 from 
Surgery budget, $5,100 from NIB 5 RDl DE03794, $6,000 paid direct by 
John Peter Smith Hospital, $3,900 paid direct by Veterans Administration 
Hospital, and $3,000 paid direct by Baylor Dental College. (RBC No. 111) 

205. Change the source of compensation of John T. Watson (non-tenure), 
Assistant Professor of Thoracic and Cardiovascular Surgery and Physiol- 
ogy, effective September 1, 1975, as follo~us: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $25,685 payable. $25,176 from 
Surgery budget and $1,510 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $26,686 payable $6,176 from 
Surgery budget and $20,510 from Department Trust Fund. 
(RBC NO. 110) 

206. Reappoint Cornelia V. Renner (non-tenure), :instructor in Surgical 
Nursing, effective September 1, 1975, at an annual. compensation rate of 
$21,900 payable from NIH NO1 340 14. (XBC No. 98) 

Medical Art and Visual Education 
207. Change the status of i?illiam M. Winn (non-tenure), effective Sep- 
tember 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor and Co-Chairman of Medical Art and Visual 
Education, Director of Medical Art Service Center and Assis- 
tant Professor and Director of instructional Media Technology 

To: Assistant Professor and Co-Chairman of Nedical. Art and Visual 
Education, Co-Director of Medical Art Service Center and 
Assistant Professor and Director of Instructional Media 
Technology with no change in compensation. 

Dr. Winn is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $22,000 payable 
from Medical Art and Visual Education budget. (RBC No. 223) 

208. Reappoint, change the status, annual compensation rate and source 
of compensation of Lewis Calver, effective Septenber i, 1975, as follows: 

From: Instructor in Medical Art and Viszal Education (non-tenure) 
at an annual compensation rate of $15,800 payable from 
Medical Art Sesvice Center budget 

To: Instructor in Medical Art and Visual Education and instructional 
Media Technology (non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate 
of $16,600 payable from NIH 06 S 000174. (KBC No. 131) 

209. Change the status of Steven 3. Earrisoiil effective September 1, 
1975, as follows: 

From: Instructor in Medical Art and Visual Education (non-tenure) 
To: Instructor in Medical Art and Vis~iai Education and Instruc- 

tional Media Technology (non-tenure) with no change in 
salary. 

Mr. Harrison is budgeted atan annual roi~rpensatisn rate of $16,900 pay- 
able from Medical Art and Visual Education budget. (RBC No. 128) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATIKC BIJDGFT - continuecl 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Medical Art and Visual Education - continr?e.i 
210. Reappoint, change the status, annual conpensation rate and source 
of compensation of Edmond S. Alexander, effective September 1, 1975, 
as follows: 

From: Assistant Instructor in Medical Art and Visual Education 
(non-tenure) at an annual compensation rate of $15,000 payable 
from Medical Art and Visual Education budget 

To: Assistant Instructor in Medical. Art and Visual Education and 
Instructional Media Technology (ncn-tenure) at an annual 
compensation rate of $15,750 payable from NIH 06 S 000174. 
(RBC No. 130) 

211. Change the status of George G F .  Grmley, effective September 1, 1975, 
as follows: 

From: Assistant Instructor in Medical Art and Visual Education 
(non-tenure) 

To: Assistant Instructor in Medical Art and Visual Education and 
Instructional Media Technology (non-tenure) with no change in 
salary. 

Mr. Gramley in budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $15,900 
payable from Medical Art and Visual Education budget. (RBC No. 129) 

DALLAS G.S.B.S. 

Graduate Program in Biophysics 
1. Increase the annual compensation rate of Robert X. Do~,~ben, Professor 
of Biophysics, Physiology, and Neurologyl effective September 1, 1975 
as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $34,322 payable $15,585 from 
Biophysics budget, $11,737 from Pliysioiogy budget, $6,700 
from Graduate Program in Biophysics. (1975-76 Budget. 
1974-75 total compensation (including MSRDP) = $35,506.) 

To: An annual compensation rate oE $37,140 payable $15,885 from 
Biophysics budget, $11,737 from Physiology budget, $6,700 
from Graduate Program in Biophysics and $2;818 from iiugmen- 
tation, (RBC No. 66) 

Graduate Pro~ram in Clinical Psychoiogy 
2. Delete Daniel L. Logan. (non-tenure), Assistant Professor of Psych- 
ology, from the budgeteffective September 1, 1975. Dr. Logan is bud- 
geted at an annual compensation rate of $29,492 payable $3,130 from 
Psychiatry budget, $7,000 from Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology 
budget, $750 from NIH 5 TO2 ?.iEii0208, $9,812 from NIH 5 ?17 HL 14187, and 
$8,800 annual augmentation. Dr. Logan resigned pri.or to August 31, 
1975. (RBC No. 56) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 O?ERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Administration 
1. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,000.00 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Administration - Allied Bealth Sciences Administrative 
Salaries and change the status and increase the annual compensation 
rate of Mahmoud K. El-Din (non-tenure), effective September 1, 1975, 
as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor at an annual compensation rate of $16,068 
payable $3,565 from Rehabilitation science budget and $12,503 
from Texas Department of Public Welfare (Mr, El-Din is bud- 
geted for 1975-76 as Assistant Professor at an annual compen- 
sation rate of $16,872 payable $8,436 from Rehabilitation 
Science budget and $8,436 from Texas Department of Public 
Welfare) 

To: Assistant Dean for Student Affairs and Assistant Professor 
of Rehabilitation Science at an annual compensation rate of 
$17,872 payable $8,436 from Rehabilitation Science budget, 
$1,000 from Administration - Allied 'Ieaith Sciences budget, 
and $8,436 from Texas Department of Public Welfare. (RBC 
No. 161) 

Rehabilitation Science 
2. Change the source of compensation of Robert E. Soudreaux (non- 
tenure), Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $19,925 payable $14,947 from 
Rehabilitation Science budget and $4,978 from SRS 44 P 
3040816 

To: An annual compensation rate of $19,925 payable $8,947 from 
Rehabilitation Science budget, $2,978 from SRS 44. P 3040816, 
and $8,000 from SRS 55 P 30109/6. (RBC No. 217) 

3. Delete Frances F. Price (non-tenure), Assistant Professor of 
Rehabilitation Science and Health Care Sciences, Director of Health 
Care Administration, from the budget efEective September 1, 1975. Dr. 
Price is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $20,200 payable 
$12,640 from Health Care Sciences budget and $7,560 from NTH 5 DO1 
AH50632. Dr. Price resigned effective August 32, 1975. (RBC No. 218) 

4. Reappoint and change tbe source of compensation of Eugene D. 
Swenson (non-tenure), Instructor, effective September 1, i975, as 
follows : 

From: An annual compensation rate of $16,000 payable from SXS 44 
P 3021316 

To: An annual compensation rate of $16,000 payable $8,750 from 
Rehabilitation Science budget and $7,250 from SRS 44 P 
3021316. (RBC No. 216) 

5. Change the status of Michael R. Muegge (non--tenure), effective 
September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Adjunct Assistant Professor 
To : Clinical Assistant Professor with no change in compensation. 

Dr. Muegge is budgeted at an annual. compensatioi: rate of $18,900 
payable from Rehabilitation Science budget. (RBC No. 215) 

6. Appoint Norman C. Hooge (non-tenure), Instructor, effective Septem- 
ber 15, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $16,600 payable from 
Social Welfare Sequence Contract. (RBC No. 175) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOI.. - continued 

Rehabilitation Science - continued 
7. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,575 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Rehabilitation Science Teaching Salaries and reappoint, 
change the percentage and source of compensation of Patricia L. Patton 
(non-tenure), Instructor in Rehabilitation Science and Health Care 
Sciences, effective September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: 50% at an annual compensation rate of $15,000 payable from 
Rehabilitation Science budget 

To: 70% at an annual compensation rate of $15,000 payable $5,107 
from Rehabilitation Science budget, $9,014 from NIH 5 DO1 
AH50632, $879 from SRS 44 P 3021316. (RBC No. 222) 

Nutrition and Dietetics 
8. Appoint Brenda K. Jessup (non-tenure), Instructor, effective 
September 8, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $15,500 payable 
from Nutrition and Dietetics budget. (RBC No. 132) 

Physical Therapy 
9. Change the status and source of compensation of Donald E. Woerz 
(non-tenure), effective September !., 1975, as follows: 

From: Instructor at an annual compensation rate of $15,100 payable 
from Physical Therapy budget 

To: Instructor and Clinical Coordinator at an annual compensation 
rate of $15,100 payable from DHEW 1 DO1 AH60046. (RBC No. 
167) 

Medical Technology 
10. Reappoint Graciela F. Tavlor inon-tenure). Assistant Instructor. . . . , 
effective September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $13,500 
payable from Medical Technology budget. (RBC No. 57) 

Health Care Sciences 
11. Reappoint and change the source of com~en.sation of Meral Loewus . . - 
(non-tenure), Associate Professor, 25%, effective September 1, 1975, 
as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $20,000 payable from Health 
Care Sciences budnet - 

To: An annual compensation rate of $20,000 payable from NIB 5 
DO1 AB50632. (RBC No. 221) 

12. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,470.00 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Irwin 
Gadol (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor, 25%, e.ffective Septem- 
ber 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $29,640 payable from 
Health Care Sciences budget. (XBC No. 149) 

13. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,400.00 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Herbert 
H. Shore (non-tenure), Adjunct Assistant Professor, 15%, effective 
September 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $24,000 payable from 
Health Care Sciences budget, (RBC No. 134) 

14. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,850.00 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Raymond 
L. Dabney (non-tenure), Instructor, IS%;, effective September 1, 1975, 
at an annual compensation rate of $18,500 payable from Health Care 
Sciences budget. (RBC No. 135) 



AIENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPEMTINC, BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Heal th Care Sciences - continued 
15. Dele te  John McEll igot t  (non-tenure),  I n s t r u c t o r ,  from t h e  budget 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. D r .  McEll igot t  is budgeted a t  an annual 
compensation r a t e  of  $18,310 payable from Veterans Administrat ion I C  
74V 44 0072. D r .  McEll igot t  resigned p r i o r  t o  August 31, 1975. (RBC 
No. 219) 

16. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,000.00 from Unallocated Faculty 
S a l a r i e s  t o  Heal th Care Sciences Teaching S a l a r i e s  and appoint  James 
B. Mi tche l l  (non-tenure),  I n s t r u c t o r ,  20%, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
th ru  December 31, 1975, a t  an annual compensation r a t e  of $15,000 
payable from Health Care Sciences budget.  (RBC No. 180) 

17. Appoint Helen L. West (non-tenure),  I n s t r u c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
be r  1, 1975, a t  an annual compensation r a t e  of $15,000 payable from 
Health Care Sciences budget. (RBC No. 133) 

Budget Items i n  which No Tenure S t a t u s  Was Ind ica t ed  But Should Have 
Ind ica t ed  "(Non-tenure)": 

Dal las  Medical School - Item Nos. 88, 89, 91, 92, 117, 120, and 167. 

Budget Items i n  Which No Termination Dates Were Indica ted  But Appointments 
Were Not Made Through t h e  End of t h e  F i s c a l  Year: 

Terminatjon Date June 30, 1976: 
Dal las  Medical School - Item Nos. 102, 103, 104, 105, and 106, 

Termination Date December 31, 1975: 
Dallas  Medical School - Item No. 107, 

Termination Date September 30, 1975: 
Dal las  Medical School - Item No. 189, 

Terminat ion Date A p r i l  30, 1976: 
Dal las  A l l i e d  Heal th Sciences School - Item Nos. 13, and 1 4  



Deputy Chmcdlor E, Do k1s.Lki.r 
The Unfversity of f~exas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy ChwceUor 'ialker: 

Tne docket for the Deceniber X?, 1975 meethg of the 3oard of 

Regents is submitted for yow recmmendakion p-ilesccP;~-tio~ 'GO 

the Board. 



TXE U N m I m  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRUCE AT GPL-VESTOfl - -- - 
Fe, 

I R S T m I m  DOCKXT / \ 
. 1 ", 
?-.+ 
: ?. 

BOARE OF mEXVTS' MEETDiG DECBO3ER 2 7975 j ,:, 

-- - 9  : i 

APPODlTbIENU'TS, FGSIGNATIONS -----...-.-- CFXNGE OF' SGAT STAFJS ON Tl ?~BICAL - STMF -- OF 
T F  UNIVERSITY OF TEXPS MEDICAL B M C H  AT GKLIIESTOIT, On the reccmmen&tioa - .- - 
of the Executive C m i t t e e  of the Medicz Staff ,  approval of the folleding 
recommendations i s  respectfully requested: 

1. Appoint Marvin H, Olson, M,D, ,  Associate Professor, Department of 
RadioLogy, t o  Full TLme Attending Membership on the Medical Staff  with 
private pat ient  privileges, 

2 ,  Appoint Walter J. Meyer, 1x1, M.D., Associate Professor, Deparhent of 
Pediatrics,  t o  F u l l  Time Associate Mmbership on the Medical Staff with 
pr ivate  pat ient  res t r ic t ions .  

3. Change the s ta f f  s ta tus  of Ycung I, Xb., M.D., Ins tmctor ,  Deparhent of 
Internal  Medicine, from Full Time Associate Mem'oership on Yne Medical Staff  
with private pat ient  res t r ic t ions  t o  F'uL1 Time Attending Membership on the 
Medical Staff  with private pat ient  privileges.  

4. Resign Edward C. L a r k b i n ,  M.D., Associate PI-ofessor, Depazhent of Internal  
Medicine, from Full Time: Attending Membership on the Medical Staff ,  

5. Resign Alfred J ,  Hermdez,  M.D.,  Assistark Zr,stmctor, Department of 
Internal  Medicine, from k t  Time, Assista?t Attending Membership on the 
Medical Staff. 

6. Resign Frederick A.. 'dbite, $4 - D , ,  Asslsts;n+: Ins':.ractor r, Department of 
Internal. Medicine, from F u l l  T h e ,  8ssistns.t Attending Membership on the 
Medical S ta f f .  

7. Resign George L. Pauk, M.D., Assistant Professor, Deparhent of Internal  
Medicine, f rm Full Time, Attending 14em'bership on the Nedical. Staff .  

8, Resign Ronald L. G i l l u m ,  M O D , ,  Assistant Professor, DeparA&ent of 
Pathology, from F u l l  T k e ,  Attending Membership on the Medical Staff .  

9. Resign Stephen W. Moore, M,D, ,  Assistant Professor, Department of 
Pathology, from Full Time Attendfng Membership on tth NeZiical S ta f f ,  

10. Resign Alvin E, Rodin, M , D . ,  Professor? Deparhent of Pathology, from 
Full Time, Attending Membership on the Medical S t a f f ,  

ll. Appoint Gordon P. James. Eil.D., Lnstructor, Department of Pathology, t o  
P u l l  Time Associate Membership on tlke Medlcal Staff  with pr ivate  pat ient  priv- 
i leges.  

12. Appoint Steven Nathan Becker, M A D , ,  Assis"ct Professor, Department of 
Pathology, t o  Fu l l  Time Associate Membership on the Medical Staff  with 
pr ivate  pat ient  res t r ic t ions .  

13. Resign Richard F, McConnell, M , D , ,  Ins t ructof ,  Department of Pediatrics,  
from Full. Time Assistant Attending Blembershi? on the Medical Staff ,  

14. Resign Douglas M. Daniels, M.D., AssSstant Pmo?l'ssor, Department of 
Pediatrics,  from Full Time, Attending Membership on the  Medical Staff .  



jpPOINmTS, ~IGlheiTlOllS .OD - -. CRUGE -- OF -- STQP S%FJS -- 03 T i  ?4XDICAL -- SWFF 03' 
m ~ y - i c f i  BAVaiiCH AT i:l,vESTODj - continued - -- -- 

". 
15. Change the staff s ta tus  of Iirx.razd. 14. Eisenl>erg, M.D,, Assistant Pro- 
fessor, Department of Swgzry, frcm PW-?. Time Assist%?.?k Attending Men.bership 
on the Medical Staff wi'ch private pa t ien t  res t r ic t ions  t o  *NU TLne Attendin3 
Membership on the Medical Staff with pr ivate  pat ient  privileges,  

16. Change the s ta f f  s ta tus  of Daj Re2aie, !,I,D,, Instructor,  Department of 
Surgery, from Assis tar t  Attencii~ng Mernbersiip on the Medical Staff  with 
pr ivate  patient privileges,  t o  F U  T h e  4-%tending bledoership on the bled<.;_.cdi 
Staff with pr ivate  patient privileges.  

17. Appoint M, Reza Jahadi , t4 ~ B. , Clinical  T a s i ~ r u e t ~ r ,  De2artmen'~ of SuxgeiT I. 

t o  Part  Time Courtesy Membership on the Me!licsL Staff  v i t h  pr ivate  pat ient  
res t r ic t ions .  

NCMmTIOHS FOR MB!BEXKIP 0N YrFE: GRUHATE FlitX%TY AT EE U ~ ~ I T Y .  OF TEXAS ! ., ' -- -- - - - - <. 
GMDUATE S C H ~  OF BIB.IZDICAL SCmCE3 AT G~,?ESTOIJ. On the recommendation j ' , ~  

of the ~xecu t ive~omn? i t t ee  of the  Graduze ~ a d t ~ , '  approval of the following i " 
reconxuendations i s  respectfuUy requested: 

1. Gerald Callas, M.D.,  Ph.D,, Associate ??ofessor, Department of Anatemy, 

2. Michael 5. Hancock, Ph.D., Assistant i%-ofessor, Depar'cmmt of Anatomy, 

3. Samuel Baron, i4.D. , Frofessor and Chaiman, Dqar'cment of Nirrobiology, 

4, David E. Potter ,  Ph.i). , Kssocia';e f iof  essor, Depe'ment of P h a m c o l o ~  
and Toxicology. 

PQ. 
mPL0YMEIiT OF mPLOYEE OEZR AGE SCiTI-F-Dn3: In  cmpl imce  w i t h  Part  h e ,  $J --- 
Chapter 1 1 1 ~ ~ e c t i o n  3 1 - 3 3  of the  Board of Regents' Rules and Reg-da'cions ;,( % 
for  the Government of The University of Texas System, approval is requested ';& c$i* 
for  the emplo~pent of Mrs, DoroYi Bwger as  a Research Technieim on a -: G 4,- ; .yg part-time basis  in  the Deputaent of Pedia-tries. Mrs, Ljwger is 65 years 
old but is quite vigorous and highly experienced, She i s  familiar i.iith the i 
techniques used as a Research Tec9mician. and i s  cl?;i'ce ~ i a b ~ a b l e  i n  the  4 ' 2  3, 
achievement of the research goals. \&. 

r y  TRAWL IN EXCESS OF 29 WfS. i n  cmpliance x f t h  Section 13:33 of Chapter 111 .>. --- 
of Par t71  of the  Rules a d  Regulations of the 3oard of Regents for  the  ; '1 
Government of The University of Texas Systm., I r e e m e n d  approval of the f i  

following t rave l  requests: 

1. D r .  Pareschandra P. Shah, Resident, Department of Radiology t o  t r ave l  t o  
New York, New York, for  the  period October >Jei 1975 tb?mgh  November 9, 1975? 
t o  attend the postgraduate course "General Diagnostic 3adiology"sponsored by 
the New York University Post-Graduate Medical School, D r .  Shah's expenses 
a r e  t o  come from the MSRDP-Radiolocy accou?t. 

2. D r .  David G o  Smith, Senior Research Associate, the Marine Bimedical  
In s t i t u t e ,  w i l l  t r ave l  t o  Cope~&.qgen, Dexmark, f o r  t he  period SeptemSer 27, 
1975 through Noveniber 10, 1975, t o  condu.ct resear::? a t  tne  University 
Zoological Museum which houses the collections of 'che Carls'oerg Foundation 
expeditions of 1920-1922 and 1928-1930 cootaining the la rges t  ~ n d S e s t  
preserved collection of leptocephali i n  t:ie world, D r ,  S5itlr1s eypeases 

- 
a re  t o  come from a National Science 'oux&,tion Grant and S ta te  funds-Tektite 
Account. 



?fmmoo~ mJ o m .  & v J p ~ ~ ~  m(-xmm *m TJsE 3,s SWiEgm- ZQ -- -"-- -. - - "-4 -.-- compliaace wit.b P u t m e r  L A ~ ,  Seetion 24.-22 of the Board of Regents ' . ~ R a e s  sad Re ,d&ioas  for  n.e Gov.cAqrccen% of 33.e Ui??vSt"sl;y of ?~XB,S S~yshZl, 

authors. 

3. C-se m t l h e ,  xrfitten by f a d c g .  W~.G teach the coxrse: Introduction t o  
pat ient  m m t i o n ,  prkqted by tne .F:te&c& B r a ~ c h  ; i b ~ y ~  mszd fiwnished 
t o  m e a e d  s t u d e ~ t s  a t  cos-b. 'Tn,e cost for t h e  o 0 7 ~ s e  <qt&Lqe fo r  " "bee 
terms w i X l  be $ l O , X i ,  

4. M e a c d  ficrobio1og-f S~IIC:~L?S i. writ tea  by rnmibex% of the Bpax'ment of - 
Microbiology, printed by the !4e&cd Br&n::h Prb:'c. Shop, a-d P u d s h e d  without 
charge t o  meciical students, 

5. C w s e  Outline and LectWe No*6e;sT writ ten "c;y rnenb~z-s of 'iae Department - --- 
of Neurology, prepared i n  the  cif;~arJ~rne~l and fvrnished without charge t o  
medical s h . d e a t ~ .  

6 ,  Newoscie~ces -&boratoxy DiPe~Lians, jiritte'?. by m&ers of t he  f a d t y  
who teach Newoscieace Coarse, prfnted by the t4eG3eaJ B r m &  Print  Shop, 
and seUs  for  $5.59 per cupy withoa'l; rnya1;tj- t o  the  wathor, 

7. Medical N e ~ o b i o l . ~  i'cP~'c.a bv -i.fi.Ui_a,x D,, W a , i s ,  ST,, l j ] , ~ , ,  yn,D,, 
Marine B i a e d i c d  Tns t i t s te ,  earl Robert G, Grossma, M.D., &ofessor 8,q.d 
Chief, Djvisfon of Newos~xg-a ,  pdolished -oy C. V, iviosby Cmpaqr, s&J,s for  
$20-00 w i t k t  ?,@ ~ 0 y d t y  (of p.etaiL pr ice)  t o  8~L~bh0~6. 1% i s  01 the r ewi red  
l i s t  of t d s  for  F i r s t  Year rnedLcal. sstd-ents, 

8, Syllabus, writ ten by bectli?.ws i n  'ine ~eogrse %0.:3, by n&ers of the  
Neuroscience Course Camit tee ,  cmpiled 'by 3.r" T+liXliax D* W i L L i s 9  J r*? 
printed by the Nedical Branch Print  Shop? s e l l s  for $5.00 per eongi witlfiout 
royalty t o  the authorsa Y ~ f s  rmterijd- i s  used i n  the  P$euroseience Course, 

9. Course Catline, w i t t e n  by :t'?:cdty who teach the Cphthahological coxPse, 
pr inted by the MeOica.3. Braach &Pat S h q ~ ,  m d  f'i-izished witnout eharze 'co 
medical stucients . 
10. An instruc",onal Aid of ;u.reniLe Diabetes l!Ieliitus wrci%ten by Luther B. - -- - --7 -. Travis, M.D., Departaent of Pediatrics,  priiz4;ed i o c d 2 i  a t  a cost of $1-50 

.- per copy thrmgh tbe S O U . ~ ~ .  Tern;,~ Dia.?cetes A s s o c i a t i a ~ ,  c P o  G. Box 257T2 
Texas Cityty, Texas, ~m:Ynoat rqidC;i.%y t o  %he sethor. 

ll, -- Fluid m-d ~ec~;rolyte.Hvxeosta,sFs,  m i t t e n  by Warren F. Dodge, M,D. ,  
and Luther B. Travis, M,D. ,  CepartmenJc of Pediatrics,  printed loeaJQ.- a t  a 
cost of $2.75 per copy without roya3:y 'to t h e  ~~j . t l .~~w~s .  

12. Study. Gu-ides, wri t tea  by meahei?s of t he  Depa,rtment of Phgsiology and 
Biophysics, pr inted by the Medical Branch Prii-t Shog, s e l l s  for  $6-00 per 
copy without royalty t o  the .-i~.thors~ 



13. Sylbalous, prepared by maibers of the 2epsr'aeat of Preventive Medicine 
and Cammmit:i FIealth, +t>yed and. mimeogr8;ohed j_. the deparLment , and Wnished  
t o  medicd students for  a nomhdL cha,zge, 

14. FXements - of P s y c h o p a t h c l ~ :  -- ,Tne Y4echanism_s - of Defense, x r i t t e n  by 
Robert B. White. M,D,  . DeowL-aent of Psvchl8;trr m.d Ro'oert M~ GiUiland, pii.Do, . - 
Beylor College of Medicine, for  the Depwi;?en'c of Fsgohiatry, -*lished by 
G m e  and Strat ton,  L?c,, proposed sa:Le pr iee  $32-00 with 12% royalty (aet  
cash receipts)  t o  authors, It is on the required l i s t  of texts  for  freshmen 
in the cowse, Introduction "; Patient "vs-Xm'iioa, m d  <also f o r  the Third 
Year students ir the ?sychiat:ry Core C u ~ r i ? ~ i a . ~  

15. Aaatmic Formdation - of Neuroradsi~a E G ,  -6 Edition, 
by McClure Fiilson, M , D , ,  Dep&Yaeili of RadioLogy, published by L i t t l e ,  Brown, 
L i t t l e  Capmy,  Boston, Massae'nusetts, s e l l s  for  a m r o x i ~ a t e b  $16,50 per 
copy with lG'$ r v x d t y  {of re'iail p r ice)  'GO author, It i s  not on the required 
l i s t  of texts  but i s  occasioi~ally referre6 .to by students. 

16. Plain F i b  Interpretation i n  Congenital Heart Disease, by Leonard 2. -- 
Swischuk, M . D . ,  Deparhent of Rziology and Pediatrics,  p~ablished by Lea 8 
Febiger, Philadelphia, Pemsylvania, s e l l s  for  $32-50 with 10% royal t :~  (of 
re ta ih  pr ice)  t o  author, it i s  not or! the  required l i s t  of texts  but i s  
occasionally referred t o  by students. 

17. Radiolorn of the Heart and Great Vessels, Second Edition, by Robert N. ----- 
Cooley, M.D. ,  and Md-on H. Scbpeiber, M,D. ,  DepsrL&ent of Radiology, 
published by The WiUims 8 Wiakins Cmpa112, B z i t b o r e ,  Eriax-lmd, s e l l s  f o r  
$19.50 wiYh 16 royalty (of lis'c. pr ice)  t o  authors, It i s  not on the required . 
l i s t  of t ex ts  but i s  o c c a s i o n ~ i  referred t o  by students. 

18. Radiology of the Newborn aj?d Y q  Infant,  by Leonard E. Swischuk, M.D.,  -- -- 
Depardment of Radiology and PedAatrics, published by ,Foe WiUims & Wilkins 
Campany,  Ba l tho re ,  Flmjiand, s d s  for  $36.50. It i s  not on the requiped 
l is t  of t a d s  but i s  occasior,Uy referred. t o  by shden t s .  

19. Intravenous Abdwinal Bortograppq- and Flaeentograp!~, by Melriy H. - 
Schreiber, &I .D, , Depm'cment of blzdiolog~, Fred J. W o h ,  Yjl,D,, Department of 
Surgery, and Charles X. Hendrick, I:i..D., pdolished. by Charles C. m m s ,  
Springfield, I i n i  s e l l s  for  $8.75 with 10% rcyd'cy- (of r e t a i l  price) t o  
authors. It i s  20% on the re@red l i s t  of texts  but  i s  occasion&& referred 
t o  by students, D r =  Rendrick k a fo:mer resident of the D q a r h e n t  of 
Radiology. 

20. Indications and Alternatives in X-Ray Diwgosis, by Mel~yn H, Schreiber, - 
M.D., Department of XadAol~@~-, published by Charles C, Thomas, S p r i q f i e l d ,  
I l l i no i s ,  s e l l s  f o r  $4.50 with 1% royalty (02' r e t a i l  pr ice)  t o  author, It 
i s  on the required l i s t  of t ex ts  foz Clinical  Core students. 

21. Indications and Alternatives i n  .?:-Ray Di3s&nosis, Second Edition, by - 
Melvyn HH. Sche ibe r ,  M.D.,  Depwtme;?t of Xad io lo~- ,  published by Charles C. 
%mas, Springfield, s e x s  for  $11.50 with 10% r ~ y a l t y  (of r e t a i l  
pr ice)  t o  author, It i s  XQ t he  require6 l i s t  of t ex ts  for  Clinical  Core 
students. 

2 2  Christopher's Texlbook of Surgery, edited bg David Sabiston, Jr, , M,D. , 
published by W. B, Sanders ~&any: s e l l s  for  $28-00 f o r  one iioime, One 
chagter is writ ten by James C. Tncqgson, M , D , ,  Professor and Chairman, 
Department of Surge:y, D r ,  Thompson reeeiiies no royalty from t h i s  'oook m d  
it i s  a suggested t ex t ,  



GD%. In  compliance with Section 1, Subsection 1,3, of Chapter I of Part  %-o 
of the Rules and Regulations of the  Board of Regents f o r  the  Government of The 
- 
University of Texas System, I recommend approval for  the  acceptance of the  
following g i f t s :  

DONOR AM, ADDRESS - 
6. r\ - 

PLJRPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 
. , -"\, 

, . ',,. h- 
.-, 
3 \ a *. 

1. Mrs. Florence Thelma Hall and Addition t o  the "Dr .  Granville $25,000.00 
Miss Florence Marie H a l l  T. H a l l  Professorship i n  
1iaJ.l B a r  H Ranch General Surgery." 
Permian Building 
P. 0. Drawer lL91 
Big Spring, Texas 79720 

2. T. J. Brown & C. A. Lupton Addition t o  "Brown-Lupt on $10,000,00 
Foundation, Inc. Foundation Grant" fund; 

209 West Hattie S t ree t  funds t o  be used f o r  the  
P. 0. Box 1378 development of new programs 
Fort Worth, Texas 76101 a t  the Medical Branch. 

1. Cooper Laboratories, Inc. 
Research & Development Division 
l l 0  E. Hanover Avenue 
Cedar Knolls, New Jersey 07927 

Research Grant - A C a ra t ive  Bacteriolo i c a l  and Clinical  of 
&upylene Glycol 39- - with De~am*$ - versus Propylene ~ l y T o 1  
Vehicle versus Cortisporin Otic Drops in  the  Treatment of Acute Ot i t i s  - -- -- 
Externa 
$5.500 . -  ,- 
October 1, 1975 u n t i l  funds a r e  expended 
D r .  J. Thom Love, Jr. 

2. Albert Einstein College of Medicine of Yeshiva University 
1300 Morris Park Avenue 
Bronx, New York 10461 

Memorandum of Agreement t o  U W  (Sub-Grar-tee) for  Research Project - 
Pediatric Nephrolog3~: Drug Tria ls  and Clinical  Surveys 
$7;600 

- - 
June 23, 1975 through May 31, 1976 
D r ,  Luther B. Travis 
This agreement provides funds t o  The University of Texas Medical Branch 
a t  Galveston (Sub-~rantee) from the grant awarded by the N I H  Consortium 
Grant No. RO1 AM 18234 t o  the  Albert Einstein College of Medicine of 
Yeshiva University (Grantee) . 

3. Morrison Trust 
650 San Antonio Bank & Trust Building 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

Research Grant No. ~ - ~ - 4 2  
Morphologic Studies of Blood Vessels, Blood Products and Related Structures -- - --- 
in Healing Stages of H u m  Skin Injured by Deep Thermal Burn 
E7325- 

--- ---- 
, . ,  
October 1, 1975 though September 30, 1976 
D r .  C. W. Kischer 



4, The Xegionalt4ediceJ Frogran? of Texas 
Texas Regio~.& Medied ?rag:ram, 1nco:~orated 
4200 North m r ,  Suite 2CiO 
!&us"cn9 Texas 78756 

.nlma&erk No, 2 t o  f&fLV Contract No. 75-mE 
Statewide Pe rba t& Program 
No new funds involved. 
October i, 1974 through March 31, 19% 
D r ,  C, Joan Richardson 
This amendment exken& the contrac-: perfozrrm-ce :perloi t"ra3gh 
March 31, 1976, 

5. Retina Research Fomda'cion 
Herinam Medical Center Professional Bc.iLd2~~8 
6436 F e ~ a i n ,  Suite 8CO 
Houston, Texas 77025 

Research C-rant - \~%i t e  Noise Electroretino$r* -- 
$35,500 
Segtember 1, 3.975 thxoagh D e c d e r  31, 1976 
D r ,  James L. Rae 

Research Project - Pnixmacogenetics of ToXt-atamide Metaoolism i n  Ews 
" - P - 

S 5 , ~  
October l i b ,  1975 u n t i l  mds w e  e ~ m - d s d  
r PhiUip L. Poffenbarger 

7- -4grement between t i e  Ne&Lcal Pl&mins .A.ssociates, Roc:d.edge, 1601 2aaf31a 
Pacifico, ?b.libu, California 90265, The Unirrersi.l;y of Tei.3.s 24edi.cal 
Branch a t  Galveston, by %-hioh the ibfedical P l & ~ ~ i n g  Associates asFee ;cc 

i 0- 

provlde the i r  professional services f o r  the progrmm?Ln= i) and stv.Q- of the 
proposed !ab-da,:ory Care Center which 5.s t o  be I.ocateci on the campus of 
the Gal~reston Medical Brmch, 'Pne es thsted t h e  of e.mpl.e^;ion for  this  

$ *-J 
project  i s  tkee and one-half months f r a ~  th dxCce of s i g n a i ~ c e ,  Tie 
Medical 3.Plarnnbg Associates w i l l .  'oe re inbxsed  for  the i r  services in the t q 

mount of $35 ,CO0,03, plus reWoursab2-e expenses and additionaJ. services 
as outlined i n  the agrew-eat, Tne agrement ??as sigaed on behalf of Trie 
University of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galxeston by M r =  V. E, %o@,pson, 
Vice-president for  Business and Hospital Affairs or Cctober 27, 1975, 

i, hendment No. 1 t o  Lqteragency Cooperation Contract No, XC(76-77]-0352 
beheen  the Texas Departm-ent of Zealth Resou~ces a , ~ d  The University of 
Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston, by which Paragraph ?!I, TZR14 OF CORTRP-CT, 
i s  mended t o  e ~ e n d  the termination date of the contract f r m ~  August 31, 
1976 t o  August 31, 1977, The contract aiien&.ent was signed on behaif of 
The University of Texas Nedical Branch a t  Galvestoi? by iWc2-, ii, E, "moqsDa, 
Vice-president for  Business and Hospital Affairs,  Toe eontract was 
signed by the State  Board of Control on October 16, 19"" 

a 



2. Interagency Couperation ContracflJn, MC(76-Ti)-0k51 he'cween the Texzs 
De at of Hea;i'ih Resowces sad Z9.e R ~ i y e r s i t y  of Texas 1"iedicd Braoch 
a t  Gd~reston,  by which Cne Texas Degar'ment of Health Besowces provides 
$3>330,@, for  the period September S, 1975 thra~&l August 3, 1.976, for  
certain services fop chiiSiren who w e  pres-abed t o  b e  severely impaired 
i n  hearing bihich m y  be nece~saqy t o  s ta f f  e ~ d ~ a t i o n  bjr r c ~ r e s e n t a t i v e s  
of p e & a t ~ i c s ,  otology a d  aa6Aology, Tqis i s  a renm+~al of p r ior  
Costmet No, ~C(7&-75)- l ib0 ,  Tie coontrac"cwa8 sigaed 011 beha of The 
Univei-sity of Texas Medicak B-ranch a t  Galves':o~, by D r ,  "1. C, Le-ria, 
Presideat, m e  corrtracJ% was signed by the  State  Boezd of Control o r  
SeptemZler 1, 1 g 5 ,  

3. Interagency Cooperation Cvakact NO. L\~(:bj~i77)-0&30 bet we^. Eke 
University of Tems MedAcd Brmch a t  Gdxeston and the Tems Rekb i l i -  
ta t ion Canmission, by -#hicia the Tams Rehahfiitation C m i s s i o n  protides 
$750,000,03, for  ~ n e  p ~ i d  s q t e w  1, 1975 th-~owk o ~ t o b w  319 1975, 
fox- "ce use of the  Galveston Me&@& 32-&?chas fa@iZijCies m d  profes8iona.L 
s e d e e s  for  Yne diegnosis, tra'meni; er,d hospi'c&iizatiun f or pa t ien ts  
authorized by the Texas Reldwlli'cation Cmmi~sion.~ and t o  f a m i s h  the 
Ccmmission with time&- k i i t t e n  reports of 832. wtch dAagiiosesp treatments 
andjor proeedwes through 2% s i n s  cl inic& depwhents  ana/or 
divisions, %is i s  a rmewal of p r ior  Contract No, XAC(74.-75)-U58, 
The contract was signed on b e h U  of 7"ne UrIveraity of Texas XedAca3. --. 
Bi-aaeh at  Galveston by Mn-s V, Es 'S'nmpson, iilce-j?residait for Business 
an& HospitaJ Affairs. Tne contract was simed by Yoe Sta te  Soard of 
Control on S q t d e r  L, 2.975. 

4, Inter&gency Cooperation Contract 80, ~ 4 ~ ( 7 6 - ~ ; / ) - 0 5 3 , l  beb-sen the Texas 
State  Caoimissiora f o r  the  B l h d  aad 'The UniversVcy of Tea%s Medical Branch 
a t  Wves ton ,  whmein the Tems S t a b  C-issiaa fo r  the Blind pro\fides 
$275,W,00, f o r  the period Septmber 1, 1915 through A w s t  3, 1976, 
for  the  use of the Gc,al.iieston 28e&cE?. Br&xehPs Tac i l i t i es  a.ad professional. 
services for  the  diagnosis, treakment a d  hospi t i l i za t io r~  foi pa-kiints 
authorized by the Texas S ta te  C m i s s i o n  f o r  'che Blind and t o  fwcnish the 
Texas Skate Commission for  the  Blind with wrl'c'cen reports of s;ii. such 
diqnoses ,  t r e a k e n t s  and/or procedwes tbcfagh iit ~~8,rioiis c l i n i c a l  
depmkents  and/or divisions. mis  i s  a rena ' id  of p r ior  Contracf lo .  
IAC(7b75)-l330. The contract was signed on bem of Em Urriversitg of 
Texas %iledical Branch a t  Galirestor by Pk, V. E.  T n q s o n ,  IJice-President 
f o r  Business and I iosp i td  AY?lairss me contract was s f y e d  by the S t a t e  
Bowd of Control orr Septmber 1, 1.975. 

5. Interagency Coqeration ContracflTo, L&C(76-77)-0579 bebgeen the Texas 
Deparhent of Health Resowees sad TIe Uni~rersfty of Texas Medic& Branch 
a t  Galveston, wherein the Texas Depsstaent of Health Resowces provides 
$3,200,00, f o r  the period Septmber 1, 1975 tlmcm& & w s t  31, 1976, for  
continuing a c l i n i ca l  service progrm i.n a t e n a t a l  il.d postpar tm 
o b s t e t r i c d  c l in ics  a,nd conferences of GaLvestone This i s  a renewal of 
p r ior  Contract No, ~ ~ ( 7 4 - 7 5 ) - 1 1 b 2 .  The eon'craet was signed on b e h d f  
of The University of Texas Medical. Branch a t  Ga.lveston by D r ,  W. C, Levin: 
President. The contract xas signed by the S-Late Board of Colltrol on 
September 1, 1 9 5 .  



GRANTS, CON!CRAC?S - & AGREEMENTS (STATE) - continued 

6 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. ~ ~ ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) - 0 5 8 0  between the Texas 
Department of Health Resources and The University of Texas Medical Branch 
a t  Galveston, wherein the Texas Department of iieaith Resources provides 
$5,400.00, for  the  period September 1, 1975 though August 31, 1976, f o r  
continuing a c l i n i ca l  service progrm i n  the Well Child Clinics and 
Conferences of Galveston County tbo'ilgh the Department of Fediatrics.  
This i s  a renewal of p r ior  Contract No. UC(74-75)-U39. The contract 
was signed on behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch a t  
Galveston by D r .  W. C. Levin, President. The contract was s ignedby 
the State  Board of Control on September 1, 1975. 

7. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. ~ ~ ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) - 0 5 8 1  between the Texas 
Department of Health !iesources and The University of Texas Medical Branch 
a t  Galveston, wherein the Texas Department of Health Resources provides 
$8,500.00, for  the period September 1, 1975 though Awust 31, 1976, f o r  
a medical team from the Department of Obstetrics ar.d Gynecology t o  a s s i s t  
i n  the  family planning services program i n  the Counties of Cameron, 
Willacy, Hidalgo, and Starr .  This i s  a renewal of p r ior  Contract No. 
IAc(74-75)-ll45. The contract was signed on behalf of The University 
of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston by  D r .  W. C. Levin, President. The 
contract was signed by the S ta te  Board of Control on September 1, 1975. 

8. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. ~C(76-77)-0582 between the Texas 
Department of Health ResQlrces and The University of Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Galveston, wherein the Texas Department of Health Resources 
provides $57,000.00 for  sa la r ies  and $1,620.00 f o r  t rave l ,  f o r  the 
period September 1, 1 9 5  through August 31, 1976, for  continuing a 
d i s t r i c t  program for  intensive prenatal  care, This i s  a renewal of 
pr ior  Contract No. IAC(74-75)-ll44. The contract was signed on behalf 
of The University of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston by D r .  W, C ,  Levin, 
President. The contract was signed by the S ta te  Board of Control on 
September 1, 1975. 

9. Interagency Cooperation Contract No, IP.c(~~-77)-0583 between the Texas 
Department of Health Resources and The University of Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Galveston, wherein the Texas Department of Health Resources 
provides $9,000.00, for  the period September 1, 1975 tkrough August 31, 
1976, for  the examination and evaluation of Cervical Cytology Smears 
for  the  pa t ien ts ,  authorized by the Director of the  Maternal and Child 
Health Division, i n  the Family Planning Clinics at  The University of 
Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston. This i s  a renewal of p r ior  Contract 
No. UC(7475)- l l46.  The contract was signed on behalf of The University 
of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston by D r .  W, C. Levin, President. The 
contract was signed by the S ta te  Board of Control on September 1, 1975. 

10. Notice of Amendment Approval, dated September 22, 1975, S ta te  Project No. 
50-0007 SS, by which the Texas Education Agency, Austin, Texas, increases 
the amount of the contract from $17,858.00 t o  $20,750.00 f o r  the  period 
July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976, f o r  the  Education of Handicapped 
Children a t  the Moody S ta t e  School. The project  i s  directed by 
M r .  C. A. Damewood, Administrative Director, Moody S ta t e  School. 

U. mot i ce  of Approval f o r  an Amendment t o  S ta te  Project  No. 50-0884 SS, by 
which the Texas Education Agency, Austin, Texas, increases the  amount 
of project  funds by $2,361.00 f o r  t he  period July 1, 1974 through 
June 30, 1975. The t o t a l  amount of t he  contract i s  now $38,315.00. 
This project  i s  fo r  support of the John Sealy School Services Department; 
it i s  directed by M r ,  Karl Pipes, Director, Departnent of School Services. 

*Originally signed award l e t t e r  not received. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TKXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON - -- - 
FEDERAL CONTRACTS - AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REENTS '  MEETING DECEMBER 12 ,  1975 -- - -  

1. National. Aeronautics and Space Administration 
h e s  Research Center 

Supplement No. 4 t o  Research Grant No. NGR-44-088-002 
$34,go6 
November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976 
Mechanisms of Cerebral Blood Flow Changes During Gravitational Stress  -- 
D r .  H. L O W ~  Stone 
This award supports ongoing research for  twelve addit ional months. 
Galveston County 

2. "Department of the A i r  Force 
P.ir Force Office of Scient i f ic  Research 

Modification No. AFYXR-74-2622E t o  Research Grant No. AFC6R-74-2622 
No new f h d s  involved 
December 1, 1974 though July 31, 1976 
Cardiac Changes Due t o  ~ c c e l e r a t i o n  -- 
Dr .  H. L. Stone 
This modification changes the  accounting and appropriation data 
in  Amendment D. 
Galveston County 

3. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Health Resources Administration 
Bureau of Health Resources Develapment 

Modification No. ll t o  Contract No. NO1 MB-24391 
No new funds involved 
September 30, 1972 through September 30, 1977 
Area - Health Education Center. This contract establishes cooperative 
educational programs i n  the  health sciences with several  colleges and 
health f a c i l i t i e s  i n  Central and South Texas. 
D r .  W i l l i a m  Walter Schottstaedt 
The purpose of t h i s  modification is t o  appoint Marjory J. Wagner, 
Division of Resource Development, DHEW &blic Health Service, 
Region V I ,  a s  t he  new Froject Officer. 
Various counties in Texas 

4. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Ins t i tu tes  of Health 
Division of Research Resources 

Research Grant No. 5 M01 ~300073-14 
$515,945 plus indirect  costs 
October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976 
General Cl inical  Research Center. The grant supports a twelve bed 
research center. 
D r .  William C. Levin 
This is the  fowlteenth year of an ongoing project .  
Galves ton County 

*Originally signed award l e t t e r  not received. 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS GPAiWS - continued 
5. Depar-tment of Heaith, Education, and Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 
National Cancer Institute 

Research Grant No. 5 RLO CA 12039-05 
$12,689 plus indirect costs 
October 1, 1975 tkrough Septder 30, 1976 
Primary Breast Cancer Therapy Grouz (NSABP). This grant supports, in 
part, a national cooperative prog~am to evaluate the trea%ment of 
breast cancer. 
Dr, Edward 8. Rowe 
This is the fien year of an ongoing project. 
Galveston Comty 

6. *Departmat of Health, Education, snd Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Heart and Lung Institute 

Grant No. 1 3'32 HZ 05145-01 
$3,000 
September 1, 1975 throwh August 31, 1976 
Postdoctoral Research Fellowship for research project - Cerebellar 
Control of Cardiac hction 
Dr. H.~.?tone, Sponsor 
Dr. Kenneth J. Dormer, FeLlm 
This award is an Institutional. Supply iUlowo3lce for support of the 
research project. A stipend payment of $10,800 will be paid directly 
to the Fellow. 
Galveston County 

7. *Depw'unent of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Heart and Lung Institute 

Research Grant No. 1 F32 HL 0519-01 
$3 2 000 
September 1, 1975 through August 3i, 1976 
Postdoctoral Research Fellowship for research project - of the -- 
Role of Baroreceptors in iiypertension -- 
Dr. Arthur M. Brown, ~ = ~ o r  
Dr. Salah Ayachi, Fellow 
This award is an Institutional Supply Allowance for support of the 
research project. A stipend payment of $10,800 will be paid directly 
to the Feliow. 
Galveston Comty 

8. *Depar.hnent of Health, Education, m d  Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Heark and Lung Institute 

Research Grant NoD 1 F32 HL 05245-01 
$3,000 
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976 - .  . 
~ostdoctoral Research ~ello~iishi~ for research project - Structural and - 
Chemical Analysis of Baroreceptors 
Dr. Arthur M. Brown, Sponsor 
Dr. Floyd H. Tuley, Jr., Fellow 
This award is an Institutional Supply Allowance for support of the 
research project. A stipend payment of $12,200 will be paid directly 
to the Fellow. 
Galveston County 

* Originally signed award letter not received, 



9. *DeparLnent of Health, E&~catioi-,, and Welfare 
National In s t i t a t e s  of Hedtln 
National Wart  and T a n g  Lnsti:m:ke 

Research Grant No. 5 302.. 33 15319-0b 
$27,571 plus indirect  costs 
October 1, 1975 tPzougii? S e p t d e r  301 197'6 
Genetic Factors - i n  lkperimerrtal b&)-ertension, The basic  purpose of t h i s  
study i s  t o  i&en.ti.Dj the h g o r t m c e  of genetic factors the  etiology 
and pathogenesis of -mioras foms of experimental k-ertension, 
Dr, C h r l e s  E. 
mis i s  'cne f o w t b  year of ,m ongoirg project ,  
Gelveston County 

10. Department of Kealth, E&co.tion, a.n.& Weifme 
Nat iond Ins t i tu tes  of Eealth 
National b s t i t u t e  of PVergy ad. Tr~Tectims Diseases 

Modification No, I t o  3esearch Contract go, N0l A1 52504 
$1,438 
D e c e e r  29, 3.974 ICmau.gh Deca'ber 28, l975 . 
Evalmtion of H i  Hatchi.% i n  Renal Qmsplantation -- 
Dr. Gerald Beathard 
This modification pro.vides addition& ~Xmds e? the mount of $1,438, 
m a k i n g  the t o t a l  contract award $15,950, 
Galveston C m t y  

U. Depwtment of Health, Education, and WeWase 
National i n s t i t u t e s  or  Health 
National In s t i t u t e  of Gene?& J4edicz-l Sciences 

Research Grant Mo. 5 X O i  GI4 21655-02 
$36,000 plfis indirect  costs . - - 
November 1, t k r ~ i g h  October 31, 1976 
Biochemical Genetics: Tav-Sacbs & Sandhoffs Diseases, The purpose of 

&-- 

t h i s  study i s  t o  es tabl ish concepts of subwet  s t ructure  of two 
important and re la ted enzymes. 
Dr, Satish K. Srinasta-m 
This is the second year of oa s i o - b g  pro3ect. 
Galveston County 

12. Department of the  Navy 
Office of Naval Research 

September 1, 1975 tPzougb Novedber 30, 1976 
Psychophysiological Correlates of impulse Cvfl'crob =d Social Conformity: - - 
Laboratory and Field  Studies -- 
Dr. Ernest S. Barratt  
This i s  a renasial con-tract for  work greviot.isly covered urder Contract 
No. N0100014-68-~-0105-0006. 
C - d v e s t o ~  County 

*Originally signed award l e t t e r  not :ceceived, 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS & GRANTS - continued - 

13. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Ins t i tu tes  of Health 
National In s t i t u t e  of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Project No. 1 F32 NS 05139-01 
$3,000 
September 1, 1975 through Awust 31, 1976 . . 
Postdoctoral Research F~l lowship for  Research Project - Chemical. 
Communication in  the Blue Crab Callinectes sapidus 

----? 

D r .  Francis T o  Takahashi, Jr., Fellow 
Dr.  James S. Kittredge, Sponsor 
This award i s  an Ins t i tu t iona l  Supply Allowance for  support of the 
research project. A stipend payment of $10,800 w i l l  be paid d i rec t ly  
t o  the Fellow. 
Galveston County 



THE WIiiTLRSITY OF TEXAS KEiiICA4L BRAIUCB AT GALJESTON - -- - -  
AMGNDMENTS -- TO TEE 1974-1975, =-a OPERATING BUBGETS 

BOA3.E OF REGENTS' 2EETLNG DECD'IBEJ 12, 1975 -- 

~ ~ T S  TO THE 1974-1975 OPEI1ATiNG 9UBGET ---- 
MEDICAL SCHOOL 
Ophthaimolo 
1. AppointFr. Octavio 5. Carreno (Non-Tenure) as Clinical Assistant 
~rofessor (part-the), without salary, effective Jldy 1, 1975. (XBC 824) 

Fediatrics 
2. Accept tine resignation of i%ss Linda L. Smith, Associate Project 
Director - Nutrition at a salary rate of $15,168 for txe1ve months, 
effective August 12, 1975, (RBC 819) 

3. Accept tine resignation of Miss Cheryle i.i. Sau=ders, Associate 
Director - Communicative Disorders at a salary rate of $12,000 for 
twelve months, effective Aumst 7, 1975. ( i i ~ ~  820) 

Preventive Medicine and Commnit Health 
4. Appoint ur. ~ a v i ~ . . d - T e n u r e )  as Assistant instructor at - - 
a salary rate oi. $27,500 for twelve months, effective ~ugust 20, 1975. 
Funds needed are to come from ijnallocated Appropriations - instructional. 
(RBC 823) 

UNiVERSITL HOSPITAL? 
Nursing Service - Administration 
5. Accept the resirmation of bliss Arne Bovaiem, Assistant Director. 
iwsing Service at a salary rate of $14,506 ?or twelve months, effeciive 
August 21, 1975. (RBC 821) 

School Service - for Pediatric and Psychiatric Patients - 
6.cept the resignation of Mrs. OsNita E. Buchvrald, School Teacher 
(part-time) at a salary of $3966~ for twelve months, effective June 13, 
1975. (RBc 822) 

m s m  OF m s  -- 
7. From: Administrative Charges to Dust -Funds 

To: 1) Rare Book Collection 
(Account NO. 9-18711- 563710) $10,000.00 

2) Administrative Travel Expense 
( ~ c c o ~ t  NO. 3-18100-036002) 20,000.00 

) University Advancement Develop- 
ment Programs 
(Account Noio. 9-18100-033850) 25,000.00 

4) Administrative Expense 
(Account No. 3-18100-033875) 40,000.00 

5) Administrative Xxyense 
. (Account NO * 1-18100-036001) 

.'<\ 251000.00 



AMENQWS -- TO TIE 1974-1375 OPERATING BimGET - continued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
7 . t z u e d )  

o r :  1) T?e purchase of rare  books; 
2) The leasing of arr airplane for  called 

meetings within the State;  
3) Support of the University Advancement 

Programs - Office of the President; 
4)  Administrative Epense - Fresident; 
5)  A&.inistrative m e n s e  - Trice-President 

for  Business and Hospital &"fairs. 
(Pdc 816) 

G E K E w L  ADMrnISTRATION 
Office of the President h e r i t u s  
--a 

1. Adjust the salarv r a t e  ofMiss  Mildred M. Robertson, Develwment 
consul&.nt (part-time) from $7,040 t o  $1,800 for  twelve'months ,-effective 
September 1, 1975. This i s  due t o  a change ir hours from 8.20 t o  7-20 per 
week. (HBC 11) 

Office of the Vice-?resident for  Business Affairs ---- - 
2. Accept the resignation of M r ,  Ramond 8. J a r l .  Jr.. Fiscal  Manaeer. - ,  
MSRDP a t - a  s d ~ a r y  r a t e  of $19,200 for  twelve months, effect ive September 30, 
1.975. (mc 255) 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 
Office of the  Dean of Medicine ----- 
3. Adjust the salary of D r .  Spencer G o  Thm.pson, Associate Dean for  
sponsored Programs (part-time); from $35,000; as'shown in  'che approved 
budget, t o  $34,200 for  twelve months, effective September 1, 1975. 
D r .  Thompson a l so  serves as Assistant i)rofessor (part-time) a t  a salary 
of $6,500 in the Department of l ed i a t r i c s ,  Total sa lary f o r  twelve months, 
$40,700. (RBC 21) 

4. Change the s ta tus  of M r .  Raymond G. Fuentes from Coordinator, NFME Grant 
at a salary r a t e  of $17,500 t o  Coordinator, Office of Special Programs 
(part-time) a t  a salary of $9,625 for  twelve months ($2,304 from General 
Budget and $7,321 from DHEJ Grant 06~000008-02), effective September 1, 1975, 
General. Budget funds needed are  t o  come from Unallocated Appropriations - 
Instructional,  (RBC 96) 

5. Reappoint Dr .  W i l l i a m  W. Schottstaedt as Director, Area Health Education 
Center (part-time), without salary,  effect ive September 1, 1975. 
D r .  Schottstaedt a l so  serves as Professor a t  a salary r a t e  of $37,900 ir?_ the 
Department of Preventive Medicine and Community Health, ( P 3 C  135) 

6. Reappoint D r .  Alan P, Chesney as  Evaluation Special is t  (part-time), 
without salary,  effective September 1, 1975, D r ,  Chesney a l so  serves as 
Assistant Professor a t  a salary r a t e  of $20,700 ix the  Department of 
Psychiatry, (RBC 136) 

7. Change the source of funds for  Wnr. Jmes A. Williams, Coordinator, 
Educational Planning a t  a salary r a t e  of $18,000 f o r  twelve months, from 
$13,038 from General Budget a ~ d  $4,962 from D m J  G r a t  06~-000170-10 t o  
General Budget only, effect ive October 1, 1975, Additional funds needed are  
t o  come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional.  (RSC 252) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-1976 OPERATING BUDGET - continued -- 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Office of Research i n  Medical Education 
8 , p z n t  Dr. EdiLh K. Kelley as  Senior Associate (part-time), without - - .- 
salary, effective September 1,-1975. D r .  Kelley a lso serves a s - ~ 2 r e c t o r  
of Educational Developent a t  a salary r a t e  of $22,894 i n  School of 
Allied Health Sciences - Office of the Dean of Allied Health Sciences 
and as  Assistant Professor (part-time), without salary, i n  School of 
Allied Health Sciences - Core Curriculum - Basic and Clinical  Allied Health. 
(RBC 242) 

In s t i t u t e  for  the Medical Humanities -- 
9. Reappoint and change the s ta tus  of D r .  Ham& S, Decker (Non-Tenure) 
from Adjunct Member (part-time) t o  Adjunct h s t m c t c r  (part-time), 
without salary, effective September 1, 1975. D r ,  Decker was inadvertently 
omitted from the budget. D r .  Decker a lso serves as  Adjunct Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary,  i n  the Department of Psychiatry, 
(RBC 26) 

10. Change the source of funds for  D r .  Hwo T. Ehgeihardt, J r . ,  ( ~ e n u r e )  , 
Associate Professor of Philosophy of' Medicine a t  a salary r a t e  of $24,000 
f o r  twelve months, from General Budget t o  FP-22130-75-251, effect ive 
September 1, 1975. (RBC 163) 

11. C'nange the s ta tus  of D r ,  James B. Speer, Jr.  on-~enure), Adjunct 
Instructor (part-time), from a salary r a t e  of $17,777 for  twelve months 
t o  without salary for  the month of September only. D r .  Speer also serves 
as  Adjunct Assistant Professor (part-time), without salary,  i n  the 
Department of Preventive Medicine and Community Health, (RBC 224) 

12. Change the s ta tus  of D r .  James B. Speer, Jr, (Non-~enure), Adjunct 
Instructor,  &om part-time, without salary,  t o  one-half time a t  a salary 
r a t e  of $24,000 for  twelve months, effect ive October 1, 1975. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from 41350220-ED-l&k3-7k-377. (RBC 230) 

Integrated Functional Laboratory 
W. Delete the name of M r .  Richard F, Martin. Assistant Laboratom 
~ i p e r v i s o r ,  one-half time, a t  a salary r a t e  of $10,656, W. Martin did 
not accept h i s  1975-76 reappointment. (RBC i40) 

14. Appoint M r .  Eric Undesser a s  Assistant Laboratory Supervisor (one-half 
time) a t  a salary r a t e  of $10,656 fo r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 
1975. Additional Dmds needed are  t o  come from the departmental non- 
teaching sa la r ies  budget. (RBC 180) 

Anatomy 
15. Reappoint and increase the salary r a t e  of D r .  Charles M. Severin 
(Non-Tenure), Assistant Professor, from $20,000 t o  $21,800 f o r  twelve 
months, effect ive September 1, 1975, Funds needed are  t o  coae from the 
departmental teaching sa la r ies  budget. (RSC 1 )  

16. Reappoint and increase the salary r a t e  of D r .  Kelvyn W. Mellinger, 
  on-~enure) Assistant Professor, from $20,000 t o  $21,800 f o r  twelve 
months, effect ive September 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  come from the 
departmental teaching sa la r ies  budget. (RBC 23) 

17. Appoint D r .  Eugene Po Schoch, 111, (~oii-Tenure) as  Ixst ructor  at  a 
salary r a t e  of $12,250 for  twelve months, effective September 1, 1975. 
Funds needed are  t o  come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional.  
(RBC 174) 



AMENDMENTS TO TI33 1975-1976 OPERATING BUDGET - continued -- 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
w e  the salary of Dr. Charles J, Wilson (Non-Tenure), Clinical 
Assistant Professor (part-time), from $564 to $720 for tweive months, 
effective September 1, 1975. Additional. funds needed are to come from 
Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. This increase will cover the 
increased insurance premiums. (RSC 171) 

Family Medicine 
19. Appoint Dr. William H. Peterek (Non-Tenure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1975. 
(RBC 12) 

20. Appoint Dr. Jesse B. Heath, Sr. (Ron-Tenure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary, effective Septembe~ 1, 1975. 
(RBC 31) 

2 Appoint Dr. Janusz A. Konikowski (Non-Tenure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1975. 
(RBC 49) 

22. Appoint Dr. Weldon G. Kolb (&?on-w ewe) as Clinical Assistant Professor 
(part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1975. (RBc 64) 

23. Adjust the compensation of Dr. Joseph C. DeWitt (Ron-~enure), Assistant 
Professor, from $41,650 ($30,300 salary from Dm1 Grant 61)-000004-6-0 
and $11,350 permissive amentation from VSRDP - Family Medicine), as 
shown in the approved budget to $37,875 for twelve months ($30,300 salary 
from DHEW Grant and $7,575 permissive au@nentation from MSRDP - Family 
Medicine), effective September 1, 1975. Dr. DeWitt also serves as 
Assistant Professor (part-time), without salary, in the Department of 
Preventive Medicine and Community Health. (RBc 69) 

24, Adjust the compensation of Dr. M c u s  La Ross (Tenure), Associate 
Professor and Chairaan, from $53,600 ($39,000 salary ($31,000 from 
General Budget and $8,000 from DKFW Grant 063)-000024-02) and $14,600 
permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Family Neiedicine) to $48,750 for 
twelve months ($39,000 salary ($31,000 from General Budget and $8,000 
from DHEW Grant 06~-000024-02) and $9,750 permissive augolentation from 
.WRDP - Family Medicine), effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Ross also 
serves as Associate Professor (part-time), without salary, in the 
Department of Preventive Medicine and Community Health. (RBC 78) 

25. Increase the compensation of Dr. Barbwa Lo Thompson (Ron-Tenwe), 
Instructor, from $22,500 ($21,400 salary from iU01-~~-24118 and $1,100 
permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Family Medicine) to $24,212 for 
twelve months ($21,400 salary from ~01-~m-24118 and $2,812 permissive 
augmentation from MSRDP - Family Medicine), effective October 1, 1975. 
Dr. Thompson also serves as Instructor (part-time), without salary, in 
the Department of Preventive Medicine and Community Health- (RSC 98) 

26. Appoint Dr, Williani T. Anderson   on-~eoure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary, effecti~re September 1, 1975. (RBC 105) 

27. Appoint Dr. Benno D. Anderson (Ron-Tenure) as Cltnical Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1975. (RBC 111) 



PE%ICU SCHOOL - continued 
1 M e d i c  continued 

mange the t x t l e  of D r .  &me "1. r e  (Non-:~enn~re) 1 ?run, -- C l j n i c d  
Instructor (part-time), r*iithout sa1a8~yS t3 CLfnieai .'ssis.La.??.t & 0 f e s s 0 ~  
(part-time), +ritnout sai8sy, e~~ec;ci-ve Septad~er  1, 1975, (SBC 115 ) 

29. Adjust the c q e n s a t i o n  of .Pt-F-r. .Alice O'DoneLL e n e )  .&ssist?sst 
Professm (part-time), *om $40,4 50 ($29,1M s a l a q  ($L,,233 from General 
Budget, $16,000 from Dmh' G r a n t  36D-C000&-&-0, m d  $ 8 , 9 a  from Dm>? 
Grant C~D-000053-02) and $11,350 ;eH;lissive a,-entat ion fron I.iiSRDP - 
Family Medicine) t o  $36,675 for  twelve mont?c.s ($29,1OG sa.lary ($4,200 
from General Budget, $i6,CdXj fYom Dmd Grmt 06D-,WGOb:-@6-3 and $8,9~0 
R-om D M  &ant 6s-000053-02) and $7,575 ,er&ssive a~;@entation ~'rom 
MSRDP - Family ~ e d i c i n e ) ,  effe.rtive S e p t d e r  1, 1975. D r .  OIDoneT: 
a lso serves as  Assistant Frofessor (p3j-t-time), .ii_*,lo'~t salary i n  the 
Department of Pediatrics and Preuentive Medicine ~m6.  C'omuni% iyealth., 
and as  Ad;iuncS, Assistant Frofesscr (p8r t - t inz)  a t  e s ~ L a r y  of $1,200 i n  
School of Aliied Eealth Sciences - Iieiealth Care Sciences. Totali 
compensation for  tweI%-e mon-as, $37,875- (RBC 154) 

30. Adjust the compensatio~ of DT. JoPa 5, D e l m ~  (son-Tenme), -4ssistant 
professor (part-time), from $26,500 ($15,150 sd-amj prom DIimv' Grmt 
06~-00OUOk-06-0 and $11,350 pe-ssoissPie augmentation fYom IyiSRDP - Family 
Medicine) t o  $18,180 fw b,relve months ($15,150 salary from DWOd Grant 
C 6 ~ - ~ - 6 - 0  $3,030 permissixre au@en.ta.tim fim IGmP - Fxxlljr 
Medicine), effective S e p t d e r  I, 1975. D r .  Deimey also serves as  
Assistant Professor (part-time) a t  a e ~ q w n s a t i o n  of $18,180 i n  the 
Department of Obstetrics and Gyxxology, 'Total coqensation for  twelve 
months, $36,360. (FBC 195) 

31. Adjust the cqensa 'c ion  of h. NIa.~cus L, Ross (iilen~ine)~ Associate 
Professor and Chai1ma-9, from $@,750 ($39,W saLa.qy ($31,000 from General 
Budget and $8,000 from DKEbj Grant 6D-0CW2L-02) $9,750 perrrjssi3-e 
augmentation from ?GRDP - Fxxl?y- Med3cine) t o  $M,800 f o r  'mieirre months 
($39,000 salary ($31,000 from r e n e r d  B7il&et $8,030 ~"rm DEW Grant 
C~D-000024-02) and $7,800 pe-missive aWe?ta'cion from 4TSPaP .- Farmily 
Medicine), effect ive S e p t d e r  1, 1975, (BC 206) 

32. Adjust the c q e n s a t i o n  of DfS Joseph C C ,  DeWl-tt (Xon- enw we), Assistant 
Professor, prom $37,875 ($30,300 s a i a ~ j  f ron  DKEN G?z;?t md  $7,575 
permissive augmentation from W ~ P  - Paai ly  ?i!edicine) t o  $36,360 for  twelve 
months ($30,300 salary f'rom Dm~f &ant C ~ D - O C O O @ ~ - ~ ~ - O  and $ 6 , 6 0  p e - d s s i ~ r e  
augmentation frm MSUP - F m i l y  l ' i ~ed ic~e  j, effect ive Septmbere 1, 1975. 
Dr. DeWitt a lso serves as Assista,nt Professor ( p a r t - t h e ) ,  without 
salary, i n  the Depa~tment of Preiren';fire P1edicine and Commity Health, 
(RBC 210) 

33. Adjust kine conpensation of 3)r, m i c e  A, OTDoneU (Tenme), Assistant 
Professor (pa;rt-time), from $36,675 ($29,lOG s d a q r  ($4> 200 *om Lkxeral 
Budget, $16,C00 from DBGW Grant ~63)-000004-06-0, and $8,900 ~Yom 3)-m*i 
Grant C~D-000053-02) and $7,575 pe:missf-~e au@~:?tation from ?&SRDP - 
Family Medicine) t o  $35,160 fox- tirrehie montlns ($29,100 sditmj ($4,200 
from General Budget, $16,000 from Dm'i Grant ~ D - C O O ~ O ~ - C % ~ - O ~  and. $8>900 
from D.m1 Grant 063)-000053-02) and $6,050 pe-missirre augaentation from 
MSIISECDP - Family Medicine), effective Septedoer 1, 1975. Dx-* 02Done11 also 
serves a s  Assistant Professor ( o m t - t b e ) ,  without salary,  i n  the 
Departments of Pediatrics and Pre i re r i~re  Medicine end Commitjr Iieaith, 
and as  Adjunct Assistant Professor (o%r.t- t~ne) a t  a s d a 9 -  of $1,200 i n  
School of Allied Healtln Sciences - ZeaL-l'i Cam Sciences, Total coqensat ion 
f o r  twel~re months, $36,360. (EX 211) 



PEDICAL SCHOOL - conttnued 
Human Biological Cnenis tq  9 ki?.etics 
~ e a p p o i n t  b, J o b  A. G r a n t m l Y o n - T e : ~ m e )  as -4ssistnn.t Professor - - 
(part-time), rvithout salary, efCec-hive Septmber 1, 1975, Dr , Gkant 
a lso serves as Assistant ~ r o f e s s o r  a t  a t o t a l  comensation of $36,800 
($31,500 saJxry am3 $5,300 pe .wss ive  au~ .en ta t ion )  2x1 the Deparecent of 
Internal  Medicine. (RBC 6 )  

35. Change the source of 1Ln.d~ for  Dr, Creed W r  & e l l  ( T e ~ x e ) ,  bofessor  
a t  a salary r a t e  of $30,300 for  b#e%ve months, f ~ a m  Cen.wal BuQet t o  
$34,470 irom General Budget and $3,830 Prom D:m5 O;rm-t EFi-CA-17701-01, 
effect ive September 1, 1975, (RBC 2h-) 

36, Change the so-ice of Tmds f m  D r ,  B i l l  ?, Brinkley ( T e m e ) ,  
Professor a d  Director, i3ivision of Cell Biology (part-time) a t  a salary 
of $30,975 f o r  +delve months, frm General Budget only t o  $23,975 from 
General Budget a d  $ 7 , W  &om D:WT Grmt 1,POl-CA-1770l-01, effect ive 
September 1, 1975. D r ,  &inkley also serves as Professor and Director, 
of Division of Cell Bioloig (part-time) a t  a ssjaqj of $10,325 i n  the 
Office of the Dean of Graduuete School. Total. sala-0- for  btrelve months, 
$41,300. (me 56: 

37. Change the s ta tus  of D r ,  Alexander i(u?os.ky, J ~ s i s t a n t  Professor, 
from part-time a t  a salary of $15,203 t o  ~%Ib-t>he a t  a salary r a t e  of 
$19,000 for  twelve o;on'c:?s, effect ive Septmber l, 1975. Additional fbxds 
needed are  t o  come from iinallocated A~p~opr i a ' c ims  - ?_;?stT.uctiond. 
(RBc 77) 

38. Change the t i t l e  only of D r ,  J m e s  N, L i n d s ~ j   on-Tenure) fTm 
Lecturer (part-time) t o  A&jm?ct kcbjse?  (08.r's-the) a t  the same s a l a q  
of $3,400 for  twelve mon'G'ns, effective Septede-r 1, 1975. (RBC 1.16) 

39* Change the t i t l e  o w  of 01.. Hanlej- XcGiil ()Ion-~ewze) f roa  -4ssistant 
Professor t o  Instmcto-r a t  the sesne sabary r a t e  of $19,0GO for  hre1ve 
months, effect ive September 1, 1975, ( P ~ C  128) 

40. Delete the name of i b s ,  ha F, Hooper, Reseweh C ~ o r ~ a t o r  a t  a 
salary r a t e  of $10,92k for  twelve months, fiks, iiooper did no taccep t  
her 1975-76 reappoinkaent . (.me 138 ) 

41. Appoint D r ,  Al'oert Ii. Rosenfe1d (~oa-Tenwe) as A&junct Professor 
(part-time) a t  a salary of $12,792 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September i, 
1975. Funds needed w e  t o  come from Vnallocated Approp-riations - 
Lcstructional. (mC 158) 

42. Appoint Dr, J m e s  Po Chen (~vfl-Tenme) a s  .ndj'mct A-ssistant Professor 
(part-time), witlnout sala-ry, effect ive September 1, 1975, (FBC 177) 

43. Change the source of -ds md adjust  the  salaq of D r ,  Cerdd  M, 
Fuller (Tezwe), Associate Professor (part-time) from $22,725 from 
General Budget t o  $25,000 f o r  'mielve months from D E N  Gracn;L liz04-EL- 
00162-01, effect ive September 1, 1975- D r s  p a l e r  a lso serves a s  
Associate Professor (parJc-time) at  a s a l a ~ j  of $5,300 i n  tine Office of 
the  Dean of Graduate Schooi and as  AQmct Member (part-time), without 
salary, i n  the IMarine Biomedical b s t5 t i . t e .  Total sala-ry fop ' c~e lve  
mo~ths ,  $30,300, (mc 187) 



-- DERATING BUDGZT - continued AMENDMFNTS TO THE 1975-1976 oA 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Human Biological Chemistry - and Genetics - continued 
EeaPpoint Dr. Charles C. Bowen, 111, as Visiting Scientist (part-time), 
without salary, effective September 1, 1975. (RBc 197) 

45. Change the status of Dr. Bernard Naber, Associate Professor (part-time), 
without salary, from Non-Tenure to Tenure, effective Septenber 1, 1975. 
Dr. Haber also serves as Associate Professor (part-time), without salary, 
in the Department of Neurology and as Chief, Neurochemistry Section at a 
salary rate of $30,416 in The Marine Biomedical Institute. (REC 204) 

46. Appoint Dr. Jon I. Teng (?Jon-yenure) as Research Scientist - Faculty 
at a salary rate of $15,500 for twelve months, effective October 1, 1975. 
Funds needed are to come from DHEW Grant 2~01-KL-10160-10, (RBC 221) 

47. Appoint Dr. Yong Y. Lin (Non-yenure) as Research Scientist - Faculty 
at a salary rate of $15,500 for twelve months, effective October 1, 1975. 
Funds needed are to come from DKFW Grant 201-NS-08106-07, (HBC 222) 

48. Correct the title of Dr. Albert H. Rosenfeld (Nm-~enure) to read 
Adjunct Assistant Professor (part-time) instead of Adjunct Professor 
(part-time) at the same salary of $12,792 for helve months, effective 
September 1, 1975. (RBC 235) 

Internal Medicine 
-point and change the status of Dr. Denetrius F. Loukas. Jr. 
 on-~enire), Assistant Instructor, from part-time, without sGary to 
full-time at a salary rate of $14,500 for twelve months ($1,900 from 
General Budget and $12,6CO from DHEW Grant 5M1-AM-05208-16), effective 
September 1, 1975. General Budget funds needed are to come from the 
departmental teaching salaries budget. (RBC 3) 

50. Reappoint Dr. Edward L. Beckman   on-~enure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1975. 
Dr. Beckman also serves as Adjunct Member (part-time), without salary, 
in The Marine Biomedical Institute. (REC 9) 

51. Reappoint and increase the salary of Dr. Gary L. Huddleston y on-~enure), 
Assistant Instructor (part-time), from $6,702 to $7,055 for twelve months, 
effective September 1, 1975. h d s  needed are to come from the 
departmental teaching salaries budget. (XBC 14) 

52. Appoint Dr. Samuel Baron ( Tenwe) as Professor (part-time), without 
salary, effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Baron also serves as Professor 
and Chairman at a compensation of $51,000 in the Department of Microbiology. 
(RBc 30) 

53. Reappoint and change the status of Dro James E. Dunaway (Non-~enure), 
Assistant Instructor (part-time), from without salary to a salary of 
$1,300 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1975. Funds needed 
are to come from tine departmental teaching salaries budget. (RBC 47) 

54. Reappoint and increase the sala'ry of Dr. James B. Creed, Jr. 
(Non-yenure), Assistant Ins2ructor (part-time), from $6,nk to $7,100 
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1975. Funds needed are to come 
from the departmental teaching salaries budget, (RBC 60) 



rnICAL SCNOOL - continued. 
Internal Medicine - continued 
55. Reauuoint and increase the conpensatia? of DP, Ari;!,~;::: B,, C'?e~.~fie~ . . * -  - 
(?Jon-Tenure), Assistant Professor, &om $29,300 ($26,000 se2aIgj ard 
$3,000 permissive augmentation f rozn  MIiDP - InterrzaL 14e6-i.cine) to $30,300 
for twelve months ($27,300 salary fTm Genera2 Bu&ge& me; $33,330 
permissive aujgnentation from NSiLSRDP - Internal l4edicin.e 1, e:Pfeetj:fe 
September 1, 1975. General Budget funds needed &-re t*o cane fraa 
Unallocated Appropriations - Instmctional, (RE@ 75) 

56. Increase the compensation of &. Jmes D. n ~ o n - . ~ e x m e ) ~  
Assistant Professor, from $33,6@3 ($28,3CO salw- f ~ m ,  C&r~e:rsl B-iaet 
and $5,300 permissive au@entation *om WFDP - Iz?tercmal bledicine) 
to $34,600 for twelve months ($28,300 s d ~ r y  IYC~ Genem.3. Budget m.d 
$6,300 pePmissive augmentation Prom IBFDP - So.te=al I~fedieine j, effective 
October L, 1975. (FBC 80) 

57. Reappoint and incp@ase Yne coarpensation of Dc, Stephen R., IVex~mwk 
(Non-Tenure), Assistant Professor, *om $29,000 ($26,090 salaqr- fxwa 
DKEW (;rant 0 6 ~ - m - C 6 - 0  and $3,033 permissive augaen"ctivo. Ceom MSRDP - 
Internal Hedicine) to $30,300  loo^ twelve months ($27,3GO salary &om 
General Budget and $3,000 permissive augmentation from !EX)? - L~temei 
~edicine), effective September 1, 2.975. ( B C  56) 

58. Change the source of funds for b, James A, Xeine.~-z (Temze), 
Associate Professor at a canpensation of $IhS,3CC fo? t%~el-ire mc;'o.f,hs, 
*om $37,800 salary from General Budget and $5,500 peMssi;re augmer~tatior? 
from MSRDF - Internal Medicine) to $37,800 salaqj ($29,670 eom General 
Budget and $8,130 from DHEW Grant 06~-00002b-02) and $8,503 frorri IJER~P - 
Internal Medicine, effective S e p h b e ~  1, 1975- (FBC 94) 

59. Change the somce of funds for D-r, Job A, G r .  J r  (!toi?-Tenvre j, 
Assistant Professor at a compensation of $36,80~ fai- t-arel~re mo'~Ch~, 
from $31,500 salary from General BuQet m d  $5,330 pexliiissive au@z~.?tatio~ 
*om MSRDP - Internal Medicine to $31,500 sa1a.z~ ($6,500 %.om General 
Budget and $25,000 from DXEW Grant W7-M-00110-01) ?ad $5,3(50 pe-r~Lssive 
augmentation *om MSRDP - Internal RIed.iei:oe, effective Segta'bel" 1, 1975, 
(mc 97) 

60. Reappoint and change the status of .D?" Da~fid 0. Z2m.esoa3 Reseaxcln, 
Investiptor, from full-tiule at a salary sate of $12,000 to part-t&.e 
at a salary of $2,000 for twelve rmmths, effecthie Sqtaier 1, 1975, 
Funds needed are to cone eom DKcw Grant IBOL-.O-L~~~~-.OL, ( ~ c  202) 

61. Reappoint Dr, Michael B. Era-n  on-Tccme) as Assistsc~t Ins-L-ucto:? 
(part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1975, ( F 3 C  I-&) 

62. Reappoint Dr. Frederick M. 2aunbreche-i. (IVon-Texwe) as .Aisistai~t 
kstmctar (part-tine) , without sala-ry, ei'fecti-ve Septa'oe? 1, 1975, 
(P~C 106) 

63. Change the status of Dr. Delbe~t L. CnuaIi-ey (~oi?-~ea~i.ej *om Clinical 
Instructor (part-time) at a salary of $1,096 fro& IiSPOIP -, Internal 
Medicine to Instructor (part-time), without salaqr, effective Septm'ow 1, 
1975. (RBC 107) 

64, Reappoint Dr , Gaq- E. 2Pmin (Xon-~enxce 1 as Snstruetoi- (per-L.-.time) , 
without salaq, effective September 1, 195. (?SC -U2j 



ANE2UDMENTS TO TXE 1 9 7 5 - s  OPERATING BUDGET - continued --- 

MEDICAL SCBOOL - continued 
internal Hedicine - continued 

Dr. Richard G. Morgan  on-Tenure) as Assistant Instructor 
(part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1975. (RBC ll.3) 

66. Reappoint Dr. Thomas L. Willis (Non-Tenure) as Assistant Instructor 
without salary, effective September 1, 1975. (RBc ll4) 

67. Reappoint and change the status of Dr, J o b  D. Bell (Non-Tenure), 
Assistant Instructor, from part-time, without salary, to --time at 
a salary rate of $13,750 for twelve months, for the month of September 
only, effective September 1, 1975, Funds needed are to come from the 
departmental teachtng salaries budget. (RBc 129) 

68. Change the source of funds for Dr. Murphy T. Scurry (Tenure), 
Associate Professor at a compensation of $40,700 for twelve months from 
$32,200 salary ($24,070 from General Budget and $8,130 from DHEW 
Special Project Grant) and $8,5GO permissive auwentation from MSXUP - 
Internal Medicine to $ 3 2 , ~ ~  salary from General Budget and $8,500 
permissive augmentation from MSFDP - internal Medicine, effective 
September 1, 1975. Additional General Budget funds needed are to come 
from the departmental teaching salaries budget. (RBc 133) 

69. Change the source of funds for Dr. John E. Remmers (Tenure), 
Associate Professor at a compensation of $42,100 for twelve months 
from $35,700 salary ($22,400 from General Budget and $13,300 from 
DHEW Grant LK07-EL-00131-01) and $6,400 permissive augmentation from 
MSRDP - internal Medicine to $35,700 salary ($10,700 from General Budget 
and $25,000 from DKFW Grant ~~07-KL-00131-01) and $6,400 permissive 
augmentation from MSRDP - internal Medicine, effective September 1, 
1975. Dr, Remers also serves as Associate Professor (part-time), 
without salary, in the Department of Physiology and Biophysics. (RBC 148) 

70. Change the status of Dr. Phillip L. Poffenbarger (~enure), Associate 
Professor (part-time) from an augmentation of $8,500 to a compensation 
of $14,508 for twelve months ($6,008 salary from General Budget and 
$8,500 permissive augmentation from PiISFDP - Internal Medicine), 
effective September 1, 1975. General Budget h d s  needed are to come 
from the departmental teaching salaries budget. Dr. Poffenbarger also 
s@rves as Director, Clinical Study Center (part-time) at a salary of 
$33,692 in the Clinical Study Center. Total compensation for twelve 
months, $48,200. (RBc 189) 

71. Change the status of Dr, Stewart G. Wolf, Jr. (Tenure), Professor 
(part-time), from without salary to a salary of $1,932 for twelve 
months, effective October 1, 1975. Funds needed are to come from 
Unallocated Appropriations - instructional. Dr. Wolf also serves as 
Director, Marine Biomedical institute (part-time) at a salary of 
$53,029 in The Marine Biomedical Institute and as Professor  art-time), 
without salary, in the Department of Physiology and Biophysics. Total 
salary for twelve months, $54,961. (RBc 251) 



AI- TO TKF 1975-1976 3PZRffTBG B"K%ET - continued -- 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Psychiatr  
72. Adju$t the  compensation of D r ,  David C ,  EiLand, Jr, t on-Tenure) , 
Assistant Professor (part-time) from $28,COO ($U,C00 salary from General 
Budget and $17,000 permissive augmentation from ?&SF031 - ~sychia tmj)  t o  
$26,000 f o r  twelve months ($U,OCO s a l w y  from S e r . e ~ d  Bu&@ $15,0CO 
permissive augmentation from PEFUIP - Psychiatry), effective September 1, 2.975, 
D r .  Eiland also serves as Associate Dean f o r  Student Affairs (nart-tkne) st 
a salary of $23,000 i n  the Office of Lne Dean of Medicine, as Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary,  i n  the DeparLqent of r'mi1.y ?t!,Iedicine, 
and as Adjw.ct Assistant Professor (pa r t - t ime)  t o u t  s iii the 
School of Allied Iiealth Sciences - Health Case Sciences, Total em-pensation 
for  twelve months, $499000s (RBC 20) 

73. Reappoint D r ,  Hannah S, Decker   on-Tenwe) as Adjixnct Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary, effect ive Septmber 1, 1975, 
D r .  Decker was inadvertently omitted frm the b u a e t ,  D r .  Decker a lso 
serves as Adjunct Instructor (part-time), without s&q-, i n  the Znsti tute 
for  the Medical Humanities, (X8C 25) 

74. Adjust the compensation of D r ,  R o d d  A, Mars (Non-Tenure) , Assistant 
Professor, from $25,500 ($20,503 salary from General Budget and $4,600 
permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Psychiatry),  as  sho~wn i n  the approved 
budget, t o  $24,172 for  twelve months ($19,812 salapy from General Budget 
and $4,360 permissive augmentation from E/iSF03P - Psychiatry), effect ive 
September 1, 1975. (RBC 29) 

75. Appoint M r .  B i l l y  N. Kinder (Non-Tenure) as Assistent Instructor a t  a 
salary r a t e  of $12 , K O  for  twelve monVns, effect ive Se2tember i, 1 g 5 ,  a m &  
needed a re  t o  come f r o m  the departmental teaching sa la r ies  budget, ( I B C  45) 

76. Reappoint D r ,  Steven Sckzaatz (Non-Tenure) as  Ass i s tmt  a o f e s s o r  at the 
sane compensation of $24,172 f o r  twelve months ($19,812 salajry frm General. 
Budget and $4,360 permissive a w e n t a t i o n  f rm WFUIP - Psychiatmj), effect ive 
September 1, 1 9 5 .  GeneraL Budget finds needed a re  t o  cme from the depart- 
mental teaching sa la r ies  budget. (WC 52) 

77. Change the source of fun& POT D r ,  Ha~o1.d A. Goolishim- (Tenwe), 
Professor a t  a compensation of $52,758 fop twelve months, from $35,172 salary 
from General Budget and $17,586 pernissive a'agnentation I'rm iviSRDP - 
Psychiatry t o  $36,930 salary frm General Budget and $15,828 permissive 
augmentation, effective September 1, 1975. Additional General Budget h d s  
needed a re  t o  come from the departmental. teachi;?* sa la r ies  budget, (XSC 71) 

78. Adjust the  compensation for  D r ,  Charles 0, Gaston (Tenwe), Associate 
Professor - Psychology a t  $39,132 fo r  twelve months, from $26,088 salary- 
from General Budget and $13,044 permissive a'x@entation t o  $27,390 salaqr 
from General Budget and $ll,742 permissive augmentation from WmP - 
Psychiatry, effective Septmber 1, 1975, (XBC 149) 

79. Increase the compensation of D r ,  B i l l y  W, Hemy (Ten~xe) ,  Associate 
Professor, from $32,700 salary fo r  tvrelire months t o  $339750 fo-r twelve months 
($32,700 sa la ry  from General Budget and $1,050 pemissive augmentation from 
MSRDP - Psychiatry), effective October 1, 1975. (XSC 155) 

80. Appoint Mr, Jerome Jones (lton-Tenure) as A d j u ~ c t  Assocfat- 0 ?rofessor 
(part-time), without salary,  effect ive September 1, 1975, (EX 178) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-1976 OPERATING BUDGET - continued -- 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
continued 

Increase the compensation of Dr, Charles 0. Gaston (Tenure), Associate P- 
Professor - psycho log^ from $39,132 ($27,390 salary from General Budget 
and $11,742 permissive a-entation from MSRDP - Psychiatry) to $41,085 
for t-delve months ($27,390 salary from General Budget and $13,695 permissive 
augmentation from MSRDP - psychiatry), effective October 1, 1975. (RBC 225) 

82. Increase the compensation of Dr, M~ry F. Schottstaedt (Tenure), 
Associate Professor, from $28,500 salary from General Budget to $30,450 
for twelve months ($28,500 salary from General Budget and $1,950 
permissive augmentation from MSILDP - Psychiatry), effective October 1, 
1975. Dr. Schottstaedt also serves as Associate Professor (pat-time), 
without salary, in the Department of Family Medicine. (RBc 227) 

83. Change the title only of Dr. Laurence S. McGaughran  on-~enure) 
from Clinical Professor (part-time) to Adjunct Professor (part-time), 
without salary, effective September 1, 1975. (RBC 240) 

B g e  the status of Dr. IimdaJane Smith (Non-Tenure) from Assistant 
Professor at a compensation of $36,300 ($27,300 salary and $9,000 permissive 
augnentation) to Faculty Associate at a salary rate of $19,000 for-twelve 
months, effective September 1, 1975. (RBc 82) 

85. Chmge the status of Dr. Bernard Haber, Associate Professor (part-time), 
without salary, from Eon-Tenure to Tenure, effective September 1, 1975. 
Dr. Haber also serves as Associate Professor (part-time), without 
salary, in the Department of H m  Biological Chemistry and Genetics 
and as Chief, Reurochemistry Section at a salary rate of $30,416 in The 
Marine Biomedical Institute. (RBC 205) 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 
86. Adjust the compensation of Dr. Edward R. Smith (Non-Tenure), Assistant 
Professor, from $21,000 ($18,500 salary from General Budget and $2,500 
permissive augmentation *om lr3RDP - Obstetrics and Gynecology), as 
shown in the approved budget, to $19,200 for twelve months ($18,500 
salary from General Budget and $700 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - 
Obstetrics and Gynecology), effective September 1, 1975, (RBC 13) 

87. Adjust the compensation of Dr. Linda M. Miller (Non-~enure), 
Assistant Professor, from $28,000 ($20,000 salary from General Budget and 
$8,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Obstetrics and Gynecology), 
as shown in the approved budget, to $26,000 for helve months ($20,000 
salary from General Budget and $6,000 permissive augmentation fro= 
MSRDP - Obstetrics and Gynecology), effective September 1, 1975. (RBc 15) 

88. Adjust the compensation of Dr. Leslie C, Powell, Jr. (Tenure), 
Professor, from $60,500 ($40,500 salary ($38,900 from General Budget and 
$1,600 from Special Activities) and $20,000 permissive augmentation), 
as shown in the approved budget, to $58,000 for twelve months ($40,500 
salary ($38,900 from General Budget and $1,600 from Special Activities) 
and $17,500 permissive augmentation), effective September 1, 1975. (RBC 27) 

89. Adjust the compensation of Dr. Harry M. Little, Jr. (~enure), 
Associate Professor, from $50,100 ($33,400 salary from General Budget and 
$16,700 permissive augmentation from Y3RDP - Obstetrics and Qnecolo~), 
as shown in the approved budget, to $49,000 for twelve months ($33,400 
salary from General Budget and $15,600 permissive augmentation from 
MSRDP - Obstetrics and Gynecology, effective September 1, 1975. (RBc 28) 



WICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Obstetrics Gpecolo@r - continued. 

" "  

90, Adjust the compensation for Dr , 'dill-ian 5 .  wicC-a-o.I'~i (yenwe) , Frofessor 
and Chairma, from $62,600 ($50,200 salaq ($4'7,000 fi-0111 C-nerd Budget 
m d  $3,200 &om D m  goject ~rcnt) and $12,1.00 pe~cssive augmentation 
from MSP23.P - Obstetrics and Gynecology), as sbmra in Cle approved budget, 
to $60,000 for twelve months ($50,200 sals~g ($47,006 from General Budget 
and $3,200 from NIH Grant NICm 72-2728) and $9,800 pem.issiire augmentation 
from MSXDP - Obstetrics and G~&CO~O&Y), effective Septder 1, 1975. 
(RBc 44) 

91. AdJust the compensation of DT, Edg-ar A, Dillard, J r ,   on-  en we), 
Associate Frofessor, from $50,100 ($339400 sdarx fYom &aeral Budget and 
$16,700 permissive augaentation &om F S ~ P  - ~bstetries ~y~leco~ogy), 
as shown in the approved budget, to $bc9,0CO for twelve moTnths ($33,400 
salary *om General Budget and $15,6~0 pemissive nupentation from 
MSRDP - Obstetrics and ~:~'~.ecoloe;y), effective September 1, 1975, (RBC 65) 

92. Adjust the compensation. of Dr. bAliin L. kBiae (Tenwe) , Pfofesso~~ 
from $58,500 ($39,000 salary ($37,800 fl.m Generd Buci~et and $1,200 
from Special Activities - Obstetrics azd. eijnecoLoa) &zd $19,500 
permissive augaentation from M/iSRDP - 0'~stetrics m d  Cly?iecoloa) to $56,000 
for twelve months ($39,000 salozy ($37,800 sa.lwy Pfom General Eu&get 
and $1,200 from Specid Activities - Obstetrics aad ~xecology) and $17,000 
permissive augmentation from ?GWP - Obstetrics aid Gynecology, effective 
September 6, 1975. (RBC 67) 

93. adjust the conpensation of I&. E w 1 B. DaTdson (NOD-Tenwe), Research 
Associate iYofessor, &om $29,000 ($25,W0 salary ($15,000 from General 
Budget and $10,000 from DIG3 &mt NOl-iiD-2-2728) m d  $4,000 pemissive 
augmentatirm from PGLSRDP - CbsteR;s'lcs =d @ym.eeolo.opy) to $28,000 for  twel-fe 
months ($25,030 salary ( $ 1 5 , ~  from Ckneral Budget and $10,C00 Prom 
D m  Grmt ~01-HD-2-2728) and $3,000 pexmissi~e wqentation f rom MSP23P - 
Obstet~ics and Gynecology), effective September 1, 1975, (FBC 70) 

94. Adjust the compensation of DTr Jess G1 Bl~rerr t  (I\lon-Tenwej, Assistant 
Professor, from $43,500 ($33,500 salezy ($27?W ?;-om General Budget and 
$6,500 from D m  @ant 06~-000*-06-0) and $iO,000 peranissive augmentation 
from MSRDP - Obstetries an& Q-necology) to $43,000 for twelve months 
($33,500 salary ($27,000 *om General Budget a;nd $6,500 &om D:~EW 
Grant 06~-000084-06-0) and $9,500 pemi~sive augmentation frm MSmP - 
O'ostetrics and Gynecology), effective Septen'oer 1, 1975, (BC 81) 

95. Adjust the compensation of Dr* Catt8-chi R, Reddi  on-~enure), 
Assistant Professor, Prom $34,000 ($24,000 sa.lary $10,000 pePniissive 
augmentation from MSRDP - Obstetrics and @necology) to $30,000 for twelve 
months ($24,000 salaq and $6,000 pe*?ilissi~re zugmentation from !MSRDP - 
Obstetrics and Gynecolom), effective Septmber 1, 1975. (P3C 85) 

96, Adjust the compensation of Dr, AFil 0 8 Q u ~ -  (sho?m in budget as 
Klner)  on-~enure) , Assistant Frofessor, from $28,000 ($20,000 salary 
from General Budget and $8,000 permissi-re augmentation from WRDP - 
Obstetrics and Gynecologr) to $26,000 far txeirie nonths ($20,000 salaxy 
*om General I3udget and $6,000 permissive a.upentation from i%S/iSRDP - 
Obstetrics and Gynecology), effective Septenber 1, 1975. ( B C  100) 



AMENDWDTS TO THE 1975-1976 OPERATIMG BUDGET - continued -- 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Obstetrics and Gynecolow - continued 
97. Increase the salary of Dr. Charles E. Fougerousse   on-Tenure), 
Clinical Assistant Professor (part-time), from $780 to $900 for tvelve 
months, effective September 1, 1975. This will cover the increase in 
insurance premiums. Additional Pmds needed are to come from 1WRDP - 
Obstetrics and Gynecology. (RBC 160) 

98. Increase the salary of E r .  Julius L, Jinkins, Jr, (Mon-~enure), 
Clinical Associate Professor (part-time), from $732 to $900 for twelve 
months, effective September 1, 1975. This will cover the increase in 
insurance premiums. fidditional funds needed are to come from MSRDP - 
Obstetrics a d  Gynecology, (RBC 161) 

99. Increase the salary of Dr. Leonard A. Charpentier (?Jon-~enure), 
Clinical Associate Professor (part-time), from $672 to $780 for twelve 
months, effective September 1, 1975. Additional funds needed are to 
come from IWRDP - Obstetrics a ~ ~ d  Gynecologyo (RBC 162) 

100. Grant a Reassignment of Duty to Dr, Leslie C. Powell, Jr., (Tenure), 
Professor, and change his compensation from $58,000 ($40,500 salary 
($38,900 from General Budget and $1,600 fron Special Activities) and 
$17,500 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Obstetrics and Gynecology) 
to $29,000 for twelve months ($20,250 salary from DHEW Grant 065-000170- 
10 and $8,750 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Obstetrics and 
Gynecologf), effective September 15, 1975. Dr* Powell will work with 
three medical schools in Burma, (XBC 1%) 

101. Adjust the compensation of Dr, Jo'nn J, Delaney  on-Tenure), Assistant 
Professor (part-time), from a salary of $15,150 for twelve months to 
a compensation of $18,180 for %welve months ($15,150 salary from General 
Budget and $3,030 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Obstetrics and 
~~necology), effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Delaney also serves as 
Assistant Professor (part-time) at a compensation of $18,180 in the 
Department of Family Medicine. Total compensation for twelve months, 
$36,360. (RBC 1%) 

Ophthalmolo~ 
102. Delete the name of Dr. Frank L. Jones (Non-Tenure), Clinical 
Assistant Professor (part-time), without salary. Dr. Jones tiid not 
accept his 1975-76 reappointment. (RBc 2) 

103. Reappoint Dr. Octavio Be Carreno (?Jon-~enure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (part-time) , without salary, effective September 1, 1975. 
(RBC 179) 

m e  source of funds for Dr. Richard N. Stream (Tenure), 
Associate Professor (part-time) at a salsry. of $25,500 for twelve months 
from $20,800 from General Budget and $4,700 f'rom MSRDP - Oto18~gology 
to General Budget only, effective October 1, 1975. Additional funds 
needed tire to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional, 
Dr. Stream also serves as Director, Hearing and Speech (part-time) at 
a salary of $2,500 in Hetiring and Speech Clinic. Total salary for 
twelve months, $28,000. (RBC 169) 



MEDICAL SCHOOL - conthued 
F'atholo 
105. A$",& the compensation of Dr.  Richa?d B, W ~ s h a U  ( Tenme), 

Budge! a;: ~ o f e s s o r ,  from $48,900 ( $ 3 2 3 6 ~  sa iaq-  from % n e s ~  $16,300 
permissive augmentation frm MSRDP - Pathology), a s  shma m d e  
approved budget, t o  @8,120 for  'mqelve months ($32,600 saiar~- r?om 
General Bud.get and $15,520 pernissi-fe a&cpento.tion frm filSRDP - 
Pathology), effective September 1, 1975. ( D C  17)  

16. Adjust the  compensation of Di-. 307m 33. s r  (yenme), Professor, 
From $52,500 ($35,W s a l a ~ y  from Generd B-adget acrid $17,500 pemissive 
augmentation) t o  $51 ,W for  twelve mc)nths ( $ 3 5 $ W  saiaqy- from General 
Budget and $16,000 permissive augaentaticn from ISRDP - Pathology, 
effective S e p t d e r  1, 1975. (IIBC 18) 

107. Appoint Dr.  Steven N, Seeker (Non-Tenure) a s  Assistant Erofessor 
a t  a compensation of $33,W for  "cwe1ve knonths ( $ 2 6 , m  salary rPom 
General Budget and $7,000 p e m i s s i ~ i e  augaen'cation f i o ra  mRDP - Tathology), 
effective September 10, 1975. &nerd. Budget funds needed are  t o  come 
from the departmental t eachbg  sa la r ies  bu&et, (KBc 57) 

lc8. Adjust the compensation of Dr. Peacby RX, Gilner (No%-Tenwe), 
Assistant Erof'essor, from @ 5 , ~  ($30,003 s a l q  ?Prom General Budget 
and $15,000 permissive au~gnentation frm WRDP - Patholo@), a s  shmm 
i n  the approved budget, t o  $&,W for  brelve mozths ($30,0GO s d a r y  
from General Budget and $ l 4 , W  permissive b ; ~ n % a t i o n  from iW/ISRDP - 
Pathology), effect ive S e p t d e r  1, 1975. ik. G13mer also serves as  
Adjmct Assistant Professor (past-time), %. thout  sal%.qj9 in School of 
Allied Hedth  Sciences - Medic& Technology, (2BC 62) 

109. Adjust "ce compensation of D r .  Laadon C. S"sou'~, Jr, ( ~ e n u r e )  
Professor, f ~ o m  $52,500 ($35,000 salaqj T ~ o r a  Ceieneral. Budget end $17,500 
permissive augmentation from EPdP - Pathology), a s  shorn i n  the 
approved budget, t o  $50,000 for  -helve mo~ths  ($35,000 salary &om 
General Budget and $15,000 pernissive augmentation x%om PLSRDP - 
Pathology), effective September 1, 1975, (WC 68) 

H.O. Grant a leave of absence, without salary t o  DP, E h e r  Ti. Dahl 
( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor a t  a compensation of $45,3~a3 for  'twelve months 
($30,000 salary frm General 3udget and $15,000 pezmissive augaentation 
from MSRDP - ~athology) ,  effective September 1, 1975. (EBC 83) 

1U. Change the source of Fmds f o r  Dr- Dean S, Folse (ilon-Tenure), 
Resewch Assistant Professor (pa-&-%he) c;t a sal=$ of $17,200 f o r  
twelve months, From $ 9 , ~  from General Budget m d  $8,200 from Gne 
Job- ,Yartford Foundation t o  General Budget only, effective September 1, 
1975. Additional General Budget funds needed we t o  come From 
UnalLocated Appropriations - Ins'cmetionaL, D r ,  Folse d s o  se-rves 
a s  Veterinarim (past-time) a-t a salamj of $8,500 i n  h i n a l  Care 
Center. Total compensatim for  bre1-ve months, $25,700. (BC 132) 

Pediatrics 
H.2. Reappoint increase t i e  s d a r y  r a t e  of Yss. Edna M, Couzz:lle, 
Associate Pcoject DYrecto-r - Social Sei-vece, from $l2,38ic t o  $13,003 . . 
f o r  twelve months, effective September 1, 1975, Fwds needed a re  t o  
come from Children and Youth Projec'c, (RBC 22) 



AMENDmTS TO THE 1975-1976 OPERATING B-UDGET - continued -- - 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Pediatrics - continued 
113. Aoooint Dr, Walter 3. Mever (Nan-Tenure) es Associate Professor at 
a salary rate of $32,000 for kwelve months, effective September 1, 1975. 
Funds needed are to come from the departmental teaching salaries budget. 
(XBC 58) 

114. Change the status of Mrs. Emily L. Ginsberg, Associate Project 
Director, from full-time at a salary rate of $16,216 to part-time at a 
salary of $9,730 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1975. Funds 
needed are to come from MOD. Anderson Foundation Grant, (BC 79) 

115. Reappoint Mr. Richard R. Perry as Planner at the same salary rate 
of $16,500 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1975. Funds needed 
are to come from the M.D, Anderson Foundation Grant. Mr. Perry is the 
Planner for the Child F d l y  Protective Services. (RBC 99) 

116. Appoint Dr. Margaret C. Schuessler (Non-Tenure) as Instructor 
(part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1975. (XBC U0) 

117. Reappoint Dr. Howard M. Eisenberg  on-Tenure) as Assistant Professor 
(part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1975, Dr. Eisenberg 
also serves as Assistant Professor at a compensation of $44,100 
($29,400 salary from General Budget and $14,700 permissive augmentation 
from IGRDP - Surgery) in the Department of Surgery. (XBC 125) 

118. Delete the name of Miss Linda L. Smith, Associate Project Director - 
Nutrition at a salary rate of $15,926 for twelve months. Miss Smith 
did not accept the 1975-1976 reappointment. (XBC 138) 

119. Appoint Miss Dorothy Bullock (Non-Tenure) as Faculty Associate 
at a salary rate of $15,372 for twelve months, effective September 1, 
1975. Funds needed are to come from D m  Grznt ECT-000240-11-0. (RBC 168) 

120. Increase t'ne compensation of Dr, George R. Baker g on-Tenure), 
Assistant Professor (part-time), from $18,126 ($17,105 salary ($1,748 
from General Budget and $15,357 from DEW Grant MCT-000240-11-0) and 
$1,021 permissive augmentation from b!m? - Pediatrics) to $18,626 for 
twelve months ($17,605 salary ($2,058 from General Buaet and $15,547 
from DHEW Grant MCT-000240-11-0) and $1,021 permissive augmentation 
from MSRDP - Pediatrics), effective October 1, 1975, Additional General 
Budget funds needed are to come from Ullallocated Appropriations - 
Instructional. Dr. Baker also serves as Psychologist (part-tine) at a 
salary of $6,199 in Moody State School. Total compensation for twelve 
months, $24,825. (RBc 173) 

121. Delete the name of Dr. Douglas M. Daniels (Tenure), Ass: 7 stant 
Professor (part-time) at a compensation of $33,900 for twelve months 
($30,200 salary ($15,100 from General Budget, $15,100 from Dm Training 
Grant - Pediatrics) and $3,700 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - 
Pediatrics) . Dr. Daniels did not accept his 1975-76 reappointsent. 
(XBC 199) 



M N D m S  TO Tm m-1976 OF?&QLTIIVG BUBGET - continued -- 

KEDICBL SCHOOL - continued 
Pediatrics - continued 
122 Change the source of Tm~ds for Dr. e l  T Box (Tenure), Associate 
Professor at a compensation of $36,802 for tweive aontbs, from $33,500 
salary ($24,100 from Genera.1 Budget, $8,000 from DlrXvl Grant 06~-000024-02, 
and $1,400 from ~01-l&3-243?1) and $3,300 permissive augmentatiar. from 
MSRDP - Pediatrics to $33,500 salary ($32,100 fron General Budget and 
$1,400 from ~01-Kd-216391) and $3,300 permissive atgnentatim from ERDP - 
Peediatric~~effective September 1, 1975. Additional General Budget fu.zds 
needed are to come from W.ailocated - ?a.stmctiond. 
Dr. Box also serves as Associate Professor without salary, 
in the Deparhent of Microbiolo@;gi, (&RBC 203) 

123. a a q e  the source of Funds for Dr, Jam T,, Bebeler (~en,re), Associate 
Professor at a ccmpensatian of $34,000 for 'welve months from $30,800 
salary ($21,200 from General &&et and $9,600 frm ~01-b~-24118) and 
$3,200 permissive augaentatim frm MPD? - Pediatrics to $30,800 salary 
from M.D. Anderson Foundation Grant agld $3,200 permissive augxaentation 
from MSRDP - Pediatrics, effective October 1, 1975. (EX 245) 

and Biophysics .p- 
Increase the salary rate of Dr. Robert E, Barrow ($Ion-Tenure), Assistant 

Professor from $19,584, as sham i.a the approved 'budget, to $20,500 for - .  
twelve months, effective September 1, 1975. .>?d.fitiond Fmds needed are 
to come Tram Unallocated. Appropriations - hstmc.tional, (RBC 4) 

125. Increase the salary rate of Dr, Robert D. W e r  (Tenwe), Associate 
Professor, from $24,468, as sham in the appro-red budget, to $26,200 
for twelve months, effective Septaber 1, 1975. Wdditional funds needed 
are to come from kallocated Appropriations - Instmctional. (RBC 16) 

126. Change the status of Dr, William R. ~a& (Non-  en we), Teaching 
Associate (part-time), from kiynout s a l a . . ~  to a salq- of $3,000 for 
twelve months, effective September 1, 1975, Fmds needed are to come 
from -hallocated Appropriations - Instmctional, (EBC 42) 
127 Reappoint Dr, Robert D, Foreman  on-Tenure) as Assistant Professor 
(part-tine), without sds-~y, effective Se-gtember 1, 1975, Dr. Foreman 
also serves as Member at a s d a q  rate of $18,900 in The Marine Biomedical 
Institute. (HBC 193) 

128. Change the title OF* of Dr. Paul L, Donohoe t on-Tenwe) from Research 
Professo~ - Psychology (part-tbe) 'GO Adjunct Frofessor (part-time), 
without salary, effective September 1, 1975, (PSC 241) 

Preventive Medicine and CommuniQ- BealYn - 
129. Appoint Dr. Jeffrey 0. ~ihitle=-T'enu_~e ) as Assistant Professor " .  
(part-time), without salary, effee-tive ~eptember I.., 1975. Dr , Whitley 
also serves as Assistant Professor at a salar?~ rate of $20,700 for ixelve 
months, in the Deparwent of Psychiatry, (BBC 41) 

130. Change the source of M d s  for Dr, Billy i;. Etilips, Jr. (?Ion-Tenure) , 
Assistant Professor at a saiary rate of $15,OCO for bh7el~re months from 
NOI-MB-24391 to $10,000 from General Budget and $5,000 from N01-Kd-24391, 
effective October 1, 1975. General Budget xt2ls needed are to come 
from &-allocated Appropriations - Instmotiona1, (RBC 249) 



AMENDMENTS M TIE 1975-1976 OPERATISG BUDGZT - contirnued -- 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Radiology 
131. Reappoint Dr, Marvin H. Olson (Tenure) as ksociate Professor 
at the same compensation of $49,632 for twelve months ($33,088 salary 
from General Budget and $16,544 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - 
Radiology), efrective September 1, 1975, General Budget funds needed 
are to come from the deparAaental teaching salaries budget, (RBC 19) 

132. Reappoint and increase the compensation of Dr. Patrick D. Mahoney 
(?Ion-~enure) , Instructor, from $25,000 ($20,000 salary from General 
Sudget and $5,003 permissive auepientation from WXDP - Radiology) to 
$26,000 for twelve months ($21,000 salary from General Budget and $5,000 
permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Xadioloyy), effective September 1, 
1975. (RBC 40) 

133. Reappoint Dr. Philip S. Kline, Jr. (@on-~enure) as Assistant 
Professor at the same compensation of $38,000 for twelve months ($25,500 
salary from General Budget and $12,500 permissive augmentation from MSRDP 
Radiology), effective September 1, 1975, General Budget funds needed 
are to come from the departmental teaching salaries budget. (RBC 53) 

134. Increase the compensation of Dr, Eduard Dvorak (Non-Tenure), 
Instructor, from $25,000 ($20,000 salary from General Budget and $5,000 
permissive augmentation from HSWP - Radiology) to $26,003 for twelve 
months ($21,000 salary from General Budget and $5,000 permissive 
augmentation from WRDP - ~adiology), effective September 1, 1975. 
(RBC 66) 

Surgery 
135. Delete the name of Dr. Robert H. Wilkins (Non-~enure), Clinical 
Assistant Professor (part-time), without salary. Dr. Wilkins did not 
accept the 1975-76 reappoi~~tment. (RBC 5) 

136. Delete the name of Dr. Samuel 2. Srmodgrass  on-Tenure ) , Ashbel 
Smith Professor Emeritus (part-time ) , witlnout salary. Dr. Snodgrass 
is deceased. (RBC 38) 

137. Increase the compensation of Dr. Cnarles A, Hooks (Tenure), 
Associate Professor, from $33,664 ($23,664 salary from General Budget 
and $10,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Surgery) to $35,000 
for twelve months ($23,664 salary from General Budget and $11,336 
;permissive augmentation from MS-RDP - Surgery), effective September 1, 
1975. (RBC39) 

138. Reappoint and increase the salary rate of Mr. William T. Fischer, 
Assistant to the Chairman, from $19,600 ($9,800 from General Budget 
and $9,800 from WRDP - Surgery) to $20,600 for brrelve months ($10,000 
from General Budget and $10,600 from MSRDP - Surgery), effective 
September 1, 1975, General Budget funds needed are to come from the 
departmental non-teaching salaries budget, (RBC 74) 

139. Change the title o~Jy of Dr. Michael M. Warren (Tenure) from 
Associate Professor at a compensation of $51,750 for twelve months 
($34,500 salary from General Budget and $17,250 permissive augmentation 
from MSRDP - surgery) to Associate Professor and Chief at the same 
rate of compensation, effective September 1, 1975. (RBC 84) 



jLMEmmNTS M TKE 1975-1976 oEXATmG BUDGET - continued -- 

KEDICAL SCXOOL - continued 
of *,ds for Dr, Patrick 5, Kelly (Non-Tenure), 

Assistant Professor at a coqensatioil of $40,500 for 'twelve months, 
from a salary of $27,000 from General Budget and $13,5CC) ?e-dssive 
augmentation *om fiLSISRDP - Surgery to $27,000 salary ($11,000 from General 
Budget and $16,000 frm DKFGi Grmt 2l'0l-iY~-07377-06-AI) an& $13,500 
permissive augmentation from WRDP - Surge-7, effective Sep'cenfoer 1, 
1975. Dr. Kelly also serves as AdJunet $$ember (part-time), without 
salary, in The Marine BiomedAcal Institute, (RBC 87) 

141, Reappoint and increase the compensation of Dr, Iraj ReJaie   on-Tenure), 
Instructor, from $36,000 ($24,000 sdary from SkZ'hers Agreement and 
$12,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Surgery) to $37,800 for 
twelve manths ($25,200 from Sbbers Affiliation Agreement m d  $12,600 
permissive aqgentatim frm MSRDP - Surgery), effective Sept&er 1, 
1975. (RBC 90) 

1 Change the title only of Dr. Donald F. ?kDonald (Tenure) from 
Professor and Chief to Professor at the sac campensation of $55,500 
for twelve months ($37,000 salary from General Buclge'cand $18,5@3 
permissive augaentation from FilSXDP - Sugez-y), effective Septaber I, 
1975. (me 93) 

143. Reappoint Dr. Rodney M. Willlps   on-Teme) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (part-time), -clthout salaryg effective September 1, 3-97?. 
(RBc lJ-7) 

144. Delete the name of Dr, Edmad Me Fo'ountah (%on-s en use), Clinical 
Assistant Frofessor (part-time), 'Kithout salary, Dr, Fountain is 
deceased, (RBC 134) 

145* Reappoint Dr, Sydney S, Schochet, Jr,, (Tenwe) as Associate 
Professor (part-time), without salary, effective Septedbef 1, 1975. 
Dr. Schochet also serves as Associate kop.ofessor at a compensation of 
$41,300 ($32,600 salary from Gneral Budget aizd $8,700 pedssiire 
aumentation from MSRDP - Pathology) in $be Departxaent of Pathology-. 
(RBc 147) 

146. Increase the compensation of Dr. Stephen R. &-is (~enure), 
Professor and aief (part-time), frm $61,050 ($38,200 salary from 
General Budget and $22,850 permissive augmentation from K m P  - 
surgery) to $67,850 for twelve months ($45,000 salary from General 
Budget and $22,850 permissive augmen'sation from MSRDP - Surgery), 
effective September 1, 1975, Additional. General. Budget Rrnds needed 
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. Dr, Lewis 
also serves as Director of Continuing Education (part-time) at a salary 
of $700 in Continuing Education, Total compensation for twelve months, 
$68,550. (RBC 156) 

1 Increase the salary of Dr. John M, Thiel (son-Trnure), Clinical 
Assistant Professor (part-time), from $600 to $660 for 'cwelve months, 
effective September 1, 1975, This -will cover the increase in insurance 
premiums, Additional zkds needed are -to come from Wallocated 
Appropriations - InstructionaL. (.mC 159) 

148. Reappoint Dr, Willim F. McCormick (Tenure) as Professor (part-time), 
without salary, effective September 1, 1975, Dr, 14cCormick also sewes 
as Professor (part-time), without salary, in the Department of Xeurology, 
and at a compensation of $50,000 for twelve months ($37,003 salary 
from General. Budget and $13,000 permissive av.gmentation fron YGFDP - 
Surgery) in the Department of Patholoa, {EBC 188) 



AMENDp4!3NTS TO THJ3 1975-1976 OPE~TIEG BUDGET - contin7~ed 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
P- continued 
19. Change the source of funds for Dr. James C. Thompson (Tenure), 
Professor and Chairman at a compensation of $70,500 for twelve months, 
from $59,000 salary ($47,000 from General Budget, $7,000 from Various 
Furpose Grant, and $5,000 from DIEEW Various Purpose Grant) and $11,500 
permissive augmentation from MSDP - Surgery to $61,701 salary ($47,000 
from General Budget, $7,000 from DKE'W Grant 06~-000004-06-0, and 
$7,701 from D E W  Grant 06s-000170-10) and $8,799 permissive augmentation 
from MSRDP - Surgery, effective October 1, 1975. Dr. Thompson also 
serves as Professor (part-time ) , without salary, in the Department 
of Physiolom. (FBC 212) 

150. Change the source of funds for Dr. Patrick J. Kelly (IYon-Tenure), 
Assistant Professor at a compensation of $40,500 for twelve months 
from $27,000 salary ($11,000 from General Budget and $16,000 from 
DHEw Grant 2P01-RS-07377-06-AI) and $13,500 permissive augmentation 
from MSRDP - Surgery to $39,000 salary ($27,000 from General Budget and 
$12,000 from DHEW Grant 2~Ol-~s-07377-06-~1) and $1,500 permissive 
augmentation from MSDP - surgery), effective October 1, 1975. Dr. Kelly 
also serves as Adjunct Member (part-time), without salary, in The 
Marine Biomedical Institute. (RBC 228) 

151. Appoint Dr. Mohammed - Reza Jahadi (ilion-Tenure) as Clinical 
Instructor (part-time), without salary, effective October 1, 1975. 
(RBC 246) 

ALL183 IiEALTH SCm-CES SCHOOL -- 
Office of the Dean of Allied Health Sciences 
152. Appoint Miss Lucia Guzman as Assistant to the Dean for Student 
Affairs (part-time) at a salary of $11,470 for twelve months, effective 
~eptemberl, 1975. Funds needed are to come from the depar-hnental 
non-teaching salaries budget. Miss Guzman also serves as Instructor 
(part-time) at a salary of $3,824 in School of Allied Health Sciences - 
Core Curriculum - Basic and Clinical Allied Health. Total salary for 
twelve months, $15,294. (RBC 151) 

Core Curriculum - Basic and Clinical Allied Health -- 
153. Reappoint and change the status of Miss Lucia Guzman, (Non-tenure), Instructor, 
from friliztime at a salaiy rate of $12,500 for twelve months to part-time 
at a salary of $3,824 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1975. 
Funds needed are to come from ~01-MB-24391. Miss Guzman also serves as 
Assistant to the Dean of Student Affairs (part-tine) at a salary of 
$11,470 in School of Allied Health Sciences - Office of the Dean of 
Allied Health Sciences. Total salary for twelve months, $15,294. 
(BC 152) 

154. Reappoint and increase Dr. Diane L. Leonard, Consultant, from $8,400 
to $8,820 for twelve months. effective Seotember 1. 1975. Funds needed . , , . .. 
are to come from ~nallocated Appropriatio~s - Allied Health Sciences and 
NOl-I'm-24118. (RBC 1.64) 

155. Reappoint Dr. Edith K. Kelley  on-Tenure) as Assistant Professor 
(part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Kelley 
also serves as Director of Educational Development at a salary of $22,894 
in School of Allied Health Sciences - Office of the Dean of Allied Health 
Sciences. (RBC 207) 



A.LLl3Z HEALTH SCm-mS SC6OOL - conti~.ued 
Core Curriculum - Basic and Clinical  Allied Wed'ch - continues. - -- 

mange the t i t l e  e y  of D r .  ~ r g a r e t  L. Pahe:? ( ~ o n - ~ e n u r e )  frm 
~ s s i s t m t - P r o f e s s o r  (part-t ine) t o  Associate Professor (part-time) 
at  the  same s a l ~ z -  of $4,661 f o r  twelve nonths, e f f ec t i -~e  October I, 
1975. D r .  Palmer a lso serves as Associate Professor ipart-timej a t  
a salary of $13,983 i n  Schooi of .Allied Iicnl'ih Sciewes - P1cysical 
Therapy and as Consd tmt  (part-time), Without saimy, i n  ~ e ~ a i l i t a t i o n  
Clinic - W s i c a l  Theram-, Total salw for  'melire =ontiis, $18,6&. 
(RBC 247) 

Wealth Care Sciences - 
157. Appoint Richard X. Raiw  on-Tenure) as  h s t r ~ c t o r  a t  a salary 
r a t e  of $15,500 for  txelve months, effect ive Sept@m;?er 1, 1975. Funds 
needed w e  t o  come f r m  ~Ol-F4B-21bll8, (PBC 34) 

158. Appoint hire k r y  E, ~r@.qy (~qon--nure) as  z ~ s t m c t o r  a t  a s a ~ a r y  
r a t e  of $16,000 for  twelve ~oontbs, effect ive Septaiber 1, 1975. Funds 
needed are  t o  come frm the deper-tmental teaching sa la r ies  budget, 
(RBC 51) 

159. Appoint Mrs. L M e  Me Bw@e  on-Tenwe) as  %stmc'cor (part-time) 
a t  a salary of $9,450 POT bfielve months, ($2 frm NO1-M&?-2&ll8 and . , . ,  , 
$7,450 fro& MSRDP - Obstetrics sad Gynecology), effective September 1, 
1975. (me 130) 

160. Appoint Miss Ca-thy JJ, TayXo~ (%on-Tenure), as Instructor (part-time), 
a t  a salary of $2,360 for  h e l v e  aon-~ns ($500 from P@3l-$B-24L18 a;aa 
$1,860 from MSRDP - Obstetrics azd Q?1ecolog,-), effective September 1, 
1975. (RBC 165) 

162. Appoint D r ,  Joseph C, DeWitt (?~oii-Tenure) as  .A&junct Assistant 
Professor (part-time), "without salapx, effective September 1, 1975. 
D r .  DeWitt a lso serves as  Assistant Professor a t  a compensation of 
$37,875 f o r  twelve months ($30,300 salaq frm DXLTiT Grmt 6,-000004- 
06-0 and $7,575 permissive augmentation frm ?&XDP - F3mily Xedicine) 
and part-time, without salary i n  the Depar'bment of TPe~ren'cive Medicine 
and Comaunity Health, (XBC 192) 

162. Delete the name of D r .  Douglas M, Daniels (Eon-Tenure), Adjunct 
Assistant Professor (part-time), -dthout. sa lary,  D r ,  Daniels did not 
accept h i s  1975-76 reappoirirto.ent, (-WC 275) 

Medical Records Administration 
1 6 3 . a p p o i n t  and increase the s a l aq~  r a t e  of YE. Robert C. Gard, 
Instructor,  t on-Tenwe ) from $12,619 t o  $13,250 for  twelve months, 
effective September 1, 1975. j'wds needed aze t o  come from the 
departmental teaching sa la r ies  budget, (WC 59) 

Medical Technologg 
m a p p o i n t  increase the salary r a t e  of fitre Royce G. Lairscey 
te on-Tenure), Instructor,  fro= $lk,285 t o  $15,000 for-  twelve months; 
effect ive September 1, 1975, needed are  t o  come from the 
departmental teaching sa la r ies  bu.&e-t, (wC 7'2) 

165. Delete the name of PI, Vincent T, Cascio (Nm-Temue), Tnstructor 
(part-time) a t  a salary of $1,260 f o r  hel-V-e nonths. ?ks Cascio did 
not accept h i s  1975-1976 reappoinAment, ( i iSC 141) 



AMENDMEITPS ---- TO THE 1975-1976 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

ALLIED FEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 
Medical Technolop& - continued 
166.cept the resignation of i*s. Kathleen E. McBrl.de (Non-~enure), 
Tnstructor at a salary rate of $14,513 for twelve months, effective 
September 30, 1975. (RSC 198) 

Occu ational Therapy * 
h n t  Mrs. Cora A. Armelin as Acljunct Instructor (part-time), 
without salary, effective September 1, 1975. (RBC 37) 

* 
168. Reappoint Mrs. Rosa Garrett as Adjunct Instructor (part-time), without 
salary, effective September 1, 1975. (RBC 121) 

169. Delete the name of Miss Pamela L. Miller (Non-~enure), Instructor 
  art-time) at a salary of $3,156 for twelve months. Miss Miller did 
not accept her 1975-76 reappointment. (RBc 142) 

* 
170. Delete the name of Yws. C~eorgiana Magnenat, Adju~ct Instructor 
(part-time), without salary. Mrs. Magnenat did not accept her 1975-76 
reappointment. (RBC 201) 

171. Change the title only of I4iss Theresa Satina (Non-Tenure) from 
Instructor (part-time) to Assistant Professor (part-time) at the same 
salary of $8,340 for twelve months, effective October 1, 1975. (FBC 238) 

172. Delete the name of Mrs. Anita J. Kirkland (Non-~enure), Assistant 
Professor (part-time) at a salary of $9,882 for twelve months. 
Mrs. Kirkland did not accept her 1975-76 reappointment. (RBc 272) 

Physical Therapy 
173. Reappoknt and increase the salary of Mrs. Nancy M. Horrard (Non-~enure), 
Instructor, from $13,500 to $14,175 for twelve months, effective 
September 1, 1975. h d s  needed are to come from the-departmental 
teaching salaries budget. Wrs. Howard also serves as Physical Therapy 
Instructor (part-time ) , without sa.laq, in Rehabilitation Clinic - 
Physical Therapy. (RBC 35) 

174. Reappoint and increase the salary rate of Miss Mary A. Vandergriff 
(Non-~enure) , Instructor, from $15,372 to $16,142 for trrelve months, 
effective September 1, 1975. Funds needed are to come from the 
departmental teaching salaries budget. (FBc 88) 

* 
175. Reappoint iMiss Polly A. Johnson as Adjunct Instructor (part-time), 
without salary, effective September 1, 1975. (RSC 109) 

* 
176. Reappoint Mr. Michael E. Bill as Adjunct Instructor (part-time), 
without salary, effective September 1, 1975. (RBc 118) 

177. Reappoint Mrs. Linda P. Tenenbown (Non-~enure) as Adjunct Instructor 
(part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1975. (RBc 120) 

* 
178. Delete the name of Miss Yolznda A. Gonzales, Adjmct Instructor 
(part-time), without salary. lfiss Gonzales did not accept her 1975-76 
reappokntment . (RBC 123) 

179. Delete the name of Miss Jo A. Tomberlin (Non-~enure), Assistant 
Professor at a salary rate of $16,141 for ti.relve months. Miss Tomberlin 
did not accept her 1.975-76 reappointment. (RDC 143) 

* Non-tenure 



OPERATIiIG 301)GET - continued 

ALLlZD EEALTIi SCIENCES SCZOOL- continued 
Fh sic& Therapy - contin~sed 
idk%&te the name of Miss DoroLhea A, Everett (son-!?caill^e), b s t r u c t o r  
(part-time), without salary, iWss E~rere-it did not accept her 1975-76 

181, Reappoint and change the s ta tus  of 34r, Eugene C,  Rembe  on-  en we) 
from Associate Professor {part-t%e) a t  a sa1s.q- of $10,500 f o r  bzel- re 
months t o  Associate Professor m a i m  ( p u t - t h e )  a t  a sale-pgi of 
$11,025 for  h e l v e  months ($6,615 f r m  General. Bu&et and $4,410 from 
1~01-?B-24391), e f f e c t b e  September 1, 1975, General B~dget  Dads needed 
are t o  come from the departmental teachi?g sa la r ies  buQ2%. M r .  X d e  
also serves as Director, ~ - s i e d  Thera?~"~ (part-time) a t  a salary of 
$6,610 i n  the Rehabilitation Clinic - Physical. Therapy and a t  a salary 
of $4,406 h Rehabilitation Clinic - Rqsics.1 Theram {Sealy m d  &th), 
Total salary for  twelve monYiis, $22,0161, ( B C  184.) 

182. Change the t i t l e  only of kBss Janice E. T m  (%on- enw we) from 
Instructor ( p a r t - t h e )  t o  Assistant Professor (part-.time) a t  the same 
salary of $9,037 for  h e l v e  monj;bs, effect ive October 1, 1975, M s s  Toms 
also semes as  Assistant Professor (pwt-tiroe) a.t a salary of $6,024 
i n  School of Allied Iiealth Sciences - ,ksociz;-Led Health Occup&t;tims 
and as  Physical Therapy Instructor (part-tjme), r;rithout salary, i n  
Rehabilitation Clinic - lTnysicaZ T'nerapj, Total s d w y  fo r  h e l v e  months, 
$15,061. ( B C  237) 

183. Change Yt'ne t i t l e  only of D r ,  Haxgaret L, Paher (Ron-Tenwe) 
from Assistant Professor (part-time) t o  Associate ijrofessor (part-time) 
a t  the same salary of $13,933 for  'welve Eonthe, effective Oc'cober 1, 
1975. D r .  Palmer also serves as  Associate Frofessor (pert-time) a t  a 
salary of $4,661 i n  School of U i e d  Health Sciences - Core Dji-ricuhm - 
Basic and Clinical  AUied Health and as  C'msdtm-t (part-time), -&thout 
salary, i? Xehabilitatiora Clinic - - w s i c a l  Tbers~rj, T o w  salasy fo r  
twelve months, $18,6WI. 2@3) 

Allied Health Sciences 
K h c r e a s e  the s a l a r ? ~  of V i s s  ?&y D,  Roberts (%on-Tenxce), Assistant 
Professor and c?rairmsjn, from $18,000, as shmnl i n  cne budget,-to $18,900 
for  twelve mon-tns, effective September 1, 3.975. .Mditional ~ b d s  needed 
are  t o  come from the teaching sa la r ies  b u k e t ,  (RBC 33) 

185. Appoint YES, Louise E. S&xe  on-~enure) as  Instructor a t  a salary 
r a t e  of $15,000 for  twelve months, e f f e e t i ~ e  Septmber 1, l975. Funds 
needed are  t o  come from the depwkmental teaching salar ies  budget, 
(XBC 50) 

186. Appoint Nxs. Dolores M. Doad   on-Tenwe) as  k s t m c t o r  (part-time) 
a t  a s d a r y  of $8,000 for  twei~se months fo r  the period September 29, 
1975 through December 31, 1975. Fmds needed are  t o  come from the 
departmental teaching s a l w i e s  budget, (RBC 219) 

Associated Health Occuoations 
187. Change t i e  t i t l e  only of Miss Janice E,  Toms (son-!?enwe) from 
Instructor ( p a r t - t h e )  t o  Assistant Professor ( p a r t - t h e  ) a t  the same 
salary of $6,024 fo r  twelve montns, effective October 1, 1975. ivliss Toms 
a lso  serves as  Assistant Frofessor (part-tLme) a t  a salary of $9,037 
i n  School of W i e d  ilealt-h Sciences - P-wsrical i"l?erapj m-d as  Fnysical 
Therapy Instructor (part-time), $zVtllout saLary, i n  Rehabilitation Clinic - 
Physical merapy. Total salary fo r  ixeliie months, $15,061. (RBC 236) 



AMENnMENTS -- TO THE 1975-1976 - OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued - -- - 

Associated Health Occupations - continued 
188. Delete the riame of Mrs. Anita J, Kirkland  on-Tenure), Assistant 
Professor (part-time), at a salary of $4,957 for twelve months. Mrs. Kirkland 
did not accept her 1975-76 reappointment. (RBC 273) 

GRADUATE SCHOOL 
Office of the Dean of Graduate School ---- 
-age the title only of Dr. David E. Potter (~~~-Tenure) from 
Assistant Professor (part-time) at a salary of $6,250 for twelve months, 
as shown in the approved budget, to Associate Professor at the same 
salary, effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Potter also serves as Associate 
Professor (part-time) at a salary of $18,750 in the Department of Pharmacology. 
Total salary for twelve months, $25,000. (R3C 7) 

190e Adjust the salary of Dr. Gerald M. rWer, Associate Professor 
(part-time) from a salary of $7,575 to $5,300 for twelve months, effective 
September 1, 1975. Dr. rW-ler also serves as Associate Professor 
(part-time) at a salary of $25,000 in the Department of Human Biological 
Chemistry and Genetics and as Adjunct Member (part-time), without salary, 
in The Marine Biolnedical Institute. Total salary for twelve months, 
$30,300. (RBC 185) 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS -- 
Office of the Vicc President for Hospital Affairs --- 
191. Acceot the rcsimation of Mr. Ra3mond M. Dunning, Jr., Assistant to -, 

the &?ministrator f o  Management service   art-time) at a salary of $17,625 
for twelve months, effective September 26, 1975. (RBc 170) 

192. Appoint Mr. 3aymond N. Jarl, Jr. as Assistant to the Administrator 
for Management Services (part-time) at a salary of $16,500 for twelve 
months, effective October 1, 1975. Funds needed are to come from the 
deparAaental non-teaching salaries budget. Mr. Jarl also serves as 
Assistant to the Administrator for Management Services (part-time) at a 
salary of $5,500 in Office of the Vice President for Hospital Affairs - 
Sealy and Smith. Total salary for twelve months, $22,000. (RBC 256) 

193, Appoint Mrs. Rachel Marie Leinweber as Fiscal W?ager MSRDP at a 
salary rate of $lh,000 for twelve months, effective October 1, 1975. 
Funds needed are to come from iWRDP Business Affairs. (RBc 260) 

Em~gency Room 
Change the status of Mr. Jack 0 .  Brown from Administrative Assistant 

1- to ~ssistant to the Director, Emergency Room at the same salary rate of 
$ll,3&8 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1975. (RBc 223) 

Nursing Service - AMnistration 
195. Delete the name of Mrs. Carol M. Guidry, Assistant Director, Nursing 
Service at a salary rate of $15,561 for twelve months. Mrs. Guidry did 
not accept her 1975-76 reappointment, (RBC 145) 

196. Appoint Miss Ruth E. Angelus as Assistant Director, Nursing Service 
at a salary rate of $17,500 for twelve months, effective September 1, 
1975. Funds needed are to come from the deparbnental non-teaching salaries 
budget. (RBc 172) 



A&EDDl@XTS lW3 1975-2E OPEFATLicIG BUDGET -. eonti-nuea 

'UXIVXRST23? IIOSPIE~X - catixled 
Nwsing Service - Administration - coat9zxed 
197, Accept the resirnation of Fks, 14m~~d.e Zi7. Telzer, -A?si.st%?t Director 9 

Nwsing Service at a saLary rate of 93~7~564 for hie1ve months, effective 
Septder i4? 1975. (BC 214.) 

- .  
i98, App03a-k @so June C* Dmmert as Assistant Director? ~i!~slng Senrice 
at a salacy rate of $15,492 for t-elve mnths, effeCti-ve October 13, 
1975. needed w e  to cozie frm the depaYment8.L :con-teachhg 
salaries budget, (IBC 258) 

Clizical Center 
199. A&jiist the sa1a-y or' Dr, Fnillio L, Poffenbarger, Director, Ciizieal . . - - - .  
Stu& Center (part-time), from $39,700, as sham in the %ppro-red 'oud.get, 
to $33s692 for kelve months, effec"lie Sent-&er 1, 1975. Dr. Poffenbarger 
also s e m s  as Associate Professor (pwt-the) a-i, a eqensatim of 
$14,508 in the ?epari;o!ent of Internal !/Iedicine, Totd., ec~enss.tion for 
helve months, $-&8,200. (~Bc 190) 

Heart Station - 
200, Reappoint and chmge tke status of' Theodore E,  Germ*-, Technical 
Director, fram full-time at a 9 a . h ~ ~  rate of $us652 "G pwt-.tine 8.t 
a salaq of $6,997 for tweive mnVns, effectpre September 1, 1975. - 

Funds needed are to came fram &be de$ar'me~n.ta.l c2.assified salaries b~~.dget~ 
& 4 r ,  Gerany &so serves as Technical Director (part-tine) at a sdery 
of $5?17l in Xewt Station - SeaQ- =d Wt". ToGia.1 sBlei?j for h-eLve 
months, $12,168, (_nj?r~ 131) 

State School 
PP 

201, Adjust the salmj rate of g4liss EUen L, IsseL, School Teacher, 
from $1h,454 to $11,388 for ~-elTie m0i1YnDs, effec%i.u.e September i, 1975. 
Fmds needed are to came from 2X.k Project - &loo& School, (R3C 1s) 

202, Delete fie name of Dr, Do-@as H. Daniels, Medical. Director 
(part-time), wicnout sdmj, Dr, Dmiels did not accept his 1975-76 
reappoin'ment , (BC 200) 

Nuclear Medicine Semite 
203. Increase the salary of ?,lr, William K. Octe, Jr,, Technical Director, 
Nuclear Nedicine Se-mice (part-time) from $ 1 ~ ~ ~ 5 3  'LO $13,185 for 'mrelve 
months, effective October 1, 1975. N r ,  P~te also seayes as Technical 
Director, Zucleer Med2oine Seffvice (part-tirre) at a, salaqi of $4,395 
in Xuclear Nedicine Semite - S e e  and M t h ,  Total sa1a:q for b~el~re 
months, $17?580, (RBC 229) 

Radio10 Service 
d g e  the title or&- of $be Samviel 3. &-vine froill Eieetronic 
Engineer (one-half time) to Nuclear Systems %gi:oeer (one-hdf time) 
at the sane salary of $8,870 for brelvz months, effecti-fe Septeaber 1, 
1975. M r .  &vine also sexves as -%clear Systms Engineer (one-half time) 
at a salary of $8,870 in Radiology Sem5ce - Sealy m d  Sdth, Total 
salary for brelve months, $17,740, (RBC 183 j 

205, Appoint Mr, -&wenee F, 'ikonsoii as Assist%nnc 'GO the Pnysicis'c at 
a salary rate of $18,000 for twelve moaths ($14,868 from General Bud&et 
and $3,132 from NS11?7P - ~adiology), effect<-ve October lk, 1975. General 
Budget flmds need-ed are to come from -the departmental nun-teaching 
salaries budget, (~BC 280) 



AXXNDMENTS TO PIE 1975-1976 OPERATING BUDGET - continued -- 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - continued 
Rehabilitation Clinic - Physical Theraa 
206. Rea~uoint Mrs. Nancy M. Howard as Pkvsical Tneraw Instructor 
(part-time), without salary, effective ~ebtember 1, 1975, Xrs, Boward 
also serves as Instructor a t  a salary of $14,175 in School of Allied 
Health Sciences - Physical Therapy, (RBC 36) 

207. Delete the name of Miss Jo A. Tomberlin, Physical Therapy Instructor 
(part-time), without salary. Miss Tomberlin did not accept her 1975-76 
reappointment. (RBC 146) 

208. Reappoint and increase the salary of Mr. !&gene C,  Rembe as Director, 
Physical Therapy (part-tine) a t  a sda ry  of $6,610 BOP +xelve months, 
effective September 1, 1975. W d s  needed are t o  come from the 
departmental non-teaching salaries budget. Mr. Rembe also serves as 
Associate Professor and Chairman (part-time) a t  a salary of $ll,M5 
in School of illlied Health Sciences - Physical Theram and as Director, 
Physical Therapy (part-time) a t  a salaq of $4,455 in Rehabilitation 
Clinic - Physical Therapy (Sealy and Smith). Total salary for twelve 
months, $22,041. (RBC 185) 

209. Appoint Miss Jeanne M. Schenck as Hhysical Therapy Instructor 
(part-tine), without salary, effective September 1, 1975. Miss Schenck 
also serves as Professor a t  a salary rate of $22,491 in School of 
Allied Health Sciences - Physical Therapy, (RBC 208) 

210, Appoint Miss Mary A. Vandermiff (Non-Tenure) as Physical Therapy 
Instructor (part-time), d thout  salary, effective September 1, 1975. 
Miss Vandergriff also serves as Instructor a t  a salary of $16,142 
in School of Allied Health Sciences - Physical Therapy. (RBC 209) 

211. Appoint Miss Rosalie B. Lopopolo as ~ s s o c i a t e  Director, Physical 
Therapy a t  a salary rate of $I?,& for twelve m'chs, effective October 1, 
1975. W d s  needed are to  come from the departmental non-teaching 
salaries. Miss Lopopolo also serves as Instructor (part-time), without 
salary, i n  School of Allied Health Sciences - Physical Therapy. (RBC 231) 

Rehabilitation Clinic - Occupational Therapy 
212. Delete the name of XFS. Anita J, Kirkland, Associate i n  Occupational 
Therapy (part-time), without salary. Mrs, ~irkLand did not accept her 
1975-76 reappointment. (RBC 274) 

School Service for Pediatric - and Psychiatric Patients 
213. Delete the name of Mrs. Roberta Denton, School Teacher (part-time), 
without salary. Mrs. Denton did not accept her 1975-76 reappointment. 
(RBC 8) 

214. Reappoint Mrs. Joan E. Quinlan as School Teache~ (part-time), without 
salary, effective September 1, 1975. Mrs. Quinlan was inadvertently 
omitted from the budget. (RBc 61) 

215, Reappoint and increase the salary of Mrs. Lois J. Carlisle, School 
Teacher, from $12,120 t o  $12,576 for twelve aonths, effective September 1, 
1975. Funds needed are t o  come fromthe departmental non-teaching salaries 
budget. (RBc 91) 

216. Change the status of Mr. Frank L. Wers, School Teacher, from f'ull-time 
a t  a salary rate of $11,567 for twelve months to part-tine, without salary, 
effective September 1, 1975. (RBc 92) 



AMFXDMENTS -- TO THE 1975-1976 OPERATDiG B-UDGET - continued 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - continued - 
School Service for  Pediatric - and Psychiatric h t i e n t s  - continued 
217. Rea~ooint and increase the salary r a t e  of ?4r .  Carl E. Schow, 111, 

A A 

school Teacher, from $11,016 t o  $11,$7 f o r  twelve months, effect ive 
September 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  come from the departmental 
non-teaching sa la r ies  budget. (XBC 127) 

218. Correct the salary ra te  of ilrs, Lois J .  Carlisle,  School Teacher, 
from $12,576 t o  $12,726 for  twelve months, effective September 1, 1975, 
Additional funcis needed are t o  come from the department&?. non-teaching 
salar ies .  (XBC 202) 

219. Delete the name of Mrs. 03Nita E. Buchwald, School Teacher (part-time), 
wiihout salary.  Mrs. Buchrald did not accept her 1975-76 reappoi&uent. 
(RBc 269) 

220. Delete the name of .*s, Bonnie L. hngnion, School Teacher, annual 
salary ra te  $13,159. Yrso Longlion did not accept her 1975-76 reappointment. 
(RBC 270) 

221. Delete the name of Krs, Alice I. Fnaxbers, School Teacher ( p a r t - t b e ) ,  
without salary. Mrs. Chambers did not accept her 1975-76 reappointment. 
(RBC 271) 

THE MARINE BIOMEDICAL WSTITUTE - 
The Marine Biomedical In s t i t u t e  - 
222. Reappoint D r .  Dean C.  Presnall as  Adjunct Member (part-time), without 
salary,  effective September 1, 1975. (XBC 32) 

223. Reappoint D r .  James L. Carter as Adjunct Memher (part-ti?e), without 
salary,  effective September 1, 1975. ( P d C  63) 

224. Reappoint D r .  Emile A, Pessapo, Jr. Adjunct Kember (part-time), 
without salary,  effective September 1, 1975. (.RBC 108) 

225. Reappoint D r .  Richard M. Mitterer as  A&junct Menber (part-time), 
without salary, effective September 1, 1975. (XBC l l 9 )  

226. Reappoint D r .  Martin Halpern as  Adjunct Member (part-time), without 
salary,  effect ive September 1, 1975. (RBC 122) 

227. Reappoint D r .  Charles E. Helsley as  Adjunct Member (part-time), 
without salary,  effect ive September 1, 1975. (RBC 124) 

228. Reappoint D r ,  William I. Manton a s  Adjunct Mmber (part-time), 
without salary, effect ive September 1, 1975, (XBC 126) 

229. Reappoint and increase t'ne salary of D r ,  Robert I). Foreman, Member, 
from $18,000 t o  $18,900 fo r  h e l v e  months, effect ive September 1, 1975. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from the departmental non-teaching sa l a r i e s  
budget. D r .  Foreman a l so  serves a s  Assistant Professor (part-time), 
without salary i n  the Department of Fkgsiology and Biophysics. (RBC 194) 

230, Adjust the  salary of D r .  Stewart G. Wolf, J r . ,  Director, Narine 
Biomedical In s t i t u t e  ( p a r t - t k e )  , from $54,961 f o r  twelve months ($45,068 
from General Budget and $9,893 from D:BN Grant 06s-000170-10) t o  
$53,029 for  twelve months ($45,068 from General BuQeC and $7,961 from 
D W N  Grant 06~-000170-10), effect ive October 1, 1975. D r .  Wolf a l so  
serves a s  Professor (part-time) a t  a salary of $1,932 i n  toe Department 
of Internal  Medicine and witfiout salary tn t he  Depar'cment of Physiology 
and Biophysics. Total salazy f o r  twelve months, $54,961, (RBC 250) 



AMENDMENTS 33 TTX 1975-1976 OPm4TING BUDGET - continued -- 

CONTIXUIDG EDUCATIOit 
Continuing Education 
231. Adjust the salary of D r .  Stephen R,  L e w i s ,  Director of Continuing 
Education (part-time) from $7,500 t o  $700 for  brelve months, effect ive 
September 1, 1975. D r .  b w i s ~ a l s o  serves as  ?rofessor and &ief 
(part-tlme) at  a campensation of $6 7,850 Tn the Department of Surgery, 
Total. compensation for  tvielve months, $68,550. (RBC 157) 

LIBRARIES 
Medical Branch Library 
232. Delete the name of &. Edmrd J a  Wilding, Assis-tmt Librarian a t  
a salary r a t e  of $12,700 f o r  twelve laanths. Wilding did not accept 
h i s  1975-76 reappoinhent. ( I B C  10)  

233. Change the t i t l e  of Mr, Norman Duren, Jr. from Staff  Bibl iosapher  
t o  Cataloger a t  the sane salary r a t e  o?$10,530 for  k e l v e  months, 
effective September 1, 1975, (RBC 981) 

234. Appoint Mrs. i nc i  A. Bowman as  Associate Curator a t  a salary r a t e  
of $15,000 f o r  twelve months, effective September 22, 1975. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from the d e p a r k n t a l  non-teaching sa la r ies  budget. 
(RBC 191) 

235. Change the t i t l e  only of Kiss M i n e  Power from Acquisit ims 
Librarian t o  Assistant Director of Technical Seriiices a t  the sane salary 
r a t e  of $ 1 7 , 0 ~  for  twelve months, effective October 1, 1975. (ilBC 253) 

236. Appoint Miss Mary A, Perussina as Reference Tjibrarian a t  a sa la ry  
r a t e  of $14,400 f o r  twelve months, effect ive October 1, 1975. r X d s  
needed a re  t o  come from the departmental non-teachbg salar ies .  (RBC 282) 

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATIONS AM) -mTm - 
Security Division 
237. Increase the salary r a t e  of i+kLr, lyiavcice A. HWr,  fhief - Security 
Division, from $25,500 t o  $25,836 for  -ts?elve months, effectiire SepteaiDer 1, 
1975. This increase i s  longevity pay, (,%c 167) 

S W Y  AND SMITX FOUNDATION HOSPI'PAIX --- 
Office of the  Vice President for  Hospital Affairs --- - 
-ccept the  resignation of Mr, Rapnond M, Dunning, Jr,, Assistant 
t o  t he  Administrator f o r  Management (part-time) a t  a salary of $5,875 
for  twelve months, effect ive Septmber 26, 1975, (RBC SS 2)  

239. Appoint hkiLr,  Raymond N. J a r l ,  Jr, a s  Assistant t o  the  Administrator 
for  Management Services (part-time) a t  a sa la ry  of $5,500 f o r  twelve 
months, effect ive October 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  come from the 
departmental non-teaching sa la r ies  budget. J a r l  a l so  serves as  
Assistant t o  the Administrator for  Managenent Sewices (part-time) 
at a salary of $16,500 i n  Office of Yne \rice President f o r  Hospital 
Services. Total sa lary f o r  twelve months, $22,000. (RBC SS 6) 

Heart Station 
-Appoint I*. Theodore E. Cerany as  Tec3nical Director (part-time) 
a t  a salary of $5,171 f o r  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 1975. 
Funds needed are t o  come from -the c lass i f ied  sa la r ies  budget. Nr* Gerany 
also serves as  Technical Director (part-time) a t  a salary of $6,997 i n  
Heart Station,  Total sa lary f o r  i xe l~ re  months, $12,168. (-KBC SS 1 )  



AMENDMENTS TO iPXE 1975-1976 OPEMTl3G BUDGET - continued -- - 

SWY AND SMITH FOLNDLITION HOSPIW - continued. --- 
Nuclear Medicine Service 
-crease the salary r a t e  of Mlr,  W i l l i a m  X, Otte, Jr,, Technical 
Director, Nuclear Medicine Service (part-time) z"rw $4,251 t o  $4,395 for  
twelve months, effective October 1, 1975, M r .  Otte d s o  serves a s  
Technical Director (part-time) a t  a salary of $13&85 i n  Nuclear Medickne 
Service. Total salary for  twelve months, $17,580. (XBC SS 5) 

Radiolo Service 
d g e  the t i t l e  o* of h. Samuel J. k v i n e  frcw a e c t r o n i c s  
Engineer (one-half time) t o  Nuclew Systems Zngineer (one-half time) 
a t  the same salary of? $8,870 for  twelve months, effect ive September 1, 
1975. M r .  Levine a lso serves as  %clear Systems Engineer (one-half time) 
a t  a salary of $8,870 in  Radiology Service. Total salary for  twelve 
months, $17,740. (RBC SS 3) 

Rehabilitation Clinic - Physical Therapy 
243. Reappoint and increase the salary of Eugene C. Rembe, Director, 
Physical Therapy (part-time), from $4,200 t o  $4,406 for  twelve months, 
effective September 1, 1975. F'unds needed are  t o  come from the 
departmental non-teaching sa la r ies  budget. Mr, Rembe a l so  serves as  
Associate Professor and C n a i m  (part-time) a t  a salary of $1,025 
i n  School of Allied Health Sciences - Physical IWerapy and as  Director, 
Physical Therapy (part-time) at  a salary of $6,610 i n  Rehabilitation 
Clinic - Physical Therapy. Tot& salary f o r  h e l v e  months, $22,041. 
(RBC ss 4) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
m m  m o c a t e d  Appropriations - h s t s u c t i o n a l  $143 234,OO 

To: Office of the Dean of Medicine 
Classified Salaries 

FOP: This t ransfer  w i l l  provide h d s  for  
the change i n  source of funds for  a 
C l e r k - m i s t  111 a t  a salarv r a t e  of 
$7,896 and a C l e r k - w i s t  a t  a salary 
r a t e  of $7,632, effective October 1, 1975. 

(RBC 232) 

245. Frm: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 
To: Office of the  Dean of Mediciw 

Classified Salaries 

For: This t ransfer  w i l l  provide funds f o r  the  
creation of a new posit ion of Clerk I 
(one-half t i n e )  a t  a salary r a t e  of $4,176 
f o r  twelve ~ o n t h s ,  effect ive September 1, 
1975. 

(RBC 244) 



AMENDMENTS M TKE 1975-1976 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
m o c a t e d  Appropriaeions - Instructional 

To: Institute for the MedLcal hwmities 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will prodde -funds for 
the creation of a new position of Senior 
Research Associate at a salary rate of 
$13,452 for twelve months, for the 
period September 1, 1975 through December 31, 
1975e 

(RBC 48) 

247. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 
To: Anatomy 

Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide h d s  for the 
creation of a new position of Research 
Scientist at a salary rate of $20,734 
for twelve months for the month of September 
o*. 

(RBC 73) 

248. From: &allocated Appropriations - Instructional 
To: Anatomy 

Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide h d s  for the 
creation of a new position of Research 
Scientist at a salary rate of $20,784 
for twelve months, effective October 1, 
1975. 

(RBC 254) 

249. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 
To: Human Biological Chemistry and Cenetics 

Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of Research 
Technician at a salary of $9,648 for 
twelve months, effective September 1, 
1.975. 

(RBC 55) 

250. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Lmtructional 
TO: Human Biological Chemistry and Genetics 

Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of Secretary I11 
at a salarv rate of $9,972 for trfelve , - , - .  
months, eFfective Septder 1, 1975. 

(RBC 76) 



AMENDMENTS TO rn 1975-1776 OPEIMTIIVG BUDGET - continued -- 

251. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instmctiona2 
To: Internal Medicine 

Classified Salaries 

For: Tbis transfer w i n  provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of iaboratory 
Technical Assistant I1 at a salary rate of 
$6,900 and a Clerk-mist 11 at a salary 
rate of $6,240 for helve months, both to 
be effective September 1, 1975. 

(RBC 153) 

252. From: Uninallocated Appropriations - Lns"cctiona1 
To: Internal Medicine 

Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will pr&de M d s  for the 
creation of a new posi'cion of Medic& 
Technologist I1 (part-the) at a s a l a r y  
of $3,144 for bielve months for the period 
September 1, 1975 through December 31, 
1975. 

175) 

253. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Ins'cnctional 
To: Internal Medicine 

Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide k,ds for the 
creation of a new position of Clerk-Typist 
I1 at a salary rate of $6,456 for twelve 
months, effec'cive September 22, 1975. 

(RBC 182) 

254. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instnctionai 
To: Internal Medicine 

Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide ~ f d s  for the 
creation of a new position of Secretary I1 
(part-tbe) at a salary of $5,452 for twelve 
months, effective September 1, 1975. 

(RBC 2s) 

255. From: Unallocated Appropriations - instructionel 
To: Internal Medicine 

Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide k.ds for the 
creation of a new position or" Research 
Nurse at a salary rate of $10,656 for 
twelve mmths for the period of Septe~ber 1, 
1975 th.rough December 31, 1975. 

(RBC 239) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-1976 OI33ATING BUDGZT - continued -- 

256. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 
To: Internal Medicine 

Classified Salaries 

For: This Lrmsfer will pro-dde fknds for a 
new position of Medical Technologist I1 
(part-time) at a salary rate of $11,388 
for twelve months for the period September 1, 
1975 through December 31, i975. 

- 

(WC 243) 

257. From: 

To: 

For : 

(me 46) 

258. From: 

To : 

For : 

(mc 101) 

259. From: 

To: 

For : 

Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 
Microbiology 
Classified Salaries 

This transfer will prwide Rmas for the 
creation of ixo (2) n m  positions of 
Research Technician at a salary rate of 
$gs972 for twelve months, effective 
September 1, 1975. 

Unallocated Appropriatims - Instructional 
Microbiology 
Classified Salaries 

This transfer w i l l  provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of Research 
Technician at a salaq rate of $9,972 for 
twelve months, effective September 1, 
1975. 

Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 
Pathology 
Classified Salaries 

This transfer will provide -%ds for the 
creation of a new position of Clerk I 
(part-time) at a salary of $2,088 Tor twelve 
months, effective September 8, 1975, 

260. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 
To: Pathology 

Non-Teaching Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for a, 
new position of Student Assistant (one-half 
time) at a salary rate of $2,856 for twelve . , -  
months, effective September 1, 1975. 

(mc 150) 



AMENDMENTS TO 7x3 975-1975 OPEBATING BUDGET - codcinued -- 

261. From: k a l l o e a t e d  AppropriaJclo:ns - Lnstmctional 

To: Pediatrics 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer >%ill pro-Cide funds for  the  
-on of Research creation of one (1) new posit: 

Associate and or,e (1) Research Teckmicim, 
both a t  a s d w y  r a t e  of $U.,388 for t w e l ~ ~ e  
months, effective Septaber  1, 1975. 

(RBC 43) 

262. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Pediatrics 
Classified Salar ies  

For: This t ransfer  w i l l  provide ~f'mds for  the 
change i n  sowce of funds f o r  a Research 
Associate a t  a s d a q  r a t e  of $13,452 m d  
a Research Technician a t  a salary r a t e  of 
$U.,3%, effective October 1, 1975. 

(mc 234) 

263. From: Unallocated Appropriations - ins t ruct ional  

To: Phamcology 
Classified Salaries 

For: This t r=sfer  w i l l  provide funds f o r  the 
change i n  source of h d s  for  a Research 
Technician a t  a s a l a q  r a t e  of $9,972 for  
O~e lve  months, effec"cj?-e October 1, 1975 

264. From: Unallocated ?.ppropriations - h s t m c t i o n a l  

To: Phar?nacology 
Classified Salaries 

For: 'kis t ransfer  -will pro~ride fuilds for  the  
change of a Resemch Associate a t  a salary 
r a t e  of $12,575 for  twelve months, from 
one-half time t o  ~'Liil-time, effect ive 
October 1, 1975 through D ~ C P J ~ ~ ?  319 19750 

(RBc 217) 

265. From: Unallocated A~propria t ions  - Instruct ional  

To : P%.amcology 
Classified Salaries 

For: This t ransfer  w i l l .  provide -ds for  the  
change of h-o (2)  Research Technicians 
from one-half t k e  t o  WL-t ime,  effective 
October 1, 1975 tlnrowh December 31, 1975. 
One i s  a t  a sala.iq- r a t e  of $9,972 and the 
other a t  $10,308 f o r  twelve rao.nYns. 



266, From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Surgery 
Classified Salar ies  

For: This t ransfer  will provide funds for  the  
change i n  source of Funds for  a posit ion 
of Medical I l l u s t r a to r  IV a t  a salary r a t e  
of $15,372 for  twelve months, effect ive 
September 1, 1975, 

(RBC 54) 

267. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instruct ional  

To: Office of the Dean of the  Graduate School 
Classified Salar ies  $7,879.74 

For: This t ransfer  w i l l  provide funds for  the 
creation of a new posit ion of Clerk-Typist I1 
a t  a salary r a t e  of $8,724 f o r  twelve months, 
effect ive October 6, 1975. 

(RBC 267) 



P. 0. Box 20036 
1100 Holcombe Boulavard 
Houston, Texas 77026 
(7131 792-4975 

Charles A. Berry. M.D.. M.P.W. 
Pnnldent 

November 12, 1975 

Mr. E. D .  Walker 
Deputy Chancel l o r  
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado S t ree t  
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket fo r  the December 12, 1975 meeting of the Board of 

Regents i s  submitted for  your recommendation and presentation t o  

the Board. 

I recommend approval 

Sincerely, 

/ Charles A.  Berry, M . D . ,  M.P.H. 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Docket 

Board of Regents' Meeting December 12, 1975 

GIFTS: Approval i s  respectfully requested for  the  acceptance of the 
m w i n g  g i f t s .  

Donor Purpose and Condition 4 Amount 
#%. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH kvtk 
1 .  Anonymous To provide fo r  the establishment $3,000 

of "The Samuel S. Luera Scholar- 
ship  Fund" fo r  undergraduate 
dental students. Recipients will 
be chosen by the  Scholarships and 
Loans Comit tee  yearly and should 
receive suf f ic ien t  funds fo r  
tu i t ion .  (This i s  the f i r s t  
installment toward a $15,000 
commitment . ) 

GRANTS. CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : Approval i s  
respectfully requested for  the  following grants and agreements. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1 Grant by which Eaton Laboratories, Division of Morton-Norwich Pro- 
ducts,  Inc. ? 13-27 Eaton Avenue, Norwich, New York 13815, provides $1,200 
for  the p e r ~ o d  October 1 ,  1975 through September 30, 1976 t o  continue the  
Eaton General Surgery Resident Fellowship t o  provide supplemental income 
fo r  residents who would otherwise be unable t o  complete a fu l l  training 
program. The Fellowship will be under the  direct ion of Dr. Stanley J .  
Dudrick, Professor and Director of the  Program in  Surgery. The grant was 
made on behalf of Eaton Laboratories by Raymond J .  Lauenstein, Director 
of Professional Services. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

1 . Grant by which Houston Endowment Inc., provides $7,200 f o r  the 
period September 1 ,  1975 through August 31, 1976 t o  renew the Jesse H. 
Jones Fellowship in Oral Surgery. Or. Edward C. Hinds, Professor and 
Chairman of the Department of Surgery i s  the Project Director. The 
grant was made on behalf of Houston Endowment Inc. by Mr. J.  H .  
Creekmore, President. 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Amendment t o  Letter  of Agreement between The University of Texas 
Health Science Center a t  Houston, School of Public Health, and Southwest 
Center fo r  Urban Research, 1200 Southmore, Houston, Texas 77004, wherein 
Southwest Center fo r  Urban Research provides $1,017.80 additional sa lary 
support fo r  Lewis A.  Lefko during the  month o f  October, 1975. The 
Letter  of Agreement was signed on behalf of the  Houston Health Science 
Center by Edward J .  McLaughlin, Ph .D . ,  Vice President fo r  Operations 
and Planning. 



2. L e t t e r  o f  Agreement between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Heal th Science 
Center a t  Houston, School o f  Pub l ic  Health, and Southwest Center f o r  Urban 
Research, 1200 Southmore, Houston, Texas 77004, wherein Southwest Center 
f o r  Urban Research provides $18,102.30 i n  cont inued s a l a r y  support f o r  
Hardy Loe, Jr. ,  M.D., f o r  the  pe r iod  September 1, 1975 through August 31, 
1976. The L e t t e r  of Agreement was signed on beha l f  o f  t h e  Houston 
Hea l th  Science Center by Edward J. McLaughlin, Ph.D., Vice President  f o r  
Operations and Planning. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  
requested f o r  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  cont rac ts .  a, / c- ,,?~ @J >~ .. 1. Amendment t o  Lease US-6399-L between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l th  >.+ 0 
Science Center a t  Houston and Fannin Bank whereby the  Houston Heal th a 

>,. 
>>. 

Science Center provides an a d d i t i o n a l  $361.20 per month f o r  the  l eas ing  %,. 
% 

o f  602 a d d i t i o n a l  square f e e t  o f  space a t  the  Fannin Bank Bu i l d ing  f o r  
the  per iod  October 1, 1975 through August 31, 1977 making a t o t a l  o f  
13,662 square f e e t  o f  space a t  $8,197,20 per  month. The o r i g i n a l  lease 
was signed on beha l f  o f  the  Houston Heal th Science Center by M r .  E. D. 
Walker, Deputy Chancel lor,  and t h i s  amendment was approved by the Sta te  
Board o f  Contro l  on October 3, 1975, 

2. Amendment t o  Lease US-6435-L between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Heal th 
Science Center a t  Houston and Vantage Companies whereby the  Houston 
Heal th Science Center provides an a d d i t i o n a l  $840.00 per month f o r  t h e  
l eas ing  o f  an a d d i t i o n a l  6,000 square f e e t  o f  warehouse space loca ted a t  
11500 South Main S t r e e t  i n  Houston, H a r r i s  County, Texas e f f e c t i v e  
September 15, 1975 through August 31, 1977 making a t o t a l  o f  18,000 square 
f e e t  o f  space a t  $2,520.00 per  month. The o r i g i n a l  lease was signed on 
beha l f  o f  the  Houston Heal th Science Center by M r .  E. D. Walker, Deputy 
Chancel lor,  and t h i s  amendment was approved by the  Sta te  Board o f  Control  
on September 17, 1975. 

3. Amendment t o  Lease US-6435-L between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l th  
Science Center a t  Houston and Vantage Companies whereby the  Houston 
Hea l th  Science Center prov ides an a d d i t i o n a l  $840.00 per  month f o r  the  
l eas ing  o f  an add i t i ona l  6,000 square f e e t  o f  warehouse space located a t  
11500 South Main S t r e e t  i n  Houston, H a r r i s  County, Texas e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1975 through August 31, 1977 making a t o t a l  o f  24,000 square 
f e e t  o f  space a t  $3,360.00 per  month. The o r i g i n a l  lease was signed on 
beha l f  o f  the  Houston Heal th Science Center by M r .  E. D. Walker, Deputy 
Chancel lor,  and t h i s  amendment was approved by t h e  Sta te  Board o f  Control  
on October 3, 1975. 

4. Amendment t o  Lease US-6530-L between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Heal th 
Science-Center a t  Houston and Hermann Hosp i ta l  Es ta te  whereby t h e  Houston 
Heal th Science Center provides an add i t i ona l  $2,922.60 per  month f o r  t h e  
l eas ing  o f  an a d d i t i o n a l  4,871 square f e e t  o f  o f f i c e / l a b o r a t o r y  space 
loca ted i n  t h e  Hermann Professional  Bu i l d ing ,  6410 Fannin, Houston, Har r i s  
County, Texas e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1977 making 
a t o t a l  o f  10,497 square f e e t  o f  space a t  $6,298,20 per  month. The 
o r i g i n a l  lease was signed on behal f  o f  the  Houston Heal th Science Center 
by Mr .  E. D. Walker, Deputy Chancel lor,  and t h i s  amendment was approved 
by the  S ta te  Board o f  Contro l  on September 8, 1975. 

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract  (76-77) - 0368, between The Univer- 
s i t y  o f  Texas Heal th Science Center a t  Houston (Receiving Agency) and 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Heal th Science Center a t  Da l las  (Performing 
Agency), whereby Performing Agency s h a l l  p rov ide  teaching ma te r ia l s  t h a t  
can be e f f e c t i v e l y  used by t h e  teaching departments o f  the  Receiving 
Agency. Receiving Agency s h a l l  reimburse Performjng Agency f o r  .the cos t  
o f  ma te r i a l s  prov ided p lus  t h e  cos t  o f  postage and normal handl ing 
charges, n o t  t o  exceed a t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  amount o f  $5,000.00 f o r  t h e  
pe r iod  September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976. The con t rac t  was 
signed on beha l f  o f  the  Houston Heal th Science Center by G. C .  F rank l in ,  
Vice President  f o r  Business A f f a i r s ,  and was approved by the  Sta te  
Board o f  Control  on September 1, 1975. 



6. Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center a t  
Houston and the  Rice Center fo r  Community Design and Research wherein 
The University of Texas Health Science Center a t  Houston provides 
$3,000.00 on o r  before August 31, 1976. Rice Center agrees t o  brief  the  
President of The University of Texas Health Science Center a t  Houston 
on the Options Project and i t s  development t o  date and agrees t o  pro- 
vide the President of The University of Texas Health Science Center a t  
Houston w i t h  copies of any and a l l  published materials produced a f t e r  
the date of t h i s  agreement. The agreement was signed on behalf of The 
University of Texas Health Science Center a t  Houston by Charles A .  
Berry, M . D . ,  President. 



A/ i , j  3: j 
u. d 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) a fir\ 
Board o f  Regents' Meeting December 12, 1975 

The f o l l o w i n g  grants and cont rac ts  have been approved by t h e  Chief 
Admin is t ra t i ve  O f f i c e r  and are hereby submitted f o r  r a t i f i c a t i o n  by 
t h e  Board o f  Regents. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. I n s t i t u t i o n  A1 lowance under Research Fel lowship Award 
5 F22 CA-02921-02, by which the  Department o f  Health, Education and 
Welfare, Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e ,  provides $3,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976 f o r  use by the  Heal th Science 
Center i n  connection w i t h  the cont inu ing  research o f  Robert Benson, Ph.D., 
Fellow. The research invo lves  t h e  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  o f  the  func t i ona l  r o l e s  
o f  the various subuni ts  o f  RNA polymerase I1 from c a l f  thymus. Stanley 
B l a t t i  , Ph.D., Ass is tan t  Professor i n  the  Department o f  Biochemistry,  i s  
Sponsor. The m a j o r i t y  o f  expenditures from t h i s  allowance w i l l  be made 
i n  H a r r i s  County. 

2. I n s t i t u t i o n  Allowance under Research Fel lowship Award 
5 F22 AM-01482-02, by which t h e  Department o f  Health, Education and 
Welfare, Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabolism and D iges t ive  
Diseases, provides $3,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  September 9, 1975 through Sep- 
tember 8, 1976 f o r  use by the  Hea l th  Science Center i n  connection w i t h  
the  cont inu ing  research o f  Yvonne Clement-Cormier, Ph.D., Fellow. The 
o b j e c t i v e  o f  the  work i s  t o  c o r r e l a t e  phenothiazine a c t i o n  on c y c l i c  AMP 
l e v e l s  i n  i n t a c t  c e l l s  w i t h  p r o l a c t i n  release. G. Alan Robison, Ph.D., 
Professor o f  Pharmacology i n  t h e  Medical School, i s  Sponsor. The 
m a j o r i t y  o f  expenditures from t h i s  allowance w i l l  be made i n  H a r r i s  
County. 

3. Grant 5 R01 AM-16505-04, by which t h e  Department o f  Health, Education 
and Welfare, Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabolism and D iges t ive  
Diseases, provides $28,138 p lus  app l icab le  i n d i r e c t  costs f o r  the  pe r iod  
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976 t o  cont inue support o f  research 
e n t i t l e d  " G I  Hormones on Growth and Metabolism o f  G I  Mucosa". The goal 
o f  the  p r o j e c t  i s  t o  determine t h e  r o l e  o f  the  g a s t r o i n t e s t i n a l  hormones 
i n  the  r e g u l a t i o n  o f  growth and d i f f e r e n t i a t i o n  o f  the  gas t ro in tes t i ona l  
mucosa. The t o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r iod  i s  September 1, 1973 through August 31, 
1976, and Leonard R. Johnson, Ph.D:, Professor i n  t h e  Medical School 
Department o f  Physiology, i s  P r i n c i p a l  I nves t i ga to r .  The m a j o r i t y  of 
expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  H a r r i s  County. 

4. Contract  No. 76-212A under Department o f  Health, Education and 
Welfare, D i v i s i o n  o f  Regional Medical Programs Grant 5 GO3 RM-00007-07, 
by which Texas Regional Medical Program, Inc., 4200 North Lamar Boule- 
vard, Su i te  200, Aust in,  Texas 78756, provides $22,000 f o r  the  pe r iod  
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976 f o r  the  development o f  a coor- 
d ina ted  statewide p e r i n a t a l  educat ion program. Ors. Eugene W. Adcock 
and Frank H. Morr iss,  Jr. ,  Ass i s tan t  Professors i n  the  Program i n  
Ped ia t r i cs ,  a re  Contract D i rec to rs .  The con t rac t  was signed on behalf 
o f  the Houston Heal th Science Center by Edward J. McLaughlin, Ph.D.? 
Vice President  f o r  Operations and Planning. The m a j o r i t y  o f  expenditures 
from t h i s  con t rac t  w i l l  be made i n  Har r i s  County. 



HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

1.  I n s t i t u t i o n  Allowance under Research Fellowship Award 
5 F22 DE-00669-02, by which the Department of  Health, Education and 
Welfare, National I n s t i t u t e  of  Dental Research, provides $3,000 f o r  t h e  
period September 16 ,  1975 through September 15, 1976 f o r  use by t h e  
Health Science Center i n  connection with t h e  research  of Barbara 6. 
Salyers ,  P h . D . ?  Fellow. The o b j e c t i v e  of t h e  work i s  t o  s tudy t h e  
mechanism of b io logica l  c a l c i f i c a t i o n  by cha rac te r i z ing  a ca l c i fy ing  
e n t i t y  in  a bac te r i a l  model and t o  determine t h e  relevancy of such a 
model t o  o t h e r  forms of v e r t e b r a t e  c a l c i f i c a t i o n .  James J .  Vogel, P h . D . ,  
Associate  Professor  i n  t h e  Dental Science I n s t i t u t e ,  i s .  Sponsor. The 
major i ty  of  expenditures  from t h i s  allowance w i l l  be made i n  Harr is  
County. 

2. Grant 1 R23 DE-04458-01, by which t h e  Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, National I n s t i t u t e  of Dental Research, provides $7,500 plus 
app l i cab le  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s  f o r  t h e  period December 1 ,  1975 through 
November 30, 1976 t o  support  research  e n t i t l e d ,  "T-cell  Function i n  
Recurrent Aphthous S tomat i t i s " .  The p ro jec t  w i l l  t r y  t o  determine i f  t h e  
c e l l  mediated immune response p lays  a r o l e  i n  t h e  pathogenesis and per- 
petuat ion of r ecu r ren t  aphthous s t o m a t i t i s  ( R A U ) .  D .  Cade Nelms, D.D.S., 
Professor  i n  t h e  Dental Branch Department of Pathology, i s  Pr inc ipa l  
Inves t iga to r .  The major i ty  of expenditures  from t h i s  award wi l l  be made 
i n  Harr i s  County. 

3. Grant 5 SO1 RR-05344-13, by which t h e  Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health, Division of Research 
Resources, extends t h e  c u r r e n t  budget period f o r  twelve months t o  
December 31, 1976. The t o t a l  p r o j e c t  period i s  now January 1 ,  1975 
through December 31, 1976. Dr. John V .  Olson, Dean, i s  Program Direc tor .  

4 .  Modification 1 t o  Contract  No. N01-DE-52454, by which t h e  Department 
of Heal th* Education and Welfare,  National I n s t i t u t e  of  Dental Research, 
modified A r t i c l e  V - Advance Understandings by adding t h e  following 
paragraph: 

Paragraph ( h ) ,  Clause 11, Government Property,  of t h e  General 
Provisions app l i e s  t o  t h i s  con t r ac t .  In add i t ion  t o  t h e  requi re-  
ments of t h e  Government Property c l ause  of the General Provisions,  
t h e  Contractor  s h a l l  comply w i t h  t h e  provisions of  DHEW publica- 
t i o n  (HEW) (0s )  74-115, Control of Property i n  Possession of t h e  
Contractor ,  Ju ly ,  1974. 

The t o t a l  p ro jec t  period i s  June 27, 1975 through June 26, 1978 and 
Dr. Barnet M. Levy, Professor  and Direc tor  of t h e  Dental Science 
I n s t i t u t e ,  i s  P ro jec t  Direc tor .  

5. Modification 2 t o  Contract  No. N01-DE-52471, by which t h e  Department 
of Health, Education and Welfare, National I n s t i t u t e  of  Dental Research, 
modifies A r t i c l e  V - Advance Understandings by adding t h e  following 
paragraph: 

Paragraph ( h ) ,  Clause 11, Government Property,  of t h e  General 
Provisions app l i e s  t o  t h i s  con t r ac t .  In add i t ion  t o  t h e  requi re-  
ments of t h e  Government Property c l ause  of t h e  General Provisions,  
t h e  Contractor  s h a l l  comply with t h e  provisions of  DHEW publica-  
t i o n  ( H E W )  ( 0 s )  74-115, Control of Property i n  Possession of  t h e  
Contractor ,  J u l y ,  1974. 

The t o t a l  p ro jec t  period i s  June 30, 1975 through February 28, 1979 and 
Lawrence A.  Freidman, D.O.S., C l in i ca l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  Dental 
Science I n s t i t u t e ,  i s  Pro jec t  D i rec to r ,  



$&S!%% 
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

1 .  I n s t i t u t i o n  Allowance under Research Fellowship Award 1 F32 EY-05068-01, 
by which t h e  Department of Heal th,  Education and Welfare, National Eye 
I n s t i t u t e ,  provides $3,000 f o r  t h e  period September 1 ,  1975 through 
August 31, 1976 f o r  use by t h e  Health Science Center i n  connection with 
t h e  research of I r i s  C .  Lanum, Ph .D . ,  Fellow. Dr. Lanum w i l l  perform 
research on t h e  e f f e c t s  of l i g h t  damage on l i g h t  preference i n  r a t s .  
Harry G .  Sper l ing ,  P h . D . ,  Professor  of Neural Sciences and Di rec to r ,  
Sensory Sciences Center in  t h e  Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences,  i s  
Sponsor. The major i ty  of expenditures  from t h i s  allowance wi l l  be made 
i n  Harr i s  County. 

2. Grant 3 F05 TW-02199-01S1, Fogarty In terna t ional  Research Fellowship, 
by which t h e  Department of Heal th,  Education and Welfare, Fogarty 
In t e rna t iona l  Center,  provides $400 i n  supplemental support  f o r  the  
period December 9,  1974 through December 8 ,  1975. This supplemental 
award i s  t o  c o r r e c t  an e r r o r  i n  t h e  amount of s t ipend previously awarded. 
Fanny I .  Yen, M . D . ,  i s  Fellow and William J .  Schul l ,  Ph.D., Professor  
of Population Genetics i n  t h e  Graduate School, is  Sponsor, 

3. Grant 5 R01 GM-20293-03, by which t h e  Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, National I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences,  extends t h e  
cu r ren t  budget period f o r  four  months t o  December 31, 1975. The t o t a l  
p ro jec t  period i s  now September 1 ,  1972 through December 31, 1975, and 
Masatoshi Nei, P h . O . ,  Professor  i n  t h e  Graduate School Center f o r  
Demographic and Popula-tion Genet ics ,  i s  Principal  Inves t iga to r ,  

4. Grant 3 F05 TW-02007-02S1, In terna t ional  Research Fellowship, by 
which t h e  Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Fogarty In t e r -  
nat ional  Center,  provides $51 . O O  f o r  the  period September 1 ,  1974 through 
August 31, 1975 f o r  use by t h e  Health Science Center t o  supplement t h e  
r e tu rn  t r i p  t o  Chile  of Rafael L .  Blanco, D,D.S., Fellow. William J .  
Schul l ,  P h , D . ,  Professor  and Direc tor  of t h e  Center f o r  Demographic and 
Population Genetics a t  t h e  Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences,  i s  
Sponsor. 

5. Grant 5 R01 HD-07021-03, by which t h e  Department of Health, Educa- 
t i o n  and Welfare, National I n s t i t u t e  of  Child Health and Human Devel- 
opment, extends t h e  c u r r e n t  budget period f o r  f i v e  months t o  January 31, 
1976. The t o t a l  p ro jec t  period i s  now September 1 ,  1972 through 
January 31, 1976, and David A.  Wright, Ph.D., Adjunct Ass i s t an t  Professor  
i n  the  Graduate School Sensory Sciences Center,  i s  Pr inc ipa l  i nves t iga to r .  

6 .  Grant BNS73-01296-A02 (formerly BMS73-01296), by which t h e  National 
Science Foundation provides $35,900 f o r  t h e  period January 15, 1976 
through January 14, 1977 t o  continue support  of research  e n t i t l e d ,  
"Neurophysiological Analysis of Sensory Systems of  t h e  Facial Nerve". T h e  
purpose of t h e  p r o j e c t  i s  t o  inc rease  understanding of t h e  chemical s t imu l i  
a f f e c t i n g  discharge of c a t  chemosensitive gen icu la t e  ganglion neurons. The 
t o t a l  p r o j e c t  period i s  January 15, 1974 through January 14, 1977, and 
James C.  Boudreau, P h . O . ,  A s s ~ c i a t e  Professor  i n  t h e  Graduate School 
Sensory Sciences Center ,  i s  Pr inc ipa l  Inves t iga to r .  The major i ty  of 
expenditures  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  Harr i s  County. 

7. Modification No. 6 t o  Contract  E(40-1) - 4024 by which t h e  United 
S t a t e s  Energy Research and Development Administration extends t h e  
con t rac t  f o r  one year  from Ju?y  I ,  1975 through June 30, 1976 and 
increases  t h e  t o t a l  con t r ac t  amount by $26,750 f o r  a new t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  
amount of $136,460 f o r  t h e  continued support  of research e n t i t l e d  "The 
Ef fec t  of Radiat ion-Sensi t ive MutatioCi and Radiation on Recombination 
in P a r t i a l l y  Deploid Der iva t ives  of Escherichia c o l i " .  Thomas Matney, 
P h . D . ,  Associate  Dean i n  t h e  Graduate School,  i s  P x j e c t  Direc tor .  The 
modif icat ion was signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science Center 
by Edward J .  McLaughlin, P h , D . ,  Vice President  f o r  Operations and 
Planning. The major i ty  of expenditures  from t h i s  award wi l l  be made 
i n  Harr i s  County. 



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Modification NO.2 to Contract No. ~~ by which the Oepart~ 
ment of Health, Education and Welfare. modjfi~h1bit A - Statement 
of Work by cha ng 1n9 Pa rag raph IV. F. to read. "F. Through the TAA and 
other appropriate contractor staff, provide direct on·site technical 
assistance as requested by the health planning agencies in the St4te 
of Texas." Hardy O. Loe, Jr., M.D., Associate Professor in the Health 
Services Administration. is Project Director. The modification was 
signed on behalf of the Houston Health Science Center by Edward J. 
McLaughlin, Ph.D .• Vice PresIdent for Operations and P1anning. 

2. Modif1cation No.4 to Contract No. : F • by which the 
Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Heal th Resources Admin­
istration, extends the contract for one year from October 7, 1975 
through October 6, 1976 and 1ncreases the total contract amount by 
$164,170 for a new total contract amount of $295,265 for the continued 
support of "Provision of Training to Health Planning Participants". 
Hardy D. Loe, Jr., M.D., Associate Professor and Clarence C. Skrovan, 
M.D., Associate Professor in the School of Public Health, are Project 
Directors. The modification was signed on behalf of the Houston 
Health Science Center by Edward J. McLaughlin, Ph.D., Vice Prestdent 
for Operations and Planning. The majority of expenditures from this 
award will be made in Harris County. 

3. r~odification t'lo. 4 to Subcontract lim ; 2 ?P 'PH by which Baylor 
College of Medicine provides an additional $34,313 for the period 
June 15. 1975 through June 14, 1976 to support lipid research. The 
total periOd of performance is June 29, 1971 through June 14. 1976, 
and Reuel A. Stallones, M.D., Dean. is Project Director. The modi­
fication was signed on behalf of the Houston Health Science Center by 
Edward J. McLaughlin, Ph.D., Vice President for Operations and Planning. 
The majority of expenditures from this award will be made 1n HarrIs 
County. 

,11 • 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Board of Regents' Meeting December 12, 1975 

CLINICAL FACULTY AND OTHER ACADEMIC APPOINTMENTS 
-.t*;- 
#k *\ 

WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE a C 
$ % 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

ANALYTICAL SCIENCES CLINICAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

PHARMACOLOGY PEDIATRICS 

Research Associate Clinical Assistant Professor 
1. Yvonne Clement-Cormier, Ph.D. 1. Leo J. Borrell, M.D. 
2, Paul M. Epstein, Ph.0. 
3. Russell Gardner, Ph.D. Research Associate 
4. John J. Stewart, Ph.D. 1. Charles L. Paxson, M.D. 

CLINICAL SCIENCES 

INTERNAL MEDICINE - GENERAL 
Clinical Associate Professor 

1. Rhey Walker, 11, M.D. * 

PSYCHIATRY 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
1. Alan B. Cooper, M.D. 
2. Christian Restrepo, M.D. 
3. L. William Schleuse, M.D. 

Clinical Assistant Professor RADIOLOGY 
1. Carlos R. Hami 1 ton, Jr . , M. D. 

Assistant Professor 
Clinical Associate 1. Barry Green, M.D. 

1. James M. Skelton, Jr., M.D. 

INTERNAL MEDICINE - CARDIOLOGY 
Clinical Associate 

1. Jaime Benrey, M.D. 
2. Heinz J. Hermann, M.D. 
3. Oliver C. Hunter, M.D. 

INTERNAL MEDICINE - GASTROINTESTINAL 
Clinical Associate 
1. Ira Klein, M.D. 

INTERNAL MEDICINE - INFECTIOUS 
DISEASES 

Clinical Fellow 
1. Guillermo M. Ruiz-Palacios, M.D. 

INTERNAL MEDICINE - ONCOLOGY 
Assistant Professor 

1. Kevin Kai-Tsu Loh, M.D. 

PATHOLOGY 

Clinical Professor 
1. Wilson G .  Brown, M.D. 

Clinical Professor 
1. Leonard C. Doubleday, M.D. 

Clinical Associate Professor 
1. Arthur F. Barrett, M.D. 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
1. Byron Bohnn, M.D. 
2. Lloyd J. Davis, M.D. 
3. Thomas E. Gillespie, M.D. 
4. James 0. Green, M.D. 

SURGERY - OTOLARYNOLOGY 
Clinical Professor 

1 Francis I. Catlin, M.D.* 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
1. J. Ray Dickey, M.D.* 
2. Charles A. VanWart, M.0." 

Clinical Associate Professor 
1. George \ I .  Miller, M.D. 
2. Walter G. Olin, M.D. 

*Denotes Promotion 



HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY 

GENERAL PRACTICE 

Clinical Professor 
1. David J. Bales, D.D.S., M.S.D. 

Clinical Associate Professor 
1. Jay R. Maust, D.D.S., M.S.D. 
2. James E. McIlwain, Jr., D.D.S., M.S.D.* 
3. Paul R. Park. D.D.S., M.P.H. 
4. James W. Orr, D.D.S. 
5. Aaron H. Wilson, Jr., D.D.S. 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
1. Randolph B. Malloy, Ph.D. 
2. Norman L. Schutt, D.D.S., M.S. 

MEDICINE - ENDODONTICS 
Clinical Professor 
1. John E. Doran, D.D.S.* 

MEDICINE - PERIODONTICS 

Clinical Professor 
1. William J. Takacs, D.D.S. 

Clinical Associate Professor 
1. Hiram R. Fry, D.D.S., M.S. 

PATHOLOGY - DENTAL PATHOLOGY 
Clinical Professor 

1. Sigurds 0. Krolls, D.D.S., M.S. 

PREVENTIVE DENTISTRY - ORTHODONTICS 
Clinical Professor 

1. Robert T. Solinski, D.D.S. 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
1. Steven C. Christensen, D.D.S., M.S. 
2. Larry Z. Greenberg, D.D.S. 
3 .  Larry J. Oesterle, D.D.S., M.S. 

RESTORATIVE DENTISTRY - COMPLETE RESTORATIONS 
Clinical Professor 

1. Clovis G. Gault, D.D.S. 
2. Robert M. Morrow, D.D.S. 

RESTORATIVE DENTISTRY - MAXILLOFACIAL PROSTHESIS 
Clinical Assistant Professor 

1 Fredrick M. Matvias, D.M.D., M.S. 

*Denotes Promotion 



HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH (Continued) 

RESTORATIVE DENTISTRY - REMOVABLE MULTIPLE RESTORATIONS 

Clinical Professor 
1. Clovis G .  Gault, O.D.S. 
2. Robert M .  Morrow, D.D.S. 

Clinical Associate Professor 
1. William B. Akerly, D.D.S. 
2. David A. Kaiser, D.D.S., M.S.D. 

SURGERY 

Clinical  Associate Professor 
1. James E.  Bertz, D.D.S,, M . D .  
2. James F. Colburn, D.D.S. 
3 .  Doran E.  Ryan, D.D.S., M.S. 
4, Donald L. Steed, D.D.S., M.S. 

DENTAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE 

Clinical Professor 
1. Raymond F. S i s ,  Ph.0. 

Clinical Associate Professor 
1. Franklin J .  Ste in ,  D.V.M. 

Research Fell ow 
1 .  Barbara D. Boyan-Salyers, Ph.0. 

DENTAL ASSISTING PROGRAM 

Cl inical  Ins t ructor  
1 .  Donald F.  Cohen, D.D.S. 
2.  Arthur G. Munford, D.D.S. 



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

INSTRUCTION 

Adjunct Associate Professor o f  Bio logy 
1. Eugene Goldschmidt, Ph.D. 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

BIOMEDICAL COMMUNICATIONS 

Associate Professor 
1. Vilma Falck, Ph,D. 
2. J.  David Holcomb, Ed.D. 

Ass i s tan t  Professor 
1. Lynn Baldwin 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTION 

ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCES 

Adjunct Professor o f  Occupational Medicine 
1. V a l l i a n t  C. Bai rd,  M.O. 

BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

Adjunct  Ass i s tan t  Professor 
1. Thomas C.  Welu, Ph.D. 

COMMUNITY HEALTH 

Adjunct Professor 
1. John G. Bruhn, Ph.D. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES 

Adjunct Professor o f  Geology 
1. -John A. S. Adams, Ph.D. 

EPIDEMIOLOGY 

Adjunct Professor 
1. A r thu r  Michael Davies, M.D. 

HEALTH ECONOMICS 

Adjunct Associate Professor 
1. Jerome L. Valent ine, Ph.0. 

D I V I S I O N  OF CONTINUING EDUCATION 

INSTRUCTION 

' C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor o f  Cardiology 
1 Wi l l i am L. Winters, Jr,, M.D, 

C l i n i c a l  Professor o f  Medicine Emeritus 
1. Sidney Schnur, M.D. 



CORRECTIONS 

Correction t o  Docket No. 735, Page HH-23, Without Salary Without Tenure 
Appointments, Medical School , Laboratory Sciences: 

Mrs. Craig C.  Wright was previously reported as an Adjunct 
Professor. This should be corrected t o  r e f l e c t  Adjunct Instructor.  

Correction t o  Docket No. 735, Page HH-26, Without Salary Without Tenure 
Appointments, Medical School, Pathology: 

Dr. ~ohn '  Milan was previously reported as a Clinical Professor. 
This should be corrected t o  r e f l e c t  Clinical Associate Professor. 



3 r 7 e - F -  &a:3a 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Amendments t o  t h e  1974-75 Operating Budget 
Board of Regents' Meeting December 12, 1975 

Approval i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  requested f o r  t h e  following amendments t o  t h e  
1974-75 Operating Budget. 

Various 

1 .  Transfer  General Budget funds t o  c l e a r  a l l  General Budget year-end 
balances and t r a n s f e r  f r e e  balance t o  Unallocated Appropriations as  
indica ted  below. (RBC-734) 

FROM : 
HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Dean - 
Administrat ive and Professional  S a l a r i e s  $ 4,938.59 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  2,364,OO 
Maintenance and Operation 833.72 
Equipment 548.00 
Travel 2,733.31 

Associate  Dean f o r  Academic Af fa i r s  
I l a s s ~ f i e d  S a S a r ~ e s  4,199.94 
Travel 1,415.75 

Associate  Dean f o r  Wealth 
Af fa i r s  and P I  anning - 

Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  459.53 
Maintenance and Operation 1,469.54 
Travel 209.88 

Anatomy 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  700.00 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  10,377.00 
Maintenance and Operation 3,074.65 
Travel 500.00 

Biochemistry and Molecular Biology 
Eqtii pment 36.00 
Travel .81 

Cell S t r u c t u r e  and Function 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  1,123.49 
Administrat ive and Professional  S a l a r i e s  121.75 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  577.33 
Equipment 2.40 
Travel 4.00 

Pharmacology 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  1,422.28 
Maintenance and Operation 465.55 
Travel 357.31 

y S a l a r i e s  71.13 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  .73 

~ n e s t h e s i o l o g y  
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
Equipment 
Travel 

Dermatology 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
Equipment 
Travel 

In terna l  Medicine - General 
Facu? t y  S a l a r i e s  
Equipment 
Travel 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

Internal Medicine - Cardiology 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinal 
Classified Salar ies  
Equipment 
Travel 

Internal Medicine - Hematology 
Equi pment 
Travel 

Internal Medicine - Hematology 
Ultracentrifuge Lab 

Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Eaui oment 

~ n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e  - Infectious Diseases 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 
Eauioment 

1nterndl ~ e d i c i n e  - Pulmonarx 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operati on 
Equipment 
Travel 

W s i f i e d  Salaries 
Maintenance and Operati on 
Equipment 
Travel 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 
Maintenance and Operation 

-rice and Ooeration 
Travel 

-1tv Salar ies  
c lass i f ied  Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Equi pment 
Travel 

Pathology - Electron Microscopy Lab 
Classified Salar ies  

Pediatrics 
Faculty Salaries 
~a in tenance  and Operation 
Equipment 
Trave l  . .  

Psychiatry 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Equi pment 
Travel 

W t e n a n c e  and Operati on 
Eaui oment 

Reoroouctive Bioloqy and Reproductive Endocrinology 
Adniini s t r a t i ve  and Professional Salar ies  
Equipment 
Travel 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

Surgery - General 
Classified Sa la r ies  
Travel 

Surgery - Neurosurgery 
Classified Sa la r ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel . . .. . - . 

Surgery - Orthopedics 
Maintenance and Ooeration 
Travel 

Surgery - Otol aryngolog 
Class i f ied Salarie: 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Surgery - Plas t i c  
Facul tr Sa la r ies  

Surgery - uFology 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 

Community Medicine 
Faculty Sa la r ies  
Class i f ied Sa la r ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Family Practice 
Class i f ied Sa la r ies  
Maintenance and Operation 

Health 'services Administration 
Administrative and Professional Sa la r ies  
Classified Sa la r ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Eauioment 
Travel 

Biomedical Comunications 
Classified Sa la r ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel . .  

Instructional Equipment Fund 
y a i n t e n a n c e  and Operation 

Equipment 
ins t ruct ional  Program Fund 

Maintenance and Operation 
Eauipment 

~ n a l l o c a t e d  Instructional Sa la r ies  
Administrative and Professional Sa la r ies  

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

Dean - 
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Class i f ied Sa la r ies  
Waoes 

Travel 
Anatomy - Dental Anatomy and Histology 

Classified Sa la r ies  
Wages 
Equipment 
Travel 



HOUSTON DENTAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

Anatomy - General and Microscopic 
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Classified Salar ies  
Wages 
Eoui~ment 
 ravel 

General Practice 
Facul t v  Salar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operati on 
Equi prnent 
Travel 

Medicine - Diagnosis 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Equi prnent 
Travel 

'Medicine - Endodontics 

Classified Salar ies  
Wages 
Eaui ornent 

~ e d i c i n e  1 Internal Medicine 
Faculty Salar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operati on 
Equipment 
Travel 

Medicine - Periodontics 
Facul t v  Salar ies  
~ d m i n i i t r a t i v e  and Professional Salar ies  
Classified Salar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Medicine - Roentgenology 
Classified Salar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 

Pathology - Dental Pathology 
Facul t v  Salar ies  
~ l a s s i 7 i e d  Salar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
Travel 

Pathology - General Pathology 
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Classified Salar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 
T r a v e l  

Pathology - Microbiology 
Facul t v  Salar ies  
~ l a s s i i i e d  Salar ies  ,. .. 

Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 



HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH (Continued) 

Physics - Dental Ma te r i a l s  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

Physiology - B i o l o q i c a l  Chemis t r l  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equi pment 
Travel 

Physiology - N u t r i t i o n  
Admin is t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa lar ies  
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

Physiology - Pharmacology 
Facul t v  Sa la r i es  - - 
~ d m i n i i t r a t i v e  and Professional  Sa lar ies  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Equipment 
Travel 

Physiology - Physiolog 
Admin i s t ra t i ve  an% Professional  Sa lar ies  
Wages 
Equi pment 
Travel 

P rac t i ce  Relat ions and Management 
Waqes 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Travel 

Prevent ive D e n t i s t r y  - Communi t y  D e n t i s t r y  
Facu l ty  Sa la r i es  
c l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Equipment 

Prevent ive D e n t i s t r y  - Orthodont ics 
Facu l tv  Sa lar ies  
Wages 
Equipment 
Travel 

Prevent ive D e n t i s t r y  - Pedodontics 
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa lar ies  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Wages 
Equi pment 
Travel 

Restora t ive  D e n t i s t r y  - Complete Restorat ions 
Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equi pment 
Travel 

Restora t ive  D e n t i s t r y  -. F ixed Mu1 t i p l e  Restorat ions 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 



HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH (Continued) 

Restora t ive  Oen t i s t r y  - M a x i l l o f a c i a l  Prosthesis  
Wages 
Travel 

$ 

Restora t ive  D e n t i s t r y  - Removable Mu1 t i p l e  
Restorat ions 

C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

Restora t ive  Oen t i s t r y  - U n i t  Restorat ions 
Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

~ a i n t e n a n c e  and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

~ e c h n i  ca l  - ~ e r v i  ce 
Admin is t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa lar ies  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

School o f  Dental Hygiene 
Facu l t y  Sa la r i es  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

Dental  Ass i s t i ng  Program 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

Postgraduate School o f  D e n t i s t r y  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Travel 

I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment Fund 
Equipment 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Dean - 
Admin is t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Esui pment 

~ e n e r a i  ~ n s t r u c t i o n  
Waaes 
Mayntenance and Operat ion 

Demographic and Populat ion Genetics Center 
Facu l ty  Sa la r i es  
~ a i n t e n a n c e  and Operat ion 

Medical Genetics Center 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 



a 
*.UL.9.& 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Sensory Sciences Center 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and O~era t i on  
Equipment 1,551.84 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Dean - 
Classified Salar ies  
Travel . .  . 

General Instruction 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Equi pment 
Travel 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

Dean - 
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Classified Salar ies  
Travel 

Associate Dean f o r  Research 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 

Associate Dean fo r  student Affairs 
Classified Salar ies  

Disease Control 
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Classified Salar ies  
Travel . . .. . - . 

Environmental Health 
Faculty Salar ies  
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Classified Salar ies  
Equipment 

Health Services Administration 
Classified Salar ies  

International Health 
Classified Salar ies  
Travel 

Nutrition 
Maintenance and Ooeration 

Population Studies 
Faculty Salar ies  
Classified Salar ies  

Urban Health 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Special Equipment 
Equipment 

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

Director 
Equi pment 
Travel . . .. . . . 

General Instruction 
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Equipment 



ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES RELATED TO INSTRUCTION 

Animal Care Center 
Waqes 

~ e n t r a i    earning Resources 
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa la r i es  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Travel 

Education and Research Computer Services (Medical)  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

Audio-Visual D i v i s i o n  
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa la r i es  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Equipment 
Travel 

Education and Research Computer Services (Denta l )  
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa lar ies  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equi pment 
Computer Rental and Purchased Services 
Travel 

I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Development Services - 
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa la r i es  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

Medical I l l u s t r a t i o n  
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa la r i es  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equi pment 
Travel 

Vivarium 
- - " - E j e  s  

Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

Education and Research Computer Services 
(Graduate School ) 

Computer Rental and Purchased Services 
Audio-Visual Services 

C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Education and Research Computer Services 

(Pub1 i c  Heal th)  
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 

DENTAL CLINIC OPERATION 

Outpat ien t  D i v i s i o n  - General 
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa la r i es  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

Outpat ien t  D i v i s i o n  - Nurs in  
Admin is t ra t i ve  and Prof:ssional Sa lar ies  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 



DENTAL CLINIC OPERATION (Continued) 

Outpatient Division - Laboratory 
Classified Salar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 

OTHER SEPARATELY BUDGETED RESEARCH 

General Research Fund 
Equipment 

DENTAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE 

Faculty Salar ies  
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Classified Salar ies  
Wages 
Equipment 
Travel 

INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Travel 

DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION 

Dean - 
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Classified Salar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Eoui wment 
~ & v k l  

General Instruction 
Facultv Salar ies  
~l ass i f ied Salar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 

Communications 
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Classified Salar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 

LIBRARY 

Library (Dental Branch) 
Equipment 
Books 
Travel 

Library (Public Health) 
Books 

STUDENT SERVICES 

Admissions (Medical School) 
Maintenance and O~era t i on  
Travel 

Registrar (Dental Branch) 
Waqes 
Maintenance and  Operation 
Travel 



STUDENT SERVICES (Continued) 

Reg is t ra r  (Graduate School ) 
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa la r i es  $ .08 
Travel 13.20 

Student Records (Pub1 i c  Hea l th )  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  217.61 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PHYSICAL PLANT 

Physical P lan t  Admin is t ra t ion  
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa lar ies  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equi pment 
Travel 

Qs ica l  P l a n t  General Services 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 

B u i l d i n g  Maintenance 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

Custodial  Services 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 

Grounds Maintenance 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

Major Repair and R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

Secu r i t y  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel  

U t i l i t i e s  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Wages 
Equi pment 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

President  
Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa la r i es  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Travel 

Vice President  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
Eaui ~ m e n t  , 
Travel . , .. . - . 

Vice President  f o r  Operations and Planning 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel ~. 

Vice President  f o r  Professional  acd Developmental 
A f f a i r s  

Admin is t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa la r i es  
Travel 



GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Continued) 

Accounting 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Waaes 
~ r i v e l  

Budgetinq 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Travel 

Data Processing 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Travel 

I n t e r n a l  Aud i t  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

Personnel 
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Travel 

Purchasin 
Admi:istrative and Professional  Sa la r i es  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Equipment 
Travel 

STAFF BENEFITS 

Old Aqe and Surv ivors  Insurance 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Centra l  Services 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

Contracts and Grants Management 
Wages 
Travel 

Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Other General Equipment 
E q u i p m e n t  
General Stores and Receiving 

C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Wages 

I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Memberships (General ) 
Maintenance and Ooerat ion 

I n s t i t u t i o n a l  ~embersh;ps (Dental Branch) 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Memberships (Graduate School) 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

I n s t i t u t i o n a l  ~ e m b e r s h ? ~ ~  (Pub l i c  Heal th)  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

Mai l  Serv ice 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 

O f f i c i a l  Funct ions (General ) 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

O f f i c i a l  ~ u n c ' t i  ons ( ~ e n t a l    ranch) - -- 
Maintenance and Operat ion 



GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE (Continued) 

O f f i c i a l  Funct ions (Pub l i c  Heal th)  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

O f f i c i a l  Funct ions (Cont inuing Education) 
Maintenance and Ooerat ion 

Planning Consultants 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

P r i n t  Shoe 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equipment 
Travel 

Pub l i c  In fo rmat ion  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

Pub l i ca t i ons  (Medical School) 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

Pub l i ca t i ons  (Dental Branch) 
Maintenance and Ooerat ion 

Pub1 i c a t i o n s  ( ~ r a d u a t e '  School ) 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

w a n c e  and Oaerat ion 
Telephone Serv ice 

Maintenance and Operat ion 
Word Processing Center - 

-Classified Sa lar ies  
Maintenance and Ooerat ion 
Equipment Rental 

Scholarships (Medical School ) 
Maintenance and Operat ibn 

Scholarships (Dental Branch) 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

Scholarships (Graduate School ) 
Maintenance and Ouerat ion 

Scholarships (Pub l i c  ~ e a l t h )  
-ion 

UNALLOCATED APPROPRIATIONS 

Medical School 
Unal 1 ocated Facu l ty  Sa la r i es  

Dental Branch 
Unal loca ted  Facul t v  Sa la r i es  - 

Graduate School 
Unal located Facu l ty  Sa la r i es  

School o f  Pub l ic  Heal th 
Unal located Facu l ty  Sa la r i es  

TOTAL 

TO : 
MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Associate Dean f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

Biochemistry and Molecular B io logy  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

C e l l  S t ruc tu re  and Funct ion 
-7; i i -n tenance and Operat ion 



MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

Pharmacology 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
Euui~ment  . . 

Physiolo 
~ d m % i s t r a t i  ve and Professional  S a l a r i e s  14.34 
Maintenance and Operation 372.01 

A n e s t ~ e s i ~ l o g y  , 

acu t y  Sal a n  e s  14.021.56 
Maintenance and O ~ e r a t i o n  1,048.98 

Dermatology 
Maintenance and Operation 

In terna l  Medicine - General 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and Operation 

In terna l  Medicine - Cardiology 
Facul tr S a l a r i e s  

In terna l  Medicine - Gas t ro in t e s t ina l  
Maintenance and Operation 

In terna l  Medicine - Hematology 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and Ooeration 

Neurol o u  
Faculty S a l a r i e s  

Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

Pathology - Electron Microscopy Lab 
Maintenance .and Operation 

P e d i a t r i c s  
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

Psychiatry 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  

w s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Reproductive Biology and Reproductive Endocrinology 

Facul t v  S a l a r i e s  
~ a i n t & a n c e  and Operation 

Surgery - General 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  
Administrat ive and Professional  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and Operation 
Equi pment 

Surgery - Urology 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Travel 

Biomedical Communications 
Equipment 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

Dean - 
Maintenance and Operation 

Anatomy - Dental Anatomy and Histology 
Maintenance and Operation 

Anatomy - General and Microscopic 
Maintenance and Operation 

General P rac t i ce  
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

Medicine - Endodontics 
Maintenance and Operation 

Medicine - In terna l  Medicine 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

Medicine - Per iodont ics  
Equipment 



.: x "  *.s%@ 
HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH (Continued) 

Pathology - Microbiology 
Equipment 

Physiology - Pharmacology 
Maintenance and O ~ e r a t i o n  

Physiology - Physiology 
Maintenance and Operation 833.62 

Prevent ive  Den t i s t ry  - Community Den t i s t ry  
Wages 9.95 
Maintenance and Operation 313.48 

Prevent ive  Den t i s t ry  - Orthodontics  
Maintenance and Operation 350.37 

Preventive Den t i s t ry  - Pedodontics 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  1,128.09 
Maintenance and Operation 93.39 

Res to ra t ive  Den t i s t ry  - Fixed Mu1 t i  p i e  Res tora t ions  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  146.71 

Res to ra t ive  Den t i s t ry  - Maxi1 l o f a c i a l  P ros thes i s  
Adminis t ra t ive  and Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  656.60 
Maintenance and O ~ e r a t i o n  397.10 

. . Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . 99.00 
' R e s t o r a t i v e  Den t i s t ry  - Removable Mu1 t i p l e  Res tora t ions  

. F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  66.55 
Surgery . 

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Postgraduate School of  D e n t i s t r y  

Adminis t ra t ive  and Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

Uniform Serv ice  
Maintenance and Operation 

I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment Fund 
Maintenance and O ~ e r a t i o n  

I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Program ~ u n d  
Maintenance and Operation 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Dean - 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

General I n s t r u c t i o n  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Cdip;ter Rental and Purchased Se rv ices  
Demographic and Population Genet ics  Center 

Adminis t ra t ive  and Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Equi pment 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Dean - 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 

General I n s t r u c t i o n  
Faculty S a l a r i e s  

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

Dean - 
Maintenance and Operation 

A s s i s t a n t  Dean f o r  S tudent  A f f a i r s  
Maintenance and Operation 



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL (Continued) 

Disease Control 
-Salaries 

Mai nt&ance and O~era t i on  
Environmental Health 

Maintenance and Operati on 
Health Services Administration 

Facul t v  Salar ies  
~ a i n t & a n c e  and Operation 
Travel . ~ 

International Health 
Faculty Salar ies  
Administrative and Prbfessional Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 

Nutrition 
Travel 

Population Studies 
Maintenance and Operati on 
Equipment 

Urban Health 
Faculty Salar ies  
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Equipment 

Special Equipment 
Maintenance and Operation 

SPEECH A N D  HEARING INSTITUTE 

Director 
Administrative and Professional Salar ies  
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 

General Instruction 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 

ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES RELATED TO INSTRUCTION 

Animal Care Center 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 

Central Learning Resources 
Equipment 

Education and Research Computer Services (Medical ) 
Classified Salar ies  
Equipment 

~ud io - i i sba l  Division 
Waaes 
~a in t enance  and Operation 

Vivarium 
Classified Salar ies  

Audio-Visual Services 
Maintenance and Ooeration 

Education and ~ e s e a r c h '  Computer Services 
(Public Health) 

Classified Salar ies  
Computer Rental and Purchased Services 

DENTAL CLINIC OPERATION 

Outpatient Division - General 
Wages 



"70  
-3 

OTHER SEPARATELY BUDGETED RESEARCH 

General Research Fund 
Maintenance and Operat i  on $ 1,175.87 

DENTAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE 

Maintenance and Operat ion 1,052.52 

INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

Maintenance and Operat ion 89.77 

LIBRARY 

Houston Academy o f  Medicine L i b r a r y  
Maintenance and Ooerat i  on 7.70 

L i b r a r y  (Dental Branch) 
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa la r i es  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

L i b r a r y  (Pub l i c  ~ e a l t h )  
-e s 

Maintenance and Operat ion 

STUDENT SERVICES 

Admissions (Medical School) 
C l a s s i f ~ e d  S a l a r ~ e s  

Eaui oment 

OPERATION AN0 MAINTENANCE OF PHYSICAL PLANT 

B u i l d i n g  Maintenance 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Equi pment 

Grounds Maintenance 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

Secu r i t y  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

U t i l i t i e s  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Vice President  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

Vice President  f o r  Professional  and 
p 

Maintenance and Operat ion 
Eouioment 

~ c c o u n i i  n' 
Mainfenance and Operat ion 
Equipment , . 

Budgeti n 
Mai%enance and Operat ion 
Equipment 



GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Continued) 

Data Processi n 
Maintenan:e and Ooeration $ 
Computer Rental and Purchased Services 

Internal Audit 
Classified Salar ies  

Personnel 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 

e n  and Operation 

STAFF BENEFITS 

Staff  Group Insurance Premiums 
Maintenance and Operation 

Unemployment Compensation Insurance 
Maintenance and Operation 

Workmen's Compensation Insurance 
Maintenance and Operation 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Central Services 
Maintenance and Ooeration 

Commencement and Diplomas 
Maintenance and Operation 

Contracts and Grants Management 
Classified Salar ies  
Maintenance and Operation 

General Ins t i tu t ional  Equipment 
E~uipment 

~ d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and Other General Equipment 
Maintenance and Ooeration 

General Stores and ~ e c e i v i n ~  
Maintenance and Operation 

Official  Functions (Graduate School ) 
Maintenance and Ooeration 

Public Information 
Classified Salar ies  

Publ icat ions  (General ) 
Maintenance and Ooeration 

Scholarships ( ~ r a d u a t e '  School ) 
Trainee Stipends/Fellowships (Non-Taxable) 

Scholarships (Publ i c  Health) 
Trainee Stipends/Fel lowshi ps (Non-Taxable) 

UNALLOCATED APPROPRIATIONS 

Medical School 
Unal located Classified Salar ies  

Dental Branch 
Unallocated Classified Salar ies  

Health Science Center - General - 
Unallocated Faculty Salar les  
Unal located Classified Salar ies  
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

TOTAL 



2573 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Amendments t o  the  1975-76 Operating Budget 
Board of Regents' Meeting December 12, 1975 

Approval i s  respectfully requested f o r  the  following amendments t o  the  
1975-76 Operating Budget. 

Office of the President 

1. Appoint William L .  Lyons as Assistant t o  the  President i n  the Health 
Science Center - General, Office of the President a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  
of $21,000.00 effect ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come from 
Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Administrative and Profes- 
sional Salaries.  (RBC-186) 

2. Change the  s t a tu s  of James A .  Landry (non-tenure) from Assistant t o  
the President in the Health Science Center - General, Office of the 
President a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $26,100.00 t o  Assistant  t o  the  
President i n  the Health Science Center - General, Office of the President 
a t  the same annual r a t e  and Assistant  Professor of Psychiatry without 
salary and without tenure in the Medical School, Department of Psychiatry 
effect ive  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-192) 

3. Increase the salary of Thomas L .  Dishberger, Assistant t o  the Presi- 
dent, i n  the Health Science Center - General, Office of the  President from 
an annual r a t e  of $17,700.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $18,600.00 effect ive  
October 1 ,  1975. Additional funds needed a re  t o  come from Health Science 
Center - General, Unallocated Administrative and Professional Salar ies .  
(RBC-236) 

Vice President fo r  Operations and Planning 

4. Change the  s t a tu s  of Milton R .  DeLucchi (non-tenure) from Executive 
Director fo r  Research Affairs in the Health Science Center - General, 
Office of the  Vice President fo r  Operations and Planning a t  an annual 
sa lary r a t e  of $31,100.00 to  Executive Director fo r  Research Affairs in 
the Health Science Center - General, Office of the Vice President fo r  
Operations and Planning a t  the same annual r a t e ,  Professor without 
salary and without tenure in the Medical School, Department of Neuro- 
s t ructure  and Function, and Professor without sa lary and without tenure 
in the Medical School, Department of Psychiatry effect ive  September 1 ,  
1975. (RBC-193) 

Personnel 

5. Appoint Clough Shelton as Assistant Personnel Director i n  the  Health 
Science Center - General, Department of Personnel a t  an annual salary 
r a t e  of $20,000.00 effect ive  September 22, 1975. Funds needed a re  t o  
come from departmental Classified Salar ies  ($17,004.00) and Health Science 
Center - General, Unallocated Classified Salar ies  ($1,829.26). (RBC-200) 

Pub1 i c  Information 

6. Reappoint John N .  Davenport a s  Director of Public Affairs i n  the  
Health Science Center - General, Department of Public Information a t  
an annual sa lary r a t e  of $22,000.00 effect ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from departmental Administrative and Professional 
Salar ies .  (RBC-18) 



7 .  Transfer $25,180.00 from the Health Science Center - General, Office 
of Public Information (Administrative and Professional Salar ies  - 
$8,000.00; Classified Sa la r ies  - $16,380.00; and Equipment - $800.00) t o  
Public Information - Maintenance and Operation ($2,800.00), Public Infor- 
mation - Travel ($3,500.00), and Health Science Center - General, 
Unallocated Administrative and Professional Sa la r ies  ($8,000.00) and 
Classified Sa la r ies  ($10,880.00). This t rans fe r  i s  requested t o  provide 
a revised budget f o r  Public Information during f i s c a l  year 1975-76. 
(RBC-219) 

Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

8. Transfer $1,300.00 from the School of Public Health, Department of 
Biometry - Faculty Salar ies  t o  Health Science Center - General, Unallo- 
cated Faculty Sa la r ies  in conjunction with the  cancellat ion of a sa la ry  
increase fo r  an Associate Professor e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-9) 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Dean - 
1.  Increase t h e  s a l a r y  of Carolyn Craig, Executive Ass i s t an t  i n  the 
Medical School,  Off ice  of t h e  Dean, from an annual r a t e  of  $14,376.00 
t o  an annual r a t e  of $15,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Administrat ive and Professional  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-59) 

ANALYTIC SCIENCES - 
Biochemistry and Molecular Bioloqy 

2. Reappoint William E. S e i f e r t ,  J r . ,  a s  Supervisor  of t h e  Analyt ical  
Chemistry Center i n  t h e  Medical School,  Department of  Biochemistry and 
Molecular Biology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  Houston Endowment 
Analyt ical  Chemistry Center Fund, (RBC-97) 

3 .  Appoint Henry G .  Hodo, 111, as  Research Fellow i n  t h e  Medical School, 
Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $10,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
HEW Grant No. GM 19494. (RBC-215) 

Neurostructure and Function - 
4. Reappoint and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  of Nachum Dafny ( t enure ) ,  Associate  
Professor  in  t h e  Medical School,  Department of Neurostructure and Func- 
t i o n ,  from an annual r a t e  of $26,188.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $28,000.00 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1975. F u n d s  needed a r e  t o  come from departmental 
Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-25) 

5. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  y e a r  appointment of  H .  Randall Matthews a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  (non-tenure) part- t ime (50%) i n  t h e  Medical School, 
Department of Neurostructure and Function a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$20,600.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-26) 

6.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Mark E .  P re to r ius  i n  t h e  Medical School, Depart- 
ment of Neurostructure and Function from Research Technician 111 a t  a n  
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,216.00 t o  Teaching and Research Ass is tan t  par t -  
time (50%) a t  an annual r a t e  of $7,100.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Administrat ive and Profes- 
s ional  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-203) 

7. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  year  appointment of  Henry J .  Wachtendorf 
as  Teaching and Research Ass i s t an t  part- t ime (50%) i n  t h e  Medical School 
Department of Neurostructure and Function a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$7,100.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-204) 

8. Appoint H .  Randal 1 Matthews (non-tenure)  a s  Senior  Research S c i e n t i s t  
part- t ime (20%) i n  t h e  Medical School,  Department of Neurostructure and 
Function a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1975 through December 31, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from HEW 
Contract  No, 271-75-3067, (RBC-208) 

9. Appoint James W. Hayden a s  Senior  Research S c i e n t i s t  part- t ime (20%) 
i n  t h e  Medical School, Department of  Neurostructure and Function a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975 through 
December 31, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from HEW Contract  No. 
271-75-3067. (RBC-213) 



41 . T > w r  
d.d l a  

Pharrnacol ogy 

10. Accept t h e  res ignat ion  of S r in ivasa  B .  Achar a s  Research Associate 
i n  t h e  Medical School, Department of Pharmacology a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of  $14,400.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 19, 1975. (RBC-22) 

11. Reappoint John L .  Kirkland (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  i n  the Medical 
School, Department of Pharmacology (72%) and P e d i a t r i c s  (28%) a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $18,000.00 ($5,000.00 General Budget Funds and 
$13,000.00 Federal Grant Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s  ($5,000.00) and Capi ta t ion  
Grant ($13,000.00). (RBC-86) 

12. Reappoint Richard G .  VanInwegan as  Research Associate i n  t h e  Medical 
School,  Department of  Pharmacology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,568.00 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant No. 
5-R01 -DA-00744-02. (RBC-147) 

13. Reappoint Paul M. Epstein a s  Research Associate i n  t h e  Medical 
School,  Department of Pharmacology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $10,000.00 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975, Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Grant 
GM-21361-02. (RBC-190) 

Physiology 

14.  Appoint Tushar K. Ray as  Senior  Research S c i e n t i s t  i n  the Medical 
School,  Department of  Physiology a t  a n  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000.00 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant No. 
5 ROl AM-15977. (RBC-6) 

15. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and inc rease  the  s a l a r y  of Rebecca M .  Enochs i n  
t h e  Medical School,  Department of Physiology from Teaching Fellow a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $11,305.00 t o  Ins t ruc to r  (non-tenure) a t  an annual 
r a t e  of $74,000.00 e- f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-27) 

16. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  y e a r  appointment of George A .  Lanciaul t  
as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  Medical School,  Department of Physiology 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000,00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975, 
(RBC-28) 

17. Reappoint G i l b e r t  A .  Castro a s  Associate  Professor  ( t enure )  in  the 
Medical School, Oepartment of  Physiology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$27.500.00 e f f e c t i v e  Seotember 1 .  1975. F u n d s  needed a r e  t o  come from . . 
departmental Faculty ~ a i a r i e s  ($3,999.96) and from HEW Grant No. 
A1-00087 ($23,499.96).  (RBC-29) 

18. Reappoint Linda L .  Shanbour (non-tenure) as  Associate Professor  i n  
t h e  Medical School,  Department of Physiology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$27,800.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($2,709.96) and from HEW Grant AA-07463 
($25,089.96). (RBC-30) 

19. Reappoint Puthezhath Divakaran as  Research Associate  in  the  Medical 
School, Department of Physiology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,200.00 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant 
No. 5 R01 AM 18083. (RBC-32) 

20. Reappoint and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  of Linda Sander, Postdoctoral 
Fellow par t - t ime (14%) i n  t h e  Medical School, Oepartment of Physiology, 
from an annual r a t e  of $13,000.00 t o  a- annual r a t e  of $13,650.00 ef fec-  
t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental 
Administrat ive and Professional  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-34) 



'3 - &a743 
21. Transfer  $24,790.00 from t h e  Medical School, Department o f  
Physiology - Facu l ty  Sa la r i es  t o  Heal th Science Center - General, 
Unal loca ted  Facu l ty  Sa lar ies .  (RBC-82) 

22. Change the  s ta tus  o f  Wan-Fen Fang i n  the  Medical School, Department 
o f  Physiology, from Teaching Fel low a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $11,305.00 
t o  Senior Research S c i e n t i s t  a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $14,000.00 e f f e c -  
t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed are t o  come from HEW Grant No. 
5 R01 AM-15977. (RBC-94) 

23. Reappoint Alec C. Chou as Research Associate par t - t ime (25%) i n  the  
Medical School, Department o f  Physiology a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  o f  
$12,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  come from 
HEW Grant No. R01 A 00194. (RBC-100) 

CLINICAL SCIENCES 

Anesthesiology 

24. Cancel the  1975-76 f i s c a l  year  appointment o f  Ear l  A. Johnson as 
Ass i s tan t  Professor (non-tenure) i n  the  Medical School, Department o f  
Anesthesiology a t  an annual t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  $45,000.00 
($32.000.00 General Budget Funds and $13,000.00 MSRDP Permissive 
Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. (RBC-33) 

25. Reappoint Henry R. Bradford (non-tenure) as Associate Professor i n  
the  Medical School, Department o f  Anesthesiology a t  a t o t a l  annual com- 
pensat ion r g t e  o f  $54,000.00 ($36,000.00 General Budget Funds and 
$18,000.00 MSROP Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975. Funds needed are  t o  come from departmental Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  
($32,000.00), Hea l th  Science Center - General, Unal located Facu l ty  
Sa lar ies  ($4,000.00) and MSROP Anesthesiology Permissive Augmentation 
($18,000.00). (RBC-56) 

26. Reappoint Eddie King Shiu Y ip  as C l i n i c a l  Fel low i n  the  Medical 
School, Oepartment o f  Anesthesiology a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $20,000.00 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed are t o  come from MSRDP - 
Anesthesiology, Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa lar ies .  (RBC-102) 

27. Reappoint Young Seu as C l i n i c a l  Fel low i n  the  Medical School, Oepart- 
ment o f  Anesthesiology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  come from MSRDP. - Anesthesiology, 
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa lar ies .  (RBC-105) 

28. Reappoint Claude P. Duval (non-tenure) as Associate Professor i n  t h e  
Medical School, Department o f  Anesthesiology a t  an annual t o t a l  compensa- 
t i o n  r a t e  o f  $54,000.00 ($36,000.00 General Budget Funds and $18,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1975. Funds needed 
are  t o  come from MSRDP - Anesthesiology, Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  ($36,000.00) 
and MSRDP - Anesthesiology, Permissive Augmentation ($18,000.00). 
(RBC-110) 

29. Reappoint Gerald Wantz (non-tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor i n  the  
Medical School, Oepartment o f  Anesthesiology a t  an annual t o t a l  compensa- 
t i o n  r a t e  o f  $46,000.00 ($31,000.00 MSROP - Facu l ty  Sa la r i es  and 
$15,000.00 Permissive Augmentation) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, i975. Funds 
needed are t o  come from MSRDP - Anesthesiology, Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  
($30,999.96) and MSROP - Anesthesiology, Permissive Augmentation 
($15,000.00). (RBC-145) 

30. Reappoint Benjamin P. N. t4o (non-tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor i n  
the  Medical School, Department o f  Anesthesiology a t  an annual t o t a l  com- 
pensat ion r a t e  o f  $46,000.00 ($31,000,00 MSROP - Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  and 
$15,000.00 Permissive Augmentation) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975, Funds 
needed are  t o  come from MSROP - Anesthesiology, i a c u l t y  Sa lar ies  
($30,999.96) and MSROP - Anesthesiology, Permissive Augmentation 
($15,000.00). (RBC-146) 



zsT? 
31. Reappoint Mary P. Maddock (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in the 
Medical School, Oepartment of Anesthesiology at an annual total compensa- 
tion rate of $46,000.00 ($31,000.00 Federal Grant Funds and $15,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation Funds) effective September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed 
are to come from the Medical School Capitation Grant ($30,999.96) and 
MSROP - Anesthesiology, Permissive Augmentation ($1 5,000.00). (RBC-191) 

Internal Medicine - General 

32. Appoint Ethan A. Natelson (non-tenure) as Associate Professor part- 
time (40.18%) in the Medical School, Oepartment of Internal Medicine - 
General at an annual salary rate of $40,000.00 effective September 1, 
1975. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC-1 ) 

Internal Medicine - Cardioloa 

33. Reappoint Richard V .  Calfee as Senior Research Associate in the 
Medical School, Oepartment of Internal Medicine - Cardiology at an annual 
salary rate of $18,000.00 effective September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed are 
to come from departmental Classified Salaries ($9,000.00) and from 
MSRDP - Internal Medicine, Administrative and Professional Salaries 
($9,000.00). (RBC-64) 

34. Reappoint Stephen R. Igo as Research Associate in the Medical School 
(1/3 Internal Medicine - Cardiology, 1/3 Internal Medicine - Pulmonary 
and 1/3 Surgery - Thoracic and Cardiac) at an annual salary rate of 
$16,500.00 (2/3 GRSG Funds and 1 /3 Clinical Program Funds) effective 
September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed are to come from GRSG Internal Medicine - 
Cardiology ($5,500.00) GRSG Internal Medicine - Pulmonary ($5,500.00) and 
MSROP - Surgery, Administrative and Professional Salaries ($5,500.00). 
(RBC-99) 

Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinal 

35. Reappoint George E. Whalen (non-tenure) as Professor in the Medical 
School, Oepartment of Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinal at an annual 
total compensation rate of $58,000.00 ($40,000.00 General Budget Funds and 
$18,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) effective September 1 ,  1975. 
Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries ($39,999.96) 
and MSROP - Internal Medicine, Permissive Augmentation ($18,000.00). 
(RBC-63) 

Internal Medicine - Hematology 
36. Reappoint George McC. Hewell as Teaching Fellow in the Medical School, 
Oepartment of Internal Medicine - Hematology at an annual salary rate of 
$12,060.00 effective September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed are to come from the 
Medical School Capitation Grant. (RBC-98) 

37. Reappoint Francisco Gonzalez as Teaching Fellow in the Medical School, 
Department of Internal Medicine - Hematology at an annual salary rate of 
$12,060.00 effective September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed are to come from 
MSRDP - Internal Medicine, Administrative and Professional Salaries. 
(RBC-104) 

Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases 
38. Increase the salary of Richard H. Conklin (non-tenure), Instructor 
in the Medical School, Oepartment of Internal Medicine - Infectious 
Diseases, from an annual rate of $18,$00.00 to an annual rate of 
$20,000.00 effective October 1, 1975. Additional funds needed are to 
come from HEW Grant No. 1 ROl A1-12699-01. (RBC-SO) 



39. Increase the  s a l a r y  o f  Benjamin L. Por tnoy (non-tenure),  I n s t r u c t o r  
i n  t he  Medical School, Department o f  I n t e r n a l  Medicine - I n f e c t i o u s  
Diseases, f rom an annual r a t e  o f  $18,500.00 t o  an annual r a t e  o f  
$20,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom HEW Grant No. 1 R01 A1 -12699-01. (RBC-61) 

40. Reappoint Doyle J. Evans, Jr . ,  (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
i n  t h e  Medical School, Department o f  I n t e r n a l  Medicine - I n f e c t i o u s  
Diseases a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom departmental  F a c u l t y  Sa la r i es .  
(RBC-62) 

41. Reappoint Delores Gonzalez-Ojeda Evans (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  i n  t he  Medical  School, Department o f  I n t e r n a l  Medicine - 
I n f e c t i o u s  Diseases a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  Medical  School 
C a p i t a t i o n  Grant.  (RBC-142) 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine - Pulmonary 

42. Reappoint Warren W, S i m i  as Teaching Fe l low i n  t h e  Medical School, 
Department o f  I n t e r n a l  Medicine - Pulmonary a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$12,700.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1975 through June 30, 1976. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  Hea l th  Profess ions C a p i t a t i o n  Grant. 
(RBC-15) 

43. Reappoint David L. R ice  (non- tenure)  as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  i n  t he  
Medical School, Oepartment o f  I n t e r n a l  Medicine - Pulmonary a t  an annual 
t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  $36,000.00 ($31,000.00 Federal  Grant Funds and 
$5,000.00 Permiss ive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1975. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom HEW Grant  No. 06s-000171 and MSRDP - 
I n t e r n a l  Medicine, Permiss ive Augmentation ($5,000.00). (RBC-81) 

44. Reappoint Louis  F. Mendoza as Teaching Fe l low i n  t h e  Medical School, 
Department o f  I n t e r n a l  Medicine - Pulmonary a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$12,060.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom 
t h e  Medical School C a p i t a t i o n  Grant.  (RBC-143) 

Neurology 

45. Reappoint Howard M. Marmell (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  i n  
t he  Medical School, Oepartment o f  Neurology a t  an annual t o t a l  compensa- 
t i o n  r a t e  o f  $36,000.00 ($4,000.00 General Budget Funds; $25,000.00 
Federal Grant Funds; and, $7,000.00 Permiss ive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c -  
t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom departmental  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($4,000.00), HEW Grant  No. NS-10080 ($25,000.00) and 
MSRDP - Neurology, Permiss ive Augmentation ($7,000.00). (RBC-76) 

46. Reappoint Leonard Hershkowitz (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  i n  
t h e  Medical School, Oepartment o f  Neurology a t  an annual t o t a l  compensa- 
t i o n  r a t e  o f  $34,000.00 ($28,000.00 General Budget Funds and $6,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from departmental  F a c u l t y  Sa la r i es  ($27,999.96) and MSRDP - 
Neurology, Permiss ive Augmentation ($6,000.00). (RBC-77) 

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 

47. Increase t h e  t o t a l  compensation o f  0. S c o t t  Hume (non-tenure),  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  i n  t he  Medical School, Oepartment o f  O b s t e t r i c s  and 
Gynecology. f rom an annual r a t e  o f  $36,600.00 ( $31,600.00 General Budget 
Funds and $5,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) t o  an annual r a t e  o f  
$38,000.00 ($31,600.00 General Budget Funds and $6,400.00 Permissive 
Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975. Add i t i ona l  funds needed 
a re  t o  come f rom MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology Permiss ive Augmen- 
t a t i o n .  (RBC-71) 



48. Reappoint Allan R.  Katz (non-tenure)  as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  
Medical School, Department of Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology a t  an annual 
t o t a l  compensation r a t e  of $35,000,00 ($30,000.00 General Budget Funds 
and $5,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($30,000.00) 
and MSRDP - Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology, Permissive Agumentation 
($4,999.92). Funds in t h e  amount of $2,000.00 a r e  t o  be t r ans fe r r ed  
t o  Health Science Center - General,  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC-75) 

49. Reappoint Pamela J .  Schmidt (non-tenure) as  I n s t r u c t o r  part- t ime 
(19%) i n  t h e  Medical School, Department of Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the Medjcal School T i t l e  I'd Contract.  (RBC-112) 

50. Reappoint Beverly G. Siegai  a s  Research Associate  in  the  Medical 
School, Department of  Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of  $9,100.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
t h e  Medical School Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology Midwife Training Program. 
(RBC-113) 

51. Reappoint Malcolm L. Mazow (non-tenure) as  Cl in ica l  Associate Pro- 
f e s s o r  part- t ime (1/6)  i n  t h e  Medical School, Department of Ophthalmology 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $36,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-74) 

Pathology- 

52. Reappoint Sushma Mahajan (non-tenure) a s  Adjunct Ass i s t an t  Professor  
i n  the Medical School,  Department of Pathology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $31,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975 through June 30, 1976. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP - Pathology Cl in ica l  Program Fund, Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-14) 

53. Reappoint Robert M .  M i l l e r  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  
t h e  Medical School, Department o f  Pathology a t  an annual t o t a l  compensa- 
t i o n  r a t e  of $35,000.00 ($29,000.00 General Budget Funds and $6,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975, Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s  ($16,198.00), Administra- 
t i v e  and Professional  S a l a r i e s  ($12,600.00), C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
($201.92), and MSRDP - Pathology, Permissive Augmentation ($6,000.00). 
(RBC-78) 

54. Reappoint Mohammed Akhtar (non-tenure) as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  the 
Medical School,  Department of Pathology a t  an annual t o t a l  compensation 
r a t e  of $40,000.00 ($29,000.00 General Budget Funds and $11,000.00 Per- 
missive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1975. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s  ($28,999.92) and MSRDP - 
Pathology, Permissive Augmentation ($1 1,000.04). (RBC-79) 

55. Reappoint Ronald L. Gil lum (non-tenure) a s  Associate Professor  in  
t h e  Medical School,  Department o f  Pathology a t  an annual t o t a l  compensa- 
t i o n  r a t e  of $45,500.00 ($33,000.00 General Budget Funds and $12,500.00 
Permissive Augmentaion Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s  ($33,000.00) and MSRDP - 
Pathology, Permissive Augmentation ($12,499.92). (RBC-80) 

56 .  Reappoint Syed M .  H .  Qadri (non-tenure) as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  
t h e  Medical School,  Department o f  Patnology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$20,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
MSRDP - Pathology, Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-103) 



4 -- 
2.d 30 

57. Reappoint and change t h e  s t a t u s  of John Bradley Arthaud (non-tenure) 
i n  t h e  Medical School, Department of Pathology from Ass i s t an t  Professor  
part- t ime (27%) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $27,199.00 t o  Ass i s t an t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  part- t ime (15%) a t  an annual r a t e  of $32,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
ber 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP - Pathology, Faculty 
S a l a r i e s  . This $32,000.00 annual s a l a r y  r a t e  ( t o t a l  compensation 
$39,000.00) was e s t ab l i shed  i n  t h e  M .  D. Anderson Budget f o r  Dr. Arthaud 
f o r  f i s c a l  yea r  1975-76 where he w i l l  be employed 85% time. (RBC-199) 

P e d i a t r i c s  

58. Reappoint Carmen A. Johnson a s  Ass is tan t  Professor  (non-tenure) i n  
t h e  Medical School, Department of  Ped ia t r i c s  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$18,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 7 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-84) 

59. Reappoint Charleen M .  Moore (non-tenure) as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  
the Medical School, Deoartment o f  Ped ia t r i c s  a t  an annual s a l a r v  r a t e  of 
$20,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  sbptember 1 , 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
HEW Grant GM19513. (RBC-85) 

60. Reappoint Joan Carol S toerner  a s  Cl in ica l  Fellow i n  t h e  Medical 
School,  Department of  Ped ia t r i c s  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $11,400.00 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  Medical 
School National Foundation of March of Dimes Grant.  (RBC-111) 

61. Reappoint Susan E .  Denson a s  Cl in ica l  Fellow i n  t h e  Medical School, 
Department of P e d i a t r i c s  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $11,500.00 e f f ec -  
t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  Medical School 
Capi ta t ion  Grant,  (RBC-144) 

Psychiatry - 
62. Reappoint and change t h e  s t a t u s  of Sarah E .  Howell (non-tenure) i n  
the  Medical School from Ass i s t an t  Professor  part- t ime (20%) in t h e  
Department of Psychiatry a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $32,600.00 t o  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  part- t ime (20%) i n  t h e  Department of Psychiatry a t  
the same annual r a t e  of $32,600.00 and Ass i s t an t  Professor  without  
s a l a r y  and without tenure  in t h e  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Psychiatry Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-7) 

63. Reappoint H. James S t u a r t  (non-tenure)  a s  C l in i ca l  Professor  pa r t -  
time (25%) in t h e  Medical School,  Department of Psychiatry a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $34,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-83) 

64. Reappoint Cal Cohn (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  
Medical School, Department of Psychiatry a t  an annual t o t a l  compensation 
r a t e  of $35,000.00 ($28,000.00 Federal Grant Funds and $7,000.00 Per- 
missive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975, Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant No. MH-13514 ($27,999.96) and MSRDP - 
Psychia t ry ,  Permissive Augmentation ($6,999.96). (RBC-92) 

65. Reappoint Joseph Salamy (non-tenure)  as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  
Medical School, Department of  Psychiatry a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$20,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  Funds i n  t h e  amount of $12,000.08 
a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Health Science Center - General,  Unallocated 
Faculty S a l a r i e s ,  (RBC-93) 

66. Appoint Harish P. Porecha a s  Fellow i n  t h e  ~ e d i c a l  School, Depart- 
ment of Psychiatry a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  
October 27, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP - Psychia t ry ,  
Administrat ive and Professional  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-214) 



$ "p-: 
-u.d 218 

Radio1 ogy 

67. Reappoint Yoram Ben-Menachem (non-tenure), Associate Professor i n  
t h e  Medical School, Department o f  Radiology, a t  an annual t o t a l  compen- 
sa t i on  r a t e  o f  $51,000.00 ($34,000.00 MSRDP - Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  and 
$1 7,000.00 Permissive Augmentation) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1975. Funds 
needed are  t o  come from MSRDP - Radiology, Facu l ty  Sa la r i es  ($33.999.96) 
and Permissive Augmentation ($16,999.92). (RBC-68) 

68. Reappoint Michael K. Wolverson (non-tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor 
i n  the  Medical School, Department o f  Radiology a t  an annual t o t a l  com- 
pensat ion r a t e  o f  $42,000.00 ($30,000.00 MSRDP C l i n i c a l  Program Funds and 
$12,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. 
Funds needed are t o  come from MSRDP - Radiology, Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  
($30,000.00) and MSRDP - Radiology, Permissive Augmentation ($12,000.00). 
(RBC-88) 

69. Reappoint Robert A. Perry (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  Medical 
School, Department o f  Radiology a t  an annual t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  
$32,000.00 ($25,000.00 MSRDP C l i n i c a l  Program Funds and $7,000.00 Per- 
miss ive  Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed 
are  t o  come from MSRDP - Radiology, Facu l ty  Sa la r i es  ($24,999.96) and 
MSRDP - Radiology, Permissive Augmentation ($6,999.96). (RBC-89) 

70. Reappoint James M. Hevezi (non-tenure) , Ass i s tan t  Professor i n  t h e  
Medical School, Department o f  Radiology, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  o f  
$23,800.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed are t o  come from 
MSRDP - Radiology, Facu l ty  Sa lar ies .  (RBC-90) 

71. Reappoint Jack Gregg as Ass i s tan t  t o  t h e  Chairman o f  Radiology, 
Medical School a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  come from MSRDP - Radiology, 
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa lar ies .  (RBC-107) 

72. Change the  s ta tus  o f  Michael K. Wolverson (non-tenure) i n  the  
Medical School from Ass i s tan t  Professor i n  the  Department o f  Radiology 
a t  an annual t o t a l  compensation r a t e  o f  $42,000.00 ($30,000.00 MSRDP 
C l i n i c a l  Program Funds and $12,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) t o  
Ass i s tan t  Professor i n  the  Department o f  Radiology a t  the  same t o t a l  com- 
pensat ion r a t e  and Ass i s tan t  Professor w i thou t  s a l a r y  and w i thout  tenure 
i n  the  Department o f  Ped ia t r i cs  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975. (RBC-197) 

73. Appoint Mark H. M i l l e r  (non-tenure) as Ass is tan t  Professor i n  t h e  
Medical School, Department o f  Radiology a t  an annual t o t a l  compensation 
r a t e  o f  $39,000.00 ($30,000.00 General Budget Funds and $9,000.00 Per- 
miss ive  Augmentaiton Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed 
are  t o  come from Heal th Science Center - General, Unal located Facu l ty  
Sa lar ies  ($30,000.00) and MSRDP - Radiology, Permissive Augmentation 
($9,000.00). (RBC-198) 

74. Cancel the  1975-76 f i s c a l  yea r  appointment o f  Leonard C. Doubleday 
(non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Professor pa r t - t ime  (25%) i n  the  Medical School, 
Department o f  Radiology a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $37,200.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975. (RBC-220) 

75. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  yea r  appointment o f  Ar thur  F. B a r r e t t  
(non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor pa r t - t ime  (30%) i n  the  
Medical School, Department o f  Radiology a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  o f  
$31,400.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. (RBC-221) 

76. Cancel the  1975-76 f i s c a l  year  appointment o f  Thomas E. G i l l e s p i e  
(non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  Professor par t - t ime (33%) i n  the  
Medical School, Department o f  Radiology a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  o f  
$28,600.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1975. (RBC-222) 



2pJZ 
Reproductive Bioloqy and Reproductive Endocrinology 

77. Reappoint and inc rease  the s a l a r y  of  Yu-Hui T s a i ,  Research Associate  
i n  t h e  Medical School,  Depart~nent of  Reproductive Biology and Reproductive 
Endocrinology, from an annual r a t e  of  $12,768.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of 
$14,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
HEW Grant No. HD 3-2779. (RBC-58) 

78. Reappoint Keith D .  Smith ( t e n u r e )  a s  Professor  i n  t h e  Medical School,  
Department of  Reproductive Biology and Reproductive Endocrinology a t  an 
annual t o t a l  compensation r a t e  of $45,500.00 ($36,000.00 General Budget 
Funds, $6,500.00 Federal Grant Funds and $3,000.00 Permissive Augmen- 
t a t i o n  Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-87) 

79. Reappoint H .  Edward Grot jan ,  J r . ,  a s  Research Associa te  part- t ime 
(7.5%) i n  t h e  Medical School,  Department of  Reproductive Biology and 
Reproductive Endocrinology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,333.00 e f f e c -  
t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Ford Foundation 
Grant 720-0075A. (RBC-212) 

Surgery - General 

80. Increase  t h e  t o t a l  compensation of  James H .  Duke ( t e n u r e ) ,  Professor  
i n  t h e  Medical School,  Department of Surgery - General from an annual 
r a t e  of  $58,9o0.00 ($40,000.00 General Budget Funds and $18,900.00 Per- 
missive Augmentation Funds) t o  an annual r a t e  of  $60,000.00 ($40,000.00 
General Budget Funds and $20,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1975. Addit ional  funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
MSRDP - Surgery,  Permissive Augmentation. (RBC-69) 

81. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  y e a r  appointment of Graham L .  H i l l  (non- 
t enure )  as  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  i n  t h e  Medical School,  Department of 
Surgery - General a t  an annual t o t a l  compensation r a t e  of  $37,900.00 
($33,700.00 Federal Grant Funds and $4,200.00 Permissive Augmentation 
Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-95) 

82. Reappoint James M. Long (non-tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  i n  the 
Medical School,  Department of  Surgery - General a t  an annual t o t a l  com- 
pensat ion r a t e  of  $40,000.00 ($28,000.00 General Budget Funds and 
$12,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s  ($27,999.96) 
and MSRDP - Surgery,  Permissive Augmentation ($12,000.00).  Funds i n  t h e  
amount of  $4,000.04 a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Health Science Center - 
General,  Unal loca ted  Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-96) 

Surgery - Dental 

83. Reappoint James E .  Bertz (non-tenure)  a s  Associate  Professor  i n  t h e  
Medical School ,  Department of  Surgery - Dental a t  an annual t o t a l  com- 
pensat ion r a t e  of  $42,000.00 ($32,000.00 Federal Grant Funds and 
$10,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  Medical School Capi ta t ion  Grant 
($32,000.00) and MSRDP - Surgery,  Permissive Augmentation ($1 0,000.00).  
(RBC-141) 

Surgery - Neurosurgery 

84. Reappoint Kalambur Murthy (non-tenure)  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  
Medical School,  Department of  Surgery - Neurosurgery a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $24,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from Federal Grant No. 06s 000171 ($12,000.00) and MSRDP - Surgery, 
Facul ty S a l a r i e s  ($12,000.00).  (RBC-101) 



85. Reappoint Michael E .  Miner (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  in  
t h e  Medical School, Department of  Surgery - Neurosurgery a t  an annual 
t o t a l  compensation r a t e  of $38,000.00 ($26,000.00 Federal Grant Funds and 
$12,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant No. 06s-000171 ($25,999.92) and 
MSRDP - Surgery, Permissive Augmentation ($1 2,000.00). (RBC-106) 

86. Reappoint Howard H .  Kaufman (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  
t h e  Medical School, Department of Surgery - Neurosurgery a t  an annual 
t o t a l  compensation r a t e  of  $40,000.00 ($28,000.00 General Budget Funds 
and $12,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s  
($27,999.96) and MSRDP - Surgery, Permissive Augmentation ($12,000.00). 
Funds i n  t h e  amount of $2,000.04 a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Health Science 
Center - General , Unal located Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-108) 

87. Reappoint P h i l i p  L. Gildenberg (non-tenure) as  Professor  in  t h e  
Medical School, Department of Surgery - Neurosurgery a t  an annual t o t a l  
compensation r a t e  of $59,000.00 ($40,000.00 General Budget Funds and 
$19,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($39,999.96) 
and MSRDP - Surgery, Permissive Augmentation ($18,999.96). (RBC-109) 

COMMUNITY HEALTH SCIENCES 

Community Medicine 

88. Reappoint Emily Jean L i l e s  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  
t h e  Medical School, Department of Cornunity Medicine a t  an annual t o t a l  
compensation r a t e  of $40,000.00 ($30,000.00 General Budget Funds and 
$10,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1975. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($30,000.00) 
and MSRDP - Community Medicine, Permissive Augmentation ($9,999.96). 
(RBC-206) 

Family P r a c t i c e  

89. Appoint William E. S t .  C l a i r  (non-tenure) a s  Associate  Professor  i n  
t h e  Medical School, Department of Family P rac t i ce  a t  an annual t o t a l  
compensation r a t e  of $45,000.00 ($32,000.00 General Budget Funds and 
$13,000.00 Permissive Augmentation Funds) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($31,999.92) 
and MSRDP - Family P rac t i ce ,  Permissive Augmentation ($12,999.96). 
(RBC-11) 

OTHER INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS 

Biomedical Communications 

90. Appoint Beat Schurch (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  the 
Medical School, Department of  Biomedical Communications a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from HEW Grant No. 06s 000171-05. (RBC-8) 

91. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  year  appointment of Richard Smalling a s  
Research Fellow part- t ime (48%) i n  t h e  Medical School, Department of 
Biomedical Communications a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,400.00 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1975. (RBC-45) 



Z,=gSQ 

Media Services - Revolvinq 

92. Reappoint and change the s t a tu s  of John Gregory West from Educa- 
t ional  Media Spec ia l i s t  i n  the Division of Continuing Education, Depart- 
ment of Communications a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  of $10,512.00 to  Educa- 
t ional  Media Spec ia l i s t  in the Medical School, Department of Media 
Services - Revolving a t  the  same annual r a t e  e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from departmental Administrative and Profess- 
ional Salar ies .  (RBC-189) 



DENTAL BRANCH 

SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY 

Anatomy - Dental Anatomy 

1 .  Reappoint Ngoc Dung Tu as  Teaching Ass i s t an t  part- t ime (70%) in t h e  
Dental Branch, Department of Dental Anatomy a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$10,740.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
deoartmental Facul tv S a l a r i e s  ($5.200.04) and Health Science Center - . " 
~ e n e r a l ,  ~ n a l l o c a t &  Administrat ive and 6rofessional  S a l a r i e s  
($2,317.96). (RBC-114) 

2. Reappoint James P .  Ferguson (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor i n  
t h e  Dental Branch, Department of  Dental Anatomy a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-115) 

Anatomy - General and Microscopic 

3.  Increase t h e  s a l a r y  of Hey1 G .  Tebo (non-tenure),  Professor  pa r t -  
time (80%) in t h e  Dental Branch, Department of Anatomy - General and 
Microscopic, from an annual r a t e  of  $27,088.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of  
$28,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1975. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  
come from Health Science Center - General,  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC-13) 

General P rac t i ce  

4. Appoint Sam H .  P a r r i s  (non-tenure) as  Associate  Professor  i n  t h e  
Dental Branch, Department of General P rac t i ce  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $25,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-4) 

5 .  Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  yea r  appointment of  Allen Gardiner a s  
Associate Professor  ( t enure )  i n  the Dental Branch, Department of General 
P rac t i ce  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $25,700.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1975. (RBC-37) 

6. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  yea r  appointment of  Gerald B. C l i f ton  a s  
Associate  Professor  ( t enure )  i n  t h e  Dental Branch, Department of General 
P r a c t i c e  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,400.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1975. (RBC-38) 

7.  Cancel the 1975-76 f i s c a l  y e a r  appointment of James F. Pennington 
a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (non-tenure) in  t h e  Dental Branch, Department of 
General P rac t i ce  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 , 1975. (RBC-48) 

8.  Reappoint Steven M .  Sessom (non-tenure) a s  C l in i ca l  Ass i s t an t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  part- t ime (50%) in t h e  Dental Branch, Department of  General 
P rac t i ce  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  

9 (RBC-124) 

9.  Reappoint Colin W .  Flannigan, J r . ,  (non-tenure) as  Ass i s t an t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  i n  t h e  Dental Branch, Department of General P rac t i ce  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-125) 

10. Reappoint Chris  W .  Kennaugh (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  
t h e  Dental 'Branch, Department o f  General P rac t i ce  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of  $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-126) 



11. Reappoint A l l e n  C. Kincheloe (non-tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor i n  
t h e  Dental Branch, Department o f  General P rac t i ce  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  
come from departmental Facu l ty  Sa lar ies .  (RBC-127) 

12. Reappoint Gary D. Baker (non-tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor i n  the  
Dental Branch, Department o f  General P rac t i ce  a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  
o f  $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  come 
from departmental Facu l ty  Sa lar ies .  (RBC-128) 

13. Reappoint Chester L. Davis, J r . ,  (non-tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor 
i n  the  Dental Branch, Department o f  General P rac t i ce  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  come 
from departmental Facu l ty  Sa lar ies ,  (RBC-129) 

14. Reappoint Donald C.  Hickman (non-tenure) as Associate Professor i n  
the  Dental Branch, Department o f  General P rac t i ce  a t  an annual sa la ry  
r a t e  o f  $22,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  
come from departmental Facu l ty  Sa lar ies .  (RBC-130) 

15. Reappoint and increase t h e  sa la ry  o f  Hal J. Board (non-tenure), 
Associate Professor i n  t h e  Dental Branch, Department o f  General P rac t i ce  
from an annual r a t e  o f  $26,908.00 t o  an annual r a t e  o f  $28,500.00 ef fec-  
t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  come from departmental 
Facu l ty  Sa lar ies .  (RBC-131) 

16. Reappoint Donna Osborn (non-tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor i n  t h e  
Dental Branch, Department o f  General P rac t i ce  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  come from 
departmental Facu l ty  Salar ies.  Funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $19,100.00 a r e  
t o  be t rans fe r red  t o  Heal th Science Center - General, Unal located Facu l t y  
Sa lar ies .  (RBC-153) 

Medicine - Per iodont ics 

17. Reappoint and change t h e  s ta tus  o f  W i l l i s  G. K i l g o r e  (non-tenure) 
i n  the  Dental Branch, Department o f  Medicine - Per iodont ics from C l i n i c a l  
Associate Professor pa r t - t ime  (80%) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$31,800.00 t o  Associate Professor  f u l l - t i m e  a t  the  same annual r a t e  e f f e c -  
t i v e  September 1, 1975. Add i t i ona l  funds needed are  t o  come from depart-  
mental Facu l ty  Sa lar ies ,  (Dr. K i l g o r e  was appointed as Associate 
Professor e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1974.) (RBC-52) 

18. Reappoint Donald E. W i l  lmann (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  
Professor pa r t - t ime  (10%) i n  t h e  Dental Branch, Department o f  Medicine - 
Per iodont ics a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
ber  1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  come from departmental Facu l ty  
Sa lar ies .  (RBC-122) 

19. Reappoint Bernard F. Mathy (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Ass is tan t  Pro- 
fessor  pa r t - t ime  (50%) i n  the  Dental Branch, Department o f  Medicine - 
Per iodont ics a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
ber  1, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Facu l ty  
Sa lar ies .  (RBC-123) 

Medicine - Roentgenology 

20. Reappoint Byron E. Bowen ( tenure)  as Associate Professor i n  t h e  
Dental Branch, Department o f  Medicine - Roentgenology on leave o f  
absence w i thou t  pay e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 through August 31. 1976. 
(RBC-201) 



Pathology - Dental Pathology 

21. Cancel the  1975-76 f i s c a l  year  appointment o f  W i l l i am B. Wescott as 
C l i n i c a l  Professor (non-tenure) pa r t - t ime  (10%) a t  the  Dental Branch, 
Department o f  Pathology - Dental Pathology a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  o f  
$27,600.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. (RBC-39) 

22. Change the  s ta tus  o f  Donald Cade Nelms (non-tenure) i n  the  Dental 
Branch from Professor i n  the  Department o f  Pathology - Dental Pathology 
a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $33,000.00 t o  Professor i n  the  Department o f  
Pathology - Dental Pathology a t  the  same annual r a t e  o f  $33,000.00 and 
Professor w i thou t  s a l a r y  and w i t h o u t  tenure i n  t h e  Dental Science 
I n s t i t u t e  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. (RBC-53) 

Pathology - General Pathology 

23. Reappoint James R. Newland as Teaching Fel low par t - t ime (47.5%) i n  
the  Dental Branch, Department o f  Pathology - General Pathology a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $9,263.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds 
needed are  t o  come from departmental Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  
Sa lar ies ,  Funds i n  the  amount of $200.08 are  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  
Heal th Science Center - General, Unal located Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Pro- 
fess iona l  Sa la r i es .  (RBC-121) 

Physics - Dental Ma te r i a l s  
4 

24. Appoint Hal Raymond Moore, I U ,  (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
pa r t - t ime  (40%) i n  the  Dental Branch, Department o f  Physics, Dental 
Ma te r i a l s  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975, Funds needed are t o  come from departmental Facu l ty  Sa lar ies .  
(RBC-17) 

Physiology - Pharmacology 

25. Reappoint Fernando Gal lardo (non-tenure) as Adjunct I n s t r u c t o r  p a r t -  
t ime (50%) i n  the  Dental Branch, Department o f  Physiology - Pharmacology 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,600.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. 
Funds needed are  t o  come from departmental Admin is t ra t i ve  and Profes- 
s iona l  Sa lar ies .  Funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $100.00 are  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  
Heal th Science Center - General, Unai located Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Profes- 
s iona l  Sa la r i es .  (RBC-120) 

Physiology - Physiology 

26. Increase the  sa la ry  o f  Theodore D. Pate (non-tenure),  Ass i s tan t  
Professor i n  the Dental Branch, Department o f  Physiology - Physiology, 
from an annual r a t e  o f  $16,000.00 t o  an annual r a t e  o f  $17,500.00 ef fec-  
t i v e  October 1, 1975. Add i t i ona l  funds needed are t o  come from depart-  
mental Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa lar ies .  (RBC-217) 

27. Increase t h e  sa la ry  o f  John C. McMahon ( tenure) ,  Associate Profes- 
sor  i n  t h e  Dental Branch, Department o f  Physiology - Physiology, from an 
annual r a t e  o f  $18,000,00 t o  an annual r a t e  o f  $19,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1975. Add i t i ona l  funds needed are t o  come from departmental 
Admin i s t ra t i ve  and Professional  Sa lar ies .  (RBC-218) 

P rac t i ce  Relat ions and Management 

28. Appoint Henry M. Sor re ls  (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Associate Profes- 
sor  pa r t - t ime  (20%) i n  the  Dental  Branch, Department o f  P rac t i ce  Rela- 
t i o n s  and Management a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000.00 and as 
C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  and w i thou t  tenure i n  the  
Department o f  Prevent ive D e n t i s t r y  - Community D e n t i s t r y  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975. Funds needed are  t o  come from departmental Facu l ty  
Sa lar ies .  (RBC-202) 



Preventive Dent i s t ry  - Community Dent i s t ry  

29. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  year  appointment of  Albert  J .  Fas t i  as  
C l in i ca l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (non-tenure) part- t ime (10%) in t h e  Dental 
Branch, Department of Preventive Dent i s t ry  - Community Dent i s t ry  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $27,600.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-44) 

30. Reappoint P h i l i p  John Corbin (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  
t h e  Dental Branch, Department of Preventive Dent i s t ry  - Community Den- 
t i s t r y  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC-119) 

31. Reappoint Charles Monroe Webb (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
in  t h e  Dental Branch, Department of Preventive Dent i s t ry  - Community 
Dent i s t ry  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1975, Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  
Dr. Webb i s  a l s o  t o  be appointed as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  without s a l a r y  
and without tenure  in t h e  Dental Ass is t ing  Program. (RBC-149) 

32, Reappoint and change the s t a t u s  of Carlos Vela, J r . ,  (non-tenure) 
in  t h e  Dental Branch, Department of Preventive Dent i s t ry  - Community 
Dent i s t ry  from Cl in i ca l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  without  s a l a r y  and without  
tenure  t o  C l in i ca l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  part- t ime (20%) a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $18,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-194) 

Preventive Dent i s t ry  - Orthodontics 

33. Reappoint Nguyen Van Tho (non-tenure) a s  Associate Professor  i n  t h e  
Dental Branch, Department of Preventive Dent i s t ry  - Orthodontics a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-118) 

Preventive Dent i s t ry  - Pedodontics 

34. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  of Craig K .  Brown (non-tenure) ,  Ass i s t an t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  i n  t h e  Dental Branch, Department of Preventive Dentis try - 
Pedodontics, from an annual r a t e  of $26,000.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of 
$32,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  
come from Health Science Center - General,  Unailocated Faculty S a l a r i e s  
and t h e  Texas Chi ldren ' s  Hospital Fund. Dr. Brown i s  bein promoted t o  
Direc tor  of t h e  Texas Chi ldren ' s  Hospital Dental C l in i c .  YRBC-21) 

35. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  yea r  appointment of Mesonie T. Halley as  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  (non-tenure) i n  t h e  Dental Branch, Department of 
Preventive Dent i s t ry  - Pedodontics a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$24,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-35) 

36. Reappoint Ralph A .  Traylor  (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  Dental 
Branch, Department of  Preventive Dent i s t ry  - Pedodontics a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  Funds i n  t h e  amount of 
$3,900.00 a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Health Science Center - General,  
Unal located Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-116) 

37. Reappoint John E. Novak (non-tenure) as  C l in i ca l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
part- t ime (50%) in t h e  Dental Branch, Department of Preventive Dent i s t ry  - 
Pedodontics a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $22,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from :?partmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC-117) 



4 .- &a89 
38. Appoint Frank R .  Faunce (non-tenure) a s  Clinical Assistant Professor 
part-time (20%) in the Dental Branch, Department of Preventive 
Dentistry - Pedodontics a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $12,000.00 effect ive  
October 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come from departmental Faculty 
Salaries.  (RBC-162) 

39. Appoint Jay S. Wolf (non-tenure) as Clinical Associate Professor 
part-time (50%) in the Dental Branch, Department of Preventive 
Dentistry - Pedodontics a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $33,000.00 e f fec t ive  
September 23, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the Richmond S ta te  
School Grant. (RBC-163) 

Restorative Dentistry - Complete Restorations 

40. Appoint Luis Pena (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant Professor part-  
time (50%) in the Dental Branch, Department of Restorative Dentistry - 
Complete Restorations a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $20,000.00 e f fec t ive  
September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come from Preventive Dentistry - 
Community Dentistry Faculty Sa la r ies .  (RBC-57) 

Restorative Dentistry - Maxi 11 ofacial  Prosthesis 

41. Reappoint Phensri Suthisansunthon as Teaching Fellow in the Dental 
Branch, Department of Restorative Dentistry - Maxillofacial Prosthesis 
a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  of $3,600.00 e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975 through 
September 25, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Health Science 
Center - General, Unallocated Administrative and Professiona: Salar ies .  
(RBC-154) 

Surgery 

42. Reappoint Ronald K. Stobaugh (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor part-time (10%) in the  Dental Branch, Department of Surgery a t  
an annual sa lary r a t e  of $16,000.00 e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed are t o  come from Health Science Center - General, Unallocated 
Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC-148) 

43. Reappoint Michael K .  Eklund (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant Pro- 
fessor  part-time (10%) i n  the Dental Branch, Department of Surgery a t  an 
annual sa lary r a t e  of $16,000.00 e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from Health Science Center - General, Unallocated 
Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC-152) 

SCHOOL OF DENTAL HYGIENE 

44. Appoint Nancy S. Bennett (non-tenure) as Clinical Instructor part-  
time (40%) in the Dental Branch, School of Dental Hygiene a t  an annual 
salary r a t e  of $12,000.00 e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  
t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries.  ( R B C - 2 )  

45. Reappoint Jan Davis (non-tenure) as Instructor in the Dental Branch, 
School of Dental Hygiene a t  an  annual sa lary r a t e  of $10,000.00 e f fec t ive  
September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come from departmental Faculty 
Salar ies .  (RBC-134) 

46. Reappoint Leonia J .  Johnson (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in  
the Dental Branch, School of Dental Hygiene a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  of 
$13,000.00 e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come from 
departmental Faculty Salaries.  (RBC-135) 

47. Appoint Sue L .  Rumsey (non-tenure) as Instructor in the  Dental 
Branch, School of Dental Hygiene a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $11,000.00 
e f fec t ive  September 15, 1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come from depart- 
mental Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC-209) 



48. Accept the resignation of Leonia Johnson Seabury (non-tenure) as 
Assistant Professor in the Dental Branch, School of Dental Hygiene a t  
an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $13,000.00 e f fec t ive  September 12, 1975. 
(RBC-211) 

49. Accept the resignation of Deborah L .  Maddy (non-tenure), Instructor 
in the  Dental Branch, School of Dental Hygiene, a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  
of $11,000.00 e f fec t ive  September 9 ,  1975. (RBC-216) 

DENTAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE 

50. Reappoint and change the  s t a tu s  of Peggy A. OINeill i n  the Dental 
Branch from Research Associate in the Dental Science In s t i t u t e  a t  an 
annual sa lary r a t e  of $10,344.00 t o  Assistant Professor (non-tenure) in 
the Dental Science I n s t i t u t e  a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $15,000.00 and 
Assistant Professor without sa la ry  and without tenure i n  the  Department 
of Pathology - General Pathology effect ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed are t o  come from HEW Grant No. DE 04210-01 ($13,500,00) and HEW 
Grant No. DE 02232-10 ($1,500.00). ( R B C - P O )  

51. Reappoint and  change the s t a tu s  of Bruce F. Mackler (non-tenure) in 
the  Dental Branch from Associate Professor i n  the Dental Science In s t i -  
t u t e  a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $21,600.00 t o  Associate Professor in the 
Dental Science In s t i t u t e  a t  the  same annual r a t e  and Associate Professor 
without salary and without tenure in the Dental Branch, Department of 
Pathology - General Pathology e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. (This without 
sa lary appointment was established effect ive  February 1 ,  1975. ) (RBC-31) 



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Dean - 
1 .  Transfer  $3,336.00 from t h e  Graduate School of  Biomedical Sciences 
Medical Genetics Center - Faculty S a l a r i e s  t o  Off ice  of  t h e  Dean - 
Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  t o  provide funds f o r  increas ing  one Secre tary  I 
pos i t i on  from 50% General Budget Funds and 50% Federal Grant Funds t o  
100% General Budget Funds a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $6,672.00 e f f ec -  
t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-195) 

INSTRUCTION 

Demographic and Population Genetics Center 

2. Cancel the 1975-76 f i s c a l  yea r  appointment of Rafael L .  Blanco a s  
Fogarty In terna t ional  Scholar  i n  the Graduate School of Biomedical 
Sciences,  Demographic and Population Genetics Center a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of  $8,628.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-41) 

3. Reappoint Robert E .  Fe r re l l  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  and 
Head of  t h e  Genetics Marker Laboratory i n  t h e  Graduate School of Bio- 
medical Sciences Demographic and Population Genetics Center a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s  ($19.500.00) and Admi n i s t r a -  
t i v e  and Professional  S a l a r i e s  ($499.92). (RBC-155) 

4. Reappoint Paul A.  Bal lanoff  (non-tenure) as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  
t h e  Graduate School of Biomedi ca l  Sciences,  Demographic and Population 
Genetics Center a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $14,175.00 e f f e c t i v e  Sep- 
tember 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Adminis- 
t r a t i v e  and Professional  S a l a r i e s  ($12,200.08) and Medical Genetics 
Center - Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($1,974.92).  (RBC-185) 

Medical Genetics Center 

5. Reappoint Mariam Kass as  Research Associate  part- t ime (50%) in t h e  
Graduate School of  Biomedical Sc iences ,  Medical Genetics Center a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $10,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant No. GM 19513. (RBC-140) 

6. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  of Delores A.  Lamb, Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Director  of 
t h e  Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences,  Medical Genetics Center,  
from an annual r a t e  of $14,368.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $15,673.00 e f f ec -  
t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant No. 
5 PO1 GM 19513. (RBC-187) 

Sensory Sciences Center 

7.  Reappoint and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  of  Clement Johnson, Research 
Associate part- t ime (50%) i n  t h e  Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences,  
Sensory Sciences Center,  from an annual r a t e  of  $17,472.00 t o  an annual 
r a t e  of $18,168.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from NSE Grant No. GB-41460. (RBC-55) 

8 .  Reappoint Serg io  G .  Espinoza as  Research Associate  i n  t h e  Graduate 
School of Biomedical Sciences,  Sensory Sciences Center a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $10,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant No. 2 ROL i tY-00381-07. (RBC-132) 



9. Reappoint Robert E. Marc as Research Associate in  the Graduate 
School of Biomedical Sciences. Sensory Sciences Center a t  an annual 
sa lary r a t e  o f  $10,000.00 e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from Training Grant No. EY-07024-01. (RBC-133) 



HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - 
INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Dean - 
1 .  Transfer  $2,000.00 from the Medical School, Off ice  of t h e  Dean 
($1,500.00 - Maintenance and Operation and $500.00 - Travel )  t o  t h e  
School of Al l ied  Health Sc iences ,  Off ice  of t h e  Dean ($1,500,00 - 
Maintenance and Operation and $500.00 - Travel )  t o  provide funds i n  
support  of t h e  development of teaching  programs a t  t h e  School of Al l ied  
Health Sciences during f i s c a l  y e a r  1975-76. (RBC-188) 

INSTRUCTION 

Radioloqic Technology Education 

2 .  Appoint Joseph J .  Foley (non-tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t h e  School of 
Al l ied  Health Sciences,  Department of  Radiologic Technology Education a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-3) 

Medical Laboratory Sciences Education 

3.  Appoint Doris Laune Ross (non-tenure)  a s  Associate  Professor  of 
Medical Technology i n  t h e  School of Al l ied  Health Sciences,  Department 
of Medical Laboratory Sciences Education a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$23,100.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  Dr. Ross i s  a l s o  an Ass i s t an t  Professor  
without  s a l a r y  and without t enu re  i n  t h e  Medical School, Department of 
Pathology. (RBC-50) 

Biomedical Communications 

4.  Reappoint David E .  Rupnow (non-tenure)  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  of 
Biomedical Communications i n  t h e  School of Al l ied  Health Sciences,  
Department of Biomedical Communications a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$17,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-139) 



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTION 

Administrat ive Sciences 

1 .  Reappoint Marcus M .  Key, M . O . ,  (non-tenure)  a s  Professor  i n  t h e  School 
of Publ ic  Health,  Oepartment of Administrat ive Sciences a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $40,450.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-16) 

2. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  y e a r  appointment of Joel M .  Lee, M . P . H : ,  a s  
Research Associate  i n  t h e  School of Public Heal th,  Oepartment of Admin- 
i s t r a t i v e  Sciences a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $11,200.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-40) 

3. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of S t u a r t  W .  Hinds, M . D . ,  (non-tenure) ,  Asso- 
c i a t e  Professor  i n  t h e  School of  Publ ic  Health,  Department of Administra- 
t i v e  Sciences a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $29,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 30, 1975, (RBC-54) 

4. Reappoint Pamela M .  Berger,  L L . B . ,  M .P .H .  (non-tenure) a s  Faculty 
Associate  i n  t h e  School of Publ ic  Health,  Department of Administrat ive 
Sciences a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,750.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Formula Grant 5 E02 AH 00016. 
(RBC-158) 

5. Cancel t he  1975-76 f i s c a l  y e a r  appointment of Milton P .  Siege1 
( t enu re )  a s  Professor  i n  t h e  School of Publ ic  Health,  Oepartment of 
Administrat ive Sciences a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $32,500,00 e f f ec -  
t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-160) 

6 .  Reappoint and inc rease  the s a l a r y  of Thomas W .  Huber, P h . D . ,  (non- 
t enu re )  V i s i t i ng  Associate  Professor  of Microbiology par t - t ime (25%) i n  
t h e  School of Publ ic  Heal th,  Department of Administrat ive Sciences,  from 
an annual r a t e  of  $21,804.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $22,900.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Biometry - Faculty 
S a l a r i e s  ($5,475.00) and Health Science Center - General,  Unallocated 
Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-175) 

7. Reappoint and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  of Dorothy M .  T u t t l e ,  P h . D . ,  (non- 
t enu re )  Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Health Serv ices  Administrat ion i n  t h e  
School of  Publ ic  Heal th,  Oepartment of Administrat ive Sciences from an 
annual r a t e  of $23,868.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $25,100.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come frorn Epidemiology - Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  Funds i n  t h e  amount of  $4,900.08 a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  
Health Science Center - General ,  Unallocated Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-176) 

8 .  Reappoint and change the s t a t u s  of S tan ley  K. Moseley, Dr.P.H., (non- 
t enu re )  i n  t h e  School of Publ ic  Health from A s s i s t a n t  Research Administra- 
t i v e  S c i e n t i s t  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,728.00 t o  Faculty Asso- 
c i a t e  i n  Health Administrat ion a t  an annual r a t e  of $20,700.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Adminis- 
t r a t i v e  and Professional  S a l a r i e s ,  Funds i n  t h e  amount of $9,500.00 
a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Health Science Center - General,  Unallocated 
Administrat ive and Professional  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-177) 

9. Reappoint and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  of Ronald L .  Cada, Or.P.H., (non- 
t enu re )  Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Microbiology i n  t h e  School of Publ ic  
Heal th,  Oepartment of Administrat ive Sciences from an annual r a t e  of 
$17,988.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of  $18,900.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  Funds i n  
t h e  amount of $1,100.00 a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Health Science Center - 
General,  Unallocated Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-178) 



10. Reappoint Gerald E .  Sussman, P h . D . ,  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  of Public Health Administrat ion i n  t h e  School of Public Health,  
Oepartment of Adininistrative Sciences a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$21,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  Funds i n  t h e  amount of $13,900.00 a r e  t o  
be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Health Science Center - General,  Unallocated Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-179) 

Behavioral Sciences 

l l .  Change the  s t a t u s  of Vi rg in ia  C .  Kennedy, Ph.D., (non-tenure) in  
t h e  School of  Pub!ic Heal th,  Department of Behavioral Sciences from 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,600.00 t o  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  on leave  without  pay e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975 through 
December 31, 1975. Funds i n  t h e  amount of $6,866,64 a r e  t o  be t r ans -  
f e r r e d  t o  Health Science Center - General,  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC-10) 

12. Reappoint and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  of Yaal S i l  berberg,  P h . D . ,  (non- 
tenure)  Faculty Associate  i n  t h e  School of Public Heal th,  Department of 
Behavioral Sciences from an annual r a t e  of $18,528.00 t o  an annual r a t e  
of $19,500,00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from HEW Grant No. 5 R0l MH-22915. (R8C-164) 

13. Reappoint I r v i n  A ,  Kraf t ,  M . D . ,  (non-tenure) a s  Cl in ica l  Professor  
of  Psychiatry and P e d i a t r i c s  par t - t ime (50%) i n  t h e  School of Publ ic  
Health,  Oepartment of  Behavioral Sciences a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$40,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
departmental Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  Funds i n  t h e  amount of $8,000.08 a r e  
t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Health Science Center - General,  Unallocated 
Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-173) 

14. Reappoint and change t h e  s t a t u s  of David Lairson,  M . A . ,  (non-tenure) 
i n  t h e  School of Publ ic  Health from Vis i t i ng  Ass i s t an t  Professor  of 
Medical Health Economics a t  an annual r a t e  of $18,529.00 t o  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  of Economics a t  an annual r a t e  of  $19,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  Septem- 
ber  1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s  
($17,900.00) and Biometry - Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($1,600.00) .  Funds of $55.00 
a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Health Science Center - General,  Unallocated 
Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-174) 

Biometry 

15. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  yea r  appointment of G i l b e r t  E .  Livanec a s  
Research Associate  par t - t ime (50%) in  t h e  School of Public Health,  
Department of Biometry a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $11,800.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-43) 

16. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  yea r  appointment of Robert Bilgrad a s  
Research Associate  par t - t ime (50%) i n  t h e  School of Publ ic  Health,  
Department of Biometry a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,200.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-49) 

17,  Appoint Clayton W.  E i f l e r ,  M . A . ,  (non-tenure) a s  Faculty Associate  
i n  Biometry i n  t he  School of Publ ic  Health,  Department of Biometry a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000,00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Administrat ive and Professional  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-65) 

18. Reappoint and inc rease  the s a l a r y  of  P a t r i c i a  A .  Greenburg, 
Research Associate  i n  t he  School of Publ ic  Health,  Department of  
Biometry, from an annual r a t e  of  $13,168.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of 
$13,800.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from NIH Grant NO1 H V  12442. (RBC-156) 



19. Reappoint and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  of E l l i o t  0 .  Smith, Ass i s t an t  
Research Biometrician i n  t h e  School of Publ ic  Heal th,  Department of 
Bioinetry, from an annual r a t e  of  817,436,00 t o  an annual r a t e  of 
$18,300.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975, Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from HEW Grant NO1 H V  12442. (RBC-159) 

20. Reappoint and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  of J .  David Curb, Ass i s t an t  
Research Biomedical S c i e n t i s t  i n  t he  School of Publ ic  Heal th,  Department 
of Biometrv. from an annual r a t e  of  521 -804.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of 
$22,900.00-effect ive September 1 ,  1975.' ~ u n d s  needed a r e  t o  come from 
HEW Grant NO1 H V  12442. (RBC-161) 

21, Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Thomas D .  Downs ( t e n u r e )  i n  t h e  School of 
Publ ic  Health,  Department of Biometry from Associate  Professor  of Biometry 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $30,188,00 t o  Professor  of Biometry a t  an 
annual r a t e  of $33,700.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Additional funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from School of Public Health,  Unallocated Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-165) 

22. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  of Ronald N, For thofer  ( t e n u r e ) ,  Associate  Pro- 
f e s s o r  i n  t h e  School of Publ ic  Health,  Department of Biometry, from an 
annual r a t e  of $26,300.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of 127,400.00 e f f e c t i v e  
October 1 ,  1975. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from School of 
Pub1 i c  Heal th,  Unal loca ted  i acu l  t,y S a l a r i e s ,  (RBC-168) 

23. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  of Ronald 8.  H a r r i s t  (non- tenure) ,  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  in  t h e  School of Publ ic  Heal th,  Department of  Biometry, from 
an annual r a t e  of $21,900.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $23,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  
October 1 ,  1975. Additianal funds needed a r e  t o  come froni HEW Grant 
3 TO1 -HL-05988. (RBC-169) 

24. Increase  t h e  s a l a r y  of Bartholomew P.  Hsi ( t e n u r e ) ,  Associate  Pro- 
f e s s o r  i n  t he  School of Publ ic  Heal th,  Department of Biometry, froni an 
annual r a t e  of $3i ,400.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $32,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  
October 1 ,  1975. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from School of 
Publ ic  Heal th,  Unallocated Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-170) 

25. Increase the  s a l a r y  of C .  Morton Hawkins ( t e n u r e ) ,  Associate  Pro- 
f e s s o r  i n  t h e  School of Publ ic  Heal th,  Department of Biometry, froin an 
annual r a t e  of $27,700.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $28,800.00 e f f e c t i v e  
October 1 ,  1975. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from School of 
Publ ic  Health,  Unallocated Facul t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-171) 

26. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  of Wei-Uei Ling, Research Associate  in  t h e  
School of Publ ic  Health,  Department of Biometry, from an annual r a t e  of 
$11,600.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $12,020.00 e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1975, 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant No. l-AH-14063. (RBC-241) 

Environmental Sciences 

27. Cancel t h e  1975-76 f i s c a l  y e a r  appointment of Lynn McC. Noel as 
Research Associate  i n  t h e  School of Publ ic  Health,  I n s t i t u t e  of Environ- 
mental Health a t  ap annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $10,100,00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 , 1975. (RBC-47) 

28. Appoint Keith H .  Lewis, P h . D . ,  (non-tenure)  a s  Professor  of 
Environmental Health part- t ime (50%) in  t h e  School of Publ ic  Heal th,  
Department of Environmental Sciences a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$40,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
t h e  Department of Biometry - Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-65) 



29. Reappoint and change t h e  s t a t u s  of Lawrence W .  Whitehead, M.P .H. ,  i n  
the  School of Public Health from Ass i s t an t  Research Urban Planner pa r t -  
time (50%) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,368.00 t o  Faculty Associate  i n  
Urban Health part- t ime (50%) a t  an annual r a t e  of $16,200.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Biometry - Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  Funds i n  t h e  amount of  $17,900.00 a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  
Health Science Center - General,  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-181) 

30. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  of  L e s l i e  A.  Chambers ( t e n u r e ) ,  Professor  in  
t h e  School of Pub1 i c  Health, Department of Enviornmental Sciences,  from 
an annual r a t e  of $38,488.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $40,400,00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from Health 
Science Center - General,  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-184) 

Epidemiology 

31. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  of Bea t r i ce  J .  Selwyn (non-tenure) ,  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  in  t h e  School of Public  Health, Department of Epidemiology, 
froin an annual r a t e  of $20,100.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $21,200.00 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1975. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
School of Public Health, Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-172) 

32. Appoint Beat r ice  E .  Wilson as  Ass i s t an t  Research Science Adminis- 
t r a t o r  i n  t h e  School of Public Heal th,  Department of Epidemiology a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Admintstrat ive and Professional  
S a l a r i e s .  F u n d s  i n  the amount of  $1,550.00 a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  
Health Science Center - General,  Unallocated Administrat ive and Pro- 
fess ional  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-182) 

Human Ecoloqy 

33. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  of Carl S. Hacker (non- tenure) ,  Ass i s t an t  Pro- 
f e s so r  i n  t h e  School of Public Heal th,  Department of Human Ecology, from 
an annual r a t e  of $22,900.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $24,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  
October 1 ,  1975. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from School of 
Public Heal th,  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-167) 

34. Reappoint and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  of Jose  A.  Riumallo (non-tenure) 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  of  Nu t r i t i on  i n  t h e  School of Public  Health, Depart- 
ment of Human Ecology, from an annual r a t e  of  $22,560.00 t o  an annual 
r a t e  of  $23,700.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($20,000.00) and from Health 
Science Center - General,  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($3,700.00).  
(RBC-183) 



SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

INSTRUCTION 

General Instruction 

1. Cancel the 1975-76 f i s ca l  year appointment of Martha A. Rister  as 
Associate Director fo r  Educational Service i n  the  Speech and Hearing 
I n s t i t u t e ,  Department of Genera1 Instruction a t  an annual salary r a t e  
of $23,100.00 e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-42) 



DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION -- 
Dean - 
1. Reappoint H. Grant Tay lo r  as Consultant pa r t - t ime  (16.5%) i n  t he  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cont inuing Education, O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean, a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $34,188.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed are 
t o  come from O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean - Maintenance and Operat ion. Dr. Tay lo r  
w i l l  a l s o  be appointed pa r t - t ime  (16.5%) a t  M. D. Anderson Hosp i ta l .  
(RBC-196) 

INSTRUCTiON 

General I n s t r u c t i o n  

2. Cancel t he  1975-76 f i s c a l  year  appointment o f  E l i zabe th  A. Smith as 
Ass i s tan t  Professor  (non-tenure) pa r t - t ime  (11%) i n  t he  D i v i s i o n  o f  
Cont inu ing Education, Department o f  General I n s t r u c t i o n  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,326.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975, (RBC-46) 

3. Reappoint Thelma L. P i e r r e  as Hea l th  Educator i n  t he  D i v i s i o n  o f  
Cont inu ing Education, Department o f  General I n s t r u c t i o n  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,100.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed a re  
t o  come from RMP Contract  No. 75-108. (RBC-136) 

4. Reappoint Leatha C .  Thumwood as Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r  i n  t he  D i v i s i o n  
o f  Cont inu ing Education, Department o f  General I n s t r u c t i o n  a t  an annual 
sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $18,900.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed a re  
t o  come from Center f o r  Disease Cont ro l  Contract  No. 200-75-0568. 
(RBC-137) 

5. Reappoint Joan Jones as Coord inator  o f  Community Hea l th  Education i n  
t he  D i v i s i o n  o f  Cont inu ing Education, Department o f  General I n s t r u c t i o n  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from RMPT Contract  No. 75-108. (RBC-138) 

6. Appoint V i c k i  L. A l b r i g h t  as Hea l th  Educator i n  t he  D i v i s i o n  o f  
Cont inu ing Education, Department o f  General I n s t r u c t i o n  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975. Funds needed a re  
t o  come from Disease Contro l  Cont rac t  No. 200-75-0568. (RBC-207) 



ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES RELATED TO INSTRUCTION 

DENTAL BRANCH EDUCATION AND -.- RESEARCH COMPUTER SERVICES 

1 .  Cancel t he  1975-76 f i s c a l  y e a r  appointment of John P .  Kopecki a s  
Data Processing Manager i n  t h e  Dental Branch, Department of Education 
and Research Computer Serv ices  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,200.00 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-36) 



.$ s;Cs{ 
The University of Texas .A& u A 

Health Science Center at San Antonio 

7703 Floyd Curl Drive 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

Iffice of the President Phone: (512) 696-6105 

November 10 ,  1975 

,- .!... r,. D. .;- Ic:..k.?r 
i29p2ty Chancellor 
-;., I.& Univers i ty  of Texas 

System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aust in,  Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket h o  t h e  December 1 2 ,  1975 meeting of  t h e  Board of Regents 

i s  scbmitted for your recommendation and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board. 

1 r ecomerd  approval.  

S ince re ly ,  

Frank Harrison 
P res iden t  

PH: js 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS p.. 
:J "\ 

EEA.Z:T:.' SCIENCE CENTER AT SPN ANTONIO !,*, 
4 3 
1 

T'RR9VEi, ;.?OR Wii,C:;LTY R I D  STAFF: The following travel is reported in accordance -" - - 
with S~;ccio;: 13.33 of Chapter III, Part Two of the Regents -- Rules and Regulations 
of the '3ozrd of Regents for government of The University of Texas System: 

S.W. ,$G3to~~io Health Science Center .- 

1. Lazri. ~7a.y Nussbam, Xedical Student TV, November 3, 1975 to December 21, 
1955, to Waco, Texas to function under the guidelines of Special Project Grant 
for Preceptorship Training, Grant t06-D-000025-01. Funds for preceptee support 
h6ve &sen nade available through the before mentioned grant. Accmnt 626-1608-9274. 

2. Nancy T. Flagg, "iedicai Student IV, February 23, 1976 to April 10, 1976, 
L LO Los A i m s ,  Xew Mfxico, to fundion under the qoidelines of Special Project . , 
Grant for Preceptorshis Tramlag, Grant 06-D-000025-01. Funds for preceptee 
suppo.rt have been made available through the before mentioned grant. Account 
626-1608-9374, 

3. Smes F. Garner, Medical StudentiV, November 3, 1975 to December 20, 1975, 
to C;er.o, Texas, to function under the guidelines of Special Project Grant for 
Preceptorship Training, Grant 06-D-000025-01. Funds for preceptee support have 
been made available through the before mentioned grant. Account 626-1608-9274. 

~~43";'~ L .%, , CSLSTXQCTS ;>*AT AGX3EPENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : Approval is -. . --A -- - -- - 
t 'n:~ fs:Z3*i.>.g: 

San Antonio Heaith Science Center -- -- 

Eaton Laboratories 
13-27 Eaton Avenue 
Norwic3, New Y o r k  13815 

1. Grant 
SCudy of P*.giotensin - II Antagonist Saralasin Acetate (P-113) 
Dr. Meyer D. Lifschitz~ Department of Pledicine - 

$6, 0OC.. 00 
October i, 1975 - April 1, 1976 

iioffman-la Eoche, Inc. 
4615 Southwest Freeway 
Houston, Texas 77027 

Change in Grant Previously Approved: 
2. Grant 

Tnerapy of Acute Purulent Exacerbations in Chronic Chest Disease -- - 
Dr. GY. C .  Sohanson, Jr., Department of Nedicine 
"&ji'. .. . Llonsl funds: $2,200.00 
No extension of time 

The Upjohn Company 
:<alamazoo, ?dichigan 49001 

3. Drug Study 
A Single Blind Evaluation of Oral 25-Hydroxycholecalciferol Monohydrate - .- - - 
(U-32,070E) for the Treatment of Renal Osteodystrophy 5 Patients -- -- 
Maintained on Chronic Bemoaialysis 
Dr. Ralph S~Goldsmi.t'n, Department of Medicine 
$29,000.00 (Approximately) 
October 1, 1975 - September 30, 1976 



GXXI\ITS, COh?TP&.iiTS, PXD AGKTEYBNTS (NON-GOVERNE4fNTAL) (continued) : - 

Morrison Trust  
650 San Antonio Sank i; Trust  

Eui:Lding 
SRP- ?s+:onior Texas 78205 

&. <>rant 3-A-47 
f o ~ ~ . c > n a l  Factors  Regulating Serum P r o l a c t i n  Levels i n  t h e  R a t  . - - - -. - 
3.::. a :  G Rerfieis, Department of Anatomy 
$i5,i;35.CO 
&to:oer 1, 1975 - September 30, 1976 

" &ant R-A-46 -. 
?.J:itritionai Adaptation Following J e j u n o i l e a l  Bypass f o r  Obesity -- -" - - - - - 
D r .  Zleanor Young, Department of Medicine 

E l l l o t t  Weser, Department of Medicine 
S2%,34?.00 
Qctoher it I975 - September 30, 1976 

Santa !>osa Medical Center 
P.  C. Box 7330, S t a t i o n  A 
Sa,n Pai~onio,  Texas 78285 

- 
Part-, t ime Research Analyst Services  by t h e  P e d i a t r i c  Department of the  - . .  -- -- 
:.!.is:.c!l Sci.eccs Con'ccr - . , 
?-?. D;'-: i.:.~.~.p B:cunei1, Department of P e d i a t r i c s  

$.5,95S 03 
Ju ly  1, 1975 - June 30, 1976 

Eas ter  Sea!. Socie ty  f o r  Crippled Children and 
Adults of Bexar County, Inc .  

San htor . i .0 ,  Texas 

'7. A f f i l i a t i o n  Aoreement 
Corn-sive Rehab i l i t a t ive  Out-Pat ient  P r o g r a  -. 
3s. Frank Xarrison, Pres ident  
Ef fec t ive  Ju ly  2 5 ,  1975 

Sterling-Winthrop Research I n s t i t u t e  
Division of S t e r l i n g  Drug, inc .  
Rensselaer,  N e w  York 12144 

8 .  Agreement SF 153-1 
Bydroxylapatite Cerardc 
D r .  ? h i l i p  Boyne, Dean, Dental School 
534,349.30 
January 1, 1976 - Decenber 31, 1976 

T ie  Topulation Council 
T'ne Rcckfel ler  Universi ty 
Yosk Avenue & 66th S t r e e t  
New York, New York 10021 

Change i n  Grant Previously Approved: 
9. Grant 374.87 

E f f e c t s  of P ineal  Antigonadotrophic Pept ides  lifl Reproductive Systems 
D r .  ~ u s s z  J. Rei te r ,  Departneat of Anatomy 
No add i t iona l  funds 
Extension of time t o  February 29, 1976 



G W T S  , CONTmCTS, .mID AG?XEeWNTS (z-GOVXIWXENTAL; (continued) : 

blorld 8ealth Orgsnizatio:: 
liil Geneva 27 
Switzerland 

10. Research Grmt 1'9/181/135 iB) 
Protocol - for Correlation - of Transducers Pleasuring Oviduct Motility 
Treatments Affecting a Transport: Stage I 
D r ,  J .  Xarper, Depsrtment of Obstetrics and Gynecolo 
$7,5C0. 00 

G ~ T S ,  CO>?TRACTS, AltD - AG~E~"L~~NTs (CThTR) : Approval is requested for the 
following: 

Bexar County Xospital District 
4502 :Jiedical Drive 
San htonio, Texas 78284 

Change in Contract Previously A~provefi: 
1. Change in t'ne  mount of BCHD Contract ii9 (Sub-Aqreement 75-03) dated 

October 16, 1975 from $583,098.12 to S584.190.15. 
*p) 

,#\;%# " F,*,*,. fi<* 
GRHNTS, SNTRACTS, AS3 AG!?JZ?EWTS (STAT%): Approval is requested for the - .. - ''.!.% 
following: $, % 

State Department of Plbiic Welfare 
P. 0. Box 2410 
San Antonio, Texas 78298 

Change in Contract Previously Approved: 
1. Amendment 130. 1 to Family Planning Contract No. 0213 withThe University 

of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio (Family Planning Division 
of Obs'cetrics and C-ynecology) whereby The Family Planning Division provides 
family planning services cnder "Anendments to the Social Security Act", 
Public Law 92-604, Title IV A for the period beginning January 1, 1975. 
The amendnen"s:hanges Title IV A to Title XX and is effective October I, 
1975. 

Texas State Department of Wblic Welfare 
John H. Wagan Building 
Austin, Texas 78701 

2. Agreement 
Evaluation Services for EPSDT Demonstration in an Urban Setting (Dallas, -- 
Texas) - 
Dr. Harold Dickson, Department of Psychiatry 
$81,600.00 
3uiy 1, 1975 - June 30, 1976 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS - -- 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO -- -- 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS -- 
December 12, 1975 Meeting 3 ' p. 

GRANTS, CONTR?.CTS - AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : Approval is requested for the 
following: 

San Antonio Health Science Center - 
Department of Health, Education and Welfare 

Public Health Service 

1. Research Grant 5 R01 AM17476-03 
Physiologic Regulation of Lipid Metabolism -- 
To continue to investigate the role of lipids, protein and 
lipid-protein complexes of sarcoplasmic reticulum in functional 
activities of these membranes and to initiate similar studies 
on adipocyte plasma membranes. 
Dr. Edward J. Masoro, Department of Physiology 
October 1, 1975 - September 30, 1976 
New Money: $24,595.00 
Total Award: $28,785.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

2. Research Grant 5 R01 AM17137-02 
Studies of Erythrocyte and Platelet Membrane Protein 
continuation of a 3 year study of proteins of red cell and 
platelet membranes in vitro utilizing a radioactive membrane -- 
label, diazotized 125 I-diiodosulfanilic acid. 
Dr. David A. Sears, Department of Medicine 
October 1, 1975 - September 30, 1976 
$42,483.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

3. Research Grant 1 RO1 DA01346-01 
Marihuana and Reproduction in the Female - -- 
To examine the effects of tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) on 
reproductive function in the female monkey. 
Dr. Carol G. Smith, Department of Pharmacology 
October 1, 1975 - November 30, 1976 
$45,043.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

4. Research Grant 5 PO1 HL15914-03 
Experimental Atherosclerosis in Baboons 
Multidisciplinary study of genetic and environmental factors 
involved in the etiology of atherosclerosis and chronic 
pulmonary disease in baboons. 
Dr. Henry C. McGill, Jr., Department of Pathology 
September 1, 1975 - August 31, 1976 
Sew Money: $639,843.00 
Total Award: $641,008.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

5. Contract N01-CB-43893, Modification No. 01 
Improvement in Migration Inhibition Assay 
The development and testinq of an immunolociv assav method, - - 
the agarose droplet migration inhibitory factor method, which 
will be used to measure imunity in tumor patients and patients 
with other immunologic problems. 
Dr. John T. Marrington, Department of Medicine 
November 1, 1975 - October 31, 1976 
$75,609.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



GRAJXTS .AND CONTWCTS (FF,,'i3iiX.iJ) (continued) : - 

6. Research Grant 5 XOi CAl0917-08 
Phosohate Trans= and Netabolism in Carcinoma Cells - -- - - 
To evaluate.the membrane anc? extracellular factors concerned 
with the transmembrane movement of inorganic anions, particularly 
chloride, sulfate and phosphate and to characterize the relation- 
ship between membrane transport of inorganic phosphate and the 
.: - l,,tracellular metabolism of this anion. 
Dr. Charles Levinson, Department of Physiology 
Xovember 1, 1975 - October 31' i975 
$23,086.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

7. Research Grant 5 KO4 CA70489-04 
Phosphate Transport - and Metabolism in Carcinoma -. Cells 
To iniiestigate the biophysical and biochemical properties 
of the Ehrlich ascktes tumor celi membrane. 
Dr. Charles Levinson, Department of Physiology 
September 1, 1975 - &dgust 31, 1976 
$25,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

8. Research Grant 7 R01 HDl007l-01 
Exteroceptive ...... . . . - and Neuroendocrine Req1ation - of Ovulation 
To examine the influence of the hypothalamus and limbic 
system on the periodicity of ovulation and menstrual cycles 
in the baboon and to study species similarities and differences 
which may be of fundamental importance in interpretation and 
extrapolation of data obtained in human fertility. 
Dr. Nobuyoshi Hagino, Department of Anatomy 
September 1, 1975 - August 31, 1976 
$38,830.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

9. Grant 06-A-090290-04 
A Com~rehensive Family Health Care Delivery Kodel - 
To develop and operate a family oriented, comprehensive 
heaith care delivery system, with emphasis on primary care 
in an mbdiatcry care environment. 
Dr. Glen K. 'rney, Department of Family Practice 
July 1, 1975 - 2une 30, 1976 
New xoney: $779,988.00 
Total Award: $833,449.03 
Bexar County, Texas 



1"" _,I; UXIVXRSITY OF TEXAS 
.- -- 

HEAL-'" .fi SCIENCE CENTER AT S&N wiTONIO -- 
FuWNDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET .- - 

7 &,-ember - 12, 1975 Meeting 

REQiZSTS FOR - EUDC-ET CrlmGE: Approval is requested for the following: 

San Antonio Health Science Center - -- 

Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs -- - - - 
l. Promote and increase the annual salary rate of Wr. Billy J. Sarker 
(non-tenure) from Director of Financial Services at an annual salary- rate 
of $267500 to Executive Director of Financial Services at an annual salary 
rate of $27,500 effective October 1, 1975. Funds needed for this change 
in tne 'Lrii.D'unt of $916.70 will be transferred to Adiiinistrative and 
Professionai Salaries from Unallocated General Administration. (RBC 65) 

ContFnuinq Education Services - - 
2. Appoint Ms, Jonna L. Masters (non-tenure) as Contin~ing Education 
Assistant at an annual salary rate of $15,000 effective September 1, 1975. 
{RBC 63: 

..., . ~bcational Communications 
3. Appoint Ms. Deborah Kothmann (non-tenure) as Instructional Development 
Assistant (75% time) ak an annual salary rate of $10.000 effective 
September 1, 1975. (.WC 64) 

Offie of St?,l.ic:~';; Cep;ices 
--. .- -- 

4 .  Transfer arid cilange t'fie title of Ms. Magda Binojosa (non-tenure) from 
the L.L~ce of the President as Special Assistant to the President at an 
annual salary rate of 517,000 to the Office of Student Services as 
Coordinator of Special Programs at an annual salary rate of $17,000 
effective Septem3er 1, i975. (RBC 8) 

&nest'.iesi.oloqy 
c Reappoint Wr. Charles 3. Wolf (tenure) as Associate Professor at an 
annual salary rate of $32,000 and an annual permissive augmentation rate 
of $i7:000 effective September 1, 1975. Funds needed for this reappointment 
Fa the aniount of $4#000 will be transferred from Unallocated Resident 
Instruction. (PBC 69) 

6. Reappoint Or. George 5 .  Webb (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at 
an annuai salary rate of $29,500 and at an annual permissive augmentation 
rate of $16,500 effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Webb will be paid from 
V. A. Rospital Contract 6710-99-75. Transfer unused teaching salaries 
in t h ~  amount of $25,000 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 70) 

7. Change the source of funds of Dr. Oscar E. Ramirez inon-tenure) as 
AssistantProfessor at an annuai salary rate of $30,000 from Teaching 
Salaries to the V. A. Hospital Contract 6710-99-75 effective September 1, 
1975. Dr. Ramirez will continue to be paid an annual permissive 
augmentation rate of $13,500. Transfer unused teaching salaries in 
the amount of $30,000 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 71) 

8. Cancel the 1975-76 appointment of Dr. Sergio Buentello (non-tenure) 
as Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of $26,000 and an annual 
permissive augmentation rate of $15,400. Dr. Buentello was to have been 
paid from the Bexar County Hospital District Contract. (RBC 72) 

9. Reappoint Dr. Carlos I,. Dimetman (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
at an annual salary rate of $23,000 and an annual permissive augmentation 
rate of $17,000 effective September 1, 1975. (RBC 73) 



AKENDfiENTS TO ,THE 1975-76 CPEP.TING BUDGET (Continued) -- 

13. Reappoint Or. Daniel E. Dimetman (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
at an annual salari rate of $27,000 and an annual permissive augmentation 
rate of $13,000 effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Dimetman will be paid 
from 77. A. Hospital Contract. (RBC 74) 

li. Change the title and annual salary of Dr. Richard C. Wolff (non- 
tenure) from Clinicai Assistant Professor (20% time) at an annual salary 
rate of $29,500 and an annual permissive augmentation rate of $2,200 
to Assistan: Professor (103% time) at an annual salary rate of $30,000 
and a,n a.rs:liial permissive z~ginentation rate of $17,500 effective September 1, 
1975. Fuiids needed for this .change in the amount of $24,100 will he 
transferred from Unailocated Resident Instruction. (Correct budget to 
reflect .change in status approved 7-1-75). ( W C  75) 

12. Reappoint Dr. Robert W. Hamilton (non-tenure) as Clinical Instructor 
(without salary) effective September 1, 1975. 3r. IIamilton will be paid 
a pe:missive augmentation at an annual rate of $1,500. (RBC 76) 

Family Practice 
13. >.ppoint Dr. Ralph E. Forrester (non-tenure) as Professor (without 
salary) effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Forrester will continue -to 
serve as Professor (with tenure) without salary and with an annual 
permissive augmentation of $9,300 in the Department of Medicine. 
(RBC 77) 

14. Re3.ppoint Dr. Doc 3. Cauthen (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at 
an anr;>al salary rate of S30,000 and an annual permissive augmentation 
rate of $2;000 effective September 1, 1975. Transfer unused teaching 
salaries in the amount of $4,000 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. 
(RBC 78) 

5 .  Ap.pcint Dr. David W. Baiv!cins (ncn-tenure) as Instructor (without 
saiary) effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Hawkins will also serve as 
instructor (without salary) in the Department of Pharmacology. Dr. Hawkins 
also serves as Assistant Professor in the College of Pharmacy at The 
Uni~ers~ty of Texas at "ustin. (RBC 79) 

16. Appoir." Dr. Harold S. Toy (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
(without saiary) effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Toy will continue to 
serve as Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of $29,000 and an 
annual permissive augmentation rate of $2,000 in the Department of 
Pediatrics. (RBc 80) 

Medicine 
17. Appoint Dr. Gary C. Chamness (non-tenure) as Clinical Instructor 
(50% time: at cVi annual salary rate of $18,000 for the period September 1, 
1975 through May 31, 1976. Dr. Chamness will be paid from DHEW Contract 

18, Cancel the 1975-76 appointment of Dr. Kenneth A. Woeber (tenure) as 
Professor (37.5% time) at an annual salary rate of $40,700 and an annual 
permissive augmentation rate of $7,000. Dr. Woeber served as staff 
member (62.5% time) in the Department of Medicine at the Veterans 
Administration Hospital. Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount 
of $15'263 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 81) 

19. Increase the annual pe,--inissive augmentation rate of Dr. William L. 
McGuire (tenure) as Professcr from $10,000 to $11,800 effective November 1, 
1975. Dr, McGuire will continue to be paid at an annual salary rate of 
$31,300. (R9C 82) 



WENDbE.NTS TO THE 19-5-76 Oi 'E.aTING BUDGET (Continued) .- --- -- 

20. Reappoint D r .  3obe:ct- T. Xuxau ( tenure)  a s  Associate Professor 
(62.5% time) i n  th? Department of Medicine and a s  s t a f f  member (37.5% 
time) a t  t h e  Veterans Administration I iospital  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 a s  shown below: 

Base Salary 
V. A. Salary 1.3,045 
Total  Salary  31,795 
Permissive Augmentation 5,500 
;>>.., L,,tal Compensation 38,295 

Medicine Rate 30, 00Oii 
! A .  Rate 34,787# 

Transfer  unused teaching s a i a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $9,250 t o  Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  ( E C  84) 

21. Reap.point D r .  Nama Beck ( tenure)  a s  Associate Professor (37.5% time) 
i n  the  Department of Xedicine and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  
Veterans Administration Hospital  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 as shown 
below: 

Base saiari;  
Amount 

$ 12,750 
V, A. Sa lary  22,500 
Tota l  Salary  35,250 
Permissive Augmentation 2,250 
Tota l  Compensation 37,500 
Medicine Rate 34, COO# 
V. i'., Rate 36,000# 

(y<eC 85) 

22" Cancel tile 1975-76 a p p o i n t ~ e n t  of D r .  David H .  Kramer {non-tenure) 
a s  C l in ica l  Associate Professor (33.3% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $32,200. Transfer  uxased teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  the  amount of 
$10,72.7. t o  ijnallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RaC 87) 

23. Reappoint D r .  Robert X. Lyons (non-tenure) a s  Ass is tant  Professor 
(37.5% time) i n  the  Depar'ment of ~ e d i c i n e  and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) 
a t  the  Veterans Administration Hospital  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 a s  
shown below: 

Base Salary  
V. A. Sa lary  
Total  Salary  
Medicine Rate 
V. A. Rate 

(P&C 88) 

Amount 
$ 9.338 

24. Appoint D r .  John P. Allen (non-tenure) a s  Ass is tant  Professor 
(37.5% time) i n  t h e  Department of Medicine and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) 
a t  t h e  Veterans Admiaistration Hospital  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 a s  
shorvn below: 

Base Salarv 
Amount 

S 9.375 
& 

V. A. Salary 18,636 
Total  Salary  28,011 
Medicine Rate 25,000# 
V. A. Rate 29,818:: 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $9,375.00 w i l l  be 
t r ans fe r red  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 89) 



iLhaENDtEN'GS - TO TEE .- 1975-76 OPP,PP?TIi\lG BUDGET (Continued) 

25. Reappoint D r .  James F. Col l ins  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(37.5% time) i n  thz Departiient of Medicine and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% 
time) a t  t h e  Veterans AB-inistration Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
i9.75 a s  shokm below: 

Base Salarv  
Amount 

$ 7.875 
V. A. Salary i1,539 
T c t a l  Salary 19,414 
Permissive hucpentation 2,400 
Tota l  Conpensation 21,814 
Medicine Rate 21,000# 
V. A. Rate 18,463# 

D r .  Col l ins  ~ 7 i l l  a l s o  serve a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (without s a l a r y )  i n  
t h e  Department of Biochemistry. D r .  Co l l ins  w i l l  be paid from the  
Southwest Foundation f o r  Research and Education Grant. (RBC 90) 

25. Appoint D r .  Kenneth G. Gould (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(37.5% time) i n  t h e  Department of Medicine and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% 
m e  a t  t h e  i7eterans Administration Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975 
a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Salary  $ 12,262 
V. A. Sa lary  21,743 
Tota l  Sa lary  34,005 
ISedicine ,Rate 32,700# 
7 A. F % , ~  34,788# 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appoinLiment i n  t h e  amount of 511,240.13 w i l l  be 
tr&?sferr.ed from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  ( W C  91) 

27. Increase t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Meyer D. L i f s c h i t z  (non- 
tenure)  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  paid 50% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 50% 
time from a DAWW Grant from an annual r a t e  of $31,200 t o  an annual r a t e  
of $32,206 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1975. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  inc rease  
i n  t h e   amount of $415.70 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident - ins t ruc t io i l .  ( .Be  92) 

28. Reappoin*, D r .  Richard W. Welch (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(62.5% time) i n  t h e  Cepartment of Medicine and a s  s t a f f  member (37.5% 
time) a t  t h e  Veterans Administration Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
l975 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Salary  $ 19,750 
V. A. Sa lary  12,300 
'i'otal Sa lary  32,050 
Medicine Rxte 31,600# 
V. A. Rate 32,800# 

Transfer  unused teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $8,250.00 t o  
rmailocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 93) 

29. Reappoint D r .  Sh i r l ey  A. Levine (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (37.5% 
time) i n  the  Deparben t  of Medicine and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) 
a t  t h e  Veterans Administration Hospital  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 a s  
shown below: 

Amount 
Base Saiary  $ 9,488 
Ti. A .  Salary  16,521 
Tota l  Sa lary  26,009 
Medicine Rate 25,300# 
V. A. Rate 26,434# 

Transfer  unused teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $16,512 t o  Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 94) 



AMENDPENTS - TO - THE 1975-76 PEXUTING BUDGET (Continued 

Radiology 
30. Change the psr cant time and total compensation of Dr. Alvin L 
Woldman (non-tenure:, Clinical Assistant Professor, in the 1975-76 
operating budget from 87.5% time to 50% time effective September 1, 
1973 as shown below: 

Operating Budget Revised Status 
Base Salary $ 23,712 $ 13,550 
Permissive Augmentation 10,000 6,750 
Total Compensa.tion 33,712 20,300 
Salary Rate 27,100# 27,100# 

Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount of $10,162.00 to 
.. unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 6) 

31, Reappoint Dr. Gary W. Ferris (non-tenure) as Instructor at an 
annual salary rate of $20,000 and an annual permissive augmentation rate 
of $10,000 effective September 1, 1975. Transfer unused teaching salaries 
in the atnountof $10,000 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (IIBC 9) 

32. Reappoint Dr. Wassel H. Beal (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at 
an annual salary rate of $22,000 and an annual permissive augmentation 
rate of $10,000 for the period September 1, 1975 through December 31, 
1975. Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount of $22,666.68 
to Unallocated Resident Instruction, (RBC 10) 

33. Reappoint Dr. Robert E. Rousseau (non-tenure) as Specialist in 
Radiology at an annual salary rate of $36,000 (Paid from Bexar County 
iiospital District Zontract #9) and an annual permissive augmentation 
rate of $14,000 effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Rousseau will also 
serve as Specialist in hdiology (without salary) in the Department 
of Diagnosis and Roentgenology. (RBC 11) 

34. Appoint Dr. Granville'C. Coggs (tenure) as Professor (12.5% time) 
in the Department of Radiology and as staff member (87.5% time) at the 
Veterans Administration Hospital effective September 1, 1975 as 
shown below: 

Base Salary 
V. A. Salary 
Total Salarv 

Initial Appointment 
$ 4,750 

- 
Permissive Augmentation 19,750 
Total Compensation 56,000 
Padiology Rate 38,000!: 
V. A.  ate 36,00011 

Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount of $250 to Unallocated 
Residerit Instruction. (RBC 12) 

35. Reappoint Dr. Robert H. Armstrong, Jr. (non-tenure) as Professor 
(12.5% time) in the Department of Radiology and as staff member (87.5% 
time) at the Veterans Administration Hospital effective September 1, 
1975 as showm below: 

Base Salarv 
V. &. Salary 31,500 
Totai Salary 36,000 
Permissive Augmentation 14,000 
Total Compensation 50,000 
Radiology Rate 36,OOOW 
V. A. Rate 36,00011 

Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount of $500 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 13) 



.WND$li:NTS TO TX3 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGZT (Continued) - - 

Anatomy 
36. Change the so-rce of funds of ~ r .  William W. Morgan (tenure) as 
Associate Professor a% an annual salary rate of $23,900 from 85% time 
pa3.d from Anatomy Teaching Salaries and 15% time paid from Graduate 
School Instruction Teaching Salaries to 9?% time paid from DHEW Grant 
I X02 ?&i 00029-01 and 3' time paid from Graduate School Instruction 
Teaching Salaries effective September i, 1975. Transfer unused 
teachin;; salaries in the amount of $20,315.00 from Anatomy Teaching 
Salaries and $2,937.12 from Graduate School Instruction Teaching 
SaIarl.5~ to Unallocated Resident Instriiction. (XBC 20) 

7 7 
: Can-~e l  the 1975-76 ap.pointment of Dr. Gene L. Colborn (tenure) as 
Associate Professor at an annual salary rate of $24,900 (Paid 95% time 
from Ar~a.LOIfiy Teaching Salaries and 5%time from Graduate School Instruction 
Teaching Salaries). Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount of 
$23,555 from Anatomy Teaching Salaries and $1,245 from Graduate School 
Instruction Teaching Salaries to Unallocated Resident Instruction. 
(XBC 21) 

38. Appoint Dr. Robert E. XcMasters (non-tenure) as Associate Professor 
(without salary) effective September 1, 1975. Dr. McMasters will continue 
to serve as Associate Professor (with tenure) at an annual salary rate of 
$28,000 a d  an annual permissive augmentation rate of $10,000 in the 
Department of Medicine. (RaC 83) 

Biochenistry 
39. :Xea.?,poii?t Hs. Kristina E. Hill (non-tenure) as Assistant Instructor 
at an annual salary rate of $11,000 (Paid 70% from DHEW Grant 1 R0l HI. 
16686-01. and 30% from Biochemistry Teaching Salaries) effective 
Septeniber 1, 1975. Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount 
of $3,300 c.iil1 be transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. 
(xnC 2s) 

40. Reappoint Dr. Bttam Dasgupta (non-tenure) as Assistant Instructor 
at an ai-inual salary rate of $11,000 (Paid 70% from DHEW Grant 1 R01 HL 
16686-01 and 30% from Biochemistry Teaching Salaries) effective 
Septmber 1, 1975. Funds needed for this reappointment in the mount 
of $3?300 wj.11 be transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. 
(.%C 29) 

41 Reappoint Dr. William T. Forsee, 111 (non-tenure) as Assistant 
Instructor at an annual salary rate $14,000 (Paid 60% from DHEW 
Grant i 3.01 EL 17783-01 and 40% from Biochemistry Teaching Salaries) 
effective September 1, 1975. Transfer unused teaching salaries in the 
amount of $19,400 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 30) 

42. Reappoint Dr. James P. Chambers (non-tenure) as Assistant Instructor 
at an annual salary rate of $10,000 effective September 1, 1975 through 
January 31, 1976. Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount of 
$4,156.65 will be transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. 
(IIBC 311 

Microbiology 
43. Aaaoint Dr. David C. Straus (non-tenure) as Instructor at an annual 

A 

salary rate of $17,100 effective September 1, 1975. Transfer unused 
teaching salaries in the amount of $Zr400 to Unallocated Resident 
Instruction. (RBC 32) 



&mx~f,p,NTS TC TEiE 1975-76 OPE.%YTING BUDGET (Continued) -- 

44. Cancel the 1975-76 appointment of Mr. Melvin D. Trousdale 
(non-tenure) as Instructor at an annual salary rate of $16,400 (Paid 
93% from Microbiology Teaching Salaries and 7% from Graduate School 
Instruction Teaching Salaries). Mr. Trousdale will serve as a Teaching 
Assistant in the Department of iviicrobioiogy (50% time) at an annual 
salary rate of $10,000 effective September 1, 1975. Trahsfer unused 
teaching salaries in the tli?~o:j.fi.t of $15,252 from Microbiology Teaching 
Salaries a .  in the amoun: of $1,148 from Graduate School Instruction 
Teaching Salaries to ;jnalj-ocated Resident Instruction. (RSC 33) 

2athology - 
45. Reappoint and chaxge the source of funds of Dr. Gerald L. AlderSon 
(tenure) as Associate Professor (37.5% time) in tine Departx.ent of Pathology 
and as staff member (62.55 time) at the Veterans Administration Bospital 
effective September 1, 1975 as shown below: 

Snitial Appointment Revised 
!as per R9C-454 dated 8-22-75) Source of Funds 

$ 1.2,750 $ 13,500 
~~~ ~ * 

V. A. Salary 21,250 20,500 
Total Salary 34,000 34,000 
Permissive Augmentation 6,000 6,000 
Total Compensation 40,000 40,000 
nathology Rate 34,0001: 36,000# 
V. A. Rate 34,0001: 32,800# 

Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount of $13,500 will be 
tcm.sferred from iiilaliocated Resident Instruction. iRBC 7) 

46. Reappoint Dr. Patricia R. Weaver (non-tenure) as Instructor (62.5% 
tine) in the Department of Pathology and as staff member (37.5"aime) 
at the Veterans Administration Hospital effective September 1, 1975 as 
shown be:oi?: 

Base Salary 
v. A. Salary 11,192 
Total Salary 28,692 
Periitissive Augmentation 5,300 - 
Total Compensation 33,992 
Patho?ogy Rate 28,000# 
V. A. Rate 29,846# 

Transfer unused teaching salaries in tine amount of $5,000 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC 23) 

47. Change the status of Dr. Noel R. Funderburk (non-tenure) as Instructor 
at an annual salary rate of $19,600 from 93% paid from Pathology Teaching 
Salaries and 7% paid from Graduate School Instruction Teaching Salaries 
to 100% paid from Patnology Teaching Salaries effective September 1, 1975. 
Cancel the appoin'cment of nr. Funderburk as Instructor in Graduate School 
Instruction. Dr. Funderburk vrill continue to serve as Instructor (without 
salary) in *;he Department of Microbiology. Dr. Funderburk's annual 
permissive auqxentation rate of $4,000 and total compensatiori of $23,600 
will. remain the same as stated in the 1975-76 operating budget. Funds 
needed for this change in the amount of $1,372 will be transferred from 
Unallocated Resident instruction to Pathology Teaching Salaries and the 
amount of $1,372 will be transferred from Graduate School Instruction 
Teaching Salaries to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 24) 

48. Reappoint Dr. Randall W. Strate (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
at an annual salary rate of $30,000 and at an annual permissive augmentation 
rate of $10,000 effective September 1, 1975. (RBC 25) 



.LmNDl%NTS "0  T.52 1975--75 02E:XATING SUDGET (Continued) -. - 

49. Reappoint D r .  i i i l l iain A. Xeriwether (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  a t  an anx;ual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $30,000 and an annual permissive 
augmentation r a t e  of $10,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. (RBC 26) 

50. R e a p ~ o i n t  D r .  Alvin V. Schiess ( t enure )  a s  Professor  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $36,000 and a t  an annual permissive augmentation r a t e  of 
$2,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , .  1975. Ap9oint D r .  Schiess  a s  Professor  
(without s a l a r y )  i n  t h e  i?eparLTent of Diagnosis and Roentgenology 
e f f e c t i v e  Septenber l, 1975. Fands needed f o r  the  reappointment i n  
Pathology i n  the  amount of $2,300 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (XljC 273 

Pharmacology .- 

51.. Appoint D r .  Ronald P"?. Evens (non-tenure) a s  i n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,600 e f f e c t i v e  September l ,  1975. D r .  Evens a l s o  serves  
a s  Ass i s t an t  Professolr (wi.'chout s a l a r y )  i n  t h e  Zollege of Pharmacy a t  
The University of Texas a t  Au-." (RBCi4) 

52. R e a p p o i ~ t  D r .  )L'o:cna? W. Robie (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000 (Paid 709 time from Teaching S a l a r i e s  
arid 30% time from Sou'chwest Texas Foundation f o r  Research and Education 
Grant) e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e d e r  1 ,  1975. Transfer  unused teaching s a l a r i e s  
i n  t h e  amount of $5,700 t o  Unallocated Resident i n s t r u c t i o n .  (&c 15) 

53. Change the  source of funds of D r .  Harvey A. Schwertner (non-tenure) 
a s  Ass is tant  Pxcfessor e t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000 from 50% 
paid  f ron  ?ham.acoloyy Teachirig S a l a r i e s  and 50% paid  from Pathology 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  609 pa id  from Pharmacology Teaching S a l a r i e s ,  20% 
paid  from Patnoloqy Teaching S a l a r i e s ,  and 20% paid  from t h e  Southwest 
Texas Foundation f o r  Research and Education Grant e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  
1975. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  &mount of $1,800 w i l l  be 
t r ans fe r red  t o  Pham,acology Teaching S a l a r i e s  from Unallocated Resident 
InstrucJtrlon and i n  t h e  am~ir.nt of $5,400 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruc t ion  from Pathology Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 16) 

54. Rea,?point D r .  Henry 0. S t i n n e t t  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $11,300 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  the  amount of $4,020 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated 3es ident  Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 17) 

55. Change the  t i t l e  i n  the  i975-76 opera t ing  budget of D r .  Arvind T. 
Modak (non-tenure) from Specia l  Research Coordinator t o  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  a s  ,per 1974-75 XBC 449. D r . ,  Xodak w i l l  be pa id  4.75% time 
from DWEW Grant 5 R O l  M;i 25168-02 and 95.25% time from DHEW Grant 
2 R O i  NS 09356-04 a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,400. (RBC 18) 

56. Change the  source of funds o f  D r .  Xcnnfth Blum ( tenure)  as 
Associate Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $27,200 from 100% 
time paid  from teaching s a l a r i e s  t o  89 time paid  from teaching s a l a r i e s  
and 92% time paid  from DBEW Grant 5 TO1 DA 00290-02 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975. Transfer  unused teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $25,000 t o  
Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 19) 

Physiology 
57. Appoint D r .  i5eI.e~ '. Bertrand (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  raze  of $19,350 (Paid 909 time from DHEW Grant 1 R01 
AG OC166-01 and 12% t i n e  from Teaching S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment w i l l  be t r ans fe r red  i n  t h e  amount 
of $1,935 from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 22) 



AtENDlMENTS cl"O T% 1975-75 O?EM,TING BUDGET (Continued) - - - 

Graduate School Instruct-Lo~ - Microbiology - 
58. Cancel the 1975-76 faculty appointment of Mr. Warren D. Gehle 
(non-tenure) as Instructor (without salary) in the Departnent of 
3ioiingineering and as Instructor (Paid 7% tine at an annual salary 
rate of $17,580) in the Graduate School Instruction - Microbiology. 
$!r. Gehle will serve as Research Associa?e in the Department of 
Microbiology at an annual salary rate of $18,180 effective September 1, 
1975. Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount of $1,231 from 
Graduate School instcuction - Microbiology Teaching Salaries to 
Unaiiocatsd Resident Instruction. (RBC 34) 

Coimur?ity Dentistry 
59. Chanqe t'ne status of Dr. Charles T. Smith (tenure) from Professox 
(100"-,i~.e) at ail annual salary of $38,000 in the Department of Community 
Dentistry to Professor !with tenure) (50% tine) at an annual salary rate 
of $38,000 in the Department of Community Dentistry and Acting Associate 
Dean for Student Affairs (50% tine) at an annual salary rate of $38,000 
in tile Office of the Dear. of the Dental School effective September 1, 
1.975. Transfer unused teaching sa1ari.e~ in the amount of $19,000 from 
Commnity Dentistry Teaching Salaries to Unallocated Resident Instruction. 
(XSC 35) 

60. iie<appoint Dr. Harold R. Englander (tenure) as Associate Professor 
at an annual salary rate of $30,000 effective September 1, 1975. Dr. 
Englander also serves as Associate Professor (without salary) in the 
De2iirirment of ?:i.crobiolr~gy. Funds needed for this reappointment in the 
ar,.louni r i  $4,900 vrill be transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. 
< m C  36) 

61. Reappoint Dr. Clifford A. Katz (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor at an annual salary rate of $24,000 (Paid 20% from Community - ~entis!::ry Teacliicg Salaries and 20% from Dental Anatomy Teaching 
Salaries! effective September 1, 1975. Funds needed for this reappoint- 
ment in the amount of $4,800 will be transferred from Unallocated Resident 
instruct!;c:n to Community Dentistry T'eaching Salaries and unused teaching 
salaries in the amount of $530 will be transferred from Dental Anatomy 
Teaching Salaries to IJnallocated Resident Instruction. (XBC 37) 

De;.tal Anatom:7 -- -- 
62. Appoint Dr. Saxel C. Giesey, Jr. (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant .. . 
Professor (205 time) at an annual salary rate of $24,000 effective 
Septembsr 1, 1975. Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount of 
$600 to Unallocated Resident 1n:;truction. (RBC 38) 

63. Appoint Dr. David R. Senn (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (20% time) at an annual salary rate of $24,000 effective 
September 1, i975. Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount of 
$600 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 39) 

64. 2eappoint Dr. Elmer D. Harmison (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (50% time) at an annual salary rate of $24,000 effective 
September 1, 1975. Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount 
of $1,200 will be transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. 
(RBC 40) 

65. Reappoint Dr. Cynthia A. Catalani (non-tenure) as Clinical Instructor 
(50% time) at an annual salary rate of $18,000 effective September 1, 1975. 
Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount of $3,600 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 41) 



NTEKDX3NTS ';O Ti-E 1.975.-'76 OPEXATING BUDGET (Continued) - - -- - 

06. Cancel. t h e  i-75-76 .appointment of D r .  Craig R. Carlson (non-tenure) 
a s  C l i n i c a l  Assistan-t Professor  (20% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$28,000. Transfer  unused teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  tile amount of $5,600 t o  
linallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 42) 

Diagnosis and Roentgenclo~y - -. 
57. Reappoint D r .  Richard G. Morse (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  
Professor  (509 time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  
Septerchez 1, :L?75., :punds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  che amount 
of $12,500 wi.3.L be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Ur?allocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
!J?.BC 43) 

Endodontics -- 
68. Cancel the  1975-76 appoin'iment of D r .  G1.enn X. W a l t e r ~ ,  Sr .  
(non-'tenure) a s  Acting Cnai~man of the  Departnent of Endodontics. 

D r .  Waiters w i l l  continue t o  serve  a s  Associate  Professor  i n  the  
Department of Endodontics a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $30,000 and a s  
Associate  Professor  ( i . 7 i t b  tenure and without  s a l a r y )  i n  the  Department 
of General T raz t i ce .  ( B C  44) 

9 Appoint D r .  Russel l  A.  Grandich a s  Acting Chairman of tine Department 
of Endodontics. Reappoint D r .  Grandich (without tenure)  a s  Associate 
Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $32,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975. Funds needed for: t h i s  reappointment i n  the  amount of $4,000 
w i l l  he t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 45) 

(luera.ti\.e Dentis try 
" 

70. Appoint D r .  David . Carter  (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  
Professor  (20% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975. 'Transfer unused teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  the  amount of 
$ l ,000  t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 46) 

71. Agjpoint D r .  Ronald C. Trowbridge (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (20% time: a t  an annual s a l a r y  =a te  of $24,000 e f f e c t i v e  
Septeinber 1, 1975. Transfer  unused teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  the  amount of 
$1,200 t o  Unaliocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 47) 

72. Appoint D r .  Barry E. Solomon inon-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (2s': t i a n )  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  
Septeinher 1, 1975. Transfer unused teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  tine amount of 
$1,000 t o  Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 48) 

Oral Surgery - 
73. A.ppoint D r .  Richard S. Alley (non-tfnilre) a s  Ass is tant  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. D r .  Alley 
w i l l  a l s o  serve  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (5,:ithout s a l a r y )  i n  t h e  Department 
of Surgery. Transfer  unused teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $5,000 
t o  Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 54) 

74. Appoint D r .  Elgene G. Mainous ( t enure )  a s  Professor  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $32,000 e f f e c t i v e  September !., 1975. D r .  Mainous w i l l  
a l s o  serve  a s  Professor  (without s a l a r y )  i n  the  Department of Surgery. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  a ~ p o i n ~ e n t  i n  t h e  amount of $2,000 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resisent  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 55) 

P e r i o d o n e  
75. Appoint D r .  Walter N. Johnson (non-tenure) a s  Associate Frofessor  - - 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $30,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appoinrjnent i n  t h e  of $3,000 w i l l  be t r ans fe r red  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (R8C 49) 



&%NDm&JTS TO Ti$;, - i.. 1975-75 OPERATING BUDCIET (Continued) .- - -- -- -- 

Prosthodontics  
76. Appoint D r .  Kay R. a r o l i n e  (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
(50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,003 e f f e c t i v e  Septeinber 1, 
1975. Transfer  unused reaching s a l a r i e s  i n  the  amount of $4,000 t o  
Unallocated Resident ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 50) 

77. Xeappoint D r .  Nathaniel G. T i p p i t ,  Jr. (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an annual s a i a r v  r a t e  of $18,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  i975. 
, Ircinsfer , i:nosed teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $10,000 t.o Unallocated 

Resident 1.nstructioii. (2BC 51) 

78. Ci'anije the  s t a t u s  of 3r. Donald E .  Schwartz from Clinics:. Associate 
Professor  (non-tenure) (209 time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $28,000 
t o  Associate Professor  ( tenure)  (100% t ime) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $30,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change 
i n  the  aniount of $24,400 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident 
Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 52) 

.- 1 9 .  Charge t h e  t i t l e  of D r .  E a r l  E .  Feldmann from Acting Chairman t o  
C.L. > < L3.,,.rman e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. D r .  Feldmann w i l l  continue t o  
serve  a s  Professor  (wit!; t enure)  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $37,600. 
(RBC 53) 

Dental Out-Patient C l i n i c  
80. Appoint Dr. Joseph F. Jamar (non-tenure) a s  Direc tor  of Dental 
k:xrl. iary Uti.lizac.ioii a t  an annual s a l a r y  of $26,000 e f f e c t i v e  
Septerober i, 1976. D r .  Jamar will. a l s o  se rve  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(without s a i a r y )  i n  the  Department of Operative Dent is t ry .  (RBC 56) 

Library -- 
81. Cancel the  1975-76 appointment of Nr. Fred W. Todd (ncn-tenure) 
a s  Ass i s t an t  Dj.rector f o r  Technical Services  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $:9,400. (FSC sa) 

62. A:)_ooint ?Is. Bertha I?. Almagro (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Direc tor  
f o r  Technical Services  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,800 e f f e c t i v e  
September 29, 1975. ( I B C  59) 

83, Promote ar.d inc rease  the  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of Ms. El len  V. Todd 
(no11-tenure) from Learning Resource Center Librar ian  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,100 t o  iIead, Reference Sect ion  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $13:500 e f f e c t i v e  Septexber 1 ,  1975. (RBC 60) 

84. Appoint M r .  Royden R. Jones (non-tenure! a s  Learning Resource 
Center Librar ian  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 5 ,  
1975. (RBC 51) 

85. Reappoi.nt M r .  Gerard 24. Palomo (non-tenure) a s  Reference Librar ian  
at: a11 annuai s a l a r y  r a t e  of $11.,000 e f f e c t i v e  Septe.mber 1, 1975. (.WC 62) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

Othcr Fiscal  Itcrns: 

Schedule of Additional or Chanqes in 
Fundinq of Construction Projects 

Project Source of Funds 
Number Project Title From To Amount 

Roadwork and San Antonio Nursing 
School Entry Sign 
(Transfer from 905-160 

Legcnd: TRB - General Tuition Revenue Bond Proceeds 

TRB 20,000.00 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
CANCER CENTER 

Texos  medical Center nousion. Texas 77025 

9. Ler Clark ,  M.D. 
President 

November i4, 1975 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor 
Tie University of Texas System 
601 Colorado 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear I&. Walker: 

The docket for the December 12, 1975 meeting of the Board of 

Regents is submitted for your recomqendation and presentation to 

the Board 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely yours, 



GIFTS: The folloi,ring g i f t s  have been r ece i~ red  3crd a r e  submitted f o r  formal 
approval of t h e  Bosrd of negents.  

jlonor Pwpose  and Explanation h o ~ x t  

1. 'Grancii Chapter of Texas Expansion of !+I. D.  $12,000.00 
Order of t h e  Easeern S t a r  Riderson Fiospital 
i s .  P a t r i c i a  P:eir?as-t 
1.7orthj- Grand !<:,a-Lron 
6535 East Lovers Lane 
Da l l a s ,  Texas 7521.b 

2. !!faint enance Engineer! r :., Expansion ui 13. D .  
Corporation Anderson Hospi ta l  
%Mr. J. H. Park 
Pres ident  
Post Off ice  Box f l29 
Houston, Texas 77001 

3. M r .  and Mrs. John A. Pc-tty Expansion of M. D. 
Box 3592 Anderson Hospital- 
Lon(,liiev, Texas Memorialization of 
75601 nlil. r - ~ i e n t  Room 

4. *?4ead Johnson 31 Coqany For v.se by- Yne Devel- 
Evansvi l le ,  Indiana  opmental Therapeutics  
47721 Department 

5 Dresser i-Iar'oison Founda- - axpansion of  M. D.  
t i o n ,  Inc .  Anderson Hospi ta i  
t.@. C. C. Hill, -. r l n a l  payment on ?ledge 
Treasurer  of $15,000.00 
?. 0. Box 71.8 
Dal las ,  Texas 752:)! 

CC- 2 



THE UIITVESISITY OF Tm4S SYSTEM C-UXCER CENTER 

GRANTS COWTIiACTS (FEDE-ML) 

BOA!!D OF REGENTS MEETING DECB'4BF3 l 2 ?  1975 

The following Grants and Contracts  have been awarded and a r e  submitted 
f o r  formal approval of t h e  Board of Regents. 

M. D. Anderson 

1. Agency: 

Grant No. : 

Department of Health,  Education, and Welfare 
National  Cmcer I n s t i t u t e  

Projec t  T i t l e  : I n f e c t i o n  I n  Cancer P a t i e n t s  

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  Gerald P. Bodey, M. D. 

New Funds : $241,402 

Current Budget Period:  September 1, 1974 t'nrough May 31, 1976 

T o t a l  Projec t  Period: September 1, 1972 through May 31, 1976 

Descript ion:  supplemental award t o  provide 9 month 
phase 0u.t support and 9 month a d d i t i o n a l  
t ime . 

County of Expenditure: Harr i s  

2. Agency: Department of Beitlth, Education, and 1,Je.lfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

Contract No. : N01-Cl4-57042-Modification No. 1 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  Phase Ii  & 111 Studies i n  P a t i e n t s  
with So l id  Disseminated Tumors 

P r i n c i p a l  I r ~ v e s t i g a t o r  : Gerald P. Bodey , 14.D. 

New Funds : ?Jane 

Current Budget Period:  J m e  30, 1975 through June 29, 1976 

To ta l  P ro jec t  Period:  J m e  30, 1975 throilgh June 29, 1980 

Descript ion:  To amend key personnel provis ion  t o  r e f l e c t  
new p r i n c i p a l  in-vest igator ,  d e l e t e  J e f f r e y  
GottLieb, M.  D. 

County of Expenditure: Harr i s  

3 .  Agency: 

Contrp-ct No. : 

Projec t  T i t l e :  

Department of Eeal th ,  Education, and We.lfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

W0l-Cl~1-43801-Modification. No. 4 

Phase i Studies  of New Anti-Cancer Agents 



4 P'-v &.bd~* 

Regents Meeting December 12,  1975-Grants and Cont rsc ts  (Federa l  )-Con% d 

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  

New finds : 

Current Budget Period:  

To ta l  P ro jec t  Period:  

Descript ion:  

County of Expendit l~re:  

4. Agency: 

Contract No. : 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  

New Funds: 

C,srrent Budget Period:  

T o t a l  P ro jec t  Period:  

Descript ion:  

County of  Expendituze: 

5. Agency: 

Grant No. : 

Pro jec t  T i t l e  : 

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  

New Funds : 

Current Budget Period:  

To ta l  P ro jec t  Period:  

Descript ion:  

County of  Expenditure: 

6. Agency: 

Gerald. P. Bodey, M.D. 

June 24, 1975 through December 23, 1976 

h n e  24 ,  1974 t h ~ m g h  Decenber 23, 1976 

To m-end key personnel provis ion  t o  r e f l e c t  
oew p r i n c i p a l  i n v e s t i g a t o r ,  d e l e t e  J e f f r e y  
Go t t l i eb ,  M.D. 

Departaent of  Beal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

~31-~M-h380l-Modification No. 3 

Phase I Studies  of Nerq Anti-Cancer Agents 

Gerald P. Bodey, M.D. 

$238,102 

>me 24, 1975 through December 23, 1976 

June ~ i r ,  1974 t h o u g h  December 23, 1976 

To extend Contract e f f o r t  f o r  eighteen months 
wi th  f-a-ding ,and t o  extend t h e  exp i ra t ion  
da te .  

Har r i s  

Department o f  i ieal th,  Education, and Welfare 
Nationiil Cancer Inst i -Lute 

National  Large Bolrel Cancer P ro jec t  

Mirrray He Coepland, i"i. D. 

$2h7,852 

October 1, I975 through September 30, 1976 

August 1, 1972 through September 30, 1977 

A cont inuat ion  of t h e  Na.tiona1 Large Bowel 
Ca?:cer P r o j e c t  h e a d q ~ a t e r e d  a t  The Univer- 
s i t y  of  Texas System Cancer Center,  M. D. 

.. Andez-scn h o s p i t a l  and Tumor I n s t i t u t e .  

Har r i s  

Departmefit of IIealth,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  



4 <-<mc* i*b,&& 
Regents Meeting December 12,  1975--Grants and Contracts  (Federal)-Cont 'd 

Grant No. : 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  

New Funds : 

Current Budget Period:  

To ta l  P ro jec t  Period:  

Descript ion:  

County of Expenditure: 

7. Agency: 

Grant No. : 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  

New Funds : 

Current 3udget Per iod:  

To ta i  P ro jec t  Period: 

Descript ion:  

County of  Expenditure: 

8. Agency: 

Grant No. : 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  

New f i n d s  : 

Current Yitdget Period: 

T o t a l  P ro jec t  Period: 

Cell-Associated Tuxor I m ~ n i t y  i n  Acute 
Leukmia  

Jordan U. Gutterman, M.D. 

October 1, 1975 through September 30,  1976 

October 1, 1973 through September 30 ,  1976 

To develop a mul t i face ted  approa.ch t o  t h e  
s tudy of  c e l l  mediated and humorai tumor 
immunity i n  acute  leukemia p a t i e n t s  under- 
going chemoimunotherapy 'J 

Har r i s  

D e p a r k e n t  of l i ea l th ,  Education, and Welfare 
National  Cancer Ins t i t u t i e  

Lxnunol.ogical Aspects of Cancer Prognosis 

Evan ?,i. Hersh, M.D. 

October 1, 1975 through September 3 0 ,  1976 

October 1, 1973 through September 30 ,  1978 

~ ~ m . o c o m p e t e n c e  of cancer patier?ts i s  
evaluated s e r i a l l y  by delayed hypersen- 
s i t i v i t y  s k i n  t e s t s ,  i n  v i t r o  lp-phoblas-  
t ogenes i s ,  prLmsry i m ~ n e  response and 
quant.'Ltation of T &: B c e l l s  i n  t h e  per iphera l  
blood. 

Depsrtmerit of  Heai th,  Education, and Fielfase 
National  I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences 

Missense Suppression and Mutat ional ly Altered 
TRNAS 

November l, 19'75 t:hrolzh October 31, 1976 

November 1, 19711 through October 31, 1977 



4 .<-Pa /: 
Regents Meeting December 1 2 ,  197 5-Graiits and Contrac'cs (Federal)-Cont ' d . t o 6 ~  

Descript ion:  Continuation of Projec t  whicki proposes t h e  use 
of n i s sense  sappression as  a means of obtain- 
i n g  "KAS ~ i t h  muta t ional ly  a l t e r e d  funct ions  
and i n t e r a c t i o n s .  

9. Agency: Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Bat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

Contract No.: i'i01.-cP- 55604-Xodif i c a t i o n  No . 2 

Projec t  T i t l e  : Microsonal Enzyme Studies 

P r inc ipa l  I n v e s t i ~ a t c r  : Charles R. Snar?, M.D. 

New Funds : ??one 

Current Budget Period: September 3 3 ,  1975 t'nrough October 31, 1975 

Tota l  Projec t  Period:  kagust 1 5 ,  1974 through October 31, 1975 

Descript ion:  Extension of con t rac t  f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  month. 

County of Expenditure: Harr i s  

10. Agency: Department of ZIealth , Educa-tion, and Welfare 
National  I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences 

Grant No. : 5-ii01-GM-1 j597-09-GEit 

P ro jec t  T i t l e :  Genetic and C o q a r a t i v e  Studies  of Enzymes 

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  Charles R. Sha-v, M.D. 

New Funds : $50,700 

Current Budget Period:  3Tove~ber 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976 

Tota l  P ro jec t  Period:  ijoverdser 1, 1973 through October 31, 1978 

Descript ion:  Continuation of t h e  stud-y of t h e  enzymatic 
~ e t a b o l i s m  of chemicai carcinogens, wi th  
particular response t o  genet ic  v a r i a t i o n  of 
t,hese enzPes i n  mar? and t h e i r  r e l a t i o n s h i p  
t o  s u s c e p t i b i l i t y  and/or r e s i s t a n c e  t o  car- 
cinogens. 

County of Expenditure: Harris 

CC- 6 



M. D. Anderson 

General A&ninistra;lior+ 

Off ice  of t h e  President  

1. Change i n  S?.lary 
P a t r i c k  A. icon-Other S ta f f  
Ass is tan t  (Pro;:ran and IsVanagement Planning) t o  t h e  Pres ident  of The 

Univers i ty  of Texas System Cancer Center 
From: F u l l  t ime r a t e  o:T $38,900.00 pe r  anna-General  Funds 
To: Ful.1 time rake  of $3'7,jO0.00 per  annum-General f i n d s  
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Budgeted position-Zoserve for Pro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
(RBC 002) 

2. Reappointment 
Dorothy D. Ronero-Other S ta f f  
Research B i o g f a p h ~ r  

,,u,3?5.00 pe r  annu-General  Fznds 75% t ime r a t e  of :ST"  

( F u l l  t ime r a t e  $.I:!, 500.00) 
E f f e c t i ~ i e  Sepierc.ber 1, 1975 
Reserve f o r  Professional.  S a l a i e s  
(RBC 003) 

3 - Delete  nane 
Robert C .  Stone-Other S t a f f  
Ass i s t an t  Pr35ect Direc tor  
F.211 t ime r a t e  of $i6,125.00 pe r  nnnum-Grant NIH-5R26-CA-14140 
Effec t ive  September I, 1975-last working d&)- August 1 5 ,  1975 
(RBC 005) 

4. Resignation 
Glenn T .  Young-Othcr S t  aEf - Systems sngineer  
Fu1.l t ime r a t e  -f $16,803.30 pe r  a~n7m.-General. Fu-nds 
Effec t ive  l a s t  working day Seeptenber 3, 1975 
(RBC 010) 

5. Reappoixtment 
Mary A. Tavora-Othcr S t a f f  
Ass i s t an t  ProJec t  Direc tor  
~ ~ 1 1  time r a t e  of$;.  j ,000. pe r  annua-Grant jR26-CA-lliib0 
Ef fecti-ve Septerzber I., 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
(RBC 03.2) 

Office of t h e  Direc tor  of E x t r a m r a l  Programs 

6. Change i n  t i t l e  
Rulon !,Ii Ra~.rson, M. D .-:.iithout Tenure 
From: Di rec to r ,  Extramrral Progra~ns , I n t e r n i s t  and Professor  of 

Medicine 
To: I n t e r n i s t  and Professor  of  Medicine 
fill time r a t e  of $37.,288.00 p e r  annum-General Funds and $13,400.00 

per  annm-Permissiue Augmer;tation ( ~ o t a l  compensation $50,688.00) 
Effec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Budgeted pos i t i on  f o r  D i rec to r ,  Extramural Programs, I n t e r n i s t  and 

Professor  of Medicine-PRS Ailgmentation 
(RBC 0 i 9 )  



9 raon 
.& b b 

Regents Meeting Dece'ber 12 ,  1975-C-~endnents t o  t h e  1975-76 Bu.de;et-f>on-t'd 

The Tumor I n s t i b i t e  

Medical S t a f f  

Medicine 

7. Change i n  Salary 
Alfred J. Iiernandez, Jr . ,  M.D.-idithout Tenure 
Faculty P-ssociate i n  Medicine 
From: 89% time r a t e  of $20,000.00 pe r  annm-PRS Faculty Associate  

Account 
11% t i n e  r a t e  of $2,500.00 per annm.-Vernon M.  Vance Memorial 

Fund 
( F u l l  t ime r a t e  $22,500.00) 

To: 95% tinie r a t e  of $20O,0CC.00 per  annun-PRS Facul ty  Associate  
Account 

5% time r a t e  of  $1,000.00 per  amum-Vernon M. Vance Memorial 
Fund 

( F u l l  t ime r a t e  $21,000.00) 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 throiigh June 30, 1976 
PRS Faculty Associate  Unallocated-Vernon M. Vance Memorial Fund 
(XBC 004) 

8. Dele te  nane 
Jean M. Moure, M.D.-Without Tenure 
C l i n i c a l  Associate  i n  Medicine 
50% time r a t e  of $114,500.00 p e r  anmr~x-General Funds 
( ~ u l l  t ime r a t e  $29,003.00) 
Effec t ive  Septerher  1, 1975 
Reserve f o r  ?rofessiona.l S a l z i e s  
Last working da.y iiugust 3 ,  1975 
(EBC 007) 

9. Reappointment 
Aman i;. Suzdai-, ."I.D.-Without Tenure 
Facul ty  Associate i n  Medicine 
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $20,000.00 pe r  arn~m-PRS Faculty Associate Account 
E f f e c t i v e  Seotember 1, 1975 
PRS Faculty Associate 
(1i3c 008) 

10. Increase  i n  Sa lary ,  Change i r  Source of Funds 
H. David Kay, ?h.3 .-Without Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  riirol.ogist and Inmunologist end ( ? a r t - ~ i m e )  I n s t r u c t o r  i n  

Medicine (Yirology an3 Imunology) 
From: P a l l  t ime r a t e  of $20,160.03 per annm-Grant 5-Sol-RR-0551.1 
n - 10: bull. t ime rake  of $23,160.00 pe r  mwm-Intergovern~enCal  

Personnel Act of' 11370 Assignment i?greement 
Ef fec t ive  October 1, 197'5 
In t e rgoue r~nen- t a l  Personnel 4 c t  of 1970 Assignment Agreement 
(RBC 087) 

11. Change i n  Time Rss igmen i  
W i l l i a m  0. Russe l l ,  r"!.D,.-Without Tenure 
Pa thologis t  and Professor  of Pathology 
From: 33% t ime r a t e  of $l;?,ir96.00 per annm-General Funds 
( F u l l  t ime r a t e  $3?,!188.00) 
and $5,534.00 per  annm-Permissive Augmentation 
(To ta l  Compensation $18,030.00) 
To: F a l l  t ime r a t e  of $37,1488.00 per  amun-General Furlds 
and $16,600.00 pe r  annun-Permissive Augmentatior! 
("  ~ o t , a l  A Compensation $54,088.00) 



, *a ,?i 

3. b,e,< .? 
Regents Meeting December 12 ,  1975-1m.e~.dments t o  t h e  1.975-76 Budget-Cont'd 

E f f e c t i v e  Septedoer 1, 1 9 7 j  
Budgeted pos i t i on  f o r  D r .  Russell-Reserve f o r  Professional.  Sa la r i e s -  
PRS Augmentation 
(RBC 001) 

12-  Appointment 
Al~raro  A. Giraldo,  M.D.-Without Tenure 
Faculty Associate  i n  Pathology 
Full time r a t e  of $20,000.00 pe r  anwsm-PRS Facul ty  Associate  Account 
Ef fec t ive  Se9ternber 1, 1975 t h r o w h  December 31, 1975 
PRS Unallocated Acco~ir t  
(RBC 020) 

C l i n i c a l  Chenistry anti Laborz i to~~-  Medicine 

13. Reappointment 
Xaxikishan Tho-ta, Fh.D.-Vithout TenEe 
Research Associate  
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $ l 6 , ~ 0 0 . 0 0  pe r  annm-Grant NIFI-1-RO1-CA-17072 
Effec t ive  September 1, 1975 tkrough Ju ly  13 ,  1976 
Available G r a n t  f i n d s  
(RBC 009) 

P e d i a t r i c s  

14 .  Reappointment 
H. Grant Taylor ,  M. D. -lu'ithout Ten~sce 
P e d i a t r i c i a n  and Professor  of F e d i a t r i c s  
16.5% t ime r a t e  of $6,091.00 pe r  annun-General Funds 
16.5% t ime r a t e  of $6,891-00 p e r  an3.m-The Univers i ty  of Texas Health 

Science Center 
(fill time r a t e  $lr1,388.00) 
(To ta l  33% t ime r a t e  $13,782.00) 
E f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
(RBC 034) 

Diagnostic Radiology 

15 .  Extended Leave of A5serce Wi-Lhout Pay 
Barry I. Sanuels, M,D.-Xi-Lhout Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  Radiologist  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Radiology 
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $30,009.00 p e r  annm-General Funds 
and $1:~ ,000. 00 pe r  annum-Permissive Augmen-Lation 
(To ta l  Conpensation $L4,000.00) 
Effec t ive  Sep-bernber 1, 1975 Close of bu-siness w a s  August 31, 1975 
(RBC o i l )  

16. Appointrrent 
Jesus  Zornoza, i4.D. -Tii-thoxt Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  Rari-:.ol.ogist and I n s t r u c t o r  i:: Diagnostic Radiology 
F u l l  t ime r ?ke  of $22,000.00 pe r  a~~iw.-Genera l  Funds 
and $3 ,000- 00 per  anrum-Permj.ssiiie 
(To ta l  Compensation $25,000.00) 
Ef fec t ive  S e p t e ~ b e r  1, 1975 
3u.dgeteci positi .on f o r  Ass i s t an t  Radio logis t  arnd Ass i s t an t  Professor  of 

Radiology and ?RS iieserve f o r  Augmentation Account 
(RBC 030) 

1 7  Appointment 
Charles A.  H i l l ,  kD.-Without Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  Radiologist  and AssisLant Professor  of Diagnost ic  Radiology 
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $27,030.00 p e r  a;nnm.-General Funcis 

,-mentat i o n  and $13,000.00 per annm-Permissive ALL, 

CC- 9 



Regents Meeting Decenber 12, 1975-R~en6nent s to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont ' d 

(Total Conpensation $b0,000.00) 
Effective Septefier 1, 1975 
Budgeted position-PRS Reserve for Augmentation Account 
(RBC 063) 

Radiotherapy 

18. Reappointment 
Lester J. Peters, M.D.-Without Tensre 
Associate Radiotherapist and Assistant Professor of Radiotherapy 
Full time rate of $30,000.00 per ann~un-General Funds 
and $2,500.00 per ann7m-Permissive Augmentat ion 
(Total Compensation $32,500.00) 
Effective Septe~fiber 1, 1975 
Budgeted position-?RS Reserve for Augmentation Account 
(RBC 013) 

19. Reappointment 
John M. Bedwinek, M.C.-137ithout Tenure 
Faculty Associate in Radiotherapy 
fill tine ra.te of $20,000.00 per annum-PRS Faculty Associate Unallocated 
Account 

Effective September 1, 1975 
PRS Faculty Associate-U3allocated Account 
(RBC 016) 

Anesthesiology 

20. Delete the n m e  
Villiaxi R. Kendall, 14"i.D.-Without Tenure 
Anesthesiologist and Assistant Professor of Anesthesi.ology 
Full tine rate of $35,003.00 per annum-General Funds 
and $16,700.00 per annm-Permissive Augmentation 
(Total Compensation $51,700.00) 
Zffective September 1, 1975 
(RBC 017) 

21. Reappointment 
Iraj Shahm., M.D.-Triithout Tenure 
Assistant Anesthesiologist and Assistant Professor of h-esthesiology 
Full time rate of $30,00C.00 per annum-General Funds 
ar,d $15,000.00 per anni~nl-Permissive Augmentation 
(Total Compensation $45,000.00) 
Effective September 1, 1975 
i3ildgeted position for Assistant Anesthesiologist and PRS Reserve for 
Augment at ion Account 

(RBC 018) 

Research 

Siochemistrg 

22- Delete the name 
Jen Fu Chiu, Ph.D.-Without Tenure 
Assistant Biologist 
Full time rate of $15,868.00 per amum-Grant ~ 1 ~ - ~ 0 1 - ~ ~ - 4 3 2 7 0  
Effective September i, i975-Last working day was June 30, 1975 
(RBC 022) 

23. Reappointment 
Sidney R. Grimes, Ph.D.-Without Tenure 
Research Associate 
Full tine rate of $12,363.00 per annm-Contract !~Ol-CP--43270 
Effective September 1, 1975 



Regt 

2b. 

f4 <-. . Q &.u,zw 
!nts  Meeting December 12 ,  1975-imendmen-ts t o  t h e  1975-76 Budget-Cont'd 

Available Grant Funds 
(RBC 024) 

Reappointment 
Kathleen Hillman, Pb. 3.-Without Tenure 
Research Associate  
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of  $12;268.00 p e r  aniiwn-Grant 5-R01-HD-7752 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 through December 31, 1975 
Available Grant F ~ n d s  
(RBC 083) 

Dele te  t h e  name 
Mojtaha Esfahani ,  Ph.D.-Without Tenure 
Ass:istant Biochemist 
F u l l  time r a t e  of  $16,423.00 pe r  annum-Contract N01-IQ-9-2221 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975-Las-t working day was August 27, 1975 
(RBC 081~) 

Biology 

Change I n  Source of Funds 
F e i i x  L. Baas, P'n.D.-7 Ye&? Term Appointment 
Uiologis t  and Professor  of B io lop j  
From: fill t i x e  r a t e  of $39,000.00 per annm- Biology-General Funds 
To: 50% t ime r a t e  of $19,500.00 per  mnum-Biology-General Funds 

50% t ime r a t e  of $19,500.00 pe r  anm-Rcseach-Genera l  Funds 
( F u l l  t ime r a t e  $39,000.00) 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Budgeted pos i t i on  f o r  D r .  Haas 
("C 081) 

Research Physics 

Reappointment 
Leroy J.  Hmphries ,  Ph. D.-Other S t a f f  
Ass i s t an t  i n  Physics 
65% time r a t e  of $13,000.00 pe r  annm-Contract N01-CN-li5150 
( F u l l  %ime r a t e  $20,000.00) 
E f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
Aiiai1aO1e Contract Funds 
(RBC 032) 

Reappointment 
John E. McCinness, 111, Ph.5.-Vithout Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  F i y s i c i s t  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  o f  Biophysics 
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of' $17,000.00 p e r  annlnm-Grant 1$IH-l-R01-CA-17891 

"" hzrec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Avail-iole Grant Funas 
(RBC 029) 

Delete  t h e  name 
Alfred R .  Smith, P2.D.-Without Tenure 
Associate P lnys i c i s t and  Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Siophysics  
50% time ra:ie of $13,750.00 pe r  annnm-Grant NIH-2-?02-CA-1694 
50% time r a t e  of $13,750.00 pe r  annum-Grant 1\~1~-5-P01-~~-12542 
( F u l l  t ime r a t e  $27,500.00) 
Effect ive September 1, 1975-Last working day was August 1 5 ,  1975 
(RBC 028 j 

Experimental Medicine 

Extended Leave :,7ithout Pay 
Relda $4. Ca i l l eau ,  Dh.D.-Without Tenure 
Research Associate  



Regents Meeting December 1 2 ,  1975-.Amendments t o  t h e  1975-76 Budget-Cont'd 

F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $23,500.00 n e r  annm-Contract NIH-N01-CB-23869 . ~ .. & 

Effec t ive  September 1, 1975 through September 3 ,  1975 
(RBC 033) 

Experimental Radiotherapy 

31. Delete  t h e  name 
Luka Milas ,  Ph.D.-Without Tenure 
Associate Immunologist and Associate  Professor  of  Radiotherapy 
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $33,000.00 p e r  annum-Grant 5-POP-CA-6294 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975-Sepasated a t  t h e  c lose  of bus iness  

August 31, 1975 
(RBC 035) 

32. Reappointment 
Robert D. P l a t z ,  Ph.D.-Wit'nout Tenure 
Research Associate  
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $15,000.00 pe r  annun-Grant NIII-1-R01-CA-17364 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
(HBC 036) 

33. Change i n  T i t i e  
Carlos A.  Fernandez , M.D .-Without Tenure 
From: Ass i s t an t  Radio therapis t  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Radiotherapy 
To: Ass i s t an t  Radio therapis t  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Radiotherapy 

and Ass i s t an t  Professor  o f  P e d i a t r i c s  
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $32,500.00 pe r  annun-Grant 5-P02-CA-6294 
and $7,500.00 per  annum-Permissive Augmentation 
(To ta l  Compensation $40,000.00) 
7 s  h i f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
A-vailable Grant F ~ n d s  and PRS Augmentation 
(RBC 080) 

Development a 1  Tnerape~xt i c s  

34. Appointment 
Katherine Y.  Yemg-Without Tenure 
Research Associate  
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $16,000.00 pe r  annun-Contract N01-CM-53773 
Effec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Available Contract Funds 
(RBC 021) 

35. Appointment 
Xou M. %rang, Ph.i).-Withhot Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  P'narnacoloyist and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Developmental 

Therapuet ics  
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $18,000.00 pe r  am-um-Grant NIII-2-P02-CA-11520 
E f f e c t i v e  Seotember 1. 1975 . 
Availab1e Grant f i n d s  
(aBc 027) 

36. Delete  t h e  name 
J e f f r e y  A. G o t t l i e b ,  M.D.-lriithout Tenure 
Associate  I n t e r n i s t  and AssociaiGe Professor  of Medicine 
36% t ime r a t e  of $12,000.00 pe r  annum-Contract M I H - N O I - C M - ~ ~ ~ O ~  
25% t ime r a t e  of  $8,000.00 pe r  annun-Contract Phase I1 
39% t ime r a t e  of $13,000.00 pe r  annun-Grant NIH-2-P02-CA-11520 
and $9,000.03 per  annvm-Permissive kqmen ta t ion  
(To ta l  Compensation $42,000.00) 
E f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
D r .  G o t t l i e b  expi red  June 30, 1975 
(RBC 054) 



,q P .) ;; t- :,;g 2 
Regents Xeeting December 1 2 ,  1975-Amendments t o  t k e  1975-76 Budget-Cont'd 

37 . Increase  i n  Sa la ry  
Vic to r io  Rodriquez, M,D.-Without Tenure 
Associate  I n t e r n i s t  and Associate  Professor  of Medicine 
From: 30% t i n e  r a t e  of $10,500.00 per  annum-Grant NIH-5-RlGCA-10042 
70% time r a t e  of $24,500.00 per  annm-Grant N I H  ?iOi-CM-53832 
and $8,000.00 per  annm-Permissive Augnentat ion 
(To ta l  Compensation $43,000.00) 
To: 30% t ime r a t e  of $10,800.00 pe r  annum-Grant NIii 5-~10-cA-10042 
70% time r a t e  of $25,200.00 per  annm-Grant N I B  ~01-CN-53832 
and $8,000.00 Permissive Augmentation 
( T o t a l  Compensation $ ~ ~ 4 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 )  
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds-PRS Augmentation 
(RBC 055) 

38. Reappointment 
Larry A. Schafer ,  M.D.-Without. Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Medicine 
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $28,000.00 pe r  annum-Grant NTH-1-Poi-CA-16672 
E f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
( B C  057) 

39. Reappointment 
Ro5ert A. Hickic,  M.D.-Without Tenure 
V i s i t i n g  Associate  Professor  i n  Residence 
30% time r a t e  of $5,000.00 pe r  annum-Grant 2-PO2-CA-11520 
( F u l l  t ime r a t e  $16,666.66) 
E f f e c t i v e  Septenber 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
(RBC 059) 

40. Change i n  m" i;ble, Increase  i n  Sa la ry  
Chr i s t ine  M. GranB;Lek, Dh.D.-iv'ithout Tenure 
From: Research Associate  
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $20,003.00 pe r  an nu^-Grant ACS IM-73 
To: Ass i s t an t  Imuno log i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor  of  Developmental 

Therapeutics  (Immunology) 
F u l l  t ime ra.te of $21,000.00 pe r  annun-Grant ACS IM-73 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
(RBC 061) 

41. Change i n  T i t l e ,  Increase  i n  S a l a r y ,  C'nange i n  Source of Funds 
Walter N. i i t t i e m a n ,  Ph. 3. -Witho,ut Tenure 
From: Research Associate  
F u l l  time r a t e  of $19,000.00 pe r  annun-Grant N I H  ~01-C1@-61156 
To: Assis-tznt C e l l  B io log i s t  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of  Developmental 

Therapeutics  
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $20,000.00 pe r  annm-Grant NIX-5-R10-CA-11520 
E f f e c t i v e  Septm.ber 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
(RBC 062) 

42. Reappointment 
John A. Senvenuto, Pn.9.-Without Tenure 
Research Associate  
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $17,000.00 pe r  annum-Grant 5 - ~ 0 2 - ~ ~ - 1 4 5 2 8  
Ef fec t ive  Seotember 1, 1975 

A 

Available Grant Funds 
(RBC 066) 

43. Reappointment 
Michael J. Xeating, M.3.-Withont Tenure 



9 .",qG 
w. "?,,JJ Ad 

Regents Meeting Dece~n'oe-r 12 1975-F~!1enCments t o  t h e  1.9715-76 Bildget-Cont ' d 

Faculty Associate i n  Developmental Therapeut,ics 
17% time r a t e  of $4,000.00 p e r  ennum-Grant 2-PO;'-CA-11520 
113% t i m s  r a t e  of $20,000.00 pe.r ann.m-PRS Faculty Associate  Account 
(i?::ll t ime r a t e  of $24,000.09) 
Effec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds-PRS Facul ty  fi-ssociate Account 
(REC 067) 

414. Reapyo inCme~.t 
GxL.ry K, S p i t z e r ,  P4.D.-Withol;t Tenure 
i n c u l t y  Associate  
I%':!! t ime ru:te of' $24,000.00 per  annm-Grant Z-P92-CA-i-1.1520 
.., . a,:t :l 'ective September 1, :LY75 
?v:iil,zb:~e Grant Rinds 
{iiiiir: 06!1 ) 

115. Reaupointment. 
n vera.l.6 E. Evnret k , !';q .P.-Without T'enure 
As:;istsnt Cornputt'- i'cien-i.ist a n d .  Ass i s t an t  Profc!ssor of Zpj.de~niolagf 

and Biomz~t;theoat ;tic a 
205; t ime r a t e  of $1, ,600.:j0 per  annuni-Biom~ti-,em~~tj.cs-General Funds 
) 1 ~ %  t ime r a t e  O? $9,:?00.00 p e r  annum-~idcrn io~oi~ : i -Genera~ .  F1.mds 
4.0% t ime r a t e  01  $9,200.00 per annm-Grant L?IT'-I-R~.~-CA.-=-IG!'?.~ 
( F u l l  t ime r a t e  ~2:~~300.0;:  
F*.c3nA. , . 1 S !  , 1'9'7 '. 
fieserve f o r  Proi'cs:;i!>??.l Ss1a r j . e~  and Available Grant TJiinds 
( a x  oyr) 

.Ap?o? ntmen-t 
) ) e s t e r  ii. Gleist-l- '2" j.!. 1' . ..T,JLthout Tenure 
l!etel.in.x;-y pat>,~:~: jr j , : :~ rj:, .! Professor of {icterin:.i-<-y $!Ledi,cine 
F u l l  t i ~ n e  rat.: 0:- ,C!);:. 00 pe r  -,nnm-Genecnl 7.jr;ds 
Effec t ive  Seu;ccil? ;r. :' , 1.5:. ; 5 

. . Budsc.ted posii;iori i : . ; t a n <  lioterina-ia.n and ?eser.,re fo r  Profes- 
s i o n a l  S a l a r i ?  : .  

:RBC 026) 

4'7 . 1:qpoj ~Lmen~c 
Bryan L. Flow, D . ' I . :  ...-' < i-ii.ut Tenure 
Pac:~.l:ty Assc?c iiik 
F u l l  time r c t s  o ?  per  ann~un-Grant 2-'101-~A-i25112 
Effec t ive  S e ~ t e m h  
. & T j ~ " i ] . : i ! J l e  Grant i:il..i .; 

( R U C  063) 

Coisputer Scierice ..t-~:,,.,: .::.?I/ 0,' The I n s t i t i ~ t e  of Eior,~zthematics 

118. Appointment 
Bathan Zainf el:, ;:. .. - (? :,?!e.! :: S t  a*f 
Biomedical COD;-, ;;'. - ,:,.* 

11:: Li. .<.r 
P u l l  t ime ra,te 0 per  annum-General Funds 
Ef fec t ive  Sept 
Budgeted o o s i t  d i c a l  Compu'cer Engine,::? and Reserve f o r  

P ro fes s iona l  
(REC 023) 

49. Delete  t h e  narre 
Guy 2 3 .  Se ibe r t  , .I.?. . 7 .  '; .--',li.thout Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  Sioniz:b:',-;-.:i:;i: . ..rr 
6% -time r:xtc of 251. ,:{O ,-3 per ann:m-General Furids 



?$ r'. *. &3:33 
Regents Meeting December 12 ,  197 5-Amenbents t o  t h e  1975-76 Budget-Cont ' d 

94% time r a t e  of $21,090.00 pe r  annum-Grant 5-R26-CA-14140 
( F u l l  time r a t e  $22,450.00) 
Effec t ive  Septenfber 1, 1.975-Last w o r k i ~ g  day was August 15 ,  1975 
(RBC 038) 

50. Return t o  duty from extended leave  v i thou t  pay, change i n  t i t l e  
and increase  i n  s a l a r y  

Stephen L. George, Ph.D.-Without Tenure t o  7-year term appointment 
From: Ass is tant  Biometrician and Ass is tant  Professor  of Biomathe- 

matics-Without Tenure 
71% time r a t e  of $16,200.00 per  annm-Genera1 Funds 
29% time r a t e  of $6,600.00 per  anm-Gran t  N I B  j R10-CA-12014 
( F u l l  time r a t e  $22,800.00) 

To: Associate Biometrician and Associate  Professor  of Biomathematics 
7-year term appointment 

71% time r a t e  of $19,525.00 pe r  annum-General Funds 
29% time r a t e  of $7,975.00 pe r  annum-Grant NIB j R10-CA-12014 
( F u l l  time r a t e  $27,500.00) 

Ef fec t ive  September 1, 197 j 
Budgeted pos i t ion  and a v a i l a b l e  g r m t  funds 
(RBC 040) 

51. Delete  t h e  name 
E1isa T. Lee, P'n .TI .-kiithout Tenure 
Research Associate  and I n s t r u c t o r  of Biomathematics 
F u l l  time r a t e  of $18,100.00 pe r  annum-Grant 2 R01-CA-11430 
Effect ive September 1, 1975-Last working day was August 1 5 ,  1975 
(RBC 041) 

52. Reappointment and Increase  i n  Salary  
Peggy ' I .  Nright-Other S t a f f  
Applicat ions Analyst 
From: 50% time r a t e  of $10,248.00 per  snnum-Grar~t EIH 5 PO2-CA-06291r 

50% time r a t e  of $10,248.00 per  mnum-Grant NIB 2 R01-CA-11430 
( F u l l  time r a t e  $20,496.00) 

To: 50% time r a t e  of $10,925.00 pe r  ann7m-Grant N I H  5 PO2-CA-06294 
50% t ime r a t e  of $10,925.00 per  a n m - G r a n t  N I H  2 301-CA-11430 
(fill time r a t e  $21,850.00) 

Effec t ive  September 1, 1975 
i l~ ra i l ab le  Grant Funds 
(RBC 042) 

53. Change i n  Salary 
W i l l i a m  B. Russell-Other S t a f f  
Applicat ions Analyst 
From: F u l l  time r a t e  of $21,000.00 per  annum-Grant N I X  2 ~ 1 0 - ~ ~ - 1 2 0 1 4  
To: F u l l  time r a t e  of $20,100.00 per  annum-Grant N I H  2 R10-CA-12014 
Effec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funas 
(RBC 082) 

Virology 

54. Delete  t h e  n m e  
Mahlon F. M i l l e r ,  T I . ,  Ph.D.-Without Tenure 
Ass is tant  Vi ro log i s t  and Ass is tant  Professor  of Virology 
50% time r a t e  of $9,540.00 pe r  annu-Contract  N01-CP-113370 
50% time r a t e  of $9,540.00 pe r  annlm-Grant 1 R01-CA-16789 
( F u l l  time r a t e  $19,080.00) 
Effec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Separated a t  t h e  c l o s e  of bus iness  h l y  31, 1975 
(RBC 070) 



2, .6;24 
Regents Meeting December 12,  1975-Pmendin.ents t o  t h e  1.975-76 Bitdget-Cont'd 

55. Reappointment 
James W. Davis, Ph.D.-Without Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  Viroiogi.st 
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $18,000.00 per  annum-Contract ~~0l-CP-$3370 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1.975 
Available Contract Funds 
(RSC 0 7 ~ )  

Reappointment and change i n  t i t l e  
Gabriel  :;eman, Ph. D.-Without Tenure 
From: Associate  Viro logis t  and Associate  Professor  of Vi.rology 
To: Associate l:irolog:ist 
F u i l  t ime r a t e  of $26,588.00 per  annm-Genera: Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1.975 
Budgeted Pos i t ion  f o r  Associate  Vi ro log i s t  and Associate  Professor  

of Viro lo ty  
(Rat 073) 

Reappointment 
Koshi Maruyaa ,  Ph.D.-Without Tenure 
Associate  ' ,? i rologist  and Associate  Professor  of Virology 
Fu l l  t ime r a t e  of  $26,588.00 per  ann~~m-General Fbnds 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 through September 30, 1975 
Budgeted pos i t i on  
(RBC 074 ) 

Reappointment 
El izabeth  P r i o r i ,  Ph.D.-Without Tenure 
Associate Vi ro log i s t  and A-ssistant Professor  of Virology 
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $23,976.00 per  annum-General Funds 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 th ro i~gh  September 30, 1975 
Budge'ced pos i t i on  

(RBC 075) 

Reappointment and inc rease  i n  s a l a f y  
James L .  E a s t ,  Pb.3.-:$itbout Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  V i ro log i s t  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of  Vi.rolc&g 
From: F u l l  t ime r a t e  of  $21,804.00 per annm-Grant N I H  1 R01-CA-16781 
To: i%ll time r a t e  of $22,500.00 per  ann.m-Grant NII! 1 R01-CA-16781 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, i 9 7 j  
Available Grant f inds 
(RBC ~ 7 6 )  

Reappointment and inc rease  i n  s a l a r y  
James C. Chan, Ph.D.-Without Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  V i r o l o , ~ i s t  and. Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Virology 
From: F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $20,160.60 per  annum-Grant NTH 1 Pol-CA-16672 
To: Full. t ime r a i e  of $2~ ,000 .00  per  annum-Grant N I I i  1 ?01-CA-1667% 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
(RBC 077) 

Reappointment 
Jerzy A. Georgiacles , M.D. -:dii;hout Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  Viro logis t  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Virology 
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of  !$16,896.00 per  annum-Gra.nt 5 Sol-RR-5511 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 through September 30, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
(RBC 078) 

P a t j e n t  Care Act iv i t i . es  - 

Admissions 

62. Reappointment 
Gerald C. Til.Lman-Other S t a f f  



4'635 
Regents ?Ifs t ing December 12 ,  1975-.Amendments t o  t h e  1975-76 ~udget -Cont 'd  

Chief of Admissions 
F u l l  t i m e  r a t e  of $15,509.00 per  ann,m-General. Funds 
Ef fec t ive  Seotember 1, 1975 
Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
(RBC 044) 

Anatomical Pathology Serv ices  

Increase  i n  s a l a r y  
Ruby F. Samuel.-0-ther S t a f f  
Education and Laboratory Manager (Cytology) 
Froin: F u l l  ti.ine r a t e  of $14,200.00 pe r  annun-General Funds 
To: F u l l  time r a t e  of $15,000.00 per  annaxb.Gsneral F~inds 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Budgeted pos i t i on  ard  r e se rve  f o r  P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
(RBC 072) 

Diagnost ic  Radiology Serv ice  

64. Reappointment 
Anthony L. Colyandro-Other S t a f f  
Chief Technologist  
Full. time r a t e  of $19,000.00 pe r  annum-General. F'ilnds 
EffecLive September 1, 1975 
Reserve f o r  P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
(RBC 045) 

Annex and Rehab i l i t a t ion  Center 

Administration an6 Reg i s t r a t ion  

65. Reappointment 
Albert  i:. Gunn, M.D. -iriithout Tenure 
Ass is tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and i i s s i s t an t  Professor  o:f !?edicine ( G e r i a t r i c s )  
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of  $30,000.30 per  annum-Generai. Funds and $8,500.00 

per  annum. permissive augmentation 
(To ta l  Compensation $38,500.00) - b f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
Budgeted posi t ior i  :'or Medical D i rec to r  and PRS Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
(RBC oh6) 

General Serv ices  

Development Off ice  

66. Change i n  s a l a r y  
John I?. Bush-Other S t a f f  
Assoc:iate f o r  Development 
From: Full. t ime r a t e  of  $28,100.00 per annm-General Funds 

F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $27,500.00 per  annum-General Furids 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Bu.sh 
(RBC 01.:7) 

Information Off ice  

67. Appointmen-t 
Sandra ::. Pinto-Other S t a f f  
Deputy Information Coordinator 
50% time r a t e  of $7,603.00 per  annum-Contract ~01-~fi1-552114 
50% time r a t e  of $7,633.00 p e r  annum-General Funds 
(Pull t ime r a t e  $15,206.00) 
Effec t ive  September 8 ,  1975 
Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  and Available Contract  Funds 
(RSC 025) 



16343 
Regents Meeting Deceinber 12 ,  1975-hendments t o  t h e  1075-76 Bu.dget-Cont'd 

- information Off i c e  

68. Delete  t h e  name 
Jane A.  Brandenberger-Other S t a f f  
Information Coordinator 
F u l l  time r a t e  of $21,600.00 pe r  annum-General Funds 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Separated a t  t h e  c lose  of business August 31, 1975 
(RBC 048) 

69. Reappointment, change i n  t i t l e  and increase  i n  s a l a r y  
Stephen C .  Stuyck-Other S t a f f  
Froln: Deputy Infornat  ion Coordinator 
50% time r a t e  of $7,603.00 pe r  annum-Contract NCI-CN-55244 
50% time r a t e  of $7,603.00 pe r  annum-General Funds 
(FUU time r a t e  of $15,206.00) 
To: Information Coordinator-Other S ta f f  
F u l l  time r a t e  of $16,250.00 per  annum-General Funds 
Effec t ive  September 1, i975 
Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
(IIBC Oh9) 

Science Park 

Administration Office 

70. Change i n  t i t l e  
Joseph P. Kennedy, Ph.D. -Without Tenure 
From: Ecologist  and Professor  of Ecology and Direc tor  of The 

Universi ty of Texas System Science Park 
To: Ecologist and Professor  of Ecology 
63% time r a t e  of $19,14 j. 00 pe r  annum-General Funds 
26% time r a t e  of $7,800.09 per  annum-The Universi ty of Texas 
Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences 

11% time r a t e  of $3,l.i22.00 pe r  annum-The Universi ty of Texas 
Dental Branch 

( F u l l  t ime r a t e  $30,367.00) 
Budgeted pos i t ion  fo r  D r .  Kennedy 
( m c  050) 

71. Reappointment 
Mario Duque-Other S ta f f  
Night Manager-Auditor 
F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $14,200.00 pe r  ainum (with apcartment) 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Budgeted pos i t ion  
(REC 0511 

72. Delete  t h e  name 
Maria L. Cisneros-Other S taf f  
Pa t i en t  Relat ion Coordinator 
50% time r a t e  of $6,375.00 pe r  am>m-Anderson-Mayfair Ailministration 
50% time r a t e  of $6,375.00 p e r  annm-Physicians Refe r ra l  Service  
( F u l l  t ime r a t e  $12,750.00) 
Effec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Last warking day was A u g ~ s t  29, 1975 
(RBC 052) 

73. Delete  t h e  name 
Urie le  L. Boze-Other S t a f f  
Front Off ice  Supervisor 
F u l l  time r a t e  $10,176.00 per  annum-General Funds 



4 <r-. . c-d i.b3 $ 

Regents Meeting December 1 2 ,  1 9 7 5 - h e n d ~ ~ e n t s  t o  t h e  1975-76 Eudget-Cont'd 

Anderson-Mayfair 

E f fec t ive  Sep tmber  1, 1975 
Last  working day was August 8, 1975 
(RSC 053) 

74. Reappointment 
Nancy Ann Sweet-Other S t a f f  
P a t i e n t  Rela t ions  Coordinator 
50% time r a t e  of $6,000.00 per  annun-Anderson-Mayfair Funds 
50% time r a t e  of $6,000.00 per annun-Physicians R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  
( F u l l  t ime r a t e  $12,000.00) 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Available Anderson-Mayfair Funds and Physicians Refe r ra l  Serv ice  
(RBC 085) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER j ' .  As,At ,,./ 

":.:<, #>+ 

$. .-" ' 
Othcr Fiscal  Items: *. 

Schcdule of Additional or Chanqes in 
Fundinq of Construction Projects 

Project Source of Funds 
Number Project Title From To Amount 

703-78 Expansion of M .  D, Anderson 
Hospital 

Private 
Gifts 352,128.41 



OFFICE OF THE PRESlOENT 

THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF T E X A S  

S Y S T E M  S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G  
AUSTIN. TEXAS 78712 

November 10, 1975 

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the December 12, 1975 meeting of the Board of 
Regents is submitted for your recornendation and presentation to 
the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely yours, 

Narilyn'~. Willman 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING 

Aust in - E l  Paso - F o r t  Worth - Galveston - Zouston - San Antonio 

December 12, 1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGmEMENTS (Non-Governmental) 

Aust in Nursing School 
1. Vending Machine Contract  be.tween The Unive r s i ty  of Texas System School 
of  Nursing and Vend-A-Copy provides f o r  a c o i n  operated copier  a t  t h e  
Aust in Nursing School. The Nursing School ' s  commission i s  two cen t s  pe r  
copy on monthly volume of a l l  over  2,000 copies .  

F o r t  Worth Nursing School - (4 
2. Lease agreement between The Unive r s i ty  oE Texas System, Lessee and '645 - " W 9 >  

S t .  Louis Gardens Aparments ,  Lessor provides f o r  t h e  l e a s e  of Apar'cment *.\,w 
Numbers 106, 108, 205 and 208 f o r  u s e  as f a c u l t y  o f f i c e s  and conference *d 
rooms. The term of t h e  l e a s e  i s  from September 1, 1975 through February 29, 
1976 and on a month-to-month t h e r e a f t e r .  The l e a s e  r a t e  i s  $560.00 pe r  
month. 



TIIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING 

Aust in - El  Paso - F o r t  Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonio 

December 12, 1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (Federal)  

1. The Department of Heal th,  Education, and Welfare, Off ice  of Education 
Document Number P007614170(463) provides an a d d i t i o n a l  $11,604 which 
inc reases  t h e  approved l e v e l  of Fede ra l  expendi tures  t o  $40,680 f o r  t h e  
College Work-Study Program. The funds w i l l  be expended i n  Travis  County. 

2. The Department of Heal th,  Educat ion,  and Welfare, Publ ic  Heal th Serv ice  
Grant 5 Dl0 NU 00979-02 provides $60,769 f o r  t h e  period September 1, L975 
through August 31, 1976 f o r  t h e  suppor t  of  Psychomotor S k i l l  Modu:es i n  
Nursing. The funds w i l l  be  expended i n  Travis  County. 

3 .  The Department of  Heal th,  Education, and Welfare,  Public  Heal th Serv ice  
Grant  5 Dl0 NU 01036-02 provides $106,460 f o r  the  period September 1, 1975 
through August 31, 1976 f o r  t h e  support  of Multi-Faceted E'rogram f o r  
Continuing Education i n  Nursing. The funds w i l l  be expended i n  Travis  County. 



TFlE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING 

Aust in - E l  Paso - F o r t  Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonio 

December 12, 1975 

RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET 

System Nursing School 
1. Transfer  of Funds: 

From: System Of f i ces  
Maintenance and Operation 

Center f o r  Health Care Research and 
Evalua t ion  
Maintenance and Operation 

Tota l  

To: Center f o r  Health Care Research and Evalua t ion  
Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  $ 4,725-00 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  37,604.00 
Travel 

Total  

For: To a l l o c a t e  Cap i t a t ion  Grant Funds 
(RBC# N-43) 

2. Transfer  of Funds: 
From: System Off ice  

Maintenance and Operat ion 

To: Center f o r  Health Care Research and Evaluat ion 
Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  $ 709.00 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  797.00 
Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 1,457.50 
Travel  

Total  

For: To a l l o c a t e  Cap i t a t ion  Grant Funds 
(RBCi'k N-62) 

3. Transfer  of Funds: 
From: Unallocated Account 

To: Center  f o r  Health Care Research and Evalua t ion  
Maintenance, Operat ion and Equipment 1,500.00 

For: To e s t a b l i s h  a new account i n  General Funds. 
This Center w i l l  now be f inanced from funds 
i t  genera tes  and from t h e  Cap i t a t ion  Grant. 
(RBC# N-69) 

4. Transfer  of Funds: 
From: Consultants  Fees 

To: Wages 

For: To provide a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  wages. 
(RBC# N-68) 



"iz3 
db 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCSOOL OF WJRSING 

Austin - El Paso - Fort Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonio 

December 12, 1975 

XECOMXEhTPED ADStTSl3ENTS TO 'O 1975-76 KLDGET 
(Continued) 

Austin Nursing School 
5. Increase the 9 months rate of Elizabeth M. Sunderman, Assistant 

Professor (non-tenure), from $13,800 to $14,500 for the period September 1, 
1975 through May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. (BC# N-14) 

6. Increase the 9 months rate of Jean M. Garrett, Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure), from $13,800 to $14,500 for the period September l, 1955 
through May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. (XBC;! N-45) 

7. Increase the 9 months rate of Marcia M. Jacobs, Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure), from $13,800 to $14,500 for the period September 1, 1975 
through May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. (RaCB N-45) 

8. Increase the 9 months rate of Beverly 3, Leonard, Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure), from $14,400 to $15,100 for the period September 1, 1975 
through May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. (RBCIj N-47) 

9. Increase the 9 months rate of Barbara W. McCabe, Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure), from $13,800 to $14,500 for the period September 1, 1975 
through May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. (BC# N-48) 

10. Increase the 9 months rate of Alice R. Redland, Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure), from $15,000 to $15,800 for the period September i, 1975 
through May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. ( B C #  N-49j 

11. Increase the 9 months rate of Jeanette D. Wolf, Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure), from $16,900 to $17,700 for tne period September 1, 1975 
through May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. (R3C Bm-59) 

12. Increase the 9 months rate of Angela P. Clark, Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure), from $13,800 to $14,500 for the period September 1, 1975 
through May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. {XBCQ 3-51) 

13. Increase the 9 months rate of Becky A. DeVillier, Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure), from $13,800 to $14,500 for the period September 1, 1975 through 
May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. (BC# N-52) 

14. Increase the 9 months rate of Jan T. Fox, Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure), from $13,900 to $14,600 for the period September 1, 1975 through 
May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. (XBCII 3-53) 

15. Increase the 9 months rate of Sharron S. Et~menick, Assistant :?rofessor 
(non-tenure), from $14,400 to $15,100 for the period September 1, 1975 
through May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. (WC# N-54.) 

16. Increase the 9 months rate of Jerry Slaylock, Associate Professor 
(tenure), from $19,800 to $209700 for the period October 1, 1975 through 
May 31, 1976. Source of ktnds: Teaching Salaries. (RBCl'i N-56) 

17. Increase the 9 months rate of Betsy L. Bobmas, Associate Professor 
(non-tenure), from $17,600 to $18,400 for the period October 1, 1975 through 
May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. ( B C #  N-57) 



THE UNIVERSITI OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF ?TxRSING 

Aust in - E l  Paso - F o r t  Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonio 

December 12, 1975 

RECGMMFNDED Ai)JLISBfENTS TO T?? 1975-76 BUDGET 
(Continued) 

Aust in Nursing School (Continued) 
18. Increase  t h e  9 months r a t e  of Emily F. Cornet t ,  Associate  Professor  

(non-tenure),  from $18,800 t o  $19,500 f o r  the  period October 1, 7.975 through 
May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching S a l a r i e s ,  (RSCI'I N-58) 

19. Increase  t h e  9 months r a t e  of Jacquelyn Pitiman, Associate  Professor  
( t enure ) ,  from $18,900 t o  $19,800 f o r  the  period October 1, 1975 through 
May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching S a i a r i e s .  (RBC# N-59) 

20. Increase  t h e  9 months r a t e  of Bonnie L. Rickelman, Associa te  Professor  
( t enure ) ,  from $19,800 t o  $20,700 f o r  t h e  per iod  October 1, 1975 through 
May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBCV N-60) 

21. Appoint Bruce A. Rouse, A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (non-tenure) ,  an a d d i t i o n a l  
25% time making a t o t a l  of 75% time a t  a 9 months r a t e  of $14,400 f o r  the  
per iod  September 1, 1975 through January 15, 1976. Source of finds: 
Cap i t a t ion  Grant.  (RBCI"I N-65) 

Hocston Nursing School 
22. Aoooint Linda J. Xittenhouse. I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure).  a t  a 9 months . . , , 

r a t e  of $12,700 f o r  the  period September 1, 1975 through Nay 31, 1975. 
Source of Funds: Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBCS'I N-55) 

23. Appoint Lora Lo Beaird,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (non-tenure) ,  a t a  9 
months r a t e  of $14,400 f o r  t h e  period October I ,  1975 through May 31' 1975 
Source of Funds: Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBCi; N-61) 

San Artonio Nursing School 
24. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Sarah J. Hewett, A s s i s t a n t  B o f e s s o r  (;ienure), 

e f f e c t i v e  August 31, 1975 and remove Erom t h e  1975-76 Budget a t  a 9 months 
r a t e  of $17,800 f o r  t h e  period September 1, 1975 through Nay 31, 1976. Source 
of Funds: Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC# N-63) 

25. Change the  appointment of Darien T. Conlee, Program Associate  a t  a 
12 months r a t e  of $17,400 from f u l l  t ime t o  71.03% time f o r  t h e  per iod  
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976. Source of Funds: C.E. S a t e l l i t e  
Centers.  (RBCB N-64) 

26. Change t h e  appointment of Dana B. Wertenberger, Ass i s t an t  I n s t r c c t o r  
(non-tenure) ,  a t  a 9 months r a t e  of $10,600 f o r  t h e  per iod  September I ,  1975 
through January 15, 1976 t o  Technical S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  V a t  a 12 months r a t e  
of $13,908 f o r  t h e  per iod  October 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. Source of 
Funds: Transfer  from Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  (BC# N-66: 

27. Change t h e  appoiniment of Gayle T. Lyons, A s s i s t a n t  Ins'ccuctor 
(non-tenure),  a t  a 9 months r a t e  of  $10,600 f o r  t h e  period S e p t e d e r  I, 1975 
through January 15, 1976 t o  Technical S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  V a t  a 12 moxths r a t e  
of $13,908 f o r  t h e  per iod  October 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976, Source of 
Funds: Transfer  from Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  X-67) 



3645 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING 

Other F i s ca l  Items: 

Schedule of Additional o r  Chanqes  in 
Fundinq of Construction Proiects 

Project Source of Funds 
Number Project Tit le From To Amount 

905-168 San Antonio Nursing School Building 
(Transfer t o  San Antonio Health 

Science Center) TRB 

Legend: TRB - General Tuition Revenue Bond Proceeds 



Attnchmcnt No. 2 
1 See Page 65 for action. - 

3646 
LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

Meeting of December 12, 1975 

INDEX 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PAGE 
L & I REPORT 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1975 

1. Report on Securities Transactions 2 

2. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 
Available Fund 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1975 
1. Report on Securities Transactions 

2. Securities Transactions Detail 



LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

For Month Ended September 30, 1975 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities 
transactions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in September, 1975. 
The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends 
approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions. 

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK  VAL^; 530~ v 7 r i  , i ; ~ . . ~  - 
SECURITY 9/30/74 9/30/74 9/30/75 - .~!1oi75 l j  _ . l 

DEBT SECURITIES: 
U. S. Government Obligations-- 
Treasury Bonds $ 87,936,358.70 5.39% $107,731,954,07 6 ~ ~ P G ,  *tho 

Various Government 
Guaranteed Bonds 

FHA Mortgages 
TOTAL - U. S. Government 

Obligations 155,760,264.16 - 6.25 209,713,050.60 -- 7.37 

Other Government Agencies 
( Non-Guaranteed) 1,000,000.00 - 9.10 1,000,000.00 9.10 

Corporate Bonds 249,280,647.12 - 5.13 279,621,156.79 5.54 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 406,040,911.28 - 5.57 490,334,207.65 .- 5.26 

EQUITY SECURITIES: 
Convertible Debentures 10,097,290.00 5.42 10,097,290.00 5.72 
Convertible Preferred Stocks 6,342,900.64 3.80 5,342,9CG.64- j . ~ u  ? :, z? 

Common Stocks 253,082,323.60 - 5.00 254,425,702.52 -- :,. . s :: 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 269,522,514.24 - 4.98 270,665,293.16 - -- C.93 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS 675,563,425.52 - 5.33 761,199,500.81 -- 3 . i 3  7 1- 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 
Short Term U. S. Government 

Obligations 15,273,095.08 7.89 2,847,814.24 6.55 
Short Term Government 
Agencies (Non-Guaranteed) 2,034,436.25 9.14 -0- -- 

Short Term Corporate Bonds -0- - - 3,825,813.97 5.64 
Commercial Paper 34,111,219.31 - 11.05 18,828,000.00 5.53 
Investment Transactions-- 

- 

Accounts Receivable -0- 32,8%5.60 
Cash 3,086,339.39 ( 37,545.::) 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 54,505,090.03 - 9.47 25,496,948.65 5. OC 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH & EQUIVALENT $730,068,515.55* 5.64% $786,696,449.4.7-* 5.77" - 

Indicated Annual Income 
for Ensuing 12 Months $ 41,175,864.00 

*Includes Cumulative Total Realized Net Profit 
to 9/30/74 of $39,336,427.57; to 9/30/75 of $39,156,611 .'I 4 



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
(September, 1975) 

Cost 
Purchases : 

U. S. Government Obligations 
Direct $ 897,957.00 
Guaranteed l 81,747.00 

TOTAL 

Net Commercial Paper 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

Bond Maturities - and Prepayments: 
Proceeds 

U. S. Government Obligations 
Guaranteed-- 

GNMA Pools $ 149,258.84 
FHA Mortgages 91,127.70 
Farmers Home Notes 24,280.38 
Other 32,865.60 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations 297,532.52 

Corporate Bonds 1,100,000.00 

TOTAL BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS $1,397,532.52 

BOND EXCHANGES 

Par Exchanged 

955,000 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE 

August 31, 1975 Balance 

Additions (September, 1975) 
Realized Net Gain or (Loss) 
on Security Transactions $ 4,010.97 

From General Land Office 4,920,804.01 

September 30, 1975 Balance 

Gain 
o r  

(Loss j 

Increase in 
Annua: Income 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(September, 1975) 

Yield 
Par Value Descr ip t ion  P r i c e  Total  Net Cost -- a t  Cas; 

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS ( D i r e c t  and Guaranteed):  

Long Term Treasu r i e s  ( D i r e c t )  
$900,000 8- i /2% Notes, due 9/30/79 

Various Long Term (Guaranteed) 
181,747 Cochise County Hospital  A s s E i a t i o n  

(Hi l l  -Burton Loan) 9.60% Note, 
due 1/1/2000 
(Eighth drawdown on t o t a i  purchase 

of $1,983,800.00) 100.00 18i ,747.00 9.60 

TOTAL - U .  S. Government Obl iga t ions  
( D i r e c t  and Guaranteed) $1,079,704.00 -. - 8.74% 

BONDS EXCHANGED IN: 

55,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  Detai l  

NET INCREASE IN COMMERCIAL PAPER 

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 9/30/75: 
C.I.T. Financial  Corp. 
Ford Motor C r e d i t  Co. 
General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
Montgomery Ward Cred i t  Corp. 
J .  C.  Penney Financial  Corp. 
Sears  Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(September, 1975) 

Total Net 
Par Value Descript ion P r i c e  Proceeds 

BOND MATURITIES AN0 PREPAYMENTS 

U .  S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed) : 

Various Long Term 
$ 149,258.84 GNMA Pass-Throughs, 

Various Pools 100.00 $ 149,258.84 
24,280.38 Farmers Home Administrat ion 

5-314% Insured Notes, 
due 6/29/2001 100.00 24,280.38 

32,865.60 The Western Company of  
North America 
Merchant Marine Bonds 
Western Pacese t t e r  I11 S e r i e s ,  
9-1/2%, due 9/26/89 100.00 32,865.60 

TOTAL - Various Long Term 206,404.82 

FHA Mortgages 
91,127.70 Pr inc ipa l  Payments 100.00 91,127.73 

TOTAL - U. S. Govt. Obl iga t ions  
(Guaranteed) $ 29?,532.52 

Gain o r  
(Loss! 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

1,100,000.00 General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
9% Medium Term Note, 
due 9/15/75 100.00 Sl,l00,000.00 - ,  " :,. - 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT 

55,000.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule 
f o r  Detai l  



P E R W N E N T  U N I V E R S I T Y  FLTD -- 

BOND EXCILWGES - 
(September, 1975) 

MKT BOOK - - 
-- D E S C R I P T I O N  BOOK VALUE Y I E L D  Y I E L D  XETJ 

PAR I S S U E  - - - 
-- - I S S U E  - I S S U E  - l S S U E  I N -  -- IN-  BOOK 

VALUE EXCHANGED 
- -- 

RECEIVED EXClIiLUGED - - -- RECEIVED CREASE CREASE Y I E L D  

Corporate Bonds f o r  Corporate  Bonds 

$ 42,000 Northern Indiana Public Northern Indiana Publ ic  
Serv ice  Co. Serv ice  Co. $ 39,837.27 $ 39,752.01 .30% "38% 5.41% 

4-112% 1 s t  Mtge., due 1/15/89 4-7/8% 1 s t  Mtge., due 2/15/90 $154.23" 

13,000 Di t to  Northern S t a t e s  Power Co. (Minn. ) 12,330.59 12,318.11 .30 .48  5.51 
5% 1 s t  Mtge., due 12/1/90 $ 59.59" 

$ 55,000 Total Exchange of  Corporate Bonds f o r  Corporate Bonds $213.8ZV -- 
(Tota l  Income a 

Improvement) 

*Total Income Improvement r ep resen t s  improvement w i t F  t akeou t  (payup) considered a t  c u r r e n t  investment r a t e s .  



RECEIPTS: 

From General Land Office 

From Disposition of Securities: 

CASH STATEMENT 
September 30, 1975 

Permanent Available 
Fund Fund 

U. S. Government Obligations 
GNMA Principal Payments 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 
FHA Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Bonds Exchanged Out - Net Receipts 

Interest Collected: 

U. S. Government Obligations 
Treasury Securities 
GNMA Interest Payments 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 
FHA Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Convertible Debentures 

Commercial Paper 

Dividends Collected: 

Common Stocks 

Amortization of Premium 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

Cash on Hand 9/1/75 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH 



CASH STATEMENT 
September 30 ,  1975 

(Continued) 

Permanent Availabje 
Fund Fund 

DISBURSEMENTS: 

S e c u r i t i e s  Acquired: 

U. S. Government Obligat ions 
Treasury S e c u r i t i e s  
Yarious Guaranteed Bonds 

Commercial Paper (Net)  

Amortization of  Discount 

To Clear  O u t  Avai lable Fund 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

Cash and Receivables 9/30/75: 

Cash on Hand 

Accounts Receivable 

TOTAL CASH AND RECEIVABLES 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS, CASH A N D  
RECEIVABLES 



For Month Ended September 30, 1975 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST A N D  SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT O N  SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The fo11owing s e c u r i t y e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  T r u s t  and Special Funds i n  September, 1975. - 
The Associate  Deputy Chancellor f o r  Investmentss,  i r i l s t s  and Lands recomienc-ij 
approval by t h e  Board of Regents of  t h e s e  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
y;p;<5 . 

Par Value Descript ion and Fund Total Ret Cost -- a t  Cost 
U .  S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS ( D i r e c t ) :  
See Bond Purchase Schedule f o r  Decail 

$ 23,000 U.T. System - General Tui t ion  Revenue Bonds, 
Se r i e s .1971 ,  1972 8 1972A - Reserve Fund $ 22,540.00 8.3976 

1,500,000 U.T. System - General Tui t ion  Revenue Bonds, 
New S e r i e s  1974 - Reserve Fund i ,475,390.63 8.441 

26,000 U.T.  Austin - Student  Housing Revenue Bonds 
of  1963 - Reserve Fund 25,480.00 8.397 

15,000 U.T. Austin - Student  Union Revenue Bonds, 
S e r i e s  1958 - Reserve Fund 14,700,OO 8.397 

155,000 Gal veston Medical Branch - Dormitory 
Revenue Bonds, S e r i e s  1955 - Reserve 
Fund 151,900.00 8.397 

26,000 U.T. E l  Paso - Student  Union Building 
Revenue Bonds, S e r i e s  A and B ,  1967 - 
Reserve Fund 25,480.00 8.397 

TOTAL - U .  S. Government Obl iga t ions  
(Di rec t )  

COMMON STOCKS: 
See Stock Purchase Scheduie f o r  Detai l  

The Loraine O'Gorman Gonzalez Trus t  45,854.50 2.861% 

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

720,000 FMC 6-318% Note, due 1016175 $720,000.00 6.471% 
(Common Trus t  Fund) 

150,000 Montgomery Ward 6.30% Note, due 10/6/75 i50,OOO.OO 6.327 
(common Trus t  Fund) 

6,000 Montsomery Ward 6-1/2% Mote, due iOi15i75 
($2.600 -- Common ~ r k t  Fund , ,  , 

4,000 - L.  3. and Marie Gale U n i t r u s t )  
19,000 Montgomery Ward 6-112% Mote, due 10/17/75 19,000.00 6.538 

($ 5,000 - C. 2. Thomsen G i f t  
14,000 - George M. Kozmetsky Memorial 

Scholarshi  01 
200 SRAC 6.45% Note, due 10)30/75 200.00 6.485 

(Student  Property Deposit  Schoiarsh ip  Fund) 
34,000 GMAC 5-112% Note, due 11/25/75 34,000.00 6.57; 

(Common Trus t  Fund - Undis t r ibuted  Receipts)  
166,000 Montgomery Ward 6-5/8% Note, due 11/26/75 166,000.00 6.718 

(Common Trus t  Fund - Undis t r ibuted  Receip ts )  



INVESTMENTS ACQUi R E D  (Continued) 
(September, 1975) 

Par Value Descript ion and F u n d  
SHORT TERM PAPER: (Continued) 

Y j e i d  
7 A t o ~ a l  Net Cost a t  Cost 

$129,000 FMC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/26/75 $129,000.00 6 ~ 587 I o j  A 

( $  78,900 - Common Trus t  Fund - 
Undis t r ibu ted  Receipts  

50,100 - Off ice  of  Investments ,  T rus t s  
and Lands - Suspense Account) 

70,000 FMC 6-5/8% Note, due 12/30/75 70,000.00 6.743 
( $  66,000 - Common T r u s t  Fund 

4,000 - Student  Property Deposit  
Scholarsh ip  Fund) 

46,000 GMAC 6-1/8% Note, due 1/26/76 46,000. 00 6.337 
( C T F  bought from Loraine G'Gorinan Gonzalez 

Trus t  on 9/9/75) 
5,500 FMC 6-1/2% Note, due 1/27/76 5,500.00 6.333 

( C T F  bought from AH - Anderson-Mayfair 
Mortgage Retirement Fund on 9/30/753 



INVESTgENTS DXSPOSED 
(September, 1975: 

Total Net Gain or 
Par Value Description and Fund Proceeds (1-oss) 

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed): 
GNMA Prepayments-- 

$ 11,513.89 Common Trust Fund $ l1,513.83 5107.30 
570.93 DMS - The William Bcchanan Chair in 

Internal Medicine 570.93 25.98 
462.93 Reserve for Possible Fire Losses - 

Temporary Student Housing Units 462.93 5.14 
941.50 Texas Union Building Fund 947.50 77.30 - - 

2,775.92 Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund 2,775.92 15.87 
1,513.25 Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund - 

Temporary 1,513.25 52.3& 
33,875.52 Retirement of Indebtedness Accounts 33,875.52 320. -1 0 

TOTAL - U. S. Government 0bl;gations 
(Guaranteed) 9 51,653.94 $604 .0: -- 

CORPORATE BONDS: 
See Bond Maturities Schedule for Detail 

Business Administration - George M. 
Kozmetsky Memorial Scholarship - $ 14,000.00 -0- -- 

COMMON STOCKS : 
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detail 

Stocks Received by Gift or Bequest-- 
Marine Science Institute - Galveston - 
Various Donors - Sea Gravimeter 
Project 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

SRAC 6-118% Note, due 9/26/75 $ li,O00.00 -0- 
(AH - Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage 
Retirement Fund) 

SRAC 6-318% Note, due 9/30/75 38,200.00 
($ 8,200 - AH - Anderson-Mayfair 

Mortgage Retirement Fund 
30,000 - Damange Payments for 

West Texas Lands) 
GMAC 6-1/8% Note, due 1/26/76 46,000.00 -0- 
(Loraine 0' Gorman Gonzal ez Trust soid 
to CTF on 9/9/75) 

FMC 6-1/2% Note, due 1/27/76 5,500.00 - ,d - . . 
(AH - Anderson-kayfair Mortgage 
Retirement Fund sold to CTF on 
9/30/75) 



BOND PURCHASES
(September. 1975)

PAR
VALUE ISSUE UNIT

COST
TOTAL

YIELD
AT COST

U. T. SYSTEt4 - GENERAL TUITION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1971, 1972 & 1972A - RESERVE FUND:

U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 98.00 fJ.397's

$1,500,000
=="=

U. S. 8··U8% Treasury Notes, due 8/15/82 98.359375 8.44L

U. T. AUSTIN STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1963 - RESERVE FUND:

26 ODD U. S. 87( Treasury Notes, due 5/"15/82 98.00

U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT UNION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1958 - RESERVE FUND:
=..-oo.,..~~:':=,,-","_-:=;,,:::,:-·;;:="_",::,,-----:::::o,;:,;:-,:,;::---,=-=;=c..::::~~===--=-=c~,~,,·-::;~:;:·,_",.,~:;".;,;:_::,-:c:oc-_,-,···---·-- • _•.. __.. _-.•.

U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/"15/82 98.00 8.397:

5~) ODD U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/"15/82 98.00 8.397't
---,,-_._~._--

ILDING RLVENUE BONOS

26 DOD 98.00 00



PAR
VALUE ISSUE

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS
-'--\September ,1975)

PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$11 ,513.89

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

Various GNMA Pass·Through Pools $11,513.89

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION - GEORGE M. KOZMETSKY MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP.._" -

.?JQI~.r{mJYXJLI3.L~I FT,.Q.R.B,[Q~l~J:

MARINE SCIENCE INSTITUTE - GALVESTON - VARIOUS DONORS - SEA GRAVIMETER PROJECT:

NO. OF
SHAkEs··SOLD

UGI Corporation 8-3/4% lit Mtge., due 9/1/75

STOCK SALES
(Septelnber, 1975)

ISSUE

$14,000.00

NET SALES PROCEEDS
w

685 Shs. Texas Instruments Incorporated Cornmon Stock

STOCK PURCHASES
(SepTembeGl97'S)

NO. OF SHS.
-pITilCHi';slif' ISSUE

THE LORAINE O'GORMAN GONZALEZ TRUST

YIELD
Af'tTlsr

300 Shs.
200 "
300 "

ctlS Inc Common Stock
The Dow Chemical Company Common Stock
Union Oil Company of California Co~non Stock

4501 "15
91.! 00
1].7 ,000

$13 5-/1 "0t 5 c j ',', J

18,220.00
14"IOQ.Q()


